
3sA.a-.Xai/aL j^sn
Clemson Universi

3 1604 019 746 157

oo years

RECLAMATION

Repayments

and Payout Schedules

1902-1957

3DBEA.FlT2^ElSrT OF THE USTTEFtlCXR

Bureau of Reclamation





Reclamation

Repayments

and Payout Schedules

1902-1957

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FRED A. SEATON—Secretary

Bureau of Reclamation

W. A. Dexheimer—Commissioner



UNITED STATES

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON : 1959

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, U. S. Government Printing Office, Washington 25, D. C.

and the Bureau of Reclamation, Denver Federal Center, Denver, Colorado.

Price, $2.25



PREFACE

This edition of
"
'Reclamation Repayments and Payout Schedules"

supersedes the volume, "How Reclamation Pays," published as of

January 1, 1947, by the Bureau of Reclamation, and the 1952 edition

entitled
llRepayment Histories and Payout Schedules." This volume

brings these data up to date as of June 30, 1957.

m



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2012 with funding from

LYRASIS Members and Sloan Foundation

http://archive.org/details/55yearsreclamati00nati



CONTENTS

Page

SUMMARY ix

GLOSSARY xxx

Project and Division

Page

Arnold 1

Avondale 3

Baker 4

Balmorhea 6

Belle Fourche 8

Bitter Root 11

Boise 13

Arrowrock division 14

Payette division 16

Boulder Canyon

:

All-American Canal System 24

Hoover Dam and powerplant 28

Buffalo Rapids 32

Buford-Trenton 34

Burnt River 35

Cachuma 37

Canadian River 39

Carlsbad 40

Central Valley 44

Chief Joseph Dam 51

Collbran 53

Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Colorado River 60

Colorado River Front Work and Levee

System 61

Colorado River Storage 63

Columbia Basin 70

Crescent Lake Dam 74

Dalton Gardens 75

Deschutes, North unit 76

Eden 80

Eklutna 82

Falcon 84

Fort Peck 86

Fort Sumner 87

Frenchtown 88

Fruitgrowers Dam 90

Garden City 91

Gila 92

Wellton-Mohawk division 92

Yuma Mesa division 92

Grand Valley 96

Garfield gravity division 96

Orchard Mesa division 97

Grants Pass 100

Hondo 102

Humboldt 103

Hungry Horse 105

Huntley 107

Hyrum 110

Intake 112

Kendrick 113

King Hill 117

Klamath 118

Langell Valley division 118

Main division 120

Pumping division 122

Tule Lake division 123

Lewiston Orchards 129

Lower Yellowstone 131

Mancos 134

Michaud Flats 136

Middle Rio Grande 137

Milk River 139

Chinook division 139

Dodson pumping unit.. . 146

Fresno storage division 147

Malta and Glasgow divisions 148

Minidoka 154

American Falls Reservoir division 154

Gooding division 155

Gravity division 157

v



VI CONTENTS

Minidoka—-Continued

Jackson Lake Reservoir 159

North Side Pumping division 160

South Side Pumping division 160

Upper Snake River storage division. __ 161

Mirage Flats 166

Missoula Valley 168

Missouri River Basin 169

Angostura unit, Cheyenne division 169

Bostwick division 174

Boysen unit, Boysen division 176

Canyon Ferry unit, Helena-Great Falls

division 177

Cedar Bluff unit, Smoky Hill division. 177

Crow Creek Pump unit, Three Forks

division 177

Dickinson unit, Heart division 178

Fort Clark unit, North Dakota pump-
ing division 179

Frenchman-Cambridge division 180

Glendo unit, Oregon Trail division 181

Hanover-Bluff unit, Bighorn Basin

division 182

Heart Butte unit, Heart division 182

Helena Valley unit, Helena-Great Falls

division 183

Jamestown unit, Garrison division 184

Keyhole unit, Cheyenne division 184

Kirwin unit, Solomon division 185

Kortes unit, Oregon Trail division 186

Lower Marias unit, Marias division 186

Owl Creek unit, Bighorn Basin divi-

sion 186

Rapid Valley unit, Cheyenne division. 187

St. Francis unit, Upper Republican

division 188

Sargent unit, Middle Loup division 188

Savage unit, Yellowstone division 189

Shadehill unit, Grand division 190

Transmission division 190

Webster unit, Solomon division 192

Moon Lake 193

Newlands 195

Newton 198

North Platte 199

Interstate division 200

Fort Laramie division 201

Northport division 202

Storage division 202

Ochoco 211

Page

Ogden River 212

Okanogan 214

Orland 217

Owyhee 22

1

Palisades 224

Palo Verde 227

Paonia 228

Parker-Davis 229

Pine River 232

Preston Branch 234

Provo River 235

Aqueduct division 235

Deer Creek division 235

Rapid Valley 238

Rathdrum Prairie 240

Post Falls unit 240

Hayden Lake unit 241

Rio Grande 243

Irrigation division 243

Elephant Butte power and storage

division 248

Rio Grande River rectification 248

Riverton 252

First and second divisions 252

Third division 252

Power division 253

Rouge River Basin, Talent division 255

Salt River 258

San Diego 262

San Luis Valley 264

Platoro unit 264

Sanpete 265

Ephraim division 265

Spring City division 266

Santa Maria 267

Scofield 268

Shoshone 270

Frannie division 270

Garland division 271

Heart Mountain division 272

Willwood division 272

Power division 273

Solano 280

Strawberry Valley 282

Sun River 284

Fort Shaw division 284

Greenfields division 286

Truckee Storage 289

Tucumcari 29

1



CONTENTS VII

l'mat ilia _

East division^

South division.

West division.

Page

293

293

295

297

Uncompahgre 300

303

305

_ _ 308

309

312

313

314

Vale-
Ventura River.

Vermejo

W. C.Austin..

Washita Basin

Weber Basin __

Weber River.

.

Page

316

317

317

318

320

INDEX

Williston

Yakima
Kennewick division

Kittitas division __

Roza division

Storage division 321

Sunnyside division 324

Tieton division 326

Yuma 332

Reservation division 333

Valley division 336

Yuma Auxiliary 340

345



MELTING SNOW AND RAINFALL PROPERLY CONTROLLED

BY DAMS AND CANALS PRODUCE WEALTH

THROUGH INDUSTRIAL POWER, CROPS, LIVESTOCK, AND TRADE

TO REPAY CONSTRUCTION COSTS
VIII



SUMMARY

The criterion for authorization of Federal

Reclamation projects since their inception has

been whether they are feasible. At the inaugura-

tion of the Federal Reclamation program, Con-

gress authorized the Secretary of the Interior to

proceed with the construction of an irrigation

project if the Secretary determined that the

project was practicable and that the estimated

cost of construction could be returned to the

United States by the water users in not exceeding

10 annual installments. Amendments and sup-

plements to the Reclamation law subsequent to

the original Reclamation Act of 1902 lengthened

the period during which reimbursable project

costs might be repaid.

The repayment contracts which schedule annual

payments on construction charges are written and

executed in accord with the laws that govern the

particular project or unit. Many different repay-

ment plans are found in the repayment contracts

because the repayment requirements of the gen-

eral Reclamation law have varied over the years

and frequently individual project authorizing and

other acts included repayment provisions tailored

to the circumstances on the individual project.

Reclamation repayment laws

Act of June 17, 1902: The Reclamation Act of

June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388), authorized the issu-

ance of water-right applications by which indi-

vidual water users contracted to repay their por-

tion of the construction cost of a project in a

period of 10 years.

Act of February 21, 1911: The Warren Act,

(36 Stat. 925), provided for the disposition of sur-

plus water to individuals or irrigation enterprises

outside Government Reclamation projects, on
terms determined to be just and equitable. The
terms of payment now usually run from 10 to 40

years.

Act of August IS, 1914-' The 20-year repayment
plan, authorized by the Reclamation Extension

Act of August 13, 1914 (38 Stat. 686), was de-

signed to permit a longer term for payment than

the Reclamation Act of 1902.

Act of May 15, 1922: By the act of May 15,

1922 (42 Stat. 541), the Secretary of the Interior

was authorized to contract with legally organized

irrigation districts, and to dispense with water-

right applications on the part of landowners and

entrymen.

Act of December 5, 1924: The Fact Finders Act

of December 5, 1924 (43 Stat. 672), provided for a

plan of payment based on 5 percent of the average

gross crop value in a district for a 10-year period.

These payments, as a general rule, will run for long

terms of years. Authority for additional con-

tracts of this type was repealed in 1926.

Act of May 25, 1926: The Omnibus Adjustment

Act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 636), authorized a

40-year repayment period in place of the crop

repayment plan. Some old contracts were rene-

gotiated under this act and many new contracts

were entered into on the 40-year basis provided

by this law.

Act of August 4, 1989: The Reclamation Project

Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), provides for flexibility

in determining the annual rate of repayment for

new contracts, again on a crop-income basis, but

total repayment must be made in 40 years for

distribution systems. A development period not

to exceed 10 years may be established, from the

time water is delivered to a block of land, before

payment of construction charges commences.

Water service contracts are authorized for storage

and carriage works. It also authorizes the nego-

tiation of amendatory contracts for old projects,

under the same rules, or for submission of the most
practical amendatory plan to Congress for its

approval.

The Reclamation Project Act of 1939 authorizes

the United States to allocate portions of the total

cost of a project to be repaid from power revenues

or from municipal water revenues, and to flood

control and navigation on a nonreimbursable basis.

This made feasible for construction many projects

IX



SUMMARY

where the water users could not reasonably be

expected to repay the entire costs.

Act of August 14, 1946: This amendment (60

Stat. 1080) to the Fish, Wildlife and Game Act of

1934 provides for nonreimbursable allocations to

the preservation and propagation of fish and wild-

life for new projects.

Act of October 7, 1949: A number of contracts

have been entered into pursuant to the Rehabili-

tation and Betterment Act (63 Stat. 274). This

act provides that repayment of rehabilitation and

betterment expenditures on Federal Reclamation

projects is to be in installments fixed in accord-

ance with the ability of the water users to pay,

and, to the fullest practicable extent, is to be

scheduled for return concurrently with the water

users' existing construction repayment obligations.

Determinations of the Secretary of the Interior

with regard to the rate and schedule for repay-

ment of such expenditures are not effective until

either 60 days after they have been submitted to

House and Senate Committees on Interior and
Insular Affairs, or earlier if each such committee

approves.

Act of July 4, 1955: Public Law 130—84th
Congress (69 Stat. 244) as amended May 14, 1956

(70 Stat. 155) authorized loans for the construc-

tion of distribution systems on authorized Federal

Reclamation projects by irrigation districts and
other local water user organizations. The terms

of repayment of the loans are similar to the

standard repayment provisions of Reclamation

law except that a contribution of up to 10 percent

of the cost of construction is required of the local

organization.

Act of June 18, 1956: Public Law 575—84th
Congress (70 Stat. 274) provides essentially that

drainage and minor completion work on projects

being constructed pursuant to the Federal Recla-

mation laws may be performed by the repayment
organization concerned using federally appropri-

ated funds. In the event construction work to be

accomplished by any one repayment organization,

pursuant to contract with the United States,

exceeds a total cost of $200,000, the act requires

that such contract shall not be executed on behalf

of the United States prior to the expiration of 60
calendar days following submittal of the contract

to the Congress for reference to the appropriate

congressional committees. The 60-day waiting

period may be shortened if the appropriate con-

gressional committees approve the contract sooner

Act of July 2, 1956: Public Law 643—84th
Congress (70 Stat. 483) provides for the inclusion

in any long-term water service contract pursuant

to section 9 (e) of the Reclamation Project Act of

1939 a provision for renewal if the contracting

organization so requests. It also provides for the

crediting of water user payments in excess of

annual operation and maintenance costs against

the organization's appropriate share of the water

supply works construction costs until such time as

the total credits equal the organization's share of

the construction costs. Thereafter no construction

component would be included in the water service

charges. Public Law 643 also provides that a

long-term section 9 (e) contract can be converted

to a section 9 (d) construction repayment con-

tract at such time as the amount of the construc-

tion costs remaining to be amortized can be repaid

within the term (usually 40 years) of a contract

under section 9 (d). The act provides that any
party to any contract entered into pursuant

either to section 9 (e) or section 9 (d) will have a

first right to a stated share of the project's avail-

able water supply during the term of the contract

or any renewal thereof.

The act of July 2, 1956, clears up many points

with regard to the administration of sections 9 (d)

and 9 (e) of the Reclamation Project Act of 1939.

In so doing, several major objections that had

been directed against the section 9 (e) water

service type of contract were alleviated. These

objections are: (1) That no assurance can be

given in the contract itself that the contract

will be renewed upon its expiration; (2) that the

water users who have this type of contract are

not assured that they wiD be relieved of payment
of construction charges after the Government
has recovered its entire irrigation investment;

and (3) that the water users are not assured of a

"permanent right" to the use of water under this

type of contract.

Act of August 6, 1956: The Small Reclamation

Projects Act of 1956 (70 Stat, 1044) as amended,

authorizes loans and grants to irrigation districts,

conservancy districts, other public agencies, and

States for the construction of projects similar to

those of the regular Reclamation program.

While such projects must have irrigation as a

principal purpose, they may also provide for power

production, flood control, recreational benefits,



SUMMARY XI

fish and wildlife improvement, and municipal and

industrial water supplies.

The act authorizes the Bureau of Reclamation

to grant or lend up to $5,000,000 to local sponsors

to aid in the construction of any approved project.

Grants or loans will be limited to projects that will

not have an overall cost of more than $10,000,000,

inclusive of any local contribution.

The law requires that the organization seeking

Federal aid itself finance a portion of the con-

struction costs. For new projects this portion

must cover the costs of acquiring lands for rights-

of-way and other purposes, and of obtaining water

rights up to a limit of 25 percent of the reimburs-

able costs. Reimbursable costs are those that the

irrigation, municipal, and industrial water users

or power producers are obligated to repay. Costs

allocated to flood control or fish and wildlife

benefits are nonreimbursable and the local organ-

ization may obtain an outright grant for such

amounts. The project must be found financially

feasible and assurance must be given by the State

that the water rights for the project are as claimed.

Construction of the project will be the responsibil-

ity of the local organization.

Loans under this act are to be repaid in a period

not to exceed 50 years, exclusive of a develop-

ment period of not to exceed 10 years, with no
interest on those portions of the reimbursable

cost properly charged to the irrigation of lands not

in excess of 160 acres in a single ownership.

The portions of the reimbursable cost properly

chargeable to other purposes—including the irri-

gation of lands in excess of 160 acres in a single

ownership, commercial power, or municipal, do-

mestic and industrial water—must pay interest.

This rate of interest is based upon the rate paid on

certain long-term obligations of the United States

and is determined each year by the Secretary of

the Treasury and applies to all contracts signed

during that year.

Special project acts: In addition, a number of

special acts control the terms of repayment of

individual projects. Notable among these are the

Columbia Basin Project Act of March 10, 1943

(57 Stat. 14); the Boulder Canyon Project Act of

December 21, 1928 (45 Stat. 1057), as amended
by the Adjustment Act of July 19, 1940 (54 Stat.

774) ; and the act authorizing the Colorado River

Storage project and participating projects (70

Stat. 105, April 11, 1956).

452404—59 2

Repayment of project costs

The Reclamation Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat.

1187), was designed to meet the difficulties en-

countered by farmers in paying their construction

charges during a depression period under the fixed

schedules established by the 1926 act. The 1939

act in section 4 provides for a variation in con-

struction charges again in accordance with crop

values, under a formula similar to that of the 1924

act, but limiting the period of repayment to 40

years. Section 7 of the act further authorizes the

Secretary to negotiate for repayment contracts in

excess of 40 years, but such repayment contracts

are limited to existing projects or projects under

construction and must be ratified by Congress.

The 1939 act modified the rules of feasibility.

It brought into Reclamation law the concept that

benefits from Reclamation projects were more than

local in scope, and benefits that were national in

character should not be a burden on the benefici-

aries of Reclamation projects. In other words,

certain values assigned to national benefits could

be deducted from the cost of a project for repay-

ment purposes. Section 9 (b) of the 1939 act

provides that allocations of cost to flood control

and navigation would be nonreimbursable.

An important feature of the 1939 act (as

amended by the act of July 2, 1956) for repayment

of the cost of irrigation works is found in section 9

(e), which permits an extended period for return

of irrigation costs by sale of water without a fixed

repayment period. Section 9 (e) contracts are

applicable only to works connected with water

supply and do not apply to distribution systems.

The Secretary can renew such contracts and can

convert them to a 9 (d) type contract. All

contracts for irrigation distribution systems exe-

cuted in accordance with the 1939 act are limited

to 40 years under provisions of section 9 (d) of the

act. In like manner, contracts for the sale of

power and municipal water are limited to forty

years with the privilege of the Secretary to renew

these contracts from time to time.

Reclamation law was further modified in 1946

by passage of the act of August 14, wherein

provision was made by Congress that costs

properly allocable to fish and wildlife benefits need

not be repaid by the project beneficiaries.

During the period 1933 to 1940 Congress appro-

priated large sums for undertaking public works

throughout the United States. These sums were



XII SUMMARY

appropriated to the Federal Emergency Relief

Administration, Public Works Administration, and

the Works Progress Administration. The acts of

Congress appropriating these funds in general pro-

vided that the works were to be constructed in

accordance with existing law controlling their

authorization, and under the direction of the

agency responsible for the administration of the

existing laws. Reclamation projects were among
the public works initiated under the authority

vested in the President for the expenditure of

relief funds. Such initial authorizations were

later ratified by findings of feasibility under

Reclamation law, or by a specific authorization by
Congress. In general, these relief acts in no way
modified the feasibility requirements of Reclama-

tion law. If anything, they established a further

criterion that the particular project should, besides

satisfying Reclamation law, provide a basis for

work relief. In return the project would be

entitled to financing on the basis of a grant or loan

from a relief appropriation. Reclamation projects

initiated under the relief acts were later completed

by regular Reclamation appropriations made on a

fully reimbursable basis.

In addition to authorization of Reclamation

projects under general laws, many Reclamation

projects have been authorized by special acts of

Congress. These acts of Congress are too numer-

ous to quote in detail here, but generally they

anchor to the requirement of basic Reclamation

law requiring the cost to be returned by the

beneficiaries. The special features of most of

these acts have been directed to provisions for

repayment that differ somewhat from the standard

requirements of Reclamation law. These differ-

ences usually are in the form of an extension of the

repayment period for that portion of the project to

be repaid by irrigation water users.

The Flood Control Act of 1944 stated the policy

of Congress "to recognize the interests and rights

of the States in determining the development of

watersheds within their borders and likewise their

interest and rights in water conservation and
control." In conformity with this policy it pro-

vided a procedure whereby both the Chief of

Engineers, War Department, and the Secretary of

the Interior are required to give to the affected

State or States, and to each other, information de-

veloped by the investigations and opportunity for

consultation regarding plans and proposals. In

the event that the affected States or the Secretary

of War make objections to a proposal, the project

shall not be deemed authorized in accordance with

the Reclamation Project Act of 1939, as described

above, but shall require an act of Congress. The
Flood Control Act of 1944 also provided for con-

struction by the Secretary of the Interior of addi-

tional irrigation works in connection with dams
and reservoirs operated by the Secretary of War.

Water conservation and utility projects

Another outgrowth of the depression years was
the effort of Congress to provide relief through

Reclamation for distressed conditions in the West-
ern Plains and Mountain States affected by the

extreme droughts of the mid-1930's. Congress'

efforts here were directed to providing for small

irrigation projects, usually with only a few thou-

sand acres or less, as contrasted with large develop-

ments authorized under the Reclamation Act. The
Interior Department Appropriation Act for 1940

(53 Stat. 719) contained $5,000,000 for water con-

servation and utilization projects in the Great

Plains. The projects were subject to such repay-

ment provisions as the President determined. In

1939 Congress passed the Water Conservation and

Utility Project Act of August 11, 1939 (53 Stat.

1418), known as the Wheeler-Case Act.

A number of repayment contracts have been

negotiated by the Bureau of Reclamation with

water users' organizations for these projects. A
development period of not to exceed 10 years is

permissible and repayment of reimbursable costs

is to be contracted in 40 annual installments. The
July 16, 1943, amendment of the Wheeler-Case Act

(57 Stat. 566) authorized the Secretary of the In-

terior, upon agreement with the Secretary of Agri-

culture, to designate as a project under the

W. C. U. Act any project authorized for construc-

tion from appropriations under the water con-

servation and utility provision in the Interior De-

partment Appropriation Act of 1940.

This 1939 act, as amended, authorized the con-

struction of small projects on the basis of joint

findings of feasibility by the Secretary of Agricul-

ture and the Secretary of the Interior and approved

by the President. The act provided originally for

reimbursable appropriations combined with non-

reimbursable participation by the Works Prog-

ress Administration and the Civilian Conservation

Corps, thereby making projects with a high total

cost per acre feasible, provided sufficient relief la-

bor could be made available to hold the reimburs-

able portion to a reasonable amount. This act

ordinarily would have expired with termination of



SUMMARY XIII

the WPA and CCC at the beginning of World War
II. Congress, by the act of July 16, 1943, modi-

fied the original law to permit the completion of

water conservation and utility projects which were

justifiable as an aid in winning the war.

Status of construction program

The financial status of repayments on Federal

Reclamation projects, as reflected in the records of

the Bureau of Reclamation, is outlined in "Rec-

lamation Repayments and Payment Schedules,"

historically and by description of existing con-

tractual arrangements. The record affords a

means of analysis of development, success, and
difficulties for each project or major division of

a project.

The following schedules at the end of this sum-
mary provide the project details on cost and

repayment:

Schedule I.—Repayment of Reclamation proj-

ect construction costs.

Schedule II.—Tentative allocations of esti-

mated total construction costs.

Schedule III.—Irrigation allocation repayment.

Schedule IV.—Power allocation repayment.

Schedule V.—Repayment from sources other

than contracts and power revenues.

As shown in table A, "Summary of Construction

Status and Reimbursability," on page xvii, the

total estimated cost of the 102 projects covered

by this study is $7,853,820,000, of which $2,962,-

171,000 had been spent on June 30, 1957. There

are 62 projects costing $511,250,000 which are

completed insofar as present plans are approved.

The construction program of the Bureau includes

the other 40 projects consisting of the Missouri

River Basin project, estimated to cost the Bureau
of Reclamation $3,403,867,000, Colorado River

storage and 11 participating projects estimated to

cost $992,174,000, and 38 other projects, estimated

to cost $2,922,703,000. Completed projects for

which rehabilitation and betterment work is sched-

uled are excluded from the latter group. Cost
estimates for incomplete work are subject to con-

stant revision due to changes in plans as construc-

tion begins on new sections of projects, price

changes, closer approximations in estimating com-
pletion as work progresses, etc. As of June 30,

1957, the Bureau's construction program for the 38

regular projects under construction was 69.5 per-

cent complete. The total value of completed
projects, plus completed portions of other projects,

equals $2,658,001,000. In addition, $304,170,000

COST OF PLANT, PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
CUMULATIVE TO F. Y. 1952 THRU F.Y. 1957

IN MILLIONS OF $

3000-

2500

2000-

:
. ,

.

%.-:

1952 1953 1954 1955

FISCAL YEAR

CHART A

1956 1957

of construction work was in process. Total amount
through each of fiscal years 1952 to 1957 is

illustrated in chart A.

Summary of allocation of costs

As shown by chart B, the total estimated cost

of Bureau construction was allocated for rate-

making and repayment purposes to the following

functions, as of June 30, 1957.

Total estimated cost $7, 853, 820, 095

Percent

100. 00

Reimbursable, subtotal 7, 326, 613,501 93. 29

Irrigation

Commercial power
Municipal, industrial, and
domestic water

Flood control

Investigations

Preconstruction contribu-

tions, Columbia Basin

Recreation

Fish and wildlife conserva-

tion

Mexican Treaty service

Not allocated

4,742,199,114 60.38

2, 228, 693, 040 28. 38

167,717,678

25, 728, 572

43, 242, 803

313, 440

2, 588, 300

2, 768, 000

10, 524, 000

102, 838, 554

2. 14

.33

. 55

.00

.03

.04

. 13

1.31



XIV SUMMARY

Percent
(3) jjy ac^s f Congress applying to irriga-

Nonreimbursable, subtotal... $527,206,594 6.71 tion allocations of individual projects

also shown in table C $45,290,200
Navigation and flood con-

trol 370,197,173 4.71 Total 527,206,594
Irrigation 70,826,632 .90 17 at- • td- t>

Fish and wildlife conserva-
For Missouri River Basin project, nonreim-

t;on 66, 412, 134 . 85 bursable costs of $186,634,800 covering navigation

Recreation 8,179,778 .11 and flood control allocations of Bureau of Reclama-
Boulder City 3,250,322 .04 tion features were authorized under the Flood Con-
Power 5,204,100 .07

trol Act of December 22, 1944. Combined with
Municipal water (military) _. 1,000,000 .01 , ,, . ' , . , , t,

Highway construction 936, 455 . 01
amounts for other projects shown in table B on

Mexican Treaty service 1,000,000 .01 page xviii, total nonreunbursable cost authorized

Columbia Basin spillway.. 200,000 . 00 by basic legislation to June 30, 1957, amounts to

As shown on schedule I, "Repayment of Reclama- $456,379,962. Costs which are nonreimbursable

tion Project Construction Costs," the total esti-
hy congressional adjustment and those which are

mated construction cost is $7,853,820,095, of which nonreimbursable by acts applying to project allo-

$527,206,594 or 6.71 percent is nonreimbursable catlons to irrigation, such as the Water Conserva-

and 93.29 percent is reimbursable. tlon and Utilization acts, are shown m table C on

page xix. Also included are costs authorized by
Nonreimbursable costs Congress to be in excess of the repayment obliga-

Nonreimbursability is determined in three prin- tl0n of tne water users,

cipal ways: Contractual obligation of water users

(1) By function, according to basic statu- The reimbursable irrigation allocation shown in
tory authority shown by table B $456, 379, 962 schedule II, "Tentative Allocations of Estimated

(2) By adjustments authorized by Congress m i. i /~i x- r^ >> • ^ i. • * i ^
• inoe j -™-i u 4. _* lotal Construction Costs, is the basis for deter-
in 1926 and similar subsequent acts, '

charging off specific costs for specific mining the repayment obligation of the water

reasons shown in table C 25,536,432 users. As shown in schedule III, "Irrigation Allo-

TENTATIVE ALLOCATIONS AND ULTIMATE REPAYMENTS OF ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS

BUREAU TOTAL F.Y. 1902 THRU F.Y. 1957

TENTATIVE ALLOCATIONS

IRRIGATION

ULTIMATE REPAYMENTS

POWER,!! MUNICIPAL & INDUSTRIAL WATER, (" 1 OTHER, [x^ NONREIMBURSABLE

CHART B
FOR VALUES OF TENTATIVE ALLOCATIONS AND ULTIMATE REPAYMENTS, REFER TO TABLE D ON PAGE XX.]



SUMMARY XV

WATER USERS REPAYMENT CONTRACTS

CUMULATIVE TO F.Y. 1952 THRU F.Y. 1957

IN MILLIONS OF $

TOTAlH MATUREDl

800

700

600

— 200

I II—-^MO
1952 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957

FISCAL YEAR

CHART C
cation Repayment," the $824,451,095 in existing

repayment contracts includes $18,093,224 in

funded operation and maintenance charges and
funded interest and penalties, which the water

users are obligated to repay. Also included in the

water users' contracts are $97,110,431 in obliga-

tions of municipal and other water users, who in

some cases combined with the irrigation water

users as contractors. Certain contracts with

irrigation water users include the cost of power
facilities, and power revenues are applied against

the total obligation. Giving effect to power
revenues, water service contracts, and other items

identified as "Sources Other than Repayment
Contracts" and, after allowing for minor adjust-

ments required to bring the repayment obligations

in line with construction costs, there remains

$506,415,850 in irrigation water users' contracts to

be negotiated. Of this amount $380,595,376 is for

Missouri River Basin project.

Current status of repayment contracts

Of the $824,451,095 total contracted obligation

MUNICIPAL AND INDUSTRIAL WATER REVENUES

ANNUAL F.Y.1952-F.Y.1957

CUMULATIVE TO F.Y. 1952 THRU F.Y. 1957

IN THOUSANDS OF $

300
ANNUAl

600—

500

CUMULATIVE

6000

400

300

100 2°°

100

5000

4000

1—3000

2000

1000

1952 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957

FISCAL YEAR

CHART D

of the water users for repayment, $129,985,506

had become due on June 30, 1957, of which $129,-

826,748 was collected (chart C). Details of these

contracts are shown in schedule III. Uncollected

items against these maturities were $158,758 or

0.12 percent, to be paid after June 30, 1957. These

payments are made into the Reclamation fund

(table E), and become available for reappropria-

tion by the Congress to construct future projects.

Chart D depicts municipal and industrial water

revenues in years 1952 through 1957.

Irrigable acreage and crop values for calendar

years 1952 through 1957 are illustrated in charts

E and F, respectively.

Application of power revenues to repayment

The total power investment, present and con-

templated, to be repaid from power revenues

for the 25 projects discussed in this volume which

have power systems, is $2,228,693,040, as shown
on schedule IV, "Power Allocation Repayment."
In addition to repaying the commercial power



XVI SUMMARY

IRRIGABLE ACREAGE

CUMULATIVE TO C. Y. 1952 THRU C.Y. 1957

IN MILLIONS OF ACRES

8.0

1952 1953 1954 1955

CALENDAR YEAR

CHART E

1956 1957

allocation, power revenues will also be applied

against the following:

(1) Irrigation allocation $3,119,498,561

(2) Flood control allocation for Hoover
Dam 25, 000, 000

(3) Servicing Mexican Treaty on Parker-

Davis 10, 524, 000

(4) Allocations to investigations, recrea-

tion, and fish and wildlife on Mis-

souri River Basin 40,607, 100

Thus power revenues will be used to repay about

$5.4 billion out of the total reimbursable amount
of $7.3 billion or 74 percent. Power rates are

established to pay the operation and maintenance

expenses and interest charges as well as these con-

struction costs. Total revenues to date are over

$582 million.

Most power revenues are also paid into the

Reclamation fund (table E) and became available

CROP VALUES

ANNUAL C.Y. 1952-C.Y. 1957

CUMULATIVE TO C.Y. 1952 THRU C.Y. 1957

IN MILLIONS OF $

CUMULATIVE

13000

12000

11000

10000

9000

8000

1952 1953 1954 1955

CALENDAR YEAR

CHART F

for appropriation by Congress to construct future

projects and to operate those which are in service.

Revenues from Hoover powerplant are paid into

the Colorado River Dam fund (table F), from

which appropriations for operation and mainte-

nance are made annually. These revenues are

also used to repay, with interest, the advances

made to the fund for construction of the project,

to make payments in lieu of taxes to Arizona and

Nevada, and to finance the Colorado River

Development fund. Revenues from the Colorado

River Storage project powerplants will similarly

finance the Upper Colorado River Basin fund.

The Fort Peck continuing fund (table G) is a

revolving fund for financing the costs of operating

that project, including the Corps of Engineers,

and for repaying the construction costs.

Charts G and H show installed capacities and

power revenues, respectively, for fiscal years 1952

through 1957.



SUMMARY XVII

INSTALLED HYDROELECTRIC CAPACITY

CUMULATIVE TO F.Y. 1952 THRU F.Y. 1957

IN MILLIONS OF KW

POWER REVENUES
ANNUAL F.Y. 1952- F.Y. 1957

CUMULATIVE TO F.Y. 1952 THRU F.Y. 1957

IN MILLIONS OF $

r*~

4 —
•

',/

'

<

1952 1953

—-*—

1954 1955

FISCAL YEAR

CHART G

1956

/,

1957

1952 1953 1954 1955

FISCAL YEAR

CHART H

1956 1957

Table A.

—

Summary of construction status and reimbursability

[Unit—$1,000]

Total
Completed
projects

Projects under construction

Item
Regular projects Missouri River

Basin'

Colorado River
storage and
participating

projects

Number of projects. - __._.. 102
$7, 853, 820

62
$535, 076

38
$2, 922, 703

1

$3, 403, 867

2 1

Total estimated cost $992, 174

Status of construction:
Completed features __ _ 2, 658, 001

304, 170
493, 774
3 17, 476

1, 819, 879
211,416

344, 348
66, 883Features under construction . . 8,395

Subtotal. _ . ._ .. __._ 2, 962, 171
4, 891, 649

511, 250
3 23, 826

2, 031, 295
891,408

411,231
2, 992, 636

8, 395
Balance to complete. . 983, 779

Reimbursability

:

gl lis Reimbursable. 7, 326, 614
527, 206

421, 081
113,995

2, 753, 328
169, 375

3, 165, 913
237, 954

986, 292
Nonreimbursable - 5, 882

'(Excludes costs of units being constructed by U. S. Corps of Engineers. > Consists of rehabilitation and betterment of existing features and com-
'.Consists of 4 storage units and 11 participating projects. pleted features i; not Included in plant In service (completed).



XVIII SUMMARY

Table B.

—

Nonreimbursable costs authorized by basic legislation

Project Amount Function Authorizing act

Boise
Boulder Canyon:

All-American Canal System
Hoover Dam

Carlsbad
Central Valley

Chief Joseph Dam
Collbran

Colorado River, Tex

Colorado River front work and levee

system.
Colorado River Storage

Columbia Basin

Grants Pass
Hungry Horse
Middle Rio Grande
Minidoka

Missouri River Basin

Palisades

Palo Verde
Parker-Davis
Pine River

Rio Grande

Rogue River Basin

San Luis Valley (Platoro unit)

Santa Maria
Scofield
Solano
Ventura River
Vermejo

W. C. Austin
Washita Basin

Weber Basin

Yakima

$14, 827, 159

4, 838, 760
3, 250, 322

Flood control _

1, 007
35, 684
12, 940

;

11, 628

215
17

100
33

12, 972
4,956
8, 964

2,920
529

2, 433
1,000
200
208

19, 669
13, 626

27
3
1

186, 634
49, 188

1, 000
1, 130

17, 528
648

3, 681
903

1,948

1, 519
1,000
242
354
96
156

1,548
3,013

393
1, 132

100
55
198

1, 130
15,417

839
549

7, 393
1,730
3,568
1,229

612
000
000

000

000
500
000
000
602
542
115

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
978
686
813
800
700
000
800
000
000

593
455
526

654
000
059
000
000
000
352
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
934

do
Nonproject,

costs.

Flood control.

do

Boulder City,

Navigation

Fish and wildlife.

Recreation
Fish and wildlife.

do
Road construction
Navigation and flood control-

Power
Navigation and flood control.

Flood control
Fish and wildlife

Recreation
Navigation and flood control-

Spillway lighting

Fish and wildlife

Navigation and flood control-

Channel rectification

Recreation (Walcott Park)..
Electric facilities, Paul Camp.
CAA-Transmission facilities..

Navigation and flood control.

Fish and wildlife

Municipal water (military) . .

Recreation
Flood control
Fish and wildlife and recrea-

tion.

Flood control
Highway construction
Flood control

.do-
Servicing Mexican Treaty.
Power, legal costs

Flood control
Fish and wildlife

Recreation
Flood control

do
do
do

Recreation
Fish and wildlife.

Flood control
do
do

Fish and wildlife.

Recreation
Flood control
Fish and wildlife.

Recreation
Fish and wildlife.

Aug. 24, 1954.>

0).
June 29, 1948.

0).

0).

0).
/Aug. 27, 1954.3

\Aug. 12, 1955.
Aug. 12, 1955.

July 17, 1952.3

July 3, 1952.'

Forest Service funds.

(
2
).

Aug. 26, 1937.
June 28, 1946.

Apr. 11, 1956. 1

Do. 3

Do.
C).
July 2, 1956.

Do.
June 5, 1944. 1

May 17, 1950.

CCC funds.
War Dept. funds.
Air Navigation Facility funds.
Dec. 22, 1944.

Do.
Do.
Do.

Sept. 30, 1950.
Do.

Aug. 31, 1954.
July 29, 1946.

May 10, 1939, June 18, 1940,
and Oct. 9, 1940.

June 16, 1933, June 19, 1934.
Mar. 4, 1907.
Pending.
Aug. 20, 1954.'

Aug. 20, 1954.3

Aug. 20, 1954.
(').

Sept. 3, 1954. 1

0).
Nov. 11, 1948. 1

Mar. 1, 1956.

Do. 3

Sept. 27, 1950. 1

Julv 12, 1943.1

Feb. 25, 1956. 1

Do. 3

Do.
Aug. 29, 1949. 1

Do. 3

Aug. 29, 1949.
June 12, 1948.3

456, 379, 962

' The Reclamation Art of 1939 (Aug. 4, 1939) provided in sec. 9 (b) that
charges allocated to navigation and flood control would be nonreimbursable.

2 Appropriation acts of May 9, 1938; May 10, 1939; June 18, 1940; Oct. 9,
1940; and Apr. 25, 1945, as authorized by the act of Aug. 26, 1937.

s The amendment of Aug. 14, 1946, to the Wildlife, Fish and Game Act
Erovided that charges allocated to fish and wildlife would be nonreim-
ursable.



SUMMARY XIX

Table C.

—

Irrigation construction costs found non-
reimbursable or limited by Congress, Omnibus
Adjustment Act of 1926, and other acts

Table C.

—

Irrigation construction costs found non-
reimbursable or limited by Congress, Omnibus
Adjustment Act of 1926, and other acts—Con.

Project

CHARGEOFFS BY
CONGRESS

Belle Fourche

Bitter Root
Boise
Buford-Trenton

(original)

.

Carlsbad
Garden City
Grand Valley
Huntley
King Hill

Klamath

Lower Yellowstone .

Milk River

Minidoka
Newlands
North Platte
Okanogan

Rio Grande
Riverton
Shoshone

Sun River

Umatilla

Uncompahgre

Williston
Yakima
Yuma
Yuma Auxiliary

Subtotal

SPECIAL ACTS

Boulder Canyon,
All-American
Canal System.

Buford-Trenton
Deschutes

Gila

Hondo

Middle Rio Grande. 2, 307, 000

See footnotes at end of table.

Amount

$1, 479, 300

2,310
82, 394

221, 424

374, 884
334, 475

1, 839, 426
62, 050

1, 877, 732

75, 153
19, 590

391, 789

2, 282, 398

2,288
4, 462, 070

1 615, 068
978, 504

352, 387
2 608, 034

1, 960, 619

489, 662

2, 308, 811

2, 896, 634

409, 095
4,215

383, 738
1, 022, 382

25, 536, 432

3, 260, 650

334, 825
312, 684
231, 287

3
6, 094, 511

372, 845
339, 377

Authorizing act

May 25, 1926; Oct.
27, 1949.

Jan. 30, 1954.
May 25, 1926.
May 26, 1926.

May 25, 1926.
June 5, 1920.
May 25, 1926.

Do.
May 25, 1926; June

18, 1934.
May 25, 1926.
Aug. 2, 1951.
May 25, 1926; July

4, 1948.
May 25, 1926; July

3, 1930; June 23,
1952.

May 25, 1926.
Do.
Do.

May 25, 1926; May
25, 1928; Jan. 30,

1954.
May 25, 1926.
June 23, 1952.
May 25, 1926; May

6, 1949; July 14,
1954.

May 25, 1926; July
31, 1953.

May 25, 1926; June
18, 1954.

May 25, 1926; May
6, 1949.

May 26, 1926.
May 25, 1926.
Sept. 2, 1950.
June 13, 1949; Sept.

2, 1950.

Aug. 31, 1951.

July 31, 1953.
SSS.<
CPS.«
Jan. 28, 1956.
Air Force funds. 4

Suspended—Aban-
doned plant. 6

May 17, 1950
(Indian lands).

Project Amount Authorizing act

SPECIAL ACTS COn.

Rio Grande.. .. $55, 989
46, 000
81, 297

10, 231, 959
461, 388

8, 276, 049

NIRAfunds* (fence).
Aug. 13, 1953.
May 29, 1941.
Apr. 9, 1938.
Sept.*27,il950.
July 12, 1943.

Shoshone _

Truckee storage
Tucumcari _.

Vermejo..
W. C. Austin

Subtotal... _ 32, 405, 861

WATER CONSERVA-
TION PROJECT
COSTS IN EXCESS
OF REIMBURSABIL-
ITT

Balmorhea
Buffalo Rapids
Buford-Trenton _ _

Intake
Mancos

181, 698
3, 444, 728

391, 442
47, 313

3, 029, 764
85, 097

2, 219, 708
233, 321
362, 437
173, 951
298, 081

W. C. U. acts."

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Milk River . ._ Do.
Mirage Flats ..
Missoula Valley
Newton .

Rathdrum Prairie
Scofield ... ...

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

SubtotaL 10, 467, 540

CIVILIAN CONSER-
VATION CORPS

Carlsbad _ ... 181, 829
1, 073, 787

291, 300
223, 564
26, 585

200, 500
278, 000
58, 334
23, 500
59, 400

CCC funds.*
Deschutes .

.

Do.
Grand Valley
Huntley
Milk River .

Do.
Do.
Do.

Moon Lake Do.
Ogden River
Provo River
Rio Grande

Do.
Do.
Do.

Sanpete Do.

Subtotal... _. 2, 416, 799

Total 70, 826, 632

i Excludes $49,856 for Secondary Investigation authorized by act of May
25, 1926.

1 Excludes $8,177 for cost of lateral construction work on Midvale facilities,

act of Aug. 13, 1953 (67 Stat. 566).
3 Estimated.
4 The Acting Attorney General's decision of Sept. 7, 1937, holds that a

Federal Reclamation project may be constructed, partly by the use of money
from the Reclamation fund and partly with nonreimbursable funds from
other sources.

« Contract of Sept. 2, 1922, with Hondo Irrigation Association.
» These projects fall under the two W. C. U. acts: (1) Water Conservation

and Utilization Act (Wheeler-Case) of Aug. 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418), and (2)
Water Conservation and Utility (Great Plains) provision of the Interior
Department Appropriation Act of 1940, May 10, 1939 (53 Stat. 685).



XX SUMMARY

Table D.

—

Allocation and ultimate repayment of total reimbursable costs

[Unit—$1,000]

Allocation

Item

Total.

Irrigation
Commercial Power
Municipal and Industrial Water.
Other allocations

Not allocated
Nonreimbursable

Amount

$7, 853, 820

4, 742, 199
2, 228, 693

167, 718
85, 165

102, 838
527, 207

Ultimate repayment

Water users

Repayment
contracts

$1, 301, 638

1, 223, 217
5,510

72,911

Service contracts
and revenues

$478, 603

396, 807
~

a~8l~796

Commercial
power revenues

$5, 426, 805

3, 119,499
2, 223, 183

84, 123

Other i

$646, 774

2,676

13,011
1,042

102, 838
527, 207

1 Contributions, items not allocated and nonreimbursable.
2 Missouri River Basin project, Central Valley project, and Colorado River Storage project.

Table E.

—

Status of the reclamation fund, June
SO, 1957

Table E.

—

Status of the reclamation fund, June
80, 1957—Continued

Amount Percent

RECEIPTS

Accretions:
Sale of public lands $130, 220, 615

340, 134, 037

12, 447, 078
1, 517, 237

12, 491

10. 72
Royalties from oil leases .

Royalties and rentals from
potassium leases.

27.99

1.02
Federal waterpower licenses

Timber sales, etc ._

. 13

Subtotal accretions 484,331,458 39. 86

Collections:
Construction repayments
Operation and maintenance re-

payments

124, 187, 952

63, 454, 897
393, 689, 317
54, 475, 822
32, 998, 768

10. 22

5. 22
Power revenues 32. 40
Water rental 4. 48
Unclassified revenues 2. 72

Subtotal collections 668, 806, 756 55.04

Reimbursements:
Office of Indian Affairs

Colorado River front work and
levee system

Intra-Bureau financing

2, 997, 829

829, 976
33,047,615
25, 000, 000

.25

.07
2. 72

Loans to fund .. 2. 06

Total receipts . 1,215,013,634 100. 00

Amount Percent

EXPENSES

Gross annual allotments and
appropriations:

Construction and rehabilita-

tion ... $773, 629, 378
214, 937, 903
53, 246, 795

64, 404, 416
2, 900, 000

69. 32
Operation and maintenance
General investigations. .

General administrative ex-

penses _ _

19. 26
4.77

5. 77
Emergency fund . . 26

Subtotal gross appropria-
tions ._ 1, 109, 118, 492

1, 214, 299
1,658,083

(20,937,639)
25, 000, 000

99. 38

Permanent appropriations
Payment of claims, etc

. 11

. 15
Lapsed and expired appropri-

ations returned to Treasury
through fiscal year 1957..

Repayment of loans. _ .... (1.88)
2. 24

Total expenses 1, 116,053,235 100. 00

Surplus (unallotted and unap-
propriated) 98, 960, 399



SUMMARY XXI

Table F.

—

Status of the Colorado River Dam fund, June SO, 1957

[Boulder Canyon project]

Receipts and expenses
Hoover Dam

Detail Amount Percent

Ail-American Canal

Amount Percent

RECEIPTS

Advances from congressional appropriations.

Receipts paid into the fund
Less : Receipts refunded

$142, 568, 834. 74
891, 080. 13

$160,

141,

441, 228. 83

677, 754. 61

53. 1

46. 9

$57, 859, 193. 24
3, 416, 538. 37

Total receipts. 302, 118,983.44 100.0 61, 275, 731. 61

EXPENSES

Disbursements from advances
Interest on advances
Appropriated for operation and maintenance..

Rescission of operation and maintenance.

Payments to States of Arizona and Nevada
Payments to Colorado River development fund.

Repayment of advances

26, 945, 518. 00
1, 665, 993. 69

160,

70,

25,

11,

9,

23,

393, 710. 79
129, 532. 67

279, 524. 31
400, 000. 00
500, 000. 00
505, 057. 95

53.4
23.4

8.4
3.8
3. 2
7.8

57, 859, 193. 24

3, 252, 000. 00

Total expenses
Surplus (unallotted and unappropriated)

.

300,
1,

207, 825. 72
911, 157. 72

100.0 61, 111, 193. 24
164, 538. 37

94. 4
5.6

100.0

94.7

5. 3

100.

Table G.

—

Status of the Fort Peck continuingfund,
to June SO, 1957

Receipts and expenses Amount Percent

RECEIPTS

Collections: Power revenues. ...
Reimbursements

$14, 745, 349
21,461

99.85
. 15

Total receipts 14, 766, 810 100. 00

EXPENSES

Annual allotments:
Continuing fund for emergency

expenses _. .. ..
Power revenues returned to

Treasury __

6, 183, 571

8, 266, 542

42.79

57.21

Total expenses 14,450, 113
316, 697

100. 00
Surplus (unallotted reserve)



XXII SUMMARY

Schedule I.

—

Repayment of reclamation project construction costs, status for fiscal year 1958

Project and State
Actual cost,

June 30, 1957,

plant, property,
and equipment

Final cost—estimated or actual

Total
Nonreim-
bursable
or excess

Reimbursable

Repaid to June 30, 1957

Matured re-

payment
contracts

Power
revenue

Other
sources Total

Total, Bureau of Reclamation. ..

Arnold, Oreg -

Austin, W.C., Okla
Avondale, Idaho
Baker, Oreg.
Balmorhea, Tex
Belle Fourche, S - Dak...
Bitter Root, Mont
Boise, Idaho-Oreg
Boulder Canyon, Ariz.-Calif.-Nev.:

AU-American Canal system
Hoover Dam and powerplant

Buffalo Rapids, Mont -

Buford-Trenton (old), N. Dak
Buford-Trenton, N. Dak
Burnt River, Oreg
Cachuma, Calif _

Canadian River, Tex
Carlsbad, N. Mex
Central Valley, Calif
Chief Joseph Dam, Wash
Collbran, Colo
Colorado-Big Thompson, Colo
Colorado River, Tex
Colorado River front work and levee
system, Ariz.-Calif.-Nev.

Colorado River storage and participat-
ing projects..

Columbia Basin, Wash
Crescent Lake Dam, Oreg -

Dalton Gardens, Idaho. .-

Deschutes, Oreg
Eden, Wyo
Eklutna, Alaska
Falcon, Tex
Fort Peck, Mont.-N. Dak
Fort Sumner, N. Mex
Frenchtown, Mont
Fruitgrowers Dam, Colo
Garden City, Kans
Gila, Ariz
Grand Valley, Colo
Grants Pass, Oreg
Hondo, N. Mex
Humboldt, Nev
Hungry Horse, Mont
Huntley, Mont
Hyrum, Utah
Intake, Mont
Kendrick, Wyo _-

King Hill, Idaho
Klamath, Calif.-Oreg
Lewiston Orchards, Idaho
Lower Yellowstone, Mont.-N. Dak
Mancos, Colo
Miehaud Flats, Idaho
Middle Rio Grande, N. Mex
Milk River, Mont...
Minidoka, Idaho-Wyo -

Mirage Flats, Nebr
Missoula Valley, Mont
Missouri River Basin «

Moon Lake, Utah
Newlands, Nev
Newton, Utah
North Platte, Nebr.-Wyo
Ochoco, Oreg._
Ogden River, Utah
Okanogan, Wash
Orland, Calif
Owyhee, Oreg.-Idaho
Palisades, Idaho-Wyo
Palo Verde, Ariz-Calif.-
Paonia, Colo _._

Parker-Davis, Ariz.-Calif.-Nev.
Pino River, Colo.
Preston Bench, Idaho
Provo River, Utah
Rapid Valley, S. Dak
Rathdrum Prairie, Idaho
Rio Grande, N. Mex.-Tex
Riverton, Wyo
Rogue River Basin, Oreg
Salt River, Ariz
San Luis Valley, Colo
Sanpete, Utah
Santa Maria, Calif

$2, 962, 170, 706 $7, 853, 820, 095

(
2
)

12,246,811
244, 424
225,015
406, 533

5, 038, 107
1,089,426

64, 826, 827

60, 738, 412
167, 720, 121

4, 924, 968
223, 423

1, 090, 261

601,026
43, 147, 124

5, 239. 592
531,014,714

1, 134, 881

220, 529
158,231,831
23, 439, 644

9, 692, 687

8,394,711
504,851,705

320, 253
258, 660

13, 022, 832
6, 366, 665

32, 434, 623

(
3
)

12, 179, 744

2,371,986
279, 321
200, 309
334, 475

45, 767, 652
6,171,652

2 22, 533
339, 377

1, 284. 096

101, 645, 528

1, 775, 175
953, 854
94, 213

30, 478, 822

1, 877, 732

14, 530, 044
2, 484, 397

3, 585, 927
3,914,818
2,017,132

20, 218, 503
9,612,175

33, 075, 694
3,061,626

278, 320
411,230,980

1, 799, 859

7, 895, 021
712, 592

24, 184, 396

(
2
)

5, 000, 984
1, 505, 570
2, 643, 161

19, 276, 333
58, 788, 943

3, 407, 385
1,751,955

140, 878, 522

3, 469, 877

32, 967, 077
920, 223
582, 821

27, 348, 377
22, 170, 654
2, 600, 671

20, 077, 508

3, 870, 879
433, 940

4,097,011

70,000
12,246,811

244, 424
281,589
406, 533

5, 038, 107
1,257,124

66, 882, 248

68, 344, 647
174, 205, 934
5,092,233

223, 423
1,320,087
601,026

43, 360, 456

95, 500, 000
5, 279, 091

823, 497, 385
3, 915, 000

14, 190, 000
158, 998, 545
23, 439, 644

9, 692, 687

992,174,000
756, 055, 000

320, 000
270, 200

14, 136, 214
8, 073, 822

32, 759, 692

P)
23, 876, 607
2, 372, 408

279, 321
200, 309
334, 475

51, 657, 325

7, 452, 543
208, 000
339, 377

1, 337, 321

101,711,192
1, 845, 066

953, 854
94, 213

31,390.761
1, 877, 732

21,060,014
2, 484, 397
3, 633, 219
3,914,818
4, 652, 700

26, 373, 000
9, 879, 715

36, 775, 921
3,061,626

278, 321

3, 403, 866, 810
1,799,859
7, 895, 022

712, 592
26,367,311

$527, 206, 594 $7, 326, 613, 501 $129, 985, 508 $189, 134, 119 $36, 656, 054 $355,775,681

5, 000, 984
1, 602, 946
3, 333, 870

19, 398, 775
62, 500, 000
5, 356, 593

(
5
)

142, 254, 735

3, 469, 877
450, 100

34, 020, 266

927, 412
1, 029, 860

27,407,815
30,156,592
22, 900, 000
36, 077, 508
3, 870, 879

433, 940
15, 058, 000

9, 406, 049

181,698
1,479,300

2,310
14, 909, 553

8, 099, 410

3, 250, 322

3, 444, 728
221,424
726, 267

1,564,325
60, 467, 000

17,500
133, 000

17,929,144

8,964,115

5, 882, 000
1,200,000

1,617,758

334, 475
6, 467, 356
2, 130, 726

208, 000
339, 377

19, 669, 000
285, 614

47, 313

1,877,732
94, 743

391,789
3, 029, 764

15,933,000
2, 394, 080

35, 765
2, 219, 708

233, 321
237, 954, 300

200, 500

4, 462, 070
362, 437
615, 068

278. 000

978, 504

18,176,000
3,681,593

903, 455
1,948,526

58, 334

173, 951

3, 193, 589
608, 034
606, 000

1,548,352
59, 400

3, 013, 000

70, 000
2, 840, 762
244,424
281, 589
224, 835

3, 558, 807
1,254,814

51, 972, 695

60, 245, 237
170, 955, 612

1, 647, 505
1,999

593, 820
601, 026

43, 360, 456
95, 500, 000
3, 714, 766

763, 030, 385

3, 897, 500
14, 057, 000

158, 998, 545
5, 510, 500

728, 572

986, 292, 000
754, 855, 000

320, 000
270, 200

12, 518, 456

8, 073, 822

32, 759, 692

23, 876, 607

2, 372, 408
279, 321
200, 309

45, 189, 969
5,321,817

1,337,321
82, 042, 192

1, 559, 452
953, 854
46, 900

31, 390, 761

20, 965, 271

2, 484, 397
3,241.430

885, 054
4, 652, 700

10, 440, 000
7, 485. 635

36, 740, 156
841,918
45, 000

3, 165, 912, 510

1, 599, 359

3, 432, 952
350, 155

25, 752, 243

4, 722, 984
624, 442

3, 333, 870
19, 398, 775
44, 324, 000

1, 675, 000

141,351,280
1,521,351

450, 100
33,961,932

927,412
855, 909

24, 214, 226
29, 548, 558

22, 294, 000
36, 077, 508
2, 322, 527

374. 540
12, 045, 000

32, 886
572, 523

118, 276
24,201

1, 550, 114
382, 925

12, 592, 772

973, 605

66, 300

269, 893
2,557

1, 853, 197
140, 502

128

68,230

"296,"530

121,608
68, 225
60,843

23, 750

1, 520, 142
12,500

472, 386

1, 067, 668
291,934

4,706

3, 153, 513
84,929

2, 519, 871
45,000

1, 352, 696

17, 048, 018
42, 780

844
85

557, 294

2, 791, 864
78, 750

16, 470, 247

1, 344, 814
250, 318

1,610,362
2, 517, 255

10,000

329, ISO

3,419,305
125,000
65, 906

7,243,011
665, 450

13,981,110

"156,526

17, 271

5,059

5.325

2, 829, 701 764, 108

231, 609
17, 132, 668

21, 505
1,999
1,800
1,291

208, 972

66, 864, 568

5,092,710

59, 601, 377

768, 189

4,521,992

4,439,118

4, 508, 712

4, 346, 196

224, 486

12, 859, 884

225. !«I3

41, 401
1, 779, 991

1, 499, 932

204, 385

235, 731
785

27, 382
175

2,500

255, 082
268, 537

28,517
1,511

16, 652
11,885

26, 479

"7,828,140

42, 986
4,261

85, 573

2, 957, 179

4,733

8,093
34, 053

155
132, 046

12, 887
58, 186
24,160
85,500
22, 353

13,011,227
25, 566

90,239

491,545
50, 067
4,521

2, 312, 097

1,164

32,886
589, 794

123, 335
24,201

1, 555, 439
382, 925

16, 186, 581

1, 205, 214
17, 132, 668

87,805
1,999
1,800

271, 184
211,529

1, 894, 598
68, 785, 061

128

6, 592, 642

59, 873, 992

532, 261
785

768, 189

27, 382
121, 783
68,225
63,343

278, 832
1, 788, 679

12,500

500,903
4, 523, 503
1, 084, 320

303, 819
4,706

4, 465, 597

10, 981, 653
84,929

2, 562, 857
49, 261

1,438,269
24, 513, 909

47, 513
844
85

565, 387
2, 825, 917

78.905
20, 948, 489

1, 357, 701
308, 504

1,634,522
2, 602, 755

246, 839
10,000

25,871,111
354, 746

3, 509, 544
125, 000
65,906

7, 960, 459
1,214,286

4, 521
16, 293, 207

157, 684

See footnotes at end of table.



SUMMARY XXIII

Schedule I.

—

Repayment of reclamation project construction costs, status for fiscal year 1958—Continued

Project and State

Sec-field, Utah
Shoshone, Wyo.-Mont
Solano, Calif
Strawberry Valley, Utah
Sun River, Mont
Truckee storage, Nev.-Calif
Tucumcari, N. Mex
Umatilla, Oreg
Uncompahgre, Colo
Vale, Oreg
Ventura River, Calif
Vermejo, N. Mex
Washita Basin, Okla
Weber Basin, Utah
Weber River, Utah
WiUiston, N. Dak
Yakima, Wash
Yuma, Ariz.-Calif
Yuma Auxiliary, Ariz

Actual cost,

June 30, 1957,
plant, property,
and equipment

$943, 837
21, 353, 927
29, 824, 174
3, 485, 419

10, 077, 304
1, 092, 423

15, 474, 082
5, 218, 460
8, 965, 959
4, 866, 824
6, 260, 251

2, 494, 996
713, 845

26, 587, 964
2, 724, 487

409, 095
59,901,662
7, 317, 531
1, 142, 817

Final cost—estimated or actual

Total

$943, 837
24,334,111
52, 410, 000
3, 485, 419

10, 393, 069
1, 092, 423

15, 474, 082
5, 236, 948
8, 965, 959
4, 866, 824

27, 700, 000
2, 743, 680

40, 300, 000
70, 523, 000
2, 724, 487

409, 095
61,781,410
7, 480, 803
1, 143, 045

Nonreim-
bursable
or excess

$691,081
2, 006, 619
1, 132, 000

489, 662
81, 297

10, 231, 959
2,308,811
2, 896, 634

100, 000
714, 388

16, 805, 000
12, 691, 000

409, 095
1,234,149

383, 738
1, 022, 382

Reimbursable

$252, 756
22, 327, 492
51, 278, 000
3, 485, 419
9, 903, 407
1,011,126
5, 242, 123

2, 928, 137
6,069,325
4, 866, 824

27, 600, 000
2, 029, 292

23, 495, 000
57, 832, 000
2, 724, 487

60, 547, 261

7,097,065
120, 663

Repaid to June 30, 1957

Matured re-

payment
contracts

$85, 000
2, 729, 008

2, 673, 893

1, 762, 524
350, 340
45, 856

525, 298
1, 266, 838

546, 641

1, 892, 136

13, 903, 720
5, 184, 036

567, 695

Power
revenue

$3, 535, 133

823, 885
860, 828

Other
sources

$1, 107
241, 069

254, 185
91, 109
21, 958
15,043

116,996
25,601
44, 723

676, 983

224, 900
45, 911

827,416
481, 248
641, 190

Total

$86, 107
6, 505, 210

2, 928, 078
1,853,633

372, 298
60, 899

642, 294

1, 292, 439
591, 364
676, 983

2, 117, 036
45,911

15. 555, 021
6,526,112
1,208,885

1 Excludes loan program $30,439, and nonproject property $3,041,095.
2 Deferred maintenance only.

3 Constructed by International Boundary and Water Commission.
* Excludes U. S. Corps of Engineers features.
6 Participating project. Included in Colorado River storage project.



XXIV SUMMARY

Schedule II.

—

Tentative allocations of estimated total construction costs, status jor fiscal year 1958

Total esti-

mated cost

Reimbursable costs Nonreimbursable and excess costs

Project and State

Irrigation
Commercial

power
Municipal
and indus-
trial water

Investiga-
tions and
other i

Irrigation
Navigation
and flood
control

Fish and
wildlife

Recreation
and other 2

Total, Reclamation projects. $7, 853, 820, 095 $4, 742, 199, 114 $2, 228, 693, 040 $167, 717, 678 $188, 003, 669 $70, 826, 632 $370, 197, 173 $66, 412, 134 $19, 770, 655

Arnold, Oreg- _ 70, 000
12, 246, 811

244,424
281, 589
406, 533

5, 038, 107

1, 257, 124

66, 882, 248

68, 344, 647

174, 205, 934

5, 092, 233
223,423

1, 320, 087
601, 026

43, 360, 456
95, 500, 000
5, 279, 091

823, 497, 385

3, 915, 000
14, 190, 000

158, 998, 545
23, 439, 644

9, 692, 687

992, 174, 000

756, 055, 000
320,000
270,200

14, 136, 214

8, 073, 822
32, 759, 692

70, 000
1, 760, 762

244,424
281,589
224, 835

3, 558, 807
1, 254, 814

47, 018, 695

59, 779, 594

Austin, W. C, Okla 1, 080, 000 8, 276, 049 1, 130, 000
Avondale, Idaho
Baker, Oreg -

Balmorhea, Tex... 181, 698
1, 479, 300

2,310
82, 394

3, 260, 650

Belle Fourche, S. Dak
Bitter Boot, Mont.
Boise, Idaho-Oreg 4, 954, 000 14, 827, 159

4, 838, 760

Boulder Canyon, Arlz.-Calif.-
Nev.:
All-American Canal system. 465, 643
Hoover Dam and power-
plant 145, 955, 612 » 25, 000, 000 » 3, 250, 322

Buffalo Rapids, Mont 1, 647, 505
1,999

593, 820
601, 026

43, 360, 456

3, 444, 728
221, 424
726, 267

Buford-Trenton (old), N. Dak..
Buford, Trenton, N. Dak
Burnt River, Oreg
Cachuma, Calif
Canadian River, Tex 1 95, 500, 000
Carlsbad, N. Mex . 3, 714, 766

450, 603, 917

3, 897, 500
4, 162, 000

100, 661, 583

556, 713 1, 007, 612
48, 624, 000Central Valley, Calif. 292, 037, 000 17, 419, 000 < 2, 737, 000

» 233, 468
11,628,000

17,500
100, 000

215,000

Chief Joseph Dam, Wash
Collbran, Colo 9, 791, 000

56, 981, 876

5, 510, 500

104,000
* 1, 355, 086

'33,000
Colorado-Big Thompson, Colo..
Colorado River, Tex _ 12, 972, 602

8, 964, 115

2, 920, 000

1, 000, 000

• 4, 956, 542
Colorado River front work and
levee system, Ariz.-Callf.-Nev. - 728, 572

f » 5, 750, 000

\ 5,096,000
313,440

Colorado River storage and
participating projects 272, 867, 000

562, 236, 700
320, 000
270,200

12, 618, 456
8, 055, 834

658, 160, 000

192, 304, 860

44, 419, 000 ) . 529,000 2, 433, 000

Columbia Basin, Wash
1

* 200, 000
Crescent Lake Dam, Oreg
Dalton Gardens, Idaho
Deschutes, Oreg .. 1, 617, 758
Eden, Wyo... 17,988
Eklutna, Alaska 32, 759, 692
Falcon, Tex.s
Fort Peck, Mont.-N. Dak 23, 876, 607

2, 372, 408
279, 321
200, 309
334, 475

51, 657, 325
7, 452, 543

208,000
339, 377

1, 337, 321
101,711,192

1, 845, 066
953, 854

94, 213
31, 390, 761
1, 877, 732

21, 060, 014

2, 484, 397

3, 633, 219

3, 914, 818
4, 652, 700

26, 373, 000
9, 879, 715

36, 775, 921
3,061,626

278, 321

3, 403, 866, 810

23, 876, 607
Fort Sumner, N. Mex 2, 372, 408

279, 321

200, 309

Frenchtown, Mont.
Fruitgrowers Dam, Colo .

Garden City, Kans 334, 475
6, 467, 356
2, 130, 726

Gila, Ariz __ 45, 189, 969
6, 321, 817Grand Valley, Colo.

Grants Pass, Oreg 208,000
Hondo, N. Mex 339, 377
Humboldt, Nev 1,337,321
Hungry Horse, Mont 82, 042, 192 19, 669, 000
Huntley, Mont 1, 559, 452

953, 854
46,900

15,115,827

285, 614
Hyrum, Utah
Intake, Mont 47, 313
Kendrick, Wyo 16, 274, 934
King Hill, Idaho 1, 877, 732

94, 743Klamath, Calif.-Oreg 20, 965, 271

1,438,681

3, 241, 430
885, 054

4, 652, 700
10, 440, 000

7, 389, 635

33, 904, 571
841,918
45, 000

2, 555, 795, 200

Lewiston Orchards, Idaho. 1, 045, 716
Lower Yellowstone, Mont.-N.
Dak 391,789

3, 029, 764Mancos, Colo .. ...
Michaud Flats, Idaho..
Middle Rio Grande, N. Mex... 2, 307, 000

2, 394, 080
2,288

2, 219, 708
233, 321

13, 626, 000
Milk River, Mont. 96,000
Minidoka, Idaho-Wyo 2, 835, 585 33, 477
Mirage Flats, Nebr...
Missoula Valley, Mont .

Missouri River Basin, various' 506, 641, 510

42, 910, 300

19, 958, 400 / • 2, 588, 3001

1 38,018,8001
186, 634, 800 49, 188, 700 J 1, 130, 800

\/ 1, 000, 000
Future additions.

Moon Lake, Utah 1, 799, 859
7, 895, 022

712, 592
26,367,311

1, 599, 359

3, 432, 952
350, 155

23, 532, 020

200, 500

4, 462, 070
362, 437
615, 068

Newlands, Nev
Newton, Utah
North Platte, Nebr.-Wyo .. 2, 220, 223

Ogden River, Utah. . 5, 000, 984
1, 602, 946
3, 333, 870

19, 398, 775
62, 500, 000

5, 356, 593

4, 722, 984
624, 442

3, 333, 870
19, 398, 775
27, 067, 090
1, 675, 000

278, 000
978, 504Okanogan, Wash

Orland, Calif...
Owhee, Oreg.-Idaho
Palisades, Idaho-Wyo 17, 256, 910 17, 528, 000

3, 681, 593
648,000

Palo Verde, Ariz.-Calif
Paonia, Colo.'
Parker-Davis, Ariz.-Calif.-Nev.. 142, 254, 735

3, 469, 877
450, 100

34, 020, 266
927,412

11, 817, 889

1, 521, 351
450, 100

8, 52*. 860
427,412

105, 998, 164 "13,011,227 ' 10, 524, 000 • 903, 455
Pine River, Colo... 1, 948, 526
Preston Bench, Idaho ..

Provo River, Utah.. 1, 025, 000 24, 408, 072
500,000

58, 334
Rapid Valley, S. Dak.

See footnotes at end of table.



SUMMARY XXV

Schedule II.

—

Tentative allocations of estimated total construction costs, status for fiscal year 1958—Con.

Total esti-

mated cost

Reimbursable Nonreimbursable and excess costs

Project and State

Irrigation
Commercial

power
Municipal
and indus-
trial water

Investiga-
tions and
other '

Irrigation
Navigation
and flood
control

Fish and
wildlife

Recreation
and other 2

Rathdrum Prairie, Idaho $1, 029, 860
27, 407, 815
30, 156, 592
22, 900, 000
36, 077, 508
3, 870, 879

433, 940
15, 058, 000

943, 837

24,334,111
52, 410, 000

3, 485, 419
10, 393, 069
1, 092, 423

15, 474, 082
5, 236, 948
8, 965, 959
4, 866, 824

27, 700, 000
2, 743, 680

40, 300, 000
70, 523, 000
2, 724, 487

409, 095
61, 781, 410
7, 480, 803
1, 143, 045

$855, 909
14, 215, 945

29, 076, 265

14, 033, 000
36, 077, 508
2, 322, 527

374, 540
12, 045, 000

215, 741

18, 123, 191

48, 066, 300
3, 485, 419
9, 903, 407
1,011,126
5, 242, 123
2, 928, 137
6, 069, 325
4, 866, 824

15, 823, 080
2, 029, 292
9, 698, 000

41, 190, 000
2, 724, 487

$173, 951

431, 876
608, 034

Rio Grande, Tex.-N. Mex... $9, 998, 281
472, 293

8, 261, 000

$1, 519, 654 « $1, 242, 059
Riverton, Wyo _.

Rogue River Basin, Oreg . ... 354,000 $96, 000 156,000
Salt River, Ariz
San Luis Valley, Colo. (Platoro)

.

1, 548, 352
Sanpete, Utah 59,400
Santa Maria, Calif 3, 013, 000

393, 000Scofield, Utah f $6, 015

\ ' 31, 000 | 298,081

2, 006, 619Shoshone, Wyo.-Mont. 4, 204, 301
113,000Solano, Calif $3, 098, 700 1, 132, 000

Strawberry Valley, Utah
Sun River, Mont 489, 662

81, 297
10, 231, 959
2, 308, 811

2, 896, 634

Truckee Storage, Nev .-Calif. ...

Tucumcari, N. Mex
Umatilla, Oreg. .,

Uncompahgre, Colo
Vale, Oreg..
Ventura River, Calif 11, 776, 920 100,000
Vennejo, N. Mex . 461, 388 55,000

15,417,000
7, 393, 000

198,000
839, 000

1, 730, 000
Washita Basin, Okla 13, 797, 000

16, 642, 000
549,000

Weber Basin, Utah 3, 568, 000
Weber River, Utah
Williston, N. Dak 409, 095

4,215
383, 738

1, 022, 382

Yakima, Wash 54, 896, 417
6, 639, 709

120,663

5, 650, 844

457, 356
1, 229, 934

Yuma, Ariz.-Calif
Yuma Auxiliary, Ariz

1 Other reimbursable costs:
• Flood control.
» Costs not allocated.
• Fish and wildlife conservation.
d Fryingpan-Arkansas project costs, not allocated.
• Recreation.
i Servicing Mexican Treaty.

1 Other nonreimbursable costs:
• Boulder City costs not directly associated with construction or

operation of project.

6 Forest Service road construction.
Power.

* Spillway lighting.
• Highway construction.
f Municipal water (military).
« Mexican Treaty, $1,000, 000 and power litigation costs.

3 Constructed by International Boundary and Water Commission.
* Excludes costs of U. S. Corps of Engineers features.
s Included in Colorado River storage project.
8 Advanced by Metropolitan Water District.



XXVI SUMMARY

o a
» 3

"ON
H CN t-»
<OSr>- 28 hmnSoaooo Ci «- 00 Tf 00 OS oOOI-W CN CO

*oos
•o t^.

NOONhOCOJHVOXOt co o os© OOCOOCGfCOSoaNN
cr> o tp cn «o co r

OS o
r. o
lOOO OS CS OO t^ioooiooNaNw cs ic cn

«°2
r*- ": cr-

<r> o w

OS

GO

?5>

©

Q

o
C/2

o> -
P*8

cn r>.

i-h OS

OS lO
'jz r-
CN CN

5c
2.2

t2 bfl

o

TfCBO
CN i-t O

03 2 (D

liso I—

I

3TJrt

T3 w
CD <£>

T3 bo

io oo r- co os

CO 00 fH

r-o
OS OS

—" t--o o
Tf ED Q

lOOS
OOS
lO OS

CD >

co ro

O CO
co r—
CN ^

3

O (N Tf Ol >C h. rj< iO
OcOCNQOCO©-- OS

to OS O CO CO tDNC
CO '-i t
h- OS I

<f CO t

III
CO O CO^f o

fci*3

O O O O CD -rt-O O O Q *Q COOt-OCN^W

CM CM
r~ co
CM *0

CN O O
t- r- ©
COCN CN

os r-
CO fH
osoo

.-.CO

—
<
•-• O M1 O C l~ —i CO c

•O OS C

; a cn

J CO OS

: -^r co o: oo r— io >

C 3" rt s £ asSS3B£3k3 § ^



SUMMARY XXVII

>tDQ>noO'COJ'OOQ:00OMO3Mi0NOOjNOonootoeoo

5 OS 00 CO CO CO

©CM
10 CO
CO u5

!
®

t-t cn r- r-
1-H TP

ONOn
<n r^- to os
CN ca coco

os-a* oo r*- oo
ci tt« co oo r~ »o

N C CC « O O

c4 ffi bo f- j£

fslsg
ffi O o t£-M

ZZooo

i
- Sd
J3 C~
a >.a

2£9
a 6.2
S^ '-,

3 £"o -.sn M 2
° •»'E I

Slic-
es >>-

1 = 8

.-> CM CO ^ CO
-«-.-h NO

>«oooohooooiowo
O OS

sco os r
. . _S r-. co-

<^-.i-«00'-H00'CCNiCCOOSC

OON a CN COOCiN^

COO
!S oOS o

t-CN
IC -HO *f

00 00
CO -H

GO to CN
OS f- t*©•hN

$3

co r-
CJ 'Z
CM o

COCO
OS COo to

CO *# © to O0 00 f-H

OS CN •**< >o OS CO >£QCCMCONOOO
co oi o ""s m to toN CO ifl * N <© hj
to r-co iocn»o

-*<cO©».eNt,'-»»Cn«ooh<hoo:^NOWOONC
0)ihO-hMH(N(^OOQH«NNCCOOOOJhOOO^
CO©f-H»C>-fCD»Or*-CN

>0 05
OOS
OS OS

OS >c

COCO
to to
coco

I-- CM
OS -#
">.CO

O CO 00 CO »C CM c

oo »- o "a* t- O o>
<© ^* i-H r~- —h co os
f-H CN COCN 00 f-H

OS —i OS
CO Q CN

coco o
§**< oo o

OS -h O OCN OS iO
OOOOCO'hO'*
00 CO -h 00 "^ OS OS

'flOOOSOO-<HO©NtO»N'CiHiONOt-CCCI-tOfCiO-CC-i CI :o CI CI X- ~ —
;CNO'OOiOON'-'«^'S''HHhMCj0 1NOC

.iC»OtOCOr-.CN'^iOiCCOtOinCOf--fC1000>tOCOOsOOO
« 00 CNfOOOWWONHOH' ~. CI

i-H t»-

00 00 M O" fH >Q tN CO" 'Hi iC N OS -h" CN

Mt3
c: —
p

— S

- c3 c3

OOPhPhPhPh

;,- g 25 > J- C3 3 MH
J

3.J * CB~J

u
CO©

cor^oo
OS 1^ CO
OOCCCN
CO"OQ
f-. to to
CN CO »C

00 00©
-* — r--HO)W
t-Tf-Tfiai'

CO >c
lO f-H

CO 00

»c o

^hCOCO

t^ CO

si
9.§

5 bi*
- = 7

<uo SMS5>SfS a a ..
3 dad u
20)03 0)02

- a
tn S « <$

G> O 0)

HI

>£ a

CTOh O
V -, rn

e-8 i
O) C3 -,

t- o -

<DQ 0/3

3 a2

2Sw



XXVIII SUMMARY

?3>

e

•iS>

©
Oh

H

P
Q
H
W
o
CO

sags« So,

oc <°

8 Q

— s £
03 £ >
o3g,
^ a >,

.H.O

H <u

>.
*-

OS
a

£
a C5

3
ta 3

O
<3

ja

O

o ®

35 s£
safe's

2 2 3

Ills

OtPOO
co o'as""

N-*00

NHCCOM1 OcC

hMMOOOxO

OONMOO 00W*0)0f TOO
COINNOO) .»C

o"^ro"*c 0O ^ ON*# 00 «-" f- CO oP5«tOO^ 00

©mcooco —<
^h co co co r—

CNCO C*

i—1 r*. *n o too o

lOfONOOiOMN

coo oo »oo r-

(00"50«D>Ot»

„ v-t CN-*

> CN —i
1 OO —

"

S O t-

s^-co

10000
OS -H CN

OS O 00

© tNCN
as" co"

i-i o

I-- OS CO CO

aoas —> r-t

-h-^h *- CM

©COOS CM

i-Tr^irf" o"
COCO h- i-H«o>f *o

IN O0CO «0

CO 'f
or--
oo co

""5 OO
in as

c^co«c^o--rt

OCCOOS'H'.-'iOiOiO
if-i»OOOfflOa!N
tNC0t^OSCNCN»O»O

- '"P »f CO CO
*0 i-IfH

f- OS© CO CN * .CO

o coco-^ •-« CO

o r- uocn oo co
cocor- cs

oo r- oo * cn as
CN CN 0> iO 00--I . --h

co co co co r*. r*~c *o •**• ooo

OSS

rill

r-co
(N Tf
00 (N

as r-
(N O
CN O

o as cn co oo —i oo

«rj —< co >« oo «* co

-* O
23

CO o
CN O
00 00

CM i-H
CO -O
t- CO

CO iH
(NOSO CO

§25
O'-OC

OOOOOtNt-tN--
_: O X> :~. C O O -f iO

*OCOtNOs-HOCNCNOCOOOOCO

C*OS

h-^-i--'o ,*oascocN ,^f>o
coaioocoo^'CNM'r-ci;ON03-<«WN00OWC0

—<

o

CO OS

OcDoO'OCOCiH-*nON
CNtNOSOOS'^'cNCN'-'cOTt'

CO CN CN t>- *C i-H as

> ,

2 *-!-< a
.-.—?

BO

o o a> oBBOO

O C8

oft
Ox)
.a
a c3 .

O a>£3
3 be </>

1°£
t* » 5!

M >

CO-
ss aOO 3
3*0*0
OOO

spa

- i55

. eS c

sa
^O^^O^-^ (I)

*o"o"o.a o 3O^i o
OWfc.

. oB
-°-9 t-

OJ >, fl aj

>S
?

-S

-S-9-a

g o.n|S.2

rt 2 C3 .CS

3 «

Oa
-o

•9S

So

. O O > &o«-^ 3]l — * °fl o
< PL< P3 Ph 05 co cc ><>

t^

>-.Ef

aS
v oc_ .

a o o
St!"

2o«
30«
^^ P *>

fflH
g 3 —
oj*g o

Swg-
™ o o

O

CI ">£

L-*^—
S..a

sl "
• 7 dai

3»*n^

.Sa»

c-& "
SgSI
C ,_< C3 o

O $ > V)

I'sil
•

**" 55Q
°- - a

1-Sbs

1151
hot: u
k- 3 O
•SaS M

a > a-3
3f35"3

-sis



SUMMARY XXIX



GLOSSARY

Accretions.—Funds collected by agencies other

than the Bureau of Reclamation, which are author-

ized by law to be deposited in the Reclamation

fund.

Allocation of costs.—The proportionate distribu-

tion of the cost of facilities of a project to the

various purposes served, such as irrigation, power,

municipal water supply, and miscellaneous pur-

poses as directed in section 9 of the Reclamation

Project Act of 1939.

Approved for construction.—Authorized projects

for which congressional action has provided con-

struction funds.

Authorized projects.—Projects may be author-

ized in two ways : by the Secretary of the Interior

acting in conformance with the Federal Reclama-
tion laws (act of June 17, 1902, 32 Stat. 388, and
acts amendatory thereof or supplementary there-

to) ; or by special legislation of the Congress on
project proposals which do not fully conform to

existing requirements of the Reclamation laws.

Prior to the passage of the act of August 4, 1939

(53 Stat. 1187), a number of projects were author-

ized by the President. This act returned project

authorization to the Secretary of the Interior.

Chargeofjs authorized by the Congress.—Revalua-
tions of reimbursable costs for which projects have
been relieved of repayment requirements by con-

gressional authorization.

Collections.—Collections are receipts derived

from construction repayments, operation and
maintenance repayments, power revenues, water
rentals and miscellaneous items.

Colorado River Damfund.—A special fund estab-

lished by the Congress under the Boulder Canyon
Project Act of December 21, 1948 (45 Stat. 1057)

(as amended and modified by the Boulder Canyon
Project Adjustment Act of July 19, 1940) (54

Stat. 774), to receive collections from and to fi-

nance construction and pertinent operation of

Hoover Dam and powerplant and the Ail-Ameri-

can Canal System.

XXX

Construction costs.—All costs, including labor,

construction equipment, materials, supplies, in-

stalled equipment, land and rights, investigations,

engineering and related services which contribute

to the original value of the physical works con-

structed.

Contributions.—Cash or other assets contributed

or donated to the project for the purpose of

financing wholly or in part extensions of facilities.

Cost of plant, property and equipment.—The
term "cost" includes materials, supplies, labor,

services, and other items consumed or employed

in the construction and installation, the cost of

preliminary studies, plans, surveys, engineering,

supervision, and general expenses, which con-

tribute directly to the plant.

Cost, total estimated.—Calculations covering all

foreseeable costs of a feature, structure or activity,

regardless of the source of the funds used for

financing.

Distribution system {irrigation)

.

—Usually, a sys-

tem of small canals and laterals, which, starting

from the main canal, conveys water directly to

the farm turnouts.

Features (of a project).—The major components,

such as dams, canals, powerplants, pumping

plants, drains and laterals.

Finding of feasibility.—A document approved

by the Secretary of the Interior and sent to the

President and the Congress, in which the Secre-

tary states that the proposed project has engineer-

ing feasibility and that the estimated cost, less

allocations to flood control, navigation and fish

and wildlife, will probably be returned to the

United States.

Funded charges.—(See "Operation and mainte-

nance charges funded" and "Interest and penalties

funded.")

Interest and penalties funded.—Interest and

penalties on delinquent charges due from water

users which have been included in the construction

repayment contracts.



GLOSSARY XXXI

Investment.—The total of all expended Federal

appropriations and appropriations available for

expenditure as adjusted by transfers of costs and

property between Bureau projects and other

governmental agencies. The "net" investment

of the United States Government is determined

by deducting from the total investment the charge-

off authorized by the Congress, funds returned to

the United States Treasury and nonreimbursable

expenditures. The term "investment" is also

occasionally used to refer to the construction cost

of project facilities even though non-Federal

expenditures (contributions) may be included.

Matured charges.—The portion of a repayment

contract represented by the installments due,

whether paid or not.

Operation and maintenance charges funded.—
Operation and maintenance charges due from

water users which have been included in the

construction repayment contracts.

Power revenue.—The amounts of money received

from sales of electric energy, electric property

rentals and any other income incidental thereto,

including interproject sales.

Project.—Any reclamation or irrigation project,

including incidental features thereof, authorized

by the Federal Keclamation laws, or constructed

by the United States pursuant to said laws, or in

connection with which there is a repayment

contract executed by the United States, pursuant

to said laws, or any project constructed or operated

and maintained by the Secretary through the

Bureau of Reclamation for the reclamation of the

arid lands or other purposes. (Reclamation Proj-

ect Act of 1939, 53 Stat. 1187.) A project may
consist of one major structure or of an entire river

basin development. Major subdivisions of a proj-

ect, consisting of a part that is designed, con-

structed, and operated as an integral development,

more or less self-contained, may be known as divi-

sions, and a subdivision of a division may be known
as a unit.

Reclamation fund.—A special fund established

by the Congress under the Reclamation Act of

June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388), as amended, for the

receipts from the sale of public land, proceeds from

Oil Leasing Act and certain other revenues. (See

"accretions" and "collections.") The Congress

makes appropriations from this fund for the in-

vestigation, construction, operation and adminis-

tration of Reclamation projects. Collections from
water users for reimbursable costs are returned

to the fund.

Rehabilitation and betterment.—A program au-

thorized by the act of October 7, 1949, providing

for the maintenance, including replacements, of

irrigation systems on projects governed by Federal

Reclamation laws, which cannot be financed

currently but which the organizations concerned

obligate themselves to return in installments.

Construction projects which may include the

rehabilitation of features on previously non-

Federal projects are not included in the "rehabili-

tation and betterment" program which is restricted

to Federal projects.

Reimbursable.—The portion of the allocation of

construction or other costs which is not authorized

by the Congress to be nonreimbursable.

Repayment contract.—A contract between a

water users' organization and the United States

by which the organization obligates itself to repay

its share of the reimbursable construction and other

costs of a Reclamation project in installments

determined in accordance with Reclamation law.

Revenue, miscellaneous.—All revenues received

from the operation of Reclamation projects not

otherwise classified as repayments, power revenues,

or water rentals.

Revenue (power).-—See Power revenue.

Upper Colorado River Basin fund.—-A special

fund established by Congress in the Colorado

River Storage project authorization, act of April

11, 1956 (70 Stat. 105), to receive operating rev-

enues from the projects and to finance construction

and operation of all facilities.

Water rentals.—-Revenue received by projects

from water users, usually during the construction

or development period, which is applied against

the reimbursable irrigation (or municipal water)

allocation in determining the repayment obligation.

Water service contracts.—A typo of contract

authorized by the Reclamation Project Act of

August 4, 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), whereby water is

furnished for irrigation (sec. 9-e) or municipal or

miscellaneous purposes (sec. 9-c) at rates to pro-

duce revenues sufficient to cover the applicable

reimbursable charges.





PROJECT

STATEMENTS

XXXIII





ARNOLD PROJECT

BEND, OREG.

Arnold project in Deschutes County, Oregon,

serves the Arnold Irrigation District, which was
organized as the Arnold Irrigation Co. in 1905. A
diversion dam located immediately above the canal

intake diverts part of the Deschutes River flow

into a short intake channel leading into the dis-

tribution system. The district supplements its

river flow water with storage water from Crane

Prairie Reservoir through inter-district agreements

with the Central Oregon Irrigation District.

As most of the structures in the distribution

system were constructed of wood, considerable

replacement became necessary in later years, and

in 1948 the largest flume on the main canal, just

below the intake, was in imminent danger of

complete failure and possible serious loss of irri-

gated crops throughout the entire district. Funds

to initiate emergency rehabilitation of the works

were provided July 25, 1947, in the Interior De-

partment Appropriation Act of 1948 (61 Stat. 460)

.

The Bureau of Reclamation replaced the old wood
flume with a semicircular steel flume and installed

a new concrete headworks. This work was com-

pleted in 1949.

The total construction cost at June 30, 1957, was

$197,926, all of which is allocated to irrigation and

is reimbursable. Additional rehabilitation work
of replacing deteriorated wooden flumes at a cost

of $70,000, has not been included.

Repayment contracts.—A repayment contract be-

tween the Arnold Irrigation District and the

United States, dated September 3, 1948, provides

for repayment to the United States of all costs up
to a maximum of $210,000.

An amendatory contract dated June 22, 1953,

was entered into primarily to modify the repay-

ment terms of the September 3, 1948, contract by
extending the payout period from 35 to 40 years.

The purpose of the contract was to increase the

amount of current district revenues which would

be available to the district for doing further re-

habilitation and betterment work.

The Arnold irrigation district operates the

project works.

Payout schedule.—Based on the announced

actual cost of $197,926, payout under the current

contract is scheduled for completion in 1991 with

an annual base installment of $4,902 commencing
in 1952.

Public Notices and Contracts

1948, September 3: Contract Ilr-1519 with Arnold irriga-

tion district to rehabilitate distribution system, cost

not to exceed $210,000.

1950, December 21: Notice from acting regional director

announcing the total estimated cost at $207,150, to

be repaid in 35 equal installments, subject to appli-

cation of normal and percentage repayment plan.

1953, June 22: Contract 14-06-100-132 extending the re-

payment period to 40 years.

1953, August 24: Notice from Assistant Secretary of the

Interior announcing the actual project cost at

$197,926, to be repaid in 40 annual installments,

subject to application of normal and percentage

repayment plan.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment $197, 926

Total matured charges 32, 249

Total matured charges repaid 32, 249

Total matured charges unpaid

1

452404—59 3



RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obliga-
tion of water
users to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjust-
ments

Total Current
year

Adjust
ments

Total Cumulative
total

1949 - -. $210, 000
210, 000
210, 000
210, 000
210, 000

1 197, 926
197, 926
197, 926
197, 926

1950 . _ _

1951 -__
1952.. $4, 202

5,859
6,599
6, 618
5,833
3, 138

$4, 202
5,859
6,599
6, 618
5,833
3, 138

$4, 202
5,859
6,599
6,618
5,833
3, 138

$4, 202
5,859
6,599
6, 618
5,833
3, 138

$4, 202
1953 ... 10, 061
1954 ' 16, 660
1955--. 23, 278
1956 .- 29, 111
1957 32, 249

Total - 2 32, 249 32, 249
32, 249

32, 249 32, 249
Collected _ _ _

Uncollected. _ . _

1 Obligation reduced to actual construction cost.
2 Excludes uncollected accrual of $637 for 1958.



AVONDALE PROJECT

COEUR d'ALENE, IDAHO

Rehabilitation of irrigation facilities on the

Lvondale project was authorized by the terms of

he Interior Department Appropriation Act of

954 (July 31, 1953, 67 Stat. 266). The project

> located in Kootenai County in northern Idaho,

^he purpose of the project works is to provide

ligation water to about 900 acres in which part-

ime farms and suburban residence units pre-

ominate.

The principal features consist of 2 centrifugal

»umps capable of delivering 3,000 gallons per

ainute, an elevated steel equalizing reservoir

nth a 50,000-gallon capacity, and 470 feet of

teel pipeline to deliver irrigation water under

>ressure to the project's distribution system for

prinkler irrigation.

Total construction cost of these facilities is

>244,424, all of which is allocated to irrigation and

s reimbursable.

The Avondale irrigation district operates the

>roject works.

Repayment contracts.—The repayment contract

rith the district, dated July 14, 1954, provides

or repayment to the United States of the actual

ost of the project works in an amount not to

otceed $224,000. This amount includes $2,000

ar actual costs of past surveys and investigations,

nd is established as a part of the district's con-

duction charge obligation. A supplemental con-

ract was also signed with the district on July 14,

954, to repay an additional sum not to exceed

: 53,000. This contract provides for the inclusion

of an elevated steel equalizing tank with auto-

matic pump control facilities and additional steel

pipe distribution lines to the project works. The
cost of these facilities is to be consolidated with

the district's construction obligation and to be

repaid by continuing the same annual installments

over an extended period.

Public Notices and Contracts

1954, July 14: Contract 14-06-100-517 and 518 with

Avondale irrigation district to repay $224,000,

the estimated cost of project rehabilitation in 40

equal annual installments or, at the district's option,

in 80 equal semiannual installments.

1954, July 14: Contract for construction of additional

irrigation facilities, to repay $53,000 in extended

annual installments. The extended payments
shall be in the same amounts, and due and payable

upon the same basis as established in the contract

dated July 14, 1954.

1957, June 13: Notice from acting regional director an-

nouncing the actual cost at $244,424, to be repaid

in 44 annual installments.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $244, 424

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

Payout schedule.—A 2-year development period

has been fixed, starting January 1, 1956. The
first annual construction installment is to be made
on or before December 31, 1958, with repayment

completed in 40 years.

3



BAKER PROJECT

BAKER, OREG.

Baker project was found feasible by the Secre-

tary of the Interior on March 17, 1931, and con-

struction of Thief Valley Dam was authorized

by the President on March 18, 1931, in pursuance

of section 4 of the act of June 25, 1910 (36 Stat.

836) and subsection B of section 4 of the act of

December 5, 1924 (43 Stat. 702). The dam is

located 17 miles northeast of Baker in Union

County, Oreg.

The original project, developed by early settlers,

consisted of diversion works and a canal system

to serve approximately 7,300 acres in Baker

County in the lower Powder River Valley. Mid-

summer river flows proved too erratic for sus-

tained crop production. To supplement the

water supply, construction of Thief Valley Dam
was begun September 12, 1931, with first storage

available June 1, 1932.

Total cost of $281,589 is reimbursable and allo-

cated to irrigation. A contribution for construc-

tion amounted to $5,000. Payment of general

investigations costs of $51,574 has been deferred

pending development of the proposed Greater

Baker project.

The Lower Powder River irrigation district has

operated the project since June 1, 1932. There

are no power facilities or reserved works.

Repayment contracts.—The Lower Powder River

irrigation district contracted with the Bureau of

Reclamation to build Thief Valley Dam and
Reservoir. After excavation was started, it

became apparent that more excavating would be

required than originally estimated. The year

following, a supplemental contract was nego-

tiated increasing the limitations on expenditures

from $200,000 to $240,000 to provide for additional

excavating and concrete work. Otherwise pro-

visions of the original contract remained

unchanged.

Payout schedule.—Payout is scheduled for com-
pletion in 1976 by 39 equal installments of $5,770,

commencing in 1937 with the first half-year

payment.

Contracts

1931, May 18: Contract Ilr-649 with Lower Powder
River irrigation district for construction of Thief

Valley Dam with total obligation not to exceed

$200,000 repayable in 39 years.

1932, February 29: Supplemental repayment contract to

increase the limit of expenditure from $200,000 to

$240,000.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $225, 015

Total matured charges 118, 276

Total matured charges repaid 118, 276

Total matured charges unpaid



BAKER PROJECT

Construction repayment history

Total obliga-
tion of water
users to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current
year

Adjust-
ments Total

Current
year

Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1932 $240, 000
240, 000

2 225, 188
225, 188
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015
225, 015

0)

0)
(')

0)
0)

$2, 885
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,769
5, 770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,770
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770

1933
1934
1935
1936 ... .

1937 . . .... . .. $2, 885
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5, 769
5,770
5, 769
5,769
5,770
5, 769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,770
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770

$2, 885
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5, 770
5,769
5, 769
5, 770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,770
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770

$2, 885
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,770
5,770
5,769
5,770
5,769
5,770

$2, 885
1938 .. 8,655
1939... - 14, 424
1940 ... -. . ... __. ._ - - 20, 194
1941. _ ... .. .... 25, 963
1942.. ...... 31, 733
1943 37, 502
1944 ... . 43, 272
1945 49, 041
1946. . .... 54, 810
1947 60, 580
1948 66, 349
1949 72, 119
1950 77, 888
1951 83, 658
1952 89, 428
1953 95, 198
1954 100, 967
1955 106, 737
1956 112, 506
1957 118,276

Total . 118,276 118, 276
118,276

118,276 118,276
Collected . .

Uncollected

i Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932; Mar. 3, 1933; Mar. 27, 1934;
June 13, 1935; and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1933, $5,770; 1934, $5,769; 1935, $5,770; 1936, $2,884.

2 Obligation reduced to actual cost.



BALMORHEA PROJECT

BALMORHEA, TEX.

Repairs and reconstruction work on the Bal-

morhea project in Reeves County in west Texas

were completed in 1947 by the United States.

The work was approved by the President on
April 15, 1944, under authority of the Water
Conservation and Utilization Act of August 11,

1939 (53 Stat. 1418), as amended.

The project was developed to supply supple-

mental water to 10,608 acres of land. The
project features include purchase of the Phantom
Lake Spring, construction of the Phantom Lake
Canal to convey water from the spring to the

project, construction of the inlet feeder canal to

carry normal low flows in excess of immediate

irrigation demands from the present main canal

to the Lower Parks Reservoir, some necessary

repairs to existing irrigation facilities, and the

necessary operation and maintenance during

construction.

The total completed cost of the Balmorhea

project features was $437,298 including $30,765

of funded operation and maintenance charges.

Reimbursable costs are limited to $255,600 by
the finding of feasibility made pursuant to the

July 16, 1943, amendment to the Water Conserva-

tion Utilization Act.

The Balmorhea project is operated by tne

Reeves County Water Improvement District

No. 1.

Contract

1945, August 23: Contract Ilr-1473 with Reeves County
Water Improvement District No. 1 for repayment
of $255,600 in 40 annual installments.

The status of repayment on June 30, 1957, is

as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $255, 600

Total matured charges 24, 200

Total matured charges repaid 24, 200

Total matured charges unpaid

Payout schedule.—The contract between the

United States and the Reeves County Water
Improvement District No. 1 dated August 23,

1945, provides that $255,600 will be paid in 40 I

annual installments. The payout period is 1948-

87, inclusive. From 1948 through 1967 the annual

payments, on a calendar year basis, vary from

$2,219 to $2,879, averaging $2,467, until the*|

district repays its RFC obligations. The re-

1

mainder of the payout-period payments will be

$10,719 annually, except for the final payment
|

which will be $2,599:



BALMORHEA PROJECT

Construction repayment history

Total obliga-
tion of water

users to
repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current
year

Adjust-
ments Total

Current
year

Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1948 . $255, 600
255, 600
255, 600
255, 600
255, 600
255, 600
255, 600
255, 600
255, 600
255, 600

$1, 119
2,319
2,479
2, 639
2,799
2, 709
2,629
2,559
2,499
2,449

$1, 119
2,319
2,479
2, 639
2,799
2,709
2,629
2,559
2,499
2,449

$1, 119
2,319
2,479
2,639
2,799
2,709
2,629
2,559
2,499
2,449

$1, 119
2,319
2,479
2,639
2,799
2,709
2, 629
2,559
2,499
2,449

$1, 119
1949. 3,438
1950 5,917
1951 8, 556
1952 11,355
1953. .. .. .. 14, 064
1954
1955

16, 693
19, 252

1956
1957

21, 751
24, 200

Total 24, 200 24, 200
24, 200

24, 200 24, 200
Collected _

Uncollected _ __ _

Operation and maintenance assessments history Payout study—Continued

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1948.. ... . $5, 500
2,600
6,000
5,800

$5, 500
1949. -.- - -. 2, 600
1950 .. 6,000
1951 5,800

Total.. ... .. 19, 900 19, 900

Payout study

Fiscal year
Net revenues
from Irriga-

tion water
users

Irrigation
plant in
service at
end of year

Interest
free balance

to be
repaid

1948 $1, 119
2,319
2,479
2,639
2,799
2,709
2,629
2,559
2,499
2,449
2,409
2,379
2,359

$425, 760
437, 889
437, 641
437, 674
437, 726
437, 726
407, 741
407, 741
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533

$254, 481
1947 252, 162
1950 249, 683
1951 247, 044
1952 244, 245
1953 ' .. 241, 536
1954 . .. 238, 907
1955 236, 348
1956 233, 849
1957
1958

231, 400
228, 991

1959 226, 612
1960 224, 253

1 Plant costs reclassified to remove operation and maintenance during
construction.

Fiscal year
Net revenues
from irriga-

tion water
users

Irrigation
plant in
service at
end of year

Interest
free balance

to be
repaid

1961 $2, 349
2,349
2,359
2, 379
2, 409
2,449
2, 499
6,559
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10,719
10, 719
10,719
6,659
1,300

$406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533
406, 533

$221, 904
1962 219, 555
1963 217, 196
1964 214,817
1965. . 212, 408
1966 . 209, 959
1967 207, 460
1968 200, 901
1969 190, 182
1970 179, 463
1971 168,744
1972 158,025
1973 147, 306
1974 136, 587
1975 125,868
1976 115, 149
1977 104, 430
1978 93, 711
1979 82, 992
1980 72, 273
1981 61, 554
1982 50, 835
1983 40, 116
1984
1985

29, 397
18, 678

1986
1987

7,959
1, 300

1988..



BELLE FOURCHE PROJECT

NEWELL, S. DAK.

Construction of the Belle Fourche project was
authorized by the Secretary of the Interior on May
10, 1904, under provisions of the original Reclama-

tion Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388).

The principal purpose of the Belle Fourche proj-

ect is irrigation and the project at present supplies

water to 57,400 acres of land in Meade and Butte

Counties, S. Dak. The water supply is diverted

from the Belle Fourche River with diversion works

located \){ miles downstream from the city of

Belle Fourche. From the diversion dam, the

Inlet Canal carries the water approximately 6%
miles in a northeasterly direction to the Belle

Fourche Reservoir on Owl Creek. Water from

the reservoir is released through the Belle Fourche

Dam into the North and South main canals, each

about 45 miles long, which carry the water to the

irrigated lands.

The reimbursable cost of the project is allocated

entirely to irrigation. A recapitulation of the

costs and repayment is presented in the following

table

:

Primary construction

cost $3, 531, 575. 18

Supplemental construc-

tion cost 1,069, 344. 53

Rehabilitation and
betterment 399, 870. 92

Court of Claims cost 37, 316. 36

Total $5, 038, 106. 99

Operation and maintenance funded

Interest and penalties funded

Deductions:

Contributed funds $5, 324. 86
Chargeoff, act of May 25,

1926 652,699.48

8

570, 194. 90

106, 382. 63

Deductions—Continued
Chargeoff, land classifica-

tion Dec. 27, 1948,

13,604.7 acres $735, 606. 13

Chargeoff, land classifica-

tion approved Feb. 11,

1955, 1,682.9 acres 90, 994. 40

Total deductions $1, 484, 624. 87

Total obligation 4, 230, 059. 65

On January 1, 1949, the Belle Fourche irriga-

tion district assumed the operation and mainte-

nance of the project works.

Repayment contracts.—An amendatory contract

dated November 29, 1949, was negotiated pur-

suant to subsection (a) of section 7 of the Recla-

mation Act of 1939 and was approved by Public

Law 419, 81st Congress, 1st session. The obliga-

tion is to be repaid at the rate of $38,700 per year.

The district may elect to pay annual installments

according to a variable formula reflecting chang-

ing economic conditions. A rehabilitation and

betterment construction program, completed in

1956 in the amount of $399,870.92, is included in

the amendatory contract.

Public Notices and Contracts

1907, June 21: Public notice. Construction charge $30

per acre. Payable 10 equal annual installments.

1910, February 19: Public notice. Construction charge

$30 per acre. Payable 10 equal annual install-

ments.

1911, December 30: Public notice. Equal annual install-

ments charged to graduated annual installments

and for some lands construction charge raised to

$35 and $40 per acre.

1912, May 2: Public notice. Construction charge $30,

$35, and $40 per acre. Payable in 10 graduated

installments.



BELLE FOURCHE PROJECT

Construction repayment history

9

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year
Prior years
and ad-

justments
Total

Cumulative
total

1909.
1910.
1911.
1912.
1913.
1914.
1915.
1916.
1917.
1918.
1919-
1920-
1921.
1922.
1923.
1924-
1925-
1926.
1927-
1928_
1929.
1930.
1931-
1932_
1933.
1934.
1935-
1936_
1937.
1938-
1939-
1940-
1941.
1942-
1943_
1944.
1945-
1946_
1947.
1948-
1949_
1950.
1951-
1952-
1953_
1954.
1955_
1956.
1957.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$1,

1,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,
2

4,

4,

4,

4,

4,

4,
3

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,
!

3,

' 4,

4,

4,

'4,

4,

4,

621, 056
914, 686
125, 659
269, 795
394, 007
621, 980
616, 632
617, 847
597, 278
345, 277
345, 277
345, 277
345, 277
343, 586
251, 433
416, 493
404, 740
313, 998
313, 998
324, 254
324, 254
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
320, 632
921, 183
321, 183
321, 183
321, 183
230, 189
230, 189
230, 060

$22, 313
32, 322

100, 218
54, 100
96, 809

133, 895
74, 246
40, 085
43, 404
36, 918
64, 244
68, 562

100, 454
110, 791
119, 910
62, 744

137, 112
137, 078

6,584
72, 779
34, 521
61, 179
4

1, 635
4

1, 167
4 799

4

4
2, 505

4 57, 458
4 17, 413
5 57, 716
8 28, 655
8 33, 828
33, 498

8 66, 138
63, 020
63, 172
66, 464
69, 791

8 69, 000
8 103, 500

19, 350
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700

2, 636, 277

$127, 094
4, 135

1 42, 501
1 105, 659

1 96, 363

1 719
1

1, 668
1 331, 284

62, 316

i 121
1 683

1 322, 115
> 1, 322
1 2, 562

1 23, 879

i 221

1
3, 384

1 67, 748

1 20, 785

1 50, 300

32, 407
~

8~2,~549"

9 10, 838

-1,086, 163

$22, 313
32, 322

100, 218
i 72, 994
100, 944
91, 394

1 31,413
1 56, 278
43, 404
36, 918
64, 244
68, 562

100, 454
110, 072
118, 242

1 268, 540
199, 428
137, 078

> 121
5,901

i 249, 336
33, 199
58, 617

i 22, 244
1, 167

799
1 221
2,505

57, 458
14, 029
57, 716

i 39, 093
33, 828
33, 498
66, 138
63, 020
42, 387
66, 464
69, 791
69, 000
53, 200
19, 350
71, 107
38, 700
41, 249
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
49, 538

10 1,550, 114
1,550, 114

$612
9,646
8,370

30, 438
15, 824
12, 556
21, 224
25, 718
23, 755
22, 054
46, 424
48, 817
39, 441
16, 252
8,646

28, 902
19, 582
7, 109

6, 584
72, 779
34, 521
61, 179

635
1, 167
799

2,505
5, 106
1,997
4,031
1, 724
7,445
5,431

60, 311
49, 829
61, 986
14, 752

791
35, 206
34, 549
19, 350
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700

$19, 475
24, 120

1 34, 885
17, 880
2,278

i 2, 049
10, 922
24, 382
19, 649
14, 864
10, 297
9,983
9, 282
6, 251

1 65, 103
26, 418

1 30
1 641

1
5, 014

• 1, 322
1 2, 562

1 23, 879

1, 139, 947

i 221

18, 691
16, 131
13, 711
1, 790

22, 839
58, 539
5, 828

1 7, 594
1, 186
6, 117

114,595
33, 794
18, 651
32, 407

2,549

10, 838

410, 167

$612
29, 121

,490
,447
, 704
,834
, 175
, 640
, 137
,703
,288
, 114
,424
, 534
,897
, 201
,000
, 109

1 30
, 943
, 765
, 199
, 617
,244
, 167
799

i 221
2,505
5, 106

20, 688
20, 162
15, 435
9,235

28, 270
118, 850
55, 657
54, 392
15, 938
6,908

149, 801
68, 343
38, 001
71, 107
38, 700
41, 249
38, 700
38, 700
38, 700
49, 538

32
« 4
33
14
19
36
48
41
61
59
49
25
14

»36
46
7

5
67
33
58

122
1

1,550, 114

$612
29, 733
62, 223
57, 776
91, 480

106, 314
125, 489
162, 129
210, 266
251, 969
313, 257
372, 371
421, 795
447, 329
462, 226
426, 025
472, 025
479, 134
479, 104
485, 047
552, 812
586,011
644, 628
622, 384
623, 551
624, 350
624, 129
626, 634
631, 740
652, 428
672, 590
688, 025
697, 260
725, 530
844, 380
900, 037
954, 429
970, 367
977, 275

1, 127, 076
1, 195, 419
1, 233, 420
1, 304, 527
1, 343, 227
1, 384, 476
1, 423, 176
1, 461, 876
1, 500, 576
1,550, 114

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to funding of delinquent charges, deferments
under relief acts and cancellations of water-right applications. 1912—Reduc-
tion of accruals, 1911 public notice. 1915—Reclamation Extension Act,
Aug. 3, 1914. 1924—Funding of delinquencies, 1923 contract. 1929—Funding
of delinquencies, 1927 contract.

2 Increase in obligation due to assumption by district of obligation to pay
construction and operation and maintenance deficits and to funding of delin-
quencies.

8 Increase in obligation due to assumption by district of obligation for drain-
age work and replacements, and to funding of delinquencies.

* Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,
June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1931, $51,907; 1932, $50,764; 1933, $49,202; 1934, $49,574; 1935. $49,062; 1936,

$27,047. Part 1937 charge deferred under act of Aug. 21, 1937, $38,500. Part
1938 charges deferred under act of May 31, 1939. $40,248.

8 Charges deferred under act of Aug. 4, 1939: Year 1939, $53,993; 1940, $26,930;

1941, $30,630; 1943, $20,685; 1948, $20,000; and 1949, $30,300. $32,407 additional
credits allowed under the 1949 amendatory repayment contract.

8 Decrease due to beginning and completion of land reclassification as pro-
vided for in the amendatory contract dated Nov. 29, 1949.

7 $400,000 rehabilitation and betterment added.
8 Applications of funds received from grazing rentals and purchase of high-

way rights of way.
• Applications of funds received from sale of public lands and purchase of

highway rights of way.
10 Includes $5,411 paid on suspended or temporarily unproductive lands.

452404—59-



10 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

1915, May 18: Public notice. Construction charge $40

per acre. Payable 20 graduated installments.

1917, January 9: Public notice. Construction charge $45

per acre. Payable 20 graduated installments.

1921, August 2: Public notice. Construction charge $45

per acre. Payable 20 graduated installments.

1923, July 16: Contract with Belle Fourche irrigation dis-

trict. District obligated to pay construction cost

of project. Construction deficit, operation and
maintenance deficit, and delinquent charges merged

as supplemental construction to be paid after 20-

year-repayment period in installments of $3.15 per

acre.

1927, October 4: Contract with Belle Fourche irrigation

district. Time of payment of primary construc-

tion charges extended to 40 years. Delinquent

operation and maintenance and penalties and con-

struction penalties funded. District assumed addi-

tional obligation for construction of drains,

$1,000,000, and for replacement of structures,

$150,000, to be paid as supplemental construction.

Supplemental construction to be paid in 20 semi-

annual installments after primary construction.

1931, September 1: Contract with Belle Fourche irriga-

tion district. Remainder of primary construction

to be paid in graduated annual installments of from

$50,000 to $75,000, 1931 to 1955. Supplemental

construction to be paid after primary at rate of

$75,000 per year.

1949, November 24: Amendatory contract Ilr-1555 with

the Belle Fourche irrigation district established a

repayment rate of $38,700 per year unless the

district elects to pay annual installments according

to a variable formula.

Payout schedule.—Payout of the unmatured

obligation of $2,679,946 is scheduled for comple-

tion in about 70 years by the annual payment of

$38,700 annually, commencing in fiscal year 1951.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment $4, 230, 060

Total matured charges 1, 550, 114

Total matured charges repaid 1, 550, 114

Total matured charges unpaid

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year

1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952 2

Total

Accruals

1, 909, 539

Collections

$5 950 $5 371
11 976 11 806
22 463 22 598
27 492 13 433
32 117 12 181
30 341 25 532
1 4 800 15 613
30 843 25 275
54 868 43 579
67 490 62 467
96 115 87 988

101 730 89 444
147 036 55 286
148 497 37 420
98 745 17 808

1 345 280 1 55 988
76 285 22 771
78 060 57 561
75 000 11 620
135 000 115 137

1 137 619 75 407
65 000 65 000
67 500 67 500
63 700 63 700
56 767 56 767
59 534 59 534
67 500 67 500
71 304 71 304
49 049 49 049
71 255 71 255
61 870 61 870
64 000 64 000
45 088 45 088
43 000 43 000
49 262 49 262
62 296 62 296
62 200 62 200
61 458 61 458
61 154 61 154
58 269 58 269
4 873 4 873
6 000 6 000
4 100 4 100
2 051 2 051

1, 909, 539

1 Decrease.
2 Project assumed full responsibility for all operation and maintenance

costs after 1952.



BITTER ROOT PROJECT

HAMILTON, MONT.

Rehabilitation of the irrigation system of the

Bitter Root irrigation district in Missoula and

Ravalli Counties, Mont., and the liquidation of its

private indebtedness were authorized by the act of

July 3, 1930 (46 Stat. 852).

Facilities to serve land in the Bitter Root project

were originally constructed with private capital.

Water is stored in Lake Como Reservoir, on Rock
Creek, one of the tributaries of Bitterroot River.

Diversion is accomplished by the Rock Creek

diversion dam, 1 mile below Lake Como.
The cost and repayment allocations are

:

Construction cost $932, 124

Rehabilitation and betterment 325, 000

Operation and maintenance funded 22, 927

Total estimated project cost 1, 280, 05

1

Less chargeoff by Congress (act of January

30, 1954) 2,310

Reimbursable cost 1, 277, 741

Allocation of reimbursable costs: Irri-

gation 1, 277, 741

The district has always operated and maintained

the irrigation system.

Repayment contracts.—The total original cost

incurred by the United States in rehabilitating

the project irrigation system and liquidation of

the private indebtedness of the Bitter Root irriga-

tion district was $747,641. In 1936, $200,000 was
added for rehabilitation, making a total obligation

3f $947,641. A portion ($5,100) of the costs of

inancial adjustment investigations and contract

legotiation leading to the 1948 repayment con-

Tact have been added to this. By approving the

1948 amendatory repayment contract, Congress

stablished the total obligation of the district at

5952,741. This 1948 contract also includes pro-

dsion for expenditure of not more than $100,000

or additional rehabilitation work by the United

States which would increase the total obligation

to $1,052,741. The latest contract dated Decem-
ber 28, 1956, provides for another rehabilitation

program of $225,000, making a total repayment

ceiling of $1,277,741. As noted above, the amend-
atory repayment contract ceiling of $1,052,741

includes $5,100 to cover the cost of writing the

amendatory contract to be repaid by the district.

Actual cost of writing the contract was $7,410.

The excess cost of $2,310 not covered by the con-

tract was charged off by Congress by Public Law
289, 83d Congress, 2d session (act of January 30,

1954).

The original repayment contract with the Bitter

Root irrigation district was signed on August 24,

1931. This contract provided $1,250,000 of

Federal funds, of which not to exceed $500,000

would be used by the United States to retire the

bonded and other outstanding indebtedness of the

district, and the balance remaining of $750,000

would be used to rehabilitate the irrigation system

for the district. A contract dated March 17, 1936,

provided for expenditure by the United States of

an additional $200,000 to rehabilitate the system

of the district. An amendatory contract dated

September 16, 1948, canceled payment of interest

by the district on the amount advanced initially to

liquidate its indebtedness, canceled all interest on

delinquencies to the date of the contract, and
rescheduled annual payments by the district on

the basis of water-user repayment ability. Con-
tract also provides that a maximum of $100,000

can be spent by the United States to rehabilitate

the irrigation system. Amounts expended under

this provision are to be added to the total con-

struction obligation and repaid at the same rate as

provided for the other portions of the construction

obligation. The latter contract was approved by
act of Congress on May 6, 1949 (Public Law 56,

81st Cong., 1st sess.).

11



12 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Payout schedule.—Payout is estimated to be

completed in about 49 years commencing in 1948

by payments of $16,665, subject to annual adjust-

ment by application of the normal and percentage

plan plus parity. Payout under the 1956 contract

will require 40 years beginning in 1958 at an

estimated installment of $5,625 per year.

Contracts

1931, August 24: Contract with Bitter Root irrigation

district. Repay indebtedness and repair system.

Seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars maximum
to be spent by United States. Interest at 4 percent

on all advances. Only interest to be paid first 5

years, then obligation in 35 amortized installments.

1936, March 17: Contract with Bitter Root irrigation

district. Two hundred thousand dollars additional

provided for rehabilitation of the irrigation system.

Also $43,247.81 in delinquent interest funded with

original obligation. Interest payments no longer

required on funds advanced for rehabilitation.

Added amount to be repaid in 40 equal annual

installments.

1948, September 16: Contract with Bitter Root irrigation

district. Canceled interest payments on all ad-

vanced funds, including $43,247.81 previously

funded. Cost of financial adjustment investigation,

$5,100, added to construction obligation. Install-

ments scheduled at $16,665 annually, varied by
normal and percentage and the parity ratio for feed

grains, hay, and dairy products. Installments may
vary from a minimum of 15 percent to a maximum
of 200 percent of the base rate.

1956, December 28: Contract with Bitter Root irrigation

district for rehabilitation and betterment work not

to exceed $225,000. First installment due July 1,

1958, in the amount of $5,625 and each year there-

after until final costs are determined. The balance

due after final costs are established shall be spread

equally over the remainder of a total 40-year

payout period.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 052, 741

Total matured charges 371, 526

Total matured charges repaid J 371, 526

Total matured charges unpaid

i Excludes 1958 payment of $11,399 received in fiscal year 1957.

Construction repayment history

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjust-

ments
Total Cumulative

total

1937 $1, 464, 279
1, 464, 279
1, 464, 279
1, 464, 279
1, 464, 279
1, 464, 279
1,464,279
1,464,279
1,464,279
1, 464, 279
1, 464, 279
1, 464, 279
1, 464, 279
2 992, 741
992, 741
992, 741
992, 741
992, 741

6 1, 052, 741
1,052,741

• 1, 277, 741

$36, 122
36, 123
36, 122
18, 735
20, 561
41, 122
41, 122
41, 123
41, 122
41, 122
41, 122
41, 122
41, 122
16, 665
11,759
17, 635
13, 645
16,118
12, 799
9,719

10, 796

$36, 122
36, 123
36, 122

-26,913
20, 561
41, 122
41, 122
41, 123
41, 122
41, 122
41, 122
41, 122
41, 122

-151,937
11,759
17, 635
13, 645
16,118
12, 799
9,719

10, 796

$18, 025
18, 026
18, 061
18, 735
20, 561
12, 143
12, 143
17, 561
19, 276
16, 878
19, 786
16, 603
16, 665
16, 665
11,759
17, 635
13, 645
16, 118
12, 799
9,719

7 10, 796

$8, 607

< 29, 320

$18, 025
18, 026
18, 061
27, 342
20, 561
12, 143
12, 143
17, 561
19, 276
16, 878
19, 786
16, 603
16, 665
45, 985
11,759
17, 635
13, 645
16,118
12, 799
9,719

10, 796

$18, 025
1938 36, 051
1939 54, 112
1940 '-$45,648 81,454
1941 102, 015
1942 114, 158
1943 126, 301
1944 143, 862
1945 163, 138
1946 180, 016
1947 199, 802
1948 216, 405
1949 233, 070
1950 3 -168,602 279, 055
1951 290, 814
1952 308, 449
1953 322, 094
1954 338, 212
1955 351,011
1956 360, 730
1957... 371,526

Total 585, 776 -214,250 371, 526
371, 526

333, 599 37, 927 371,526
Collected .

Uncollected .

1 Decrease due to deferment of charges under Relief Act.
J Obligation of water users reduced by amendatory contract Ilr-1533,

dated Sept. 16, 1948, by eliminating interest being charged on amount ex-
pended for liquidation of bonded indebtedness of district. Obligation
reflects $40,000 of the $100,000 for current and anticipated rehabilitation and
betterment work.

' Decrease to reflect adjustment under new contract whereby delinquen-
cies are funded.

* Application of prior interest payments on liquidated bonded indebted-
ness to construction obligation.

« Obligation increased $60,000 to reflect full amount provided in repayment
contract for rehabilitation and betterment work.

• Obligation increased by $225,000 to reflect additional rehabilitation and
betterment repayment contract.

? Excludes 1958 payment of $11,399 received in fiscal year 1957.



BOISE PROJECT

IDAHO, OREG.

Construction of the Boise project was originally

authorized for (a) the Arrowrock division on

March 27, 1905, by the Secretary of the Interior

under provisions of the Reclamation Act of June

17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388); (6) Arrowrock Dam,
January 6, 1911; (c) Black Canyon Dam and
powerplant, 1924; (d) Deadwood Dam and Reser-

voir, October 19, 1928; (e) Payette division,

December 19, 1935, by the President under section

4 of the act of June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 836); (/)

Anderson Ranch Dam and Reservoir, August 12,

1940, by the Secretary of the Interior under Recla-

mation Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187).

The Boise project development comprises irri-

gation, storage, diversion and distribution works

which, together with auxiliary power development,

provide water for lands in southwestern Idaho

and eastern Oregon. When considered from the

standpoint of lands served with irrigation water,

the project falls naturally into the Arrowrock and

Payette divisions, as described below.

The estimated total cost of the project is

$68,703,721 including $1,821,473, funded charges.

The cost and repayment allocations are:

Total estimated project cost $68, 703, 721

Allocation of costs:

Reimbursable costs:

Irrigation 46, 506, 732

Power 7, 369, 830

Subtotal 53, 876, 562

Nonreimbursable costs: Flood controL. 14, 827, 159

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From power revenues:

For electric plant investment 7, 369, 830

For irrigation plant investment 10, 235, 858

Subtotal 17, 605, 688

Repayment of reimbursable costs—Continued
From irrigation water users $30, 493, 577

Future development ' 5, 694, 903

Chargeoffs authorized by Congress 82, 394

Total 53, 876, 562

Arrowrock division:

Anderson Ranch Dam and powerplant. 30, 151, 569

Arrowrock Dam 5, 283, 775

Deer Flat Reservoir 978, 224

Boise River diversion dam 369, 977

Boise River powerplant 200, 373

Canals, drainage, miscellaneous facil-

ities 9, 586,452

Subtotal (Arrowrock division) 46, 570, 370

Payette division:

Cascade Dam 8, 537, 521

Black Canyon Dam and powerplant 2, 283, 433

Deadwood Dam 1, 391, 872

"C" line transmission line 162, 707

First unit 505, 158

Second unit 9, 079, 755

Black Canyon pumping plant 134, 714

Funded and plant abandoned 38, 191

Subtotal (Payette division) 22, 1 33, 35

1

Total 68,703,721

1 Includes unsold space In Cascade and Deadwood Dams. Allocation Is

dependent on future sales and authorizations.

Power generated at the three powerplants

(Anderson Ranch, diversion, and Black Canyon)
is used primarily to serve project pumping loads

on the Boise and Owyhee projects. A substantial

block of power is also furnished to the Minidoka
project and is used to supplement power gener-

ated and sold on that project. Power is also

furnished one REA financed cooperative. Two
thousand kilowatts of peaking power together with

additional secondary energy is sold to the Idaho

13



14 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Power Company. The Idaho Power Co. also

furnishes transmission services from the project

facilities to most of the powerloads.

ARROWROCK DIVISION

Lands in the Arrowrock Division are bounded

generally by the Snake and Boise Rivers and lie

in the Boise Valley. About 165,000 irrigable acres

are furnished a full water supply and 126,000

acres are furnished supplemental water. Project

facilities of this division are Anderson Ranch Dam
and Reservoir, Arrowrock Dam and Reservoir,

both on the Boise River ; the Boise River diversion

dam which heads the main canal which flows into

Lake Lowell, an offstream reservoir; and canals,

laterals, and drains to serve the project. Hydro-

electric installations include the Anderson Ranch
and Boise River diversion powerplants and

transmission facilities.

Anderson Ranch Dam and Reservoir, for pur-

poses of irrigation allocation and repayable obliga-

tions, is carried as a separate unit from the Arrow-

rock division.

The repayable obligation of the water users in

the Arrowrock division now totals $13,682,811.

The entire amount, with exception of congressional

chargeoffs, is repayable under the terms of the

repayment contracts with districts and individual

water users within the division.

Operation and maintenance of the division, with

exception of reserved works and power facilities

was transferred to a board of control in April

1926. These reserved works and power facilities

consist of Boise River Diversion Dam and power-

plant; Arrowrock Dam and Reservoir; Anderson

Ranch Dam and Reservoir and powerplant; and
the transmission facilities.

Public Notices and Contracts

1915, June 1: Contract with Nampa-Meridian irrigation

district for construction of drains and for storage in

Arrowrock Reservoir.

1915, June 15: Contract Ilr-415 with Pioneer irrigation

district for storage in Arrowrock Reservoir and for

drainage work.

1917, July 2: Public notice. Construction charge $80
per acre, payable in 20 graduated installments.

1917, August 13: Contract Ilr-412 with Farmers Union
Ditch Co., Ltd., for Arrowrock Reservoir storage.

1917, December 3: Contract Ilr-411 with Farmers Co-
operative Ditch Co. for Arrowrock Reservoir

storage.

1918, February 9: Contract Ilr-416 with Settlers irrigation

district for Arrowrock Reservoir storage.

1918, February 15: Contract Ilr-409 with Riverside irri-

gation district and Big Bend irrigation district for

construction of drains and for storage in Arrowrock
Reservoir.

1918, April 1: Public notice. Rate and terms same as

1917 public notice.

1919, February 18: Contract Ilr-416 with Settlers irriga-

tion district for water right at $70 per acre for 518.13

acres of project land.

1919, March 7: Public notice. Rate and terms same as

1917 public notice.

1924, January 2: Public notice. Construction charge

$77.44 per acre, payable in 20 graduated install-

ments.

1926, March 1: Contract Ilr-16 with Riverside irrigation

district, Ltd., for removal of slides.

1926, March 25: Contract Ilr-409 with Big Bend irrigation

district; March 20, Ilr-54 with Boise-Kuna irriga-

tion district; March 2, Ilr-414 with Nampa-
Meridian irrigation district; September 27, Ilr-54

with New York irrigation district; and April 6,

Ilr-417 with Wilder irrigation district, under which

districts assumed obligations of individual water

users. Contracts provide also for additional drain-

age work and for funding of delinquent operation

and maintenance charges and penalties, and
penalties on delinquent construction charges.

Payments of construction charges by districts to be

made semiannually on a crop production basis (5

percent plan—Fact Finders Act of 1924).

1951, November 30: Amendatory repayment contract,

I74r-1685 with Big Bend irrigation district, I74r-

1682 with Boise-Kuna irrigation district, I74r-1683

with Nampa-Meridian irrigation district; April 3,

I74r-1566 with Wilder irrigation district, provided

for payment under the normal and percentage plan

of Reclamation Project Act of 1939.

1956, June 18: Contract 14-06-100-1005 with Big Bend
irrigation district; June 19, contract 14-06-100-1007

with Nampa-Meridian irrigation district, and con-

tract 14-06-100-1006 with Wilder irrigation district;

June 25, contract 14-06-100-1008 with Boise-Kuna

irrigation district, and contract 14-06-100-1009

with New York irrigation district for rehabilitation

and betterment of the New York Canal.

1956, September 4: Amendatory repayment contract with

the Riverside irrigation district for deferment of

delinquent construction repayment installments

due under contract of March 1, 1926.

The status of the Arrowrock division repayment

on June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $15, 907, 811

Total matured charges 10, 504, 633

Total matured charges repaid 10, 504, 633

Total matured charges unpaid

Anderson Ranch Dam and Reservoir.—The
Anderson Ranch Dam and Reservoir was con-



BOISE PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Arrowrock division

15

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users to
repay

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-
ments

Total
Cumulative

total

1918 $9 999. 756 $222 487 $222 487 $200 208

$27, 663
26, 726
1 6, 273
86, 691

100, 489
106, 529
19, 832

675
326
989

'12,511
' 24, 245

481

5

7
1

165, 532

13, 500
1,208

$200 208 $200, 208
1919 11

11

12
11
12
12
12
12
12

2 13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

4 13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
15

785
971
046
845
167
197
186
187
186
002
002
004
004
004
004
050
052
027
027
027
027
027
027
027
027
027
027
027
687
687
687
687
687
682
682
682
682
682
907

459
064
478
423
269
519
212
193
988
561
450
613
613
613
613
739
295
961
983
983
983
983
983
983
983
983
983
983
110
110
110
110
110
811
811
811
811
811
811

280
217
208
416
419
660
683
689
209
367
379
365
343

3 198
3 34

3 7
3 6
3 5

3 15
272
271
266
256
251
264
243
310
281
401
440
483
539
729
331
307
179
231
221
246

362
364
339
337
291
615
793
009
445
935
532
916
225
908
446
318
951
554
221
462
697
079
682
813
561
070
039
260
847
680
148
781
106
786
210
234
034
044
225

280
217
208
379
420
660
664
688

1 1,562
367
379
365
343
198

'17
6
5
15

272
271
266
256
251
264
243
310
281
567
440
483
539
729
331
307
179
231
221
212

362
364
339
027
622
876
549
749
895
423
235
469
225
908
152
203
951
554
221
462
697
079
682
813
561
070
039
260
379
680
148
781
106
786
210
234
034
044
457

255
209
157
241
193
128
119
100
205
368
374
367
342
189
26
7
6
5

14
269
269
263
253
249
262
240
307
278
399
438
480
537
714
330
307
179
231
176
290

523
157
595
239
443
388
972
790
973
847
849
583
250
448
913
318
951
554
015
570
286
662
923
751
143
659
628
848
435
272
730
364
397
577
210
234
034
605
664

255
236
184
234
280
228
226
120
206
369
375
367
342
189
14

'16
6
5
14

269
269
263
253
249
262
240
307
278
564
438
480
537
727
331
307
179
231
176
290

523
820
321
966
134
877
501
622
648
173
838
583
250
448
402
927
951
554
015
570
767
662
923
756
143
659
635
849
967
272
730
364
897
785
210
234
034
605
664

455, 731
1920 692, 551
1921
1922 1 $37, 310

1,331
261

' 19, 244
'260

1
1, 772, 340

1512
'297
1447

876, 872
1, 111,838

1923 1,391,972
1924
1925 .- .-

1,620,849
1, 847, 350

1926
1927 ...

1, 967, 972
2, 174, 620

1928... 2, 543, 793
1929
1930
1931
1932

2, 919, 631
3, 287, 214
3, 629, 464
3, 818, 912

1933
1934

1 34, 598
1 24, 521

3, 833, 314
3, 816, 387

1935 3, 823, 338
1936.. 3, 828, 892
1937. 3, 842, 907
1938 4, 112, 477
1939 4, 382, 244
1940 4, 645, 906
1941 4, 899, 829
1942 5, 149, 585
1943 . 5, 411,728
1944 . 5, 652, 387
1945

165, 532

5, 960, 022
1946
1947

6, 238, 871
6, 803, 838

1948 . 7, 242, 110
1949. ... .. 7, 722, 840
1950 8, 260, 204
1951 8, 988, 101
1952... . 9, 319, 886
1953- 9, 627, 096
1954 9, 806, 330
1955 . 10, 037, 364
1956. 10,213,969
1957-.- 5 33, 768 10, 504, 633

Total 12, 260, 806 -1,756,173 10, 504
10, 504

633
633

9, 997, 008 507, 625 10, 504, 633
Collected _ -

Uncollected. _

1 Decrease. Decreases are due mainly through cancellation of water-right
applications. Large decrease in 1927 due to cancellation of delinquent
accounts and funding of penalties under 1926 contracts. Decreases in 1933
and 1934 due to deferral of charges under moratorium acts.

- Increase In obligation due to funding of delinquent operation and mainte-
nance charges and penalties and construction penalties.

s Moratorium period. Acts of April 1, 1932, March 3, 1933, March 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and April 14, 1936. Charges deferred for calendar years 1931,

$329,116; 1932, $301,784; 1933, $277,790; 1934, $275,817; 1935, $271,547; 1936,
$132,991.

» An obligation of $662,127.46 for repairs, resurfacing, and improvements of
Arrowrock Dam, which under the act of April 22, 1940 (54 Stat. 155), is re-

payable in 20 equal annual instalments beginning in 1942 was carried under
Anderson Ranch schedules prior to 1947. These were combined with the
Arrowrock division schedule in 1947.

8 Decrease. Decrease due to deferral of constraction repayment accruals.

structed for the benefit of the Boise project and

private irrigation districts in the Boise Valley.

Power is also generated at the dam. The total

cost allocated to irrigation now under contract

totals $5,146,511, and is to be repaid in full by the

various contractors.

The status of the Anderson Ranch Dam and
Reservoir repayment, allocated to irrigation, as of

June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $5, 146, 511
Total matured charges 745, 176
Total matured charges repaid 742, 074
Total matured charges unpaid 3, 102



16 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Arrowrock division—Operation and maintenance
assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1918
1919 . - $208, 828

296, 761
409, 710
504, 562
421, 457
393, 335
364, 879
262, 298

1 842, 385
1 6, 146
37, 526
26, 768
9,519

12, 886
6,770
8,052
8,346

17, 300
9, 104
7,487

12, 386
10, 221
9,698

10, 354
10, 655
12,011
12, 183
10, 245
11,934
15, 837
24,013
17, 751
28, 472
21, 975
19, 902
26, 446
29, 369
31, 174
34, 138

$171, 669
1920 . _. . . 272, 202
1921. . - . 328, 279
1922 ___ .._ .. _ 318, 211
1923 _ . . ._ 347, 430
1924 . 279, 179
1925. _ . . .. 158, 277
1926.. _ . 122,012
1927. _ . . . . _. 21, 469
1928 ... ... . . 1 5, 888
1929 ______-. ___ 37, 742
1930 . ..- 27,011
1931 850
1932 ___ ... 15, 843
1933 12, 147
1934 8, 386
1935 . 8, 346
1936 -____.._ 17, 300
1937 9, 104
1938 7, 487
1939 12, 386
1940 ... _ . . 10, 221
1941 _ ... _____ 9, 697
1942 10, 355
1943 10, 655
1944 12,011
1945 12, 183
1946 _. _ _ _ 10, 246
1947 11,934
1948 15, 837
1949
1950. _ ...

24, 013
17, 751

1951 __ 28, 472
1952. __ _ _ _ 21, 975
1953 19, 902
1954. __ ___ __ _. 31, 613
1955 29, 702
1956 31, 174
1957 39, 221

Total _ 2, 505, 821 2 2,516,404

1 Decrease.
2 $10,583 advance collections, fiscal year 1958.

Repayment Contracts, Anderson Ranch Dam

1941, July 2: Contract Ilr-1362 with Nampa-Meridian
irrigation district, payable in 40 annual installments.

1941, August 1: Contract with Boise-Kuna irrigation dis-

trict, payable in 40 annual installments.

1941, August 1: Contract Ilr-1361 with Wilder irrigation

district, payable in 40 annual installments.

1941, August 7: Contract Ilr-1359 with New York irriga-

tion district, payable in 40 annual installments.

1943, June 5: Contract with Farmers Union Ditch Co.,

Ltd., payable in 40 annual installments.

1943, July 26: Contract Ilr-1478 with Settlers irrigation

district, payable in 40 annual installments.

1943, November 10: Contract with Pioneer irrigation dis-

trict, payable in 40 annual installments.

1944, October 5: Contract Ilr-1480 with New Dry Creel-

Ditch Co., payable in 40 annual installments.

1945, February 26: Contract Ilr-1476 with South Boise

Mutual Irrigation Co., Ltd., payable in 40 annual
installments.

1945, June 25: Contract Ilr-1481 with Boise Valley Irriga-

tion Ditch Co., payable in 40 annual installments.

1946, December 11: Contract Ilr-1544 with Big Bend
irrigation district, payable in 40 annual installments.

1948, January 20: Contract Ilr-1512 with Ballentyne

Ditch Co., payable in 40 annual installments.

1951, April 3: Amendment to original contract with Wilder

irrigation district rescheduling payments.

1951, November 30: Amendment to original contract with

Boise-Kuna irrigation district rescheduling pay-

ments.

1951, November 30: Amendment to original contract with

Nampa-Meridian irrigation district rescheduling

payments.

1951, November 30: Amendment to original contract with

Big Bend irrigation district rescheduling payments.

1951, December 17: Amendment to original contract with

Settlers irrigation district rescheduling payments.

1954, July 7: Contract 14-06-100-525 with Capital View
irrigation district, payable in 40 annual installments.

PAYETTE DIVISION

Lands in the Payette division are located in the

lower Payette River Valley and along the north

slope of the Boise Valley. The lands are irrigated

with water from the Payette River and surplus

drainage from the Arrowrock division. There are

75,700 acres of presently irrigable land in the divi-

sion, of which 22,500 acres are operated by the

Emmett irrigation district. Project facilities are

Deadwood Dam and Reservoir on the Deadwood
River; Cascade Dam and Reservoir on the North

Fork of the Payette River; Black Canyon Dam
which serves as a diversion structure; the Black

Canyon main canal, which serves both Payette

and Boise Valley lands; the "C" line pump plant,

which pumps water to 26,000 acres of higher

Payette lands; and the necessary canals, laterals,

and drains. Hydroelectric installations include

the Black Canyon powerplant and transmission

facilities to serve the "C" line pump olant and

intertie with private lines.

The repayable obligation of the water users in

the Payette division now totals $9,439,254. The

entire amount is repayable under the terms of the

existing contracts with district and individual

water users.

Operation and maintenance of the division, ex-

cept for the reserved works, is carried on by the

water users' organizations. The reserved works

are the Cascade and Deadwood Dams and storage

reservoirs, the Black Canyon diversion dam, and

the power facilities.

Repayment contracts.—The existing contract

with the Black Canyon irrigation district involves



BOISE PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Anderson Ranch Dam and Reservoir

17

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumula-

tive total

1942 •$5,312, 127
5, 312, 127
5, 312, 127
5, 312, 127
5,312, 127

2 4, 650, 000
3 5, 085, 705
3 5, 145, 505
* 5, 145, 737
5, 145, 737
5, 145, 737
5, 145, 737
5, 145, 737

3 5, 146,511
5, 146,511
5, 146,511

$33, 106
33, 107
33, 106
33. 106
33. 107

$33, 106
33, 107
33, 106
33, 106
33, 107

-165,532

$33, 106
33, 107
33, 106
33. 106
33. 107

$33, 106
33, 107
33, 106
33. 106
33. 107

-165,532

$33, 106
1943 66, 213
1944 ...

2 -$165,532

99, 319
1945 . 132, 425
1946 . . 165, 532
1947 2 -$165,532
1948
1949
1950
1951 32, 489

81, 887
127, 050
125, 951
126, 535
126, 134
125, 130

32, 489
81, 887

127, 050
125, 951
126, 535
126, 134
125, 130

32, 114
81, 323

127, 767
126, 173
126, 455
106, 644
141, 598

32, 114
81, 323

127, 767
126, 173
126, 455
106, 644
141, 598

32, 114
1952. - 113, 437
1953 241, 204
1954 367, 377
1955 _- .. 493, 832
1956 600, 476
1957 742, 074

Total 910, 708 -165,532 745, 176
742, 074

907, 606 -165,532 742, 074
Collected

Uncollected __ 3, 102

1 The total obligation to repay includes $662,127.46 representing the cost of
repairs, resurfacing, and improvements of Arrowrock Dam which under the
act of Apr. 22, 1940 (54 Stat. 155), is repayable in 20 equal instalments begin-
ning in 1942. The cost of this work was included in the cost of Anderson Ranch
Dam and Reservoir until 1947.

the repayable allocation of construction cost of

the irrigation and storage works and one-fourth the

cost of rehabilitation and betterment of Black

Canyon Dam. The Emmett irrigation district

contract includes one-fourth the cost of rehabilita-

tion and betterment of Black Canyon Dam.

Contracts

1918, January 2: Contract with Black Canyon irrigation

district for water rights for 6,873.83 acres at $70

per acre, 20 graduated installments.

1921, November 18: Contract Ilr-251 with Emmett irri-

gation district to repay one-half of construction cost

of Black Canyon Dam and pumping plant in 20

graduated installments.

1926, April 21: Contract Ilr-251 with Black Canyon irri-

gation district. Contract changed method of re-

payment to crop-production basis and funded de-

linquent charges and penalties.

1927, October 3: Contract Ilr-251 with Black Canyon irri-

gation district for construction of Payette division.

1929, September 18: Contract with Black Canyon irriga-

tion district for drainage work.

1932, June 30: Contract with Emmett irrigation district

extending time for repayment to 40 years, equal

semiannual installments beginning 1932.

1934, August 20: Contract with Black Canyon irrigation

district for drainage work.

1946, April 2: Contract I74r-203 with Drainage District

No. 4 for drain construction.

1 Reduced by cost Arrowrock repairs which are now Included in Arrowrock
division.

3 Inclusion of additional construction contracts negotiated.
* Contract amounts adjusted to maximum amounts in accordance with

contract provisions.

1954, March 17: Amendment to original contract with

Drainage District No. 4 to increase contract amount.

1954, September 2: Amendment to contract with Black

Canyon irrigation district to increase contract

amounts and change method of payment.

1955, October 4: Amendment to contract with Emmett
irrigation district to increase contract amounts.

1956, April 12: Supplement to amendatory contract with

Black Canyon irrigation district to conform its

provisions to the rehabilitation and betterment

program.

1956, June 4: Supplement to amendatory contract with

Black Canyon irrigation district to provide for pay-

ment for equipment and supplies transferred to

district.

The status of the Payette division repayment

on June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $9, 439, 254

Total matured charges 1, 342, 963

Total matured charges repaid 1, 342, 963

Total matured charges unpaid

Rehabilitation and betterment contracts.—Cost of

rehabilitation and betterment of Black Canyon
Dam will be repaid one-fourth by Black Canyon
irrigation district lands, one-fourth by Emmett
irrigation district lands, and one-half from power
revenues.



18 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Notus unit, Black Canyon irrigation district

Total
obligation of
water users
to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current
year

Adjustments Total Current
year

Prior
years and
adjust-
ments

Total Cumulative
total

1922 .. _ $481, 168
481, 168
481, 168
481, 168
481, 168
481, 393
493, 162
493, 162
493, 162
493, 162
532, 074
532, 074
533, 578
542, 578
541, 747
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
541, 646
547, 947
547, 947
547, 947

1923 $9, 623
9, 623
9,623
9, 623
3,952
8,421
9,279
9,968

10, 482
2 5, 327
2

1, 965
(
2
)

2 2, 044
(
2
)
2 973

12, 186
12, 530
12, 529
12, 187
12, 186
12, 873
14, 763
25, 762
21,981
25,417
28, 168
32, 154
35,831
39, 753
42, 849
46, 702
48, 354
20, 600
20, 600
20, 600

$9, 623
9,623
9,623
9, 623

i 22, 281
8,421
9,279
9,968

10, 482
5,327
1,965

$6, 685
4,963 $613

$6, 685
5,576

$6 fiRS

1924 - 12
12
12
16
24
33
43
54
59
61
61
63
63
63
75
88
99
112
125
139
153
179
201
227
242
272
306
331
352
382
406
426
447
468

*>61

1925 ?61
1926 ?61
1927 . - - 1 -$26,233 3,952

8,421
9,279
9,968

10, 482
5,327
1, 965

3,952
8,421
9,279
9,968

10, 482
5,327
1,965

?13
1928 ... - 634
1929.- -_ 913
1930-. . 881
1931 . 363
1932__ . -- 690
1933 -- - 655
1934 . 655
1935 - -- -- 2,044 2,044 2,044 699
1936 ._ __. 699
1937 - ._ _ 973

12, 186
12, 530
12, 529
12, 187
12, 186
12, 873
14, 763
25, 762
21,981
25,417
28, 168
32, 154
35, 831
39, 753
42, 849
46, 702

-18,399
-7, 154
20, 600
20, 600

699
1938 ... 10, 990

12, 530
11,556
10, 993
10, 989
12, 873
14, 763
25, 762
21,981
25,417
15, 279
30, 160
33, 992
24, 991
20, 710
30, 296
19, 683
20, 600
20, 600
20, 600

973

2, 168
1, 195
1, 195

3 4,014
* 179

11,963
12, 530
11,556
13, 161
12, 184
14, 068
14, 763
25, 762
21,981
25,417
15, 279
30, 160
33, 992
24, 991
20, 710
30, 296
23, 697
20, 779
20, 600
20, 600

66?:

1939 192
1940 748
1941.. .. . 909
1942 093
1943, 161

1944 934
1945 . 686
1946 667
1947 084
1948 363
1949 5?3
1950 515
1951- 506
1952- ?,16

1953 ._ .. _ 512
1954-. 3 -66, 753

* -27, 754
209

1955 -_- . .. 988
1956 588
1957 188

Total 588, 928 -120, 740 468, 188
468, 188

457, 851 10, 337 468, 188
Collected -

Uncollected

' Decrease. Cancellation of delinquent charges and funding of penalties
under contract of Apr. 21, 1626.

'Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932; Mar. 3, 1933; Mar. 27, 1934;

June 13, 1935; and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar

years 1931, $11,096; 1932, $10,543; 1933, $11,5
1936, $5,584.

' Deferment and waiver of penalties.
* Adjusted by amendatory contract.

1934, $11,569; 1935, $11,913;

Notus division—Operation and maintenance assess-

ments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1922
1923..- -.

1924
1925
1926 $18, 723

2,248
1 14, 305

$14, 676
4, 3281927

1928- 1 12, 338

Total 6,666 6, 666

1 Decrease. Cancellation of dcllnqent charges and funding of penalties
under contract of Apr. 21, 1926.

Payette division—Black Canyon irrigation dis-

trict—Operation and maintenance assessments

history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1956 $5, 071
8,990

$5, 071
1957 8,990

Total - -- 14, 061 14, 061



BOISE PROJECT 19

Construction repayment history—Second unit, Payette division, Emmett irrigation district

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1927 $1, 200, 000
1, 200, 000
1, 200, 000
1, 200, 000
1,200,000
1,200,000
' 809, 456
809, 608
810, 360
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608
809, 608

1
1, 507, 093
1, 507, 093

$24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
48, 000

2 10,010
(
2
)

2 10,010
(
2
)

2 10,010
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20,019
20,019
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020

$24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
48, 000

3 25, 230

$10, 726
15, 306
24, 000
24, 000
12, 760
10,010

$13, 274
8,694

$10, 726
28, 580
32, 694
24, 000
12, 760
10,010

1928 $10, 726
1929 39, 306
1930 72, 000
1931 96, 000
1932 108, 760
1933-- 3 $35, 240 118, 770
1934 118, 770
1935 . 10,010

3 10,010
10,010
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 019
20,019
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020

10,010 10,010 128, 780
1936 . 3 10,010 128, 780
1937. ..._____ 128, 780
1938 ___ .__ ._ . 20, 020

20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 019
20,019
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020

20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 019
20,019
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020
20, 020

148, 800
1939 168, 820
1940 188, 840
1941 208, 860
1942.. 228, 880
1943.

.

248, 900
1944.. 268, 920
1945-. 288, 940
1946 308, 960
1947 328, 980
1948 _ 349, 000
1949-- 369, 020
1950.- 389, 040
1951. 409, 059
1952.. .. 429, 078
1953 . 449, 098
1954-

-

469, 118
1955. 489, 138
1956 509, 158
1957- -.. 529, 178

Total 574, 428 -45, 250 529, 178
529, 178

507, 210 21, 968 529, 178
Collected _ _

Uncollected

1 Obligation revised to actual cost of construction work.
' Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932; Mar. 3, 1933; Mar. 27, 1934;

June 13, 1935; and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1932, $10,161; 1933, $2,020; 1934, $2,020; 1935, $20,020; 1936, $10,010.

3 Decrease. Due to cancellation of delinquent charges under 1932 contract,
and in 1936 to deferred charges under moratorium act.

* Amendatory repayment contract executed.



20 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Payette division—Emmett irrigation district—
Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1927
1928 $16, 347

2, 421
6,690
5,591
2,396
2,064
2,897
3,000
1,629
2,378
1,217
2,388
1,692
2,665
2,388
1,777
2, 104
2,332
2, 101
6,396
6,259
9, 157
8,534
9, 285
9, 000
5,779
7,400
9,562
2,869
9,539

$16 287
1929 2 481
1930 6, 690
1931 5 591
1932 2, 396

2 0641933
1934 2, 897
1935 o
1936 4, 629
1937 2 378
1938 1, 217
1939 2 388
1940 1, 692
1941 2, 665
1942 2, 388
1943 1, 777
1944 2, 104
1945 2, 332
1946 2, 101
1947 6, 396
1948 6, 259
1949 9, 157
1950 8, 534
1951 9, 285
1952 9, 000
1953 5, 779
1954 7, 400
1955 9, 562
1956 2, 869
1957 9, 539

Total 147, 857 147, 857

Construction repayment history—Balance of Second unit, Payette division

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and
adjustments

Total Cumula-
tive total

1946 $7, 000, 000
1 7, 036, 500

7, 036, 500
7, 036, 500
7, 036, 500
7, 036, 500
7, 036, 500
7, 036, 500

2
7, 037, 174

3
7, 383, 989
7, 383, 989
7, 383, 989

1947
1948
1949 $23, 123

46, 468
70, 523
46, 179
46, 179
46, 853
45, 275
45, 275
45, 275

$23, 123
46, 468
70, 523
46, 179
46, 179
46, 853
34, 120
45, 275

-13,348

$23, 123
46, 213
70, 268
46, 179
46, 179
46, 853
45, 275
45, 275
45, 275

$23, 123
46, 213
70, 268
46, 179
46, 179
46, 853
34, 630
45, 275

-13,348

$23, 123
1950 69, 336
1951 139, 604
1952 185, 783
1953 231, 962
1954

3 -$11, 155
278, 815

1955 3 -$10, 645 313 445
1956 358, 720
1957.

-

4 -58,623 -58, 623 345 372

Total 415, 150 -69,778 345, 372
345, 372

414, 640 -69, 268 345, 372
Collected ._

Uncollected..

Note: Obligation in the amount of $225 accrued and collected from M. M.
Fuller in fiscal year 1924 is not included in construction repayment histories.

i Inclusion of contract with Drainage District No. 4.
* Contract with Drainage District No. 4 adjusted to actual costs.
' Adjustments due to amendatory contract with Black Canyon irrigation

district and application of construction credits to operation and maintenance
deficit.

* Construction charge collections reapplied to cover equipment in account
220.2.



BOISE PROJECT

Boise project repayment contract data, June 80, 1957

21

District Total obligation of

water users to repay
Matured value Paid Unpaid

Arrowrock division:
Big Bend irrigation district

Boise-Kuna irrigation district

$177, 281. 13
4,371,406. 11

3, 633, 457. 00
690, 959. 83

5, 333, 236. 51

1, 701, 470. 72

$75, 596. 06
2, 472, 207. 66

2, 503, 212. 09
450, 659. 83

3, 592, 061. 58
1, 410, 895. 92

$75, 596. 06
2, 472, 207. 66
2, 503, 212. 09

450, 659. 83
3, 592, 061. 58
1, 410, 895. 92

Nampa-Meridian irrigation district

New York irrigation district

Wilder irrigation district __ _ _

Other contractors _ _

Subtotal _ __ _ 15,907,811.30 10, 504, 633. 14 10, 504, 633. 14

Payette division:
Emmett irrigation district __ 1, 507, 093. 30

7, 894, 761. 94
37, 174. 31

225. 00

529, 177. 90
806, 560. 87

6, 999. 31
225. 00

529, 177. 90
806, 560. 87

6, 999. 31
225. 00

Black Canyon irrigation district

Drainage district No. 4 _.

Individuals.

.

Subtotal _ _ _ 9, 439, 254. 55 1,342, 963. 08 1, 342, 963. 08

Anderson Ranch Dam:
Boise-Kuna irrigation district 1, 380, 209. 71

1, 143, 550. 12
504, 843. 34

1,540, 114. 84
313, 038. 00
79, 630. 00
18, 020. 00
80, 793. 75
13, 370. 00
7, 255. 00
5, 230. 00

54, 056. 25
6, 400. 00

205, 117. 47
169, 946. 52
62, 495. 10

228, 879. 89
39, 290. 49
11,356. 54
2, 928. 25

11,812. 60
2, 172. 63
1, 178. 97

849. 88
8, 267. 58

880. 00

205, 117. 47
169, 946. 52
62, 495. 10

228, 879. 89
36, 268. 14
11,356. 54
2, 928. 25

11,812. 60
2, 172. 63
1, 178. 97

849, 88
8, 267. 58

800. 00

Nampa-Meridian irrigation district. ._

New York irrigation district

Wilder irrigation district

Pioneer irrigation district. _ $3, 022. 35
Farmers Union Ditch Co ..
New Dry Creek Ditch Co. _...
Settlers irrigation district .. _ _. _

Boise Valley Irrigation Ditch Co ..

South Boise Mutual Irrigation Co. _

Ballentyne Ditch Co. ....
Big Bend irrigation district _

Capital View irrigation district . 80. 00

Subtotal __ 5, 146,511. 01 745, 175. 92 742, 073. 57 3, 102. 35

Total, Boise project. . 30, 493, 576. 86 12, 592, 772. 14 12, 589, 669. 79 3, 102. 35



22 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

•f) CO C3

•7O0)

©oooooooooooooooooooooooooccocooc;=5o = o c c o o c a a r. ; c. r; r= r. ro c oi 3) o s 3:

|»T co"©* lc" cn* x"* © cD cn x* rf ©" co* co ©~x so co — ~ -o Tnr.r.f cicncn
—T—T w* cn" 64 co co* co"V *^V io >o

OJr-'finrHO«CMMM«MaD'HOO'-OtflCr-iNKi«MCOmM«MrtCCMMMrtO--<CiNWNC
00GO»CC

* © CO—- —« -HTOCcr^h.r»h.NNt»h-

© iO X >c ro ~ ^ ; c .: _ c i". c ~ '". / /; / ; - / x i* t- 1» r^ ^ i» n n n n n n »t- o c » n s o >c v tjiO-T-^C0^'^*+Tf^^i0-^ClXXXX**---^OOOOOOOOOOOO*0O'~:r. T. ~ r- © © co „ .CnC6C»C6C6ChCn0505lXiOCQOCiOl>-Nt^NI--t-N©'JD(DOOC^ SO SO 'O •£'CO«:tJ'^'^^'t)<^^^'^Hp-i-ih© o © 3; os x x X"jo x x x

_ <COS'£iON'3 3?5'3^^>CQ0<-'T
: O 1" « C ® N « W - •* M M IN -* o o »<Oi»N*N^^N»OHW(ONH©C6aCftNH^NOiN^NOCCOW^COcC^OM«CO«O^Cft^, i-if1?)UJOJHn>OI>.05^«'Ol'Ce

<DOiOO)OiOiNiOCC-H'*l"X)HCOCiOSC J©©CO©h-CO©r-s*«,-icO—<XcC- OOQOtcO'"nNHOOON©"
OONh-(DtCiOiOTl'romNiN-Hi-OOOia5050000i»NNSd©CC!CiniOiO"C')"<il<^Tl"f'< "^WCOCOrOCOCOCOCOCOCNCNCNCNCNCNsN

r, -or P- a> cp

So 3 ~

- r- t— r- t-- r

CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO c ^ co co co co co co co co co co co co co c 5 CO CO CO CO CO

>ooooo c
i CO CO CO CO CO c

AS •* 00^ UOHIONC6
OS 00 iO "0

HOtOWWMMMCC-*OOOC!3--'N«MW>5««M«MrOCCMMKOHU;u:.CCiTCCftf

r~- «*< wo os c
CN to tP U0C
CN CO ^ WO i iO»CU5iOiOiCL3«ifT)<f^V'J,T ^COCOCOCSlCNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNeNCN-

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooocoocooooooo

fc- -"fl >

wis

©©©©©©3SC5©©©©©©©©
or^xoso^-iMco^riosOt-coosO'-'
r- co os uo cn x -r ccox-focrto— '-^NONiON

- x cn eo os co r-

f<f«—<eNCNCOCOCO-*Jt-*J«**«»OuO

J*

00

Si

9s

as

-ococooooooooooco
CD 03

S o* OS X X X' X X /* x •/ » N H u: O) M N O -f Q0 (N 5 *»NtOC6MN-sica?:s-s>C(»rs»0'
3 - ~ — — — 13 ~ — ~ -r i - ~ — — — r. - r^ -r / - .-O 'C X O ^ ": t- O ?N t t- C". ri >r -j ~ - t C XCB^MWlNNNNNN05'0HQ0^OtD«05WHX^O®m05«C--<00^Ot0(N05'OF-S^O«N
HNNVNNNVNN^HrtO*0"o"»C6*I»i»VNV

r^ x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x> x :© x x x r x x xxxxxxxxx x x x r x f. x x. x x x r j

ft CO CO SO CO SO © CO CO CO CO CO '-Q 'O SO so '-3 "-3 ".3 "3: S3 '-3 S3 'O 'O i3 SO S3 "3 '3" S3 '-3 -3 SO '3: '-3 '3: so \0 "O -O O CO "O — CO ". cOcOcOcOcOCOCOcOcOcOC

CN CN CN. CN CN CN CN CN CN ^ICNCNC^C^CNCNC^CNCNC^CNCNCNCNC^CNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNC^

fS ~

NOSONOOMiOTf ^.N
©cn co"CN ©~©" CO~ woVCNCNO^NC005(3iNh--sMOnON1'HX'*H
CM CN CN CN ft i-H —1

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo. _ Q Q O c
Z> C3 o c- © o o c: c: © c©©©©©©©©©©<

X ""f sf Tfl rt< »f "t Tf »f W *f "^t . — — -r -t- -

OS © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © © ©

<* © -
00f«©COXwor-fCOXCN
—I ©
CN CMCNf

-fiOflOiCOHHH CN
lO N 00 CS CN TH >« CO f
CNCNCNCNCCCOCOCOfH

CCfOOSiN^cDHOOuOiOCCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOt-©X^J-X©-H©©CNcO
^tXO^-HCCt^OTr-CNCO
t^"fT oo* ©*"cn co" tjT Tft" tjT -^"co"

O f

t0W©©©©O©©©©OO©©©©OO©©©O©©©©©©©©Q©©©©©©©©C©©©©©©3:©©©©©©©©C©OOOOCOOOOOOOCOCCOOOOCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO ©©©© OOOOOOOOOOOO©O»©C»©C^ u0ftf«ftftftftf*f<ftf<f4ftftftftf<f«f"ftftf«f*f'ftftftf«ftf4ftf«f«f*f»ftf«ftf«ft
tN © co""^" wo"cO*00"co"co"co"co"co"cO*cO*cO*'co""cO*co"cO*cO*co"©"cO*'-0*©"cO cC cC — '-3 '-3 — '-3 — "-O sC '-3 S3 '3T 'O rO C3 SO SO"sC SO sO SO SO sO cO cO cO sO cO cO SO sO
cOf'co^Tt'^cor^t^r^r^t^t^r^i^r^^r^r^i^t^r^t^r^r^r^i^r^t^t^i^r^t-i^i^i^r^i^i^r^i^t^r^r^t^r^t^r^i^

^COCOMCOCOCOCCCOCOCCCOCCCOCOCOCOCOCOWC^COCCC^COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOW COO CN CO CO COC

3 © © © © © © © c

3f«CNCO ,^, "0COt^X©©fCNCO



BOISE PROJECT 23

OS OS OS OS OS Os A '3i OS 'Jj OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS

W.'O'^'C^NOOOO'-'Nrt'J'iOCNCOOlOHNCO^iCCONCOOOr-i
«FH*NM*oTif:pHNVo'©Ni»Vo*Nod«'HS*«oi>0-HV*m05*ONOMWWOQCiC«'H»O*H0)NtNftNiOWOM<:rtO00'OnHHfflONtCOJWhH^XNiCaWNH^QONOOCONHiOXNieO
c«©NV"r**i»odaoros*oo*o"HHNNe<fMm*^^*«io«(0*«oV"

OOOOOOOO O © O © © © © © ©©©©©©©© O O O O O t-4
O)0OQ0C«o000COO0GO000000o000GOGOaD00o00000o000O000t30Q00000*Ci
o-fofof of eJof eg"efn efcf ofof ofof of ofof ofof ofof ofofof ofof of ofod
OOCX^(X)GOcOOOOOOOCOCOC»OOOOOCOOOOaOCKlCOCOCOOOOOCOoOCOoOQOcO^,

NOCOCD03(N'COO'-i'00)Wr'rHiOO>MNr-iii,:aiMNiHiflO)CON-HOQO«t--©iOiO')<nCO(N-H-^oOCnoOa)NNtO>0"J"f^MiMC')^iHOM*©OOON*©OOON^!ONO>-«»>Or.OS'-'e<)'Ot*05<-<eOiO
t^TjT^-Taoicrtd" i-r^i-Tos"©" co"©"r-"Vof os" ©" co"©"co >c of of to *" ,-f od"©00OrHC0iot-XO(NrtiOI-(JiOW'fiOt^O5--CI"fON05^Mtft
WMCSiHO0500t-I^i£>«Cfn(NCv)'HO0S00r-N(0«0fCCMMH
ofofof o* 04 t-Ti-n i-r^F-Ti-J'i-ri-ri-r^ ,_<-^

lOiC'O'CiOOiOiOiCUSiCiCiOOiOiOiCiO'O'O'C'O'CiC'O'OiCUSiCiC

OS OS © © OS OS © OS OS OS OS © ~ © © 3". © © © © © © © © © © © © ©- ©
cfo o o"© o"©"©"o**©"©~o ©"o" ©"o" o"©" ©"©~©"©"©* ©"©"©"©"©"© ©"
fOCCWCOWt'JfOCOCOC'SC'SCOMC'iCCCOCCCCMCOCCMCCWC'SWf'SCOCCC'S

Nh-NN^NNNh'^i©^D^OtDtDO'-D'""-:C'J: © © © CO © CO © —

<

osososososOsosOsosOsosos.Ososososososososos0sosos©"sosOsosOi, O"s

N«^'CON00030HNCO^iO(Cih.COOJOi^NMTl'itS«5t-000)0'H
id"»h t^-" co os" to' <-f r-" tjT ©"©~ of ad -**"©" ©" ofad io >-«" r-" co*

©*" «o 1-^r--*fo'©*co'o^OQOlorc©oo!Oco—'©'©'<tl ^©r- ,*j'c>»©r^iC'C-)©r^ioccoooioco-H

©oooooooooooooooocoooooooooooo

waoxioooocoGOcocjocooooocooocoaocoooooooooooooaocoaoooaoooaox x r x r_ y y y y y_ y. y. y y_ y y / y f y j y y y y y y x. y y— " ~) to to CO CO CO CO © © © © © © © © © © © © ©© © © © © © © © © © tj

040*0*0^0*01MOaOJ04040*040*0*OSjO*010*01040*0*OIOIO*OIOJO»OJ

©©OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

BQQgOQQQQQ<© r © - - 3 z. © © :©00©00©©©©©©0©©0©©0©©000©©OC
OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OSOSOSOSO^OSOSOSOSOSOSOSOsOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOS OS

©00©0©00©0©©©©©©0©000©0©00©©©0

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo©

© © © © © © © © © © © © 'O © © © © © © © © © © © © © ©" © co" CO
£- £ ^ t-- r^- r»- r~ r~ t^ r^ i - r^ r- r -- 1^ r-- r-- t-- r-- t^ r-- r^. t^ r^- r^ r-- r-- r- r^. r^
CO CO CO CO COCO CO COCO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO

X"4O©t^00OS©i-iO4CO i^'»C©r-O0OS©^H04COTt< iO©t^.Q0OS©^HCSCO2^^ ^^r-0404C^C^OJ040<040)04^COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCO'^'^'TjHTf4
«wo*o4mc^o*o*o*o*o*04o*o*o*o*o*04040*o*040»oio4ojojo*o*o*



BOULDER CANYON PROJECT

ALL-AMERICAN CANAL SYSTEM

YUMA, ARIZ.

The construction of the All-American Canal

System for delivery of water to the Imperial and

Coachella Valleys in California was authorized

under the Boulder Canyon Project Act of Decem-
ber 21, 1928 (45 Stat. 1057).

Project features include the Imperial Dam and

desilting works, the main All-American canals to

the Imperial and Coachella Valleys, and the

Coachella distribution system and protective

works. The project was developed to provide

substitute service to the Imperial Irrigation Dis-

trict in Imperial County, Calif., to which water

was formerly delivered through a canal constructed

partially in Mexico, to provide a supply of water

to the Coachella Valley County Water District

in Riverside County, Calif., and a supplemental

supply to the city of San Diego. Although obli-

gated for payment of construction and operation

and maintenance costs, the city of San Diego has

merged its water rights with the Metropolitan

Water District for delivery above Parker Dam.
The cost of constructing the All-American

Canal System, the Coachella distribution system,

and appurtenant works was $60,738,412.02

through June 30, 1957. Plans for the Pilot Knob
Mesa development and minor drainage and flood

protective works would bring the total cost to

$68,344,647.

This is allocated as follows:

Nonreimbursable or nonrecoverable:

Irrigation (act of Aug. 31, 1951) $3, 260, 650

Flood protection (act of Aug. 4, 1939)-— 4, 838, 760
Reimbursable:

Irrigation 59, 779, 594

Municipal water 465, 643

Total 68,344, 647

Operation and maintenance of the Imperial and
Laguna Dams has been retained by the United

24

States in accordance with a contract of March 4,

1952, the cost of which is financed primarily from

advances by water users. Except for the Coa-

chella Canal below engineer station 2604, which

has been transferred to Coachella Valley County
water district, the All-American Canal is being

operated and maintained by the Imperial irriga-

tion district.

Repayment contracts.—The cost of constructing

the All-American Canal system and appurtenant

works is for repayment by Imperial irrigation

district, Coachella Valley County water district,

and the city of San Diego, under contracts dated

respectively December 1, 1932, October 15, 1934,

and October 2, 1934. Works were declared com-

pleted in 1952 and repayment of construction

charges by the contractors commenced on March
1, 1955. Imperial irrigation district has made
payments of $1,315,522.42 from net power pro-

ceeds in accordance with articles 14 and 32 of the

contract of December 1, 1932. $625,500.03 of

this amount has been applied against payments

due, leaving $690,022.39 for application against

future accruals.

Contracts

1932, December 1: Imperial irrigation district. Contract

Ilr-747. Construction obligation of $25,020,000.90,

repayable in 40 annual installments at rate of 1

percent per year for the first 5 years, 2 percent per

year for the next 10 years, and 3 percent per year

for the last 25 years. The initial payment date

was March 1, 1955, and as of June 30, 1957, all

payments were current.

1934, October 2: City of San Diego. Contract Ilr-1151.

Construction obligation of $465,642.68, repayable

in 38 annual installments at rate of 1 percent per

year for first 5 years, 2 percent per year for the next

10 years, 3 percent per year for the next 21 years,

and 6 percent per year for the last 2 years. The
initial payment date was March 1, 1955, and as of

June 30, 1957, all payments were current.



BOULDER CANYON PROJECT 25

934, October 15: Coachella Valley County water district. water district indicated that the distribution
Contract Ilr-781. Construction obligation of

SyStem would be constructed at a cost not to ex-
$13,458,562.03, repayable in 40 annual installments ^ ^ Pursuanfc to the act of A t
at rate of 1 percent per year for first 5 years, 2 per- , ,,

cent per year for next 10 years, and 3 percent per 31, 1951 (65 Stat. 248), it was determined by the

year for last 25 years. The initial payment date courts that the district would not be held liable

was March 1, 1955, and as of June 30, 1957, all for the costs in excess of $13.5 million. The non-
payments were current. recoverable portion of the distribution system

952, March 4: Imperial irrigation district. Contract
cq therefore is $3 ,260,650. In addition, flood

amendatory and supplemental to contract of '
. , . ,

December 1, 1932, declaring works completed. protective works costing $4,838,759.63 were de-

955, December 27: Coachella Valley County water dis- clared nonreimbursable in accordance with the act

trict. Contract supplemental to contract of Octo- of August 4, 1939 (53 Stat. 1187).
ber 15, 1934. Provides that district may hold to The reimbursable cost of the Coachella Valley
maturity certain United States savings bonds pur-

distribution t totali $ i 3)500,000, is to be
chased by power rentals received for power rights J

. . .
'

and privileges on All-American Canal, at which allocated for repayment by irrigation blocks over

time the proceeds therefrom are to be paid to the a 40-year period following the end of an 8-year

United States for deposit in the Colorado River development period for each block. The initial

Dam fund, and applied against the installment pay- payment will be due from irrigation blocks 1 and
ments to become due under the 1934 contract.

g Qn Mapch ^ 1Q59> from Wock 3 Qn March ^
The current allocation of costs of Imperial Dam 1960, from block 4 on March 1, 1961, and from

md desilting works, the main Ail-American Canal, blocks 5 and 6 on March 1, 1963. However, an

tnd the Coachella Branch of the All-American allocation of costs among blocks has not been

Uanal to the three California contractors is as made peoding the outcome of negotiations be-

ollows: tween the Coachella Valley County water dis-

:mperial irrigation district $25, 020, 000. 90 trict and the Bureau of Indian Affairs concerning

Dity of San Diego 465,642.68 the furnishing of water to approximately 10,000
Coachella Valley County water district-. 13, 458, 562. 03 acres of Indian lands and the possible establish-

A proportionate share of Imperial Dam costs is
ment of an additional block or blocks for those

•epayable by Gila project contractors. lands.

The status of repayment of the All-American
_
Distribution system-Coachella division.—The ir- Canal gystem Qn June 30> 1Q57> ig ag follows .

'igation distribution system in the Coachella
it ii , , i , , , i , • , j , Total value of contracted repayment $52, 444, 205. 61
Galley was constructed at a total estimated cost „ , , , ,

*
J

' - D
'

c 1C
e m TT »

„

Total matured charges 973,605.16
)f $16,760,650. However, the contract of Decern- Total matured charges repaid 973,605.16
)er 22, 1947, with the Coachella Valley County Total matured charges unpaid

Construction repayment history—Imperial irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections
Cumulative

Current year Adjust-
ments

Total Current year Adjust-
ments

Total
total

1949 $317, 266
97, 246
85, 190

199, 604
103, 929
175, 605
163, 721
57, 460

115, 501

$317, 266
97, 246
85, 190

199, 604
103, 929
175, 605
163, 721
57, 460

115, 501

$317, 266
1950 414, 512
1951 499, 702
1952 699, 306
L953. .. . . . 803, 235
L954 978, 840
L955.
1956.
L957.

Total

$25, 020, 001
25, 020, 001
25, 020, 001

$125, 100
250, 200
250, 200

$125, 100
250, 200
250, 200

1, 142, 561
1, 200, 021
1, 315, 522

625, 500 625, 500
1,315,522

1, 315, 522 1, 315, 522
Collected..

Excess ' -690,022

1 Collections represent advance payments from Imperial Irrigation district's net power proceeds applied in accordance with arts. 14 and 32 of the contract
lated Dec. 1, 1932.



26 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Coachella Valley County water district

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections
Cumulative

Fiscal year
Current year Adjust-

ments
Total Current year Adjust-

ments
Total

total

1955... $13, 410, 014
13, 458, 562
13, 458, 562

$67, 050
134, 100
134, 586 $728

$67, 050
134, 100
135, 314

$68, 394
132, 756
135, 314

$68, 394
132, 756
135, 314

$68, 394
1956. - _ - 201, 150
1957 -. - 336, 464

Total .. ... 335, 736 728 336, 464
336, 464

336, 464 336, 464
Collected..

Uncollected- -

Construction repayment history—city of San Diego

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections
Cumulative

Current year Adjust-
ments

Total Current year Adjust-
ments

Total
total

1955-.- $465, 643
465, 643
465, 643

$2, 328
4,657
4,656

$2, 328
4,657
4, 656

$2, 328
4,657
4, 656

$2, 328
4,657
4,656

$2, 328
1956... 6, 985
1957. 11,641

Total _ 11,641 11,641
11,641

11, 641 11,641
Collected .

Uncollected

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1952. $36, 293
51,332
43, 997
49, 002
49, 540
45, 504

$36, 293
1953 51, 332
1954.. 43, 997
1955.-- . 47, 388
1956 . 49, 540
1957 45, 504

Total .-- - -.- 275, 668 274, 054



BOULDER CANYON PROJECT

Payout study— All-American Canal System 1

27

Fiscal year

Net revenue from contractors

Imperial irrigation
district

Coachella Valley
County water

district

City of
San Diego Total

Investment repayment

Total contract
obligation

Interest free balance
to be paid

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Total

$250
250
375
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
625
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
375

, 200. 01

, 200. 01

, 300. 02
, 400. 02
, 400. 02
, 400. 02
, 400. 02
, 400. 02
, 400. 02
, 400. 02
, 400. 02
, 400. 02
, 500. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
,
600. 03

, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 600. 03
, 299. 90

$134
134
201
269
269
269
269
269
269
269
269
269
336
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
403
201

, 585. 62

, 585. 62
, 878. 43
, 171. 24
, 171. 24
, 171. 24
, 171. 24
, 171. 24
, 171. 24
, 171.24
, 171.24
, 171. 24
, 464. 05
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 756. 86
, 878. 46

$4
4
6
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9

11
13
13
13
13
13

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
20
27
13

, 656. 43
, 656. 43
, 984. 65
, 312. 86
, 312. 86
, 312. 86
,312 86
,312.86
,312.86
, 312. 86
, 312. 86
, 312. 86
, 641. 07
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 969. 28
, 953. 92
, 938. 56
, 969. 20

$389,
389,
584,
778,
778,
778,
778,
778,

778,
778,
778,
778,
973,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 168,

, 175,

, 182,

, 168,

, 154,

577,

442. 06
442. 06
163. 10
884. 12
884. 12
884. 12
884. 12
884. 12
884. 12
884. 12
884. 12
884. 12
605. 15
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
326. 17
310. 81
295. 45
326. 09
356. 89
178.36

$38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,
38, 944,
38, 944,
38, 944,
38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,
38, 944,

38, 944,

38, 944,

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61
,205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61
, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61

, 205. 61
, 205. 61

$37, 581,

37, 191,

36, 607,
35, 828,
35, 049,
34, 270,
33, 492,
32, 713,
31, 934,
31, 155,

30, 376,
29, 597,
28, 623,
27, 455,
26, 287,
25, 119,

23, 950,
22, 782,
21,614,
20, 445,
19, 277,
18, 109,

16, 940,
15, 772,
14, 604,
13, 435,
12, 267,
11,099,
9, 930,

8, 762,

7, 594,

6, 425,
5, 257,
4, 082,

2, 899,
1,731,

577,

158. 39
716. 33
553. 23
669. 11

784. 99
900. 87
016. 75
132. 63
248. 51
364. 39
480. 27
596. 15
991. 00
664. 83
338. 66
012.49
686. 32
360. 15
033. 98
707. 81
381. 64
055. 47
729. 30
403. 13
076. 96
750. 79
424. 62
098. 45
772. 28
446. 11

119. 94
793. 77
467. 60
156. 79
861. 34
535. 25
178. 36

24, 394, 500. 87 13, 122, 097. 98 454, 001. 60 37, 970, 600. 45 38, 944, 205. 61

1 Main All-American Canal and Coachella Branch only (California contractors).



BOULDER CANYON PROJECT

HOOVER DAM AND POWERPLANT

BOULDER CITY, NEV.

The Boulder Canyon project was authorized

by the act of December 21, 1928 (45 Stat. 1057),

subject to the terms of the Colorado River Com-
pact. The Boulder Canyon project Adjustment

Act (54 Stat. 774) dated July 19, 1940, provided

for certain changes in the original plan. The act

of June 29, 1948 (62 Stat. 1112), provided for the

deferment of repayment of certain nonproject

costs.

The project was constructed primarily for (1)

controlling floods, (2) improving navigation and

regulation of the Colorado River, (3) providing

for storage and delivery of stored water for

reclamation of public lands and other beneficial

uses within the United States, and (4) generating

electric energy. The main features of the project

include the dam and reservoir, hydroelectric

plant, and high-voltage switchyards. Electric

energy is delivered to the allottees at the high-

voltage switchyards and transmitted from that

point to loads in Arizona, California, and Nevada
over facilities which are owned or arranged for

by the power allottees.

The construction cost to May 31, 1957, was

$167,548,999, and the total cost of the project

is estimated to be $174,205,934. Expenditures

were made from the Colorado River Dam fund

created by advances from the general treasury on
appropriation by Congress through fiscal year

1950. Thereafter expenditures have been made
from appropriations for construction and rehabili-

tation, Bureau of Reclamation. The major plant

has been substantially completed and placed in

operation and is now serving the southwestern

area of the United States with large quantities of

28

power. With the installation of generating unit

N-8 currently scheduled for fiscal year 1963,

the project will be completed. Through the sale

of power and other incidental revenues, the project

has accumulated $84,157,097 as of May 31, 1957,

which has been used for reimbursement to the

United States Treasury of advances and interest

on advances to the Colorado River Dam fund

and other construction appropriations. In addi-

tion, $12,000,000 has been paid or reserved for

payment to the States of Arizona and Nevada
in lieu of taxes and $10,000,000 to the Colorado

River development fund for investigations of

potential projects in the Colorado River Basin.

With the exception of $25,000,000 allocated to

flood control and the nonproject costs determined

in accordance with the act of June 29, 1948

(62 Stat. 1112), the cost of construction, opera-

tion, maintenance, and replacement will be repaid

to the United States in 50 years with interest at 3

percent per annum by revenues from the sale of

power and water. These revenues are guaranteed

by formal contracts with the power allottees with

rates based on the repayment of construction cost

within a 50-year period. Thereafter, repayment

of the flood control and nonproject cost allocation

is to be made from net revenues.

The dam and powerplant building and their

appurtenances are owned, operated, and main-

tained by the United States. The generating,

transforming and switching facilities are owned

by the United States, but are operated and

maintained by the Department of Water and

Power of the city of Los Angeles and the Southern



BOULDER CANTON PROJECT 29

California Edison Co. as agents for the United Total estimated cost $174,205,934

States. _
Commercial power 145,955,612

The allocation of the construction cost is Flood control 25 000 000

summarized as follows: Nonprojects cost 3,250,322

Contracts jor sale of power (as amended to Feb. 13, 1957)

Contract No. Contractor Firm energy allo-

cation, percent
Date of execution Date of termina-

tion

Ur-1334
Ilr-1336
Ilr-1455
Ilr-1338
Ilr-1335
Ilr-1340
Ilr-1337
Ilr-1341
Ilr-1339

Department of water and power
Metropolitan water district

State of Arizona
State of Nevada
Southern California Edison Co.
City of Glendale
City of Pasadena
California Electric Power Co
City of Burbank

17. 5554
35. 2517
17. 6259
17. 6259
7. 0503
1. 8475
1. 5847
.8813
.5573

May 29, 1941
do

Nov. 23, 1945
May 29, 1941

do
do
do
do
do

May 31, 1987
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Notes: Metropolitan water district has the first right to all unused firm
and all secondary energy for pumping only. The city of Los Angeles,
Southern California Edison Co., and California Electric Power Co. are
obligated to take and/or pay for respectively 55-40-5 percent of all firm energy
allocated to the States but unused by them or metropolitan water district.

The city and companies have also the right to use in the same respective
percentages, secondary energy unused by metropolitan water district.

United States reserves up to 20,000 kilowatts to be deducted equally out
of the allotments to the city of Los Angeles and the Southern California
Edison Co. United States can use reserved power for its own use or for
resale in its construction or operating camps, or for any purpose within an area
denned in the regulations.
Allocation to the cities of Burbank, Pasadena, and Glendale is generated

and transmitted by the city of Los Angeles.



30 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

OOO O O OOOO OO OOO OOOOOOO i oooooooo o o © o ooooo o © o o o o o

c

as
I ft

11

«L000NIN"OrHl0»C000NI»-*0)K5'*SC<l00O
OON»-*NOO)CONNTt(NNN(OlOOOtOIN>OCO^NlON^NN-tHOOOiHTtlNHOMOOO
©"of 1-T oo"lO lO 00 •*" i-T i-H od co" P>fofGO © CO io o"©"©"
0000©OlCOOJ©CO-*O)lO—<—<t^f©TfHI^lOCO©
lCtOlOTjHt^t^tO'-it^CM^I>CN'-iO-*-*<MtO(Nt^

NTTjM"©T^^"^"^©00"oO"oo"^"t-"©"co"oo"©"lo"-'JJ"Tt'"co"OOOlOOOrtHHHHHHHfJNNMNNIMPl
«^ ^ rt i-H .-I i-H rt i-H pH ,H -H »H »-H -H i-l .-H pH -H rt -H

OOOOCOlO»00'*OSlOCO<DOOO>COOO'*00-l Offll.ONNN<0^NC0O'*©0>C0N-H00')'^NOC<3tDM'*MMNINt0
tO-Hio>OCM-HOOlOt^lO"50005'-ie^'*irt<«cOOCMiOlOOOtO

to"©" i© o" oo" us ofo" oo"© co -*" "-T co" *""of*" t^." t--"to" tj!" oo"io t-T co"
tOlCCOOOl^lMtOOOOlOOtOCOOt^'^Oi005e»Tt< Tj<coO'*1

^©OH^iOiOt^OOCiOOt^^pHl^.—nOQOOiO>0)NtOiO»
co"ofcf^N-"^wof©"©"co"©"^co"o©"of oo"-^"©"©"ofoo"co"oo"NNNrtHHH-HOOOO»0i010000NNN!Offl>0lO'<tl

©-*©ioocooocoioiooo-Hio©oo©ioco-H©t^
OlO^INOfflNOININMlONOOOOfflrtTtiNN
CN ©Ol IQ-* —<O}©iOlOlO^H-*0000OlTt<©t^CO©
*"cx5'co"©oo"i^"o©^"rt"of^"©'^"-^"ioio"of ©"t)Too"
CO©t^©I^0000lOt^t^—llCt^-*iCO"*©(M(M©©
C0©(NCO(N00tO-*0000lO©>CCNCO-*00'-lCOCN!N
^"co"©"co"oo"^"©"cf©©"ofofTtT©co*©©"T-H"-H"oo"of
00©©0©-H-HpHO)0}OIOJO)01CO'<*l'*Tt<-<*iCOCO
«/J H 1-H i-H pH H rH rt H -H rt H H -H i-H i-H i-H H -H

(•~©©©oiojoioioioioioioioioioioioioioioioioioiojNh-NNOOOHHH-HHHrtrtrti-IMHHrtrtrtHHH©^^^©^©©©©©©©toto©©©©©©©©©©

OICOlOF-Ol©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©
©"ofof©"of^ ic" io" ic" 10" io" ic" icT i^T 10"»o" ic" ic^ ic" 10" ic »^T i^f urf icf
COCOCOCO^f'*'^M<,^, ^^Tf<'»*<Tj<-^»tlTl<-^<-^Ttl-*TfTt<-<t| -«}<

COTtHt-l©©©ic-H0O©00TjHCO00-*t^-©lOlMt^©
CN©iO©lO©t^-00t^©CM©t^00©Ci0lO©'nt^-*l
t^0O-H©©"*'*i -fO0-H©©—i©iMlO©OCO©Tt<
r-"" i-T -rf ©""© tC co" <*" co"© *"of i-T co" <*" oo"©" ui"of ph oo*"

t*<CMt)H000000-*©-<+i©©00O1-h-h©©©O)'*i©
O}COeNO4lOCO-HCO00Tt<pHTtlpHt^Ol©->S<CO00©©

ph" i-T rt-HT-T i-T^of^"—r-Tofrt" ofco"

oo—ioot^-<tioiio-<*<io-*o)b-oo©©ic^©t^ict^T)<oo©m
©Tt<Tj<cO»O'*l ©t^iO©©CMCOOl-*©t^©CO00O100lOiO©
©©iO©"-i©TfO500-H©©©000000©CN00O100©©t^-H
of t*h"of©" t^." oo"©"of -h" oo" i> oo"of oo" oo" i-TtCtC©" 1-T—" io"of co" oo"
cocooio-^ooiooot^iOTticocooaoicoco-^iot^oo©—icoioi-iono©t^©oooo©©—<oico-*in©t^oo©o-HOi-*io©
b-" i-h"ofOfOfOfOfOfOf CO"CO" CO"CO" CO" CO" CO"CO CO" CO" •*" TjT Tt" Tf" tjT -a""

©©©©©O1CO©©lOO100OI©©©00^COlO-«tl©
©©COi-H©C0©0i©©O1O)Ol©Ol©t^»0©CO-H
©0)0©©'*<iO-^©t^COOO'0'-l'^COOO©TtilO

©©COt^©©lO©00OJt^lO^00TtH00OICOiO©^t^©t^lC
04©0©i-<'*'^©i-i©>-i©-*iO©Ol(^COi-iO100OllO©lO
^©mo-^cot^C'^oiiO'-icscsooioi^t^o^t^co'^©©

-HlOt^^H©t~-00lOlO©t— ©©05t^»005©Oi''*<©
Ol—iTti—liO-HO)OlTj<TtiTticO'-i©iO-tl 0000OI0000
©0000©OC0©iOlOlOlOiO©»O>O00t^t^O|lrt©

^CO©l^COt^lOCO©r^lO-HCOCO-HlO©rf00©t^OICOr-^io
N'-it^oeocMOi^eoosO'-i—i»-i-H©©co©'KcM©r>.'*©©t^©© lOirtlO'^H COOIN-H©©00^lCTj<COOI'-i©00t^©
b-"CO" CO" CO" CO"co"co"cO*CO"co"co"cO~CO"OfOfOfOfOfOfOfOfOf rti-T-n"
©

>J

00

o

£0

•as

CO©©©©©00©-*^H©OHO-*TtH©Tf©lO00©©
O5©©CO©OHO00t^t^O>O<©i-H©i-l©CO©0000'Ht^-Hrt©lO©©OCO©l^©©>OCO©©©-*-*©t^

t^rt—!TlH©00©©CO©©O|iCt^©CO©©OllO00-H'^t>©
©*io©r^ooict^r^oit^cooooO'*©-^©io©©'-H'-H'->oi©©©—iiO0Q-HCOO)TtllOt^00t^©©OICOlOOl©©'»J<00Ol

t^©i-Ht-~lO-HCOCO©©CO©t^TfcO©-H"*05t^OIO
*©t^OI©t^(--.CO©CO»OCOlOOI-HiO—iOOOOOOOOO
OJO)lC--liO©-H©CO©©©©CO00OlCO-H©iO©©

i—"ofco"-*"ofof-*"^T)H"T^"ic>flio''^;"io"©"io-^" ©" I

t^r^oit^©©©oiooiooj©©oi©t^-^"-HOO-H©oo©-*co
lO >-* © >0 »0 —it^©lOlOlO-*iTj<Tj<COCOCOC00101©©001>©
i-<©0)01010ICOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCN)01010)
^" ^""

to" to" to" to" to" to"to"to" to" to" to" to"©" to"©"to" to"©* to"to" to" to" to"
00

m« S » a£C0 g > 3
•a2o-§r
>s°tes

©©0©0©©©©©©©©0©0©©0©©©00©0©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©OOO©
©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"
©OOOO©©©©©©©©©©©
OfCO" ^h" ^h"of ^h"iH i-H r-T pH i-TpH rt ph" ph" ph"

©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©OOO©©©©©OOOO©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©oo©©©©©©©
©"©"©"©"©"o"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©"©©©©o0©©o©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©00rtrt — rt — _ — — ^H — -H — ^HrtpHrt-H-H-H-HpHpHPH-H

Of «-T i-T i-TH rt"rt rt i-T >-<" i-T i-f rt"H rt r-irt" -h" —<"—."—T
—" r-Trt —

"

Ol

CO©©©©©00©'trHOOHO'*'t©-*©iOOOO©CM©©CO©O)iC00l>^©OI©—i©-^tOCO©0000>-H
t^—i—i©ioto©©co©r^©©ioco©©©'*'*©t^

t^^H—iTf©00©OCO©©O)lOt^©CO©©OIlO00—<*NO
©'*<lO©t^00lOt^t^Olt^CO0000-*©Tt©lO©©-^-H'-lOI
©©©rtiooi^coo)Tj<ioi>-oor>©©oicoiooi©OT)-oooi

(^©-Ht^iO'-HCOCO©©CO©t^'tiCO©pHTt<©t^OI©
Tfia5t^O}©t^t^co©coiocoiooi>-*iOpHoo©oooooo
050)iOpHiooO'*i©-*| o)t^pHi^Tti©eo-*oi(^©t^©

i-n"ofco"•^'^"l0^to"to"to"lc"to"©"to"l0^to"^^"to"lO^^H"^*" I

t^t^Olt^©©©OI00iOOl©©Ol©t^Tt'-H00—<©00©rfcO
IO—i©lOW5pHt^©iOlOlCTj<-^TtcOCOCOCOCNICM©©00t^©
-i©COCOCOCO -

<tl 'J< -*-*'<tlTt<Tj<Tj<TtiTfTti-<t| -<fTf<Tj<COCOCOCO

©"©"i>"rC^"rC^^"^^"tC^^"^"^"^"^"i>"r-"h~"rCt>."i>."tCtC
©

si
*>,
be 03

a to

o a

t^00©O—(^^^^©t^OOOOi-HOICO^iO©^
COCOCO'*'*i'^Tti-J<'*<Ttirj<Tt<^ioioiO>0»0'0>OlO©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©

00©©-HOlCO't< »O©t^00©©-HCNCO-*lO©t^00©©-H
ioio©©©©©©©©©©t^r>-r^t-~t^r^i^r^r^r^oooc©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©

o--ioico-*io©r^oo©'
<eNco-^<»o©t^oo©©

oi-<
— 0)COflO©t^OO©0 — O)COT}-lO©t^0CO>© — OlCO'rf
OlOlOIOlOlOlOJOIOlCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCO'l'TfTf-Tl-Tj-



oooooo

OtDfflNW^
lO-* 00000 05
COONlOOlOO
1~» 05 * O —I *
U5M00 05 10OOHO00U5O

•<*< CO CO CM CM rt

NNNNINN
i—< i-H i—I H ^H i—l

CO CO CO CO CO CO

io" IC"»C lO" t^f iO*
lO lO lO *C lO lO
0^0 0^0)0)03

CM Tj< t-- t^ OS O
CO CO CM CM lOO
co-oo'-^-^oo-t^"
00 i-H lO OJ CO 00
r>- O) o >h co *

IO-* * CM CO CO
CD CM t^ (M CO OtMHQOON

CM U5 00 i-l Tf< 00N CM CM CO CO Tt<

COO-* 00 CM CO

i-<o"00*^10 00"

<0-*<N i-i 0)
CN CM CM CM CM i-l

co"co"co"co"CO*co"

oooooooooooooooooo
©o~o"©*©~©"oooooo

CM iO 00 ^h tJ< oo
CM CM CM CO CO -*
COO * 00 CM CO

IO^N-hOO)
CO CO CO CO CO CM

i~-"t-"'t--''i^-''t>.''i>r

CM CO rfl IO CO t^
00 00 00 00 00 00oooooo

BOULDER CANYON PROJECT 31

O CO 1^ 00 o o
I

* "* * "* rti IO

Ohhm<ii5»
P CM t^- * ~H IO
CO t^ i-i iO t^ iO 00

o



BUFFALO RAPIDS PROJECT

GLENDIVE, MONT.

The Buffalo Rapids project, located along the

Yellowstone River in Custer, Dawson, and Prairie

Counties, Mont., consists of two divisions.

Glendive unit was approved by the President,

September 27, 1937, under Emergency Relief Act

of 1937. Glendive Extension was approved by
the President May 15, 1940, under Water Conser-

vation and Utilization Program Act of May 10,

1939 (53 Stat. 685). Glendive Unit and Extension

constitute the First Division.

Construction of the Second Division consisting

of Shirley, Terry, and Fallon units was approved

by the President on October 11, 1939, and May 15,

1940, under the water conservation and utilization

program. The act of October 10, 1949 (63 Stat.

725), authorized the Secretary of the Interior to

complete the construction of irrigation facilities

including necessary drainage works on the First

and Second Divisions of the project.

Major works for the project are:

First Division: An intake channel of 1,000 feet,

pumping plant with a capacity of 330 cubic feet

per second and 103-foot lift; 35 miles of canal and

58 miles of laterals. Drainage system is being

constructed as needed.

Second Division: Shirley unit—pumping plant

with a capacity of 111 cubic feet per second and
51-foot lift, 13.3 miles of canal, and 15.7 miles of

laterals. Terry unit—pumping plant with a

capacity of 61.5 cubic feet per second and 109-foot

lift, 7.5 miles of canal, and 15.4 miles of laterals.

Fallon unit—pumping plant with a capacity of 72

cubic feet per second and 45-foot lift, 6.8 miles of

canal, and 8.0 miles of laterals.

32

Allocation and repayment of costs:

First Second
Division Division Total

Total construction cost $2,604,098 $2,601,305 $5,205,403

Operation and maintenance deficit 15,292 32,849 48,141

Total estimated cost 2, 619, 390 2, 634, 154 5, 253, 544

Allocation of costs to irrigation 2,619,390 2,634,154 5,253,544

Irrigation repayment 930,000 696,000 1,626,000

Water users equity 12,360 9,145 21,505

Nonreimbursable 1 1,677,030 1,929,009 3,606,039

1 Includes Department of Agriculture costs for First Division, $232,328, and
Second Division, $323,008. Authorized by act of Oct. 10, 1949 (Public Law
336, 81st Cong.).

The irrigation districts have assumed the opera-

tion and maintenance of the district works through

a board of control.

Repayment contracts.—-Repayment contracts

were executed March 22, 1954, with Buffalo

Rapids irrigation districts No. 1 and No. 2. The
contracts provide for the repayment of a $60 total

obligation per irrigable acre over a 60-year period,

pursuant to the act of October 10, 1949.

Public Notices and Contracts

1940, May 3: Public notice. Temporary water rental

charge for the irrigation season of 1940 and there-

after until further notice will be $1 per acre-foot

under approved applications.

1947, June 9: Public notice. Temporary water rental

charge for the irrigation season of 1947 and there-

after until further notice will be $1 per acre-foot

when available under approved applications for

irrigable lands in the Shirley and Terry units of the

Second Division of the Buffalo Rapids project.

1954, March 22: Repayment contract No. 14-06-600-1216

with Buffalo Rapids irrigation district No. 1 and

No. 14-06-600-1217 with Buffalo Rapids irriga-

tion district No. 2, under which each of the districts



BUFFALO RAPIDS PROJECT 33

agree to pay a total construction obligation of $60

per irrigable acre over a period of 60 years, not to

exceed a total of $930,000 for district No. 1 and

$696,000 for district No. 2, these amounts to be

determined at the time the Secretary announces

completion of the district works when such irrigable

acreage is to be determined.

Status of the two irrigation district repayment

contracts as of June 30, 1957, is as follows:

District No. 1:

Total value of

Total matured
Total matured
Total matured

District No. 2:

Total value of

Total matured
Total matured
Total matured

contracted repayment $930,000
charges 40, 500

charges repaid 33, 850

charges unpaid 6, 650

contracted repayment 696, 000

charges 25,800

charges repaid 21,500

charges unpaid 4,300

Construction repayment history

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NO. 1

Fiscal year
Total obli-

gation

Accruals Collections

Current
year

Adjust-
ments

Total Current
year

Adjust-
ments

Total Cumulative
total

1955
1956
1957-

Total

$930, 000
930, 000
930, 000

$13, 300
13, 300
13, 300 1 $600

$13, 300
13, 300
13, 900

$6, 650
13, 300
13, 300 1 $600

$6, 650
13, 300
13, 900

$6, 650
19, 950
33, 850

39, 900 600 40, 500
33, 850

39, 000 600 33, 850
Collected

Uncollected _. _ . 6,650

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NO. 2

1955
1956
1957

$696, 000
696, 000
696, 000

$8, 600
8, 600
8, 600

$8, 600
8, 600
8, 600

$4, 300
8, 600
8,600

$4, 300
8,600
8, 600

$4, 300
12, 900
21, 500

Total 25, 800 25, 800
21, 500

21, 500 21, 500
Collected

Uncollected 4,300

1 Application of construction payments received from lands purchased for subdividing.

452404—59-



BUFORD-TRENTON PROJECT

WILUSTON, N. DAK.

This project was first authorized on January 23,

1906, by the Secretary of the Interior under the

Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902. Under the act

of May 26, 1926 (44 Stat. 653), costs in the amount
of $221,423 were charged off in the accounts of

the United States as a loss to the Reclamation

fund. The balance of the construction costs,

$1,999, had been reimbursed from project reve-

nues.

Construction of this project with some change

in area and in plans was approved by the President

on September 23, 1939, under the water conserva-

tion and utility provision of the Interior Depart-

ment Appropriation Act of 1940, with an esti-

mated cost of $1,500,000. Of this amount,

$870,000 was to be nonreimbursable, $220,000 to

be reimbursable to the Department of Agriculture,

and $410,000 to the Bureau of Reclamation for

project facilities. On March 14, 1945, the Presi-

dent approved the designation of the project as a

war food project under the provisions of the Water
Conservation and Utilization Act of October 14,

1940 (54 Stat. 1119), as amended on July 16,

1943 (57 Stat. 566). The estimated cost was in-

creased by $276,000 on August 7, 1942, by Presi-

dential approval, $138,000 to be returned to the

Department of Agriculture and $138,000 to the

Bureau of Reclamation. Thus the total amount
reimbursable to the Bureau of Reclamation for

project works was $548,000.

The project works, constructed to supply water

to approximately 14,800 acres, consist of a pump-
ing plant with a capacity of 240 cubic feet per

second to lift water 25 feet, 21.8 miles of canal,

38.8 miles of laterals, and approximately 32 miles

of drains.

From September 15, 1944, to January 1, 1955,

the project was operated by the Buford-Trenton

Mutual Aid Corp. under an irrigation lease agree-

ment entered into with the United States on

September 14, 1944. Since January 1, 1955, the

Buford-Trenton irrigation district has operated

the project under a similar lease agreement.

Public Law 85-58 approved on June 21, 1957

(71 Stat. 184)
,
provided for the purchase of lands in

the Buford-Trenton irrigation district by the Corps

of Engineers in lieu of protection of such lands in

connection with the operation of the Garrison Dam
and Reservoir on the Missouri River. The pur-

chase price of these lands included the construction

charge assignable to 2,987 acres of irrigable land

amounting to $110,613. The same act provided

that the construction charge obligation assignable

to the remaining lands in the district should be

nonreimbursable. This construction charge obli-

gation included an item for completion of minor

construction now estimated to be $152,612.

Based on the above legislation and the act of

October 14, 1940 (54 Stat. 119), the reimbursa-

bility of the actual and estimated total cost of

project facilities is as follows:

Item Total cost

Nonreimbursable
Reimbursable

October 1940 June 1957

Regular features ._ _ . .. $941, 242
149, 019
152, 612

$391, 442
149,019

$439, 187 $110, 613
Protective works
Estimated minor completion. . ... 152, 612

Total 1, 242, 873 540, 461 591, 799 110, 613

34



BURNT RIVER PROJECT

HUNTINGTON, OREG.

Construction of Unity Dam and Reservoir,

ocated on the Burnt River in Baker County,

ibout 40 miles southwest of Baker, Oreg., was

tuthorized by the Secretary of the Interior on

September 25, 1935, upon his finding that the

)roject was feasible. It was approved by the

^resident under the Emergency Relief Act of 1935.

The Bureau of Reclamation built only the stor-

age works for an irrigated area of approximately

.5,000 acres which had for many years depended

intirely on the natural flow of Burnt River for its

rater supply. Unity Dam and Reservoir, by
)roviding for storage of floodwater and thus

naking possible the exchange of stored water for

latural streamflow, not only assured an adequate

upply for lands lying downstream from the

eservoir but increased the supply for lands above

he reservoir. Construction of the storage facil-

ties began August 13, 1936, with storage water

irst available on January 1, 1939.

The total cost of constructing the storage system

ra,s $601,026. The entire amount, except for

1,291 in contributions, is repayable under the

erms of the repayment contract with the irri-

ation district.

The dam and reservoir are operated by the

»urnt River irrigation district.

Repayment contracts.—The Burnt River irriga-

tion district (formerly Bridgeport irrigation dis-

trict) contracted with the Bureau of Reclamation

to build Unity Dam and Reservoir at a cost not to

exceed $550,000. Subsequently, due to a change

in location of the dam which necessitated moving

a bridge and section of the State highway, a supple-

mental contract was executed to increase the limi-

tation on construction costs to not exceed $600,000.

Repayment is scheduled in 80 equal semiannual

installments of $7,496.42 commencing in 1940

with last payment due in 1979.

Contracts

1935, December 24: Contract Ilr-821 with Burnt River

irrigation district covers construction of Unity Dam
and Reservoir at a cost not to exceed $550,000,

repayable in 80 semiannual installments.

1937, October 2: Contract Ilr-821 amended to provide

for increasing limitation of obligation not to exceed

$600,000. Otherwise original contract remains in

full force.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $599, 735

Total matured charges 269, 893

Total matured charges repaid 269,893
Total matured charges unpaid

35



36 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Total obliga-
tion of water
users to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1936 . . $550, 000
550, 000
600, 000
600, 000
600, 000
600, 000
600, 000

1 599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735
599, 735

1937
1938- _. . . .__
1939 ._ ______
1940 .-_-__-_____ $7, 500

15, 000
15, 000
14, 996
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
22, 488
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993

$7, 500
15, 000
15, 000
14, 996
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
22, 488
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993

$7, 500
15, 000
15, 000
14, 996
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
22, 488
7,497

22, 489
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993

$7, 500
15, 000
15, 000
14, 996
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
22, 488
7,497

22, 489
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993
14, 993

$7, 500
22, 5001941

1942 37, 500
1943 52, 496
1944 67, 489
1945 82, 482
1946 97, 475
1947.-. --. 112, 468
1948 127, 461
1949-. - __- 142, 454
1950-.- - 157, 447
1951- - . . -. 179, 935
1952 187, 432
1953--. - __— 209, 921
1954-.. - 224, 914
1955.-- - 239, 907
1956- 254, 900
1957- . - - 269, 893

Total - 269, 893 269, 893
269, 893

269, 893 269, 893
Collected

Uncollected .

' Obligation reduced to actual cost.



CACHUMA PROJECT

GOLETA, CALIF.

The Cachuma project, located in southern Santa

Barbara County, Calif., was authorized on March
4, 1948, by the Secretary of the Interior pursuant

to section 9 (a) of the Reclamation Project Act

of 1939 (55 Stat. 1187). On March 24, 1948, the

Secretary submitted his findings of feasibility to

the Congress of the United States. The purpose of

this project is to furnish new and supplemental do-

mestic and irrigation water to the project area.

Cachuma Dam and Reservoir, with a capacity

of 205,000 acre-feet, stores surplus floodwaters of

the Santa Ynez River after prior rights have been

satisfied in the Santa Ynez Valley. Water is

diverted through the 6.4-mile Tecolote tunnel to

the south coast area. From the tunnel outlet the

water is carried through the 26-mile south coast

conduit, supplying water to the Goleta, Montecito,

Summerland, and Carpinteria County water

districts, and to the city of Santa Barbara. The
Montecito County water district had an existing

irrigation distribution system adequate to handle

project water. An extensive lateral distribution

system has been constructed for irrigation use and

for municipal and miscellaneous uses in Goleta,

Summerland, and Carpinteria County water

districts.

The official estimated cost of the project is

$43,360,456, including the cost of distribution

3ystems, which aggregates $4,560,168. The entire

cost of the project is reimbursable.

Allocation of estimated project costs:

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

Irrigation $18,430, 137

Distribution systems 4, 560, 1 68

Municipal and industrial water 20, 370, 151

Total 43, 360, 456

The distribution systems were constructed by
the Bureau of Reclamation under separate repay-

ment contracts with the individual county water

districts involved. Project repayment will be

accomplished under water service contracts with

the Santa Barbara County Water Agency, deliver-

ing water to the individual districts. This agency

entered into a master water service contract with

the United States on September 12, 1949, and in

turn has entered into subcontracts with the city

of Santa Barbara and the Goleta, Carpinteria,

Montecito, and Summerland County water dis-

tricts and the Santa Ynez River water conserva-

tion district for the purpose of constructing works

and supplying water.

The Bureau has transferred the operation of the

project to the water users. Cachuma Dam, how-

ever, will be operated by the United States until

1962. Each individual district will be responsible

for operation and maintenance of distribution

systems built by the Government.

Repayment and water service contracts.—A 40-

year contract under section 9 (e) and 9 (c) 2 of the

Reclamation Project Act of 1939 (55 Stat. 1187)

has been executed with the Santa Barbara County
Water Agency which requires a gradually increas-

ing minimum use of water by the member districts.

Water Service Contract

Santa Barbara County Water Agency

Date of contract Sept. 12, 1949.

Date of initial water delivery Feb. 28, 1956.

Type of contract 9 (e).

Contract period 40 years.

Maximum water rates:

Irrigation $25 per acre-foot.

Municipal $35 per acre-foot.

37



38 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Minimum water deliveries: 1

After year:

5 8,700 acre-feet.

10 12,400 acre-feet.

15 16,000 acre-feet.

20 19,300 acre-feet.

25 22,900 acre-feet.

30 26,300 acre-feet.

35 29,200 acre-feet.

1 Maximum quantity limited by supply. Includes 500 acre-feet for Santa

Ynez River water conservation district at a rate of $10 per acre-foot.

Contracts covering the costs of construction of

the distribution systems under section 9 (d) of the

Keclamation Project Act of 1939 (55 Stat. 1187)

have been executed with the Goleta, Summerland,

and Carpinteria County water districts. Con-

struction of Tecolote tunnel made available seep-

age water which has been delivered under contract

to the various water districts and the city of Santa

Barbara, with receipts being used to defray current

operation and maintenance costs. A total of

$23,038 in excess of operating expense had been

collected from this source through February 28,

1956, when the long-term contract went into effect.

Contracts

1952, April 10: Contract I75r-4561 with Goleta County
water district for $3,600,000.

1953, April 17: Contract 14-06-200-550 with Carpinteria

County water district for $1,800,000.

1953, June 29: Contract 14-06-200-949 with Summerland
County water district for $400,000.

Payout schedule.—The cost of the water supply

facilities is to be returned to the United States

under a water sales contract with the Santa Bar-

bara County Water Agency, which in turn sells

the water to its member units. This 40-year con-

tract will, to the extent necessary, be renewed by
a subsequent contract with the same organiza-

tion to insure the full return of the Government's

investment.



CANADIAN RIVER PROJECT

SANFORD, TEX.

The Canadian River project was authorized by
act of December 29, 1950 (64 Stat. 1124).

The project is located on the High Plains region

of northwest Texas. Proposed project facilities

include a multiple-purpose dam and reservoir on

the Canadian River near Sanford, Tex., and a

pipeline system with sufficient capacity to deliver

about 140,000 acre-feet annually to the various

cities participating in the project. The reservoir,

in addition to the conservation of presently un-

used water to supplement existing ground water

supplies for the various cities, will provide pro-

tection to lands and improvements from flood

damage, improvement of fish and wildlife resources,

recreational opportunities of substantial magni-

tude, and sediment control.

The total estimated cost of the project is $95,-

500,000 (January 1957 prices). All further activi-

ties are being withheld pending advice from the

Canadian River Municipal Water Authority con-

cerning the final allocation of the available water

supply between the project cities and the question

of Federal financing for the project.

39



CARLSBAD PROJECT

CARLSBAD, N. MEX.

The Carlsbad project was originally constructed

by a private development company, but was dam-

aged extensively by floodwaters in October 1904.

On November 28, 1905, the Secretary of the In-

terior authorized purchase and rehabilitation of

the project.

The Bureau of Reclamation work in connection

with the project included rehabilitation of the

canal and distribution systems and the Avalon

and McMillan Reservoirs in Eddy County to ir-

rigate 25,055 acres of land. The Alamorgordo

Dam, approved by the President on November 6,

1935, was constructed on the Pecos River in De
Baca County approximately 250 river miles up-

stream from Carlsbad, N. Mex., to augment stor-

age facilities of the project. Public Law 465, 83d

Congress (July 1, 1954), provided for enlarging

the spillway of Alamorgordo Dam on a nonreim-

bursable basis to accommodate floods of major

proportions.

The United States operated the Carlsbad project

until September 30, 1949, at which time the Carls-

bad irrigation district assumed responsibility of

the care, operation, and maintenance of the proj-

ect, except for the Alamorgordo Dam.
The total estimated cost of the project is

$5,372,487, including funded charges of $93,396

and $18,091 allowable additional costs under the

current repayment contract.

Construction and rehabilitation of irrigation

facilities $4, 271, 479
Construction—spillway enlargement 1, 007, 612

Total construction cost 5, 279, 091

Funded operation and maintenance 76, 541

Funded penalties 16, 855

Total estimated project cost 5, 372, 487

Allocation of costs:

Reimbursable costs:

Irrigation (repayment contract) $3, 766, 761

Contributions 7, 980

Water and building rentals 33, 421

Subtotal 3, 808, 162

Nonreimbursable costs:

Flood control 1, 007, 612

CCC costs 181, 829

Chargeoff by Congress 374, 884

Subtotal 1, 564, 325

Total allocation 5, 372, 487

Repayment contracts.—The total actual cost of

constructing and rehabilitating the original project

was covered in the repayment contract. The
total actual cost of constructing the Alamorgordo

Dam is covered in a supplemental repayment

contract.

Repayment on the original contract in the

amount of $1,464,650 began in 1910. Final pay-

ment by the Carlsbad irrigation district, due in

1946 under the 1932 contract, has been made.

The supplemental repayment contract was signed

on January 16, 1936, in the amount of $2,600,000,

to be repaid in 40 equal annual installments

beginning in 1946.

Public Notices and Contracts

1907, December 17: Public notice. Construction charge

$31 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments.

1912, February 17: Public notice. Construction charge

increased to $45 per acre, payable in 10 graduated

annual installments.

1915, April 10: Public notice. Construction charge $60

per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual install-

ments.

40



Fiscal year

1910.
1911.
1912.
1913.
1914.
1915.
1916.
1917.
1918.
1919.
1920.
1921.
1922_
1923.
1924.
1925.
1926.
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931-
1932,
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943-
1944,
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954_
1955-
1956.
1957_

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

CARLSBAD PROJECT

Construction repayment history

41

Total obliga-
tion of water
users to repay

$923, 763
1, 047, 780
1, 287, 175
1,305,700
1,339,290
1, 410, 999
1, 409, 501
1, 409, 501
1, 423, 893
1, 423, 893
1, 424, 313
1, 425, 183
1, 425, 183
1, 425, 183
1, 425, 183
1, 425, 183
1, 425, 183
1,425, 183
1, 053, 197
1, 113, 134
1, 113, 132

' 3, 631, 180
3, 641, 761
3,641,761
3,641,761
3, 641, 761
3,641,761
3,641,761
3, 641, 761
3, 741, 761
3,741,761
3, 741, 761
3, 741, 761
3, 741, 761
3, 741, 761
3,741, 761
3, 741, 761
3,741,761
3,741, 761
3,741,761
3, 766, 761
3, 766, 761
3, 766, 761

Accruals

Current year Adjustments

$97, 467
89, 646
1,008

72, 331
40, 027

585
26, 146
22, 132
19, 175
33, 593
35, 189
53, 102
55, 442
56, 715
57, 674
58, 100
60, 783
62, 589
63, 583
65, 195
66, 640
68, 051
68, 041

4 52
4

1, 603
* 723

4 16
4

1, 707
15, 699
14, 967
14, 474
29, 203
43, 728
43, 166
42, 254
31,417
43, 606
65,512
64, 558
64, 116
64, 117
64, 116
64, 117

6 63, 861
64, 070

8 32, 035
32, 535
65, 070

2, 099, 936

$181,031
1 4, 284
1 1,361
13,618

1 650
1

1, 577
1
5, 024

162
319

1 2, 577
1 207

1 2, 050
1 135

Total

50

1
2, 046
1,862

1 104, 966

43, 158

1 246, 739

$97, 467
89, 646

1 180, 023
68, 047
38, 666
14, 203
25, 496
20, 555
14, 151
33, 755
35, 508
50, 525
55, 235
54, 665
57, 539
58, 100
60, 783
62, 589
63, 633
65, 195
64, 594
69, 913
68, 041

1 104, 914
1,603
723
16

1,707
15, 699
14, 967
14, 474
29, 203
43, 728
43, 166
42, 254
31,417
43, 606

108, 670
64, 558
64, 116
64, 117
64, 116
64, 117
63, 861
64, 070
32, 035
32, 535
65, 070

Collections

Current year

1, 853, 197
1, 853, 197

$48, 549
409
121

8,032
17, 679

585
14, 208
8,899
11,555
19, 586
28, 686
19, 114
18, 100
26, 800
37, 865
44, 613
35, 244
28, 231
32, 729
31, 117
31, 701
25, 997
7, 636

52
1,603
723
16

1,707
4,309
8, 136
7,263

15, 830
27, 882
28, 494
28, 151
22, 347
9,095
65,512
50, 662
57, 350
64, 117
64, 116
64, 117
63, 861
64, 070
32, 035
32, 535
65, 070

Prior years
and adjust-

ments

1, 276, 509

$32, 333
1 76, 945

1 2, 059
43, 849
43, 557
8,504

12, 103
9,209
7,783

14, 058
2,360

31,357
34, 036
31, 835
22, 747
13, 028
25, 925
34, 961
30, 688
33, 728
34, 636
1,888

1 3,917
124
73

9,861
8,361
7,210

13, 373
15, 846
14, 672
14, 103
19, 664
44, 144
22, 930
13, 896
6,767

Total

$48, 549
32, 742

1 76, 824
5,973

61, 528
44, 142
22, 712
21, 002
20, 764
27, 369
42, 744
21, 474
49, 457
60, 836
69, 700
67, 360
48, 272
54, 156
67, 690
61, 805
65, 429
60, 633
9,524

1
3, 865
1,727
796
16

1,707
4, 309

17, 997
15, 624
23,040
41,255
44, 340
42, 823
36, 450
28, 759

109, 656
73, 592
71, 246
70, 884
64, 116
64, 117
63, 861
64, 070
32, 035
32, 535
65, 070

676,688 1,853, 197

Cumulative
total

$48, 549
81,291
2 4, 467
10, 440
71, 968

3 116, 110
138, 822
159, 824
180,588
207, 957
250, 701
272, 175
321,632
382, 468
452, 168
519,528
567, 800
621, 956
689, 646
751,451
816, 880
877, 513
887, 037
883, 172
884, 899
885, 695
885,711
887, 418
891, 727
909, 724
925, 348
948, 388
989, 643

1, 033, 983
1, 076, 806
1, 113,256
1, 142,015
1,251,671
1, 325, 263
1, 396, 509
1, 467, 393
1,531,509
1, 595, 626
1,659,487
1, 723, 557
1, 755, 592
1, 788, 127
1, 853, 197

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to funding of charges and to cancellation of
vater-right applications.

2 1912. Accruals canceled under 1912 public notice.
' 1915. Reclamation Extension Act, Aug. 13, 1914.
* Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27 1934
une 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
'ears 1932, $38,930; 1933, $42,226; 1934, $40,840; 1935, $40,481; 1936, $20,061.

i Increase in obligation due to adding $2,500,000 for Alamogordo Reservoir
etc., under 1936 contract.

5 Decrease to correct prior error in computations.
' Rehabilitation contract executed for work on McMillan Dike.
8 Scheduled accruals for calendar year 1955 deferred and rescheduled to

Aug. 1, 1986, and Feb. 1, 1987.

452404—59-



42 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

1916, September 2: Public notice. Supplemental con-

struction. Rate $10 per acre, payable in additional

installments after 20-year repayment period.

1919, June 24: Public notice. Construction charge $69 per

acre, payable in 20 graduated annual installments.

1932, November 14: Contract Ilr-717 with Carlsbad

irrigation district. District assumed obligations

under individual water-right application. Unpaid
construction and operation and maintenance charges

for 1930 and 1931 to be paid in 5 and 8 years with

6 percent interest.

1936, January 16: Contract Ilr-717 with Carlsbad irriga-

tion district. Covers construction of Alamorgordo
Reservoir and concrete lining of canals at estimated

cost of $2,500,000. Payable in semiannual install-

ments in 40 years beginning in 1944.

1943, October 5: Contract with Carlsbad irrigation

district. Maximum obligation under 1936 contract

raised to $2,600,000, and beginning of repayment
deferred to year 1946.

1955, May 10: Contract 14-06-500-168 with Carlsbad

irrigation district for $25,000 for rehabilitation

accomplished by emergency funds. Repayable in

25 years commencing in 1956.

The status of repayment on June 30, 1957, is as

follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $3, 766, 761

Total matured charges 1, 853, 197

Total matured charges repaid 1, 853, 197

Total matured charges unpaid

Operation and maintenance assessments history 1

Operation and maintenance assesments history l—
Continued

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1909. _.-_._ .-. $7, 626
27, 828
34, 000
6,232

20,311
19, 760
18, 117
18, 915

1910 _ . -.- $32, 924
1911 _ _ . 36, 510
1912
1913
1914. _ ... .. .

6,252
15, 195
20, 919

1915
1916

11,684
15, 991

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1917 $32, 021
23, 918
30,912
40, 056
56, 424
57, 768
53, 848
54, 505
51, 227
38, 022
40, 556
42, 244
39, 233
45, 251
56, 508
59, 187

2 86
23, 103
35,919
40, 190
24, 606
30, 855
56, 769
46, 690
41,212
41, 380
53, 507
65, 451
58, 899
58, 720
79, 875
82, 078
81, 934
45, 458
13, 373
7,200

10, 038
10, 500
8, 622
7, 234
8,547

$22, 558
1918 34, 792
1919 30, 156
1920 42, 708
1921 ... 21, 377
1922 . 37, 302
1923 ... 69, 142
1924.. . 80, 378
1925 64, 476
1926 37, 565
1927 36, 037
1928 42, 771
1929 37, 836
1930 43, 604
1931 43, 862
1932 16, 353
1933 73, 861
1934 23, 185
1935 35, 967
1936 40, 190
1937 24, 606
1938_ 30, 855
1939 56, 769
1940 46, 690
1941 41,212
1942. 41, 380
1943 53, 507
1944 . ....... .... 65, 451
1945 58, 899
1946 58, 720
1947 79, 875
1948 82, 078
1949. . 81,934
1950. 45, 458
1951 13, 373
1952 7,200
1953 10, 038
1954 .. . . 10, 500
1955-.- - .-- - 8,622
1956... . . 7,234
1957 8,547

Total . 1, 806, 543 1, 806, 543

See footnotes at end of table.

1 This project is on a 40-year repayment basis.
2 Decrease.



CARLSBAD PROJECT
43

Payout study Payout study—Continued

1909_
1910.
1911.
1912_
1913_
1914.
1915.
1916-
1917_
1918_
1919.
1920.
1921-
1922_
1923..
1924..
1925..
1926_.
1927_.
1928..
1929..
1930..
1931_.
1932_.
1933_.
1934._
1935-
1936_.
1937_.
1938..
1939__
1940-
1941-
1942-
1943
1944-
1945_.
1946_.
1947.
1948.-
1949_.
1950_.
1951__
1952._

Fiscal year
Net revenues In igation plant
from irrigation in service at
water users end of year

See footnotes at end of

$48, 549
32, 742

1 76, 824
5,973

61, 528
2 44, 142
22, 712
21,002
20, 764
27, 369
42, 744
21, 474
49, 457
60, 836
69, 700
67, 360
48, 272
54, 156
67, 690
61,805
65, 429
60, 623
9,524

3
3, 865
1,727
796
16

1,707
4,309

17, 997
15, 624
23, 040
41, 255
44, 340
42, 823
36, 450
28, 759

109, 656
73, 593
71, 247
70, 884
64, 116
64, 116

table.

Interest-free
balance to be

repaid

$981, 729
1,063,268
1, 235, 424
1, 379, 537
1,381,524
1, 389, 245
1,418, 161
1, 418,747
1, 418, 697
1, 418, 697
1, 438, 665
1,458,996
1, 464, 166
1, 464, 523
1, 464, 523
1, 464, 650
1, 464, 650
1, 464, 650
1, 464, 650
1, 464, 650
1, 464, 650
1, 634, 422
3, 057, 195
3, 568, 658
3, 664, 159
3, 808, 703
3, 880, 685
3, 912, 180
3, 942, 835
3,951, 161
3, 984, 916
3, 990, 096
3, 992, 735
3, 992, 870
4, 007, 008
3, 995, 460
4, 024, 274
4, 062, 683

-$48, 549
-81,291
- 4, 467
-10, 440
-71,968
807, 653
908, 958

1, 127,351
1, 125, 112
1, 131,333
1, 160, 298
1, 137,326
1, 087, 869
1, 041, 425
971,725
904, 785
857, 383
803, 227
735, 537
673, 732
608, 303
547, 670
538, 146
170,025
228, 235
227, 437

2, 745, 469
2, 754, 343
2, 750, 034
2, 732, 037
2,716,413
2, 693, 373
2,652, 118
2, 607, 778
2, 664, 955
2, 628, 505
2, 599, 746
2, 490, 090
2, 416, 497
2, 345, 250
2, 274, 366
2, 210, 250
2, 146, 134

1953_
1954_
1955.
1956.
1957.
1958.
1959_
1960_
1961.
1962_
1963_
1964-
1965.
1966.
1967-
1968_
1969_.

1970-.
1971_.
1972-.
1973-.
1974..
1975..
1976-.
1977_.
1978_.
1979-
1980-
1981-
1982-
1983-
1984-
1985-
1986-.

Fiscal year
Net revenues
from irrigation
water users

$63, 860
64, 070

1 32, 035
32, 535
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
65, 070
64, 569
64, 070
64, 070
64, 070
64, 070
64, 070

1987 32
;

35

Irrigation plant
in sei vice at
end of year

$4, 243, 875
4, 243, 200
4, 242, 338
4, 238, 151
4, 253, 388
4, 253, 388
4, 253, 388
4, 253, 388
4, 253, 388
4, 253, 388
4, 253, 388
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271,479
4,271,479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479
4, 271, 479

Interest-free
balance to be

repaid

$2, 082, 274
2,018, 204
2,011, 169
1, 978, 634
1,913,564
1, 848, 494
1, 783, 424
1,718,354
1, 653, 284
1, 588, 214
1, 523, 144
1, 458, 074
1, 393, 004
1, 327, 934
1, 262, 864
1, 197, 794
1, 132,724
1,067,654
1,002,584

937, 514
872, 444
807, 374
742, 304
677, 234
612, 164
547, 094
482, 024
416, 954
352, 385
288, 315
224, 245
160, 175
96, 105
32, 035

i Contra Accruals canceled under 1912 public notice.
1, Reclamation Extension Act, Aug 13 1914

3 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932;' Mar' 3 1933 Mar 24 19^4-June 13 1935; and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for cal'endaryears 1932 $38,930; 1933, $42,226; 1934, $40, 840; 1936,
iWmfll

Jr!^5
F

l]^da
1
ye,ar construction installment deferred to end of repaymentperiod (contract 14-06-500-138). Also contract 14-06-500-168 execute? forrepayment of $25,000 for repair on McMillan Dam and Reservoir

m
' Il**s ^crease of $18,091 estimated cost of possiDle additions to A.la-mogordo Dam and Reservoir allowable under the $2,600,000 repayment con-



CENTRAL VALLEY PROJECT

SACRAMENTO, CALIF.

The finding of feasibility authorizing initial

features of the Central Valley project under the

provisions of the Reclamation Act of December 5,

1924, was approved on December 2, 1935, by the

President of the United States. A congressional

reauthorization of the project under Reclamation

law was provided in section 2 of the Rivers and

Harbors Act of August 26, 1937 (50 Stat. 859), and

by the Rivers and Harbors Act of October 17,

1940 (54 Stat. 1198). By act of October 14, 1949

(63 Stat. 852), Congress reauthorized the project

to include the operation of Folsom Reservoir and

the construction of Folsom powerplant, Nimbus
Dam and powerplant, and the Sly Park unit of the

American River and Cosumnes River Basins. By
act of September 26, 1950 (64 Stat. 1036), Congress

reauthorized the project to include the Sacramento

River Canals unit. Additional works for water-

fowl management were authorized by the act of

August 27, 1954 (68 Stat. 879). The reauthoriza-

tion of August 12, 1955 (69 Stat. 719), added the

Trinity River division.

The features of the Central Valley project are a

part of a multipurpose basin development.

Presently authorized features, when complete and

in full operation, will provide sufficient water so

that approximately 1,200,000 irrigable acres of

land may be irrigated. Of these lands, 655,000

acres were irrigated in 1955. In addition, the proj-

ect will provide water for municipal and industrial

purposes and generate an average of 3,500,000,000

kilowatt-hours of hydroelectric energy annually,

as well as provide flood control, navigation, salin-

ity control, fish and wildlife and recreation benefits.

The initially authorized features consist of

Shasta Dam, forming a reservoir of 4,500,000 acre-

feet capacity; Shasta powerplant of 379,000-kilo-

watt nameplate capacity; Keswick Dam and

44

Reservoir with a capacity of 23,700 acre-feet;

Keswick powerplant of 75,000-kilowatt nameplate

capacity; the Delta Cross Channel with a design

capacity of 3,500 second-feet; the Contra Costa

Canal and pumping plants with 350 second-feet

initial capacity; the Tracy pumping plant with

4,600 second-feet capacity; and the 117-mile Delta-

Mendota Canal with4,600 second-feet initial capac-

ity. Also initially authorized are Friant Dam and

Reservoir with 520,000 acre-feet capacity; the 36-

mile Madera Canal of 1,000 second-feet initial capac-

ity ; the 1 53-mile Friant-Kern Canal of 4,500 second-

feet initial capacity; irrigation water distribution

systems for the delivery of project water; and the

electrical transmission system consisting of three

230-kilovolt lines between Shasta and Keswick

and the Delta, together with essential substations,

switchyards, and lower voltage transmission lines

to insure dependable service to project pumping

plants and other points of commercial sale. The
reauthorization of October 14, 1949, added Folsom

Dam and Reservoir, with 1,000,000 acre-feet

capacity; Folsom powerplant of 162,000-kilowatt

nameplate capacity; and the Nimbus Dam and the

Nimbus powerplant of 13,500-kilowatt nameplate

capacity; transmission lines to connect with the

initial Central Valley project transmission system;

and the Sly Park Dam and Reservoir with 41,000

acre-feet capacity on Sly Park Creek, a tributary

of the Cosumnes River, a diversion dam on Camp
Creek, a tunnel to carry water to Sly Park Reser-

voir, and a conduit to convey water to the El

Dorado irrigation district. The reauthorization

of September 26, 1950, added the Sacramento

Canals unit, including Corning Canal, the Tehama-

Colusa Canal, and the Chico Canal, with diversion

works, pumping plants, and distribution systems.

Additional works for waterfowl management were



CENTRAL VALLEY PROJECT 45

authorized by the act of August 27, 1954. The
reauthorization of August 12, 1955, added the

Trinity River division, including Trinity Dam,
Lewiston Diversion Dam, and appurtenant tun-

nels to bring Trinity River water into the Sacra-

mento River. Studies are being conducted to

determine whether the power facilities will be built

by the United States or by private interests.

All completed project features are now operated

by the United States except the Sly Park unit

which has been transferred to the water users for

care, operation, and maintenance. Present repay-

ment contracts provide that all distribution sys-

tems will be transferred to water users for care,

operation, and maintenance upon completion.

By June 30, 1957, five distribution systems had

been so transferred.

The allocation and repayment of costs

:

Total estimated project costs $761, 627, 085

Included in repayment analysis:

Folsom facilities » 61, 870, 300

Subtotal 823, 497, 385

Excluded from repayment analysis:

Distribution systems —65, 998, 917

Rewind Shasta generator unit #4 —166, 776

Friant fish hatchery pipeline — 66, 692

Net total allocated 757, 265, 000

Allocation of costs:

Reimbursable:

Irrigation 384, 605, 000

Power (commercial) 292, 037, 000

Fish and wildlife 2, 737, 000

Municipal water supply 17, 419, 000

Subtotal 696, 798, 000

Nonreimbursable:

Navigation 12, 940, 000

Flood control 35, 684, 000

Recreation 215, 000

Fish and wildlife 11, 628, 000

Subtotal 60, 467, 000

Total allocated cost 757, 265, 000

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From power revenues:

For electric plant investment $292, 037, 000

For irrigation plant investment. .. 105, 287, 300

For fish and wildlife investment. . 240, 700

Subtotal 397, 565, 000

From municipal water revenues:

For municipal plant investment.. 17, 419, 000

For irrigation plant investment 157, 400

Subtotal 17, 576, 400

From irrigation water revenues:

For irrigation plant investment 279, 160, 300

From fish and wildlife revenues:

For fish and wildlife plant invest-

ment 2, 496, 300

Subtotal 696, 798, 000
Repayment of water distribution system:

From irrigation water users 65, 998, 917

Total 762, 796, 917

1 Constructed by Corps of Engineers.

The cost of the water distribution systems will

be repaid by contracts authorized by section 9 (d)

of the 1939 act. These systems will be repaid in

40 years after an appropriate development period.

Repayment arrangements.—The costs of the

Central Valley project will be repaid by the bene-

ficiaries of the three principal reimbursable project

functions: irrigation, municipal and industrial

water use, and commercial power. Water service

contracts authorized by section 9 (e) and 9 (c) (2)

of the 1939 Reclamation Project Act (53 Stat.

1187) have been executed with districts for service

from the principal project features. Power serv-

ice is being provided to preference customers and
one private utility. It is contemplated that the

net revenues from commercial power and munici-

pal and industrial water in excess of that required

for repayment of the allocation of these functions

will be applied to assist in the repayment of

project costs allocated to irrigation to the extent

that revenues are not available from irrigation

during the repayment period.



46 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

S=3

& S

831
9 ® £

P.S

o

f

oooo >o iOOOOOOOO iO 'OOOO•OOOO iO ooooo
-f o't^'of i

*"
t^ i-i O} i t-

OOooOO a c5

o>
&
£3 g

fi
<9

+e ^"*

o ooooooooooO OOiOOOOiOOCIOO UJOtONNOCIOfO
ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooOOlOt^OOONONOONOO

oo ooo oOO iO

(OOMON"*N®NO
~H rH O —' !N

00HN«OOO(0irjONN0!OO i-i CO CO i*1 CO i-i •-! >o o> Ol CO

oooooo
O >0 iOOOOO i O i O O o oO i© iOOOOO
of id i io"of<oo
O) I O lrH«-HlO

OOOOOO

O OOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOo oiciooooioiooo
ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooCOiOt^OOOOOCOCOOOOO

O rlNrtUSNOMrtlNtO
i-H TjH

OOHNMOOOOOmONMOOO i-l C0H^HHi-IN<O i-H CO

oooooooooooooo
iO*0»OiOiOiOlO>0»OlO»0»OiOiO

oo
lOlO

o
iO

OOOOOOOOOO
lOiOiOfcOlOiOlOiOiOiO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOO
l0»OiO»O»Ol0»O*0»OiOl0>O»O»O

CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO

o OOOOOOOOOO oooooooooooooo oo

QPQQ OQ

mmmzn
££££

»oO
T*< ICO-*
IO I iO IOO iOG!

O
.-a

a
oj § :§s

CO CO IO CO

05 03 05

MOhO
CM rtCO rt O

. a> >, a;

O -1 ,_, rt

S8
73 PL,

O o3-^SO d.2

o3 *j <-; u

JOAQ
a |

lOlOO O
NhOOOINOINhujhhh-h
lOlOlOlO^lO^lOlOlO^OlOlOiO
OOG)G)030iQO>O^C^C^0303C)

lOlOoo

o o o
. T3 T3 T3

C oj

o3*3
03 03 03 03 ^-i 03 »—* 03 03 03 03 03 ^ 03

££

iO CO CO CO CO
iO >0 >0 >0 *0o o o o o

hOOJOIOOhOSNhioiooOO
000030000000000

OH
lOlOoo

3>S 3

^OOCOOOiO-hOOOCO^OOCOOIOO
i-H O} Ol NNrtHrtrtHrH

3 o at <u 3mh S a> a> "^ a;" 3kS3'
l-9»

c

-^.s

o£

f- o "0
T3 -+J

-*j
L-

/. a;

1 -a "O
99

S3 i> IS

* +3
d

O
+3 ^ is

o
£

"3

CL| 4* aa
r> t-

0) 0)

QfeWW

£ 3 -2 .2

'

to >- T3
^ fl) « L

o d"aa3

PhPhC/2 02

.2 p 'C-g

.g"S.oJ-c-§ ;

3^."a^
<s "2-13 S a
£f>Sx).2-2'3 c
E.2--3-£-3 0d-3

-^•-43.™

3J^

'm d
"3 o3

m S

J3.2T3
.S'Ofl
^ d .2
fl o +2

o'-5 S,-,

15 SDt- 03
Mh

bC'C .- J3 43

"E.t3 cjtZ3 3

. JTJ .2 +>

O to

JE
S ^^ _

.Sfcs „.£ £-E o
—

o3 '.£ .3

MX 3 — — 03

a e -a .sp..o t- ~ C~
- . 03

43 03

83
if

OS o^h? o

O O IOOO l>OO CO

O

iO
•oo

d
3
>-5

iO
as

CO

*
l 4)

C ' E-,^33
t.2d83' tH J'£;=alS'~"*

H
4J o3

«dxiT3?:E-^ oi- a3 d™83So3CB tS '3 t-3o3 . S C-S -,

w hr; ljHH )-!OPL,cc53t»oDHH feoS^w
03

-S -^

(i d
4) O
-p> .—
03

&
45 'E .. o

4) fci h fe> 0) 3 O
o-a^Q
^w2 3 —

S 55

3 .Kg

— - - --

SSfcS
w — C-l C
t- - €© 03

1. £ 3 u

i>n i° is
o c2S

« Cfl |_
OT & C9 u
s- « a>

P O («
*^

™ *— o -*->

B*JH ffl

^ o a OJ

= Sfc a

a* a>«?c^*
•— a i^-**o«o-
S^S>
°3^ 03 "55

0^PS3
« C™ o
3 £

3 o
•2i2
_ o>

53
•oS
03 —

^1 03

> 3
• o"

E:s2

a i-fe s

°cDon_g



CENTRAL VALLEY PROJECT

Distribution system repayment contracts

47

District Date of contract

'

Contract number Maximum con-
tract limit l

Repay-
ment
period
(years)

Develop-
ment
period

40 3 5

40 10

40 2
40 2
40 2
40 2
40 1

40 2
40 2
40 3

40 5

40 2

Initial construction
payment

Contra Costa Canal:
Contra Costa County water district,

Delta-Mendota Canal:
Plain View irrigation district

Friant-Kern Canal:
Delano-Earlimart irrigation district-

Exeter irrigation district

Ivanhoe irrigation district

Lindmore irrigation district

Lindsay-Strathmore irrigation dis-

trict.

Saucelito irrigation district 4

Shafter-Wasco irrigation district

Southern San Joaquin municipal
utility district.

Stone Corral irrigation district

Madera Canal:
Madera irrigation district

Sept.

May

Aug.
Nov.
Sept.
Feb.
Sept.

Feb.
Feb.
May

Dec.

May

18, 1951

22, 1953

11, 1951
8, 1950

23, 1949
28, 1949
12, 1950

13, 1951
11, 1955
14, 1948

13, 1950

14, 1951

175r-3401

14-06-200-785-_

175r-3327
175r-2508
175r-1809
175r-1635
175r-2447

175r-2604
14-06-200-4032.
I75r-1434

175r-2555

175r-2891

$1, 288, 000

838, 000

14, 509, 000
4, 373, 000
2, 276, 000
5, 000, 000
2, 048, 038

2, 644, 500
10, 250, 000
9, 959, 484

777, 000

8, 320, 000

3 Jan. 1,1959

Aug. 1, 1965

Aug. 1, 1961
Do.

Aug. 1, 1958
Do.

Mar. 1, 1955

Aug. 1, 1965
Aug. 1, 1964
Aug. 1, 1960

Aug. 1, 1965

July 1, 1958

1 Date of original distribution system contract; some contracts have been
imended subsequently. Maximum contract limit is that of the latest
amendment in effect.

J Date of original distribution system repayment contract; subsequent
imendments have been executed. "Maximum contract limit" is that of
nost recent contract amendment, and is for total of both agricultural and
municipal.

3 Distribution system relates to both agricultural and municipal and mis-
cellaneous use; the development period applies only to the repayment of the
agricultural portion, for which the first payment is due Jan. 1, 1964.

< Final decision not yet made by District, as to type, extent, and time of
construction of distribution system; initial construction payment is present
estimate.

Municipal and miscellaneous water-service contracts

Date of contract
Type of

contract
Contract
period

Initial delivery
date

Maximum
water rate

Quantities of water

District
Minimum
(acre-feet)

Maximum
(acre-feet)

Contra Costa Canal:
Contra Costa County water dis-

trict.

Shasta Dam:
Buckeye County water district

Shasta Dam area public utility

district.

Summit City public utility district-

Sly Park unit:

El Dorado irrigation district-

-

Friant-Kern Canal:
City of Orange Cove -

Sept. 18, 1951

Dec. 18, 1951
Aug. 12, 1948

Oct. 22, 1948

June 15, 1953

Feb. 28, 1956
July 27, 1953
Aug. 17, 1956

Feb. 28, 1956
Jan. 2, 1957

WS & D

WS
ws

ws

ws

ws
ws
ws

ws
ws

40

40
40

40

40

40
40
40

40
40

Jan. 1, 1952

July 1, 1952
Oct. 15, 1948

Dec. 15, 1948

June 21, 1955

3 Mar. 1, 1956
Aug. 23, 1954
Oct. 23, 1956

Feb. 28, 1956

$10. 00

20.00
20.00

20.00

2 17. 50

10.00
3.50
20.00

(
5
)

(
5
)

25, 000

45
375

60

625

(
6
)

(
6
)

53, 000

175
i 1, 000

] 200

2,500

1,400
Pacific Gas 4 Electric Co ._ .

Fresno County water district No.
18.

Tolsom service area:
Walter G. Ehnnan ..

1
3, 000

150

(
6
)

Coffing and Stoltz - _. (
6
)

Types of contract:
WS—Water service.
WS & D—Water service and distribution system.

1 Theoretical maximum, computed from maximum contract rate of dellv-

ry; amended contract contains no maximum acre-foot figure.
1 Rate of $10 per acre-foot for fiscal year 1955 to 1957; $15 per acre-foot for

fiscal year 1958 to 1960; and $17.50 per acre-foot thereafter. In addition, the
district operates and maintains the unit.

» City started operating under long-term contract Mar. 1, 1956. Contract
does not provide for initial delivery date.

* Canal operational spill, no fixed entitlement.
s Payment Is $300 per year minimum, or $40 per residential unit, which-

ever is higher, no maximum or minimum quantities as such, flat-rate basis.



48 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Payout study l

[Thousands of dollars]

Power Municipal water service

Net op-
erating
revenue

Components of net
power revenues

Investment repayment from
power revenues

Earned
surplus

Net op-
erating
revenue

Components of net
municipal revenues

Investment repayment from
municipal revenues

Year of study
(fiscal)

Interest bearing Interest
free

Interest bearing Interest
free

Interest
on in-

vestment

Excess
over

interest

Electric
plant in

service

Balance
to be
repaid

Revenues
credited
to fish

and wild-
life and
irrigation

repay-
ment

Interest
on in-

vestment

Excess
over

Interest

Municipal
plant in
service

Balance
to be
repaid

Revenues
credited
to irri-

gation re-

payment

1941
1942
1943 _ 2, 215.

8

13, 713.

5

15, 668.

3

15, 984.

8

16, 058. 2

24, 580. 7

34, 650.

8

52, 749. 3

61, 687.

78,491.5
80, 812. 7
85, 068. 7

99, 519. 4

134, 283.

2, 215.

8

13, 713. 5

14,519.3
11,966.9
9, 409. 7

15,611.4
19. 769.

29, 872.

3

30. 552.

1

40, 040.

4

36, 563. 7
34, 141. 5

44, 188. 2
73, 330.

1

1944
1945 1, 560.

4

3, 304.

4

2, 989. 7

2, 603.

1

6,447.2
8, 588.

4

9, 154.

1

8, 232.

7

6, 999.

1

7, 775.

1

5, 428. 2

6, 947. 3

411.4
435.6
359.0
282.3
534.8
593.1
896.2
916.5

1,201.2
1, 096.

9

1,024.2
1, 325. 7

1, 149.

6

2, 868. 8

2, 630. 7

2. 320.

8

5, 912.

4

7, 995.

3

8, 257. 9
7, 316. 2

5. 797.

9

6, 678. 2

4, 403.

9

5, 621. 7

1946
1947
1948 5 569. 3 5, 569. 3

6, 393.

4

6, 965. 7

7, 547. 2
8,110.3
7,010.5

10, 051. 6
9, 531. 7

17, 794. S

1949 . 38.5
29.5
36.0
26.5
80.3

304.5
171.2

-132.8

139.2
159.

8

174.1
188.7
202.8
175.3
251.3
238.3

-100.7
-130.3
-138.0
- 162.

2

-122.5
129.1
-80.1
-371.

1

6
6
7

7
6
9
8

If,

292.7
734.7
178.2
579.1
356.8
527.0
927.0
819.0

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955

1956

Total through
1956 70, 029.

8

8, 574.

1

8, 167. 2

7, 884. 7

6, 978.

6, 977.

6, 982.

7, 284.

7, 146.

7, 152.

10, 497.

10, 445.

10, 447.

10, 454.

10, 457.

10, 460.

10,461.0
10, 463.

10, 467.

10, 471.

10, 472.

10, 475.

10, 477.

10,481.0
10, 485.

10, 489.

10, 493.

10, 497.

10, 601.

10, 505.

10, 507.

10, 507.

10, 507.

10, 505.

10, 504.

10, 502.

10, 500.

10, 498.

10, 496.

10, 494.

10, 494.

10, 492.

10, 490.

10, 488.

10, 487.

10, 485.

10, 485.

10, 483.

10, 481.

10, 479.

10, 477.

10, 475.

10, 475.

10,471.0
10, 467.

10, 464.

10, 460.

10, 456.

9, 076. 9

2, 199.

9

2, 065. 6

1, 883.

1, 705.

1

1, 626. 7

1, 466. 3

6, 807.

1

5, 849. 7

5, 810. 8
5, 770. 6

5, 628. 8
5. 484.

3

5. 335.

4

5, 181.

9

5, 023. 6

4, 860. 5

4, 692.

6

4, 519. 4

4,341.0
4, 157. 1

3, 967.

6

3, 772.

4

3. 571.

3

3, 364.

3. 150.

4

2, 930. 2

2, 703.

3

2, 469. 5

2, 228. 6

1, 980. 3
1, 724. 5

1,461.0
1, 189. 6
910.1
622.3
325.9
20.7

60, 952.

9

6, 374. 2
6, 101. 7

6,001.6
5, 272.

9

5, 350.

3

5, 515. 7

1,476.9
1. 296.

3

1,341.2
4. 726.

4

4, 816. 2
4,962.7
5, 118. 6
5, 275.

1

5,436.4
5,600.5
5, 770. 5

5, 947. 6

6, 130.

6, 314.

9

6, 507.

4

6, 704.

6

6, 909. 7

7,121.0
7. 338.

6

7, 562.

8

7. 793.

7

8,031.5
8, 276. 4

8, 526. 7

8, 782. 5

9, 046.

9,315.4

9, 593.

9

9, 879. 7

10, 174.

10, 477. 3

10, 496.

10, 494.

10, 494.

10, 492.

10, 490.

10, 488.

10, 487.

10, 485.

10, 485.

10, 483.

10,481.0
10, 479.

10,477.0
10, 475.

10, 475.

10,471.0
10, 467.

10, 464.

10, 460.

10, 456.

134, 283.

136,179.0
136, 196.

136, 268.

138, 925.

138, 929.

289, 138.

292,037.0
292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292,037.0
292,037.0
292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292,037.0
292, 037.

292,037.0
292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292,037.0
292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

292, 037.

73. 330.

1

68, 852.

62, 767. 3
56, 837. 6

54, 221.

7

48, 875.

4

193, 568. 7

194, 990.

7

193, 694.

4

192. 353.

3

187, 626. 9
182, 810.

7

177, 848.

172. 729.

4

167. 454.

3

162, 018.

156,417.5
150. 647.

144. 699.

4

138, 569.

4

132, 254. 5

125. 747.

1

119,042.5
112,132.8
105,011.8
97, 673. 2
90,110.4
82, 316. 7

74. 285.

2

66, 008. 7

57, 482.

48, 699.

4

39, 653. 4

30, 338.

20, 744. 2

10, 864. 5

690.4

553.7
139.8
182.9
224.0
261.9
320.0
370.9
421.1
454.

473.3
493.6
521.4
540.

565. 7

591.9
604.7
627.5
638.2
659.

4

669.8
679.4
698.2
706.2
723.4
732.6
749.0
753.8
768.6
772.6
775.8
790.2
791.8
792.6
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4
803.4

1, 529. 5

444.9
467.0
474.2
480.7
486.3
490.5
493. 5

495.3
496.3
496.9
497.0
496.4
495.3
493.5
491.1
488.2
484.7
480.9
476.4
471.6
466.4
460.6
454. 5

447.7
440.6
432.9
424.9
416.3
407.4
398.2
388.4
378.3
367.9
357.

345.

9

334.4
322.7
310.7
298.4
285.8
272.8
259. 6
246.0
232.0
217.7
203.1
188.1
172.7
156. 9

140.8
124.2
107.2
89.8
72.0
53.7
35.0
15.8

-975.

8

-305.

1

-284.

1

-250. 2
-218.8
-166.3
-119.6
-72.4
-41.3
-23.0
-3.3
24.4
43.6
70.4
98.4
113.6
139.3
153. 5

178.5
193.4
207.8
231.8
245.

6

268.9
284.9
308.4
320.9
343.7
356.

3

368.4
392.0
403.4
414.3
435. 5

446.4
457. 5

469.0
480.7
492.7
505.

517.6
530.

6

543. 8
557. 4

571.4
585.7
600.3
615. 3

630.7
646.5
662.6
679.2
696.2
713.6
731.4
749.7
768.4
787.6

16
17

17
17
17

17
17
17
17

17

17
17

17

17
17
17
17

17

17
17
17

17

17

17

17

17

17

17

17

17

17
17
17

i;

17
17

17

17
17
17

17

17
17
17
17

17
17

17

17

17

17

17
17
17

17

17
17

17

819.0
398.0
402.0
411.0
418.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0
419.0

17. 794.

8

18. 678.

9

18, 967.

19. 226.

2

19. 452.

19. 619.

3

19, 738.

9

19,811.3
19, 852.

6

19, 875.

6

19, 878.

9

19,854.5
19, 810.

9

19, 740. 5

19. 642.

1

19, 528. 5

19, 389. 2

19, 235. 7

19, 057. 2
18, 863. 8

18, 656.

18, 424. 2
18. 178.

6

17. 909.

7

17. 624.

8

17,316.4
16, 995. 5

16, 651.

8

16, 295. 5

15, 927.

1

15, 535.

1

15, 131. 7

14, 717.

4

14, 281. 9

13, 835. 5

13, 378.

12, 909.

12, 428.

3

11,935.6
11,430.6
10, 913.

10, 382. 4

9, 838. 6

9,281.2
8, 709. 8

8, 124.

1

7, 523.

8

6, 908. 5

6, 277. 8
5, 631.

3

4, 968. 7

4, 289. 5

3, 593.

3

2, 879. 7

2, 148. 3
1, 398.

6

630.2

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966 .

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973
1974 .

1975
1976
1977
1978 .

1979 .

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984...
1985
1986 .

1987
1988
1989
1990...
1991
1992.
1993. _ 9, 786. 9

10, 496.

10, 494.

10, 494.

10, 492.

10, 490.

10, 488.

10, 487.

10, 485.

10, 485.

1,330.1

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003 9, 152.

9

10,481.0
10, 479.

10, 477.

10,475.0
10, 475.

10,471.0
10, 467.

10, 464.

10, 460.

10. 456.

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013 157.

4

Total 640, 300. 8 128, 877. 9 511,422.9 292, 037. 105, 528. 113,857.9 39, 133. 21,556.6 17,576.4 17 419.0 157. 4

See footnotes at end of table.



CENTRAL VALLEY PROJECT 49

Payout study '—Continued

[Thousands of dollars]

Irrigation Fish and wildlife Recapitulation

Year of study
Net op-
erating
revenue

Total '

revenues
credited
to irriga-

tion re-

payment

Investment repay-
ment

Net op-
erating
revenue

Total 3

reve-
nues

credited
to fish

and
wildlife

repay-
ment

Investment re-

payment

Net op-
erating
revenue

Components of net
revenue

Investment repay-
payment

Earned
(fiscal)

Irrigation
plant in
service

Balance
to be
repaid

Fish
and

wildlife
plant in
service

Balance
to be
repaid

Interest
on in-

vestment

Net rev-
enue

Plant in
service

Balance
to be
repaid

surplus
(cumu-
lative)

1941
1942 .

1943 2,215.8
13,713.5
15, 668.

3

15, 984.

8

16, 058.

2

52, 812.

2

65, 188.

9

184, 501. 5

220, 537.

8

275, 390. 7

281, 565. 2
311,730.9
328, 684.

1

404, 437.

2,215.8
13, 713.

5

14, 519.

3

11,966.9
9, 409. 7

43, 842.

9

50, 453.

3

161, 922. 9

190, 457. 6
238, 764. 5

238, 355.

5

261,146.8
273,142.3
342,761.2

1944 .

1945 1, 560.

4

3, 304.

4

2, 989. 7

2, 603.

1

6, 440. 2

8, 596.

8,571.8
7,651.2
7, 987. 5

8, 646. 7

6, 233. 2

7, 698.

411.4
435.6
359.0
282.3
674.0
752.9

1, 070.

3

1,105.2
1, 404.

1, 272. 2

1, 275.

5

1, 564.

1. 149.

2, 868.

8

2, 630. 7

2, 320.

8

5, 766. 2

7, 843.

1

7,501.6
6, 546.

6, 583. 5

7, 374. 4

4, 957. 6

6. 134.

1

1946
1947 .

1948 22, 662.

2

24, 245. 4

125,017.5
151, 672. 6
189, 320.

1

194, 395. 7

217,135.2
220, 237. 7

252, 118.

22, 662.

2

24, 290.

9

125, 084. 9

152,358.3
190, 613. 8

194,781.3
216, 953. 7

219, 422.

4

250, 419.

3

1949 -45.5
-21.9
-618.3
-608.0
908.1
567.1
633.8
883.5

-45.5
-21.9
-618.3
-608.0
908.1
567.1
633.8
883.5

1950
1951
1952
1953 .

1954
1955
1956 1, 217. 1, 217.

Total through
1956 1, 698.

7

1, 077.

6

1, 286.

8

1, 444.

2, 450.

4

2, 635.

6

2, 703.

1

2, 870.

4

3, 079.

8

3,290.8
3, 492.

3, 692. 5

3,871.8
4, 036.

4, 229. 5

4, 409.

4, 594. 5

4, 779.

4, 960. 5

5, 082. 5

5, 213.

2

5,319.8
5, 347.

8

5, 429. 2

5, 454.

2

5, 494. 2

5, 534. 2

5,571.2
5, 599. 8

5, 623.

8

5, 628.

2

5,631.2
5, 632.

8

5, 638.

8

5,641.8
5,644.8
5, 647.

8

5, 652. 2

5, 655. 2

5, 658. 2

5, 662. 8

5, 665.

8

5, 668.

8

5, 673.

2

5, 676. 2

5, 680. 8

5, 682. 2

5, 686.

8

5,691.2
5. 694. 2

5, 697. 2

5, 700. 2

5, 704. 8
5, 707. 8
5,710.8
5,715.2
5, 718. 2

5,721.2

1, 698.

7

1, 077.

6

1, 286.

8

1, 444.

2, 450. 4

2, 635.

6

2, 703.

1

2, 870.

4

3, 079.

8

3, 290.

8

3, 492.

3, 692.

5

3,871.8
4, 036.

4, 229. 5

4, 409.

4, 594. 5

4, 779.

4, 960. 5

5, 082. 5

6, 213. 2

5, 319.

8

5, 347.

8

5, 429.

2

5, 454.

2

5, 494. 2

5, 534. 2
5,571.2
5, 599.

8

5, 623.

8

5, 628.

2

5,631.2
5, 632.

8

5, 638.

8

5,641.8
5,644.8
5, 647. 8

15, 198. 4

16,151.2
16, 152. 2

16, 156.

8

16,157.8
16,158.8
16,161.2
16, 163.

2

16, 165.

8

16, 167.

2

7, 016.

8

5,691.2
5, 694. 2

5, 697. 2

5, 700. 2
5, 704.

8

5, 707. 8

5, 710.

8

5, 715. 2

5, 718. 2

5, 878. 7

252,118.0
257, 928.

258, 147.

266, 094.

276, 637.

292, 912.

360, 828.

368, 147.

371,671.0
375, 195.

378, 716.

380, 679.

382, 642.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

250, 419.

3

255, 151. 7

254, 083.

9

260, 586.

9

268, 679.

5

282, 319.

347,531.9
351, 980. 5

352, 424. 7

352, 658.

352, 687.

350, 957. 5

349, 048. 7

346, 975. 7

342, 746. 2
338, 337.

2

333, 742. 7

328, 963. 7

324, 003.

2

318, 920. 7

313, 707. 5

308, 387.

7

303, 040.

297, 610. 7

292, 156. 5

286, 662.

2

281,128.0
275, 556. 7

269, 957.

264, 333.

2

258, 705.

253, 073.

7

247,441.0
241, 802.

2

236, 160. 5

230, 515. 7

224, 868.

209, 669. 5

193, 518.

3

177, 366.

161, 209.

3

145,051.5
128,892.8
112,731.5
96, 568.

3

80, 402. 5

64, 235.

3

57, 218. 4
51.527.2

1,217.0
1,232.0
1, 232.

1, 357.

1,517.0
1, 788.

2, 355.

2, 463.

2, 521.

2, 580.

2, 639.

2, 672.

2, 704.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

2, 737.

1,217.0
1, 179.

1,183.4
1, 308. 5

1, 469.

1

1, 734.

4

2, 294. 4

2, 386.

7

2, 417. 2

2, 443.

2

2, 463. 7

2, 452. 7

2, 435.

2

2, 418. 7

2, 369.

2

2, 319. 7

2, 270.

2

2, 220. 7

2, 171.

2

2, 121. 7

2, 072. 2

2, 022. 7

1, 973. 2

1, 923. 7

1, 874. 2

1, 824. 7

1, 775. 2

1, 725. 7

1, 676. 2

1, 626. 7

1, 577. 2

1, 527. 7

1, 478.

2

1, 428. 7

1, 379.

2

1, 329. 7

1, 280. 2

990.0
940.5
891.0
841.5
792.0
742.5
693.0
643.5
594.0
544.5
495.0
445.5
396.0
346.5
297.0
247.5
198.0
148.5
99.0
49.5

72, 282.

2

9, 844. 5

9, 632. 5

9, 552. 6
9, 689. 7

9, 938. 2
10, 063.

10, 591.

3

10, 707.

3

10, 949.

1

14, 521.

1

14, 702. 9
14, 908.

3

15, 105.

2

15, 327.

9

15, 523. 2

15, 732. 5

15, 929. 7

16. 136.

4

16, 272.

8

16,414.1
16, 542. 5

16, 580. 5

16, 683.

1

16,721.3
16, 781. 7

16. 830.

5

16, 886.

3

16, 922.

9

16, 954.

1

16, 974.

9

16, 979. 5

16,981.9
16, 996. 7

16, 998. 7

16, 999. 7

17, 000. 7

17, 003.

1

17, 004.

1

17, 005.

1

17, 009. 7

17, 010. 7

17,011.7
17,014.1
17,016.1
17, 018. 7

17, 020.

1

17, 022. 7

17, 025.

1

17, 026.

1

17, 027.

1

17, 028.

1

17, 032. 7

17,031.7
17, 030. 7

17,032.1
17,031.1
17,030.1

10, 606. 4

2,644.8
2, 532. 6
2, 357. 2

2, 185.

8

2, 113.0
1, 956.

8

6, 300.

6

6, 345.

6. 307.

1

6, 267. 5

6, 125.

8

5, 980.

7

5, 830. 7

5, 675. 4

5,514.7
5, 348. 7

5, 177. 2

5, 000.

3

4,817.4
4, 628.

7

4, 434.

4, 233.

4, 025. 8

3,811.7
3,591.0
3, 363.

1

3. 128.

2

2, 885.

8

2, 636.

2, 378.

5

2,112.9
1, 839.

3

1, 657.

5

1, 267.

1

968.2
660.3
343.4
310.7
298.4
285.8
272.8
259.6
246.0
232.0
217.7
203.1
188.1

172.7
156.9
140.8
124.2
107.2
89.8
72.0
53.7
35.0
15.8

61, 675.

8

7, 199. 7

7, 100.

7, 195.

3

7, 503.

9

7, 825. 2

8, 106. 2

4, 290.

7

4, 362.

3

4, 642.

8, 253. 6
8, 577.

1

8, 927. 6

9, 274.

5

9, 652.

5

10, 008.

5

10, 383.

8

10, 752.

5

11, 136.

1

11,455.4
11,785.4
12, 108. 5
12, 347. 5
12, 657.

3

12, 909. 6
13, 190. 7

13, 467. 4

13, 758.

1

14, 037.

1

14,318.1
14, 596. 4

14, 866. 6
15, 142. 6
15,439.2
15,731.6
16, 031. 5

16, 340.

3

16, 659. 7

16,693.4
16, 706. 7

16, 723.

9

16, 737.

9

16, 752.

1

16, 768.

1

16, 784.

1

16,801.0
16,817.0
16, 834.

6

16, 852. 4

16, 869. 2
16,886.3
16, 903. 9
16,925.5
16,941.9
16, 958. 7

16, 978. 4

16, 996.

1

17,014.3

404, 437.

412, 737.

412, 977.

421, 130.

434, 497.

451, 048.

669, 740.

680, 066.

683, 648.

687, 231.

690,811.0
692, 807.

694, 802.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

696, 798.

342,761.2
343,861.6
337,001.6
337, 959. 2

343, 822.

3

352, 548.

1

563, 133.

9

569. 169.

2

568, 388.

9

567, 330.

1

562, 656.

5

556, 75.4
549, 142. 8

541, 864.

3

532, 211.

8

522, 203. 4

511,819.6
501, 067.

1

489, 931.

478, 475.

6

466, 690.

2

454, 581. 7

442, 234.

3

429, 576.

9

416, 667.

3

403, 476. 5

390, 009.

1

376, 250. 9

362, 213. 9

347, 895. 7

333. 299.

3

318, 432.

5

303, 290.

287, 850.

8

272. 119.

4

256, 087.

9

239, 747.

6

223, 087.

8

206, 394.

4

189, 687.

6

172, 963.

8

156, 225. 9

139, 473.

9

122, 705. 7
105,921.6
89, 120.

6

72, 303.

6

64,621.9
58, 250. 5

51, 860.

2

45, 450. 9

39,021.9
32, 571. 5

26, 100.

6

19, 609.

13,094.5
6, 558.

4

1957 53.0
-4.4
-.1
-.6
5.6
7.0

15.8
27.5
33.0
38.5
44.0
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5

53.0
-4.4
-.1
-.6
5.6
7.0

15.8
27.5
33.0
38.5
44.0
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5

290.2
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.6
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5
49.5

1958 _

1959
1960
1961

1962..
1963..
1964..
1965
1966
1967
1968.
1969...
1970 _.

1971

1972
1973..
1974..
1975_
1976
1977
1978_
1979..
1980..
1981
1982
1983..
1984..
1985
1986
1987
1988__
1989
1990-.
1991
1992.
1993..
1994
1995...
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000..
2001
2002..
2003 9 152 9
2004 19, 633.

9

30,112.9
40, 589.

9

51 064 9

2005 384, 605. 45, 832. 9
384, 605. 40, 135. 7

384, 605. 34, 435. 4

384,605.0 1 28.730.7

2006
2007.
2008 61 539 9
2009 384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384, 605.

384,605.0

23, 022. 9
17,312.2
11,596.9
5, 878. 7

72, 010. 9

82, 477. 9
92,941.9
103,401.9
113 857 9

2010..
2011..
2012__
2013

Total 279, 160. 3 384, 605. 384, 605. 2, 496.

3

2, 737. 2, 737. 961, 090. 4 150, 434. 5 810, 655.

8

696, 798. 113,857.9

1 Each figure has been individually rounded from figures computed to the last digit; hence, the sum of the parts may differ slightly from the totals shown.
2 Includes aid from power and municipal water service as well as irrigation net operating revenue.
3 Include aid from power as well as fish and wildlife net operating revenue.



50 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Payout study—Continued

SUMMARY

Storage, conveyance, and power facilities: _ , „ .

Probable re

Reimbursable: *- os' allocation payment

Irrigation.' $384,605,000 $279,160,300
Fish and wildlife _ 2.737,000 2,496,300
Municipal and industrial water service 17,419,000 "17,576,400
Power 292,037,000 '397,565,000

Subtotal _ 696, 798, 000 696, 798, 000

Nonreimbursable

:

Flood control, navigation 48,624,000
Fish and wildlife 11,628,000
Recreation 215,000

Total 757,265,000 696,798,000
Interest on investment '150, 434, 500
Earned surplus 113,857,900

"Includes $157,400 aid toward irrigation repayment.
'Includes $105,287,300 aid to irrigation and $240,700 aid to fish and wildlife repayment.
•Includes $128,877,900 on power investment and $21,556,600 on municipal and industrial

investment.



CHIEF JOSEPH DAM PROJECT

BRIDGEPORT, WASH.

Chief Joseph Dam, a key structure in the

comprehensive irrigation development of the

Columbia River Basin, was constructed by the

Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on

the Columbia River. Irrigation developments

are to be constructed under the act of July 17,

1952 (66 Stat. 753), which provides a basis for

authorization of irrigation works in connection

with Chief Joseph Dam and for financial assis-

tance to such developments from power revenues.

Facilities required to deliver water from the

reservoir will be constructed for each division

developed. The first irrigation development, Fos-

ter Creek Division, has been authorized and
funds appropriated for its construction. Investi-

gations are planned for three additional divisions,

(1) Greater Wenatchee, (2) Okanogan-Similka-

meen, and (3) Methow, Chelan, Entiat, Nespelem
and minor tributaries, development of which would

provide a full water supply to 31,000 acres and a

supplemental water supply to 23,000 acres.

FOSTER CREEK DIVISION

The Foster Creek division, which comprises

Bridgeport Bar, Brewster Flat, and Bluebottle

Flat units, was authorized by Congress on July 27,

1954 (68 Stat. 568), as Public Law 540, 83d Con-
gress, 2d session. Congress on July 17, 1952 (66

Stat. 753), passed Public Law 577, 82d Congress,

2d session, providing the basis for authorizing

irrigation works in connection with Chief Joseph

Dam and for financial assistance to these develop-

ments from power development.

The Foster Creek division is located in Okanogan
County adjacent to the Columbia River in north-

eastern Washington midway between the Wenat-
chee and Okanogan fruit belts. The plan of

development is to lift water from the Columbia
River and supply it under pressure to sprinkler

irrigate 3,961 acres. The principal project fea-

tures consist of pumping plants on the Columbia
River, outlet works from Chief Joseph Dam, a

relift pumping plant, steel-tank equalizing reser-

voirs, and a closed pipe distribution system.

The total estimated cost of the irrigation

facilities of the Foster Creek division, including

allocated costs from Chief Joseph Dam, is

$4,047,900. Following is a tabulation of the cost

and repayment allocation:

Total estimated cost—on site $3, 915, 000

Allocated costs for outlet works, reservoir

capacity, and substation, Chief Joseph

Dam 132,900

Total 4,047,900

Reimbursable costs allocated to irrigation:

Repayment by irrigation water users $1, 944, 300

Repayment by power revenues—on site

costs 2,086, 100

Total 4,030,400
Nonreimbursable costs—fish and wildlife 17, 500

Total 4,047,900

Repayment contracts.—-On June 6, 1956, the

Brewster Flat irrigation district signed a contract

to pay to the United States as its construction

charge obligation $1,276,800.

The repayment contract with the Bridgeport

Bar irrigation district, dated May 21, 1956,

provides for repayment to the United States its

construction charge obligation of $96,400. This

obligation includes $2,400 as the district's share

of the cost of the Chief Joseph substation.

A contract for development of the townsite

area, which is a part of the Bridgeport Bar unit, is

under negotiation. A contract covering develop-

ment of the Bluebottle Flat unit has not been

negotiated.

51



52 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Public Notices and Contracts

1956, June 6: Contract with Brewster Flat irrigation

district to repay an amount not to exceed $1,276,800

in 50 equal annual installments. If the district

board of directors so elects, the amount of the

basic annual installments may be adjusted in

accordance with a formula, mutually acceptable

to the Secretary and the District board of directors,

that will reflect economic conditions pertinent to

the water users payment capacity. A 10-year

development period has been established for all

lands. Annual construction installments shall be

due on or before March 15 of the year following

the last year of the development period.

1956, May 21: Contract with the Bridgeport Bar irrigation

district to repay an amount not to exceed $96,400

in 50 equal annual installments. Annual install-

ments shall become due the first calendar year
following a 10-year development period and shall

be payable on or before March 15 of the following

year. If the board of directors of the district so

elect, the basic annual installments may be varied

in accordance with a formula, mutually acceptable

to the Secretary and the district, that will reflect

the project's economic conditions. The repayment
of the district's obligation shall also be distributed

among the various land classes to reflect their

relative productivity.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 373, 200

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid .0



COLLBRAN PROJECT

COLLBRAN, COLO.

The construction of the Collbran project in

west-central Colorado was authorized by Congress

July 3, 1952 (66 Stat. 325).

The project is designed to furnish an adequate

irrigation water supply to approximately 20,600

acres of irrigable land and to have an installed

capacity for the generation of 13,000 kilowatts

of hydroelectric power. Of the total irrigable

acreage, 2,300 acres would receive a full water

supply and 18,300 acres would receive a supple-

mental water supply. Project features will include

Vega Dam and Reservoir, South Side Canal,

Bonham-Cottonwood pipeline, and the Upper and
Lower Molina powerplants.

The total cost of constructing the project

features is estimated to be $14,190,000.

The authorizing legislation provides that net

power revenues shall be applied to amortization of

the costs allocated to irrigation which are beyond
the ability of the irrigation water users to repay

within a 50-year period. A contract will be

negotiated with the Collbran conservancy district

for the repayment of $1,070,000, the portion of the

irrigation allocation which is within the ability of

the irrigation water users to repay.

The proposed allocation and repayment of

costs:

Total estimated project cost $14, 190, 000

Reimbursable costs:

Irrigation 4, 162, 000

Power 9, 791, 000

Subtotal 13, 953, 000

Nonreimbursable costs:

Fish and wildlife 100,000

Forest Service 33, 000

Colorado River development funds 104, 000

Subtotal 237, 000

Repayment of reimbursable costs for irriga-

tion investment:

From irrigation water users 1, 070, 000

From net power revenues 3, 092, 000

Subtotal 4, 162, 000

For powerplant investment: From power
revenues 9, 791,000

Total reimbursable costs 13, 953, 000

53



COLORADO-BIG THOMPSON PROJECT

DENVER, COLO.

The Colorado-Big Thompson project in north-

central Colorado, located on both sides of the

Continental Divide, was found feasible by the

Secretary and was approved by the President on

December 21, 1937. The first appropriation of

funds was made in the Interior Department
Appropriation Act (50 Stat. 595) passed by Con-
gress August 9, 1937, to initiate work on the project

in accordance with the plan outlined in Senate

Document No. 80, 75th Congress, 1st session.

The primary purpose of the Colorado-Big

Thompson project is to supplement the water

supply for an area currently estimated at 720,000

acres of irrigated land by diverting surplus water

from the Colorado River on the western slope of

the Continental Divide to the eastern slope

through the Alva B. Adams tunnel. The power
potential of the diverted water is utilized as it

drops approximately 2,800 feet down the eastern

slope of the Rocky Mountains between the Adams
tunnel and the foothills storage system. Power
is also produced from the waters stored for replace-

ment purposes in Green Mountain Reservoir on

the western slope.

The principal features of the project are as

follows (the number of dikes is indicated in

parentheses)

:

Reservoirs and Dams

Green Mountain Reservoir and Dam.
Lake Granby Dam and dikes (4).

Willow Creek Reservoir and Dam.
Shadow Mountain Lake and Dam and dike.

East Portal Reservoir and Dam.
Marys Lake and dikes (2).

Lake Estes and Olympus Dam.
Rattlesnake Reservoir and Dam.
Flatiron Reservoir and Dam.
Carter Lake and Dams (3)

Horsetooth Reservoir, dams (4), and dike.

Canals, Conduits, and Tunnels

Elliott Creek feeder canal.

Colorado River improvements (for irrigation).

54

Willow Creek feeder canal.

Granby pump canal.

Alva B. Adams tunnel.

Aspen Creek siphon.

Rams Horn tunnel.

Prospect Mountain conduit (pressure).

Prospect Mountain tunnel (pressure).

Olympus siphon

Olympus and Pole Hill tunnels.

Pole Hill Canal.

Rattlesnake tunnel.

Bald Mountain tunnel (pressure).

Flatiron Canal.

Carter Lake conduit and tunnel (pressure).

St. Vrain supply canal.

Boulder Creek supply canal.

South Platte supply canal.

Horsetooth supply conduit (tunnel No. 1) and Big

Thompson diversion structure.

Charles Hansen (Horsetooth) feeder canal.

Charles Hansen (Poudre supply) canal.

North Poudre supply canal and diversion dam.

Pumping Plants

Granby pumping plant (600 c. f. s.— 186 feet).

Willow Creek pumping plant (400 c. f. s.— 175 feet).Willow Creek pumping plant (400

Flatiron pumping plant (370 c. f. s -240 feet).

POWERPLANT AND TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

Green Mountain powerplant (21,600 kilowatts).

Marys Lake powerplant (8,100 kilowatts).

Estes powerplant (45,000 kilowatts).

Pole Hill powerplant (33,250 kilowatts).

Flatiron powerplant (71,500 kilowatts).

Big Thompson powerplant (4,500 kilowatts).

789 circuit miles of transmission lines.

42 substations.

Construction of the project works has been com-

pleted with the exception of the Big Thompson
powerplant, scheduled for completion in 1959.

Hydroelectric power was initially generated at the

Green Mountain powerplant in May 1943. In-

stalled capacity of all Colorado-Big Thompson
powerplants will total 183,950 kilowatts. Initial

delivery of irrigation water was made to the



COLORADO-BIG THOMPSON PROJECT 55

northern Colorado water conservancy district in

1947.

The United States operated and maintained all

project works as completed until January 1, 1957.

Deliveries of irrigation water were made from

1947 to 1950, inclusive, under contract Ilr-1495

and from 1951 to 1956, inclusive, under contract

I81r-1414, both mentioned hereinafter. Long-

range operations began January 1, 1957, under the

original 1938 contract, as amended. Under the

long-range operation, the United States will oper-

ate and maintain all specific power facilities at no

cost to the district. It will also operate and main-

tain the so-called joint works, the use of which are

shared in the production of power and the collec-

tion, conservation, and transportation of irrigation

water including, among other things, the terminal

storage reservoirs on the eastern slope, the costs of

which will be shared equally by the United States

and the district. The supply canals leading from

the terminal storage reservoirs will be operated and
maintained by the district at no cost to the United

States. Irrigation water will be delivered to the

northern Colorado water conservancy district pri-

marily at the outlet works of Carter Lake and
Horsetooth Reservoirs (terminal storage reser-

voirs) and at the Big Thompson Spillway in the

Charles Hansen feeder canal. The transportation

and delivery of the water from these points to the

district's allottees will be the responsibility of the

district in collaboration with the Colorado State

engineer and the private irrigation districts and
canal companies.

Repayment and water service contracts.-—The
initial contract, dated July 5, 1938, between the

United States and the northern Colorado water

conservancy district provides for the repayment
of $25 million of project construction costs over a

period of 40 years. This contract has been

amended to increase the district's fixed construc-

tion obligation by $1,031,000. It has also been

amended to provide $2,966,370 additional reve-

nues from water rentals, during the period preced-

ing the beginning of the repayment installments,

for application against increases in the construc-

tion costs. The total fixed construction obliga-

tions of the district plus net revenues from water

rentals amounts to $28,997,370. The district will

pay fixed annual water-rental charges through

1961 and fixed annual installments of its construc-

tion charge obligation for the ensuing 40 years.

The United States also has contracted with the

town of Estes Park, whereby the town has agreed

to pay $1,125 per annum in perpetuity for power

losses associated with water diverted to the town

from the project supply. During the conservancy

district's 40-year repayment period, this power-

loss payment will total $45,000.

Contracts

1938, July 5: Contract Ilr-1051 with the northern Colorado

water conservancy district for construction of

Colorado-Big Thompson project. The construc-

tion charge obligation of $25 million is to be repaid

in 40 consecutive annual installments, the first 20

of which shall be $450,000 each; the next 10,

$500,000 each; and the last 10, $1,100,000 each.

1939, November 6: Contract I2r-11555 between the

United States and the town of Estes Park, Colo.,

provides for the use of 500 acre-feet of domestic water

per annum by the town. The construction obliga-

tion, in two parts, is composed of $40,000 to be paid

to the United States in 40 equal annual installments

for credit on the construction obligation of the

northern Colorado water conservancy district, and

$1,705 payable in 40 installments for construction

of the city's tap. The town will also pay to the

United States annually and in perpetuity, for the

right to divert 500 acre-feet annually to municipal

use, $125 as an operation and maintenance charge

and $1,125 for the loss in power production by the

United States.

1947, January 14: Contract Ilr-1495 with the northern

Colorado water conservancy district providing for

temporary deliveries at East Portal Reservoir to a

district pipeline, at a rate of $1.50 per acre-foot of

water. This contract produced earnings totaling

$83,506.50 prior to January 1, 1951, and was

terminated by the contract of December 15, 1950.

1950, July 14: Contract Ilr-1051 with the northern Col-

orado water conservancy district amended the con-

tract of July 5, 1938, by increasing the district's

obligation to cover the increased cost of construct-

ing the North Poudre supply canal system for

gravity service in lieu of the pumping system

originally planned. The district's construction

obligation was increased by $889,000 to a total of

$25,889,000; the increase to be paid in 40 install-

ments of $22,225 concurrently with the original

obligation installments.

1950, December 15: Contract I81r-1414 with the northern

Colorado water conservancy district amended the

1938 contract to the extent of modifying the rates

and conditions under which irrigation water would
be made available pending commencement of the

construction repayment period. Water charges on
a per acre-foot basis to be fixed annually by the

Secretary of the Interior. Net revenues amounted
to $1,303,367 from January 1, 1951, to December
31, 1956, when contract was terminated by con-

tract of September 10, 1956.



56 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

1953, April 8: Contract I81r-1414, amendment No. 1,

with the northern Colorado water conservancy dis-

trict modified the operating provisions of the con-

tract of December 15, 1950.

1954, October 12: Contract 114-1051, Supplement No. 1,

with the northern Colorado water conservancy dis-

trict modified the contract of July 14, 1950, by
increasing the construction obligation associated

with the North Poudre supply canal as a gravity

system in the amount of $142,000. This increase

is to be paid in 40 concurrent installments of $3,550

each. It increased the total of the District's fixed

construction obligation to $26,031,000.

1956, September 10: Contract Ilr-1051, Supplement No.

2, with the northern Colorado water conservancy

district modifies the contracts of July 5, 1938, and
December 15, 1950, as amended April 8, 1954, by
establishing fixed, annual, water-rental payments
in the years 1957 through 1961. The water-rental

collections to be made under this contract total

$1,519,497. It provides for payment December 31,

1962, of the district's initial installment on its

construction obligation contract and establishes

arrangements for water management and project

operation beginning January 1, 1957.

The schedule of water rentals and construction

repayment, northern Colorado water conservancy

district:

Water rentals:

1. Net revenues under contract 114-

1495, January 1947 (1947-50, in-

clusive) $83, 506

2. Net revenues under contract I8r-

1414, December 1950 (1951-56,

inclusive) 1, 363, 367

3. Net water-rental payments to be made
under contract Ilr-1051, supple-

ment No. 2, September 1956

(1957-61, inclusive) 1,519,497

Subtotal—net revenues from
water rentals 2, 966, 370

Construction obligation (contract Ilr-1051

July 1938, amended July 1950, and sup-

plement No. 1, October 1954):

Installments 1962 through 1981 at

$475,775 per year 9, 515, 500

Installments 1982 through 1991 at

$525,775 per year 5, 257, 750
Installments 1992 through 2001 at

$1,121,775 per year 11, 217, 750
Construction payments by town of Estes

Park, 1955-94 140,000

Subtotal district construction obliga-

tion 26, 031, 000

Total water rentals and construction

repayment 28, 997, 370

' Credit to construction obligation of the northern Colorado water con-

servancy district at $1,000 per annum for 40 years beginning Dec. 31, 1955.

City of Estes Park $1, 705

Total repayment 2 28, 999, 075

2 Fixed by revenues actually collected and current contracts. This amount
is $31,925 less than amount estimated for previously prepared payout study

herein.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment l $26, 032, 705

Total matured charges 128

Total matured charges repaid 128

Total matured charges unpaid

1 Represents construction obligation of northern Colorado water conserv-

ancy district and city of Estes Park.

The total estimated project construction cost

is $158,998,545. The allocation is $100,661,583

of the cost to irrigation and $58,336,962 to power,

excluding interest during construction. The total

estimated cost includes $1,355,086 for construction

of the Salida-Gunnison transmission line completed

in 1953, which will eventually be transferred to the

potential Fryingpan-Arkansas project. The proj-

ect water users will repay $26,032,705 over a period

of 40 years beginning December 31, 1962. In

addition, $2,966,370 consisting of annual water-

rental charges in excess of operation and main-

tenance costs will be applied against construction

costs. Power revenues are scheduled to return

$130,817,583 of project costs including $2,205,124

interest during construction. The power alloca-

tion of $58,336,962 is reimbursable with interest.

The Colorado-Big Thompson power system is

linked through a transmission grid with the North

Platte, Riverton, Kendrick, Shoshone, and Mis-

souri River Basin projects in Wyoming. Project

surplus energy is marketed by the Missouri River

Basin project transmission system. A transmis-

sion tie to a Pacific Power & Light Co. line at

Lovell, Wyo., in December 1956, links the system

to the Northwest Power Pool.

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total estimated project cost $158, 998, 545

Interest during construction 2,205,124

Total 161,203,669

Less chargeable to proposed Fryingpan-

Arkansas project 1, 355, 086

Total 159,848, 583

Allocation of reimbursable costs:

Irrigation 100, 661, 583

Power 56, 981, 876

Interest during construction 2, 205, 124

Total 159,848,583



COLORADO-BIG THOMPSON PROJECT 57

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From power revenues:

Costs allocated to power $56, 981, 876

Interest during construction 2, 205, 124

Costs allocated to irrigation 71, 630, 583

Subtotal 130, 817, 583

From irrigation water users: =
Repayment contracts 26, 031, 000

Water rentals 3, 000, 000

Subtotal 29, 031, 000

From other projects 1, 355, 086

Total probable repayment 161, 203, 669

Advance collections were received from the

northern Colorado water conservancy district and

applied to water used as shown in the table below.

Of the collections, 10% or $228,277, was set aside

in a prepayment account, to be applied as offset

against the district's share of cost of operation

and maintenance of joint works during the second

period of operation, which began January 1, 1957.

Fifty percent of the cost of operation and main-

tenance of joint works is allocated to the district.

These consist of all facilities except strictly irriga-

tion facilities, which were operated by the district,

and power facilities operated by the United States.

Water rental accruals and collections prior to

operation of the interim contract were $83,506.

Operation and maintenance collections

Fiscal year

1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

Credit unidentifiable by years.

Net collections >

$44, 910

2 191,237
750, 338
513, 000
318, 757
236, 250

2, 054, 492

Total oper-
ation and

maintenance
costs

$41, 460
178, 587
192,816
243, 237
288, 777
275, 673
146, 492

(1, 142)

365, 900

Allocation to
irrigation

$20, 730
89, 293

104, 582
121, 618
144, 388
137, 836
73, 246

(571)

691, 122

Allocated to
electric

operations

$20, 730
89, 293
88, 235
121,618
144, 388
137, 836
72, 675

674, 775

Excess of
revenues over

irrigation
allocation

$24, 180
(89, 293)
86, 655

628, 720
368, 612
180, 921
163,004

571
1, 363, 370

Net revenues,
cumulative

$24, 180
(65, 114)

21, 540
650, 260

1,018,871
1, 199, 792
1, 363, 367

1 Gross collections reduced ly 10 percent as credit to northern Colorado water conservancy district for use as its share of operation and maintenance dur-
ing early years of operation under basic contract.

2 Includes $8,174 operation and maintenance of Poudre supply canal, 100 percent allocated to district advance.



58 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS
ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

©i-lCO©01-<*cO©0*COCOt:
uot^cooi>o^tO"<j<©o*cN©tor^oi
^ COCO^'f'^COCOCO I NXOO

* COCO CO
© © © © © © © © © © 3) OB OB OB OB OB OB © OS) © © © © OS © OS OS OS OSrrr::rrrr_Tr7-::r;r;rrrrr.--rrr— lO O iO o o w

OB OS OB OS OS OS OS OS

IWNiNMN'
S Tf >* rP

3 co co co* co co co co" co co" ^."0* co" co" co" co" co co co" co"cococo*co"co"co~co"cdco"co co~co"coco'

o»o)o»oio»oioio»oioioioio).oioio:io»oioiojojoioj:o»-- .©OOOO©©©©©©©-© ~ ~ ~ © © CO'OiOiOiOuS'OiOiCiC
ioioio»c>mO"S'Cioioio'0'C'0'nioiotcioio>0'Cic>cioicioia>fl

iO lO >C i^ '

CO "^ ^ ^ "

ill

Ha 9 a
*H x "^ o

^(NINfOOS ^©©©©om©iooio©io©m©»oom©ioom©»n©iot:OOOOOON'ONONusf-OCl'CSCNiONCM^I'rfnOOOOOON^tOOSHCC'OWON'tNCTHMtOCDONONC
)iCO«SO5W»CNO
i io r- os oj ^ SO 00 —t CO

iO OO00 OS

HTfSN
CO^CO©^0^©0 — tO>-HtOO}r^Oir^.Olc0COCOCO©"**, ©'<», © ,'*, ©CO00C0r--Ol

co" ofof —"" —* © ©" os* ©" od ao" r-" r-" so" to" »c *o *** t** co*co"of ofN N N CO ?D CD l

CNOICNCNCNO»O»0SO)O10»OJO10*0101OlO»r

r- oj o os c

--Ho'odt

t^ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo © © © — © — — :

00 OS © OS OS OS OS OS © OS OS OS OS OS OS 'Os 'OS OS OS OS OS _- _ . _- © OS OS O". _ . _ . OS OS ~ _ . OS OS Os OS —. OS OS OS OS
0*010»0*0*OJCNC^OJC^O*0»OJO>.OS]0*OiO*WOJO»OqOIC^CSCNCNOJ01C^

00 OS iO Ot —i O)HCNCONCDC5 ioto©oo©^r^r^r^t^r^i^i>r^^r^r^r^r^r^^i^r-r^r^^r^r^r^r^r^r^r^i^t^r^r^r^r^^h-r^
-* Ov so r / 3
ci oo X 7i so y.

6© l tO CO i-h

?CM >—I i—t i—t i—i tO SO sO — '-0 sO "O SO so so "O "O SO SO CO tO CD tD tC 'O 'O 'O SO so sO so © 'O SO tO '-t lC C iC iO m >CcOi-Hu^^^t-^^r^r^^^^^^^^^^^^r^r^^tT-oioie^c^o^'^iCCOCiOiCiOiCiOiO'

^3

o
e
ft.

I "8

^ CD

C.2

° a

02

w EC

sis

0} c3

S a

P5-°

SO CO CO C
to coco c

3 CO CO CO CO OS

JiOiO»OiOiOtOiO*0*OiOiOiO>OOiOiOiOiOtfS)iCfc
iONXl
©CO iO c

:
I- re OS

3 OS> i-H 5
liS-HNMOl

U © —I iO
D CO OO >C
: to © ©

© — x
ro © r-O O OSCOsOsOsOtOtOCOtOCOCOtOtOsOcOtOtOsOtOsOSOSOtCsO SO tO

r-r^r^r^-tototom

oi r- --' ioONON
OS OS OS 00

OS — X— M OS
oo co r-

Ol to — iO OS
r~rf oj os to
r- r- h- to to

i>-i>-r~t^^t^r^t--t--t^t-r-r~r-t^.r^r^i>-i>-t^t--t~-r^t

o co to to
tO i-H CO to
OS OS CO "**<

to OS OS CO
-h to — CO
Ol SO 00 00

OOO'J'rtNOHOJNi

osr^^osr--i-HcocNr~-
o» OJOl h .-H

tOOHOCJ)HO)-*^0'J'HO»OiOOOJCNQOOOMOOONt'-iOHtor-t^io^coojcoTPcooioosocoto

h->CaeNCOOJ^t>.NCNNOMtOCW*«Tj(r-tOlTt< 0'^"CO»OOS^f'#C
OSCOCO^OOOOCOOOltOOICOtOCOC
lOtOlHTfrHr-TflOOTfNO^r-Cr)-HH-HWMOOMCNiNMONMN'J"
«e I coco^fco-^cocoo5-

1 I rf

0"<*«01©'*fr-©i-'COh-.SOaO©'<J<COCStD»OOtOr-iNiONCi0«CNai
^Tj-Tp-^tOCOOSOOOtOCOOJtOO)

5COOIOIOSCOCOCOCOCO—«CO
to»c^ro<oScocoioocooo

i—i
irs) tO OS tO to

to CO c
to 00 c

5 COCO CO COC
3 00O0 CO OO

icOcocococococococococococococoeo-erOTe re re rerococococococo
: x x 'X x x x x x jr x r r x x x x r /. x x x x x x x x x x x
JiO»0»CiOiCiO>0«OiO'C>0>OtCkO»0>OiCiO'OiOiO^StO'OiO>CiO*OU5

CO =X re
X so

CO o © o
CO CO CO CO
to to to to

© © © ©
COCO CO CO
to to to to

- o
ro s<
SO SO

©© ©© o
. co co -CO' re re

tOtOtOtOtOCOtOcO
©©©ooooooo — orooso©©©©©
©tOtOtO©©©tO©tOtO©©tOtOtOtOtOtOtOtO

.r^r^r^r^t^^r^t>-r^t-^^r^^^t^r^r~i>it^r^r-t^t^r^r^t~i^r»^r-r^

tX'^OOS'OOSMiOO'OMNrHNiCrHrfr-CNO'-iOOCOCXXOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCDfOfXrir-iNXiOXaiOS— cD'OCNNaXI'iOiOrHiOOCO
tOtocot-eotOoicoososcoio©©©co»ooooit-^Hcoi-'i-"-tio

S CN iO **< tO i—

i

i r~- t— co Tf" —

i

lOS-^OiMt-
Ol © © tO Q© CM id© I

©>—i©©©©oo©©o©©©o©©©©©©© © © © © ©©© o; ©
© © ©O QQ© © ©

©©©©©©©©©©OOOOOOOQ©©©©©©©©©
. t^ r^ r— r^ r

J CO CO CO 00 COC

;»CiO»C«sj"2»O'O lJ0^»f3 lO u 1C*^ lO 1J

ss © © © © © os © os ©
sioic^c^C'^ss'OiO'rto

o*cooJ-*.-<'*t<cctoaoicnooi:ccco-'*oj--r-©co©©'©co©ojr-~co©r-io©Tficco© ,w©^ "

©i-H^HiC'^| r-coco©©ioootoo*'Ct— t— coiomw
©--<COOO©©©0000©©0©0©©

ct-1 y_j tj« [-— c*j
OJ © ©O iC

r~ co^ to i

r- r-0B ©
o*coco-

'SiC'J, 'J'00 LOtNr-<—icor— CO — --CONfN^r-'*5©r--^CN©COtO©

h" of of of of ofof of of of of of of of of

oil—<©©co©cocoto©©oicoco©o)©is-r-©oi»o^- ^J,ioco©©oo©©©©©©©©o©©oo
00»OC0 1^l^-CO©CO©»0-*COiO^-'*'©OO^fCOCO^CO©r^COtDCO
osjr~-oo^-'oi©cococot^-i—i©o^*, ^-©©©p^'—(HoioNtOr-•>-*

s

t^. © ^
Ol Tf C© — c

I
-

- - I o© 00 © CO -'

iio^ptOTjioscotoo)r-©f-<
S©COt—iO.-*j"COCOaOCC©CO
i Tf tj« Tf< co co co i-H — t^. r^.

jcocococococococococococococococococococococococococ
- r^. r— r- t^- r^ r^- 1^ t r^r^r-r-r-r-r^t - 1^- t^- r-- r^ t

S CO CO CO CO c
- r- r- t— r- t

iO iO vO t

3 O* CN OJ C
s © ©©C .,.JOJO*OJO»01CNCNCNCN010IC>0©©©©©©0©©©©©©©©©©©©©0©©©C ©o © ©c

oiofofcococo*cso*co"cdco"ro"co"co*coco*co*cocdcdcoco"w

Oco^'otoi:-co©©'-'0*co^»otb
n ©©©©©©OS©©©©©©© ©©o"©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©^



COLORADO-BIG THOMPSON PROJECT 59
OOOOOOOCOI^^h

OoO IQ

CO O OO

OjOCooc 3 CO CO co CO CO CO
- r- r- r»- r- r~ r-

$ id" 40 ic id" m* lq"
) :i ri -j n m mSO O o oo o
fCO CO co"CO CO*CO

OJOOOOOOOOO

cn o

oo o o oSo o 5 o _ -OOOOOO
o o o o
- — o 55 o

S2222?'i2-2 r*:i:,'f ,'cocooooooooooo

NNN0000000

"ChncooiichOOO
O CO iO 00 t-« CO O

to O iO iO iO io 1<

oi" co* co" o" i^T -^r i-T

S3 S3 38 3 S3 ss> a a asoo 66 66 oc oo

o o o o" o" o" o" o" o* o"

t-r-t^t-.r-r-r^.t'.r

oooooooooo

:o o o o o c

£r tr "— **"• *~- r^- r^^- r~-
r^"

COOOCCOOOOOOXOOOOOO

©s a Oi oi oa a aTob aS

oooooooooo

oooooooooo

t*» t^«t>-t^-i^»t^.r-»t^-t^-r-»

»0 »0 »C iO ic iO »C ic" ui iri"

oooooooooo
co co co"co"co"co*co"co*co*co"



COLORADO RIVER PROJECT

AUSTIN, TEX.

Construction of Marshall Ford Dam in Travis

County near Austin, Tex., by the Bureau of

Reclamation was authorized by the Rivers and

Harbors Act of August 26, 1937 (50 Stat. 850).

Primarily a flood-control project, the dam and

reservoir serve also to improve navigation, regulate

stream flow, and provide water for storage for

irrigation uses and power generation. The com-

pleted project cost to June 30, 1956, was

$23,963,881. The Bureau's construction program

is completed.

The dam and reservoir are operated by the

Lower Colorado River Authority of Texas in

accordance with a contract between the authority

and the United States dated March 13, 1941. A
powerplant has been constructed by the authority

at the dam, renamed Mansfield Dam, and they

operate and maintain the powerplant and market

all energy produced.

Repayment contracts.—A determination has been

made that $5,510,500 is the portion of the con-

struction cost to be reimbursed to the United

States. The reimbursement will be accomplished

under the terms of contract Ilr-1262 dated

December 9, 1948, between the United States

and the Lower Colorado River Authority. Re-

payment will be made in 35 equal annual install-

ments of $157,443, with the first installment to

be paid on June 1, 1985.

60

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total project cost:

Marshall Ford Dam and Reservoir $23, 439, 644
Investigations for Hamilton, Marble

Falls, Arnold, and Austin Dams 524, 237

Total 23, 963,881

Allocation of costs:

Reimbursable costs:

Power 5, 510, 500
Contribution toward investigation
of Hamilton Dam 9, 581

Nonreimbursable costs:

Power 4, 956, 542
Flood control (includes improve-
ment of navigation and stream
regulation) 12, 972, 602

Investigations for Hamilton, Mar-
ble Falls, Arnold, and Austin
Dams 514, 656

Total 23, 963, 881

The allocation of Marshall Ford Dam and

Reservoir costs are determined as follows: The
Secretary, pursuant to article 11 of a contract

dated March 13, 1941, between the United States

and the Lower Colorado River Authority, issued

a "Report on Allocation of Construction Costs,

Marshall Ford Dam" dated September 1948 in

which $12,888,636 was allocated to improvement

of navigation, flood control, and stream regulations

and $10,399,267 to generation of power. The
total estimated cost of Marshall Ford Dam was

$23,287,903 in 1948, and the completed cost is

$23,439,644. Allocations have been increased in

the same proportions as those determined in the

1948 report to conform with the finally determined

cost.



COLORADO RIVER FRONT WORK AND
LEVEE SYSTEM

ARIZONA-CALIFORNIA-NEVADA

The Colorado River front work and levee

system was authorized by the acts of March 3,

1925 (43 Stat. 1186, 1198); January 21, 1927

(44 Stat. 1010, 1021); July 1, 1940 (54 Stat. 708);

and particularly the act of June 28, 1946 (60

Stat. 338). The act of Marcli 3, 1925, had as its

objective the reimbursement of the Reclamation

fund for the cost of operation and maintenance of

levees in the vicinity of Yuma theretofore in-

curred, and the payment thereafter of operation

and maintenance costs not to exceed a specified

amount annually. Subsequent acts increased the

authorization and extended the application of

the act to include the Colorado River between

Yuma, Ariz., and Lees Ferry, Ariz. The act of

June 28, 1946 (60 Stat. 338), authorizes appro-

priations to defray the cost of (a) operating and

maintaining the Colorado River front work and

levee system in Arizona, California, and Nevada;

(b) constructing, improving, extending, operating,

and maintaining the protection and drainage works

and systems along the Colorado River; (c) con-

trolling said river and improving, modifying,

straightening, and rectifying the channel thereof;

and id) conducting investigations and studies in

connection therewith.

The work consists of a long-range program of

corrective measures designed to conserve the

waters of the Colorado River, control the move-

ment of sediment, protect communities, protect

transportation facilities, and protect agricul-

tural land by controlling the bed and banks of the

river. Channel alinement rectification, channel

control structures, channel levees, channel revet-

ment, and flood-control levees are used to confine

the river to the designed channel during variations

of discharge.

The major project works include about 43 miles

of flood-control levees along the Colorado River

upstream and downstream from Yuma, Ariz.;

channelization of about 12 miles of the river, with

structures and channel levee, between Needles,

Calif., and Topock, Ariz, (headwaters of Havasu
Lake), and channelization of about 8 miles of the

river, with partially completed structures, up-

stream from Needles in the Big Bend to Needles

Reach; the Palo Verde temporary rock weir

across the river about 12 miles upstream from

Blythe, Calif, (which will be removed upon com-
pletion of the Palo Verde diversion dam); sedi-

mentation survey of Lake Mead; and a continuing

program of the collection of data concerning river

degradation and aggradation, sediment removed
and deposited by the river, and data relating to

the hydraulic characteristics of the river.

The major work in progress is the continuation

of the channelization program in the 23-mile Big

Bend to Needles Reach; studies of the Palo Verde

diversion dam to Imperial Dam Reach; studies of

the Imperial Dam to the southern boundary of

the United States reach; and acquisition of a

floating 12-inch cutter-type hydraulic suction

maintenance dredge.

All project works are maintained by Govern-
ment forces supplemented by contract work where
feasible.

The total actual cost through June 30, 1957, of

operating and maintaining the Colorado River

front work and levee system was $8,150,344.

The completed construction program cost a total

61



62 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

of $9,692,687, including costs transferred from the

Yuma project pursuant to the act of Congress,

September 2, 1950. Also included in the above

construction cost is a program of levee rehabilita-

tion and reconstruction which was completed in

the vicinity of Yuma at a cost of $2,536,711.

Expenditures under the act of June 28, 1946,

and preceding acts are nonreimbursable. How-
ever, the cost of the portion of the flood-control

levees constructed in the Yuma area, which were

required by reason of the construction of Morelos

Dam, has been paid for in part by the Mexican
Government with the settlement of the final

amount still pending.



COLORADO RIVER STORAGE PROJECT

COLORADO-NEW MEXICO-UTAH-WYOMING-ARIZONA

Project authorization

The Colorado River storage project, consisting
initially of four storage units and 1 1 participating
projects, was authorized on April 11, 1956 (70
Stat. 105).

The storage units include the Glen Canyon,
Flaming Gorge, Navajo Dam, and the Curecanti
Dams. Construction of the Curecanti unit is

subject to a finding of feasibility by the Secretary
of the Interior. The storage units will perform
two major and essential functions. They will
regulate streamflow so that water commitments
to the lower Colorado River Basin can be met in
dry periods without curtailment of the develop-
ment of water uses allotted the upper basin.
Also, they will produce much-needed hydro-
electric energy. Power revenues in excess of
costs of the storage units will be available for as-
sistance in the repayment of costs of participating
projects; namely, the costs that are beyond the
payment capacity of the irrigation water users.
Transmission of power to load centers will
be a cooperative effort of existing public and
private utilities in the area and the Bureau of
Reclamation.

Participating projects are Reclamation projects
consuming water allotted the upper Colorado
River Basin and requiring storage replacement and
revenue assistance from the storage project in the
repayment of irrigation costs. The authorized
participating projects include the previously
authorized Paonia project, and the central Utah
(initial phase), Emery County, Florida, Ham-
mond, La Barge, Lyman, Pine River extension,
Seedskadee, Silt, and Smith Fork projects. To-
gether they will provide water for 132,000 acres
)f full service land and 234,000 acres of supple-
nental service land. Repayment of the Eden
)roject in Wyoming (now largely constructed)
vould be completed by the Colorado River

storage project. As provided by the Eden Author-
izing Act of June 28, 1949 (63 Stat. 277), $1,500,000
of the project's costs would be paid by the irri-

gators and the remainder would be repaid by the
Colorado River storage project.

Information on units of the storage project and
the participating projects is summarized below.
Modifications in some of the plans may result
from the definite plan studies that will precede
construction.

Colorado River storage project

The various dams and reservoirs of the Colorado
River storage project will regulate the flow of the
river, thus permitting an expansion of irrigation
and other water use in the upper basin within
the limits of the Colorado River Compact. In
most instances powerplants and switchyards will

be installed at the dams, and transmission lines
will be provided to transmit the power to load
centers. Facilities will be provided as appropriate
for recreation and to mitigate losses of, and
improve conditions for, the propagation of fish

and wildlife. Minor flood control and other
benefits, largely unevaluated at present, are
anticipated from the storage project.

The Colorado River storage project as outlined
in the 1950 report included 10 storage units.
Four of these were authorized for construction
by the act of April 11, 1956 (70 Stat. 105). It is

anticipated that additional units will be authorized
as they become needed. The four authorized units
are the Glen Canyon, Flaming Gorge, Navajo, and
Curecanti. Together they will provide 34,670,000
acre-feet of reservoir capacity and about 1,167,000
kilowatts of installed generating capacity. More
than three-fourths of both capacities will be
provided by the Glen Canyon unit alone.

Glen Canyon unit.—Glen Canyon Dam will be
on the Colorado River in northern Arizona, about

63



64 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

13 miles downstream from the Utah-Arizona

State line and 16 miles upstream from Lee Ferry.

It is the only one of the authorized dams that will

be on the Colorado River proper.

Glen Canyon Dam will be a gravity arch

concrete structure that will rise 700 feet above

its foundation and 573 feet above the river. It

will have a crest length of 1,500 feet. The dam
will be the fourth highest in the world and second

in height only to Hoover Dam in the United

States. The reservoir will have a capacity of

28,040,000 acre-feet. When full, it will cover

about 163,000 acres and will extend 186 miles

up the Colorado River, nearly to the mouth of

Green River, and 71 miles upstream on the

tributary San Juan River. About 6,535,000

acre-feet of the reservoir capacity will be inactive

and will be useful for sediment accumulation, to

protect fish, and to provide the power head at

the dam. A powerplant and switchyard will be

constructed at the dam. The powerplant will

include eight generating units with a total in-

stalled capacity of 900,000 kilowatts. An access

road and a bridge across the canyon about 900

feet downstream from the dam site will be con-

structed to Federal highway standards.

Measures will be taken to protect the Rainbow

Bridge National Monument at one of the side

bays of the Glen Canyon Reservoir.

Flaming Gorge unit.—Flaming Gorge Dam will

be on the Green River, a major tributary of the

Colorado, in northeastern Utah about 6 miles

south and 20 miles west of the corner common to

Utah, Wyoming, and Colorado. The dam will

be a concrete thin arch structure rising about 495

feet above its foundation and about 445 feet above

the river. It will have a crest length of 1,270

feet. The reservoir will have a total capacity of

about 3,930,000 acre-feet and an area of about

42,000 acres. It will extend upstream 93 miles,

nearly to the town of Green River, Wyo. About
330,000 acre-feet of the reservoir capacity will be

inactive. The powerplant at the dam will consist

of 3 generating units with a total installed capacity

of 108,000 kilowatts. A switchyard will be con-

structed nearby.

Navajo unit.—Navajo Dam will be constructed

on the San Juan River in New Mexico, about 34

miles east of Farmington. The dam will be an

earthfill structure about 385 feet high above the

river and nearly 3,800 feet long at the crest. It

will create the Navajo Reservoir with a total

capacity of 1,700,000 acre-feet, of which about

672,000 acre-feet will be inactive. The reservoir

when full will inundate 15,300 acres and will

extend approximately 34 miles up the San Juan
River. Although the outlet works are such that

a powerplant could be installed at a later date, no
powerplant is included in the present plan.

Recreational facilities will be provided at the

reservoir.

The Navajo project (Indian irrigation), when
authorized and constructed will obtain its water

from the Navajo Reservoir. The reservoir will

also provide water, directly or indirectly, for

other potential projects in New Mexico.

Curecanti unit.—The Curecanti unit will develop

storage and power possibilities along part or all of

a 40-mile stretch of a deep canyon section of the

Gunnison River above the Black Canyon of the

Gunnison National Monument and below the

town of Gunnison, Colo. In order to prevent the

inundation of land near the town, the authorizing

legislation provides that "* * * the Curecanti

Dam (now called Blue Mesa Dam) shall be con-

structed to a height which will impound not less

than 940,000 acre-feet of water or will create a

reservoir of such greater capacity as can be

obtained by a high waterline located at 7,520 feet

above mean sea level. * * *" The act also re-

quires that construction shall not be undertaken

until further engineering and economic investiga-

tions have been made and until the Secretary of

the Interior has certified to the Congress and the

President that in his judgment the benefits of the

unit will exceed its costs.

Bureau of Reclamation reconnaissance studies

indicate that a favorable plan, consistent with the

authorizing act, would include a series of four

dams, reservoirs, powerplants, and switchyards.

The developments, in order moving downstream,

would be known as the Blue Mesa, Narrow Gauge,

Morrow Point, and Crystal. Collectively the res-

ervoirs would have a capacity of about one million

acre-feet. The powerplants, with an installed gen-

erating capacity of about 159,000 kilowatts, would

develop a maximum of about 940 feet of static

power head.

The Blue Mesa Dam, located 30 miles down-

stream from Gunnison, would be the largest of

the series in the Curecanti unit. It would be an

earthfill structure about 350 feet high above its

foundation and about 820 feet long at its crest.

The reservoir would have a capacity of about



COLORADO RIVER STORAGE PROJECT 65

940,000 acre-feet at a high-water elevation of

7,520 feet. About 200,000 acre-feet of the reser-

voir capacity would be inactive. The active

capacity would provide the principal seasonal

river regulation for the unit powerplants. Recre-

ational facilities would be provided at the

reservoir.

Investigation and planning of the Curecanti

unit are continuing in more detailed scope as

required by the authorizing act.

Transmission division.—The authorizing act of

April 11, 1956 (70 Stat. 105), provides that project

powerplants and transmission facilities shall be

operated in conjunction with other Federal power-

plants, present and potential, so as to produce tne

greatest practicable amount of power and energy

that can be sold at firm power and energy rates.

To carry out the provisions of the law, a high-

voltage transmission grid will be constructed to

interconnect the plants of the authorized units of

the storage project and to effect interconnection

with other existing Federal powerplants and

utility systems in the area.

The Transmission division includes the high-

voltage lines from storage unit switchyards to

substations at major load centers and points of

interconnection and the substations at those

points. Facilities of the Transmission division

will be extended as necessary to provide inter-

connections with future units of the storage

project and with other Federal plants and to

provide for interconnection of future partici-

pating project transmission lines with the high-

voltage grid. The extent and location of the

high-voltage transmission grid will depend on the

market area requirements for project power, the

desires of power users to purchase project power,

points of interconnection with other systems,

and the final allotments of power to various users.

Participating projects

Participating projects are those which will con-

sume water of the Upper Colorado River system

for irrigation and other purposes and which will

require assistance from power revenues of the

storage project in the repayment of irrigation

costs. An initial group of 11 participating projects

was authorized by the act of April 11, 1956 (70

Stat. 105). These include the Paonia, Smith
Fork, Florida, and Silt projects in Colorado; the

Pine River Extension project in Colorado and New
Mexico, the Hammond project in New Mexico; the

Central Utah (initial phase) and Emery County
projects in Utah; and the Seedskadee, La Barge,

and Lyman projects in Wyoming. The projects

combined will provide water for a total of about

365,100 acres, including about 132,800 acres of full

service land and about 232,300 acres of supple-

mental service land.

Paonia project.—The Paonia project on the

North Fork of the Gunnison River in west-central

Colorado was partially constructed under the

authorizing act of June 25, 1947 (61 Stat. 181). It

was reauthorized by the act of April 11, 1956 (70

Stat. 105), and the entire development was linked

with the basin fund as a participating project.

The project will provide water to 2,200 acres of

full service land and 13,100 acres of supplemental

service land. It will provide incidental benefits

to fish and wildlife, recreation, and flood control.

The Fire Mountain Canal was enlarged and

partially extended under the initial authorization.

Work yet to be accomplished under the 1956 re-

authorization includes construction of the Paonia

Reservoir on Muddy Creek to a capacity of 21,000

acre-feet, further extension of the Fire Mountain

Canal and rehabilitation of critical sections of the

previously enlarged canal.

Pine River project extension.—An extension will

be constructed to the existing Pine River project,

located in southwestern Colorado and northwest-

ern New Mexico about 20 miles east of Durango,

Colo. The extension will provide irrigation water

for about 15,200 acres of full service land, of which

about 1,940 acres are within the Pine River Indian

irrigation project. The extension will involve en-

largement and extension of eight major canals and

ditches diverting from Pine River, a new diversion

dam, and several small distribution laterals.

Smith Fork project.—The Smith Fork project

will be constructed in west-central Colorado along

the Smith Fork of Gunnison River near Crawford.

It will provide water for about 2,300 acres of full

service land and 8,200 acres of supplemental serv-

ice land. Recreational opportunities also will be

provided. Construction features will include the

Crawford Reservoir with 14,000 acre-feet of ca-

pacity, a diversion dam, feeder canals, and

laterals.

Florida project.—The Florida project will be

constructed in southwestern Colorado on the

452404—59-



66 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Florida River. Construction features will include

the Lemon Reservoir with a capacity of about

23,000 acre-feet, a diversion dam, and distribution

and drainage systems. An existing canal also will

be enlarged. The works will provide a full supply

of water for about 6,300 acres of land and a sup-

plemental supply for about 12,700 acres. Opera-

tion of the project also will provide flood control

and some enhancement of fish and wildlife values

in the area.

Silt project.—The Silt project will provide water

for about 1,900 acres of full service land and 5,400

acres of supplemental service land between Rifle

and Elk Creeks in west-central Colorado. The
project also will enhance fish and wildlife values

in the area. Construction features will include

the Rifle Gap Reservoir of 10,000 acre-foot ca-

pacity, a pumping plant, diversion dam and feeder

canal, and laterals and drains. Some existing

works will be rehabilitated.

Hammond project.—The Hammond project in

northwestern New Mexico will divert San Juan

River water for irrigation of about 4,000 acres of

full service land along the river in the vicinity of

Farmington and Bloomfield. Principal features

of the development will be a diversion dam, dis-

tribution canal, pumping plant, and lateral and

drainage systems.

Central Utah project (initial phase).—The Cen-

tral Utah project (initial phase) will be an ex-

tensive undertaking to develop water resources of

the Uinta Basin, a segment of the Colorado River

Basin in northeastern Utah. Part of the de-

veloped water will be conveyed westward for use

in the Bonneville Basin in Central Utah and the

remainder will be used in the Uinta Basin. Reser-

voirs with a total capacity of about 1,663,000 acre-

feet will make water available to about 28,600

acres of full service land and about 131,800 acres

of supplemental service land. Four project power-

plants will have a combined installed capacity of

61,000 kilowatts. Approximately 48,800 acre-

feet of water will be provided annually for muni-

cipal, industrial, and miscellaneous uses. The
project will provide recreational benefits and

will have value in flood and sediment control.

The potential Strawberry aqueduct will inter-

cept flows of Rock Creek and streams west of

Rock Creek. It will convey the water to the

existing Strawberry Reservoir on Strawberry

River which will be enlarged through construction

of Soldier Creek Dam downstream from the

present dam. The existing outlet tunnel from

the reservoir will be enlarged. This tunnel

conveys water westward through the Wasatch
Mountain divide to the Bonneville Basin. In

descending the west slope of the Wasatch Moun-
tains, the water will pass through a series of four

powerplants. In the Bonneville Basin the water

will be used in an area extending from Salt Lake
City south 80 miles to Nephi. Part of the use

will be effected by exchanges involving the waters

of Utah Lake, Provo River, and other streams.

These exchanges will require construction of Bates

Dam on Provo River, Hobble Creek Dam on

Little Hobble Creek, and the Front Dam near

Salt Lake City. Transmission lines will be con-

structed to serve local market areas and to inter-

connect with the main grid transmission system.

New project works to provide water for replace-

ment and expanded irrigation and municipal use

in the Uinta Basin will include Hanna Reservoir

on the North Fork of the Duchesne River,

Starvation Reservoir on Strawberry River with a

feeder canal from the Duchesne River, the Upalco

Reservoir offstream from Lake Fork River, the

Stanaker Reservoir with feeder canal from Ashley

Creek and a service canal (Vernal unit), and

Tyzack Reservoir on Brush Creek.

Emery County project.-—The Emery County

project will be in the headwaters of the San Rafael

River in east-central Utah. It will provide

irrigation water for about 3,600 acres of full service

land and 20,500 acres of supplemental service

land and will provide for recreational opportuni-

ties. Joes Valley Reservoir with a total capacity

of 57,000 acre-feet, a diversion dam, canal, laterals,

and drains will be the principal features of the

project.

Seedskadee project.—The Seedskadee project

will be constructed in southwestern Wyoming
along the Green River below the authorized La

Barge project. Principal works under the present

tentative plan include a diversion dam on the

river, conveyance canals, pumps, and distribution

laterals. Such works will provide an irrigation

water supply for about 60,700 acres of full service

land.

Modifications of the plan to provide storage,

power, and fish and wildlife facilities are being

investigated. As the studies are still incomplete,

however, the modifications are not included in the

project data used in this report.



COLORADO RIVER STORAGE PROJECT 67

Lyman project.—The Lyman project will be
constructed in southwestern Wyoming along
Blacks Fork of the Green River near the Wyoming-
Utah boundary. It will supplement the irrigation

water supply for about 40,600 acres of land.

Bridger Reservoir will be constructed on Willow
Creek to a capacity of 43,000 acre-feet. Other
features will include feeder canals to the reservoir,

return canals to distribute the reservoir releases,

improvement of the Willow Creek Channel,
drainage, and improvement of the existing irri-

gation system.

La Barge project.—The La Barge project will

divert water directly from the Green River in

southwestern Wyoming to provide irrigation

water for about 8,000 acres of full service land.
Project works will include a diversion dam, con-
veyance canal, distribution laterals, and drains.

Summary of irrigation and power data—Colorado River storage project and participating projects

Irrigable area (acres)

Total reservoir
storage capacity

(acre-feet)

Installed
powerplant
capacity

(kilowatts)

Average annual water supply
(acre-feet)

Units and projects

Full service
land

Supple-
mental
service
land

Total
Increase in

usahle irriga-

tion supply

Increase in
stream de-
pletion

Storage units:

Glen Canyon . 28, 040, 000
3, 930, 000
1, 700, 000
1, 000, 000

900, 000
108, 000

576, 000
62, 000
39, 000
14, 000

Flaming Gorge
Navajo
Curecanti

159, 000

Subtotal
34, 670, 000 1, 167, 000 691, 000

Participating projects:
Paonia, Colo 2, 200

15, 200
2, 300
6, 300
1, 900
4, 000

28, 600
3, 600

60, 700

13, 100

8, 200
12, 700
5, 400

131, 800
20, 500

40, 600

15, 300

15, 200
10, 500
19, 000
7, 300
4,000

160, 400
24, 100
60, 700
40, 600
8,000

21, 000 20, 100

45, 450
13, 650
23, 200
10, 100
18, 400

1 175, 200
32, 400

225, 800
32, 500
24, 300

9,800

28, 300
7, 500

12, 900
5, 800
9,300

189, 400
15, 500

110,400

Pine River extension, Colorado and
New Mexico

Smith Fork, Colo
14, 000
23, 000
10, 000

Florida, Colo
Silt, Colo
Hammond, N. Mex
Centra] Utah (initial phase), Utah
Emery County, Utah_

1, 663, 000
57, 000

61, 000

Seedskadee, Wyo
Lyman, Wyo

43, 000
La Barge, Wyo 8,000

14, 200

SubtotaL . 132, 800 232, 300 365, 100 1, 831, 000 61, 000 621, 100 403, 100

Total 132, 800 232, 300 365, 100 36, 501, 000 1, 228, 000 621, 100
— ~

1, 094, 100

JenlrS Utehpr
1

ojert

aVerage
°' 48

'8°° aere "feet annUa"y Wffl be made avaUable for municiPa'- industrial, and miscellaneous uses under the initial phase of the



68 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Summary of project costs—Colorado River storage project and participating projects

[Unit—$1,000]

Units and projects
Total con-
struction
costs i

Expenditures for past investigations

From recla-

mation fund

From Colo-
rado River
development

fund

From Upper
Colorado

River Basin
fund

Construction
costs exclu-
sive of costs

of past
investigations

Annual oper-
ation,

maintenance,
and replace-
ment costs 2

Storage units:
Glen Canyon
Flaming Gorge
Navajo
Curecanti
Transmission division

Subtotal

Participating projects:
Paonia, Colo
Pine River extension, Colorado and New

Mexico
Smith Fork, Colo
Florida, Colo
Silt, Colo
Hammond, N. Mex
Central Utah (initial phase), Utah
Emery County, Utah
Seedskadee, Wyo
Lyman, Wyo
La Barge, Wyo

Subtotal

Total

1 325, 704
66, 591

e 42, 579
6 84, 963
157, 545

4 404
60
6

103
50

615
86
39
97
100

94

3 324, 685
66, 445

« 42, 534
9 84, 669
157, 395

677, 382 623 937 94 675, 728

7,813

5,539
3, 533
7,433
3, 548
2, 441

235, 850
9, 913

25, 470
11,436
1, 816

8

54
29
12
55
63

^335
8 14
41
52
21

49

53
72
22
17
8

1,068
18

410
60
65

185

48
16
65
13

107
306
10

259
1

7,571

5,384
3,416
7, 334
3,463
2,263

234, 141
9,871

24, 760
11,323
1,730

314, 792 684 1,842 1, 010 311,305

992, 174 1,307 2,779 1, 104 987, 033

2, 736
406
24

749
2,367

6,282

23

21
12
16
12
18

1,040
40
183
62
20

1,447

7,729

1 Based on January 1957 price level except tbat bid prices were used where
available and actual costs of past investigations and construction were used.

* Operation and maintenance costs are based on 1954-56 price levels. Re-
placement costs are based on current construction cost estimates and are

figured on a sinking-fund basis at 2H percent interest over 100-year period.

» Includes contribution of $1,635,000 from State of Arizona and $600,000
from Bureau of Public Roads for improvement of Glen Canyon bridge and
access road to meet Federal highway standards.

* Includes $60,000 contributed by city of Los Angeles foi investigation of

Glen Canyon damsite.
• Includes $207,000 to be expended by the National Park Service for rec-

reational facilities at Navajo unit.
8 Includes $452,000 to be expended by the National Park Service for rec-

reational facilities at Curecanti unit.
' Includes $62,000 contributed by the State of Utah and private groups,
s Includes $1,000 contributed by the State of Utah.



COLORADO RIVER STORAGE PROJECT 69

Summary of cost allocations and repayment—Colorado River storage project and participating projects

[Unit—$1,000]

Construction
costs

Reimbursable
interest during
construction

Total
reimbursable

cost

Determination of reimbursable project cost:

Project cost
Less nonrepayable items:

Colorado River development fund 2, 779
Contributed fund 2,358

Allocable project cost
Less nonreimbursable allocations:

Flood control 2, 641
Recreation 2, 433
Fish and wildlife 529

Reimbursable project cost
Plus reimbursable cost of Eden project 8, 191
Less costs of Central Utah project reserved for repayment with

ultimate phase of project 5, 750

Total costs reimbursable from scheduled revenues
Reimbursable cost allocations and scheduled repayment: =====

Irrigation cost allocation:

Payable by irrigators 31, 612
Payable from power revenues 284, 985
Payable from conservancy district tax 8, 443

Total irrigation allocation and repayment
Power allocation (payable from power revenues)
Municipal and industrial water:

Allocation (payable by water users)

Total reimbursable allocation and repayment
Surplus revenues accumulated to end of 85th year of operation (year

2046) 775,528

992, 174

5,137

987, 037

5,603

981, 434

2,441

49, 427

983, 875 49, 427

325, 040
614,416

44, 419

46, 971

2,456

1, 030, 861

2, 441

1, 033, 302

325, 040
661, 387

46, 875

983, 875 49,427 1, 033, 302



COLUMBIA BASIN PROJECT

EPHRATA, WASH.

The Columbia Basin project was begun with the

allocation of NIRA funds pursuant to title II of

the act of June 16, 1933. The project was
specifically authorized by the Rivers and Harbors

Act approved August 30, 1935 (49 Stat. 1028).

The Columbia Basin Project Act of March 10,

1943 (57 Stat. 14), reauthorized the project,

bringing it under the provisions of the Reclama-

tion Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187).

Primary purposes of the project are (1) irriga-

tion, (2) power generation, (3) river regulation,

and (4) flood control and navigation, with addi-

tional secondary benefits in recreational develop-

ment. Irrigation of 1,029,000 acres is planned

ultimately. Water is being provided the initial

600,000 acres under a 10-year program, 1952-61,

inclusive. Generators are installed with a com-
bined nameplate capacity of 1,974,000 kilowatts.

Major project features include the Grand
Coulee Dam; Franklin D. Roosevelt Lake, 151-

mile reservoir behind the dam; Grand Coulee

pumping plant and powerhouses; Grand Coulee

Equalizing Reservoir, 27-mile storage reservoir;

four earth-fill dams; and a number of major and

minor canals, laterals, tunnels, and siphons.

At present all features are operated by the

Bureau of Reclamation pending further develop-

ment of the project.

The output of the Grand Coulee powerplant in

excess of project requirements is marketed by the

Bonneville Power Administration.

Repayment contracts.—Repayment contracts

have been negotiated with the three irrigation

districts. In addition, a number of individual

contracts have been negotiated between the

Government and the owners of part-time units for

repayment of construction costs for the special

irrigation systems to serve these units.

70

Contracts

1945, October 9: Contract No. Ilr-1444 with South
Columbia Basin irrigation district for repayment of

construction cost of irrigation system for lands in

the district up to a maximum of $33,700,000.

Repayment in 40 years following 10-year develop-

ment period upon making first water available.

1945, October 9: Contract No. Ilr-1442 with East Colum-
bia Basin irrigation district for repayment of

construction cost of irrigation system for lands in

the district up to a maximum of $37,800,000.

Repayment in 40 years following 10-year develop-

ment period upon making first water available.

1945, October 9: Contract No. Ilr-1443 with Quincy-

Columbia Basin irrigation district for repayment of

construction cost of irrigation system for lands in

the district up to a maximum of $24,900,000.

Repayment in 40 years following 10-year develop-

ment period upon making first water available.

Various dates: 56 contracts negotiated with owners of

part-time farm units in irrigation block No. 2 for

repayment of special construction costs to a total

of $26,168. Repayment in 10 years from date of

contract.

Various dates: 33 contracts negotiated with owners of

part-time farm units in irrigation block No. 701

for repayment of special construction costs totaling

$17,063. Repayment in 10 years from date of

contract.

Various dates: 51 contracts negotiated with owners of

part-time farm units in irrigation block No. 41 for

repayment of special construction costs totaling

$39,490. Repayment in 10 years from date of

contract.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Part-time

Irrigation farm unit

districts owners Totals

Total value of contracted repayment.. $87,465,000 $82,721 $87,547,721

Total matured charges.... 68,230 68,230

Total matured charges repaid 68,000 68,000

Total matured charges unpaid 230 230

The total estimated cost of the project is

$756,055,000. In a report by the Bureau of

Reclamation and the Bonneville Power Admin-



COLUMBIA

istration (H. Doc. No. 172, 79th Cong., 1st sess.),

the cost of construction has been allocated among
the several purposes of the project and the part
of the Government's investment that is to be
returned from various revenue-yielding sources.
The allocations of costs are as follows:

Reimbursable costs:

Irrigation $561) 236) 70o
Power

192) 304i 860
Special distribution systems 1

( 000, 000

Subtotal 754) 541j 560
Nonreimbursable costs-

Navigation and flood control 1, 000, 000
Spillway lighting, Grand Coulee Dam. '

200,' 000
Contributions

:

State of Washington 313 440

Total..
756, 055, 000

BASIN PROJECT 71

It has been determined tentatively that the
irrigation district water users will pay directly

approximately $87,465,000, or an average of $85
per irrigable acre in construction charges. Other
sources and amounts scheduled for repayment are
included in the following:

The repayment of reimbursable costs:

Power revenues:

Electric plant investment $192,304 860
Irrigation plant investment 473, 77 1 700

Subtotal
666) 076i 56Q

Irrigation water users 87, 465 000
Irrigation water users (part-time farm

units)
1( ooo, 000

Total __ 754j 541; 560



72 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

03
h-. a

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

*i *" s

Q.CD

NNNMHOSOMO«ONOOO^t, ^, «O^HO!NHNNH»OH05NO* lOiflnOOiOiCiO>'5iOiOWifl'CiO'COWOWiO«5HH

MO)0»HHCOiHU:N!O^^NaNON^OOOa00^05N(N«COO»CON«««iC^^^OON«05P5NHTfCONtO©«t^--'iJ<^«
^*00"*©M*Os'N^NNOfoOO)*W*C^*®V*iC*o"*^"^NtD^ddciWdcodoOJN^H*^©MO«^<HCiiH^iXNCO^ONMfflMoBwNiC»r-t-C'NiC-HC--Ntr5iflOO-)'ro'l'iCC -J* O O M n t X N DO O -h M f iC © Oi "1©OCOiHOiMOiCCXNfflN^iHOCO^«OOOVrtS^«^^ONTl'0^0>W©OOOi-^0>h-««NOOO©VNOO»t^
od co oo as coos as o"<-*oo* m*co o rf «Sno n ^f to as eg «dc£oi^aoc<ic5c}cc&^tt^cic6&^~o>t^^m^cG&^c*&t^^tty~G*&^o$'W MHW«CO^^*^CIOiCOiOO©ONNNMCONNSNNN©©tD©©iOu:iO»nOV'("^'*^«Mrtn6lNNN

OffiWNcccc'Ti''ooD'^'ScftN»ooNNcocooNNMciO'i; r-CDOOCCwr. — - i - o o o o o o ZZ ZZ O O' O O^ O O O O O O On0101HH(0Hu;N«)V'i)(M»NOW'0N00N0)W»OOt«:OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCCC O O O' o o o o o o o o o
^oo*^ocoosr^^hC^CT*coas*iocd'#oo*oo*oo*oo"^o id»c"id»o
S!D M O « - tn iO -1 rf 00 N N 1Q Q MM O; C CI C OO N - O O N C C C - T '- '- O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O '^COOO00pH01CCC6m00N05NMr-^C(X)Mr0©CftOC0NC0N00Q0M, *^^M, ^Tp^^v^V^*^Tr^V^*V^^^^
c©oo"oo""os*oo*os*os*o*"*oo"^oo*"oco"udi^o~eN"^"^OM
«r> rHi^C^fOCC^^^^^O^^^^OI^Nt^OOOOOOOOOOCOCOCOCOCOOOOOOOCOOOGOCCCOGOOOCOW

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOW1'C1| HO!NHNNHiOHO)NO ,f^ |OMOO)iOiOiCiOiO>0'OiOiOiCiOWifl'OiO>OnHH
to » tc n <h ci n oo « n m o O »o ® a-, n to o c 3i ^- « ?) :i ri ?i *i :) :i :< ?i ?i ri n n ?) ?i n n c «
owinoc!-ij'o ,*«!0'tioNicNT)«icvO'Hico'i, <cococ©«;cc-j:cca:cccw©cioo
ih* ih ph v" »o* o"o> n c^* as cc* p- n O) N * 'fl d m*"n rt © d *dto tc c d cdd d d *' c* -* -' -" oocd"^5 *o
-h h h h or n ic h ic :. : i ^ ; ^ - x t : i r. c -r r- -, /. / r x x x x a x x x 3: x x x x oo r- r-
«« WW^tDNQOOHNWVI'lOlCtONOOOOiHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHrt

rH »H P-i rH i-TM H r-*" .-" .-*" rH pH fH C-f 0* CN* CS N CN*"N M*N N N N N N N N W*N N

S-3

5 |'§a|£2S

" to 03 -*» .is o^'jQ

3 Sx: 2 «« 01

Q— ".fa

5*

CO

0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

r3 5S

03 s

0000O^WNO^*HT)iiOO©M^N^«^^ffi01NiON^OOOO^^^^^W^^^'C'O'C>0'0»CiOiCOi0iOiC"5>0'OifliC>CNO00 lO1*NHp5QOO [OCO1"£flO«ONOIMl0fCP5MOOOOHHHf-IHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHC0(»M'*C00NT}'5iBo0)(XI0i00«N«NONM^H©NWNNNN^OCP100^O©NC0TrOCN00M'OffiN00^O©N

NONwNNM^rC^WCDCOVWNI»a'HN«piOO^CC^NNNNa*OOlX^NNOtCCiiO^«Tr^^
ton^"d^sdw*Mdoow*ddd'Hco^*cod^c^N*"^V'dm«m^**^^*OWO^00OWM^CN»a^NM'©»ON')'NNNNN(0>0*»NHOaQ0N«0O^»C,»i-iOa>XN'-C«irMNH

"is

«

coooo^wcso^^"^»ootocoor''--*j<*oioiocoost,*>*oc<i*ooooooooooooo 0000000000000000000
Ci 'C X' "" f 1 CO — O' O- *C --Z ZZ: -r --Z Ti ZZ rOMON'OmcOWOwCCCOC O' O' O O O OOO OOOOO OOOOOO OOOOO
Q0 00WO»INTl'aJCOCiM05M(OWiONON00Mti-iCNCQNNNNr-NNNNNNNSNNNNNNNNNNh.NNNNNNN
co"^oscor^co*cso*^T*c*odcs*^o*cdtd.-" t»*'cd'<d'-tt*co cidH «-Tpn'r^w^^r^r^r^r^^r^^^^^f^r^r^^^r^^r^r^r^r^^^r^r^lr^CiiHUltC^^^CO^N^oONNO^'^MtOtOtO'^^N^NOONNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNh-NNNNNNt^NNNNNNNN(3)NpHNNMN.m^^©n^ONaia'HN00HOio4«^NNNNNNNNNNNNNt>-NNNNNh-N
»V^*d«V*dNHd»odcdH»o(»d*NNV^*Ndw«nw«co«^^^^"'fViO^ffi'OOOOINM'^CNMOJ'-C-I'VOXCN^SSNNNNNr.NNSNNNNNNNNNNNNNr.NNNNNN
Cr? r^rHC3C^CSCNNCSCSCSCOCOCOCOCO^^^Tj«^^^^Tt<^^^^M«^^Tr^^Tr«Tr<^^

NH«tONCOM05(0*000
aoor-cocNca^oocsooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo-NWO«©0!Oi«r:O lO «C (O tO "O -0< rH CO

3 co co Tf as co c
h -^ GO »0 CO CO C
)N05(DOCOt

[epi-icg

. CD 00"^

COCOOpHtDVNh.OOOJ'-itCW'O^Tl'Nh.fOh.WOOtHrHCOfOtONN^
n *"w* 00* to* "o dd to n'w to*dn d >o d op"dn 00* o> --<* i-Tds co* 0*n dO^C0C0C6^(»'H(0N«NC»Offl00t0QClci00C0iNi0iO-H?:(DCB«5'0MCN«a^rHOONINO)'HOOCOO'-iO»OOCfiNiC«COOONCO©CO'*C)
r^cooo'r^Tc^fp-coc^^pMcdo^^o^oo'pH^r^o^^oo'o0©0©NNOi^N«rtHrtCOtONHiHOOiC)OONO(IiCVfON'H

co as co
1-- co r-ONO)

I^OCOcDCNNasoONOOOOOOOQOOQOOOQQQQOOQQQQOOOOOQQOQOOOQOOOO'tOOiiHNNnN«XNOHNHC3MiOH«0 ,J, C'r--'3 OOOOOOOOOO 000000 o o o o o o o o o
coes^^^oONO^cor^ocoocoo^^Noo^oxoooocococoaoccooaoxooaoaoaoaoaooooo

S o S O1 S
CO 'X 00 00 CO

iSS-s

»n co cd©ot©NtO os«coscot^O'*'ascoco(Ni,- ,^'0SH^§^S^*iSdddddQ9Q9e99Q99s5985l899S9l9ONN»5tONNCOCOtOCOtOtOCO««tOtOCOfOtOtOCOtOCOtOtOtOWtOtOCOtOfO
OOOOO
CO CO CO CO CO

INWWNCiWWNWC'IWWnCNWWiNCNNiNCNWN: » CN CN t>» (N OJ
s as as os as cs

it

« II

C^O>Cv*0SCDOTf'00CDCD'C ,tj'0S<-'M'O"tiCqCSO0SC0<: 'Ot^.t^OOOSCOtDOCNOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOlOOOOOOOOOOO

NMiCt-N^tooao>ONapHC5iCNNpe.
OO^OO^OStDCOCSOSOOOCOCOOSTj«CxltOOS'TpOOTt'OOCO'-iC. _n00NV^0iC0N00t0r^WW©WW«ON'ONOC0'?06r-c0CD0iN»O0S
CO «HNN ,*»O^^'^, »OtOO»0iC»O>C«D©i©ONh.NN00000000Cftail'

Tl'pH©QQNCOtC'fai«fOCOiopiOCBN'«r5fOtOXiNOO:COai©»tO©i50JHCO»ONiCC:tOON»00^'-00«:'0*C'HC'CJO©
Nd«^"v*N*crfN — d^*N*^*— ccVNto'dddus*— o*dc
£3*°!^S*SlP*292i2t9*^SS v **??'9 (J*?!i2*^ cS*2 ;

"''
COOS CD fH

Sooob"rHO»coS«oiSfOfobCiN^eO'HdsN^c^boo^foo
^* CS M M Of C^"M « CO CO CO CO* CO" CO* "d* CO CO CO CO'tO*CSC,"NNN-i-"H*H

3-3" 00
SlNtOSon

tU3 W NNNtO-HONOWOfOONCOiWiOi-'(00)SNi<h»00©CHO'^'O'O'-iNOOO'OOJNN;
SOOOQC ?8SS8SgSSSSgi ;888S8

HHHtOO'J'tC'OCOtOONJO^OOt*n-")'NOOQt>OOiCC,l'HCia>N>Ou
;rOcDCMp-«»iJ<t-CCCSCO-9'»Ci'CtO«

:ic«s>o'C'cio>oic<oiC'O iC"S*o
oxwohp-c )C0C005C£C5OOOOOOOOO0OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOC

^^cdi^coos^i-HMco^^^^acasQ.--Meo-4'^w^cb
c^c^c^osoasoososasososcftc^osososososasoscnosoc^c^c^osc^ososososasosososasascso



COLUMBIA BASIN PROJECT 73
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOiO

cD tC ^« - ?; ~ r. r- ?i 'M i- 10 c-i ino (M c m ^ » o
o"n»»o cm" •***" gTio o"o ** <m* oT r-"o —Too -p"©«© -h >n

CNWOOONCD^mHOO>QOOONOtOiCtfWP5NO
efle^w T-Ti-TtH rtH»HHoddd o* o"o"o o o"o o

^•OTfO^'-ON'J'QtOtDNtOOOMINWNQcDOOO ^ "fl" —' O NMMCM-H^r l- 3 — — roocoOlNOQMWOJOiNCDNOINHMCntNCOOOH
co"o o oi" c*fco od oo" go" co" *" r-""co

—*" ©" co" -h -** <o<o"
i- 1 - r^ o x — r- x Mh>i»o»nSe4NHea
o x* -~Cff ei—" oTco r--"© u$* co cn cTi-h i-T

©0©00©000©0000©00©©QO©8-or : - — — ~ — o o — — © o o © o © o oooooooooooooooooooooo
»n ic ic* io ic it! io*o it'o in* ui m" >o" m" >o o >fl* io >c* io io© © — © tr \z ~z -— 'z: © © © © © © © © — © — © ©

r-T r-T r-T iC r-" r-" r-T r-C r,* r-T r-T r-T r^" r-T tC t^T t-C |C t--" r-T r-~t—

"

OOCOCOQOCOc»(X)C»COCOCOCOGOCOCOCXiCOaOaOQOGOCO

"f O ^"- X>Cr-(OC
. . J CM t- iC C-i iO OB CN '3 CO pH go0>ONiiiOHNQHHOOeQHOHtDvO<OH

-HFHOOONiC'tfCN-HOOjaONNCDiCTfcfCOCNrH

ooooooooooooooooooooo»n

ON00fOC0tNC»'J'o3cN00^O--CNXTfOCO
« O f O) 'f X«NWN-i'r'C'OOti3«CCMN

C- © CI Oiirci >:. i_- -XfiOI-MOcD
r*-t-»t>.<o©©»okoior»<<«a««*coeoeoc*

oaooNvio^ieoN

-r-r^t--r^r^r~r— r-r-.i-*.r~t»-t»-r-.r-r

" BO CO 60 TO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO
- r- 1-~ t-* r- r^ t^ t* i^ t- i~ r^ r^ r- r- r» i* r- t—

oooooooooooooooooooooo

©ooooooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooooooo© © - - -- - © © © -z -z © © -z -z © © -z © -z © -z ©X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X x.

©©©©© o © o^ ©©©©©- c © © o © © © o
COCOCOCOCOCOrOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCO

oooooooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooooooo

: — O C -333;30000000C

ooooooooooooooo ooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooo

:oooooopoooooooooo(NMCNNNWCNCNCNINNNINCNWWIN



CRESCENT LAKE DAM PROJECT

BEND, OREG.

Reconstruction of Crescent Lake Dam and

appurtenant outlet works to Crescent Lake, in

Deschutes County, Oreg., was authorized by the

1955 Interior Department Appropriation Act (68

Stat. 361) on July 1, 1954.

The project works to be replaced under this

program consist of a dam and appurtenant works

with intake openings screened for protection of

fish. These works will provide the project with a

reservoir storage capacity of 86,000 acre-feet

which, when added to other existing water supplies,

will insure a dependable total supply to about

6,650 irrigable acres in the Deschutes County
municipal improvement district, which was origi-

nally organized as a State project under the Carey

Act in 1902.

The total construction cost of the work is esti-

mated at $297,000. Costs of previous surveys

and investigations in the amount of $23,000

increases the total reimbursable cost allocated

to irrigation to $320,000, and is established as the

district's construction charge obligation.

The United States will operate Crescent Lake
Dam during the construction period. On com-

74

pletion of construction, the district will operate

and maintain the entire project works.

Contract

1954, September 20: Contract 14-06-100-566 with the

Deschutes County municipal improvement district

to pay to the United States the actual cost of

reconstruction in an amount not to exceed $320,000.

Payout schedule.—The district is to repay

its construction charge obligation in 40 equal

annual installments, the first payment being due

on December 31, 1957, or December 31 of the

first full calendar year following the year in which

the Secretary provides a notice. However, should

the district so desire, the annual installments may
be paid in two equal amounts, one to be paid on

or before December 31 of the year in which the

payment accrues, and one to be paid on June 30

of the following year.

The summary of status of repayment con-

tract:

Total value of contracted repayment $320, 000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid



DALTON GARDENS PROJECT

COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO

Rehabilitation of project works on the Dalton
Gardens project in Kootenai County, Idaho, was
authorized on July 31, 1953, by the Interior

DepartmentAppropriations Act (67 Stat. 261, 266).

The rehabilitation program will provide the

project with an adequate water supply at suffi-

cient pressure for sprinkler irrigation of 944 acres,

comprised principally of part-time farm and
suburban residence units.

The project features include two centrifugal

pumps having a capacity of 3,000 gallons per

minute, 800 feet of steel intake pipe, a steel

storage tank with 150,000-gallon capacity, approx-

imately 2,950 feet of steel supply lines, and a

distribution system of about 11 miles of steel

pipe.

Costs of rehabilitating the project works

through June 30, 1957, equaled $258,660, against

the estimated total of $270,200, all of which is

allocated to irrigation and is reimbursable.

The Dalton Gardens irrigation district operates

the project works.

Repayment contract.—The Dalton Gardens irri-

gation district signed a repayment contract

dated April 26, 1954, to pay to the United States

the actual cost of the repair and rehabilitation of

their project works in an amount not to exceed

$270,200. This amount includes $2,200 for actual

costs of past surveys and investigations, and is

established as a part of the district's construction

charge obligation.

A 2-year development period has been estab-

lished, starting January 1, 1956. The first annual

construction installment is due on or before

December 31, 1958.

Contract

1954, April 26: Contract 14-06-100-417 with the Dalton
Gardens irrigation district to repay $270,200, the

estimated cost of rehabilitating project facilities,

in 40 equal annual installments or, at the district's

option, in 80 equal semiannual installments.

The summary of status of repayment contract:

Total value of contracted repayment $270, 200

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

75



DESCHUTES PROJECT-North urn,

BEND, OREG.

A finding of feasibility for the Deschutes project

was signed by the Secretary of the Interior on

September 24, 1937, and approved by the President

on November 1, 1937, under provisions of the Fact

Finders' Act of December 5, 1924 (43 Stat. 672,

701). Construction of Haystack Dam and equaliz-

ing reservoir was authorized by act of Congress on
August 10, 1954 (68 Stat. 679).

The primary purpose of the project is to provide

storage and distribution facilities for 50,000 acres

of new land in the North unit in Jefferson County
and to furnish supplemental water to about 52,000

acres in established irrigation districts. Principal

features include the Wickiup Dam and Reservoir in

Deschutes County, North Unit Main Canal, and
lateral system, and one additional unit to the

Pacific Power & Light Co.'s Cove power plant to

provide replacement power for that lost in its

Bend powerplant during the storage season as a

result of storage of winter flows in Wickiup and
Crane Prairie Reservoirs. In connection with the

construction of the project, it was necessary to

reconstruct the Crane Prairie Reservoir in

Deschutes County.

The total estimated cost, including $151,786 for

funded charges, is $14,288,000. The entire

amount is reimbursable except for value of work
performed by the Civilian Conservation Corps,

Civilian Public Service, and Selective Service

System. This work amounts to $1,617,75s. 1

Construction of the North unit of the Deschutes
project will be finished upon completion of Hay-
stack Equalizing Reservoir.

North unit facilities have been operated and
maintained by the North unit irrigation district

since January 1, 1955.

1 The Acting Attorney General's decision of September 7, 1937, holds that a

Federal Reclamation project may be constructed partly by the use of money
from the Reclamation fund and partly with nonreimbursable funds from
other sources.

76

Repayment contracts.—An amendatory contract

approved by act of August 10, 1954 (68 Stat. 679),

has been entered into with the North unit irriga-

tion district to pay the reimbursable construction

costs of the North unit up to $12,130,000. Re-
payment is scheduled over a 78-year period.

The Central Oregon irrigation district has

agreed to pay $400,000 in 78 semi-annual install-

ments, or approximately $10 per irrigable acre

for the reconstruction of Crane Prairie Reservoir.

The Arnold project and Crook County Improve-
ment District No. 1 are obligated by interdistrict

agreement to repay Central Oregon irrigation

district for apportioned parts of Crane Prairie

Reservoir reconstruction costs.

The Pacific Power & Light Co. has agreed to pay
$67,938 for work performed by the Bureau in

improving its facilities. Payments began in 1942

and will be completed in 1985. County of Jef-

ferson is obligated to repay $123,667 for the

county's share of the cost of construction of road

crossings. Payments began in 1952 and will be

completed in 1982. The city of Prineville has

completed payment of $10,679 for a concrete

siphon built by the Bureau.

The city of Culver made a lump sum payment
of $876. The city of Madras will repay $24,000

in 40 annual installments. Payments began in

1955 and will be completed in 1994.

Repayment of Haystack Equalizing Reservoir

began in fiscal year 1957 and will be completed in

about 78 years.

Contracts

1938, January 4: Contract with North unit irrigation dis-

trict (formerly Jefferson Water conservancy dis-

trict) for construction of North unit of project at

estimated cost of $8,000,000, payable in 78 equal

semiannual installments. Secretary may provide

for smaller payments during early j^ears and larger

installments in later years.



DESCHUTES PROJECT 77

1939,

1939,

1941,

1942,

1945,

1949,

1952,

1954,

August 5: Contract Ilr-1143 with Central Oregon

irrigation district for reconstruction of Crane

Prairie Reservoir at estimated cost of $400,000,

payable in 78 equal semiannual installments.

November 21: Contract with Pacific Power & Light

Co. for $67,938, payable in 40 equal annual install-

ments.

October 1: County of Jefferson Contract I56r-77

for $123,666.78.

June 2: Contract l56r-85 with city of Prineville for

concrete siphon, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments.

September 5: Contract with North unit irrigation

district. Increased maximum obligation of the

district to $9,500,000.

October 26: Contract with North unit irrigation dis-

trict. Increased maximum obligation of the dis-

trict to $11,050,000, to be repaid in 40 years.

May 6: City of Culver, Contract I74r-1756 for

$876.06.

February 13: Contract 14-06-W-71 with North unit

irrigation district. Increased maximum obligation

of the district to $12,130,000, to be repaid in approx-

imately 78 years. Annual assessments will begin

in 1957 and will be varied by the "normal and per-

centage" plan plus parity.

1954, April 8: City of Madras, Contract 14-06-100-357

for $24,000.

The allocation of costs:

Total estimated project cost $14, 288, 000

Reimbursable:

Water users (including cities and
counties) 11, 919, 207

Pacific Power & Light Co 67, 938

Sale of surplus energy during irri-

gation season 447, 366
Contributions 140, 583

Miscellaneous revenues 95, 148

Subtotal 12, 670, 242

Nonreimbursable (SSS, CCC, and CPS
work) 1, 617, 758

Total 14,288,000

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $12, 757, 160

Total matured charges 296, 530

Total matured charges repaid 296, 530

Total matured charges unpaid

Construction repayment history—Central Oregon irrigation district

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1939 $400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000

1940
1941
1942. .. . .._
1943 $10, 256

10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256

$10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256

$10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256

$10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256
10, 257
10, 256

$10, 256
1944.. 20, 513
1945
1946

30, 769
41, 026

1947 51, 282
1948 61, 538
1949 71, 795
1950 82, 051
1951 92, 308
1952 102, 564
1953 112,820
1954 123, 077
1955
1956
L957

133, 333
143, 590
153, 846

Total ... 153, 846 153, 846
153, 846

153, 846 153, 846
Collected..

Uncollected..



78 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Pacific Power & Light Co.

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1941 ... $23, 760
23, 760
23, 760
23, 760
23, 760
23, 760
39, 362
67, 938
67, 938
67, 938
67, 938
67, 938
67, 938
67, 938
67, 938
67, 938
67, 938

1942 . . $594
594
594
594
594

1,374
1,785
1,699
1,698
1,699
1,698
1,698
1,699
1,698
1,699
1,698

$594
594
594
594
594

1,374
1,785
1,699
1,698
1,699
1,698
1,698
1,699
1,698
1,699
1,698

$594
594
594
594
594

1,374
1,785
1,699
1,698
1,699
1,698
1,698
1,699
1,698
1,699
1,698

$594
594
594
594
594

1,374
1,785
1,699
1,698
1,699
1,698
1,698
1,699
1,698
1,699
1,698

$594
1943.. .. 1, 188
1944 1, 782
1945 - 2, 376
1946 2, 970
1947 4, 344
1948 6, 129
1949_. . . 7,828
1950 9, 526
1951 ..__.___. 11, 225
1952 .. . 12, 923
1953 _ ._. 14, 621
1954. . 16, 320
1955- 18,018
1956 19, 717
1957 21,415

Total 21, 415 21,415
21,415

21,415 21,415
Collected..

Uncollected .

Construction repayment history—City of Prineville

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1946. $10, 679
10, 679
10, 679
10, 679
10, 679
10, 679
10, 679
10, 679
10, 679
10, 679
10, 679

1947- $1,068
1,068
1,068
1,067
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068

$1, 068
1,068
1,068
1,067
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068

$1, 068
1,068
1,068
1,067
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068

$1, 068
1,068
1,068
1,067
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068
1,068

$1, 068
1948. - 2, 136
1949
1950 .

3,204
4,271

1951. . .- 5, 339
1952 6,407
1953 7,475
1954.. 8, 543
1955 9,611
1956. 10, 679

Total 10, 679 10, 679
10, 679

10, 679 10, 679
Collected

Uncollected



DESCHUTES PROJECT

Construction repayment history—County of Jefferson

79

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1952 $123, 667
123, 667
123, 667
123, 667
123, 667
123, 667

$24, 000
8,000
8,000
3,000
3,000
3,000

$24, 000
8,000
8,000
3,000
3,000
3,000

$24, 000
8,000
8,000
3,000
3,000
3,000

$24, 000
8,000
8,000
3,000
3,000
3,000

$24, 000
1953. 32, 000
1954... . . 40, 000
1955 __._. 43, 000
1956
1957

46, 000
49, 000

Total 49, 000 49, 000
49, 000

49, 000 49, 000
Collected

Uncollected

Construction repayment history—City of Madras

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1955
1956
1957.

Total

$24, 000
24, 000
24, 000

$600
600
600

$600
600
600

$600
600
600

$600
600
600

$600
1,200
1,800

1, 800 1, 800
1,800

1, 800 1,800
Collected

Uncollected __

Construction repayment history—North Unit irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1957 $12, 130, 000 $58, 914 $58, 914 $58, 914 $58, 914 $58, 914

Total 58, 914 58, 914
58, 914

58, 914 58, 914
Collected . _ .

Uncollected.. .



EDEN PROJECT

FARSON, WYO.

The Eden project in Sweetwater County, Wyo.,

was approved for construction by the President on

September 18, 1940, under the water conservation

and utility provision of the Interior Department

Appropriation Act of 1940 (53 Stat. 685, May 10,

1939). It was reauthorized by act of Congress on

June 28, 1949 (63 Stat. 277).

The project will provide a full water supply for

the irrigation of 20,000 acres of arid land, including

9,000 acres of presently inadequately irrigated land

in the vicinity of Eden and Farson, Wyo. Project

features include Big Sandy Dam and Reservoir,

Prospect Diversion Dam, Prospect Canal, Means
Canal, Eden Canal rehabilitation and enlargement,

lateral system, and drainage system.

The total estimated cost of the project features

is $8,073,822 allocated to irrigation. A contract

has been executed with the Eden Valley irrigation

and drainage district which is consistent with the

reauthorization act authorizing completion of the

Eden project. This act provides that not less than

$1,500,000 of construction costs of the irrigation

features shall be reimbursable by the water users

in not to exceed 60 years. The act further provides

"that construction costs of the irrigation features

of the project which are not hereby made reim-

bursable by the water users shall be set aside in a

special account against which net revenues derived

from sale of power generated at the hydroelectric

80

plants of the Colorado River storage project in the

upper basin shall be charged when such plants are

constructed."

The features serving presently irrigated lands

are being operated by the Bureau of Reclamation

with funds provided by the water users. It is now
anticipated that on or before June 1, 1957, notice

will be given the district of the beginning of a 4-

year development period for block 1 to commence
January 1, 1958. Additional blocks of newly

irrigated lands will be given a 7-year development

period.

Repayment contracts.—The Eden Valley irriga-

tion and drainage district repayment contract

(Ilr-1579) was signed June 8, 1950. The contract

provides that, of the construction cost of the irri-

gation features of the project, not less than

$1,500,000 for the project of 20,000 irrigable acres,

or a proportionate part thereof, based on the actual

irrigable area as determined by the Secretary of

the Interior, shall be reimbursable by the water

users.

Contract

1950, June 8: Contract Ilr-1579 with Eden Valley Irriga-

tion and Drainage District for reimbursable construc-

tion costs of irrigation features for lands in Wyoming.
Repayment in not to exceed 60 years in successive,

annual installments of the amount allocated by the

Secretary to each irrigation block, and to commence
with the calendar year next succeeding the termination



EDEN PEOJECT 81

of the development period therefor. One-half of the

installment due and payable on or before December
31 of each year, and the other one-half due and pay-

able on or before May 31 of the following year. Con-

tract provides a variable repayment plan based on

price indices under which the annual installments

shall not be more than 200 percent nor less than 15

percent of the base charge.

The allocation of costs:

Estimated cost of project features $8, 073, 822

Add: Other charges 76,694

Subtotal 8, 150, 516

Less: Nonreimbursable costs 17,988

Total costs 8, 132, 528

Reimbursable repayment:

From irrigation water users (basis

20,000 irrigable acres) $1, 500, 000

From proposed Colorado River Stor-

age project power revenues 6, 631, 743

Miscellaneous revenues 785

Total 8, 132, 528

Payout schedule.—Payout of the reimbursable

costs is scheduled for completion in 60 years

following the respective development periods by
annual installments of $1.25 per irrigable acre.

The summary of status of repayment contract :

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 500, 000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid



EKLUTNA PROJECT

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

Construction of the Eklutna project was au-

thorized by act of Congress, July 31, 1950 (64

Stat. 382), to supply hydroelectric power to the

cities of Anchorage and Palmer and outlying dis-

tricts to supplement existing power sources.

Principal features of the project included the

strengthening and repairing of an existing dam at

the lake outlet, drilling and lining a tunnel 23,800

feet long and 9 feet in diameter to tap Eklutna

Lake, construction of an underground steel pen-

stock 1,375 feet long, erection of a powerplant

equipped with two 15,000-kilowatt generators,

and construction of 32 miles of 115-kilovolt

transmission line terminating in a 30,000-kilovolt-

ampere substation at Anchorage and 9 miles of

115-kilovolt transmission line terminating in a

5,000-kilovolt-amperes substation at Palmer.

Total project costs as of June 30, 1957 were as

follows

:

Production plant $30, 112, 406

Transmission plant 2, 222, 696

Total, electric plant in service 32, 335, 102

82

Construction work in progress or authorized

with funds available $331, 537

Total project cost 32, 666, 639

Estimated final cost is $32,759,692. All costs

are allocated to power and are reimbursable.

Repayment will be within 50 years or less by
sale of power.

All project works are operated by the Bureau
of Reclamation and are financed directly with

Federal funds by an annual congressional appro-

priation.

Repayment contracts.—The full 30,000-kilowatt

firm capacity of the project has been contracted

for as follows:

Date Kilowatts

City of Anchorage Nov. 23, 1953 16,000

Chugach Electric Association

(REA) Dec. 7, 1954 9,000
Matanuska Electric Association,

Inc. (REA) Nov. 29, 1954 5,000

Repayment is made by monthly charges to

the contractors for the project energy and capacity

they use, with a minimum annual capacity charge

guaranteeing a minimum annual revenue.



EKLUTNA PROJECT 83

Power system payout study

Fiscal year

Income deductions i Plant in service at end of year

Net operating
Earned
surplus

revenues Interest, 2.5 Compensation for Commercial Balance to be (cumulative)
percent Little Eklutna

facilities

Principal electric plant repaid

$285, 089 $28, 402 $256. 687 $30, 521, 183 $30, 264. 496
917, 826 $756, 612 71, 718 89 496 30, 526, 563 30, 180 380

1, 083, 998 754 509 70, 094 259 395 30, 493, 342 29, 887 764
1, 237, 300 747 194 76, 740 413 366 30, 824, 879 29, 805 935
1, 236, 800 745 145 76, 740 414 915 30, 824, 879 29, 391 020
1, 236, 800 734 776 76, 740 425 284 30, 824, 879 28, 965 736
1, 236, 800 724 143 76, 740 435 917 30, 824, 879 28, 529 891
1, 236, 800 713 245 76, 740 446 815 30, 824, 879 28, 083 004
1, 236, 800 702 075 76, 740 457 985 30, 824, 879 27, 625 019
1, 236, 800 690 625 76, 740 469 435 30, 824, 879 27, 155 584
1, 236, 800 678 890 76, 740 481 170 30, 824, 879 26, 674 414
1, 236, 800 666 860 76, 740 493 200 30, 824, 879 26, 181 214
1, 236, 800 654 530 76, 740 505 530 30, 824, 879 25, 675 684
1, 236, 800 641 892 76, 740 518 168 30, 824, 879 25, 157 516
1, 236, 800 628 938 76, 740 531 122 30, 824, 879 24, 626 394
1, 236, 800 615 660 76, 740 544 400 30, 824, 879 24, 081 994
1, 236, 800 602 050 76, 740 558 010 30, 824, 879 23, 523 984
1, 236, 800 588 100 76, 740 571 960 30, 824, 879 22, 952 024
1, 236, 800 573 801 76, 740 586 259 30, 824, 879 22, 365 765
1, 236, 800 559 144 76, 740 600 916 30, 824, 879 21, 764 849
1, 236, 800 544 121 76, 740 615 939 30, 824, 879 21, 148 910
1, 236, 800 528 723 76, 740 631 337 30, 824, 879 20, 517 573
1, 236, 800 512 939 76, 740 647 121 30, 824, 879 19, 870 452
1, 236, 800 496 761 76, 740 663 299 30, 824, 879 19, 207 153
1, 236, 800 480 179 60, 006 696 615 30, 824, 879 18,510 538
1, 236, 800 462 763 774 037 30, 824, 879 17, 736 501
1, 236, 800 443 412 793 388 30, 824, 879 16, 943 113
1, 236, 800 423 578 813 222 30, 824, 879 16, 129 891
1, 236, 800 403 247 833 553 30, 824, 879 15, 296 338
1, 236, 800 382 408 854 392 30, 824, 879 14, 441 946
1, 236, 800 361 049 875 751 30, 824, 879 13, 566 195
1, 236, 800 339 155 897 645 30, 824, 879 12, 668 550
1, 236, 800 316 714 920 086 30, 824, 879 11, 748 464
1, 236, 800 293 712 943 088 30, 824, 879 10, 805 376
1, 236, 800 270 134 966 666 30, 824, 879 9, 838 710
1, 236, 800 245 968 990 832 30, 824, 879 8,847 878
1, 236, 800 221 197 1,015 603 30, 824, 879 7, 832 275
1, 236, 800 195 807 1, 040 993 30, 824, 879 6, 791 282
1, 236, 800 169 782 1,067 018 30, 824, 879 5, 724 264
1, 236, 800 143 107 1,093 693 30, 824, 879 4, 630 571
1, 236, 800 115 764 1, 121 036 30, 824, 879 3, 509 535
1, 236, 800 87 738 1, 149 062 30, 824, 879 2,360 473
1, 236, 800 59 012 1, 177 788 30, 824, 879 1, 182 685
1, 236, 800 29 567 1, 182 685 30, 824, 879 $24, 548
1, 236, 800 30, 824, 879 1, 261,348
1, 236, 800 30, 824, 879 2, 498, 148
1, 236, 800 30, 824, 879 3, 734, 948
1, 236, 800 30, 824, 879 4. 971, 748
1, 236, 800 30, 824, 879 6, 208, 548
1, 236, 800 30, 824, 879 7, 445, 348
1, 236, 800 30, 824, 879 8. 682, 148

61, 653, 813 20, 305 026 1, 841, 760 30, 824 879 30, 824, 879 8, 682, 148

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Total



FALCON PROJECT

TEXAS

The Falcon Dam is the first of the major inter-

national storage dams which the Governments of

the United States and Mexico agreed in the 1944

treaty to construct, operate and maintain jointly

through the International Boundary and Water
Commission.

The completion of the Falcon Dam in November
1953 created an international reservoir having a

total capacity of 4,085,000 acre-feet for conserva-

tion and control of floods on the Rio Grande and

providing hydroelectric power generating poten-

tialities. The hydroelectric plant at the dam,

authorized insofar as the United States is con-

cerned by the act of October 5, 1949 (63 Stat. 701),

was virtually completed and placed in operation

in October 1954.

The Falcon Dam, on the Rio Grande about 130

miles upstream from Brownsville, Tex., was built

by the International Boundary and Water Com-
mission of the United States and Mexico. The
5-mile long, earth- and rockfill Falcon Dam has

two powerplants—one on the Mexican side of

the river and the other in Texas. The United

States' powerhouse, like its Mexican counterpart,

has three 10,500-kilowatt generators. Each power-

plant contains three Francis-type turbines rated

at 14,750 horsepower each at 100-foot head.

Each plant has a centralized control room with

separate and independent facilities, and is inter-

connected for transfer of energy from one to the

other.

The joint operation and maintenance of the

dam, reservoir, and powerplants by International

Boundary and Water Commission are accom-

plished through overall supervision of the Com-
mission and close coordination at the field level

between superintendents of the respective sections

of the Commission. The cost of operation and

maintenance of Falcon Dam, pursuant to the

terms of the 1944 treaty, is prorated between the

84

two Governments in proportion to the conserva-

tion capacity allotted to each country in the

reservoir; that is, 58.6 percent to the United

States and 41.4 percent to Mexico. The cost of

operation and maintenance of the hydroelectric

plants is, pursuant to the treaty, divided equally

between the two governments, and the energy

generated is assigned to each country in like pro-

portion. The division between the two sections

of the cost of operation and maintenance is ac-

complished as it was in the construction of the

dam and powerplant, by allocation to each section

of the Commission of a part of the work items in

such a manner that the cost of the work per-

formed by each Government will conform to the

above-stated percentage. The United States'

share of the energy generated at the dam and not

required in the operation of the United States'

portion of the project is delivered to the Secretary

of the Interior for transmission and disposition

pursuant to the terms of the act of June 18, 1954

(68 Stat. 255).

Repayment.—In House hearings in connection

with act of October 5, 1949 (63 Stat. 701), the

Department of State offered testimony as follows:

Total cost of Falcon Dam, $33.4 million; United

States' share of this (58.6 percent), $19.6 million;

estimated cost of powerplant at the Falcon Dam,
$12.6 million; United States share (50 percent),

$6.3 million; United States to obtain 50 percent

of the power. Annual cost to the United States

for the powerplant would be $423,788. Annual

revenue is $437,000, which is based on an estimate

of 4 mills for firm power and 1.5 mills for secondary

power. The powerplant will pay itself out in the

45th year of operation, and in the remaining 55

years of the economic life of the dam the power-

plant would pay for 47 percent of the dam.

Power marketing agent.—Pursuant to the act of



FALCON PROJECT 85

Congress approved June 18. 1954 (68 Stat. 255),

and to the Treaty with Mexico executed February

3, 1944, and proclaimed November 27, 1945 (59

Stat. 1219), between the Bureau of Reclamation

of the Department of the Interior, and the United

Section, International Boundary and Water Com-
mission, Department of State, the Bureau has

been designated marketing agent in disposing of

power and energy from the Falcon project.

The current major power contract in effect at

Falcon project is contract No. 14-06-500-148

between the United States and Central Power &
Light Co. It is an emergency contract in effect

until midnight April 30, 1957.

Payout study

Fiscal year

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987 .

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994 .

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001 .

2002
2003..
2004
2005

Total

Operating reve-
nue, total

$249
199
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
495
345
49;

, 105
,410
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000
,000

21, 103,515

Operating revenue deductions

All other electric

O & M expenses

$97
94
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108

368
504
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400

5, 503, 472

Provision for

replacements

,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900
,900

795, 000

Marketing
expenses

$10
15
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

,000
,000
,500
,500
, 500
, 500
, 500
,500
,500
,500
,500
, 500
,500
,500
,500
,500
,500
,500
, 500
, 500
, 500
,500
,500
,500
,500
, 500
, 500
,500
, 500
,500
,500
,500
,500
,500
,500
, 500
, 500
,500
, 500
,
500

,500
, 500
,500
,500
, 500
, 500
, 500
, 500
,500
,500
,
500

245, 500

Total

$107
125
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128

,368
,404
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
, 800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,
800

,800
, 800
,800
,800
,800
,800
, 800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
,800
, 800
,800
,800

6, 543, 972

Net revenues

$141
74

366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366
216
366

737
006
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200

14, 559, 543

Note: This study is based upon arrangements between the United States and Mexican Section, International Boundary and Water Commission, Involving
water exchanges to provide peaking capacity. The study reflects an estimated default In peaking capacity in every other year beginning in 1958.



FORT PECK PROJECT

FORT PECK, MONT.

The Fort Peck Project Act of May 18, 1938 (52

Stat. 403), authorized the completion, mainte-

nance, and operation of the Fort Peck project.

The Secretary of War was made responsible for

completion, maintenance, and operation of the

dam and powerplant. The Bureau of Reclama-

tion is responsible for construction, maintenance,

and operation of facilities for transmitting and

marketing the electric energy generated by the

powerplant. Under the act, schedules of rates and

charges for electric energy are approved by the

Federal Power Commission.

Sale of power began in fiscal year 1944.

Principal features of the project will include

about 130 miles of 230-kilovolt transmission lines,

290 miles of 161 -kilovolt transmission lines, and

540 miles of 115-kilovolt transmission lines.

Numerous lower voltage transmission lines and
tap lines are also included in the project. Power
is furnished to customers directly from substations

on these lines or by wheeling agreements over the

lines of interconnecting power systems. The ag-

gregate installed transformer capacity in the major
substations will ultimately be about 300,000

kilovolt-amperes

.

The principal features of the project in operation

as of July 1, 1957, are 290.95 miles of 161-kilovolt

transmission lines, 541.26 miles of 115-kilovolt

transmission lines, 19.61 miles of 69-kilovolt trans-

mission lines, 13.79 miles of 57-kilovolt trans-

mission lines, 48.84 miles of 34.5-kilovolt trans-

mission lines, and 5.37 miles of 2.3-kilovolt

transmission lines, and 30 substations having a

combined capacity of 257,426 kilovolt-amperes.

The total estimated construction cost for power
transmission facilities for the project is $24,300,000.

Under authority of the act of May 18, 1938, the

entire cost of the powerplant and transmission

facilities will be repaid from power revenues.

These costs and the revenues associated with the

project have been consolidated with those of the

Missouri River Basin project for electric rate de-

termination and repayment purposes. (See p. 169.)

All receipts from the sale and transmission of

electric energy are classified as revolving funds and

are immediately available for allotment and ex-

penditure for operation and maintenance. Trans-

fer of revenues in excess of an operation and main-

tenance working fund of $500,000 is made in June

of each year to the Treasury of the United States

for credit to miscellaneous receipts.

The transmission facilities of the project are

operated by the Bureau of Reclamation and the

costs of operation and maintenance are financed

directly from the revolving fund.



FORT SUMNER PROJECT

FORT SUMNER, N. MEX.

The Fort Sumner project in De Baca County of

New Mexico was authorized by act approved

July 29, 1949 (63 Stat. 483).

The original project was developed by private

interests to irrigate approximately 6,500 acres of

land. By 1949 floods had caused considerable

damage to the diversion dam on the Pecos River,

and the Fort Sumner irrigation district contracted

with the Bureau of Reclamation to construct a

new diversion dam and rehabilitate the existing

irrigation system. Facilities of the project on

which the Bureau of Reclamation performed con-

struction work include Fort Sumner diversion

dam, main canal, pumping plant, high line canal,

drains and lateral system.

Total estimated cost of the project is $2,433,342

and the cost to June 30, 1957, amounted to

$2,432,920. The entire amount is allocated to

irrigation. The water users contributed land for

a value of $175 and contracted to repay the

balance of the total project costs.

Construction was completed on June 30, 1952,

except for minor work, and repayment started in

1954.

The project is operated by the Fort Sumner
irrigation district.

Repayment contract.—The repayment contract

was signed on September 14, 1949, in the amount
of $2,464,000 and provides for repayment in 80

equal annual installments unless the district elects

to make payments under the variable formula.

The repayment obligation was adjusted to actual

costs as of June 30, 1956, thus making the value

of the repayment contract $2,432,166.55.

Contract

1948, November 5: Contract Ilr-1524 with Fort Sumner
irrigation district for $2,464,000, repayable in 80

equal annual installments unless district makes

payments under the variable formula.

Construction repayment history—Fort Sumner irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and
adjustments

Total Cumulative
total

1954.
1955.
1956.

$2, 432, 167
2, 432, 167
2, 432, 167
2, 432, 167

$30, 402
30, 402
30, 402
30, 402

$30, 402
30, 402
30, 402
30, 402

$30, 402
30, 402
30, 402
30, 402

$30, 402
30, 402
30, 402
30, 402

$30, 402
60, 804
91,206

1957.- 121,608

Total 121,608 121,608
121, 608

121,608 121,608
Collected..

Uncollected. .

87



FRENCHTOWN PROJECT

MISSOULA, MONT.

The President authorized, construction of the

Frenchtown project in Missoula County, Mont.,

by approval of a finding of feasibility on Septem-

ber 21, 1935, pursuant to section 4 of the act of

June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 836), and subsection B of

section 4 of the act of December 5, 1924 (43

Stat. 702).

The project was constructed to irrigate nearly

5,000 acres between Grass Valley and Huson, near

Missoula, Mont. Construction of the canal was
started October 3, 1935. Work on the diversion

dam began April 9, 1936. Some water was
available in 1936.

Project facilities, all constructed by the United

States, consist of an earth and rockfill diversion

dam on a side channel of the Clark Fork (Missoula)

River, a gravity flow distribution system, includ-

ing 17 miles of main canal, 10 laterals, and neces-

sary water-control structures.

The cost of constructing the project was $279,-

321. In addition, there are operation and main-

tenance costs of $15,922 and interest funded in

the amount of $2,039, making a total project cost

of $297,282.

Project works were operated by Government
forces until January 1, 1939, and since then, by
the district.

Repayment contracts.—Water users organized

the Frenchtown irrigation district on November
19, 1934, and entered into a repayment contract

with the United States on July 11, 1935. Several

amendatory contracts were concluded, primarily

to adjust the maximum construction obligation.

The most recent contract, concluded on Septem-

ber 6, 1951, was negotiated under authority of

section 7 of the Reclamation Project Act of 1939

(53 Stat. 1187). This contract was approved by
the Congress under the act of June 23, 1952

(66 Stat. 151), and signed by the Secretary on

July 18, 1952.

88

Contracts and Public Notice

1935, July 11: Contract with Frenchtown irrigation dis-

trict. Maximum construction charge not to exceed

$180,000, payable in 80 equal semiannual install-

ments.

1936, June 26: Contract with Frenchtown irrigation dis-

trict. Maximum construction charge not to exceed

$240,000, payable in 40 semiannual installments of

$2,250 and the balance in 40 equal semiannual in-

stallments.

1937, April 7: Contract with Frenchtown irrigation dis-

trict. Maximum construction charge not to exceed

$260,000, payable in 40 semiannual installments at

$2,250 and 40 semiannual installments at $4,250.

1938, January 10: Contract with Frenchtown irrigation

district. Maximum construction charge not to ex-

ceed $295,000, payable in 78 semiannual install-

ments at graduated rates varying from $625 for the

first 8 payments to $5,375 for payments 39 through

78.

1949, February 1: Contract with Frenchtown irrigation

district. Authorized United States to reimburse

the district for not to exceed $3,000 for repair of

damage caused by the 1948 flood. This money
was nonreimbursable.

1951, September 6: Amendatory Contract Ilr-813 with

Frenchtown irrigation district, effective July 18,

1952, providing for repayment in about 42 years.

Fixed annual assessment may be replaced by vari-

able payments by application of specified normal

and percentage plan plus parity at the option of the

district

1953, January 8: Notice to Frenchtown irrigation district

advising of actual contract value and obligation of

district at that date.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $297, 282

Total matured charges 68, 226

Total matured charges repaid 68, 226

Total matured charges unpaid

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total project cost $297, 282

Repayment of reimbursable cost from irrigation

water users 297, 282



FRENCHTOWN PROJECT

Construction repayment history

89

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1936 $180,000
260, 000
295, 000
295, 000
296, 439
296, 439
296, 439
296, 439
296, 439
296, 439
296, 439
279, 099
279, 099
279, 099
279, 099
279, 099

1 297, 282
297, 282
297, 282
297, 282
297, 282
297, 282

1937..
1938
1939.
1940. $1, 250

2,206
1,394
1,394
2,644
4,178
2,644
2,644
2,644
5, 144
5, 144
5,000
5,000
5,000
6,735
6,735
6,735
6,735

$1, 250
2,206
1,394
1,394
2,644
4, 178
2,644
2,644
2,644
5, 144
5, 144
5,000

$1,250
1,581

769
769

1,394
1,678
1,394
1,394
2,644
5, 144
5,144
5,000
5,000
5,000
6,735
6,735
6, 735
6,735

$625
625
625

1,250

$1, 250
1,581
1,394
1,394
2,019
2,928
1,394
1,394
2,644
5, 144
5, 144
5,000
5,000
5,000
6,735
6,735
6,735
6,735

$1, 250
1941 .. 2,831
1942 ... ... __ 4,225
1943 5,619
1944 7,638
1945. 10, 566
1946 ... . .. .. 11,960
1947
1948
1949

13, 354
15, 998
21, 142

1950 26, 286
1951 .... .. ...

2 $5, 000
31, 286

1952 36, 286
1953 5,000

6,735
6,735
6,735
6,735

41, 286
1954
1955
1956
1957

48, 021
54, 756
61,491
68, 226

Total 73, 226 -5,000 68, 226
68, 226

65, 101 3, 125 68, 226
Collected. _

Uncollected.

1 Obligation is based on amendatory contract approved by Secretary on
July 18, 1952. This includes cost of economic study and interest on $5,000
delinquent under old contract to effective date of this new contract.

8 Delinquent accruals under contract dated July 11, 1935, with interest

thereon, have been funded with construction obligation.



FRUITGROWERS DAM PROJECT

AUSTIN, COLO.

The construction of Fruitgrowers Dam project

in Delta County, Colo., was approved by the

President on January 11, 1938, under the pro-

visions of section 4 of the act of June 25, 1910

(36 Stat. 835).

In 1939 the Bureau of Reclamation entered

into a contract with the Orchard City irrigation

district to reconstruct Fruitgrowers Dam and

Reservoir and Dry Creek diversion dam and

canal originally built by private irrigators in

1898 to furnish water to 2,600 acres of irrigable

land.

The total cost of constructing the project fea-

tures was $200,309. The entire amount is re-

payable in 39 annual installments from 1942

through 1980, under the terms of the repayment

contract dated September 7, 1939.

Operation and maintenance of the project

features was transferred to the Orchard City

irrigation district on March 1, 1940.

Contract

1939, September 7: Contract Ilr-1155 with the Orchard

City irrigation district for repayment in 39 annual

installments of the entire cost of the project.

1951, April 12: Final cost notice issued to district in

amount of $200,741.

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total project cost $200, 309

Repayment of reimbursable costs from irrigation

water users:

For irrigation plant investment 200, 309

For operation and maintenance funded 432

Subtotal 200, 741

Less revenues (water rentals) 2. 500

Total repayment obligation 198, 241

Construction repayment history

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year

Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1940 $213, 000
213, 000
213,000
213, 000
213,000
213,000
213,000
213,000
213,000
213, 000
213, 000
198, 241
198, 241
198, 241
198, 241
198, 241
198, 241
198, 241

1941.
1942 $2, 500

2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2, 500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
5,974
5,974
5,974
5, 974
5,974
5,973

$2, 500
2,500
2, 500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
5,974
5, 974
5,974
5,974
5,974
5,973

$2, 500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
5,974
5,974
5,974
5,974
5,974
5,973

$2, 500
2,500
2, 500
2, 500.
2, 500
2,500
2, 500
2,500
2,500
2,500
5,974
5,974
5,974
5,974
5,974
5,973

$2, 500
1943 5,000
1944 7,500
1945 10, 000
1946 12, 500
1947 15, 000
1948 17, 500
1949 20, 000
1950 22, 500
1951 25, 000
1952 30, 974
1953 36, 948
1954 42, 922
1955 48, 896
1956 54, 870
1957 60, 843

Total 60, 843 60, 843
60, 843

60, 843 60, 843
Collected

Uncollected

Summary of status of repayment:

Total value of contracted repayment $198, 241

Total matured charges 60, 843

90

Total matured charges repaid

-

Total matured charges unpaid.

$60, 843



GARDEN CITY PROJECT

GARDEN CITY, KANS.

The Garden City project was authorized, for

construction in 1905, and irrigation water from

pumping units was available in 1908 and 1909.

The cost of operation and maintenance proved too

high to irrigate crops in large tracts. Furthermore,

sufficient rainfall to mature fair crops lessened the

desire of the landowners for an irrigation system,

and payment of charges as they became due the

United States was not made. The powerplant at

Garden City was therefore closed in 1910.

The act of June 5, 1920 (41 Stat. 1054), provided

that contracts affecting lands in the Garden City

project, between the Finney County Water Users'

Association or individual landowners, and the

Secretary of the Interior, for the supply and use of

water from the irrigation plant of the United

States, were canceled and relieved, and liens upon
the lands created by such contracts were released

and discharged.

The total amount that has been charged off as a

loss to the Reclamation fund for this project is

$334,474.96.

91



GILA PROJECT

YUMA, ARIZ.

Construction of the Gila project in Yuma
County, Ariz., was originally authorized under a

finding of feasibility approved by the President on

June 21, 1937, in accordance with section 4, act of

December 5, 1924 (43 Stat. 701). The project was
reauthorized and reduced in area to 115,000 acres

by the act of July 30, 1947 (61 Stat. 628). The
act of June 13, 1949, authorized the furnishing of

water to the Yuma auxiliary project through the

works of the Gila project (63 Stat. 172).

Project features include Imperial Dam, Gila de-

silting works, Gila gravity main canal, the Yuma
Mesa canals and distribution system, the lateral

system in the North Gila Valley originally con-

structed as part of the Yuma project, the Wellton-

Mohawk canals and distribution system, and

drianage and protective works. Upon full develop-

ment, the project will provide irrigation service to

75,000 acres in the Wellton-Mohawk division and

40,000 acres in the Yuma Mesa division, which in-

cludes 15,000 acres in the North and South Gila

Valleys. The total estimated cost for the Gila

project is $51,657,325.

The United States operates and maintains the

project common features, the Yuma Mesa unit

distribution system, and three main pumping
plants in the Wellton-Mohawk division; and main-

tains only those works in the Wellton-Mohawk
distribution system outside irrigation blocks. Care,

operation and maintenance by the United States is

financed both from advanced funds and appro-

priated construction funds.

WELLTON-MOHAWK DIVISION

The entire cost of the Wellton-Mohawk division

direct features is scheduled for repayment by irri-

gation. The division's share of project common
features also is allocated for repayment by irriga-

tion, other than certain costs of the common fea-

tures allocated to excess capacity due to reduction

92

in size of the Gila project by the act of July 30,

1947 (61 Stat. 628), which are nonreimbursable

pursuant to the act of January 28, 1956 (70

Stat. 5).

Three irrigation blocks have been established on

the Wellton-Mohawk division and transferred to

the Wellton-Mohawk irrigation and drainage dis-

trict for care, operation and maintenance. The
district also operates certain limited facilities which

have not as yet been included in established blocks.

A tentative allocation of costs among blocks has

not been made. The initial payment is due

December 31, 1963.

YUMA MESA DIVISION

The costs allocable to the Yuma Mesa division

also are scheduled for repayment by irrigation,

aside from approximately $6,094,511 of Gila proj-

ect cost made nonreimbursable by act of July 30,

1956 (70 Stat. 5). A contract was executed on

May 26, 1956, with the Yuma Mesa irrigation and

drainage district, encompassing the Yuma Mesa
unit, which established the general repayment

obligation of the District at $5,641,167.45. This

amount has been allocated to two irrigation blocks

for repayment over a 60-year period following the

end of the development period for each block.

Pursuant to the act of June 13, 1949 (63 Stat.

172), water deliveries to the Yuma auxiliary

project are made through the facilities of the Gila

project. By contract of December 22, 1952, with

the Unit B irrigation and drainage district, the

district agreed to repay $456,090 of Gila project

costs for capacity utilized in diverting and car-

riage of water.

The North Gila Valley irrigation district, en-

compassing lands in the North Gila Valley, by
contract of May 12, 1953, as amended, assumed a

maximum repayment obligation of $475,000 for its

share of Gila project works. The remaining



GILA PROJECT 93

capacity of 130 cubic feet per second in the Gila

gravity main canal, presently available for South

Gila Valley lands, has not been contracted for.

This capacity is now being utilized to serve a

number of Warren Act contractors, and a pro-

portionate amount of the water charges is applied

against construction costs.

Contracts

1952, March 4: Contract Ilr-1591 with Wellton-Mohawk
irrigation and drainage district. Established a

maximum repayment obligation of $42 million to

be allocated for repayment among irrigation blocks.

Payments are to begin following a 10-year develop-

ment period for each block at an annual rate of

one-sixtieth of the repayment obligation of the

block. The initial payment for the first irrigation

block is not due until December 31, 1963.

1954, June 19: Wellton-Mohawk irrigation and drainage

district, supplemental to March 4, 1952, contract.

Deals with the supply and cost to the district of

power and energy for project purposes.

1954, October 13: Wellton-Mohawk irrigation and drain-

age district, amendatory to March 4, 1952, con-

tract. Provides for termination of incremental

value provisions.

1954, December 16: Wellton-Mohawk irrigation and
drainage district, amendatory to March 4, 1952,

contract, relative to establishment, operation and
maintenance of irrigation blocks and works.

1955, April 25: Wellton-Mohawk irrigation and drainage

district, supplementary to March 4, 1952, contract,

relative to construction of electric facilities, trans-

mission and charge for power.

1955, December 9: Wellton-Mohawk irrigation and drain-

age district, supplemental and amendatory to

March 4, 1952, contract. Provided for transfer of

certain works to the district for operation, and
advance of operation and maintenance funds.

1952, December 22: Unit B irrigation and drainage dis-

trict. Provided for repayment of $456,090 of

Gila project costs for capacity utilized by the dis-

trict, and repayment of not to exceed $510,000 for

construction, extension and improvement of Yuma
auxiliary project works. Repayment for each acre

under water right is to be made in 120 equal semi-

annual instalments. The initial payment date was
December 1, 1953.

1953, May 12: North Gila Valley irrigation district.

Contract 14-06-W-54 provided for repayment by
the district of maximum obligation of $325,000 in

120 equal semiannual instalments, with initial

payment due on January 1, 1954.

1954, June 24: Contract 14-06-W-66 with North Gila

Valley irrigation district, amendatory and supple-

mental to May 12, 1953, contract. Provided for

increase in general repayment obligation to $475,000,

and initial payment date was advanced to January

1, 1955.

1956, May 26: Contract 14-06-W-102 with Yuma Mesa
irrigation and drainage district. Established a

maximum repayment obligation of $5,641,167.45,

allocated between two irrigation blocks. Payment
is to begin on January 1, 1958, for block 1 and on

January 1, 1962, for block 2. Repayment of the

total obligation for each block is scheduled over a

60-year period at the rate of one-half of 1 percent

annually for the first 10 years, 1 percent annually

for the next 10 years, and 2}i percent annually for

the last 10 years.

In addition to the foregoing, a number of small

miscellaneous water contracts have been executed

on the Gila project, which are summarized
separately under the tabulation entitled "Miscel-

laneous Water Contracts."

The summary of status of repayment contracts

(excludes amount of $456,090 covered by unit B
irrigation and drainage district contract of De-
cember 22, 1952)

:

Total value of contracted repayment $48, 116, 167

Total matured charges 23, 750

Total matured charges repaid 23, 750

Total matured charges unpaid



94 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Gila project—miscellaneous water contracts

Individual or organization Date of contract Type of contract Contract period Date of initial water
deliveries

Rates of
payment,
per acre-

foot

Franeva Farms, Inc _

Neva S. and Frank S. Hartman
Autumn E. Struve
E. P. Rov
Merle and Neva Thomas
Delmar and Jane Lewis
Vesta Thomas
Ethel Madden
Ruth B. Thomas
Harold Sturges
Roscoe K. Sturges
Irma B. Sturges
Virginia B. Landon
Clarence and Lorraine Jones. _

Desert Lawn Memorial Park As-
sociation.

City of Yuma _ _

U. S. Department of Army
Southern Pacific Co. ._ _

U. S. Department of the Air Force. _

Housing Authority of County of

Yuma.
Ritz Distributing Co __ ____
Yuma Mesa Fruitgrowers' Associa-

tion.

County of Yuma, Ariz _______

Jan. 1, 1951
do
do
do

Jan. 1, 1952
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Jan. 1, 1955
May 1, 1956

do
June 12, 1951
Feb. 10, 1953
Nov. 1, 1953
Nov. 27, 1953

Jan. 1, 1954
Oct. 1, 1956

June 21, 1957

Warren Act
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Miscellaneous pur-
poses.
do
do
do
do
do

do
do

do

Indefinite.

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do

do
do

do

Jan. 1, 1951
do
do
do

Feb. 1, 1952
do
do
do
do
do
do

None
Feb. 1, 1952
Mav 1955. . __

May 1, 1956

do
June 12, 1951--.
Jan. 1954 _

Nov. 1, 1953
Nov. 27, 1953-.-

June 1, 1954
Oct. 1, 1956

Jan. 1, 1957

$1. 30
1. 30
1. 30
1. 30
1. 30
1. 30
1. 30
1.30
1. 30
1. 30
1. 30
1. 30
1. 30
1. 30

10. 00

10. 00
10. 00
10.00
0)
10.00

10. 00
10. 00

10. 00

i First 1,000 acre-feet per annum at $7.50 per acre-foot plus Air Force furnishing water and sewage disposal for Bureau buildings. All over first 1,000 acre-

feet per annum—$10 per acre-foot.

Construction repayment history—North Gila Valley irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current
year

Adjustments Total Current
year

Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1955
1956
1957

Total

$475, 000
475, 000
475, 000

$7, 917
7, 916
7, 917

$7, 917
7,916
7,917

$7, 917
7,916
7,917

$7, 917
7, 916
7,917

$7, 917
15, 833
23, 750

23, 750 23, 750
23, 750

23, 750 23, 750
Collected _

Uncollected

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year

North Gila Valley irrigation
district

Wellton-Mohawk irrigation

and drainage district

Accruals Collections Accruals Collections

1955 $5, 745
5,681
9, 191

$5, 745
5,681
9, 191

1956
1957

$63, 652
117, 800

$63, 652
117,800

Total 20, 617 20, 617 181, 452 181, 452



GILA PROJECT 95

Payout study—North Gila Valley irrigation district and Yuma-Mesa irrigation and drainage district

Fiscal year
North Gila

Valley irrigation

district

Yuma-Mesa irrigation and drainage
district

Block 1 Block 2

Total

Investment repayment

Maximum contract
obligations

Interest free balance
to be repaid

$7
7
7
7
7

7

7
7
7

7
7

7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7

7

7

7
7
7
7

7
7

7
7
7

7
7

7

7

7
7
7

7
7

7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7.

7

, 916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
, 916. 66
,916. 66
,916. 66
,916. 66
,916. 66
,916. 66
, 917. 06

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
25
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
54
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73.

73
73

73
36

, 659. 77
,319. 53
, 319. 53
, 319. 53
, 319. 53
, 319. 53
, 319. 53
, 319. 53
, 319. 53
, 319.53
, 979. 30
, 639. 07
, 639. 07
, 639. 07
, 639. 07
, 639. 07
, 639. 07
, 639. 07
, 639. 07
, 639. 07
, 123. 54
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
,
608. 02

, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
,
608. 02

, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 608. 02
, 804. 02

$5
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
16
21

21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
34
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
23

, 443. 15

, 886. 30
, 886. 30
, 886. 30
, 886. 30
, 886. 30
, 886. 30
, 886. 30
, 886. 30
, 886. 30
, 329. 46
, 772. 61

, 772. 61

, 772. 61

, 772. 61

, 772. 61

, 772. 61

, 772. 61

, 772. 61

, 772. 61

, 019. 69
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
,
266. 79

, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266, 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 266. 79
,
266. 79

, 266. 79
, 266. 79
,
266. 79

, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 133. 34

$16
25
25
25
30
36
36
36
36
36
44
53
53
53
58
64
64
64
64
64
83

103
103
103
115
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
127
119
119
119
83
46
46
46
23

, 576. 43
, 236. 19

, 236. 19
,236. 19

, 679. 34
, 122. 49
, 122. 49
, 122. 49
, 122. 49
, 122. 49
, 782. 26
, 442. 03
, 442. 03
, 442. 03
, 885. 19
, 328. 34
, 328. 34
, 328. 34
, 328. 34
, 328. 34
, 812. 81

, 297. 29
, 297. 29
, 297. 29
, 544. 37
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
,
791. 47

, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 47
,791. 47
, 791. 47
, 791. 87
, 874. 81

, 874. 81

, 874. 81

, 070. 81

,
266. 79

, 266. 79
, 266. 79
, 133. 34

$6 116,

6 116,

6 116,

6 116,

6 116,

6 116,

6 116,

6 116,

6 116.

6 116,

6 116,

6 116,

6, 116,
('. 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

6, 116,

, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
167. 45

, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45

, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
,
167. 45

, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45

, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45
, 167. 45

,075
,050
,025
,000
,969
,933
,897
,861
,824
,788
, 744
,690
,637
, 583
, 524
,460
,396
,331
,267
,203
, 119
,016
,912
,809
,693
,566
,438
,310
, 182
,054
,927
,799
,671
,543
,416
,288
, 160
,032
,904
,777
,649
,521
,393
,265
, 138
,010
,882
,754
, 626
,499
,371
,243
,115
988
860
732
604
484
3(>4

245
161
115
69
23

, 841. 04
, 604. 85
, 358. 66
, 132. 47
, 453. 13

, 330. 64
, 208. 15

, 085. 66
, 963. 17

, 840. 68
, 058. 42
, 616. 39
, 174. 36
, 732. 33
,847. 14
, 518. 80
, 190. 46
,862. 12

, 533. 78
, 205. 44
, 392. 63
, 095. 34
, 798. 05
, 500. 76
, 956. 39
, 164. 92
, 373. 45
, 581. 98
, 790. 51
, 999. 04
, 207. 57
,416. 10

, 624. 63
, 833. 16
, 041. 69
, 250. 22
, 458. 75
, 667. 28
, 875. 81

, 084. 34
, 292. 87
, 501. 40
, 709. 93
,918. 46
, 126. 99
, 335. 52
, 544. 05
, 752. 58
,961. 11

, 169. 64
, 378. 17

, 586. 70
, 795. 23
, 003. 76
,212. 29
, 420. 82
, 628. 95
,754. 14
, 879. 33
, 004. 52
, 933. 71

, 666. 92
, 400. 13

, 133. 34

Total. 451,250. 02 3, 463, 906. 81 2, 177, 260. 64 6,092, 417. 47 6, 116, 167. 45



GRAND VALLEY PROJECT

GRAND JUNCTION, COLO.

The Grand Valley project, located near Grand
Junction in Mesa County, Colo., was examined

and reported upon by a board of Army Engineers

in accordance with the act of June 25, 1910 (36

Stat. 835), and approved by the President January

5, 1911.

The original project features include the diver-

sion dam and headworks on the Colorado River,

a distribution system consisting of 55 miles of

main canal and 166 miles of laterals, and a

pumping plant to serve lands above gravity diver-

sions. Other project features consist of 142 miles

of open drains and a powerplant of 3,000-kilowatt

capacity. The constructed features serve 33,344

acres under the Gravity and Orchard Mesa
divisions and 8,400 acres of Warren Act lands by
gravity and pumping in the Palisade and Mesa
County irrigation districts. The project consists

of the Garfield Gravity Division, which was the

original project, and the Orchard Mesa division,

begun in 1922.

GARFIELD GRAVITY DIVISION

The total cost of constructing the Garfield

Gravity division features is $6,269,770, including

estimated rehabilitation and betterment costs.

The entire amount, with the exception of the

chargeoff of $1,839,426 under the Omnibus
Adjustment Act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 636),

and contributed funds of $211,300 together with

revenues and other cost adjustments, is repayable

under the terms of the repayment contracts with

the Grand Valley Water Users Association. The
Omnibus Adjustment Act authorized the suspen-

sion of construction charges against project lands

found to be temporarily unproductive. A power-

plant was constructed on the project with funds

($210,500) advanced by the Public Service Co.

of Colorado. The company operates the plant

and pays $12,000 a year to the United States,

96

this amount being credited to the annual install-

ment on construction features, payment to be

made for a period of 25 years.

The power company pays a minimum of $3,360

annually for the operation and maintenance of

that portion of the canal system that delivers

power water.

On January 1, 1949, the Grand Valley Water
Users Association assumed the operation and

maintenance of project facilities.

Rehabilitation and betterment.—On March 3,

1950, a contract with the Grand Valley Water
Users Association for rehabilitation and better-

ment of certain Garfield Gravity Division irriga-

tion works was executed. On March 5, 1951,

this contract was amended, increasing the con-

tractual obligation from not to exceed $1,500,000

to not to exceed $1,900,000. The work was

completed at a cost of $1,658,328. Repayment
commenced in 1954 and is scheduled for comple-

tion in 2019.
Contracts

1928, January 4: Contract Ilr-644 with Grand Valley

Water Users Association. Association assumed

obligation to repay $1,938,571 project construc-

tion cost in 40 graduated annual installments.

1931, June 19: Contract with the United States, Grand

Valley Water Users Association, and the Public

Service Co. of Colorado. The Public Service Co.

advanced funds to build a 3,000-kilowatt powerplant

on the project, paying the association $12,000

annually for 25 years to be applied on project

construction costs.

1942, March 27: Amendatory Contract Ilr-644 with the

Grand Valley Water Users Association. Covers

rehabilitation costs of $75,000 on tunnel No. 3,s

to be repaid in 26 equal annual installments.

1945, January 27: Amendatory Contract Ilr-644 with

the Grand Valley Water Users Association. Un-

accrued balance of obligation under the 1928 and

the 1942 contracts to be paid in 58 semiannual

installments, the first 30 installments of $17,606

and the last 28 installments of $35,210 to be paid

in June and December of each year.



GRAND VALLEY PROJECT 97

1950, March 3: Contract Ilr-1567 with Grand Valley

Water Users Association. Emergency repairs and

rehabilitation of project works. Estimated obli-

gation was $1,500,000, to be repaid in 58 years,

with first installment due in 1954, the first 20 annual

installments to be token payments until the 1945

contractual payments are completed, the balance

of the indebtedness to be repaid in 38 annual

installments of $33,500.

1951, March 5: Contract Ilr-1567 with the Grand Valley

Water Users Association amends the 1950

contract, increasing the total obligation to

$1,900,000.

The status of the Garfield Gravity division

repayment on June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $3, 782, 642

Total matured charges 906, 093

Total charges repaid 906, 093

Total matured charges unpaid

ORCHAKD MESA DIVISION

On February 18, 1922, the Orchard Mesa
irrigation district contracted with the United

States and the Grand Valley Water Users Asso-

ciation for the reconstruction of its irrigation

facilities and for provision of water through the

association's facilities. The cost of this work,

$1,182,773 together with interest and penalties

funded, is fully repayable under the terms of the

repayment contract. The Orchard Mesa division

of the project provides water to 10,027 acres and

is operated by the district.

Rehabilitation and betterment.-—On October 4,

1955, the Orchard Mesa irrigation district signed

a contract to repay costs not to exceed $180,000

of a rehabilitation and betterment program for

Construction repayment history—Garfield Gravity division

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year
Prior years
and ad-

justments
Total

Cumulative
total

1928-
1929.
1930-
1931-
1932-
1933-
1934,
1935_
1936-
1937.
1938-
1939-
1940-
1941.
1942_
1943.
1944 _

1945.
1946 _

1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
L956-
.957.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

4,

5,

5,
6
4,

5
4,

6
4,

6
3,

3,

074, 816
074, 816
074, 816
074, 251
077, 040
079, 719
077, 165
077, 209
077, 209
077, 209
077, 209
077, 209
077, 209
150, 948
150, 948
155, 323
155, 323
155, 323
155, 323
155, 323
655, 323
055, 323
055, 323
813, 651
333, 286
283, 036
782, 642
782, 642

1 $80,
2 26,

2 10,
2

8,
2 10,
2 17,

35,

35,

35,

35,

45,

45,

45,

45,

35,

35,

35,

35,

35,

35,

35,

35,

41,

46,

46,

46,

238
706
2

169
790
898
702
480
503
666
812
096
139
188
188
213
212
212
212
394
394
703
703
933
696
611
941

3 $26, 706

10, 000

$80, 238
26, 706

2 26, 706
10, 169
8, 790

10, 898
17, 702
35, 480
35, 503
35, 666
35, 812
45, 096
35, 139
45, 188
45, 188
35, 213
35, 212
35, 212
35, 212
35, 394
35, 394
35, 703
35, 703
41, 933
46, 696
46, 611
46, 941

$69, 284

10, 169
8,790

10, 898
17, 702
35, 480
31, 603
35, 150
31,812
34, 420
35, 139
40, 988
43, 611
35, 213
35, 212
35, 212
23, 030
35, 394
35, 394
35, 703
35, 703
41, 933
46, 696
46, 611
46, 941

$9, 496

~~1~458~

3,900
517

4,000
676

10, 000
4,200
1,576

12, 182

$69, 284
9,496

11, 627
8,790

10, 898
17, 702
35, 480
31, 603
39, 050
32, 329
38, 420
35, 815
50, 988
47,811
36, 789
35, 212
35, 212
23, 030
47, 576
35, 394
35, 703
35, 703
41, 933
46, 696
46, 611
46, 941

942, 799 -36,706 906, 093
906, 093

858, 088 48, 005 906, 093

$69, 284
78, 780
78, 780
90, 407
99, 197
110,095
127, 797
163, 277
194, 880
233, 930
266, 259
304, 679
340, 494
391, 482
439, 293
476, 082
511,294
546, 506
569, 536
617, 112
652, 506
688, 209
723, 912
765, 845
812,541
859, 152
906, 093

1 Accruals for calendar years 1927 to 1930, inclusive.
> Moratorium period, acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

. one 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
! ears 1931, $28,374; 1932, $33,430; 1933, $28,120; 1934, $26,475; 1935, $24,482;
I )36, $17,746.

8 Decreases cover amounts deferred under relief acts.
4 $10,000 deferred for calendar year 1941, act of Aug. 4, 1939.
» Decrease. Chargeoff under act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat, t

452404—59-



98 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

certain Orchard Mesa division irrigation works.

The costs of the program are to be repaid in six

equal annual installments commencing in 1970.

1922,

1931,

Contracts

February 18: Orchard Mesa irrigation district

contract for reconstruction of district's irrigation

system. Estimated cost $1,000,000 payable in 20

graduated annual installments.

September 10: Repayment period extended to 40

years.

1955, October 4: Contract No. 14-06-400-325 with
Orchard Mesa irrigation district for rehabilitation

and betterment of division's works at a cost of
not to exceed $180,000 and to be repaid in 6 equal
installments commencing in 1970.

The status of the Orchard Mesa division repay-
ment on June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 184, 840
Total matured charges 614, 049
Total matured charges repaid 614, 049
Total matured charges unpaid

Construction repayment history—Orchard Mesa division

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and ad-

justments
Total

Cumulative
total

1923 $1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000

999, 768
999, 768
999, 768
999, 768
999, 768
999, 768

1, 001, 229
1, 002, 616
1,001, 315
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 001, 340
1, 004, 840
1, 004, 840
1, 004, 840
1, 004, 840
1, 004, 840
1, 004, 840
1, 004, 840
1, 184, 840
1, 184, 840

1924
1925
1926
1927
1928 ... . __ _ $19, 995

19, 995
19, 996
19, 995

2 15, 000
2

2

2

2

2 10, 000
20, 000
20, 000
20, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 921
29, 922

$19, 995
19, 995
19, 996
19, 995
1 4, 995

1 15, 000

10, 000
20, 000
20, 000
20, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 921
29, 922

$17, 224
8,906
4, 062

15, 000

10, 000
20, 000
17, 249
20, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 921
29, 922

$17, 224
11, 678
15, 151
14, 441
16, 492

1 15, 000

10, 000
20, 000
17, 249
22, 751
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 922
29, 921
29, 922

$17, 224
28 9021929 . . . .- - $2, 772

11,089
14, 441
1,492

> 15, 000

1930 44 053
1931 - -- - 58 494
1932 1 $19, 995

' 15, 000
74 986

1933... - . 59 986
1934 ___ . _ 59 986
1935.. ...... -. 59 986
1936 59 986
1937 . . 69 986
1938 . 89 986
1939 .. ..

2, 751
107 235

1940 129 986
1941 ... -. 154 986
1942.. . .... . 179, 986
1943. . 204 986
1944 229 986
1945 . . -.- . 254, 986

284, 908
314, 830
344, 752
374, 674
404, 596
434, 518
464, 440
494, 362
524, 284
554, 206
584, 127
614, 049

1946
1947.

.

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952.. ..

1953-. .

1954
1955
1956
1957.

.

Total 649, 044 -34,995 614, 049
614, 049

596, 504 17, 545 614, 049
Collected _

Uncollected

1 Decreases cover amounts d
s Moratorium period. Acts

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 193

eferrea under reliel

of Apr. 1, 1932, 1*

5. Construction c

acts.

lar. 3, 1933, Ml
larges deferred

ir. 27 1934,

or calendar

years 1931. $1

1936, $10,025.
5,937; 1932, $15 487; 1933, $15,0 37; 1934, $15,03" ; 1935, $20,049



GRAND VALLEY PROJECT

The allocation and repayment of costs:

99

Allocation Garfield Gravity
division

Orchard Mesa
division

Total

Total estimated cost
Allocation to irrigation

Less:
Chargeoff by Congress
Contributions
Revenues applied to cost

Nonreimbursable costs—CCC
Add:

Operation and maintenance funded
Interest and penalties funded
Transitional development costs

Adjustments pending

Total repayment contracts
Temporarily suspended obligation:

Omnibus Adjustment Act
Unentered public lands
Garfield pumping division

Active repayment obligation

$6, 269, 770
6, 269, 770

$1, 182, 773
1, 182, 773

$7, 452, 543
7, 452, 543

1, 839, 426
211,300
57, 237

291, 300

138, 945
2,958

41, 197
4,035

495
1,572

1, 839, 426
211, 300
57, 237

291, 300

139, 440
4,530

41, 197
4,035

1 4, 057, 642

8,958
108, 143
26, 009

1, 184, 840 1 5, 242, 482

8,958
108, 143
26, 009

3, 914, 532 1, 184, 840 5, 099, 372

'Repayment contract in amount of $275,000 being negotiated.

Operation and maintenance assessments history-

Garfield Gravity division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1928 $47, 562
50, 438
50, 000
47, 500
45, 000
24, 115
44, 058
49, 843
49, 696
48, 872
49, 948
49, 963
49, 995
47, 760
43, 132
49, 203
62, 000
54, 771
63, 444
72, 819
79, 377
27, 500

$44, 715
1929 43, 285
1930 53, 000
1931 49, 500
1932 39, 000
1933 28, 630
1934 47, 428
1935 52, 958
1936 48, 196
1937 50, 372
1938 49, 948
1939 49, 963
1940 49, 995
1941
1942

42, 860
43, 432

1943 53, 803
1944 62, 000
1945
1946

54, 771
63, 444

1947
1948

72, 819
79, 377

1949 27, 500

Total 1, 106, 996 1, 106, 996



GRANTS PASS PROJECT

GRANTS PASS, OREG.

The Grants Pass irrigation district, located in

the valley of Rogue River in southwestern Oregon

near the city of Grants Pass, was organized Janu-

ary 1917. The irrigation system provides for

direct diversion from Savage Rapids Dam into a

gravity flow main canal and into two highline

canals through direct connected hydraulic turbine

pumps. Currently there are about 10,000 irri-

gable acres within the district, most of which are

used for part-time and residential purposes in and

near the city of Grants Pass.

The Interior Department Appropriation Act of

1950 (October 12, 1949, 63 Stat. 765), authorized

the emergency reconstruction of the Northwest

unit pipeline of the Grants Pass irrigation district

in Jackson and Josephine Counties in south-

western Oregon as part of the Deschutes project

by appropriating $100,000 for the work.

The $100,000 was expended on the construction

of a pipeline under the bed of the Rogue River to

replace flood-damaged lines across the river which

had to be removed at the end of each irrigation

season and replaced each spring, and the replace-

ment of deteriorated adjacent pipelines. The en-

tire amount is allocated to irrigation and repayable

by project water users. Work was started and

completed during fiscal year 1950 on an emergency

basis, after negotiation of a suitable repayment

contract with the district.

Prior to completion of work on the pipeline, it

was apparent that major repairs were needed on
Savage Rapids Dam. The Interior Department
Appropriation Act of 1953 (July 9, 1952, 66

100

Stat. 445) authorized this work by providing

$700,000 for fiscal year 1953. This work was
started March 16, 1953, and substantially com-
pleted February 22, 1955. Costs through June

30, 1957, totaled $708,883. Notice of actual costs

has not been issued to the district since there are

several small outstanding transactions that will

result in slight changes. The Interior Department
Appropriation Act of 1957 (July 2, 1956, 70 Stat.

474) provided $208,000 in nonreimbursable funds

for fish protective facilities at the dam. Nonreim-
bursable costs through June 30, 1957, totaled

$22,533.

The Grants Pass irrigation district operates the

project works. Repayment of all rehabilitation

work began in 1953 and will be completed in 2010.

Contracts and Notices

1949, December 16: Contract Ilr-1553 with Grants Pass

irrigation district, not to exceed $100,000.

1951, December 29: Formal notice of actual construction

cost from Acting Secretary of Interior, $100,000, 40

annual installments, $2,500 each, commencing in

fiscal year 1953.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-100-43 with Grants

Pass irrigation district, not to exceed $850,000, for

rehabilitation of Savage Rapids Dam. Repay-

ment period will extend for about 55 years. Annual
payments are fixed until the district elects to apply

a modified normal and percentage plan specified in

the contract.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $950, 000

Total matured charges 12, 500

Total matured charges repaid 12, 500

Total matured charges unpaid



GRANTS PASS PROJECT

Construction repayment history

101

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

953
954

Total

i $950, 000
950, 000
950, 000
950, 000
950, 000

$2, 500
2, 500
2, 500
2,500
2,500

$2, 500
2,500
2, 500
2,500
2, 500

$2, 500
2,500
2,500
2, 500
2, 500

$2, 500
2, 500
2,500
2,500
2,500

$2, 500
5, 000

955 7, 500
95fi 10, 000
957 12, 500

12, 500 12, 500
12, 500

12, 500 12, 500
Collected .

Uncollected

1 Includes $100,000 actual cost obligation for rehabilitation of Northwest unit pipeline, and $850,000 maximum contractual obligation for rehabilitation of
avage Rapids Dam.



HONDO PROJECT

CARLSBAD, N. MEX.

The Hondo project was authorized by the Sec-

retary under the Reclamation Act of 1902 (32

Stat. 388). It was examined and reported upon
by a board of Army Engineers and approved by
the President on January 5, 1911, in accordance

with the act of June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 835). The
project was completed in 1907, but proved to be

unsuccessful because of an insufficient rainfall and
the development of extensive leaks in the reservoir.

On April 1, 1917, the United States withdrew its

employees and ceased operation.

No water-right applications were filed, no liens

established against the lands, and no repayment

contract entered into.

102

The Hondo Irrigation Association was formed

in 1921 for the purpose of taking over operation

and maintenance of the Hondo project. On Sep-

tember 2, 1922, a contract was executed by which

the United States delivered all works of the Hondo

project to the association for the purpose of oper-

ation and maintenance.

In 1924 the committee, of special advisers (Fact

Finders Committee) recommended that the Hondo

project be appraised and sold, and the losses in-

curred charged to the Reclamation fund. Tota

cost of construction is $339,377, and of operatior

and maintenance is $32,411.



HUMBOLDT PROJECT

LOVELOCK, NEV.

Construction of the Humboldt project in Persh-

ing County, Nev., was approved by the President

on November 6, 1935, under the terms of subsec-

tion B, section 4 of the. act of December 5, 1924

(43 Stat. 701).

The original plan provided for the construction

of Rye Patch Dam and Reservoir on the Humboldt
River to supply irrigation water to 40,000 acres.

The purchase of ranching properties in the Battle

Mountain Valley for their decreed water rights

was made to firm up the project's water supply.

The total estimated cost of constructing the proj-

ect features (including rehabilitation) is $1,337,321.

This amount, together with operation and main-

tenance funded, less revenues, is fully repayable

by the Pershing County water conservation dis-

trict. Operation and maintenance of the project

was transferred to the district on January 15, 1941.

Repayment contracts.—The original repayment
contract was signed by the Pershing County water

conservation district on October 1, 1934, to repay

the construction cost of the Humboldt project

facilities in 36 equal annual installments, com-

mencing in 1944.

On October 6, 1955, the Pershing County water

conservation district signed a contract to repay

the costs of rehabilitation and betterment of works

|

in the Battlemountain water development and

collection system. The amount of the obligation

1 not to exceed $123,000, to be repaid in 20 equal

innual installments following notice of completion

)f work and statement of final cost.

Contracts

1934, October 1: Contract Ilr-774 with the Pershing

County water conservation district. District

agreed to repay construction costs, not to exceed

$1,500,000 in 36 equal annual installments.

1941, August 8: Supplemental Contract Ilr-774 with the

Pershing County water conservation district.

Excess land provisions of the Federal reclamation

laws were nullified on the Humboldt project lands

as provided by the act of Congress of November 29,

1940 (Public Law 883, 76th Cong.)

.

1948, April 6: Letter notice to the Pershing County water

conservation district stating that construction of

project features was completed and the costs to be

repaid were $1,312,101.08. Credit from sale of

Pitt ranch, $100,856.40. Balance to be repaid by
irrigators, $1,211,244.68.

1955, October 6: Contract 14-06-400-429 with Pershing

County water conservation district of Nevada,

contract obligation $123,000, for rehabilitation and

betterment of certain project features. The obliga-

tion is payable 5 percent annually on October 1

each year following notice of final cost.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 334, 245

Total matured charges 472, 386

Total matured charges repaid 472, 386

Total matured charges unpaid

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total project cost including rehabilitation $1, 337, 321

Allocation of reimbursable costs: Irrigation. _ 1, 337, 321

Repayment from irrigation water users:

For irrigation plant investment 1, 337, 321

Operation and maintenance funded 25, 441

Less: revenues 28, 517

Total repayment obligation 1, 334, 245

103



104 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1935 $1, 500, 000
1, 500, 000
1, 500, 000
1, 500, 000
1,500,000
1, 500, 000
1, 500, 000

1 1, 350, 000
1, 350, 000
1, 350, 000
1, 350, 000
1, 350, 000
1, 350, 000
1,211,245
1,211,245
1,211,245
1,211,245
1,211,245
1,211,245
1,211,245
1,211,245
1,211,245
1, 334, 245

1936
1937
1938
1939 -.

1940 . - . .-

1941
1942_
1943 $500

39, 553
38, 528
38, 528
38, 528
38, 528
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 902
33, 902
33, 902
7,000

$500
39, 553
38, 528
38, 528
38, 528
38, 528
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 902
33, 902
33, 902
7,000

$500
39, 553
38, 528
38, 528
38, 528
38, 528
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 902
33, 902
33, 902
7,000

$500
39, 553
38, 528
38, 528
38, 528
38, 528
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 903
33, 902
33, 902
33, 902
7,000

$500
1944 40, 053
1945 78, 581
1946 117, 109
1947 155, 637
1948 194, 165
1949 228, 068
1950 261, 971
1951... 295, 874
1952 329, 777
1953 363, 680
1954. 397, 582
1955 431, 484
1956. 485, 386
1957 472, 386

Total . 472, 386 472, 386
472, 386

472, 386 472, 386
Collected

Uncollected

1 Obligation reduced to revised estimated cost.



HUNGRY HORSE PROJECT

COLUMBIA FALLS, MONT.

The Hungry Horse project in Flathead County

was authorized by the congressional act of

June 5, 1944 (58 Stat. 270). The dam and

powerplant are designed for flood control, gener-

ation of electrical energy, regulation of the

Flathead River, and increasing firm power at

downstream plants.

Repayment of the total estimated cost of

$101,456,489, with the exception of a nonreim-

bursable allocation for flood control and naviga-

tion, will be made by revenues from electrical

energy produced at the powerplant and at other

public and private powerplants downstream.

The dam and powerplant is operated by the

Bureau of Reclamation. The transmission and

sale of all electrical energy is handled by the

Bonneville Power Administration.

The tentative allocation of Hungry Horse costs

is as follows:

Power and river regulation $82, 042, 192

Flood control and navigation 19, 669, 000

Total 101, 711, 192

The total estimated plant investment in the

Hungry Horse project is as follows:

Village and service facilities $1, 706, 017

Dam and reservoir 77, 538, 230

Powerplant 20, 051, 425

Transmission plant 2, 146, 654

General plant 268,866

Total 101,711, 192

105

452404—59 10



106 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Payout study—Power

Fiscal year

Investment repayment from power revenues

Net income
3 percent
interest Principal

Interest bearing

In service at end
of year

Balance to be
repaid

Earned
surplus,

cumulative
Allowable un-
paid balance

1953-
1954-
1955.
1956.

Subtotal through 1956.

1957.
1958.
1959.
1960.
1961.
1962.
1963.
1964.
1965.
1966.
1967.
1968.
1969-
1970.
1971.
1972-
1973.
1974.
1975.
1976.
1977.
1978.
1979.
1980.
1981-
1982-
1983-
1984-
1985.
1986-
1987.
1988.
1989.
1990.
1991.
1992-
1993.
1994.
1995.
1996.
1997-
1998.
1999_
2000.
2001.
2002_
2003.

$652, 970
3, 800, 096
3, 064, 758
3, 049, 700

$2, 023, 156
2, 331, 998
2, 353, 922

$652, 970
1, 776, 940

732, 760
695, 778

$68, 091, 496
80, 163, 184
81, 626, 740
81, 864, 084

$67, 438, 526
77, 733, 274
78, 464, 070
78, 005, 636

Total.

10, 567, 524

3, 117, 145
3, 121, 629
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 363
3, 124, 264

6, 709, 076

2, 340, 169
2, 320, 193
2, 298, 160
2, 273, 374
2, 247, 844
2, 221, 549
2, 194, 464
2, 166, 567
2, 137, 833
2, 108, 237
2, 077, 754
2, 046, 355
2,014,015
1, 980, 705
1, 946, 395
1, 911,056
1, 874, 657
1, 837, 166
1, 798, 550
1, 758, 775
1, 717, 808
1,675,611
1, 632, 148
1, 587, 382
1, 541, 273
1, 493, 780
1, 444, 862
1, 394, 477
1, 342, 581
1, 289, 127
1, 234, 070
1, 177,361
1, 118,951
1, 058, 789

996, 822
932, 996
867, 255
799, 541
729, 797
657, 960
583, 968
507, 756
429, 257
348, 404
265, 126
179, 348
90, 998

3, 858, 448

776, 976
801, 436
826, 203
850, 989
876, 519
902, 814
929, 899
957, 796
986, 530

, 016, 126
, 046, 609
, 078, 008
, 110,348
, 143, 658
, 177, 968
, 213, 307
, 249, 706
, 287, 197
, 325, 813
, 365, 588
, 406, 555
, 448, 752
, 492, 215
, 536, 981
, 583, 090
, 630, 583
, 679, 501
, 729, 886
, 781, 782
, 835, 236
, 890, 293
, 947, 002
, 005, 412
, 065, 574
, 127, 541
, 191, 367
, 257, 108
, 324, 822
, 394, 566
, 466, 403
, 540, 395
, 616, 607
, 695, 106
, 775, 959
, 859, 237
,945,015
, 033, 266

157, 402, 534 75, 360, 342 82, 042, 192

81, 864, 084

81, 975, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192

82, 042, 192

78, 005, 636

77, 339, 768
76, 605, 332
75, 779, 129
74, 928, 140
74, 051, 621
73, 148, 807
72, 218, 908
71, 261, 112
70, 274, 582
69, 258, 456
68,211,847
67, 133, 839
66, 023, 491
64, 879, 833
63, 701, 865
62, 488, 558
61, 238, 852
59, 951, 655
58, 625, 842
57, 260, 254
55, 853, 699
54, 404, 947
52, 912, 732
51, 375, 751
49, 792, 661
48, 162, 078
46, 482, 577
44, 752, 691
42, 970, 909
41, 135, 673
39, 245, 380
37, 298, 378
35, 292, 966
33, 227, 392
31, 099, 851
28, 908, 484
26, 651, 376
24, 326, 554
21, 931, 988
19, 465, 585
16, 925, 190
14, 308, 583
11, 613,477
8, 837, 518
5, 978, 281
3, 033, 266

O

$68, 091, 496
80, 163, 184
81, 626, 740
81, 864, 084

81, 864, 084

81, 975, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192

1) 82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192

(1 82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
82, 042, 192
13, 950, 696

13, 950, 696



HUNTLEY PROJECT

BALLANTINE, MONT.

Construction of Huntley project in Yellowstone

County, Mont., was authorized by the Secretary

of the Interior on April 18, 1905, under the Rec-

lamation Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388). It

was examined and reported upon by a board of

Army Engineers and approved by the President

on January 5, 1911, in accordance with the act of

June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 835).

The project works developed to supply water

to 32,500 acres of land consist of an 8-foot diver-

sion dam in the Yellowstone River; approximately

32 miles of main canal with an initial capacity of

600 second-feet; about 200 miles of laterals; 183

miles of drains; a hydraulic vertical turbine pump-
ing plant using water power from a drop in the

main canal to lift water 43.5 feet to irrigate ap-

proximately 5,000 acres on the lower end of the

project; and a storage reservoir with a capacity

of 400 acre-feet.

Project works were transferred to Huntley

Droject irrigation district for operation and mainte-

lance on December 31, 1927.

A repayment contract executed January 2,

1927, provides that the Huntley project irrigation

listrict assumes obligations previously under

ndividual water-right applications and certain

)ther costs including additional drainage work.

The repayment period was extended to 40 years

rith additional time for previous delinquencies

,nd for supplemental construction charges.

Public Notices and Contracts

1907, May 21: Public notice. Construction charge $30

per acre, payable in 10 equal annual installments

1913, August 9: Public notice. Construction charge $50

per acre, payable in 10 graduated installments.

1914, November 3: Public notice. Construction charge

$60 per acre, payable in 20 graduated installments.

1915, October 19: Public notice. Construction charge

$60 per acre, payable in 20 graduated installments.

1915. December 23: Public notice. Covers supplemental

construction for first unit, $15 per acre, payment
in installments of $1.80 and $2 per acre after 20-

year repayment period.

1920. June 30: Public notice. Announces that $50 rate

in public notice of August 9, 1913, includes the $15

per acre supplemental construction charge.

1927. January 2: Contract Ilr-102 with Huntley project

irrigation district. District assumes obligations

under individual water-right applications, assumes

obligation for certain costs incurred not covered

by public notices, and assumes obligation for addi-

tional drainage work. Extends repayment period

to 40 years. Extends time for payment of delin-

quent construction and operation and maintenance

charges. Supplemental construction charges to be

paid in 10 years after regular construction charges.

1952, April 10: Contract I79r-2353 with State of Montana
for $520.71.

1955, July 11: Contract 14-06-600-1558 with Worden
Community Water Users Association, Inc., for

$2,240.00.

1957, January 4: Contract 14-06-600-2140 with Huntley
project irrigation district for $100,000 to rehabili-

tate and repair the Diversion Dam. Repayment
to be successive annual installments of $5,000

beginning in 1960 and to continue until the full

amount expended is repaid.

107



108 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current
year Adjustments Total

Current
year

Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1908..
1909..
1910.

_

1911..
1912..
1913..
19143-
1915 3,

1916..
1917..
1918..
1919..
1920..
1921..
1922,

.

1923..
1924..
1925..
1926..
1927..
1928.

.

1929..
1930..
1931..
1932 «_

1933 *.

1934 <.

1935 4
.

1936*.
1937 «.

1938..
1939..
1940.

.

1941..
1942..
1943..
1944..
1945_

.

1946..
1947..
1948_

.

1949..
1950.

.

1951..
1952 _.

1953.
1954.

.

1955.
1956.
1957.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$751, 109
861, 164

1, 248, 216
1, 277, 356
1,310,317
1, 320, 393
1,332,489
1, 324, 280
1, 320, 616
1,314,490
1, 340, 449
1, 346, 195
1, 393, 941
1, 390, 407
1, 790, 365
1, 803, 806
1, 823, 831
1, 829, 729
1,818, 663
1, 818, 682
1, 825, 835
1,832, 115
1, 832, 853
1, 832, 853
1, 832, 853
1, 838, 409
1, 838, 409
1, 838, 409
1, 838, 409
1, 838, 409
1,831,915
1,831,915
1,831,915
1,831,915
1,831,915
1,837,434
1, 837, 434
1, 837, 434
1, 837, 434
1, 837, 434
1, 837, 434
1, 839, 546
1,939,674

$32, 027
10, 083
45, 063
57, 769
64, 088
67, 065
67, 595

1 15, 626
14, 996

68, 390

28, 504
29, 034
29, 690
32, 319
33, 731
4,590
5, 112

87, 109
5,466
9,463
9, 130
6,450
1,018
1, 154
1,704

10, 907
17, 344
17, 692
17, 337
16, 478
15, 788
15, 705
15,034
14, 035
14, 455
11,905
12, 050
29, 837
32, 245
34, 727
38, 167
38, 123
38, 941
39, 056
38, 192
38, 810

1, 202, 752

1 $7, 060
1 2, 279

1 28, 133
1 38, 143

2,275

i 2, 404
1 1,317
* 4, 687

1 941
1 397

1 47, 061
1 4, 937

-135,084

$32, 027
10, 083
45, 063
57, 769
57, 028
64, 786
39, 462

1 53, 769
17, 271
11,231
6,301

13, 697
13,914
23, 247
26, 100
27, 717
25, 003
31, 378
33, 334

> 42, 471
175

87, 109
5,466
9,463
9, 130
6,450
1,018
1,154
1,704

10, 907
17, 344
17, 692
17, 337
16, 478
15, 788
15, 705
15, 034
14, 035
14, 455
11,905
12, 050
29, 837
32, 245
34, 727
38, 167
38, 123
38, 941
39, 056
38, 192
38, 810

1,067,668
1, 067, 668

$31, 082
10, 083
16, 209
20, 136
13, 604
9,660
7,050
11,704
11,387

64, 428

13
10
13
in
18
3
5

S7
5
9

1

1

10
10
16
If,

16
15
15
14

13
14
11

12
20
32
34
38
38
38
39
38
38

,849
, 196
, 150
,228
,030
, 110
, 112
, 109
,466
, 107
,932
,340
939

, 154
,621
,659
,553
,887
,482
,079
,611
,649
,952
,974
,455
,905
,050
,837
,245
,727
,167
, 123
,941
,056
, 192
,810

$945

20,918
37, 462
44, 899
18, 644
4,237
6,375

460
6,302
4,389
2,353
10,416
6,893

35

356
170
138
79

83
248
791
805
855
399
177
56
82
61

$31, 082
11,028
16, 209
41, 054
51,066
54, 559
25, 694
15, 941
17, 762
10, 472
6,891

14, 273
14, 178
18,614
14, 309
16, 498
17, 539
18, 581
28, 446
10, 003
5, 147

87, 109
5,466
9, 107
9,288
6,510
1,077
1,233
1,621

10, 742
16, 801
17, 678
17, 287
16, 934
16,010
15, 826
15, 008
14, 056
14, 516
11,905
12, 050
29, 837
32, 245
34, 727
38, 167
38, 123
38, 941
39, 056
38, 192
38, 810

899, 040 168, 628 1, 067, 668

$31
42
58
99
150
204
230
246
264
274
281
296
310
328
343
359
377
395
424
434
439
526
531
541
550
556
557
559
560
571
588
605
623
640
656
672
687
701
715
727
739
769
801
836
874
912
951
990

1,028
1,067

1 Decrease. Decreases cover cancellations of water-right applications and
funding of delinquent charges.

2 Obligations increased by provisions of 1927 contract. District assumed
obligation for certain costs not covered by public notices.

3 1914. Reclamation Extension Act of Aug. 13, 1914.

« Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27. 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1931, $23,735; 1932, $27,960; 1933, $14,293; 1934, $14,870; 1935, $15,262;

1936, $7,318.



HUNTLEY PROJECT 109

Determination of repayment obligation as of

June 30, 1957:

Total irrigation plant costs $1, 745. 066

Estimated cost rehabilitation Diversion

Dam 100, 000

Operation and maintenance funded:

Total deficit $443,304

Less deficit incurred prior to Recla-

mation Extension Act, written

off by act of May 26, 1926 81, 354
361, 950

Other charges funded—property transfers.. 16, 949

Interest and penalties funded 29, 117

Total costs 2, 253, 082

Less:

Contributed funds $718
Nonreimbursable costs—CCC

contribution 223, 564
Water users' equity 6,436
Chargeoff, act of May 25,

1926 62,050

292, 768

Gross obligation 1, 960, 314

Less cost in excess of contracted

returns:

Income accruing to the United

States $112, 564

Less interest and penalties,

construction charge forfei-

tures and sale CCC build-

ings 96,630

Net income June 30, 1957. 15, 934
Additional adjustment 4, 706

20, 640

Contracted obligation 1, 939, 674

The summary of status of repayment con-

tracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 939, 674

Total matured charges 1, 067, 668
Total matured charges repaid 1, 067, 668
Total matured charges unpaid

Payout schedule

Fiscal year Pryor division
Eastern and
Fly Creek
divisions

Total

Contract obligation:
Paving lands
Suspended lands

$1, 180, 581
508, 703

$204, 910
45, 480

$1, 385, 491
554, 183

Total amount
repayable . . 1, 689, 284 250, 390 1, 939, 674

Cumulative through
1957 929, 123

34, 665
20, 932
22, 128
20, 708
17, 128
15, 869
12, 211
9,529
8,331
7,795
7,604
7, 631
7,713
7,576
7,443
6,869
6, 679
6,265
5,948
5,791
5,461
5, 126

733
627
553
399
265
179
51
52
24

(827)

138, 545
1,890
1, 554
2,225
2, 113
1,948
1,948
1,948
2,492
4,915
5,861
6, 668
7,292
7,043
4,958
2,510
1,655
1,065
778
779
728
681
681
11
11

11

19
19
19
29
29
14

4,471

1, 067, 668
1958. .. 36, 555
1959 - -- 22, 486
1960 - -- 24, 353
1961 22, 821
1962 . 19, 076
1963 17,817
1964 _.. 14, 159
1965 -_ 12, 021
1966
1967
1968
1969 . _ --.

13, 246
13, 656
14, 272
14, 923

1970 14, 756
1971 12, 534
1972 9, 953
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977. ... .

8,524
7,744
7,043
6, 727
6, 519

1978 6, 142
1979
1980
1981
1982 _.

5,807
744
638
564

1983 . 418
1984
1985

284
198

1986.- 80
1987 -. 81
1988 38
Adjustments 3,644



HYRUM PROJECT

WELLSVILLE, UTAH

The construction of Hyrum project in southern

Cache County, Utah, was authorized under

subsection B of section 4 of the act of December

5, 1924 (43 Stat. 701), by approval of the President,

November 6, 1935.

The project furnishes supplemental water to an

area of about 6,800 irrigable acres. Project

features include the Hyrum Dam and Reservoir

on the Little Bear River, a diversion dam on the

East Fork of the Little Bear River, the Hyrum-
Mendon Canal, the Wellsville Canal, and the

Hyrum Feeder Canal.

The total cost of constructing the project

features was $953,854. Of this amount, $11,885

was contributed funds not repayable. The
balance, plus $2,077 of operation and maintenance

funded, is repayable by the South Cache Water
Users Association.

Operation and maintenance of the project was

transferred to the South Cache Water Users

Association May 1, 1936.

Contracts

1933, October 9: Contract Ilr-745 with South Cache Water
Users Association provided for payment of con-

struction cost in 40 equal annual installments.

1941, December 31: Amendatory contract with South

Cache Water Users Association rescheduled in-

stallments on a graduated basis within a 40-year

period. All except the first four payments are sub-

110

ject to the normal and percentages variable repay-

ment plan.

1950, May 24: Amendatory contract with South Cache
Water Users Association schedules the remaining

construction obligation, $769,000, over a period of

47 years with all installments subject to the normal

and percentages variable repayment plan. Base

annual installments: $17,240 through year 1970;

$16,155 from year 1971 through 1995, when pay-

ment will be completed. This contract, negotiated

pursuant to section 7 of the Reclamation Project Act

of 1939, was approved by special congressional act

of August 5, 1950.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $944, 046

Total matured charges 291, 934

Total matured charges repaid 291, 934

Total matured charges unpaid

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total project cost $953, 854

Allocation of costs—Irrigation:

Reimbursable by water users 941, 970

Contributions 11, 884

Total 953, 854

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From irrigation water users for irrigation

plant investment 941, 970

Operation and maintenance funded 2, 076

Total 944,046



HYRUM PROJECT

Construction repayment history

111

Total obli-

gation of

water users
to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current
year

Adjust-
ments Total

Current
year

Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1935- . $930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000
930, 000

s 944, 046
944, 046
944, 046
944, 046
944, 046
944, 046
944, 046

1936. _

1937
1938.. ... .__
1939 ..

1940 $23, 250
23, 250
9,300
9,300
9,300
9,300

26, 970
26, 970
30, 225
27, 900
28, 365
15, 861
17, 930
17, 585
16, 550
13, 792
17, 240
17, 930

$23, 250
23, 250

• 37, 200
9,300
9,300
9,300

26, 970
26, 970
30, 225
27, 900
28, 365
13, 277
17, 930
17, 585
16, 550
13, 792
17,240
17, 930

1941
1 $46, 500

$5, 967
3,333
6,716
9,300
9,300

26, 970
26, 970
30, 225
27, 900
28, 365
15, 861
17, 930
17, 585
16, 550
13, 792
17, 240
17, 930

$5, 967
3,333
6,716
9,300
9,300

26, 970
26, 970
30, 225
27, 900
28, 365
15, 861
17, 930
17, 585
16, 550
13, 792
17, 240
17, 930

$5, 967
1942 9,300
1943.. . 16,016
1944 25, 316
1945. 34, 616
1946 ._ 61, 586
1947 _. 88, 556
1948 118, 781
1949... 146, 681
1950

-2,584
175, 046

1951 190, 907
1952 208, 837
1953. ... . . 226, 422
1954. 242, 972
1955 256, 764
1956 274, 004
1957 291, 934

Total 341,018 -49,084 291, 934
291, 934

291, 934 291, 934
Collected

Uncollected ..

1 Decrease. Adjustment of accruals to conform to terms of 1941 contract.
3 Increase. Adjustments to conform to terms of 1950 amendatory contract.



INTAKE PROJECT

SIDNEY, MONTANA

The Intake project was found feasible by the

Secretary on October 11, 1943, and approved by
the President on January 20, 1944, under the terms

of the Water Conservation and Utilization Act of

August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418), as amended.

Project works, to supply water to approximately

880 acres in Dawson County, Mont., consist of an

electric motor and 2 pumps. Each pump serves a

lateral lifting water 10 and 16 feet, respectively.

There are 1.5 miles of drains.

A repayment contract executed on March 30,

1945, provides that the Intake irrigation district

will repay $46,900 of the total construction cost

over a period of 40 years starting in 1951. The
transmission line and substation for the project

have been constructed as part of the Fort Peck
project in accordance with the authorization.

The project is operated by the Board of Control

of the Lower Yellowstone project, with funds ad-

vanced by the Intake irrigation district.

Contract

1945, March 30: Contract Ilr-1436 with Intake irrigation

district for $46,900, repayable in 40 years.

The repayment obligation is summarized as

follows

:

Gross project cost $94, 213

Total repayment obligation '46, 900
Nonreimbursable 47, 313

1 Pursuant to original finding of feasibility.

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1952
1953.

$46, 900
46, 900
46, 900
46, 900
46, 900
46, 900

$235
465
675
865

1,225
1,241

$235
465
675
865

1,225
1,241

$235
232
570

1,203
1,225
1,241

$235
232
570

1, 203
1,225
1,241

$235
467

1954 1,037
1955 2,240
1956 3,465
1957... 4, 706

Total 4,706 4,706
4,706

4,706 4,706
Collected. _

Uncollected

112



KENDRICK PROJECT

WYOMING

The Kendrick project in Carbon and Natrona

Counties, Wyo., was authorized by a finding of

feasibility approved by the President August 30,

1935. The Alcova powerplant was authorized

August 22, 1950, as an incremental addition under

provisions of section 9 (a) of the Reclamation Proj-

ect Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187).

The major project features include the Seminoe

Dam, Reservoir, and powerplant—primarily for

water storage and power production, the Alcova

Dam, Reservoir, and powerplant—primarily for

diversion of irrigation water from the North Platte

River and for power production, the Casper Canal,

laterals, and drainage facilities, and a power

transmission system.

The tentative cost and repayment allocations:

Estimated project cost (excluding second

unit) $31, 390, 761

Allocation of costs:

Irrigation 15, 115, 827

Power 16, 274, 934

Total reimbursable 31, 390, 761

Repayment of costs:

From power revenues:

Electric plant investment 16, 274, 934

Irrigation investment 14, 515, 827

Subtotal 30, 790, 761

From irrigation water users ' 600, 000

Total repayment by project 31, 390, 761

1 Irrigation data projected from amendatory contract authorized by act

of Sept. 4, 1957.

The Kendrick project lands are comprised in

two units initially planned for the irrigation of

66,000 acres of land in the Casper-Alcova irrigation

district. Planning refinements and reclassification

of the land has reduced this total to 39,500 acres.

The aforementioned project works have been com-
pleted, with the exception of certain drainage facili-

ties, to serve the first unit containing 23,000 irri-

gable acres. Except for capacity in the Casper
Canal, construction of irrigation facilities has been
confined to the first unit of the project.

Project hydroelectric power production began at

the Seminoe 32,400-kilowatt plant in August

1939, and at the Alcova 36,000-kilowatt plant in

July 1955. Power production is integrated into

the MRB western division power system. Initial

deliveries of irrigation water were made in 1946.

The United States has operated the irrigation

works during the construction period on a water

rental basis. It will continue to operate the dams,

reservoirs, and power facilities, but the care,

operation and maintenance of the canal, laterals

and drainage works will be taken over by the

Casper-Alcova irrigation district January 1, 1958.

Repayment contracts.—The original repayment

contract made August 3, 1935, with the Casper-

Alcova irrigation district, covering the first unit,

has long been deemed unworkable. It was based

on an irrigable area of 35,000 acres which has since

been reduced to 23,000 acres and preliminary pay-

ment capacity estimates which have since been

found excessive. An amendatory contract was
approved by the district April 27, 1957, and its

execution authorized by act of Congress September

4, 1957 (71 Stat. 608). As amended, the contract

will provide for the district to (a) operate and

maintain the canal, laterals, and drainage work,

including the construction of future drains as re-

quired, at no expense to the United States begin-

ning January 1, 1958; (6) advance $10,000 per

113



114

•a 3 >

E m_?3

Wo.

RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

•JfWONWMONnNINOOOOINNfflrtHOOlO'fONinNOONHOHNffl
OOPKNiOi-KM-^OOCOCOCSt^lOlOe^rtO

OIMOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOt^OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
t>coococococococococococococococococococococococococo

s 1-

C0O'-lt^mc000minO5<MOC\|CN|00<MC0

, 03

» 2 a

2-3 S

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
© o"©"o"o"o"o"o"o"o"© o"o"o"o"©~©~o"o"©"o"o"o"o"©~o"o~

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
o"© o"o o"o"o"o"o"o"o"oo o"o"o"©""o"o" o" o"o"o"©"o"o"o"ooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

i a s
5 £ 3

oooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooocooooooooooooooooooooooooo

ooooo
a©

oooooooooooooooooooo

555

IS

"So

h. r~- t- r~- t- r~- b-
<M <M (N CM <N IM (M
00 00 CO 00 00 00 00

(MC^(M<MCM(MeMe>}IM<MeM(MCN|<M<M(M<M<M(M<M
00 00 00 00 00 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 00 00 0000 CO

o

2 a
03 i-

"3

pq

10 in u5 io ic 10 in

in in in »n in in in

m

inininininininininininin>nininininininin

inininininininminminininininininininin

eNCNO-Hinc<icoocomcN<oeoincN«oo<M
t^-*t^.^t<05^c0't| -*o-<ocoinoo—inwtoin^mocNoomNOHQOTtioiioH
<M-*t<O00CO©^-i'*c0'-lTfl05<Mt^©ai<M-*flminoioiinNinnNMinNocwoNinfirtNinmtofmooooONcoooooa)®®
^iOlOlOl010iOiO'tl '*^lOlOi, (DlOHH

N*-iooooN'fmmNNMinNininooN
t^t>-ooa>oocNit^a>oooo-Ht^-oininc7><3>oO^NOOOHOONMntOONWflOON
inor-^cociO-^oinr^-^oo'Mooiot^co
HrHTtnoinetDONHTtunmaTtnoooN
junininminminintocONNNOJaiin®

C^C^C<ll>)C<IC<)CNCNCNC^I^e^e^C^C^C^lNC^MC^C^CSICN(N(N(N(N
00 0000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0000 00 OOOOOO 00 CO 00 00 00 CO 00 00

inininimninininininininininininininininininininininin

inininLnininin»ninininininininininininininininininin>n

MiHOlT)(in010'nO'*WtOH^NOSO!MHO)HNTj<MMWNMrtN®inOMHinrHN00OinN(0'*OrtM'*in-<IN(»N*•HNNWM, N00in'<JlMN'<ti-iNin*H!0<OMnmWMOON
'*w-*(Dooo(N*min«oinN(OiNmMN!OOMOinnMT|i
C^cCO-'*,-<00C0r^©CNC0C0-H00"*l C><M"J, Ti<C0-Ht0-*C0-'J<C0O
ciNinMOJinNooiorHNcoatom'HO-HtortmO'^ooiNto
rtrtrtrtoooosoiaooooNNNtocomm^TticcMN-i^

©COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCO
t^»0iCTS05CiC75050505C7>OCsC7iC75OCJ50^05C50i050iOC7iC5OC75

^^ ^1 ^* ^1 ^* ^1 ^1 TJ* ^^ ^* ^* ^* ^* ^}* ^^ TJ* TJ* ^* ^* ^* ^* ^5^ ^* ^* ^* ^* ^J*

cor^i^r^r^r'~i^t^-t^t^t^t^t^t^t^r^t^t^t^t^t^t^»^t^r^t^r'»
C>1CNCNC^CNC^C^eNCNC^CNCNCNC^C>«C>5C>lCNICNlCNCNICNlCNC^C^

OCOcDtDtDCDCDCOCDCOCOOCOCOtDCDCDOCD^OcDOCO<OCCcOcD

a «

IS

aa

(OMtotoNcoNNN-HonnintocofintON^MNNtOOOTflNOONNOOlO
t^-^mto-^-^oot^cot^cocnocoo^in

inoooooc7>oo5ininco-Hr^int^iMcoocoe<i(NooTticO'-'Ooooo
N't00inOMl N-H(DC0't0C00't00ON'*01N0>00'*0)'*OO
mfflQcooiNoocoOrHiniNMWOciminffioOrtOKNOJfJOco

c<i05^o«D05®inoocooo-*cocoininco
c^^fi^H^ioocDeMooint^TtH^ooo-^oo
€«• I i-H •-! CO co •* CO Tf co m CO CO Tf

NM00«)NNN00OO-'MmSO«N-HinOfflH00*NO00OOOl'HINM^mtDOOOlO'HNrfmtOOOOS^N'i'mNOl'-'NMNHMMMcoMMcc«*'<t"*i, ')'Tt('!jiTj(ininininmin®cc

oo-^ocoooiinco^ocom-'foco'-i
OOCO'HmOOINM'fOinNNOONOOOtO
inoNOifflrtinoNOifflooiit'HNMin
Tj<t^t^t^03'tio-H"*TticMC73CMinooa>
Nmtocototom'^TtiTfinm^ooN'*
^H^Hr_|^^H^H^H^H-Hr-Hrt--lr^^HrtrtCO
6»

m-*i-KM-HTti-Hinin^05coincooot^o-*oooo(NcDi^050(NC^
ooN-iTfosinoooMtDm-i-Hin^cjocmoNO-'inocoioi
HNGISfOmM'ffiN-Ht^OW'ftOCCNNKI'^iHCiSOMOOO)
05i^(Mcot^t^t^coccincoiMcni^-*-Ht^co05Tf05cor^ocomco
ininm-*w(N-<ooiooNtD^c<:N'HO>oofflin«iN005Nmco
CX)COCOCOCOCOC0C0<M<M<M<M<M<M<M<M'H'-i*-irt-H-H-H

rfCOONmcOtONMNOOOOONNCO
—i-H!£>03in->i< ocviint^ooi^^O'Ht^co
ooMMmi-iw^oocotooiNinmiNr-io

OIMOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCDt^OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
t^COOSCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCO

-HOoeMcoocot^cococoO"*mcomcNco(OOHMnrecommoNONNooNn
«©--i<N'-HcocO'*l -*in-*«>inr^in-^| co^1

o^irHininininininininininininininioininioinio»nininin
OCDlOOCDOtDCOOtDtDCDOCOCDCDOtDCDCD^OCDCDtOcDtDCD•HiniOOCDCDOOOOOtOOCOCDtO^OCOCDCO^OCD^OCD

I i j j | | j ; | iii — i i i i i i i i i i i >

o^c^co-'j'incot^oooO'-'OJco-'tfincD Dt^ooai©-H<Mco-,tmtOf>-ooai©—'iMco-^mtoi-^oo
'j<T|H't't<-f-f'i<Tt<-i<Ttimmmmininm tfiinmmffltDiDfflsnoocDtctONNNNNNNNN
C5C505C^OC5(Js05C75C50>C7>Oi00^050 05050iCT5CJiC750i05050^C505050500>0>C75050505CTi

050 -H IM
t^ 00 00 00
C75 03 O 03



KENDRICK PROJECT 115
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOCOCOCO

ec"od"eo"w

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO coo

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOoooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
o~o~o~o"o~o~o~o~o~o"o"o~o"o~o~o""o'o''o'o'"o~cro'~o''o~*C0M-HO»00Nt0lO^mNrtO0500N!0iOTti«N'HO
COCOCOCOCOIMIMCNllMlNINCNlCNCMCNI'-irtrH^H-H-Hrt^Hrt-H

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
o"o~o~o~o-o"o~o"o"o*o~o~o~o"o~o"o~o"o~cro"'crcro'"o'"o~oooooooooooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
rtrt ^-,_ rt _ rtrtrtT_ rH rH,-l,-H,-lrtrt.-lrtrt.-I^HT-H--l rHO

t^t^r^r^t^t^t^t^^^t^t^t^t^t^t^r^t^t^t^t^t^oooo
CO CO CO COCO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO
Tji-HOOlOCNOCDCOOt^'^'-lOOlOCNlOSCOCOOt^Ttl^H

co~co~c>foe^"co~rt~co~^~>oo~^~o ^~oco~cxfco~c<fe>foc>i~

-*0O-H-*C»—l-*00--lTt<00^-i"*00i-lTti00'-l'*( 00>-llO

^"co~co"c>fi^^o"aroroo"t^t^o"^i^-*"co"co*'c<r---rr-r

O0O0O0O00OO0O0000OO00OO0O0MCX3OOO0O0O00OO0CXIO0O0O0O0

oooooooooooooooooooooooooo

^^ ^^ ""T^ "^^ ^7^ ^T^ ^T* ^" ^T' ^* ^^ ^^ ^^ ^^ ^7* ^* ^7^ ^^ ^^ ^^ ^^ ^^ ^* Tj* ^J^ ^^
CO CO CO COCO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO
.. .. v * - v- v- "< C- Cj ". C; *• C * C C C * '*j C G O C Cj c-

TJ1 T71 ^* "tjl ^i fj* ^H ^1 ^J< ^1 ^i ^H ^i ^i ^Ji Tjl ^1 ^J4 ^< ^H ^JH ^H ^H ^^ ^Jl ^J<

WC^Me^(NCNMNC^e>IC^(N<NCNC^!NCNCNlC^CNC>llN<Ne^<NCN
CO 0~CD~CO~CO"cO~CO~CD~CO~CO~CO~CO~CO~CO~CD~CO~CO~0~o"cO~CO~CO~CO~CO~CO~CO~

oooooooooooooooooooooooooo
CD

~*o
CO

coooooooooooooooooooooooooo

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
cococococococococococococococococococococococococo

OCOCOCOcOCOOCOOOOCOCOCOCDCOCOOOCOCDcOCOCOCO
COCOOCOCOCOcOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOcOCOCOCOCOOcOCOCD

sw Bmm m"

M^'iOCONOOOJO'-lMCO'fiOtONOOOOrtMM'tiOCDNOftCOWMOOMCCOOOOlOlOSOlOaOOlOlOOOOOOOOO
0!00)OJ01050!0>05CBC1C»CSO)010>0)000000000

o
H

o a*~ §O 3

J3X M
_ 3



116 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

annum, as its share of the operation and mainte-

nance of the reserved works, following which water

will be delivered to the district to the extent of 2

acre-feet per acre irrigation, and (c) pay 50 cents

per acre-foot for the delivery of water in excess of

2 acre-feet per acre irrigated until a total of

$600,000 is accumulated as a credit on the con-

struction costs of the project. The enabling act of

September 4, 1957, provides an acreage limitation

of 480 acres instead of the 160 acres provided by
Reclamation law generally.

Contract

1935, August 3: Contract Ilr-811 with Casper-Alcova
irrigation district; district assumed obligation of

$2,800,000 payable in 80 semiannual installments

due June 30 and December 31 in the year following

issue of public notice by the Secretary of Interior

that water is available.



KING HILL PROJECT

KING HILL, IDAHO

The King Hill project was promoted under the

Carey Act in 1908. The Secretary determined

the project practicable July 2, 1917, pursuant to

Appropriation Act of June 12, 1917 (40 Stat. 105,

148), but it was not a success. In 1917 the Bureau
of Reclamation undertook repair and reconstruc-

tion work on the irrigation system of the project

as a war measure to increase crop production.

The King Hill irrigation district contracted with

the United States to repay a total obligation of

$2 million but was subsequently unable to make
payments.

The project was difficult and costly to operate,

the soils were low in fertility, and the farmers

were not prosperous. The District took over

operation and maintenance in 1926, but was
unable to collect sufficient money to keep the

system in repair. In 1929 a committee which
made an economic survey of certain Reclamation

projects concluded that the King Hill project

was an insolvent enterprise and recommended

that no further expenditures be made and that

the entire indebtedness owing by the King Hill

Irrigation District to the United States be written

off.

The act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 980), author-

ized the Secretary of the Interior to enter into a

contract with the King Hill irrigation district,

by which the District and the United States would

rescind previous agreements and be released from

all obligations, and the United States would

convey to the District all of its interest in the King
Hill project, including water rights and any real

estate acquired or held.

The United States entered into such a contract

on September 28, 1934, with the King Hill irri-

gation district. The amount of $1,987,854.04

has been charged off as a loss to the Reclamation

Fund.

The King Hill irrigation district is now operating

the area as a private project.

117



KLAMATH PROJECT

OREGON-CALIFORNIA

The Secretary of the Interior authorized the

Klamath project on May 15, 1905. Construction

work started in 1906, and water was delivered

to lands of the first unit on May 16, 1907. In

succeeding years the area of land receiving water

has been constantly increasing until now the

lands served total approximately 217,000 acres.

Full irrigation supplies are available to approxi-

mately 133,000 acres of project lands, with the

balance supplied under the Warren Act and other

special contracts.

The irrigable lands of the project are located

in Klamath County in south-central Oregon, and

Siskiyou and Modoc Counties in north-central

California. The project works supply irrigation

water to the project lands and also provide flood

control on Lost River for the protection of lands

in the Tule Lake Basin which originally received

all of the flow of Lost River. The project water

supply comes from three storage reservoirs

—

Clear Lake, Gerber, and Upper Klamath Lake,

which have a total capacity of 1,494,400 acre-

feet.

Determination of repayment obligation

Item Total
Tule Lake division Main

division
Pumping
division

Bonanza
Springs
division

Langell
Valley
division

Supple-
mental
services
division

Lower
Klamath
Lake

Original Modoc unit Total
division

Total project cost $21, 060, 014
65, 166
19, 133
40, 200
31, 136
(94, 743)

(413, 599)

(897)

$3, 046, 328 $12, 766, 198 $15,812,526 $2, 582, 026
65, 166
15,444

$475, 816 $38, 350 $920, 208 $104, 060 $1, 127, 028
Operation and maintenance funded
Interest and penalties funded . 326 326 i, 279 363 947

40. 200
774

Rehabilitation and betterment
W/R on rights-of-way 176 176 30, 960

(63, 474)

(344, 177)

(897)

ChargeofI by Congress (31, 269)
Contributions . (540) (246) (786) (68, 636)
Resurvey of irrigable lands...

Net reimbursable amount
Returnable by lease revenue and other
nonoperating revenue

20, 706, 410

12,939,347
7, 799, 644

(32, 481)

3, 046, 290 12, 765, 952 15,812,242

11,896,121
3, 916, 121

2, 285, 048

9,701
2, 275, 347

477, 095 38, 713 930, 086 35, 424

4,557
30, 867

1,127,802

1,028,968
Contracted 3, 805, 131 110,990 504, 469

(27, 374)

38, 713 935, 193

(5, 107)

98,834
Adjustments

LANGELL VALLEY DIVISION

The United States has constructed irrigation

works, including Clear Lake and Gerber Reser-

voirs, for the irrigation of lands in the Horsefly

irrigation district and the Langell Valley irrigation

district.

The districts which comprise the Langell Valley

division have contracted to repay a total of

$935,192. Repayments began in 1928 and as of

June 30, 1957, $337,468 had become due and
$387,445 had been paid.

Moratoriums have extended the original repay-

ment period to 1979. Certain lands were placed

118

in class 6 pursuant to the act of May 25, 1926

and these construction charges have been charged

off as a loss to the Reclamation fund.

The districts operate the distribution systems

and the United States operates the reservoirs.

Determination of repayment obligation as of

June 30, 1957:

Cost $966,443

Penalty funded 947

Less chargeoff 31, 269

Net 936, 121

Adjustment to be made 929

Total 935, 192



KLAMATH PROJECT 119

Contracts

1922, March 27: Contract Ilr-112 with Horsefly Irrigation

district and Langell Valley irrigation district for

construction of irrigation system for lands in Langell

Valley. Estimated cost $474,000, payable in 40

semiannual graduated installments.

1923, June 18: Contract with Langell Valley irrigation

district for construction of Gerber Reservoir and
additional irrigation works at estimated cost of

$700,000, payable in 40 semiannual graduated

installments.

1927, July 1: Contract with Langell Valley irrigation

district. Extended repayment period to 40 years

and provided for actual expenditures of $40,200

for drainage.

1929, May 7: Contract with Horsefly irrigation district

extending repayment period to 39 years. ^

1931, April 13: Contract with Horsefly irrigation district

and Langell Valley irrigation district. Contract

provides for dredging Clear Lake channel and

construction of Dry Lake pumping plant.

1951, May 17: Contract with Langell Valley irrigation

district for inclusion of lands and adjustment of

water rights.

1953, November 13: Contract with Langell Valley irriga-

tion district for rehabilitation and betterment

in the amount of $40,200.26.

Construction repayment history—Langell Valley division

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years anc

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1923 $474, 000
1, 174, 000
1, 204, 400
1, 204, 400

' 1,204,400
938, 094
938, 094
938, 094
938, 094
955, 426
955, 731
926, 587
927, 778
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262
926, 262

4 894, 992
894, 992
894, 992

5 959, 992
6 935, 192
935, 192
935, 192

1924
1925
1926
1927
1928 $4, 969

9,215
8, 492
8,491
7,693
2,672

327
5,879

444
7,988
8,921
8,921
8,921
9,999
11,927
12, 776
12, 777
12, 776
13, 494
17, 704
17, 145
17, 604
1 7, 220
34, 528
22, 161

23, 637
30, 617
26,717
15, 437
35, 924

$4, 969
9,215
8,492
8,491
7,693

3 15, 549
3 1,716

5, 879
3 2, 739
7,988
5, 145
8,236
8,921
9,999
11,927
12, 776
12, 777
12, 776
13, 494
17,704
17, 145
17,604
17, 220
34, 528
22, 161
23, 637
30, 617
26,717
15, 437
35, 924

$2, 658
2, 982

668
160
144
444

7,042
5, 145
8,921
8,921
9,999
11,927
12, 776
12, 777
7,443
7,706

10, 594
8,620

17, 604
16, 084
25, 404
22, 161
23, 637
30, 617
26, 717
15,414
35, 924

$2, 312
6,233
4,042
2,712

3 339
1,403
1,316

$2, 658
5,294
6,233
4,042
2,712

668
3 179
1,547
1,760
7,042
6,091
8,236
8,921
9,999
11,927
12, 776
12, 777
7,443

13, 039
16, 382
15, 730
26, 129
16, 084
26, 540
31, 285
23, 637
30,617
26, 717
15,414
35, 924

$2, 658
1929 7,952
1930 14, 185
1931 18, 227
19322. .. 20, 939
1933 2 3 $18, 221

3 2, 043
21, 607

19342 21, 428
1935 2 22, 975
1936 2

19372
3 3, 183

3 3, 776
3 685

24, 735
31, 777

1938 946
3 685

37, 868
1939 46, 104
1940 55, 025
1941 65, 024
1942 76, 951
1943 89, 727
1944 102, 504
1945 109, 947
1946 5,333

5,788
7, 110
8,525

1, 136
9, 124

122, 986
1947 139, 368
L948 155, 098
L949 181, 227
^950 197, 311
.951 223, 851
.952 255, 136
953 278, 773
954 309, 390
955 336, 107
956 351,521
957 387, 445

Total 415, 376 3 -27,908 387, 468
387, 445

332, 489 54, 956 387, 445
Collected. „ _

Uncollected 23

' Decrease in obligation due to adjustment of estimated cost to actual cost.
' Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

1J lie 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
•y ars 1930, $5,121, 1931, $4,328; 1932, $3,954; 1933, $9,335; 1934,$3,941; 1935, $3,522;
'1 56, $2,366; 1937, $4,461 under act of Aug. 21, 1937

3 Decrease. Decreases are due to deferment of charges under the relief acts
4 Decrease. Due to chargeoff for land classification.
5 Increase. Execution of rehabilitation contract.
• Decrease. Adjustment of rehabilitation contract to actual costs.



120 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Langell Valley division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928 $643

1,389
1,657
1, 624
1, 760
1,565
1,678
843

1, 163
1,231
1, 140
1,604
1,880
1, 750
1,625
1,650
1,925
2, 275
2, 650
3,080
3,080
3,210
3,340
3,540
3,740
5,072
5,952
5,932
5,620
4,804

$643
1929 1,389
1930 1, 657
1931 1, 624
1932 . 1, 760
1933 1, 565
1934 1, 678
1935-- . . .-- _. 843
1936 1, 163
1937 1,231
1938 1, 140
1939 1, 604
1940 ... .... 1,880
1941 _ ... . __ 1,750
1942 1, 625
1943 1, 650
1944 1,925
1945 2,275
1946 2, 650
1947 3,080
1948 3,080
1949 3,210
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954

3,340
3,540
3, 740
5,072
5, 952

1955 5,932
1956 5, 620
1957 4, 804

Total... __ 77, 422 77, 422

MAIN DIVISION

The Klamath irrigation district and individual

water-right applicants have contracted obligations

of $2,275,348 to repay the United States. Repay-

ments began in 1909. As a result of the passage

of the Omnibus Adjustment Act in 1926, the dis-

trict's obligation was rescheduled in a contract

providing for payment over a 40-year period, re-

placing the individual water-right applications.

A total of $1,935,557 had become due and paid

at the close of fiscal year 1957.

The division has been operated by the Klamath
irrigation district since January 1, 1955.

Determination of repayment obligations as of

June 30, 1957:

Gross cost $2, 692, 072
Operation and maintenance funded 65, 166

Interest funded 15, 444

Total 2,772,682
Less:

Construction revenues 21, 464

Contributions 344, 177

Chargeoff 63,474

Net 2,343,567
Adjustment to be made 68, 219

Total 2,275,348

Public Notices and Contracts

1908, November 18: Public notice. Construction charge

$30 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments.

1915, September 15: Public notice. Supplemental con-

struction covering drainage work. $12.50 per

acre payable additional installments after 20-year

repayment period.

1917, February 12: Public notice for second unit. Con-

struction charge $30 per acre, payable in 20 gradu-

ated annual installments.

1917, March 31: Public notice for third unit. Construc-

tion charge $39 and $45 per acre, payable in 20

graduated annual installments.

1918, July 16: Contract with Klamath irrigation district.

District assumed obligations under individual

water-right applications.

1920, June 28: Contract with Klamath irrigation district.

Supplemental construction covering concrete lining

of the "C" canal, cost $175,000, payable in four

semiannual installments, beginning in 1937 (for

lands outside unit 1) and 1941 (for lands within

unit 1).

1922, September 29: Public notice for Tule Lake division.

Construction charge $90 per acre, payable in 20

graduated annual installments.

1927, June 25: Contract with Klamath irrigation district

extending repayment period to 40 years.

1928, November 24: Contract with Klamath irrigation

district for construction of drainage works at

estimated cost of $300,000 payable in semiannual

installments, 1938 to 1956.

1937, September 30: Contract with Enterprise irrigation

district for license to use power site on "C" canal.

Obligation $7,732, payable in 30 years.

1950, June 2: Contract with Klamath irrigation district

for construction of pumping plants and enlargement

of C-4 lateral at estimated cost of $150,000, payable

in semiannual installments, 1952 to 1961. Actual

costs and amount to be repaid $146,621.11.

1954, November 29: Contract for transfer operation and

maintenance.



KLAMATH PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Main division

121

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1909_
191CL
1911.
1912.
1913.
1914_
1915.
1916..
1917.
1918.

.

1919..
1920..
1921..
1922..
1923..
1924..
1925_

.

1926.

.

1927..
1928..
1929.

.

1930_

.

1931-

.

1932..
1933..
1934.

.

1935..
1936.

.

1937..
1938..
1939_

.

1940_

.

1941..
1942..
1943.

.

1944 .

1945..
1946..
1947_

.

1948.

.

1949..
1950_

.

1951..
1952..
1953_

.

1954..
1955..
1956_

_

1957-

.

Uncollected.

$788
790

,364
,584
,640
,643
,818
,820
,876
,862
,862
,864
,867
,859
,853
, 152
, 146
,216
,206
,207
,209
,206
, 173
, 173
, 171

, 171

, 172
, 172
, 172
, 172
, 172
, 172
, 169
, 169
, 169
,172
, 172
,298
,298
,276
,276
,275
,275

,374
,171
, 127
,281
, 166
,837
,438
,743
,002
,904
,861
,235
,509
,905
,249
,209
,303
,607
,614
,407
,209
,738
,665
,665
,871
,871
,767
,767
,767
,767
,767
,767
,372
,372
,372
,316
,316
,361
,293
, 189
, 189
,348
,348

$82, 653
61, 979
83, 594
79, 301
71, 823
74, 157
2,871

14, 953

154, 856

23, 680
52, 937
54, 992
57, 115
58, 052
39, 352
36, 886
36, 421
36, 299
36, 137
2,431

715
127

11,413
890

34, 716
51,949
61,369
61,335
61, 286
61, 740
62, 555
62, 586
62, 582
62, 490
60, 748
62, 482
51, 808
52, 508
46, 155
61,613
56, 056
95, 754
57, 508
52, 362
29, 662

$165

1 $59, 938
1 114, 300

i 2, 522

> 291
1 6, 500

12
1 1,456
1 9, 601
1 6,616
1

1, 584
' 240

1 44, 757
' 4, 042
1

1, 165
142
50

1 17, 895

-76,638

677
282
984

2, 131
119

10,911

118,951

17, 542
26, 635
26, 274
29, 042
15, 483
29, 231
16, 108
1,515
2, 103
1,280
1,494
627
105

3,944
801

14, 083
21, 172
30, 741
49, 578
30, 677
48, 810
49, 644
55, 430
57, 935
31,451
60, 744
62, 482
51, 808
52, 508
46, 155
61,613
56, 056
95, 754
57, 508
52, 362
29, 662

$65, 449
73, 939
66, 128
48, 123
6, 178

12, 777
2,348

22, 737
22, 199
20, 848
28, 731
26, 731
32, 986
3,500

13, 955
39, 905
17,511
6,723

1 2, 989
• 1, 130
7,618

50
> 17, 828
21,003
30, 769
30, 526
11,798
30, 710
12, 924
12, 652
7, 146
4,603

30, 994
4

$165
65, 449

-76, 638

74
66
49
8

12
13
10
39
10
33
24
40
48
47
57
42
62
19
15
42
18
8

i 2
i 1

11

1 3
42
61

80
42
79
62
68
65
36
91
62
51

52
46
61

56
95
57
52
46

616
410
107
309
896
259
468
991
397
890
205
279
834
122
773
214
217
608
470
008
791
217
362
025
562
851
745
175
510
104
475
520
568
082
081
054
738
486
808
508
155
613
056
754
508
362
976

65
140
206
255

* 264
2 276
290
300
340
351
384
409
449
498
545
603
645
707
727
742
784
803

« 811
6 809
6 808
6 819
• 820
« 816
859
920

,000
,043
, 122

, 185
,253
,318
,354
,446
,508
,560
,613
,659
, 720
,776
,872
,930
,982
,935

$165
,614
,230
,640
,747
,056
,952
,211
,679
,670
,067
,957
, 162
,441
,275
,397
, 170
,384
,601
,209
,679
,687
,478
,695
,333
,308
,870
,721
,976
, 151
,661
,765
,240
,760
, 328
,410
,491
,545
,283
,769
,577
,085
,240
,853
,909
,663
, 171
,533
,557

Total • 2, 282, 898
Collected

-347, 341 1, 935,
1, 935,

557
557

1, 322, 577 612, 980 1, 935, 557

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to cancellation of water-right applications
and to funding of delinquent charges.

2 1914. Reclamation Extension Act of Aug. 13, 1914, delinquent charges
funded.

' Increase of obligation due to opening of second and third units.
* Increase of obligation due to 1920 contract.

5 Increase of obligation due to 1928 contract.
8 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1930, $68,135; 1931, $54,733; 1932, $28,118; 1933, $27,155; 1934, $26,661:
1935 $26,638; 1936, $13,376.

7 Increase of obligation due to 1950 contract.



122 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history-

Main division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1909 $21, 506
16, 405
23, 089
20, 534
19, 448
18,417

1
1, 357

31, 685
27, 412
30, 805
46, 938
52, 049
82, 854
37, 643
63, 187
52, 633
60, 054
66, 856

1 11, 845
92, 137
118,413
110, 757
77, 385
10, 922
49, 349
40, 846
43, 872
44, 072
25, 923
52, 779
54, 972
54, 072
53, 170
53, 174
60, 555
71, 165
78, 435
86, 485
98, 172
98, 372

105, 412
139, 259
246, 148
84, 378

171, 391
177, 903
95, 269
3,801
8,285

$14 534
1910 22

22
19
4

31
1

27
28
29
41
32
30
82
49
75
55
57
38
42
118
110
77
50
49
40
43
43
25
52
54
54
53
53
60
71
78
86
98
98
105
139
246
84
171
177
95
3
8

334
1911 740
1912 495
1913 7?5
1914, .. _. 947
1915 366
1916 6?8
1917 3?8
1918 56?
1919 383
1920 531
1921 99?
1922 764
1923 Q?3
1924 713
1925 567
1926 767
1927 958
1928 357
1929 376
1930 938
1931 407
1932 833
1933 7?0
1934 91?,

1935 894
1936 975
1937 ... 918
1938 815
1939 961
1940 074
1941 163
1942 ?4?,

1943 5?,8

1944 156
1945. ??3
1946 673
1947 246
1948 37?
1949 41?,

1950 ?59
1951 148
1952 378
1953 . 391
1954 903
1955 269
1956 801
1957 285

Total . 3, 065, 186 3, 065. 186

1 Decrease.

PUMPING DIVISION

Surrounding and contiguous to the Main divi-

sion land are some 17,000 irrigable acres which

cannot be reached directly by gravity systems.

Consequently, five small irrigation districts and

92 individuals have contracted under the Warren
Act for the right to pump water, principally from
the canals of the Main division. These irrigation

districts have contracted with the United States

for the repayment of a total of $504,468 for their

share of the costs of construction allocated to the

Pumping division. Prepayments due from 1920

to June 30, 1956, total $253,633, or 51 percent.

Collections on the construction accounts to June

30, 1957, have been $268,122, leaving an unpaid

balance of $539.

Determination of repayment obligation as of

June 30, 1957:

Construction cost $514, 816
Less revenues 22, 255

Total 492, 561

Adjustments to be made 11, 907

Total 504, 468

Contracts

1918, December 21: Contract Ilr-403 with Pine Grove
irrigation district for water right for 954 acres at

$16 per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual in-

stallments.

1920, July 31: Contract Ilr-405 with Upper Van Brimmer
drainage district for drainage and betterments

in amount of $28,050, payable in 20 graduated

annual installments.

1920, October 5: Contract Ilr-399 with Enterprise irri-

gation district for water right for 2,981 acres at

$16 per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual in-

stallments.

1922, September 9: Contract Ilr-195 with Malin irrigation

district for water right for approximately 4,000

acres at $34 per acre, payable in 20 annual install-

ments.

1922, October 6: Contract with Shasta View irrigation

district for water right for 4,200 acres at $34 per

acre, payable in 20 graduated annual installments.

Amended by contract of June 29, 1927, reducing

acreage to 3,856 and extending repayment period

to 40 years.

1922, October 24: Contract Ilr-174 with Sunnyside irri-

gation district for water right for approximately

789 acres at $34 per acre, payable in 20 annual

installments.

1927, June 6: Contract with Sunnyside irrigation district

extending repayment period to 40 years.

1927, July 5: Contract with Malin irrigation district

extending repayment period to 40 years.

1930, August 5: Contract with Shasta View irrigation

district extending time for payment of delinquent

charges and penalties.

1935, March 18: Contract with Enterprise irrigation

district extending repayment period to 40 years.

Ninety-two contracts with individual pumpers at

$34 per acre. Various dates. Payable in 40 gradu-

ated annual installments.

1948, August 20: Contract with Shasta View irrigation

district adjusting repayment amount and schedule.

1955, December 21: Amendatory contract with Shasta

View irrigation district to provide for inclusion of

land.



KLAMATH PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Pumping division

123

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users to
repay

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1919 $15. 264
1920 15

62
68

374
374
374
374
374
387
397
399
423
434
434
434
439
455
464
473
474
488
488
489
489
497
497
497
497
497
501
501
501
501

2 504
504
504
504
504

264
957
567
193
193
513
513
513
805
781
923
083
151
625
656
387
698
180
383
335
928
928
588
588
177
177
177
177
177
649
649
649
649
468
468
468
468
4K8

$763

2,385
112
112
907
907

3,404
4,810
5,556
5,648
5,907
2,340
2,403

416
4,650
5,637
7,503
6,668
7,670
7,735
8,058
8,244
11,062
9,266
9,335
9,631
9,791
9,650
9,693

14, 125
16, 598
13, 276
14, 780
14, 779
14, 779
14, 779
8,285

$763

2,385
112
112
907
907

3,404
4,810
5,556
5,648
5,907

1 736
i 226

1 1,610
4,089
4,930
7,411
6,013
7,670
7,735
8,058
8,244
11,062
9,266
9,335
9,631
9,791
9,650
9,693

14, 125
16, 598
13, 276
14, 780
14, 779
14, 779
14, 779
15, 028

$763

112
56
144
875

3,292
4,804
3,010
3,422
3,268
1,907

1,669
4,901
6, 805
6,324
6,787
7,218
6,345
7,865

10, 989
9,013
6, 171
9, 187
8,457
6, 860
8,565
11,621
15, 883
12,911
14, 780
14, 779
14, 779
14, 779
8,054

$763

112
56
200

3,260
3,324
5,567
3,016
5,807
5,653
1,317

1
1, 753

1 92
1,669
6,758
6,805
6,729
7, 195
8,003
7,308
9,410
11,515
9,236
6,474

12, 607
8,901
8, 194
11,355
12, 749
18, 387
13, 626
14, 816
14, 794
14, 779
14, 785
14, 797

$763
1921 763
1922 763
1923 875
1924 931
1925 $56

2,385
32
763

6
2,385
2,385

1 590
1

1, 753
i 92

1,857

405
408
785
963

1, 545
526
223
303

3,420
444

1,334
2,790
1, 128
2,504

715
36
15

1, 131
1926 4,391
1927 7,715
1928 13, 282
1929 16, 298
1930 22, 105
1931
1932 1 $3,076"

1 2, 629
' 2, 026

1 561
1 707

» 92
1 655

27, 758
29, 075

1933 27, 322
1934.. . 27, 230
1935
1936

28, 899
35, 657

1937 42, 462
1938.

.

49, 191
1939
1940

56, 386
64, 389

1941 71, 697
1942. 81, 107
1943 92, 622
1944 101, 858
1945 108, 332
1946 120, 939
1947 129, 840
1948
1949

138,034
149, 389

1950.. 162, 138
1951 180, 525
1952 194, 151
1953
1954

208, 967
223, 761

1955

6,743

238, 540
1956 6

6,743
253, 325

1957 268, 122

Total 271, 664 -3,003 268, 661
268, 122

236, 395 31, 727 268, 122
Collected .

Uncollected. 539

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to deferments under relief acts.

TULE LAKE DIVISION >

The Tule Lake division consists of former public

lands and State lands. The State lands were
ceded to the United States by the States of Oregon
and California in 1905. The unwatering and the

development for settlement of these lands which
formerly were a part of the Tule Lake bed have
been a gradual process since 1905. The unwater-
ing of the lands and their protection from flooding

have been accomplished by (a) construction of

reservoirs upstream on the Lost River, (b) diver-

1 Including 2,089.4 acres in Klamath irrigation district.

2 Increase. Adjustment between divisions.

sion of Lost River flood flows to the Klamath
River by means of a canal upstream from the

lands in question, (c) pumping of water from Tule

Lake, and (d) construction of Klamath Straits

drain augmented by pumping plants to carry

excess water from Lower Klamath Lake to the

Klamath River. Because of the successful expe-

rience in reclaiming the lands by this process, the

capacity of these works has been increased from

time to time by additional construction so that

additional areas could be brought under irrigation

farming.



124 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Pumping division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1919
1920.. $76

77
250
281
284
269
488
256

6,437
9,246
8,464
4,564
8,409
4,054
4, 601
5, 112
4,549
4,845
5,600
6,024
6,015
6,055
6,032
7,344
8,438
9,292

10, 131
11,488
12, 200
15, 788
39, 436
41, 188
22, 929
34, 062
34, 563
8,791

$76
1921 77
1922 174
1923 205
1924 231
1925 186
1926 621
1927. 79
1928 6,725
1929 7,445
1930 6,932
1931 7, 218
1932 5,817
1933 4,077
1934 3,941
1935 4,873
1936 .. __ ._ 4,530
1937. 5,090
1938 . 5,547
1939 5,995
1940 6, 101
1941. ... 6,006
1942 . .... ... 6,075
1943 7,097
1944 . . 8,621
1945 8,980
1946.. . . .... 9,984
1947 15, 978
1948 12, 200
1949 . . 15, 788
1950 .... 39, 436
1951 . ... . .. 41, 188
1952. . ... 22, 929
1953 . 34, 062
1954. 34, 563
1955. 8, 791
1956.
1957

Total . .... 347, 638 347, 638

The Tule Lake division lands were opened for

settlement under 11 different public notices and

orders, the first of which was in 1922 and the last

in 1948. About 44,000 irrigable acres making up

613 farm units have been homesteaded.

The first opening in 1922 (Public Notice No. 13)

announced a construction charge of $90 per

irrigable acre. In 1923, Order No. 14 suspended

Public Notice No. 13 pending a review of estimated

construction cost chargeable to the project.

Order No. 19 opening additional lands in 1927

notified the water users that the division would be

operated on a water rental basis until a district

was formed and a joint liability contract executed.

This order also announced a construction charge

of $88.35 per acre and explained its basis. The
$88.35 per acre charge was to apply if a district

were organized and assumed the responsibility for

operation and maintenance of the irrigation works.

If no district were formed, the charge was to be

$100.55 per acre. Each subsequent public notice

carried a clear statement of construction charges

against the lands being opened (as did Public

Notice No. 13), as well as provisions for the entry-

man to agree to the inclusion of his lands within an

irrigation district.

The Tule Lake irrigation district was organized

in 1952 and has entered into a repayment contract

covering the lands within the Tule Lake division

in the State of California. The contract was

executed on September 10, 1956, after being

specifically authorized in the act of August 1, 1956

(70 Stat. 799). With regard to the 41,695 irrigable

acres already settled within the district, the con-

tract provides for the pa3rment of $3,544,100

($85 per acre) in equal semiannual installments

over a 40-year period, commencing January 1,

1957. The district's obligation is to be increased

at the rate of $85 per acre for any additional

public lands which may be settled in the future.

Tule Lake division lands (2,079 acres) in Oregon

have a similar $85 per acre repayment obligation

which is to be collected by the Klamath irrigation

district and paid to the United States in accord-

ance with the joint liability contract of June 25,

1927, between the United States and the Klamath

irrigation district. In accordance with the act

of August 1, 1956 (70 Stat. 799), which authorized

the Tule Lake irrigation district repayment con-

tract, the Tule Lake division lands in both the

Klamath and the Tule Lake irrigation districts

are to share in a portion of future revenues accru-

ing from the leasing of public lands in the Tule

Lake division. During the time that construc-

tion charges are being paid but in no event after

the year 2020, the sum of 30 percent annually

of all net lease revenues received but not more than

$50,000 per year is to be credited on an equal per

acre basis on the construction charges payable to

the United States. After all construction charges

are repaid, the water users will receive annually 10

percent of all net lease revenues. While the actual

construction charge to be paid after the lease

credits have been applied will depend in part upon



KLAMATH PROJECT 125

when and if additional lands are settled, the num-
ber of acres opened for settlement, and the amount

of future annual lease revenues, it is estimated that

the actual cash repayment by the water users will

average from $35 to $50 per acre. The repay-

ment of all Tule Lake division costs in excess of

construction charges payable by the water users

will be accomplished by the application of accu-

mulated and future lease revenues or other credits

due to the Tule Lake division. Lease and other

revenues accumulated to June 30, 1956, approach

$7 million, and at present average about $500,000

per year.

Contracts

Individual water-right applications for 2417.9 acres in

California under Public Notice No. 13.

Central Pacific Railroad Co. and Great Northern Railroad

Co. for purchase of right-of-way, 293.6 acres at

$100.55 per acre.

Fifteen contracts for permanent water rights from Lost

River.

Contract with Colonial Realty Co. covering exchange of

Main division lands for Tule Lake division lands

and purchase of water rights for 1,190 acres at

cost of $40,460.

Contract with Tule Lake irrigation district, executed

pursuant to Public Law 877, signed September 10

1956.

Construction repayment history— Tule Lake division

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years

and
adjustments

Total
Cumulative

total

1923 $224, 388
215, 964
214,218
217, 980
222,012
221, 076
221, 076
235, 906
235, 906
235, 798
248, 816
247, 535
247, 739
251, 597
292, 330
292, 438
293, 257
295, 647
296, 836
296, 836
296, 836
296, 836
296, 836
296, 836
296, 836
297, 692
305, 360
305, 360
305, 424
305, 424

* 366, 599
408, 146
361, 703
478, 340

3, 805, 131

$11,219
i $421

1 87

$11,219
i 421

1 87
188
202

1,048
1,095

17, 636
1,095

558
12, 050

118
10

4,206
1,662

838
1,430
1,430
1, 983
495

1,230
1,230
1,230
1,230
1,230
1,274
8,941
1, 157
2,803
1, 191

39, 748
1,571
1,571
1,571

210, 627

$11,219

188
202

500
16, 803

12, 981
302
10

3,828
1,294
1,012
1,430

95
508
164
124

1, 182
1, 135
1, 180
1,230
1,274
8,941
1,062
2,702
1,039

39, 748
1,571
1,571
1,571

128, 263

$11,219
i 421

i 87
188
202
1 45

1,593
17, 399

832
538

12, 981
302
10

3, 828
1,488
1,012
1,807

95
508
174
124

5,423
1, 135
1,269
1,331
1, 274
8,941
1,062
2, 797
1, 140

39, 748
1,650
1,644
1,571

188, 158

$11 219
1924.. ' $421

187
10
10
10
11

11

12
2 30
30
31

3 44
44
44
48
50
51
52
52
53
53
53
59
60
61
62
64
73
74
76
78
117
119
121
122
310

798
1925.

.

711

1926 188
202

1,048
1,095

17, 636
1,095

558
12, 981

302
10

4,206
1,662
1,390
1,430
1,430
1,983
1,231
1,230
1,230
1,230
1,230
1,230
1,274
8,941
1, 157
2,803
1, 191

39, 748
1,571
1,571
1,571

140, 732

899
1927
1928 i 45

1,093
596
832
538

101
056

1929 649
1930
1931

048
880

1932
1 931
« 184

1 552

418
1933 -. . 399
1934, 701
1935 711
1936- 539
1937 194 09,7

1938-- 039
1939 377 846
1940 941
1941. .

10
449

1942. 1 736 6?3
1943 747
1944 4,241 170
1945 305
1946 89

101
574

1947 905
1948 179
1949 1?0
1950 18?
1951 95

101

79
73

69, 895

979
1952 ._ 119
1953 : 867
1954 519
1955 161
1956 73?
1957 69, 895 810

Total. 266, 37o 66, 984 333, 359
310, 890

243, 129 77, 761 310, 890
Collected.

Uncollected 22, 469

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to individuals changing from a permanent
water right to water-rental basis.

3 1930. Includes purchase right-of-way for Central Pacific R. R.

' 1933. Includes purchase right-of-way for Great Northern R. R.
* Increase. Adjustment between divisions.



126 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Tule Lake division

Fiscal year

1923.
1924.
1925 _

1926.
1927.
1928_
1929_
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946-
1947-
1948-
1949,
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total.

Accruals

$2
3
3

3
1

,875
599
605

,534
060
561
615
561
223
>52
88

110
107

,765
,765
,774
179
219
102
102

,066
,244
,422
,906
,087
,255
808
298
,934
,676
,783
289
,882
,886

118,328

Collections

$1,455
2,478
3,663
4,280
2,476

882
510
550

375
2

105
269

3,263
1,881

168
218
91
79

2,078
2,233
2,432
4,942
5,087
6,255
6, 808
9,298
5,934
7,676
7,783
9,289

14, 882
10, 886

118,328

1 Decrease.

Modoc Unit.—The first monies appropriated for

the construction of the Modoc unit of the Tule

Lake division were included in the Interior Appro-

priation Act for fiscal year 1941. Since that time,

additional funds have been appropriated annual-

ly and the total cost as of June 30, 1956, was

$7,234,221.

The Langell Valley irrigation district entered

into a contract for the repayment of $32,067 of

costs as charged to Modoc unit for channelization

of Lost River which granted them water for addi-

tional areas. Individuals also contracted for addi-

tional areas to be served from such channelization

and agreed to repay $78,923 as expended. In

addition to these contracts, $5,768,170 has been

credited towards repayment of the cost of this

unit which has been collected as agricultural lease

revenues of areas within the drained area. This

application is in accordance with the 1941 appro-

priation act.

The remaining costs of the unit are to be repaid

from lease revenues.

The Tule Lake irrigation district will assume
operation and maintenance activities of the sys-

tems of this unit on January 1, 1957, in accord-

ance with Contract 14-06-200-5954 dated Sep-

tember 10, 1956.

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Modoc unit

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1947 $4, 886
16, 508
13, 949
9,562

18, 153
14, 253
14, 821
26, 796
22,617
10, 500
18, 404

$4, 886
1948 16, 508
1949..- . .. __ 13, 949
1950 . . 9, 562
1951 .-- 18, 153
1952 .. 14, 253
1953.. ... 14, 821
1954 26, 796
1955 ------- - 22, 617
1956 10, 500
1957.. _----.. 18, 404

Total. -.- . 170, 449 170, 449

Miscellaneous Contracts

Determination of repayment obligations as of

June 30, 1957:

Construction cost $555, 934

Less revenues 206, 965

Total $348, 969

Adjustment to be made 180, 555

Total $168, 414

Contracts

1917, November 30: Contract with Klamath drainage dis-

trict for repayment of cost of investigations of prac-

ticability of reclaiming marsh lands and change in

source of water supply for Van Brimmer drainage

district. Obligation $93,787, payable in 20 years.

1919, March 30: Contract Ilr-404 with J. W. Siemens for

drainage. Obligation $17,033, payable in 20 years.

1919, July 10: Contract Ilr-400 with Horsefly irrigation

district for water supply from Bonanza Springs for

4,400 acres at $6.50 per acre, payable in 20 years.

Contract amended on October 12, 1922, by increas-

ing acreage to 5,900.

1920, July 31: Contract Ilr-405 with Upper Van Brimmer
drainage district for drainage. Obligation $17,458,

payable in 20 years.



KLAMATH PROJECT 127

1921, August 10: Contract with Geary Investment Co. for

water supply from Upper Klamath Lake for 4193.74

acres at 25 cents per acre. Obligation $1,048.44,

payable upon execution of contract.

1921, August 24: Contract Ilr-402 with Klamath drainage

district for water supply from Upper Klamath Lake.

Obligation $50,000, payable in 10 equal annual

installments.

1923, July 10: Contract with California-Oregon Power Co.

for purchase of power site. Obligation $120,620,

payable in 10 years.

1929, July 6: Contract with Klamath drainage district ex-

tending time for repayment under contracts of

November 30, 1917, and August 24, 1921.

1943, April 28: Contract with Klamath drainage district

adjusting obligation under 1917 contract to $47,175

and rescheduling payments under 1921 contract.

Contract approved by act of June 17, 1944 (ch.

261, 58 Stat. 279).

Also 32 contracts with individuals for purchase of water

rights from Klamath River and Upper Klamath Lake.

Construction repayment history—Miscellaneous contracts

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total
Prior years

Current year and adjust-
ments

Total
Cumulative

total

1918-
1919.
1920.
1921-
1922-
1923.
1924-
1925-
1926_
1927-
1928.
1929-
1930_
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934_
1935.
1936.
1937-
1938_
1939.
1940-
1941-
1942_
1943-
1944_
1945-
1946-
1947_
1948-
1949_
1950 _

1951.
1952.
1953-
1954.
1955 _

1956.
1957.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$93, 787
93, 787

122, 387
156, 878
207, 926
217, 676
338, 296
338, 724
338, 724
338, 724
338, 724
338, 724
338, 724
338, 724
339, 001
339, 521
341, 660
342, 542
344, 240
344, 240
344, 984
354, 223
356, 730
357, 468
359, 220
359, 345
362, 396
314, 768
315, 145
318, 958
319, 909
322, 583
323, 543
324, 503
327, 989

* 286, 423
286, 423
289, 034
289, 034

* 279, 405

$23, 500

286
572

1, 675
1,548

11,470
7,281
7,480

17, 752
32, 181
32, 627
21, 214
29, 353
2,070

30, 843
1,582
8,936
4,004

10, 528
6, 277

10, 540
10, 839
10, 752
9,965

10, 099
10, 287
6, 104
6, 136
4, 275

15, 948
2,311
1,575
1,663
3, 615

-35,577
1,300
1, 300
1,300

12, 403

336, 014

$23, 500 $23, 500

$6, 349
1

2, 619

1
1, 047

' 4, 463

1 30, 087

-62, 982

-107,547

286
572

1,675
1,548

11,470
7, 281
7,480

17, 752
32, 181
32, 627
21,214
29, 353
i 4, 279
28, 224
1,582
7,889

i 459
10, 528
6, 277

10, 540
10, 839
10, 752
9,965

10, 099
10, 287

» 23, 983
6, 136
4,275

15, 948
2,311
1,575
1,663
3, 615

-35,577
1, 300
1, 300
1, 300

-50,579

228, 467
226, 196

2,271

286
572

1,334
1, 207

10, 955
7, 281
6,799

16, 721
31, 840
18, 988
19,011
25, 827

1, 545
30, 052

492
1,607
3,415
3,492
4, 356
4, 657
4,903
4, 238
6, 122
6, 114
7,005
5,964
6, 136
2,840

15, 620
2, 165
1,429
1,536
3, 433

-35,577
1, 300
1, 300
1,300

10, 132

259, 897

$1, 197

681
517

13, 039
3, 256
1,444
1, 167
1, 719
465

1,438
1 273
992
131
64
195
696
38
11

140

1,435
328
146
146
127
182

-62, 982

$23, 500

-33, 701

286
572

1,334
1,207

10, 955
8,478
6, 799

16, 721
32, 521
19, 505
32, 050
29, 083
2,989

31, 219
2, 211
2, 072
4, 853
3,219
5,348
4, 788
4,967
4,433
6,818
6, 152
7,016
5, 964
6, 276
2,840

17, 055
2, 493
1, 575
1,682
3,560

-35, 395
1,300
1, 300
1, 300

-52, 850

226, 196

$23, 500
23, 500
23, 786
24, 358
25, 692
26, 899
37, 854
46, 332
53, 131
69, 852

102, 373
121, 878
153, 928
183,011

2 186, 000
2 217, 219
2 219, 430
2 221, 502
2 226, 355
229, 574
234, 922
239, 710
244, 677
249, 110
255, 928
262, 080
269, 096

3 275, 060
281, 336
284, 176
301, 231
303, 724
305, 299
306, 981
310, 541
275, 146
276, 446
277, 746
279, 046
226, 196

1 Decrease. Decreases during period 1932 to 193G, inclusive, cover dcfer-
nents under moratorium acts. Decrease in 1945 represents adjustment of
Klamath drainage contract under contract of Apr. 28, 1943.

2 Moratorium period.
> 1945. Adjustment, Klamath drainage district.
« Adjustment between divisions.



128 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history-

Miscellaneous contracts

Operation and maintenance assessments history-
Miscellaneous contracts—Continued

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1918 -- -- -

1919 . -- -_- -- - --

1920 _- $352
352
352
352
472
472
472
472
485
737
551
504
505
512
525
528
561
536
544

1,060
1,082
1, 102
1, 140
1, 127
1,177
1, 166
1, 180

$352
1921 352
1922-__ ._ .__-.__ 352
1923 .. --- -- ----- 352
1924 .- -_ -_. 472
1925 - -- - 472
1926 . -- - 472
1927 . -------- 472
1928 . - . . . - 485
1929 737
1930 ----- . _ 551
1931 - - -- - -- 504
1932 .- . -- 505
1933 _-_-- ----- 512
1934 _ . _ .--_- 525
1935-.. - --- -- -- 522
1936 .-- -. _ - 555
1937 - -_ - -. 538
1938 .- - 548
1939 -_- -- 1,066
1940 - 1,076
1941 - 1, 101
1942 -.- -.- 1, 134
1943 . - - - - _ 1, 137
1944 - - - - 1, 179
1945 - - 1, 164
1946 1, 165

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1947 $145
153
195
183
208
249
220
220
264
526
526

$163
1948 153
1949. 195
1950 183
1951 208
1952 249
1953 220
1954 220
1955 264
1956 526
1957 526

Total 21, 207 21 207

Tentative allocation of lease revenues—Klamath
project, June SO, 1957

Division

:

Main $42, 403
Tule Lake 1,226,081
Modoc 5,533, 605
Pumping 17, 166
Lower Klamath Lake 194, 808
Supplemental services
Langell Valley 599

Total 7,014, 662

Klamath project—Estimated payout schedule—Contracted returns

Fiscal year Amount Fiscal year Amount

Through 1957 - - - -- $3, 153, 512. 58
120, 662. 53
184, 815. 59
183, 935. 58
183, 444. 08
162, 718. 96
160,467.44
161,298. 13

153, 431. 20
147, 014. 29
146,731. 21

145, 166. 08
140, 023. 69
134, 528. 88
126, 897. 01
122, 299. 60
113,858. 26
112,229. 79
111,976. 69
111,543.57
109, 468. 15
109, 173. 32

1979 $110,043. 68
1958 1980 101, 240. 09
1959 . _- -- 1981 _ - 100, 576. 13
1960 . _ - - 1982. _. _ .. 100, 569. 65
1961 .. --_ - 1983 __ 100, 556. 34
1962 . .- 1984_ _. . - - . . - . 100, 599. 79
1963 .- - -_- - 1985- -_ - - 91,597. 71
1964 . -- _ -_ -_ 1986_ - -- 91,597. 71
1965 . -- 1987. _ . _-- . .-- 91,597. 71
1966 1988 - -. - 91,597. 71
1967 -.- __- -_. 1989. -. . . 91,597. 71
1968 - . --- _- 1990. .- --. 91, 597. 71
1969 - - 1991. 91,597. 71
1970 - - 1992 91, 597. 71
1971 . __- _ 1993 91,597. 71
1972 .. __ . _ 1994 91,597. 71
1973 .-- - - .- _ 1995. . --. 91, 597. 71
1974 _ -- - -__ - - 1996 _- _---- - -.- --. 70, 718. 97
1975 1997. ----- ------ 2, 995. 06
1976.. - .- _ Not scheduled suspensions.

Total

9, 473. 31
1977
1978 - - - - 7, 799, 544. 46



LEWISTON ORCHARDS PROJECT

LEWISTON, IDAHO

Reconstruction of the Lewiston Orchards project

was found feasible by the Acting Secretary on

May 31, 1946, pursuant to the Reclamation

Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187). However,

before the Secretary's report was submitted to

Congress, the Congress specifically authorized con-

struction of the project by act of July 31, 1946 (50

Stat. 717). The authorizing act ' requires full

reimbursement of project costs within a 50-year

payout period. Purpose of the project is to pro-

vide adequate irrigation water for about 3,838

acres in Nez Perce County, Idaho, and a depend-

able domestic water system for about 4,000 people.

In 1906 a private company undertook diversion

of water into a small reservoir and delivery of this

water through wood-stave pressure pipelines. The
water supply was augmented in 1915, 1922, 1934,

and 1939 by providing for new diversions and by
increasing the storage capacity. As a result of

deterioration of the system, the Lewiston Orchards

irrigation district was assisted by the Works
Projects Administration during 1939 through 1941

in replacing wooden flumes with concrete bench

flumes. This work was not completed.

Under the approved plan the Bureau recon-

structed and enlarged the water system previously

developed by local interests. The irrigation and

domestic water systems were separated and a

I treatment plant was added to the latter system.

Project facilities include diversion dams, feeder

;
canals, storage reservoir, domestic water treat-

ment plant (capacity 1,500,000 gallons per day),

500,000 feet of pipe for the domestic water system,

md 300,000 feet of pipe for distribution of

rrigation water.

I Total estimated repayment obligation is

i
52,500,000, of which $1,438,393 is allocated to

irrigation and $1,061,607 is allocated to domestic

water. The total cost to June 30, 1957, was
$2,484,397.

A final cost notice has not been issued because

one of the contractors is claiming additional com-
pensation in the amount of $14,500. A final

notice will be issued when this question has been

resolved.

The cost and repayment allocations

:

Total project cost to June 30, 1957 $2, 484, 397

Allocation of reimbursable costs:

Irrigation 1, 438, 681

Domestic water supply 1, 045, 716

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From irrigation water users 1, 438, 681

From domestic water users 1, 045, 716

Total 2, 484, 397

Since the domestic water users are also the

irrigation water users, the construction obligation

is to be repaid in the same manner—50 equal

annual installments.

Water was available during the time the system

was reconstructed. At all times the system has

been under operation of the district with operation

and maintenance costs financed by assessment of

water users.

Repayment contracts.—The Lewiston Orchards

irrigation district concluded a contract with the

Government on September 10, 1947, which pro-

vided for a maximum construction obligation of

$1,990,000, to be repaid in 50 successive annual

installments for both the irrigation system and

the domestic water system. This contract was
amended on February 2, 1949, to increase the

maximum obligation to $2,500,000 and to allow a

129

452404—59- -11



130 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

development period of 5 years, during which time

no irrigation construction assessments would be

made. Repayment began on the domestic water

system in 1954 and will be completed on all project

works in 2008.

Public Notices and Contracts

1947, September 10: Contract with district for maximum
construction obligation of $1,990,000, payable in

50 successive annual installments.

1949, February 2: Contract Ilr-1502 changed maximum
construction obligation to $2,500,000 and extended
the development period for irrigation from 3 to 5

years.

1952, May 2: Department notice allocating tentative

project costs. Development period for irrigation

begins January 1, 1953, and ends December 31,

1957. First payment due on irrigation on Decem-
ber 31, 1958. First installment on domestic water
due December 31, 1953. Final cost notice to be
issued at a later date.

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1954. $2, 500, 000
2, 500, 000
2, 500, 000
2, 500, 000

$21, 232
21, 232
21, 232
21, 233

$21, 232
21, 232
21, 232
21, 233

$21, 232
21, 232
21, 232
21, 233

$21, 232
21, 232
21, 232
21, 233

$21, 232
1955 42, 464
1956
1957.

63, 696
84, 929

Total.-. 84, 929 84, 929
84, 929

84, 929 84, 929
Collected.

Uncollected



LOWER YELLOWSTONE PROJECT

MONTANA-NORTH DAKOTA

Construction of Lower Yellowstone project,

mich includes Lower Yellowstone district No. 1

a Montana and Lower Yellowstone district No. 2

i North Dakota, was authorized by the Secretary

f Interior on May 10, 1904, under the Reclama-

ion Act of June 17, 1902.

The project works, developed to supply water to

9,349 acres of land, consist of a diversion dam in

he Yellowstone River with a crest length of 800

eet and a hydraulic height of 4 feet; 71.6 miles of

lain canal with an initial capacity of 830 second-

set; 225 miles of laterals; 106 miles of drains and a

•umping plant with a capacity of 45 second-feet

irrigate 2,300 acres.

Determination of cost and repayment obliga-

ion as of June 30, 1957:

rrigation plant cost $3,585,928
ivestigation cost 5, 603

'peration and maintenance funded 878, 383

enalties funded 47, 529

Total reimbursable 4, 517, 443
ess: Construction revenues 42,986
hargeoff, acts of May 25, 1926, and June 4,

1948 391, 789

djustments to be made i 5, 226

Total 4, 087, 894

1 Excess of repayment over costs.

The Lower Yellowstone districts established a

: Dard of control to operate the project. The
. nited States transferred operation of the irriga-

i on system to them on January 1, 1932.

Repayment contracts with Lower Yellowstone

1 ligation districts No. 1 and No. 2, dated Sep--

;• mber 23, 1926, provide that the districts shall

I pay to the United States a share of the construc-

;i >n cost based on the irrigable acreage within the

1 strict, with each acre of the irrigable chargeable

I r its share of construction. Provision was made
i this contract for reduction in acres and of

charges, pursuant to the act of May 25, 1926 (44

Stat. 636), in which case neither such acres nor the

irrigation district would be chargeable therefor.

Pursuant to act of June 4, 1948 (62 Stat. 336),

amendatory agreements were executed on May 6,

1952, and June 7, 1952, under which district No. 1

repayment contract is decreased by $3,533 and
district No. 2 is decreased by $6,002 due to

decrease in irrigable land.

Public Notices and Contbacts

1908, December 21: Public notice. Construction charge

$42.50 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments.

1912, March 1: Public notice. Construction charge raised

to $45 per acre, payable in 10 graduated annual
installments.

1920, December 10, and 1921, March 9: Contracts with

Lower Yellowstone irrigation district No. 1 and
Lower Yellowstone irrigation district No. 2, respec-

tively, under which districts agree to pay construc-

tion cost of project in 20 graduated annual install-

ments. Operation and maintenance deficit and cer-

tain other costs designated as supplemental con-

struction to be paid in additional installments after

20-year repayment period.

1923, May 24: Contract with town of Savage, Mont, for

annual water service charge of $72.

1926, September 23, and November 2, amended May 6,

and June 7, 1952: Contracts with Lower Yellow-

stone irrigation district No. 1 and Lower Yellow-
stone irrigation district No. 2, respectively. Con-
tracts provide for additional construction work and
for funding of delinquencies. Repayment of con-

struction charges to be made on crop-production

basis, annual installments to be 5 percent of average
gross annual acre income for 10 preceding years.

Payout period indefinite.

1945, September 17: Contract with city of Sidney, Mont.,
for annual water service—annual water service

charge $200. Also provides for payment of $700 at

rate of $100 per year for past due payments under
previously canceled contract.

1945, October 8: Contract with town of Fairview, Mont.,
for water service—annual water service charge $200.

131



132 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Also provides for payment of $1,997 at rate of $100

per year for past due payments under previously

canceled contract.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

as of June 30 1957:

Total value of contracted repayment $4, 087, 894

Total matured charges 2, 519, 871

Total matured charges repaid 2,474,071

Total matured charges unpaid 1 45, 800

i $45,800 due June 30, 1957, paid July 1, 1957.

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year

1909.
1910.
1911.
1912.
1913.
1914.
1915.
1916.
1917.
1918.
1919.
1920.
1921.
1922.
1923.
1924.
1925.
1926.
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total
Collected...
Uncollected.

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

$1, 225,

1, 243,

1, 243,

1, 243,

1, 243,
4 3, 614,

3, 614,

3, 614,

3, 614,

3, 614,
5 4, 568,

4, 568,
7 4, 164,

4, 134,

4, 125,

4, 138,

4, 077,

4, 087,

4, 096,
4, 094,

4, 094,
4, 094,

4, 092,

4, 092,

4, 092,
4, 092,
4, 092,
4, 097,
4, 097,
4, 097,

4, 062,

4, 067,

4, 087,
4, 087,

4, 087,
4, 087,
4, 084,

4, 084,
4, 084,

4, 084,
4, 087,

497
429
429
429
429
104
104
302
302
166
863
863
249
865
999
489
816
842
817
992
992
992
444
444
444
444
444
429
429
429
878
484
338
338
338
338
366
366
366
366
894

Accruals

Current year

$48, 008
2,962

55, 054
2,087
2,053

44, 779
1,944
7,599

1 57, 703

31, 074

28
32
32
10
25
44
66
65
4

1

1

1

25
73
72
72
72
74
78
84
91
99

111
118
125
153
115
142
139
148
147
141
138

090
636
649
850
354
539
216
312
341
620
634
661
603
760
230
482
242
154
834
155
253
358
340
474
419
108
217
799
360
322
223
623
718
788

2, 679, 221

Adjustments

$1, 668
1 9, 104

1 95, 374
» 671
i 664
7,423

197

1 62, 966

110

251

159, 350

Total

$48, 008
2,962

56, 722
1

7, 017
i 93, 321
44, 108

1, 280
15, 022
1

1, 131
4,469
3,045

11
1 64, 097
31, 074

28, 287
32, 636
32, 649

» 52, 116
25, 354
44, 539
66, 216
65, 312
4,341

510
1, 634
1, 661
1, 603

25, 760
73, 230
72, 482
72, 242
72, 154
74, 834
78, 155
84, 253
91, 358
99, 340
111,474
118,419
125, 108
153, 217
115, 799
142, 360
139, 322
148, 223
147, 623
141, 718
139, 039

2, 519, 871
2, 474, 071

9 45, 800

Collections

Current year

$238

1,619
225

3,809
1, 189

693

82

31, 074

6,544

10, 821
25, 354
44, 233
61, 583
61, 509
4, 341

620
1, 634
1, 661
1, 603

24, 711
45, 588
37, 216
31, 305
40, 473
46, 734
78, 155
84, 253
91, 358
99, 340
111,474
118,419
125, 108
131, 637
115, 799
94, 580

139, 322
148, 223
147, 623
96, 681

138, 276

2, 205, 107 268, 964

Prior years
and

adjustments
Total

$6, 532
2,551

> 361
i 6, 921

1 255
117
543

197
2,987

19, 286
1,592

29

316
4, 623
3,803

1 110

1,049
27, 642
35, 266
40, 937
31, 681
28, 100

21, 580

47," 780

$238
6,532
4, 170

1 136
i 6, 921
3,554
1,306
1,236

5
61

16

31, 074

6,741
2,987

19, 286
12,413
25, 383
44, 233
61, 899
66, 132
8, 144

510
1, 634
1, 661
1, 603

24, 711
46, 637
64, 858
66, 571
81, 410
78, 415

106, 255
84, 253
91, 358
99, 340

111, 474
118,419
125, 108
131, 637
137, 379
94, 580

187. 102
148, 223
147, 623
96, 681

138, 276

Cumulative
total

2, 474, 071

$238
6,770

10, 940
10. 804
2 3, 883
2 7, 437
8,743
9,979

3
9, 984

3 10, 045
3 10, 045
3 10, 061
3 10, 061
41, 135
41, 135
47, 876
50, 863
70, 149

« 82, 562
6 107, 945
152, 178
214, 077
280, 209

8 288. 353
8 288, 863
8 290, 497
8 292, 158
8 293, 761
8 318, 472
365, 109
429, 967
496, 538
577, 948
656, 363
762, 618
846, 871
938, 229

1, 037, 569
1, 149, 043

1, 267, 462
1, 392, 570
1, 524, 207
1, 661,586
1, 756, 166

1, 943, 268
2, 091, 491

2, 239, 114

2, 335, 795

2, 474, 071

1 Decrease. Decreases due to reduction of accruals under 1912 public
notice and to funding of delinquent charges under 1926 contracts.

2 1913. Reduction of accruals, 1912 public notice.
s Water-rental period.
* Increase due to assumption of additional obligations by districts under

1920 and 1921 contracts.
5 Increase due to assumption of additional obligations by districts under

1926 contracts.

9 1927. Delinquent charges funded 1926 contracts.
7 Reduction due to adjustment of obligation for drainage work from esti-

mated to actual cost.
« Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932; Mar. 3, 1933; Mar. 27, 1934;

June 13, 1935; and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1930, $6,513; 1931, $71,227; 1932, $70,455; 1933, $68,928; 1934, $69,054;

1935, $72,175; 1936, $35,069.
• Paid in July 1957. (See summary of repayments.)



LOWER YELLOWSTONE PROJECT

Operation and maintenance assessments history x

133

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1909 . . $11,296
697

13, 348
3,375

96, 219
37, 726
-1,003
-23, 204

-967
644
337

32, 931
-9, 135
37, 153
44, 408
47, 442
52, 427

-185,084
37, 076
46, 208
47, 949
36, 487
13, 193

430
531

-1,921

$56
1910... . 6,000
1911 ._ 6, 162
1912... ... 1, 945
1913 16, 947
1914.. . .. 4, 206
1915.. ... 316
1916 103
1917 9
1918.. . . ... -. . 91
1919 . . . .

1920
1921
1922 ... _ .. 9,065
1923 22, 778
1924 — 16, 737
1925 1, 798
1926 42, 673
1927 .. 50, 243
1928 41,216
1929 52, 104
1930 46, 529
1931 40, 826
1932 13, 193
1933 430
1934 531
1935
1936 -1,921

Total.. 338, 563 338, 563

1 Operation and maintenance by the board of control, for the Lower Yellow-
stone irrigation districts Nos. 1 and 2, since 1932.



MANCOS PROJECT

MANCOS, COLO.

The Mancos project, located in Montezuma
County in southwestern Colorado, was approved

by the President on October 24, 1940, under

provisions of the Water Conservation and Utiliza-

tion Act of August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418), as

amended. Authority to amend the Mancos proj-

ect contract to provide increased reimbursability

is contained in the act of June 25, 1947 (61 Stat.

176).

The project works consist of Jackson Gulch

Dam and Reservoir on an offstream side, an inlet

canal from West Mancos River of 250 second-feet

capacity, and an outlet canal of 200 second-feet

capacity leading to West Mancos River. Water
provided by the project works will ultimately

furnish a supplemental supply for 7,872 acres now
inadequately irrigated and a full supply for 1,128

acres of irrigable land not now irrigated. The
project also provides a water supply for Mesa
Verde National Park and additional water for the

town of Mancos, Colo.

The total cost of constructing the project

features was $3,914,818. Contracts have been

executed with the Mancos water conservancy

district for repayment of the reimbursable con-

struction cost.

The features constructed by the United States

are being operated by the Bureau of Reclamation

with funds advanced by the water users.

Cost and repayment allocations:

134

Irrigation plant $3, 914, 818

Add: Other charges funded 19,207

3, 934, 025

Less:

Nonreimbursable costs 3, 029, 764 •

Contributions 763

Miscellaneous revenues 3, 498*

Repayment obligation » 900, 000

i Pursuant to act of June 25, 1947 (61 Stat. 176).

Repayment contracts.—The original repayment)

contract with the Mancos water conservancy

district was signed July 20, 1942. An amendatory

contract dated December 22, 1947, increases the

repayment obligation and extends the repayment!

period. First payment is due and payable on or

before December 31, 1954.

Contracts

1942, July 20: Contract Ilr-1384 with Mancos waten

conservancy district for repayment of $600,000 in

40 successive equal annual installments.

1947, December 22: Amendatory contract Ilr-1384 with

the Mancos water conservancy district whict

increases the repayment obligation of the district I

from $600,000 to $900,000 and increases the re-

payment period from 40 to 60 successive equai

annual installments.

The summary of status of repayment contracts *

Total value of contracted repayment $900, 00(

Total matured charges 45, 00( ;

Total matured charges repaid 45, 00(*

Total matured charges unpaid



MANCOS PROJECT

Construction repayment history

135

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total Cumulative

total

1952 $900, 000
900, 000
900, 000
900, 000
900, 000
900, 000

1953
1954
1955 $15, 000

15, 000
15, 000

$15, 000
15, 000
15, 000

$15, 000
15, 000
15, 000

$15, 000
15, 000
15, 000

$15, 000
30, 0001956

1957 45, 000

Total 45, 000 45, 000
45, 000

45, 000 45, 000
Collected

Uncollected

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1951-- --_ 1 $6, 000
1 7, 000
i 7, 500
8,000
8,000
9,000
11,425

$6, 000
1952.. ... .... ... .. . . 7,000
1953 ... . . .. 7, 500
1954. 8, 000
1955 . 8,000
1956 ... 9,000
1957. (

2
)

Total . 56, 925 45, 500

1 Development period charge equal to estimated operation and mainte-
nance costs.

2 Payable December 31, 1956.



MICHAUD FLATS PROJECT

AMERICAN FALLS, IDAHO

The Michaud Flats project was authorized by
Congress on August 31, 1954 (68 Stat. 1062).

The project is located in Power County in south-

ern Idaho. The plan of development is to lift

storage water from American Falls Reservoir

which, together with pumped ground water, will

be distributed to 11,240 acres, most of which was
previously devoted to grazing and dry land wheat

production. Under irrigation, project lands are

expected to be used primarily for the production

of general crops, row crops and livestock. The
principal project features consist of American Falls

pumping plant and appurtenant works; two main
canals; about 30 wells and associated ground-

water pumping installations; and a distribution

system that will include service under pressure for

sprinkler irrigation of the project classified as

sprinkler land.

The current estimated construction cost of the

project works is $5,124,000 and includes reservoir

water supply costs apportioned to the district for

repayment of $103,200 for American Falls Reser-

voir and $368,100 for Palisades Reservoir. Of

this total estimate, $2,700,000 is to be repaid by
the district and $2,424,000 is to be repaid from

net power revenue from Palisades powerplant.

The district's construction cost obligation may be

lowered if the actual reimbursable construction

costs of Palisades project are less than the current

estimated cost. However, the cost assigned to the

district from the Palisades project shall not be

less than $316,975.

The United States will operate the project

facilities during the construction period. At the

time the development period notice is issued the

Secretary may, by written notice, transfer the

project facilities to the Falls irrigation district for

136

operation and maintenance. Construction of

project facilities started in fiscal year 1956.

Repayment contract.—The repayment contract

with the district, dated December 9, 1955, pro-

vides for repayment to the United States the

estimated construction cost obligation of $2,875,-

000. This obligation includes the water supply

cost for Palisades Reservoir in the amount of

$368,100, which may be reduced to a minimum of

$316,975. The final construction cost obligation

will be adjusted to reflect the final water supply

cost in Palisades Reservoir.

Annual installments shall be determined by
applying the "normal and percentage" variable

repayment plan. The district, in collecting this

annual charge from the water users, shall distribute

the assessment by land classes according to relative

productivity. Land classes have been assigned

to four pay classes with the best lands paying 100

percent and other lands paying lesser rates of 72

percent, 36 percent, and 8 percent, respectively.

A development period of 10 years has been allowed

for the project lands.

Contract

1955, December 9: Contract 14-06-100-851 with Falls

irrigation district to repay an amount not to exceed

$2,875,000 in 50 annual installments. The first

installment to be due the first calendar year follow-

ing the close of a 10-year development period. Each
annual installment to be due and payable one-half

on September 15 of the year for which it is applicable

and one-half on the succeeding June 30.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $2, 875, 000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid



MIDDLE RIO GRANDE PROJECT

ALBUQUERQUE, N. MEX

The comprehensive plan for the Middle Rio

Grande project was approved by the Flood Con-

trol Act of June 30, 1948 (54 Stat. 1171). Com-
pletion of the approved plan was authorized by
the Flood Control Act of May 17, 1950 (64 Stat.

163). The project extends along the Middle Rio

Grande Valley from the Colorado-New Mexico

boundary south to the backwaters of Elephant

Butte Reservoir and includes rectification of the

Rio Grande in the vicinity of Truth or
Consequences, N. Mex.
The comprehensive plan was designed to im-

prove and stabilize the economy of the Middle

Rio Grande Valley by rehabilitation of the Middle
Rio Grande conservancy district and by control-

ling sedimentation and flooding. The plan was
developed jointly by the Bureau of Reclamation

and the Corps of Engineers in cooperation with

other Federal, State and local agencies. The
Corps of Engineers was authorized to construct

two dams for flood and sediment control, and
levees for local flood protection. The Bureau of

Reclamation was authorized to perform the fol-

lowing actions: Irrigation and project rehabilita-

tion of the Middle Rio Grande conservancy dis-

trict, including acquisition of district lands, re-

habilitation of El Vado Dam and diversion dams,

drainage rehabilitation and extension, and channel

rectification on the Rio Grande. The water right

irrigable area of the project is 121,680 acres.

The total estimated cost of work to be accom-

plished by the Bureau of Reclamation is

$32,837,243, including bond acquisition costs to

the United States of $5,300,000 and to the dis-

trict of $1,140,243. Cost of irrigation and drain-

age rehabilitation on non-Indian lands will be

repaid by the water users; cost of participation by
Indian lands will be nonreimbursable. Costs of

work to be done by the Bureau of Reclamation

are tentatively allocated as follows:

Reimbursable by water users ' $16, 880, 243

Nonreimbursable Indian land participa-

tion and basic water supply data 2, 307, 000

Channel rectification, Rio Grande 13, 650, 000

Total 32,837,243

1 Of this amount, $1,140,243 was paid by water users for bond acquisition;
therefore, is excluded from the repayment contract.

Contracts

1951, September 24: Contract 178r-423 with Middle Rio

Grande conservancy district for the rehabilitation

and construction of project works and repayment of

reimbursable costs over a 40-year period following

completion of construction.

1953, June 19: Amendment No. 1 deleted a portion of the

contract to conform to the opinion of the Supreme
Court of the State of New Mexico, filed May 11, 1953.

1955, January 4: Amendment No. 2 established date for

the Bureau of Reclamation to assume operation and
maintenance of district works except El Vado Dam
and Reservoir.

1956, May 22: Amendment No. 3 provided for the Bureau
of Reclamation to assume operation and maintenance

of El Vado Dam and Reservoir.

Payout schedule.-—Under terms of the repay-

ment contract, the maximum allowable value of

the water users' obligation is equal to the sum of

the maximum allowable obligation of $10,440,000

for rehabilitation of irrigation facilities and the

cost of $5,300,000 to the United States for ac-

137

452404—59- -12



138 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

quisition of bonds. This total of $15,740,000 will

be partially liquidated by collections from the

Conservancy District during the construction

period which are estimated to total $1,600,000.

The remaining estimated balance of $14,140,000

is to be repaid in 40 consecutive equal annual in-

stallments, which are expected to commence in

1961.

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1955-.- -- - $491, 000
717, 300
713, 851

$491, 000
1956-. - . 717, 300
1957-. .- .- -. .- . 713, 851

Total.. . ... ... -.- - 1, 922, 151 1, 922, 151



MILK RIVER PROJECT

MALTA, MONT.

The Milk River project investigations began in

Vugust 1902, leading to the authorization of the

jroject by the Secretary of the Interior on March
14, 1903. The St. Mary storage unit was author-

zed by the Secretary of the Interior on March 25,

1905, and construction began July 27, 1906. The
irst water for irrigation was delivered for the

season of 1911. Nelson, St. Mary, and Swift

Current Dams were completed in 1915, Vandalia

Dam in 1921, and Fresno Dam in 1939. Fresno

Dam and Reservoir, formerly called Chain Lakes

Dam and Reservoir, was constructed under the

National Industrial Recovery Act and approved

jy the President in August 1935 pursuant to the

lets of June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 835), and December
S, 1924 (43 Stat. 672). The Dodson pumping unit

vas approved by the President on March 17, 1944,

mder the Water Conservation and Utilization

\.ct of August 11, 1939.

The Milk River project, located in Blaine,

jlacier, Phillips, and Valley Counties, Mont.,

provides for storage of water from St. Mary River

n Sherburne Lakes and its diversion through a

J9-mile canal, discharging into the North Fork of

,he Milk River. It then flows through Canada
or 216 miles before returning to the United States.

vlilk River water is stored in Fresno Reservoir,

ocated 17 miles west of Havre, Mont., and in

sfelson Reservoir, 19 miles northeast of Malta.

The water is diverted from Milk River near

Chinook and Harlem into canals on each side of

he river for land in that area comprising the

Chinook division. Near Dodson two canals

i livert water for irrigating land near Dodson,

Vagner, Malta, and Bowdoin. The south canal

' onveys water into Nelson Reservoir. From this

J torage, land is irrigated on the south side of the

. lilk River and Beaver Creek near Saco and

. linsdale, comprising the Malta division. At
I

r

andalia Dam, a canal on the south side of the

] lilk River carries water for the irrigation of land

near Tampico, Glasgow, and Nashua, comprising

the Glasgow division. Land is also irrigated by
pumping above the level of the gravity system

along the Milk River Valley. The Dodson pump-
ing unit elevates water from the Dodson north

canal to irrigate additional lands above the

gravity system.

The operation of storage facilities is by the

Bureau of Reclamation with funds advanced by
the water users.

The three storage reservoirs have a capacity of

280,700 acre-feet. The length of the distribution

works is as follows: main canals, 199 miles ; laterals,

248 miles; and drains, 177 miles.

CHINOOK DIVISION

Except for storage facilities, all water supply

and distribution works were constructed and are

operated and maintained by the five irrigation

districts that comprise the Chinook division.

These irrigation districts are: Fort Belknap,

Alfalfa Valley, Paradise Valley, Zurich, and
Harlem. Water is diverted near Lohman for the

Fort Belknap, Alfalfa Valley, and Zurich irrigation

districts and southeast of Chinook for the Paradise

Valley irrigation district. An electric pumping
plant east of Zurich furnishes water for the

Harlem irrigation district.

Each of the districts has contracted for water

from Fresno Reservoir. Each of the five districts

of the Chinook division executed contracts with

the United States for repayment of its propor-

tionate share of the St. Mary joint works amount-
ing to a total of $585,202, to be repaid in 80 equal

semiannual installments, the first of which was due

December 31, 1932. However, payments on

temporarily unproductive (class 5) land were

suspended until such time as the Secretary of the

Interior transfers the class 5 land to the pay class

and so notifies the district involved. This obliga-

tion was reduced to $532,743 with a corresponding

139



140 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

per acre obligation reduction from $14.05 to $12.79

from an adjustment to costs made on December
31, 1952, which reduced also the annual install-

ments beginning in 1953. The adjusted obliga-

tions of the various districts and adjusted annual

payments due, exclusive of payment on suspended

land, are as follows:

Irrigation district
Total obliga-

tion
Scheduled
annual in-

stallment

Year of final

payment

Fort Belknap $98, 192
46, 725

109, 807
147, 361
130, 658

$1, 147
1,089
2, 142
2,674
2, 104

1976
Alfalfa Valley
Zurich

1976
1976

Harlem 1976
Paradise Valley 1976

Total 532, 743

None of the originally suspended (class 5) land

has been transferred to the pay class, and conse-

quently no repayment for this land has been

scheduled.

Each of the five irrigation districts has con-

tracted for a supplemental water supply from the

Fresno Reservoir and assumed its proportionate

share of the cost. The obligation of each partici-

pating district was fixed at $25.95 per acre of

classes 1 to 4 land and was scheduled for repay-

ment in 80 semiannual installments, the first 40

of which were at the rate of $0.25 per acre and the

last at slightly less than $0.40 per acre. District

obligations and scheduled annual installments for

Fresno Reservoir are as follows:

Irrigation district Contract Obligation
Annual payment

Year last pay-

First 20 years Second 20 years
ment due

Fort Belknap Ilr-909. $99, 228
94, 260

185, 410
182, 080
231, 422

$1,912
1,840
3, 615
3,550
4,459

$3, 050
2,873
5,655
5,554
7, 112

1984
Alfalfa Valley Ilr-138 1984
Zurich Ilr-666_ . 1984
Paradise Valley Ilr-665__ 1984
Harlem 14-06-W-75 1994

Total 792, 400

Payments on St. Mary storage began in 1937,

as prior installments were deferred, and in 1944

on Fresno contracts. Payments matured to

June 30, 1957, on St. Mary storage total $212,030

and on Fresno storage $159,054.

Rehabilitation and betterment contracts.—Rehabil-

itation of the St. Mary storage works has become
necessary, and contracts have been negotiated

establishing an obligation of $134,851 for this

work.

Agreements executed by the 5 districts on May
18, 1949, provide for repayment of the 1949 reha-

bilitation costs of $13,703 in 5 equal annual install-

ments beginning in 1962.

Contracts covering the 1950 appropriations were

executed by the 5 districts on February 14, 1950,

and later amended to include appropriations for

the years 1952 to 1957. These contracts were in

the amount of $121,148 and provide for the repay-

ment of rehabilitation and betterment expendi-

Chinook division contracts

Irrigation district Contract No. Date Contract
obligation

Fort Belknap _

Do
Alfalfa Valley

Do
Zurich .

Do

I79r-1310._
Ilr-1572
I79r-1323_.
Ilr-1573
I79r-1309_.
Ilr-1571
I79r-1307__
Ilr-1577
I79r-1308.

.

Ilr-1576

May 18, 1949
Aug. 19, 1952
May 18, 1949
July 18, 1952
May 18, 1949
July 18, 1952
May 18, 1949
Oct. 11, 1952
May 18, 1949
Aug. 2, 1952

$2, 526
22, 332
1,202

10, 620
2, 824

24, 973
Harlem 3, 790

Do
Paradise Valley

Do

33, 508
3,361

29, 715

Total . 134, 851

tures after the districts have completed payments

on the St. Mary storage contract; that is, repay-

ments are scheduled to begin in 1978, which is

prior to the final payments as scheduled on Fresno

contracts.



MILK RIVER PROJECT 141

Construction repayment history—Chinook division—Alfalfa Valley irrigation district

[St. Mary-Fresno and rehabilitation and betterment]

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users to
repay Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1927.. . .

1928.. ... ...
1929 __ .. .

1930 . (0

(
J
)

(')

(•)

0)
0)
$638
1,276
1,276
1,276
1,276
1,276
1,276
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
2,929
2,929
2,929
2,929
2,930

1931 . ..

1932.. . . $51. 296
1933. ... . 51

51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
51

2 145
145
145
145
145

3 146
146
146

3 157
* 152
152
152
152
152

296
325
380
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
315
575
575
575
575
575
777
777
777
397
807
807
807
807
807

1934
1935
1936 .

1937--. . .-. $638
1,276
1,276
1,276
1,276
1,276
1,276
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
2,929
2,929
2,929
2,929
2, 930

$638
638
638
638
638
638
638

3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
2,478
3, 116
2,384
2,929
2, 929
2,929
2,930

$638
1,276

638
638
638

$638
638

1,276
1,914
638

1,276
1,276
3,754
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
3, 116
2,478
3,754
2,384
3,474
2,929
2,929
2,930

$638
1938. 1,276
1939... ___ ... .- _ 2, 552
1940. 4,466
L941.. 5, 104
1942.. ... . .. 6,380
1943. _. .- 7, 656
1944 11,410
1945 14, 526
L946.. 17, 642
L947 . 20, 758
1948 . . 23, 874
L949 . 26, 990
L950... . 30, 106
L951 32, 584
L952 638

545

36, 338
1953 ._ . --- 38, 722
L954 42, 196
L955 45, 125
L956 48, 054
1957 -------- 50, 984

Total 50, 984 50, 984
50, 984

45, 973 5,011 50, 984
Collected..

Uncollected _

i Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,
une 13, 1935, ana Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
ears 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, and 1936. Total amount deferred for 5-year
ieriod, $5,770.75.
" Added Fresno contract for $94,260.

> Includes rehabilitation and betterment obligations: 1949, $1,202; and 1952,

$10,620.
* Contract reduced by reason of determination of actual costs of St. Mary

storage works in art. 10 of contract Ilr-664.



142 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Chinook division—Fort Belknap irrigation district

[St. Mary-Fresno and rehabilitation and betterment]

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1927
1928. ._ -

1929
1930
1931
1932 $107, 832

107, 832
107, 862
107, 921
107, 862
107, 862
107, 862
107, 862
107, 862
107, 862
107, 862
107, 862

2 207, 090
207, 090
207, 090
207, 090
207, 090

3 209, 616
209, 616
209, 616

3 231, 948
* 222, 278
222, 278
222, 278
222, 278
222, 278

(')

(')

(')

(')

0)
$671
1,343
1, 343
1, 343
1,343
1,343
1, 343
3, 255
3, 255
3, 255
3, 255
3, 255
3, 255
3,256
3,256
3, 256
3,059
3,059
3,059
3, 059
3, 059

1933--. -_--_-
1934
1935 - . -

1936-
1937--. -. - $671

1,343
1,343
1,343
1,343
1,343
1,343
3, 255
3,255
3, 255
3, 255
3, 255
3, 255
3, 256
3, 256
3,256
3,059
3,059
3,059
3,059
3,059

$671 $671 $671
1938 671
1939 - $1, 342

894
1, 121

1,342
2, 237
1,793
1, 343
1, 343
3,255
3, 255
2, 583
3,927
3,255
3, 256
3, 256
2,584
3,928
2, 485
3, 633
3,059
1,529
4,588

2, 013
1940 . 1,343

672
1, 343
1,343
3, 255
3, 255
2,583
3, 255
3, 255
3, 256
3,256
2, 584
3, 256
2,485
3,059
3,059
1,529
3,059

4, 250
1941- - --- - 6, 043
1942 7, 386
1943- 8, 729
1944- 11, 984
1945 15, 239
1946 17, 822
1947 672 21, 749
1948 25, 004
1949 28, 260
1950 31, 516
1951 . 34, 100
1952 672 38, 028
1953 40, 513
1954 574 44, 146
1955- 47, 205
1956_ 48, 734
1957.

.

1,529 53, 322

Total 53, 322 53, 322
53, 322

46, 518 6,804 53, 322
Collected

Uncollected .

i Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935 and 1936. Total amount deferred for 5-year period,
$6,075.16.

2 Added $99,228 Fresno contract.

» Includes rehabilitation and betterment contract obligations: 1949, $2,526;
and 1952, $22,332.

* Contract reduced by reason of determination of actual costs of St. Mary
storage works and art. 10 of contract Hr-667.



MILK RIVER PROJECT 143

Construction repayment history—Chinook division—Harlem irrigation district

[St. Mary-Fresno and rehabilitation and betterment]

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users to
repay Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

Total

1927
1928
1929
1930 .

1931 .

1932.. $161 802 (')

(')

0)
(')

0)
$1, 566
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 133
3, 133
3, 133
3, 133
2,674
2,674
7, 132
7, 132
7, 132

1933 161
161
162
161
161
161
161
161
161
161
161
161
161
161
161
161

2 165
165
165

2 199
3 184
184

4 416
416
416

802
873
011
873
873
873
873
873
873
873
873
873
873
873
873
873
663
663
663
171
659
659
081
081
081

1934
1935 .

1936..
1937. . $1, 566

3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3,132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3,133
3, 133
3, 133
3, 133
2,674
2,674
7, 132
7, 132
7, 132

1938. $1, 566 $1, 566
1,566
1,566
2, 458

674

$3, 132
1,566
3, 132
5,590
3,806
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 133
3, 133
3, 133
3, 133
2,674
2,674
7, 132
3, 566
7, 132

$3, 132
1939- -. 4,698
1940 1,566

3, 132
3,132
3,132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 132
3, 133
3, 133
3, 133
3, 133
2,674
2,674
7, 132
3,566
3, 566

7,830
1941 13, 420
1942 17, 226
1943.

.

20, 358
1944-

.

23, 490
1945-

.

26, 622
1946. 29, 754
1947 32, 886
1948 36, 018
1949-

-

39, 151
1950 42, 284
1951 45, 417
1952 48, 550
1953... 51, 224
1954 53, 898
1955.- .. 61, 030
1956. 3,566

3,566
64, 596

1957 71, 728

Total. 75, 294 75, 294
71, 728

60, 332 14, 962 71, 728
Collected

Uncollected 3,566

' Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,
June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, and 1936. Total amount deferred, $14,166.10.

2 Includes rehabilitation and betterment obligations: 1949, $3,790; and 1952,
$33,508.

3 Contract reduced by reason of determination of actual costs of St. Mary
storage works in art. 10 of contract Ilr-668.

« Added Fresno contract of $231,422.



144 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Chinook division—Paradise Valley irrigation district

[St. Mary-Fresno and rehabilitation and betterment]

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

Total

1927 . _

1928 _ _-

1929
1930.
1931 .

1932 $143, 468
143, 468
143, 524
143, 633
143, 524
143, 524
143,524
143, 524
143, 524
143, 524
143, 524
143, 524
143, 524

2 325, 604
325, 604
325, 604
325, 604

3 328, 965
328, 965
328, 965

3 358, 680
4 345, 814
345, 814
345, 814
345, 814
345, 814

(0
(')

C
1
)

(')

$1,233
2,465
2,465
2,465
2,465
2,465
2,465
2,465
6,015
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
5,654
5,654
5,654
5,654
5,654

1933 .. -_.
1934 .

1935
1936
1937 $1, 233

2,465
2,465
2,465
2,465
2,465
2,465
2,465
6,015
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
5,654
5,654
5,654
5,654
5,654

1938 $1,233
2,465
1,234
1,234
1,234
2,465
2,465
6,015
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
4,782
5,654
5,654
5,654
5,654
5,654

$1, 233
1,233
1,233

1,233
1,226

$2, 466
3,698
2, 467
1,234
2,467
3,691
2,465
6,015
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
6,014
4,782
6,886
5,654
5,654
5,654
5,654

$2, 466
1939 6, 164
1940 8, 631
1941 9,865
1942... _ ... 12, 332
1943 16, 023
1944 18, 488
1945 24, 503
1946_ .. --. -__ 30,517
1947 36, 531
1948 42, 545
1949 48, 559
1950 54, 573
1951 60, 587
1952

1,232
65, 369

1953-. _ - 72, 255
1954 77, 909
1955 83, 563
1956 89, 217
1957. 94, 871

Total 94, 871 94, 871
94, 871

87, 481 7,390 94, 871
Collected

Uncollected .

• Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, ana Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, and 1936. Total amount deferred, $11,146.49.

2 Added Fresno contract for $182,080.

s Includes rehabilitation and betterment obligations: 1949, $3,361; and
1952, $29,715.

* Contract reduced by reason of determination of actual costs of St. Mary
storage works and art. 10 of contract Ilr-667.



MILK RIVER PROJECT 145

Construction repayment history—Chinook division—Zurich irrigation district

[St. Mary-Fresno and rehabilitation and betterment]

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

Total

1927
1928
1929
1930.

.

1931
1932 $120, 562

120, 562
120, 619
120, 730
120, 619
120, 619
120, 619
120, 619
120, 619
120, 619
120, 619
120, 619
120, 619

2 306, 029
306, 029
306, 029
306, 029

3 308, 853
308, 853
308, 853

3 333, 826
4 323, 014
323, 014
323, 014
323, 014
323, 014

(')

0)
(')

(')

(')

$1, 255
2,510
2, 510
2,510
2, 510
2, 510
2,510
2,510
6, 125
6, 126
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
5,758
5,758
5,757
5,757
5,757

1933
1934 .

1935- --.

1936-. . .

1937
1938

$1, 255
2,510
2, 510
2,510
2, 510
2,510
2,510
2,510
6, 125
6, 126
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
5,758
5,758
5, 757
5,757
5,757

$1,255
2,510
2,510
2, 510
1,255
1,255
2,510
2,510
6, 125
6, 126
4, 871
6, 125
6, 125
6, 125
4,871
4,871
4, 686
4, 686
4, 685
2, 878
2,878

$1, 255
2,510
2,510
2, 510
1,255
2, 510
3,765
2,510
6, 125
6, 126
4,871
6, 125
7,380
6, 125
4, 871
6, 126
5,941
5,757
5, 756
3,949
5,757

$1, 255
3, 765

1939
1940

$1, 255
1,255

6,275
8, 785

1941 10, 040
1942
1943 ...

12, 550
16, 315

1944.. 18, 825
1945 24, 950
1946 31, 076
1947 35, 947
1948.-. 42, 072
1949 ... 1,255 49, 452
1950 -. - 55, 577
1951
1952 1,255

1,255
1,071
1,071
1,071
2,879

60, 448
66, 574

1953
1954 .. .

72, 515
78, 272

1955
1956
1957

84, 028
87, 977
93, 734

Total 96, 613 96, 613
93, 734

81, 367 12, 367 93, 734
Collected--

Uncollected.. . 2, 879

i Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934, June
13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar years
1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, and 1936. Total amount deferred, $11,350.28.

2 Added Fresno contract, $185,410.

3 Includes rehabilitation and betterment obligations: 1949, $2,824; and 1952,
$24, 973.

* Contract reduced by reason of determination of actual costs of St. Mary
storage works and art. 10 of contract Ilr-666.



146 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Chinook division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1927 $9. 503 $9. 503
1928 8

6
5
6
4

11
4
4
5
5
6
4
5
4
5
3
4
5
6
6
6
5
9
8

11

13
9
8
6

8

900
600
930
000
000
089
607
623
198
265
059
655
181
066
078
307
277
189
250
326
735
093
564
964
167
291
987
269
770
090

8
5
6
6
3
8
6
4
5
5
5
2
7
4
4
3
4
4
5
8
6
5
9
8

11

13
9
8
5
9

POO
1929 7'?5

1930 020
1931 785
1932 595
1933 641
1934 629
1935 ..... 110
1936 . 925
1937 296
1938 855
1939 838
1940 176
1941 592
1942 970
1943 465
1944 314
1945 622
1946. 130
1947 01?
1948 735
1949 093
1950 564
1951. .- 964
1952 167
1953 291
1954'
1955

987
269

1956 179
1957 681

Total 210 033 210 033

DODSON PUMPING UNIT

The Dodson pumping unit was constructed at

a cost of $125,372.87. The district has an obliga-

tion of $80,500 ' as its proportionate part of the

cost of existing works, including Fresno Dam as

well as the Dodson pump facilities. A contract

between the Dodson irrigation district and the

United States was entered into on June 1, 1945,

for repayment of the reimbursable portion under

authority of the Water Conservation Utilization

Act of August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418).

The first installment of 80 semiannual install-

ments of construction charges was due on December
31, 1955.

Payable Amount payable

First 10 installments $250
Second 10 installments 600
Next 60 installments 1, 200

Construction charge obligation consists of (a)

$50,280 (1,005.6 irrigable acres at $50 per acre)

for the cost of previously existing works; (6)

$30,220 for the reimbursable cost of additional

works.

1 Operation and maintenance on everything but joint works was turned
over to the districts in 1954.

1 Change due to adjustment of contract Dr-1438 per letter dated January

6. 1955 from acting assistant commissioner. The obligation is based on irri-

gable acreage of 1,005.6 acres within the district and is in accordance with

the terms of the contract.

Construction repayment history—Dodson division—Dodson irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
Total

1956 $80, 500
80, 500

$500
500

$500
5001957 - $250 $500 $750 $750

Total
Collected

80, 500 1,000 1,000
750

250 500 750

Uncollected 250



MILK RIVER PROJECT 147

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Dodson division l

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1949 . .- . $3, 657
2,059
2,888

$3, 657
1950. _ .. -. - .. -- -- 2,059
1951. - - - - 2,888
1952 ... ------ _ .-

1953
1954 2 560 560
1955 . - ---
1956
1957

Total .- - - - 9, 164 9, 164

1 Dodson pumping unit—Operation and maintenance of this unit is per-
formed by the Malta irrigation district with funds advanced by the water
users.

2 Operation and maintenance on everything but joint works was turned
over to the districts in 1954.

FRESNO STORAGE DIVISION

The Fresno Dam and Reservoir were con-

structed to furnish supplemental water to the

irrigation districts of the Milk River project.

The obligation has been assumed by six irrigation

districts, the Office of Indian Affairs, towns,

corporations, and individual contractors. When
the sale of the entire amount of Fresno storage

water has been completed, the cost will have been

oversubscribed, and a downward adjustment in

the obligation of irrigation water users is antici-

pated. Payments on Fresno contracts began in

1944 and on June 30, 1957, a total of $383,554 had

been paid. The works are operated by the United

States with funds advanced by the irrigation

districts.

In addition to the Chinook division tabulated

above, the obligation for repayment is as follows:

individuals, corporations, etc., $328,190, with

annual payments of $8,435 tapering off to $1,876

and ending in 1992; Bureau of Indian Affairs,

$250,000 with annual payments of $6,250. The
Fresno obligation of the Malta and Glasgow

divisions is included in the amendatory contracts

and totals $272,643 for the Glasgow division and

$649,524 for the Malta division.

Construction repayment history—Fresno Dam and Reservoir

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjust-

ments
Total Cumulative

total

1937 .. . _ . . $1, 216, 895
1, 216, 895
1, 216, 895
1, 223, 895
1, 224, 295
1, 224, 295
1, 346, 555
1, 347, 155
1, 762, 305
2, 003, 535
2, 087, 555
2, 087, 555
2, 100, 555
2, 126, 155
2, 128, 755
2, 136, 755

2, 107, 605

2, 109, 605

2, 382, 587

2, 359, 381
6 2, 372, 981

1938 . ..

1939 -. -. -

1940. ...
1941 ... .. .

1942
1943 .

1944 ... $27, 301
35, 821
34, 769

2 73, 042
42, 278
42, 801
47, 906
48, 660
48, 840

/ 30, 391

\
4 - 124, 390

30, 416
f 34, 916

$27, 301
18, 051
16,511
73, 042
42, 278
42, 801
47, 906
48, 660
48, 840
30, 391

- 124, 390
30, 416
34, 916

3 40, 000
35, 035
27,818

$7, 297
16, 223
14, 065
47, 475
30, 342
24, 405
22, 236
35, 231
30, 705

| 29, 955

32, 291

} 34, 049

31, 389
28, 573

$1, 668
1, 906

3 40, 000

$7, 297
17, 891
15, 971
47, 475
30, 342
24, 405
22, 236
35, 231
30, 705

29, 955

32, 291

74, 049

31, 389
28, 573

$7, 297
1945 - 1 $17, 770

1 18, 258
25, 188

1946-- -- 41, 159
1947..- 88, 634
1948. . - 118, 976
1949 143, 381
1950 . - 165, 617
1951 -.- - -.- 200, 848
1952 . .- 231, 553

1953- - 261, 508

1954 .. . . . 293, 799

1955 _ . _
3 40, 000 367, 848

1956 -.- -. 35, 035
27,818

399, 237
1957-. .- 427, 810

Total .. 435, 604 3,972 439, 576
427, 810

384, 236 43, 574 427, 810
Collected .

Uncollected 11, 766

'Decrease. Deferments under relief acts. 1945—Malta and Glasgow dis-
trict installments deferred under act of Aug. 4, 1939, $17,700.

2 Includes levy and billing to Bureau of Indian Affairs ($31,250).
3 Adjustment of $40,000 due to obligation on Contract No. Ilr-965 dated

Mar. 9, 1937, with USDA, Biological Survey, was taken up on books in 1955.

< The $124,390 reduction is due to adjustment in the accruals, $87,612 on
Malta and $36,778 on Glasgow, on account of the amendatory contracts with
the Malta and Glasgow Irrigation districts dated Sept. 10, 1952.

8 This total will be Increased by the share of payments attributable to
Fresno Reservoir from Malta and Glasgow districts and the city of Havre.



148 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Fresno division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1944 ... $1,397
4,278
3,739
2,315
2,307
2,462
3,460
4,846
8,086
3,790
5,856
4,691
4, 168
4,498
2 (934)

$956
1945. ... . . 4,349
1946... 3, 891
1947 . . . - 2,275
1948.. . . . 2,247
1949... ._ ... . ... _ 2,579
1950.. . . . . 3, 382
1951-.- . -. 4, 768
1952.. 8,007
1953 3, 674
1954 » . 5, 648
1955 4,329
1956 . . .. 3, 638
1957 4, 568

Total.. 54, 959 54,311

1 Operation and maintenance on everything but joint works was turned
over to the districts in 1954.

2 $934 deleted from books of account. Uncollectible.

MALTA AND GLASGOW DIVISIONS

Works serving the Malta and Glasgow irrigation

districts are operated by the United States with

funds advanced by the water users.

Difficulty had been encountered in meeting the

terms of previous contracts. All construction

payments due prior to June 1937 were deferred,

and several more were deferred subsequently.

To June 30, 1952, $609,404 had become due and

$388,723 had been paid on contracts. By June

30, 1952, $124,390 had become due on Fresno

Dam contract, but no payment had been made.

Because of these difficulties, a land reclassification

was made in 1947, and economic investigations

were made leading to a sound repayment plan.

Amendatory repayment contracts, negotiated pur-

suant to section 7 of the Keclamation Project

Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), executed by the

districts and confirmed by the court (Malta,

March 6, 1951; and Glasgow, October 1, 1951)

were approved by act of Congress June 23, 1952

(66 Stat. 151), and executed by the Secretary of

the Interior on September 10, 1952. These

amendatory contracts combined the obligations

under the several former contracts including

Fresno storage costs into a single obligation for

each district.

The total remaining obligation as restated in

the amendatory contract with the Glasgow district

was $1,588,801 as of December 31, 1949. This

was the balance remaining after applying $117,898

of previous water user payments and revenue

credits on the district's overall obligation of

$1,706,699. The obligation of the Malta district

as of December 31, 1949, as restated in its amend-
atory contract was $3,662,165, which was the

balance remaining after applying $381,945 of

previous payments and revenue credits on the

district's overall obligation of $4,044,110.

The consolidated obligations in the Malta and

Glasgow contracts include the share of these

districts in the rehabilitation of the St. Mary's

storage works amounting to $175,150 plus

$550,000 for the rehabilitation of irrigation

distribution facilities specific to the 2 districts.

The annual payment for the Glasgow district is

$10,500 and the Malta district $24,000. One-half

of the annual payments is due semiannually and

began in 1950. The estimated period for repay-

ment commencing in the year 1950 is 116 years

for the Glasgow district and 106 years from 1950

for the Malta district. The estimated length of

payout period may vary because of credits for

any net profits from the sale, rental, or use of

grazing lands, farm lands, or townsites, as provided

in section 28 of the amendatory contract. Section

14 provides for increasing the basic annual install-

ments if lands are transferred from classes 5 to 6

to paying class or classes. There are 28,656

acres of class 5 land on the Malta district and

7,173 acres on the Glasgow district. A consider-

able portion of this class 5 land is expected to be

transferred to pay classes due to development

work under way on the project. The addition

of new lands to the districts will also increase

the basic annual installments and affect the

period of time for payout.

The amount of annual installments may be

adjusted to conform to economic conditions under

a variable formula, as provided by the contract.



MILK RIVER PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Glasgow division—Glasgow irrigation district

149

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users to
repay Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

Total

1927 . $1. 254. ono
1928.-- 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

254
254
254
254
254
227
227
227
391
391
391
391
391
391
391
391
391
391
391
391
391
438
706
706
706
706
706
706
706
706

000
000
000
000
000
848
936
936
775
775
775
775
775
775
775
775
775
775
775
775
775
500
699
699
699
699
699
699
699
699

1929 .-

1930
1931
1932-.- $3, 750

5,700
3, 750
3, 750
8, 127

10, 727
9,427

13, 327
10, 727
13, 328
7,000
7,260
7, 260

12, 514
12, 514
16, 014
16, 014
10, 764
10, 630
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500

1 $1, 200
1

3, 750
1 3, 222

$3, 750
5,700
2,550

1933
1934___
1935
1936 4,905

10, 727
9,427
9,372
8, 127

13, 328
7,000
2,460
7,260

12, 514
12, 514
16, 014
16, 014
10, 764

-34, 528
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500

1937
1938--.

1 3, 955
1 2, 600

1 4, 800

$2, 600
1, 300
2,600

600
2, 600

39

$2, 600
1, 300
4,600
3,200
4, 761
7, 299
3, 630
7,260

10, 890
7,260
5,880
5,510

53, 708
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500

$2, 600
1939 3, 900
1940 - $2, 000

2, 600
2, 161
7,260
3,630
3,630
7, 260
7, 260
5,880
5,510

10, 630
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500
10, 500

8, 500
1941 11, 700
1942 _. 16, 461
1943_-_ 23, 760
1944 27, 390
1945 3,630

3,630
34, 650

1946 45, 540
1947 52, 800
1948 58, 680
1949 64, 190
1950 3 45, 158 3 43, 078 117, 898
1951 128, 398
1952 138, 898
1953 149, 398
1954 159, 898
1955 170, 398
1956 180, 898
1957 191, 398

Total 256, 083 -64,685 191, 398
191, 398

131, 321 60, 077 191, 398
Collected

Uncollected

1 Deferments under Relief Act.
2 New amendatory contract No. 14-06-W-9 composed of original construc-

tion charges of $1,087,556. Rehabilitation and betterment contracts executed
In 1949 and 1952 (contract approved in 1952) totaling $346,500 and Fresno
construction charges of $272,643.

3 New amendatory contract No. 14-06-W-9 canceled old accounts receivable
in amount of $45,158, and credited revenue received from sale of town lots

—

$4,271 and revenue received from farming and grazing lands—$38,807.



150 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Malta division—Malta irrigation district
1

Total obligation
of water users to

repay i

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

Total

1927 $3, 758, 010
3, 758, 010
3, 758, 010
3, 758, 010
3, 758, 010
3, 758, 010
3, 682, 479
3, 682, 817
3, 682, 817
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 395, 355
4, 408, 427

3 4,047, 113
4,047, 113
4,047, 113
4,047, 113
4, 047, 113
4,047, 113
4,047, 113
4, 047, 113

1928
1929 1 $3, 003 $3, 003 $3, 003 $3, 003 $3, 003
1930 3, 003
1931 3, 003
1932... .. 14, 690

22, 190
14, 690
14, 690
20, 000
20, 000
20, 000
20, 000
20, 000
20, 000
30, 900
31, 000
43, 517
43, 516
43, 516
48, 516
48, 516
36, 516
30, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000

14, 690
22, 190
6,990

14, 690

3, 003
1933 3,003
1934... ... .. 2 $7, 700 3, 003
1935 3,003
1936 2 20, 000 3, 003
1937 - 20, 000

20, 000
20, 000
10, 000
20, 000
30, 900
31, 000
43, 517
43, 516
43, 516
48, 516
48, 516
36,516

-92, 612
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000

7,300 7,300
2, 700

20, 000
10, 000
10, 000
20, 000
26, 000
25, 000
15, 500
29, 050
16, 100
19, 650
19, 700

160, 945
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
17, 665

10, 303
1938 $2, 700

10, 000
13, 003

1939 10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
26, 000
16, 000
15, 500
21, 550
16, 100
19, 650
10, 000
19, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
24, 000
17, 665

33, 003
1940 . . - 2 10, 000 43, 003
1941 . ._ . 53, 003
1942 10, 000 73, 003
1943 . 99, 003
1944 .... 9,000 124, 003
1945 - -. - 139, 503
1946 7,500 168, 553
1947 . . . 184, 653
1948 ... 204, 303
1949 9,700

3 141, 945
224, 003

1950 . . 8 122, 612 384, 948
1951.. 408, 948
1952 432, 948
1953... 456, 948
1954 . _ 480, 948
1955 . 504, 948
1956-. . . ... 528, 948
1957--. - 546, 613

Total 713, 260 -160,312 552, 948
546, 615

355, 768 190, 845 546, 613
Collected

Uncollected. 6,335

1 Purchase of right-of-way by Great Northern Railway contract Ilr345
July 30, 1928, included—$3,003.

2 Deferment under Relief Act.
8 New amendatory contract No. 14-06-W8 composed of original construc-

tion charges of $3,015,936; rehabilitation and betterment contracts executed

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Malta and Glasgow divisions

in 1949 and 1952 (contract approved in 1952) totaling $378,650 and Fresn
construction charges of $649,524. New contract canceled old account
receivable of $122,612 and credited revenue received from sale of town lots

—

$14,073 and revenue received from farming and grazing lands—$127,872.

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Malta and Glasgow divisions—Continued

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1927
1928 .

$18, 600
20, 006
27, 800
33, 959
34, 195
44, 129
30, 493
31, 653
29, 374
34, 439
42, 555
47, 488
46, 007
47, 223
42, 544
39, 921
33, 962
38, 976
39, 257
42. 945
60, 993

$10, 959
25, 606

1929 - . 26, 016
1930 . .. 31, 784
1931 .. . .. 34, 209
1932. 33, 704
1933 26, 398
1934 28, 672
1935 34, 191
1936 37, 014
1937 35, 579
1938 46, 716
1939 43, 118
1940 45, 783
1941 41, 824
1942 29, 023
1943 46, 990
1944 32, 758
1945 25, 212
1946 58, 637
1947 59, 469

Fiscal years Accruals Collections

1948
1949 .

$79, 263
71. 955
64, 697
78, 727
77, 442
76, 884
11, 274

(37,429)
14, 348
12, 567

$77, 739
70, 431

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954 '

63, 173
78, 727
77, 442
76, 884
11,274

1955 14, 348
1956 12, 567

Total . . ... _ 1, 236, 247 1, 236, 247

1 Operation and maintenance on everything but joint works was turned
over to the districts in 1954. Assessments on Glasgow C-2 lands canceled.

Municipal and miscellaneous water contracts.—
Contracts have been negotiated with 140 munici-

palities, corporations and private pumpers for



MILK RIVER PROJECT 151

$328,190. Of this amount, $56,000 is attributable

to 3 municipalities and corporations obligations

and $272,190 to 137 individuals pumping from

Milk River or project canals.

Miscellaneous repayment contracts

Organization Date of contract Contract obliga-
tion

Rate of payment,
semiannual

10-year contracts:
City of Havre _ . ... Dec. 7, 1936 . .. ... $16, 000

28, 000
12,000

272, 190

$200. 00
Citv of Chinook . _ do 350. 00
Great Northern Railway
137 individuals ____

Oct. 21, 1936.
Sept. 29, 1936, to June 30, 1957. __

150. 00
3, 289. 61

Subtotal . .. ...... 328, 190
250, 000
40, 000

Fort Belknap Indian Agency ...
J. S. Department of Agriculture, Biological Survey

Aug. 16, 1946
Mar. 19, 1937

i 6, 250. 00
(
2
)

1 Annual.
2 Paid.

Only one water service contract is in effect on

;he Milk River project:

Contractor City of Havre.

Date of contract Apr. 6, 1950.

Date of initial water delivery Nov. 28, 1951.

Type of contract Water service.

Contract period 40 years.

Maximum delivery in 1 year in acre-feet.. 2, 800

Rate per acre-foot $6. 00
Estimated annual income $6, 500
Maximum annual income $16, 800

Total collected to June 30, 1957 $28, 733, 34

1952 $1,099. 14

1953 6, 000. 78
1954 4, 563. 00

1955 6,923. 22

1956 5, 781. 00

1957 4, 366. 20

Total 28, 733. 34

The dates and symbols of the major repay-

ment contracts are as follows:

St. Mary storage contracts:

Zurich irrigation district July 2, 1931, Ilr-666.

Fort Belknap irrigation dis- July 20, 1931, Ur-667.

trict.

Paradise Valley irrigation July 24, 1931, Ilr-665.

district.

Alfalfa Valley irrigation July 25, 1931, Ilr-664.

district.

Harlem irrigation district Aug. 5, 1931, Ilr-668.

Fresno Dam and Reservoir contracts:

Fort Belknap irrigation dis- Aug. 1, 1936, Ilr-909.

trict.

Alfalfa Valley irrigation dis- June 6, 1942, Ilr-138.

trict.

Paradise Valley irrigation Oct. 7, 1944, Ilr-665.

district.

Zurich irrigation district Jan. 24, 1945, Ilr-666.

Harlem irrigation district.. Oct. 11, 1952, 14-06-W-
75.

Dodson pumping unit con- June 1, 1945, Ilr-1438.

tract: Proportionate share

of existing works, including

Fresno Dam and project

works.

Glasgow district contract:

Original contract July 10, 1926, Ilr-1105.

Amendatory contract Oct. 1, 1951, 14-06-W9.
Malta district contract:

Original contract July 10, 1926, Ilr-73.

Amendatory contract Mar. 6, 1951, 14-06-W8.
Individuals, corporations and Sept. 29, 1936, to June 30,

municipalities: 140 con- 1957.

tracts.



152 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Rehabilitation and betterment contracts

Contract No.

I79r-1310
I79r-1323
I79r-1309
I79r-1307
I79r-1308
Ilr-1572
Ilr-1573
Ilr-1571
Ilr-1577
Ilr-1576

14-06-W8
14-06-W9

Date

May 18, 1949
Do
Do
Do
Do

Aug. 19, 1952
July 18, 1952

Do
Oct. 11, 1952
Aug. 2, 1952

Sept. 10, 1952.
Do

Contracting agency

Chinook division:
Fort Belknap irrigation district

Alfalfa Valley irrigation district

Zurich irrigation district

Harlem irrigation district

Paradise Valley irrigation district

Fort Belknap irrigation district

Alfalfa Valley irrigation district

Zurich irrigation district

Harlem irrigation district

Paradise Valley irrigation district

Total, Chinook division
Malta irrigation division 1

Glasgow irrigation division '

Total, rehabilitation and betterment

Base amount

$2, 526
1,202
2,824
3,790
3,361

22, 332
10, 620
24, 973
33, 508
29, 715

134, 851
378, 650
346, 500

860, 001

Payout
period

1962-66
1962-66
1962-66
1962-66
1962-66
1978-99
1978-88
1978-89
1978-91
1978-92

' The amounts of $378,650 for Malta and $346,500 for Glasgow included in

amendatory repayment contracts Nos. 14-06-W8 dated Sept. 10, 1952 and
14-06-W9 dated Sept. 10, 1952, respectively. See page 148.



MILK RIVER PROJECT 153

oo ! io x ! i its to C4 IN r^ co ! CO CO CD tO ii a

9 3 £

..-
i i iCN Cl CO 1 >o to t- t l^» CO i--r- ii o

?S ! Icn

& :

j

8

o> ! I i io iC s
to

of
CO

!o — CN l CN CO CN CO ii o
CD 3 q
S 3 a
ac o
3-of

oT
to

i i too
1 1 1 to

I ! !«5"
i i CM

00
»o

co"

ICO
'CO

CO
CO 8 :

CO i

oo
CO

3
CO

o« llO CN 11
COCN iiWCO

1

?§£< •§

CO o ! ! !O i ' >

aa S 8 i

aS o '>

O i

a— a
c

S o
o3 a toQUO o ! \ !

5
a §

d !O i

r- i

8 d !O i

CO i

a
a
CO 1

g-a
3 3

cd" ! ! !

OS 1 i i« 1 1 I

eeT ep"a s" i £ &5 i CN OS

gS

p.
o3 a Sii: oS oa 9O i a o IO i

O 8

II
8 i i : s a d iO i

oa 8 i

da 1O i ' i — a O i a O i — o
m£ O i i i

~ o §"
i

o O i
—' Q

to I I 5 i a to i U3 "3
*j ffi CN 1 1 1 ss CN

Ss
Will

fe

o
3

o!!! o i ! tO I
r— •cH N^H s CO to X ep ii ! CN CNn i i i n i ilO I IO l-H m 00 too kQ 00 ii iN N

n i i i n I !e4 I Cl to co^h CO coed
«Tfl

d i~ ii i CN CN
co
d n i i i n I io0 l CO a CD 00 g -j;

** i ^ i .CO 1 CO o iCV a COCO c-. a ii .OS OS

o" i ' d Qj fer*^T cf TjT^~ od ,_,*

;
i is d"

g§
3 w 1

9 -i- to r- 8~ CN ?;
tO

Ph
i i i

co ! ! ! CO * !
^

I 1 ! r~— r* O 9 i a o ! 8 8N H i I 100 00 =: O i o O i

o c Sii: 3 CO
Cl
CO

i i icO
i i iS CO Q*

O d !O i

a— d iO i S =
00 ' i i X r* ' i i iO 5 Q O i o "O i «C tO

c.!2

fill s c-T ! jj l 1 1 u? iO* o" rn" ! l-H* as i oT do > 1 I |QQ oo X r- i i> 00

C3

C3M

03 *» !

Hi

coop toconoo OS coo CO O COOS '< CM o CO«
_, -*<co ,- 90 CN ' CN 00 00

i CO coo CO O COO i O o l-O cot-- o o CD i t-M* to

« 3 •-* cn" t-^—i rH oiw p4 r^osco i s d g'§ (N sa CD X O 1 to" CO
CN i 00 tO

CO

§1 OS -« ooo 83 US iO ^ iO I s CO 3CO OO N CI Cl O OSCO i w OO OS to tO CO i -^ 00 o
11 i-Tn^".-*"CONOh V" oT 0»

CO O i

co"
?i

••4W cf co'os" x" O

'

tO~ i CN~CO" ^
as CO t^-CO — GO tO to -c- N i o CO

OS ^ iO i o IC CO ^ o « ^h t CN
Q"d

s Cl" rf -^ "'

OtDON CN co r- IQ o osm* ! CO •CP CD CO OS ^J<CN CO IO *& l w* «& OS00QOH — Tj<OS o«hoci - o ^* O CO CO OS <* CO t- CO i COCO CD

*9o o
OS io O OS p^ si ^ a> to" r-^ao i CN 00 cod t^ d d t-^ ^* oo i tdd COCOOH^ O CO 3 i-« •<* CO 1 Q to OS iO to O to s tO i t-co

CN i XH 5O tO iO OS «o^«o as t* COCO Cl co a tO

CO > (000^ TP OS a <o»o i <M a e?o 2S3
crJ CN

S* i

"°" 00
tO CN .-H © <5 £ HCD 1 Xj pe OS i-i a CO -r f

5-3 N 00 i> c5 " IO t^

HiOOQO ^ t--^ »-< OOSH !OM OS .

O to <4I ^H "3 Tf O ^ OS i eoto s<<ioon CO HTf CD Cl r- CN CO CO •"* CO /-si HM
CO i . .

CO i ^ tO. 3 d** i-*ci ^ to ad ^ ~h r^i-t ' o 00 00 <N
g

CN mi -*

?
tO

•2.2
CN NOOOS n »o CO OS GO t* CN i *o t* r— co r* s .i OSOS CO
CO** -^ N K3 M CO iC ** OS iO ' OS CN OS -^ T- ^-o CO tO i .-i o •^«

"3.S2
NtOtOH CB a a"

VCOlH 1 CD S CNCO ed ^H t»- 00 s hi CON o
§i

GO COO . Cl tO CO xj Oi tO -r CO w
| co 1^.

00 ^H — TP -rf- *f ' tO ~. to «3 >o

£ IQ

i

CO CO CO ^

«MOO ep N^H CO OHOM •^ iO CO CN a HO ^_ ^ t* to COO) CO
"3 S f-H -^ uS O GOO r-< OS 3 OS o c:^ oso OS a CON "*• CO CN

o oocn •# trN ** to •* Q) OS 00
§

^ COOCN
lOTfOCO

OS
I-

CO
CO

iO CO
OS [-

d
CD

do
OS o d od O CO to i-i

CO CO to <-t
-* CN tOO

CNOOO OtN f w tD 30 O CO Tf to t- tD--H 00 r-o t- OS

o COOS IC iC r- x* -r WNtTi-" 00 CN ^h CO OS >o
?i

-r CN CN NCN **9 OS CD T tO cc •*J«CO fH — tO 00 CO tO CD 05 8" 8 N
'3 to CO 3 CO CO ^ to i-i i ~ CN

£ OS a (N CN t» CD CC x.

I'd ;

•&

e W
to
O
CJ•§ ill:

2

i O ' '

o, !g ! i

1 JSd i

•a fe o u -2

1131
S&Q.2

T3 a
CO

[
a i .

:g ; :

a

—I

ty 1 1 1 1

el 1 1 i 1

O ? i So i i

a? :
^

i :

e :&>'
u

1
ate

:

:.gS :

i

-
' M ,

Jl-gs

gu fedO 3 i_ to

£o£i3

o

o

g

1o

& I .

*-. 1 1a i
i< i
iU I ,

11
CO —
Sbra
5 d
2 «

g
e
S
5
o

1
.2

fl
•0
V
-r

oo

o
CJ

ill!
s hs

e, a a
iS as

*± ©
p.

° S

1
Cv

g
»g !

|-g

a.l
a a

ts

«

§3
G> CU

g
as

1
=

11

a

1 I-I

i O -m!
• •3 a -

• 13 i-

"a-o s g a
t, 3 c > « 3
cu n c3 o ta cp
t> CO to to O 6B

"8S §5°

CU
>
o

o
9
toSo
3
"3

3
o e

5 u 5 3
c-2'5-°
|c,ja

fSScg

e
EH

o
Eh

«.a
3|m
a°

ao

"3

o
H lln o

a2

3
o
Eh

3
O
Eh

Cc3 3 cv33 _

"S M.3 o S cp

ifltfl co o 2;

oS t. « o o ccO M M

CDH 00--I
COCM ^H 00* oo t^«o ^ CD

s .a

' 3 3
"S 3 -22

oj ^ 2 5 cu
t> 2 S - a »

o> o> *- 5 ^^ -3

a£ fe §22
§ I Sail

og3cOc°
C3 (fl Ql K»H

S5SS|g

: Phccp5



MINIDOKA PROJECT

BURLEY, IDAHO

The Minidoka project was authorized by the

Secretary under the Reclamation Act of 1902 (32

Stat. 388) on April 23, 1904, and approved by the

President on January 5, 1911, in accordance with

the act of June 24, 1910 (36 Stat. 836). The
Gooding division, originally called Gravity Exten-

sion unit, was found feasible by the Secretary on

July 2, 1928, and approved by the President on

July 3, 1928, pursuant to section 4 of the act of

December 5, 1924 (43 Stat. 702).

The Upper Snake River division, originally

called Upper Snake River storage project, was
found feasible by the Secretary on September 6,

1935, and approved by the President on Sep-

tember 20, 1935, pursuant to the acts referred to

in the above paragraph.

The North Side pumping division and the

American Falls powerplant were authorized by
the act of September 30, 1950 (Public Law 864,

81st Cong.).

As initially developed, the facilities of the

Minidoka project included Minidoka Dam, a

combined power production, storage, and diver-

sion structure south of the railroad town of

Minidoka, Idaho; Jackson Lake Dam and Reser-

voir, near the headwaters of the South Fork of the

Snake River in northwestern Wyoming ; and canal

and lateral systems of the Gravity and South Side

pumping divisions in Cassia and Minidoka Coun-
ties, Idaho. Subsequent developments included

tne raising of Jackson Lake Dam (1913-16) to

increase the storage capacity of Jackson Lake
Reservoir to 847,000 acre-feet; the dredging of the

river channel below the outlet of Jackson Lake;

the construction of American Falls Dam (1921-25)

with 1,700,000 acre-feet of storage space; con-

struction of the Gooding division (1927-48),

Upper Snake River division (1935-40), and the

North Side pumping division, which is now in the

construction stage.

154

In 1955 the project furnished full water supplies

to some 234,500 irrigable acres and supplemental

supplies to some 861,000 irrigable acres.

Most of the power and energy generated on the

project during the irrigation season is used for

irrigation pumping. Year-around power available

from the Boise project together with a block of

power available from Palisades project during the

irrigation season enables the project to supplement

its own nonirrigation season generation to serve

seventeen commercial customers and minor project

uses.

AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR DIVISION

This division consists of the American Falls Dam
and Reservoir, which are operated as reserved

works by the United States for the benefit of the

Minidoka project. Operation and maintenance

is financed 93 percent by funds advanced by the

water users and 7 percent from appropriated funds.

Repayment contracts.—Thirty-five irrigation dis-

tricts, companies, and individuals have contracted

for the purchase of 1,202,586 acre-feet of the total

of 1,700,000 acre-feet capacity of the reservoir.

These repayment contracts amount to $5,312,160,

of which $4,825,271, or 91 percent, has become
due and paid on June 30, 1957. In addition, the

cost of 400,000 acre-feet of storage capacity in the

reservoir has been contracted for by the Gooding

division, the repayment of which is included in

the Gooding division section of this report. The
cost of 23,300 acre-feet of storage space is under

contract to the Falls irrigation district (Michaud

Flats project). The balance of the storage space

or 74,114 acre-feet is allotted to new divisions of

the project now under construction or other

contracts pending. A portion of the cost of the

American Falls Dam ($293,978) is allocated to

future power development.



MINIDOKA PROJECT 155

Contracts

1922 to 1926: Twenty-five irrigation districts, companies,

and individuals entered into contracts for 735,321

acre-feet of storage and advanced a proportionate

share of the estimated construction cost of the reser-

voir prior to and during the source of construction.

1927, February 11: Contract Ur-115 with Minidoka
irrigation district for purchase of 50,000 acre-feet,

payable in 60 equal semiannual installments.

1927, September 21: Contract with American Falls

Reservoir district No. 2 for purchase of 400,000

acre-feet, payable in 80 equal semiannual install-

ments.

1931, June 30: Contract Ilr-168 with American Falls

Reservoir district No. 1 for purchase of 20,000

acre-feet, payable in 10 installments.

1932, May 5, and 1933, May 1: Contracts 12R-1173 with

Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. for purchase of

2,086 acre-feet, payable at time of purchase.

1934, 1938, and 1942: Contracts with Enterprise irrigation

district for purchase of 12,000 acre-feet, payable

at time of purchase.

1938, April 1: Contract Ilr-659 with Rudy Irrigation

Canal Co. for purchase of 2,000 acre-feet, payable

at time of purchase.

1952: Twenty-two irrigation districts and companies

contracted for 276,905 acre-feet of storage space

pursuant to Public Law 864, 81st Congress, under

a 10-year payment period.

1955, January 7: Contract 14-06-W-92 with Milner low

lift irrigation district for 11,574 acre-feet of storage

space under Public Law 864, 81st Congress, payable

in 10 equal installments.

1955, December 9: Contract with Falls irrigation district

for repayment of cost of Michaud Flats project,

including cost of 23,300 acre-feet of capacity in

American Falls Reservoir, over a repayment period

of 50 years. Act of August 31, 1954 (68 Stat. 1062).

1957, April 25: Memorandum of agreement with Bureau
of Indian Affairs (Fort Hall Indian Agency) for

repayment of $211,310 for 47,700 acre-feet of space

in American Falls Reservoir. Repayment to be on

nonappropriation cost transfer basis.

Cost and repayment allocations:

Original construction costs $7, 692, 547

Construction costs financed from operation

and maintenance funds 36, 052

Subtotal 7, 728, 599
Interest and penalties funded 202, 00

1

Operation and maintenance charges funded-

.

9, 000

Total 7, 939, 600

Less:

Construction revenues 76, 437

Cost allocated to future power develop-

ment 293, 978

Construction costs repaid from operation

and maintenance assessments 36, 052

Subtotal 7, 533, 133

Less:

Gooding division $1, 771, 990

Michaud Flats division 103, 218

New divisions and contracts pending

(74,114 acre-feet) 345, 765

Total 5, 312, 160

The status of American Falls Reservoir division

repayment contracts as of June 30, 1957, is as

follows

:

Total value of contracted repayment $5, 100, 850

Total matured charges 4, 825, 271

Total matured charges repaid 4, 825, 271

Total matured charges unpaid

GOODING DIVISION

The American Falls Reservoir district No. 2

operates and maintains the irrigation system of

the Gooding division, servicing about 98,500 irri-

gable acres. The United States operates the stor-

age system as reserved works. Water for this

division is diverted at Milner Dam into the

Milner-Gooding canal.

Repayment contracts.—The main contract be-

tween the United States and American Falls

Reservoir district No. 2 was made September 21,

1927. This contract was modified by the interim

amendatory contract of December 7, 1948, where-

in provision was made to apportion the construc-

tion costs on the basis of water-supply benefits.

The contract was further modified by amendatory

contract of October 14, 1955. The contract of

October 14, 1955, states the final repayment
obligation of the district, including cost of 400,000

acre-feet of storage space in American Falls Reser-

voir, and the apportionment of this obligation be-

tween the "old and river-right" lands and the

"new" lands of the division.

Determination of repayment obligation of the

Gooding division:

Total cost $6, 608, 381

Interest and penalties 1, 990

Other charges funded 75, 008

Total cost 6, 685, 379

Less: Construction revenues 61, 508

Total repayment obligation 6, 623, 87

1

The status of repayment contracts as of June 30,

1957 is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $6, 623, 87

1

Total matured charges 3, 867, 803

Total matured charges repaid 3, 867, 803

Total matured charges unpaid



156 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—American Falls Reservoir division

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay For current

year Adjustments Total
For current

year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1924 $4 562. 782 $33, 607
2, 005, 684

919, 407
385, 678

33, 420
2 3, 575
1,375

3 35, 187
3 36, 768
3 12, 493
3 45, 723

3 7, 664
3 15, 328
4 34, 978
4 32, 528
4 15, 328
4 15, 328
4 41, 882
16, 596
17, 161
17, 724
9, 144
9, 102
6,068
6,068
6,068
6,068
6, 068

783, 180
55, 439
90, 793
57, 338
79, 625

$33, 607
2, 005, 684

919, 407
385, 678

33, 420
2 3, 575

1, 375
34, 473
36, 768
3,233

45, 723
7,664

15, 328
34, 978
32, 528
15, 328
15, 328
41, 882
16, 596
17, 161
17, 724
9, 144
9, 102
6,068
6,068
6, 068
6,068
6,068

783, 180
55, 439
90, 793
57, 338
79, 625

$33, 607
1, 536, 621

953, 014
330, 064

33, 420
2 3, 575
1,375

35, 187
36, 778
12, 493
45, 723
6,969
3,034

20, 128
17, 467
9,732
9,487

37, 043
16, 596
6,068
4,915
3,034
9, 102
6,068
6, 068
6,068
6,068
6,068

783, 180
55, 439
90, 793
57, 338
79, 625

$33 607 $33. 607
1925 3

3
3
3

1 3
3
3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3
3
3
3
5

5

5

5
5

347
190
344
344
627
588
589
710
717
726
620
768
769
789
809
809
809
840
840
840
840
840
840
840
840
840
840
840
050
050
100
100
31?,

638
331
376
376
796
379
093
979
648
938
247
932
697
346
837
837
837
813
813
813
813
813
813
813
813
813
813
813
296
296
850
850
160

1,536
1,358
330

118
2 3

1

34
27
12
45
6
3

32
26
18
9

59
21
6

16
15
15
6
6
6
6
6

783
55
90
57
79

621
790
064

714
575
375
473
508
493
723
969
729
422
876
992
487
722
435
068
007
844
212
068
068
068
068
068
180
439
793
338
625

1. 570 ?,28

1926_ _ __ $405, 776 2
3

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
4
4
4
4
4

929
259
259
377
374
375
410
437
450
495
502
506
538
565
584
594
653
675
681
697
713
728
734
740
746
752
758
542
597
688
745
825

018
1927 _ _ _ 082
1928-- . . ... . - 082
1929 85, 294 796
1930. 221

1931 596
1932 2 $714 2 714

a 9, 270
069

1933 __. 577
1934 2 9, 260 070
1935 ... _ . 793
1936... . 762
1937 695

12, 294
9,409
9,260

491

1938. . ... 913
1939 789
1940 . .. 7S1

1941 .. 268
1942 . . _ ._ 22, 679

4,839
990

1943--. __ . 425
1944- 493
1945--- 11,092

12,810
6, 110

500
1946 - . 344
1947 555
1948 . 628
1949 691

1950 759
1951 827
1952 .. 895
1953 . 075
1954 . 514
1955-. 307
1956 . 646
1957 - 271

Total 4, 835, 245 -9,974 4, 825, 271
4, 825, 271

4, 254, 997 570, 274 4, 825, 271
Collected

Uncollected

1 Increase in obligations covers sales of storage space to contractors.
2 Decrease. Decrease covers amounts deferred under relief acts.
3 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for years 1932,

$4,839; 1933, $10,528; 1934, $11,092; 1935, $11,656; 1936, $6,110.

Public Notices and Contracts

1927, September 21: Contract with American Falls Reser-

voir district No. 2 for construction of the Gravity

extension unit of the Minidoka project.

1933, April 13: Public notice. Construction charges esti-

mated at $85 per acre, payable in 40 years.

1944, December 30: Public notice. Announcing repayment
provision of "new lands" on estimated basis, and
availability of water.

1947, March 11: Public notice. Announcing availability of

water to new lands and 40-year repayment period

on estimated cost of $90 per acre.

4 Charges deferred under acts of August 21, 1937, May 31, 1939, and August 4,

1939, for years 1937, $23,783; 1938, $23,783; 1939, $23,783; 1940, $23,783; and 1941,

$23,783.

1948, September 14: Public notice. Announcing avail-

ability of water to new lands and 40-year repayment

period on estimated cost of $115 per acre.

1948, December 7: Contract with American Falls Reservoir

district No. 2 provided for apportionment of water

and costs among various types of land and estab-

lished a limitation as to new lands.

1955, October 14: Contract states final repayment obliga-

tion of the district including cost of 400,000 acre-

feet of storage space in American Falls Reservoir,

the apportionment of this obligation between old

and river-right lands and new lands, and provisions

for repayment.



MINIDOKA PROJECT 157

Construction repayment history—Gooding division—American Falls Reservoir district No. 2

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
For current

year Adjustments Total
For current

year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1929 $7, 723, 500
7, 029, 890
7, 051, 570
7, 051, 788
7, 051, 788
7, 060, 407
7, 062, 069
7, 062, 069
7, 055, 439
7, 055, 439
7, 055, 439
7, 055, 439
7, 055, 439
7, 055, 439
7, 055, 439
7, 055, 439

2 6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439
6, 865, 439

2 6, 623, 871
6, 623, 871
6, 623, 871

$140, 000
117, 900
» 21, 680

i 218
1

1

1
1, 662

1

1

i 88, 342
1 176, 685

1

1 88, 343
1 176, 685
112, 125
176, 685
201, 220
201, 220
265, 778
225, 004
201, 220
210, 420
210, 420
210, 420
255, 586
167, 544
197, 580
197, 580
197, 580

$140, 000
117, 900
21, 680

218

1,662

88, 342
176, 685

88, 343
176, 685
88, 341

176, 685
201, 220
201, 220
265, 778
225, 004
192, 197
210, 420
210, 420
210, 420
255, 586
167, 544
257, 718
197, 580
196, 155

$140, 000
117, 900
21, 680

218

1, 662

88, 342
105, 916

88, 343
146, 176
88, 342

176, 685
201, 220
201, 220
201, 220
225, 003
201, 220
210, 420
192, 078
210, 420
187, 142
162, 529
197, 580
197, 580
197, 580

$140, 000
117,900
21, 680

218

1,662

88, 342
105, 916
70, 769
88, 343

146, 176
118, 850
176, 685
201, 220
201, 220
201, 220
289, 562
192, 197
210, 420
192, 078
228, 762
187, 142
230, 973
262, 733
197, 580
196, 155

$140, 000
1930 257, 900
1931 . . ._ 279, 580
1932 . 279, 798
1933 ..- _. 279, 798
1934

3 $23, 784

3 9, 023

279, 798
1935

$70, 769

30, 508

64, 559
3 9, 023

18, 342

281, 460
1936
1937

281, 460
281, 460

1938 369, 802
1939
1940
1941
1942

475, 718
546, 487
634, 830
781, 006

1943
1944
1945
1946

899, 856
1, 076, 541
1, 277, 761
1, 478, 981

1947
1948
1949_
1950
1951
1952.
1953

1, 680, 201
1, 969, 763
2, 161, 960
2, 372, 380
2, 564, 458
2, 793, 220
2, 980, 362

1954
1955
1956

60, 138

4- 1,425

68, 444
65, 153

4 -l,425

3, 211, 335
3, 474, 068
3, 671, 648

1957 3, 867, 803

Total 3, 841, 897 25, 906 3, 867, 803
3, 867, 803

3, 560, 476 307, 327 3, 867, 803
Collected

Uncollected

' Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,
June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1930. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1932, $90,332; 1933, $170,685; 1934, $170,685; 1935, $170,085; 1936, $88,342.
Deferred under acts of Aug. 21, 1937, May 31, 1939, and Aug. 4, 1939, for years
1937, $88,342; 1938, $88,342; 1939, $88,342; 1940, $88,342; 1941, $88,342.

GRAVITY DIVISION

The Gravity division covers some 72,000 acres

of irrigable lands in the Minidoka irrigation district

on the north side of the Snake River. The indi-

vidual water users have contracted to repay

$2,846,896 on the construction cost. Repayments
commenced in 1908 and on June 30, 1957, $2,816,-

274, or 99 percent, had become due. On that

date, $2,815,229 had been paid. The balance of

$1,045 covers delinquencies of a few individuals.

The irrigation system has been operated by the

Minidoka irrigation district since the year 1916,

and the reserved works of the Minidoka project,

comprising storage reservoirs, are operated by the

United States.

2 Adjustment in obligation covers decrease in estimated cost.
3 Decrease. Decrease covers amounts deferred under relief acts.
4 Decrease. Decrease covers amount transferred to North Side pumping

division.

Power credits from the plant at Lake Walcott

due the Gravity division are applied annually on
the obligation for American Falls storage water.

Repayment contracts.—Repayment contracts on
the Gravity division are with the individual water-

users based on the repayment provisions of the

public notices. There were originally about 2,000

of these individual contracts, of which approxi-

mately 100 are not yet paid out. These contracts

generally provide for a 20-year pa}-out period of a

$42 per acre construction charge. The Minidoka
irrigation district has assumed liability for repay-

ment of the cost of 50,000 acre-feet of storage space

in American Falls Reservoir, as distinguished from
the individual water-user's liability for repayment
of other project charges.



158 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Gravity division—Minidoka irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

For current
year Adjustments Total

Collections

For current
year

Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1908.
1909 _

1910.
1911-
1912_
1913.
1914.
1915.
1916.
1917.
1918.
1919.
1920.
1921.
1922.
1923.
1924.
1925.
1926.
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951_
1952_
1953_
1954_
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total
CollectecL

Uncollected.

$1, 899, 682

$135, 546
132, 535
132, 470
138, 055
85, 965

100, 312
119, 154
38, 089
32, 002

735 362
823 708
862 531
878 974
880 068 >1, 009, 006
879 419
862 311
857 766
856 884

/

854 868 134, 853
854 868 136 181
854 868 202 801
789 045 121 724
703 415 117 723
701 467 117 710
704 639 2 116 770
724 994 2 74 375
739 999 2 29 161
739 999 2 8 815
754 717 2 27 154
754 457 2 75 260
760 958 111 725
778 649 95 134
797 079 66 281
809 554 28 776
811 685 18 566
815 071 13 383
836 029 14 447
846 206 14 656
846 206 13 018
850 143 9 289
851 788 9 108
850 871 12 406
850 205 8 486
849 455 8 779
849 656 8 070
849 656 6 249
849 793 6 202
846 896 5 134
846 896 4 852
846 896 4 047

$362, 120
1 30, 784
1 53, 399
49, 177
1 7, 988

' 281
4

1 10, 091
1 32, 230
1 52, 201

3,526
i 12, 633

1 119,811
i 50, 767

1 1,014
1 12, 554
1 18, 649

1 4, 272
» 3, 979

19
368

1 2, 377
194
821
067

1 959
1, 676

i 2.

1
1, 202
1 558

1
1, 765

1
2, 079

$135
132
132
138

1 276
69
65
87
24
117
!21
89
83
127
208
136
132
135
134
136
192
89
65

121
104
1 45
» 21

7.

14
56
107
91
66
29
16
13
15
12
12
10
9

11

7

7
8
6

6
3
4
4

3, 544, 269 -727,995 2,816
2,815

546
535
470
055
155
528
755
266
014
564
782
212
459
327
917
432
789
088
572
185
710
494
522
236
137
436
606
801
600
611
453
155
300
144
189
577
268
589
059
965
108
204
928
014
070
249
202
055
852
047

$3, 149

383~55j.~

41, 788
63, 244
75, 987
25, 558
22, 901

> 798, 034

$212, 030
13, 387

1 22, 485
96, 797
7,956

56
56

141
66
68
62
31
23
19
6
9
52
61
42
28
13
11

9
12
12
11

8
4
7

6
6

6
4
5
4
3
4

113
039
729
587
710
802
161
864
198
219
345
531
832
232
943
448
576
534
513
713
400
669
958
135
451
381
535
839
073
198
884
047

96
90
152
29
26
44
7
2
4

1

2

17,

45
51
38
13
8
4

i

1

2,

3
4
1

1

1

1

1

429
102
744
741
503
365
336
298
806
251
233
256
612
468
512
693
090
528
642
137
476
063
799
155
335
200
991
440
893
949
689
169

$3
127
135
120,

1 170
76
53
122
30
116
52
84
87
78

106
101
108
62
152
146
294
96
95
107
38
26
24
6
10
54
79
87
80
52
24
18
17
12
12
10
8

11

7
7

149
716
645
190
242
631
502
355
857
531
324
057
773
710
791
052
507
289
542
141
473
328
213
167
497
162
004
470
578
787
444
700
455
141
666
062
155
576
876
732
757
290
786
581
526
279
966
249
573
216

274
229

2, 274, 871 540, 358 2, 815, 229

1,045

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to cancellation of water-right applications
and to funding of delinquent charges. 1912 adjustment under 1911 public
notice. 1914 Reclamation Extension Act, Aug. 13, 1914.

2 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Total amount deferred calendar years
1931 to 1936, $383,797.

Public Notices and Contracts

1907, March 9: Public notice. Construction charge $22

per acre, payable in 10 equal annual installments.

1909, March 30: Public notice. Construction charge $30

per acre, payable in 10 equal annual installments.

1910, November 25: Public notice. Construction charge

$40 per acre on private and school lands, payable in

10 equal annual installments.

1911, December 30: Public notice. Construction charge

increased to $30 for all lands and installments



MINIDOKA PROJECT 159

graduated. Private land applied for after 1 year,

rate $40 per acre.

1916, October 2: Public notice. Supplemental construc-

tion of drainage works, rate, $12 per irrigable acre,

payable along with regular construction charges.

1916, December 2: Contract with Minidoka irrigation

district for taking over operation and mainte-

nance of irrigation system.

1927, February 11: Contract Ilr-115 with Minidoka irri-

gation district for purchase of 50,000 acre-feet of

American Falls storage space, 7,000 acre-feet of

Jackson Lake storage space, allowance of power
credits and other benefits.

1929, March 19: Contract with Minidoka irrigation dis-

trict for purchase of additional 810 acre-feet of

Jackson Lake storage space to be paid from power
profits.

1932, May 21: Supplemental to contract of December 2,

1916, reducing interest rate from 10 to 6 percent.

1936, March 2: Supplemental to contract of February 11,

1927, extending repayment period from 10 years to

60 years.

Tbe status of the Gravity division repayment
contracts as of June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $2, 846, 896
Total matured charges 2, 816, 274

Total matured charges repaid 2, 815, 229

Total matured charges unpaid 1, 045

JACKSON LAKE RESERVOIR

Nineteen irrigation districts, canal companies,

and individuals have contracted to repay a total

of $1,254,433 for the purchase of water from

Jackson Lake Reservoir. All of this amount had
become due on June 30, 1946, and had been paid

to the United States. A large portion of the

$1,366,871 total cost of Jackson Lake Dam was
advanced by the Twin Falls Canal Co. and the

Kuhn Irrigation & Canal Co. prior to construction.

The United States retains title and operates

Construction repayment history—Jackson Lake Reservoir

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1918.
1919_
1920_
1921.
1922.
1923 _

1924.
1925.
1926.
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.

' 1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.

I 1940 _

i 1941.
| 1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.

1957 3
.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

429, 413 $69, 518
429, 413 33, 157
429, 413 33, 158
429, 413 33, 157
429, 413 33, 157
429, 413 33, 158
429, 413 33, 157
429, 413 33, 158
429, 413 39, 998
429, 413 26, 317
429, 413 6, 148
429, 413 6, 148
473, 926 6, 148
473, 926 6, 148
473, 926 1 50, 661
473, 926 1

1, 288
473, 926 1

2, 023
474, 346 1 6, 148
475, 232 ' 2, 022
474, 366 « 6, 148
474, 371 5, 134
474, 371 4,259
474, 371 4, 135
474, 371 1,000
474, 371 3,000
474, 371 3,000
474, 371 3,000
474, 371 3,000
474, 371 1,597

2 $4, 125

2 4, 125
~

2~2~062'

2 4,259

3
1, 254, 433 3 780, 062

$69
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
39
26
6
6
6
6

50
2 2.

2
6

2 2
6
3
4

i

1

3
3
3
3
1

780

488, 942 765, 491 1, 254
1, 254

518
157
158
157
157
158
157
158
998
317
148
148
148
148
661
837
023
148
103
148
072
259
124
000
000
000
000
000
597

062

}$300, 436

39, 806
25, 635
5,775
5,821
6, 148
6, 148

46, 536
915

2,023
2,023
2,022
2,023

752

$1, 186
191
645
410
326

373

4, 135
1,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
1,597

2,062
4,383

780, 062

$69
33
33
30
33
30
37
31
40
25
6
6
6
6;

46;

2
2
2
2
2
4
4
1

3
3
3
3
1

780

433
433

464, 795 789, 638 1, 254, 433

518
157
158
485
713
804
628
973
992
826
420
231
474
148
536
915
396
023
022
023
814
383
135
000
000
000
000
000
597

062

$69
102
135
166
200
230
268
300
341
367
373
379
386
392
439
439
442
444
446
448
451
455
459
460
463
466
469
472
474

518
675
833
318
031
835
463
436
428
254
674
905
379
527
063
978
374
397
419
442
256
639
774
774
774
774
774
774
371

1, 254, 433

Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,
i 'une 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
i 'ears 1931, $4,383; 1932, $5,011; 1933, $4,135; 1934, $4,135, and 1935, $4,135; and

936, $2,068.

2 Decrease. Decrease covers amounts deferred under relief acts.
3 Increase. Increase covers payment made by Kuhn irrigation district

under contract Ilr-494 dated Feb. 25, 1913, that has been accounted for as a
contribution until fiscal year 1957.



160 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Jackson Lake Dam and Reservoir, as well as

American Falls Dam and Reservoir, as storage

and control facilities on the Snake River for the

benefit of project lands. Operation and mainte-

nance is financed from both advanced and appro-

priated funds.

Contracts

1917: 16 irrigation districts, canal companies, and in-

dividuals, entered into contracts for 62,000 acre-

feet of storage, cost payable in 10 equal annual

installments. Two contractors later secured ex-

tension to 20 years.

1926, March 25: Contract with Burley irrigation district

for purchase of 50,000 acre-feet, payable from

power profits.

1927, February 11: Contract Ur-115 with Minidoka

irrigation district for purchase of 7,810 acre-feet

payable from power profits.

NORTH SIDE PUMPING DIVISION

The North Side pumping division is located in

Minidoka and Jerome Counties, north of the Snake

River in south-central Idaho. The division was
authorized for construction by act of September

30, 1950 (64 Stat. 1083). The project plan includes

the construction of facilities to irrigate 67,100

acres of public land by ground water pumping,

and facilities to pump from the Snake River to

13,650 acres, for which 47,593 acre-feet of storage

space in American Falls Reservoir and 90,000

acre-feet of storage space in Palisades Reservoir

have been reserved. As of June 30, 1956, water

has been made available to 26,651 acres of land.

Repayment contracts.—Total cost of the division

is estimated to be $11,395,000, including $71,000

transferred from American Falls Reservoir and

$810,000 transferred from Palisades Reservoir for

storage space. No repayment contracts are in

effect due to the fact that no irrigation district

has yet been formed on the division. Each home-

stead entryman is required to execute an "Interim

Repayment Contract" which provides for a repay-

ment period of 50 years. The irrigation system is

presently operated by the United States.

Public Notices and Contracts

Recordable and interim repayment contract—each

homestead entryman is required to execute a con-

tract providing for payment of operation and main-

tenance charges in advance; a 50-year repayment

period for construction charges; and agreement to

form and become a party to an irrigation district

to operate the irrigation system.

1953, April 6: Public Notice No. 44 announcing availabil-

ity of water to 7,289 acres and opening these lands

to homestead entry.

1954, March 5: Public Notice No. 45 announcing avail-

ability of water to 8,894.3 acres and opening these

lands to homestead entry.

1955, February 7: Public Notice No. 46 announcing the

availability of water to 10,467.5 acres of public

lands and opening these lands to entry.

SOUTH SIDE PUMPING DIVISION

Distribution facilities, including pump lifts, to

serve some 48,000 irrigable acres have been oper-

ated by the Burley irrigation district since 1926.

Storage and power facilities are operated by the

United States as reserved works. Operation and
maintenance of the reserved works is financed from

funds advanced by the irrigation district. Much
of the repayment obligation of the district has been

met from power revenues distributed from the

Minidoka powerplant.

Repayment contracts.—The Burley irrigation dis-

trict assumed a contract obligation of $3,056,119

for construction of the South Side pumping divi-

sion, on the south side of the Snake River. In

1954 accumulated credits of power revenues were

applied in sufficient amount to discharge the re-

maining unpaid obligation of the Districts' con-

struction cost.

Public Notices and Contracts

1915, November 3: Public notice. Construction charge

$56.50 and $57.50 per acre, payable in 20 graduated

annual instalments.

1926, March 15: Contract Ilr-392; with Burley irrigation

district under which the District assumed obliga-

tions under individual water-right applications.

Delinquent charges and penalties funded. Repay-

ment to be on crop production basis, annual pay-

ment 5 percent of gross average acre income for

preceding 10 years.

The status of the South Side pumping division

repayment contracts as of June 30, 1957, is as

follows

:

Total value of contracted repayment $3, 056, 119

Total matured charges 3, 056, 119

Total matured charges repaid 3, 056, 119

Total matured charges unpaid



MINIDOKA PROJECT 161

Construction repayment history—South Side pumping division—Burley irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

For current
year Adjustments Total

Collections

For current
year

Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,
1
3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

3,

704, 557
727, 526
752
760
767
767
747
747
750
756
082
082
082
082
087
080
0S0
080
075
075
075
075
075
075
075
075
075
075
075
075
075
075
056
056
056
056
056
056
056

009
547
475
159
341
341
884
970
770
770
770
110
052
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
119
119
119
119
119
119
119

$4, 249
57, 118
49, 730
53, 187

728, 789

162, 822
112, 631
112, 529
108, 126
105, 983
59, 105

100, 602
97, 393
90, 997
85, 581
83, 533
64, 291
61, 823
62, 877
63, 924
62, 855
62, 855
67, 419
78, 438
91, 594
99, 180

108, 068
111,219
103, 516
103, 887
96, 255
84, 937
63, 509
40, 445
24, 927

3, 464, 394

$39
2 452, 325

2 237

2 121

50, 565

3
6, 196

-408, 275

$4, 249
57, 118
49, 730
53, 187
50, 135
97, 407

108, 793
158, 127
153,019
161, 308
162, 861

2 339, 694
112,292
108, 126
105, 862
59, 105

100, 602
97, 393
90, 997
85, 581
83, 533
64, 291
61, 823
62, 877
63, 924
62, 855
62, 855
67,419
78, 438
91, 594
99, 180

158, 633
111, 219
97, 320

103, 887
96, 255
84, 937
63, 509
40, 445
24, 927

3,056, 119
3,056, 119

$4, 249
55, 736
44, 663
52, 837

} 370, 404

39, 352
74, 629

112, 529
82,314

105, 862
59, 105

100, 602
97, 394
90, 997
85, 581
83, 533
64, 291
37, 409
1,931

63
14

62, 855
67, 419
32,413
21, 489
99, 180

108, 068
111,219
103, 516
103, 887
96, 255
84, 937
63, 509
40, 445
24, 927

2, 583, 614

$32, 328
3,986

37, 819

25, 812

30, 856

181,206

116, 129
50, 565

3~6,~l96

472, 505

$4, 249
55, 736
44, 663
52, 837
50, 708
38, 520
77, 989
73, 820
98, 120
31, 247
71, 680
78, 615

150, 348
82, 314

131, 674
59, 105

100, 602
97, 394
90, 997
85, 581
83, 533
64, 291
37, 409
1,931

30, 919
14

244, 061
67, 419
32, 413
21, 489

215, 309
158, 633
111,219
97, 320

103, 887
96, 255
84, 937
63, 509
40, 445
24, 927

3,056, 119

$4, 249
59, 985

104, 648
157, 485
208, 193
246, 713
398, 522
324, 702
496, 642
527, 889
599, 569
678, 184
828, 532
910, 846

1, 042, 520
1, 101,625
1, 202, 227
1, 299, 621
1, 390, 618
1, 476, 199
1, 559, 732
1, 624, 023
1, 661, 432
1, 663, 363
1, 694, 282
1, 694, 296
1, 938, 357
2, 005, 776
2, 038, 189
2, 059, 678
2, 274, 987
2, 433, 620
2, 544, 839
2, 642, 159
2, 746, 046
2, 842, 301
2, 927, 238
2, 990, 747
3, 031, 192
3,056, 119

1 Increase in obligation due to funding of delinquent operation and maintenance charges and penalties.
2 Decrease. Decreases due to funding of delinquent charges under 1926 contract.
3 Adjustment of obligation and distribution of credits.

JPPER SNAKE RIVER STORAGE DIVISION

The United States operates the reserved works,

. e., storage reservoirs, and the Fremont-Madison

rrigation district operates the distribution system

vhich was built with private funds and serves

.12,000 irrigable acres. The district advances

unds for Government operation of the reservoirs.

Construction was authorized under the provisions

>f theWarrenAct of 191 1 (36 Stat. 925) by a finding

of feasibility dated September 6, 1935, which was
approved by the President on September 20, 1935.

Repayment contracts.-—In 1935 the Fremont-
Madison irrigation district contracted with the

United States to pay for the construction of Island

Park and Grassy Lake Dams and Reservoirs on
the Upper Snake River in Idaho and Wyoming,
respectively. Repayments under the contract

commenced in 1940. The total construction

obligation is $2,702,417, and as of June 30, 1957,

452404—59- -13



162 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

a total of $1,228,118, or 45 percent, had been paid.

The project is current in its payments.

Public Notice and Contract

1935, July 15: Contract with Fremont-Madison irrigation

district. Contract covers construction of

Island Park and Grassy Lake Reservoirs.

Payment to be made in 40 equal annual

installments.

1950, September 19: Final cost notice to Fremont- Madison
irrigation district, $2,702,417.

The summary of status of Upper Snake River

storage repayment:

Total value of contracted repayment $2, 702, 417
Total matured charges 1, 228, 118
Total matured charges repaid 1,228, 118

Total matured charges unpaid

Construction repayment history— Upper Snake River storage division—Fremont-Madison irrigation district

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
For current

year Adjustments Total
For current

year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1936... $3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000

2 2, 760, 000
2, 760, 000
2, 760, 000
2, 760, 000
2, 760, 000
2, 760, 000

2 2, 702, 417
2, 702, 417
2, 702, 417
2, 702, 417
2, 702, 417
2, 702, 417
2, 702, 417

1937
1938 -

1939. - - -

1940- . . $35, 750
69, 000
73, 830
73, 852
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
69, 429
67, 014
67, 013
67, 014
67,013
67, 014
67, 014

1 $49, 550
$35, 750
19, 450
73, 830
73, 852
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830

110, 745
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
69, 429
67, 014
67, 013
67, 014
67, 013
67, 014
67, 014

1941. $35, 842
36, 908
64, 931
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
69, 429
67, 014
67, 013
67, 014
67, 013
67, 014
67, 014

$35, 842
56, 266

101, 853
82, 751
73, 830
73, 830

110, 745
73, 830
73, 830
73, 830
69, 429
67, 014
67, 013
67, 014
67,013
67, 014
67, 014

$35, 842
1942 $19, 358

36, 922
8,921

36, 915

92, 108
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949 ...

36, 915

193, 961
276, 712
350, 542
424, 372
535, 117
608, 947
682, 777

1950-.. 756, 607
1951-. 826, 036
1952 893, 050
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

960, 063
1, 027, 077
1, 094, 090
1, 161, 104
1, 228, 118

Total 1, 240, 753 -12,635 1,228, 118
1, 228, 118

1, 126,002 102, 116 1, 228, 118
Collected .

Uncollected.. _

l Decrease. Part of construction charges for calendar year 1939, $48,300, deferred under act of August 4, 1939.
3 Adjustment of obligation covers reduction in estimated cost of construction.

Minidoka project—repayment contract summary

Division Construction
obligation

Funded charges Total repayment
obligation

Existing contracts:
Upper Snake River storage - - .

Gooding.. _. ._ ________ _ .

American Falls Reservoir

$2, 696, 085
6, 546, 518
5, 110, 159
2, 821, 240
1, 253, 988
2, 708, 528

$6, 333
77, 353

202, 001
25, 656

445
347, 591

$2, 702, 418

6, 623, 871

5, 312, 160

Gravity. .- ______ ___
Jackson Lake .-_.__ 2, 846, 896

1, 254, 433

South Side pumping _ 3, 056, 119

Total
Charges included in construction.. _ .

21, 136, 518
—339, 354

659, 379
339, 354

21, 795, 897

Total, repayment contracts 20, 797, 164

> 137, 885
11,337,534

998, 733 21, 795, 897

Pending contracts:
American Falls Reservoir .. _ ' 137, 885

North Side pumping division .. _ ____ 57, 466 11,395,000

Grand total-. .. . 32, 272, 583 1, 056, 199 33, 328, 782

' Does not include ?osts transferred to Michaud Flats project and North Side pumping division.



MINIDOKA PROJECT 163

a

CO

©

cm ds g
t- CO OS *C 1

CS ^O CO 1

M h- m
CO OS CO rf

OS^H 1 Tt*00CO In.

s iO O CI oT(N^ i- 1 Ol >0 CM O
o

t-iO
s? CO

10 1 oa os co ^t IN.

0*

Eh 0*"r-T (nT
CO

of
COO* f-4

»o

g-2§
00 ' CO OS r— 1 » • In.

In. 1 I*-. « OS r>- 1 1 1 c-
OS 1 03 1

**• <* 1 1 ^
£ 03 03

32£030
S3 i SJ

1 10 CO i 1 '

CO ' 1 '

co-
coW '
w

^•°£

»S CO 1 CO S i g i ! i CM

•ia
C4 1 Mill o*

of 1 of TT 1

g i

-<r 1 ! !
^)"

o-3 8 : a r» 1 1 1

J^.

m 3 «» <

j; •^f - ** ^ 1 !co Ol

9 s : 3 5> 1 1
1--

* 1 10
CO
»o

is

oi .

38 :

EC
CO

Ol 1 1 OS
CO t O
00 1 HO

es-
1 lOf

Pm -
w

CO t $ os !os

S5 IS
! os
' OS

§3 1 :s s
In. 1 t» i^ OS

2?
US

CO 1

CO 1

' »o CO* 1 IH
CO 1 iCO
rH 1 1 t-» 35

O
PL,

O* . CM* 1-1 1 !** CO8
:

*
; ! !- •

00 ! CO co ! ! ! 00
iO 1 »0 tO 1 1 1 kO
OS 1

o~ !

os
0"

OS 1 . .

0"
! I !

OS
0*

E5 tO 1 1 1 10

8
j

S5 CO t CO

«2
M" CD ! »o 1 w !o ! *oCOO CO 1 r- . OS 1 O 1

*n tp CO 1 >*» iO 1 »o

5 a!
lb

t^r-T 10* of 1 co" ! ft" HO 1O .OS 1

0
CO iC OS w 1 CO i CO
CO CO O* 'CO 1

II
WCO
CO »0 1 1

i

o5 r*. ! ! s
coco tN> CM CO 1 i CO

d jo

§>
Ot3

00~t^"
IN.

CD
0"

i co ! sa i i

COCO 1

COCO* 1

r-co OS 1 ^co ! 1 CO

Upper
Snake

ver

sto

je

divi-

sion

coco
toco os !

oi-h 1 1

1-1 -* 1 1 1
coo

a"
10 1 wo 1 1 w* i - r~t~ 1 1 ***

s* of c> ofof !

«ft

erican

s

Res-

ir

divi-

ion

CO^H 5 CO 1 COO iO 1 ^
Tj» OS 1 •^ O CO 1

CO i-t 00 1r-o I- CO i CO
inT.-"

jg
of \ ooft^" i

0"
lO .-1 ** 1 NHM t IN.

2 03 >
* N s »OCO --H 1

iO~ 1©* Uiifi t

o* \n ^ In. 1 oco ! I sQ0 r-co 1 1H ^
!

•*»• ^ l 1 OS

go.ii 2 os*

1
o1

3
0*

1

r- 1

oTtt" ! s
33 coo* !

lis
ill

00 0* r-co t^OS 1 1 CM
iO CO a

1

*C CO «!f r-t 1 1 In.
coin. tO M OS

O CO .-*. cs o"*o~ 1 1 iO*
co in.
oso g CO ss : ;

of CO* COCO 1

o>a
In. up
r- to

CI CO 1

1

00 1 1

COOS 1 1 1** »oco T t* 1 I-.00 ' 1

>"3
£>

O OS ~ CO 1 ^CO 1 1 10

i
Tjl . CO *!« 1 1

COCO i 1

OS of of ofof 1

\f0 i"S ; :
i

: i® i^-

l-B
a s

00 ! a -< 1 1

to ;

« 1

1

!
s

1 03

!
w

•'3
' '^v

1 -^ 1 iO © 5
' O 1 qj c3 d CD

03

aa
.2 '

i :>3 "Sat:a « 03 a «a ;

1
CD

T3

58!

C t. >>•

s eg

.

!9« •Si2i2 i
[•S3 S§o°

j Tt n H O O (A

2 £i § -g « ®^
3 CJ O 15 E B c8

S
!

J

£ &

al

1
V

CO

a

a

3
a

11 t3
CO cp

t-h n PntftH

o
a.

a
o

Q

a s,
>> 03

03 O.
D. g

° I

Sg o3

a s 53

r5 »0

3 a

£ 5

I |
1 i

•3

301

K. 0J • CO

— OD^O*
tSOSiccO
3-T«4»c5

w SjiO^CM

1 ^sSs

§ .
I
a«g„-S2

of g-o3^-3">a
S"3 sp«*»9S

:

J.QCO

<m 2 a
=3 Q-3™a

ao.^eH.go.3*-S C3 i; «
J2g_g.2a§rta2,x)

3 03 ,3 o- _ ja <c g a g

fe"5 a Z £ ra

00 3

CO o

si

0*3 S t^

« 3 J« o

S'rt 3^^

II Is
^^ rv_.

03 S
ti

.3.

Ssr«-§sb" S

^32 =

. a «
03 3 CATS 3
a-2a32
hi-a" 3

•3_Sg«, gf
£H 8 3 03 o

sl=lsji2 3g£:;3.§
•» a„s2 a5>-3^.
go> a 2 >,3°»i.? go

fiilliilliaSi
s§gglgg§^|g a

a^"-£fa„g.£.a§-£:^

d co ni i ^yg9
Q.

e ft.S qj^ # /sis

to o a «



164 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

"& 2-2
iCDCD(D(DcD(OOtOtO?0(0(DtDtDCDCCDCD (O CD CO CD © — CD CD © © — — CO © © © © © © CD '-D

if^X^CM©©C0©I^^^X^CM©©C0©t^Tf.^X^CMcri©C0COCOC0:O:^C0CO:^
i
** »o r-ToTo eN"Tf"©"r-"©".-*cN* Tt*'o r^."a*.-*co* Tr*©"x"oT<-«"ro*-r)"cD*x"x"x"x" x" x'x'x'x'x'x'oo'x"

1 WO O "O ^ O -H O rH C£ N I"N !- ?) t* CO Xl ^1 / ^ X »- C.—01f'1"t ,*tTt"tfTfTfi'q<T)<Tj"
' rHrt^NM«M'T)'iCiOX)CNNOOCOa>aOO^'-MiNMrOM«MC,OW««COMCOCO

- •* o o o © © © © — 3 © — © © © l- — © © © o © o o o o

CX CD

S(N-^rP-*t^©r^COOO©C^^-i"rfr~M''*TPTt*Tj<'^^. .

> © t-» co t-- Oi co oi rf< cd i—' io r— .— © co co co co co co ro co cm cm cm cm -i ci -i ~i cm cm ? i cm cm cm cm © © © © © ©©©©©'SX©iO©©COI^XO^CN©COtPCN©<cc»©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©
^"^-Tc>fr^t-T-^"ic co T-rt^Tr-^T}^cD hh'o*© o"© © ©"© © co'co'co'co'co co*co*co"co"co"co"co"co" cM*xr-"r--"r-""r--"r>*r-*r--*r»-*r--*r-"
- r— r- © © cm cm r^ ic r- ro © ?-, ~ ~ ~ ~ © ~ © © © © cm cm cm -m cm cm -i cm cm cm ?i -m cir- L-ri?Ki:iM?i?^i!MM
<CO«TfTt<Tf<TPCOCMCNCO"^Tr«C'OCOiMCOCOCOCOCOCOW

° > P 3 i

«CSNh.iO>QiCiOiOiC)iC»0»0'0'OiCiC»OiCiOiO>0<OiOmiOiOkO>niCiOiOiOiO
3 CD CD CD © © © © © © ©

as

© © r- X rjn © .

•^ 00 GC © CO Oi •*

i"MO)iCNHN00F«NnO>>OrtNMCSO5OiOlOi~ ©©©©© 3S ©. ©©Tf*T''* ,*t<Tr, T'f, Tf'TrTrTt«Tt' t(»»

- "1 O CO CO CO f.( a> r- i—<CMCOrr*OcDr^X©©.-il t^0005ir:«0)rHtO'^(NO:h-iO!NO»iOCOHC»N'<
tf © -< cC 1 © -f CO' r- X' x © © © ^ cm co -r ~t< cm © x >o co -h ©> h- t cm c x ic co «o r- © — co ic r~ © •—< ^ cD
cd oo r— cm r- i—

i "rr © io —< t— Tf © © cm x> -+ © co — x — ? i-. © cm i~ x — co © © ro © f-- >d cm © © co -h x io— r-rf^-©cDco©~"oo r- '* cm oo io -rr! ^I^©©CO©t^CO©t^CO©©CO©t^T}'>— ©©COOX^CN©^^^©
CO* CO*" CO* Tt" iO OO" i-H cm" cm" ^h ^h ^h ©*©"©©'©"©* oo" od oo" t^ r-T r^ r^ CD CD* co" CD* u^^^^^ Tp ^^ -o* co" co" CO~ CM CM*

nO<y^
__ O t_, (D

S t- r* CM CM CM CO CO © 00 CM rt< © DJ C 1 T I C I T 1 C ; ? I r i C 1 T) CM CM CM CM
)©©CCOOOOCMCM©CD —
:oooor-t-i>-©©'*fio r- t^ t^. t— t^ t^-

CMCMCMCMCMCMCMCMriCM^CMCMCMCMCMX 00 GO X X XXX X X X X X X X -oo

tfiourscococoh-h-CMt^-
©©©COCOCO'OiOcD'—

i

0OI^l>©Oi©cDCD©CM
X X X X X X X X X

...CMCMCMCMCMCMCMCMCM-.-
CDC»r-cO>CO>COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCCCOCOCOCOCO

x x x x x x x /: x x x x x x x go' "1 CM CM CM CM
1 CO CO CO CO

5COCOCOCOCOCOC
5COCOCOCOCOCOC

® a s> o.2 »

^
»g3

" 'f © © © © ©©© - ~ ~ © © © ©•-©©©©©©© © © o
. . . 3 CO CM CM CM CM CM CM CM CM CM CM CM CM CM CM C"

~
.^©©CO!^COi^CO©^N»COSO^«C^CMCMCMC^CMCMCMC^CNC^eMC^
^" CO* CD" ^"©"©" CO* CO* ^"©*©" ^" C^" ^*©*©*©"©"©"©"©"©*©*©* CM* CM*W ^
c^CMCMCM^ior^i^cM©c^cx)^r^cocoMcoco>cococococor^r^r^i^r*r^r^r^r^
©^COCOCOCOCOCOCOC^MCNlCOiCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCMCMCMCMCMCMC^

'5s

O
"53

5u

to

o

©o©oo© © © © © © CD CD- © © © © © © CD CD CD © © CD CD CD CD © '© CD '© © © © © © © © © © © © © © © CD © CD

F^c«^cMOcort©^^FMc»iocM©©co©r^^.^GO^cM©©:o>cococ^
TP iO 1^ © © CM "

W»C 0«OhcO- _
rtt-iCNNCOCOTPrfiOifJOCONNC

•fCDGOX'COXlOOOOOOOOOCCOGCX 30
. ,J'"J'C»T)">fTl«T("J'Tt"J'Tl'Tf"fl"*'^' ^*-

'00©©©©^--"CMCMCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCO

S"2CD

aa
to t»

> a?
P. £i

03 'o-^

S3 d & S

111 |
<— CD o

pa -

Dososc^^i^ccr-oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooocoooooooo

>«-s.

d 03

P-i'3

leg

3 a)

d te

CD £
£ Mg

dSBM 0)

as
03^. d
.2.S.3

d o

o»3

P5 -

W'3'S

t* d o

a o o

d 03

Cu'3

:©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©o©o©©©c
iwwNMwnricincic-i^iwiNwc^cvtwc^c-tw^c^n
; cc co co oo co oo x x x x x x x x x x x / r r r x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
DCOCO00GO00CO00C0CX3GOXGOCOXCOCCC»GO0000GOCOGOCO00O00000000000000000a00000M

J Tf f CO © * 00 t—

i

I0in-H©CO©CDCD":^'-'CO©©0©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©0©©©©©©©©©©©©©GHHiO(NiM(DiO>CNiO00
WOTfTjicOHOKOCNCOCO

© o © © © o © © © © c © © © o © ©
. _©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©

co^r^t^r^t^r^^^t^-t~-tN-t^t^-t^-h-t^t~-«t^-r^t,-i>>r--ts-t^>r^t^t--r--t^-r~

(DOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOr^©>©©©©©©©©©0©©©©0©©© © 00 © CO

©©©©©©©© ©o©c

t--TfTt'Tt<Tj<Tr''jO'C'Otoioico»cioic*o"3'jO*c ,c io io io io»io io u^'- ; tC to >C >C >C >C

r- X' Xi X) Xi X CO X> X X) X> X' X> 00 00 CO CO CO CC 'X X X X XX X X. X CO 00 00 CO CO CO 00 CO CO X X X CC' X X OO CO 30 O0 00 CC

©COCO©©^CNCSCO^^^©©^XX©©O^CMCMCOTT'Tt"W3COcOt^.XX©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©C

0©0©©0©©©©©©©©©©©©©0©©©00©0©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©C

scococococococococorocococococococococococoO^COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOC. ,.«^^U^^^U^ ri rf'Tf-Tt'TfTfTfTPTrTpTfTr'M'M"^
C^^CMC^C^CSCSCMCMCNC^C^CSCNCMC^

©©©©©©©©0©©0©©©©©©©©0©©©©©©©©©©©©©00©©©©©©©©©©©©C

©DICMCMCMCMC^C^CMCMCMCMC^CMC^CMCSCMCMCMCMC^CMCMCMM
CO^cD©COCDCOcDcDtD©ScD©©StDcO©©©CD©©CD©©©©©©©©©COCDCD©cD©©©©©©CD©cDsC

oo r- S x x x x oo oo oo X x oo oo oo or x x x c x x S x 1 x ? 55 55 a 6 55 55 35 3 Z Z x . Z r Z je r x » 55*g
o©^TfTt'TfTfTj*Tt'rf'TrTt*Tr<^rrTPTr'Tt'T^rf'TPTpTPTt*Tr'Tr'TPTPTPTrTr^^

_w ,_, .owooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooc
CO X © ©
co r- in ©
oo"o6"--*'cm"
OO X Tf CO
CO CO CO

©0©0©©0©©©©©©©©©0©©©©0©©©©©0©©©©0©©©©©©0©©©©©©©©C

CD^©©©©©C 5©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©©0©©CJOOOOCOOOjiOiOiCWOOiO«CiO-0-Cj»CiO
or^c^'T^o'rjrTf'^'^'to'^'co'cOCD'cDCD'cD'cOCO'ocO©© ©CO CD CD © ©© Qffi$CQ
co^^tP©cOcOcOcO©©co©©©©©COcocOcocOcocO©©©co©©©cO©cO

t*XCT©^CMCO^^©^X©©'^CNCOTj«iO©^-XC3SC,io^«^cs©©©©©coco©©i^t^i^r-r^r^r~^t^^coxxco3^--©©©©©CJ©©©©OsOJ©©Oi©©©©©©©©©o;©0-)©©cooci©©©©i.
jTfiD©r-XCTj©^-cCMCO'!
' ~~> C~. ~- ©"- C> © ©©©© ^

" © © ©' © ~- ;



MINIDOKA PROJECT 165

!0 CO CC tC CC CO CC EC CC O O CC CO o
rococowcorororococococoww
wcc" co cc oo" oe* oo'oo" 00* 00" 06060006

OOOCCOC:iOiOXTf<MOO— — — — r r r .-: x ? i r ) r — r -

NN^NNWHNCSN--ir-i

DOOOOOCOCOOOOO

Neo^'oor-aocooscocor^ic
30 O* N* t"C X O N M t* **h M*NON1"-/ '— f re CI -rf OS CN
«*CNOSt-iCCNOtXcO-*}'CN
NCN i-^t-Tt-H .-- .-T

NNmwci ri ri cTcj ci cn cm cn <n
30 00 x co x x x x x x x x x x

xfoooo'co'or* x' x" x"x* y' 060606 00NNfi^i^irin ci n r> cm ci cj
rQff*3rocoroc5cocoJorocofOCOco

roccfcrCMcorocorocccofOcccc

D C C C C C ~ L'tcXfNOO
D O C C C O C ro ^ ^4 N OO ^f N
3SOSOSOSOiOSOS'«t"Tf"MCN^'—'lO
>T iV r-* r-" r-* r-' r-"n co" r-" cn cn* oi* cnNNNC1NNNh-hO00U)!CN
NCNCNCNCNCNCNCNCNCN.-h^H

C (O tO tC O C (5 '£ T (C C O ED CO

rOMMfOcococoeorororoeciC'Oco
» 00" 00* oc" 00 x" x" x x' x' x 00" 00* 00*

=50000000000000

_.„.___.

X)000000CO00000000CO0000C

00000000000000

ooococccoooooo

00000000000000

00000000000000
w"n «"n « m m « m « m*m m* m*

00000000000000

8ESS!5t!"t s -*-+-+.-*« ^ -^ *$• ^pN CN CN CN Cl N CN N CJ CI CN CN CN CN

ooooooocoooooo

N CN CN CI CN~cTcj Cl CI Cl Cl CN CI CJ

DCD CD CO CD CO CO CD CD CO CO CO CO CO

2 S S o o" o* o" cx 00 x x x x x :

N CN CN* CN* (N* CN CN CN CN CN* CN CN CN CN*

oooocoooooob o'o"

oooooooooooooo

DOOOOOOOOOOOOO

- CN CO -f 10 CO t- 00

0000000
i CN CN CN Cl Cl N Cl Cl Cl



MIRAGE FLATS PROJECT

HAY SPRINGS, NEBR.

The construction of the Mirage Flats project

in Dawes and Sheridan Counties of Nebraska
was approved by the President on April 26, 1940,

under terms of the Water Conservation and
Utilization provisions of the 1940 Interior Depart-

ment Appropriation Act of May 10, 1939 (53 Stat.

685). Resumption of construction to complete

project was approved by the President July 13,

1944.

The project was developed to irrigate, rehabili-

tate, and thereby stabilize 11,670 acres of land

previously dry-farmed. Project features include

Box Butte Dam and Reservoir, Dunlap Diversion

Dam, Mirage Flats Canal, four laterals and the

necessary drainage systems.

The total cost of constructing the Mirage Flats

project was $3,061,626, excluding Farm Security

Administration costs, and contributions by WPA
and CCC. Nine hundred and eighty-five thou-

sand dollars is reimbursable as confirmed in the

findings of the Secretary of the Interior dated

June 15, 1944, made pursuant to the July 16, 1943,

amendment (57 Stat. 566) to the WCU Act of

August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418) as amended by
the act of October 14, 1940. This finding was

approved by the President on July 13, 1944.

A total of $204,502 was transferred to the Farm
Security Administration of the Department of

Agriculture for land development, $170,000 of

which is reimbursable and will be recovered in the

sale of the project lands by the Soil Conservation

166

Service. The remaining $815,000 was utilizec

by the Bureau of Reclamation in constructing tht

project works. The irrigation project was com-

pleted in 1946.

Operation and maintenance of the project way
transferred to the Mirage Flats irrigation districii

January 1, 1951.

Repayment contracts.—The original Mirage Flatsi

irrigation district repayment contract was made
December 28, 1950. The contract specifies tht

repayment of $815,000, plus whatever portion oil

$31,300 that may have been expended by the

United States for equipment and machinery foir

operation and maintenance of the project on on

before the district took over the care, operation!

and maintenance of the project works on Janu-

ary 1, 1951. This amounts to $26,918.

The contract is to be amended in accordance

with the act of August 21, 1957 (71 Stat. 402):

(a) To provide for the application of $12,642 of

accumulated development period credits toward

reduction of a current delinquency in construc-

tion charge payment, (b) to reduce the 38th

installment to $24,890, (c) to a 39th payment ofl

any balance in the construction charge obligation,

and (d) to include a variable payment provision if

desired by the district.

Contract

1950, December 28: Contract I81r-1415 with Mirage

Flats irrigation district for $815,000 plus other

costs prior to January 1, 1951.



MIRAGE FLATS PROJECT 167

The summary of status of the Mirage Flats

irrigation district repayment contract:

Total value of contracted repayment for irriga-

tion works $815,000

Actual equipment cost under repayment con-

tract 26,918

Total 841,918

Total matured charges 42, 780

Total matured charges repaid 31, 390

Total matured charges unpaid 11, 390

Payout schedule.—Following termination of the

5-year development period, construction repay-

ment is scheduled in 38 successive annual in-

stallments as follows:

Installment No. Amount

1-4, inclusive $1, 000

5 18,890

6 19,890

7 20,890

8 22,890

9-12, inclusive 23, 890

13-38, inclusive 24, 890

39, balance of construction obligation. (')

' This amount currently would be $12,658.

Construction repayment history 1

Total obligation

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years

and
adjustments

Total
Cumulative

total

1951 .-- .-- $841, 918
841,918
841, 918
841, 918
841, 918
841,918
841,918

$1, 000
1,000
1,000
1,000

18, 890
19, 890

$1, 000
1,000
1,000
1,000

18, 890
19, 890

$1, 000
1,000
1,000
1,000
7,500

19, 890

$1, 000
1,000
1,000
1,000
7,500

19, 890

1952 . $1, 000
1953 2,000
1954 .. .. . 3,000
1955. -_. . 4,000
1956 . 11, 500
1957 31, 390

Total 42, 780 42, 780
31, 390

31, 390 31, 390
Collected

Uncollected 11, 390

1 Prior to 1952, the Mirage Flats Cooperative Association, lessee of the acreage, paid for water delivered at rates fixed by the Commissioner of the Bureau of
Reclamation. Accumulated excess of income over expense of $12,662.40, $12,642 of which is to be applied to the current delinquency plus interest per act of Aug.
21, 1957 (71 Stat. 402).



MISSOULA VALLEY PROJECT

MISSOULA, MONT.

The construction of the Big Flat unit of the semiannual installments following a 5-year de-

Missoula Valley project in Missoula County, velopment period. Development period accruals

Mont., was approved by the President on May 10, and collections were $3,000, $2,261, $1,859,

1944, under authority of the Water Conservation $2,069, and $1,564 for fiscal year 1950 through

and Utilization Act of August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. fiscal year 1954, respectively. The first payment
1418), as amended, particularly by the act of was made in 1956 and repayment will be corn-

July 16, 1943. pleted in 1995.

The Big Flat unit was developed to furnish irri-

„ .• . . nr\r\ £ 1 PUBLIC NOTICES AND CONTRACTS
gation water to 900 acres of previously unirn-

gated lands. Facilities consist of a canal diverting 1945, April 2: Contract Ilr-1434 with Big Flat irrigation

water from the Bitterroot River at a point 5 miles district for repayment of $45,000 allocated as

southwest of Missoula, Mont. ,„.„ A^
eim u

u
rsa

oc
e

' D , ,. A , ,

1949, November 25: Public notice. Announcing develop-
The total actual cost of constructing the Big ment period as the 5_year period cornmencing

Flat unit was $278,321. Under authority of the January 1, 1950.

Water Conservation and Utilization Act, $45,000 mi t t... , . . .. . , ', '. 1 he summary ol status of repayment contract:
of this amount has been established as the reim-

bursable obligation of the Big Flat irrigation
J°£[^^ c^^ed rePayment- -

$45
-

°™

district, and the remainder, totaling $233,321 has ^ ™fZld lhZl?s 'rBP&idY.Y.Y.'.Y.Y.'.Y.'.'. 633
been declared nonreimbursable

. Total matured charges unpaid 211

The Bureau of Reclamation operated the system „. , „,. _ ji • j /-v x- 1 he cost and repayment allocation:
during a 5-year development period. Operation

by water users began January 1, 1955. Total ProJect cost $278
<

321

t> tii rni -D- TTii , i.- Reimbursable costs: Irrigation 45,000
Repayment contract.— Ihe Big flat irrigation

&

district contract was signed April 2, 1945. This Nonreimbursable costs: Water Conserva-
contract provides for repayment of $45,000 in 80 tion and Utilization Act 233,321

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
Total

1956_

Total

$45, 000
45, 000

$422
422

$422
422

$422
211

$422
211

$422
1957_ 633

844 844
633

633 633 633
Collected

-

Uncollected 211

168



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT

TEN STATES

The initial stages of the Missouri River Basin

project were authorized by the Flood Control Act

of December 22, 1944 (58 Stat. 887, Public Law
534, 78th Cong., 2d sess.), which approved the

general comprehensive plan set forth in Senate

Document 191 and House Document 475, as

revised and coordinated by Senate Document 247,

78th Congress. The comprehensive plan was
authorized by the Flood Control Act of July 24,

1946 (60 Stat. 634), and subsequent legislation for

the conservation, control, and use of water re-

sources in the entire Missouri River Basin. The
justifiable and beneficial uses of these water re-

sources which are being considered include flood

control, aids to navigation, irrigation of approxi-

mately 3,335,200 acres of new land, furnishing a

supplemental water supply to approximately

483,800 acres of land, generation of power from
plants with a total installed capacity of 2,414,700

kilowatts, municipal and industrial water supplies,

stream-pollution abatement, sediment control,

preservation and enhancement of fish and wildlife,

and creation of recreational opportunities.

Only the divisions or units which have been

constructed or are under construction are described

here.

The total estimated construction cost and
tentative allocation of those costs for the entire

Missouri River Basin project are presented in the

table, 'Allocation and Repayment of Costs."

In the payout study for the Missouri River Basin

project as presented here, the "net operating

revenues" are the revenues derived from the sale

of electric energy from the integrated power
system of the Missouri River Basin market area.

The power systems of the Colorado-Big Thompson,
Kendrick, Riverton, and Shoshone projects have
been integrated with the Missouri River Basin

project for the purposes of marketing the power
produced from these projects with the Missouri

River Basin project acting as the marketing agent.

In return for all the power generated on the five

integrated projects the Missouri River Basin

project returns to each project revenues sufficient

to cover the annual operating expenses and reserve

for replacement of the production facilities and

allow a net operating reveDue great enough to

repay the construction costs for the whole project

as though it was operating individually.

The Fort Peck project has been included in the

Missouri River Basin project payout study for

repayment purposes. The Fort Peck power

system has been integrated with the Missouri

River Basin project to serve a common market

area.

ANGOSTURA UNIT—CHEYENNE
DIVISION, SOUTH DAKOTA

Angostura Dam and Reservoir, located on the

Cheyenne River in Fall River County, S. Dak.,

was authorized initially by the President on Feb-

ruary 19, 1941, under the Water Conservation and

Utilization Act of August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418),

as amended, and it was reauthorized under the

Flood Control Act of 1944 (58 Stat. 887) as a unit

of the Missouri River Basin project. Angostura

Dam and Reservoir provides a water supply for

12,154 acres of irrigable land along the Cheyenne
River in Fall River and Custer Counties, S. Dak.,

and land in the undeveloped Cheyenne pumping
units which lie downstream from the reservoir.

Other purposes of the reservoir include power
production, flood control along the Cheyenne
River, fish and wildlife conservation and recrea-

tional opportunities.

The principal features involved are the Angos-

tura Dam and Reservoir with a conservation

storage capacity of 160,000 acre-feet plus 60,000

acre-feet of superstorage for flood control; the

169

452404—59- -14



170 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Allocation and repayment of cost, Missouri River Basin project, June SO, 1957

Item Bureau of Reclamation Corps of Engineers
Fort Peck project
and other Interior

agencies
Total

Total estimated cost . $3, 403, 866, 810 $2, 436, 836, 000 $57, 688, 390 $5, 898, 391, 200

Allocation of cost:

Reimbursable:.. _. .. 3, 123, 002, 210 793, 201, 000 57, 688, 390 3, 973, 891, 600

Irrigation 1
2, 555, 795, 200

485, 797, 500
20, 844, 010

19, 245, 400
713, 000

2, 588, 300
38, 018, 800

179, 203, 000
563, 409, 000
50, 589, 000

18,711,000
467, 390

2, 734, 998, 200
1, 067, 917, 500

71, 900, 400

19, 245, 400
713, 000

2, 588, 300
76, 528, 800

Commercial power—plant investment.
Interest during construction
Municipal:

Plant investment _ . .

Interest during construction.
Recreation
Investigations 38, 510, 000

Nonreimbursable . _ 237, 954, 300 1, 643, 600, 000 1, 881, 554, 300

Flood control and navigation...
Fish and wildlife _ ...

186, 634, 800
49, 188, 700

1, 130, 800
1, 000, 000

1, 640, 228, 000
10, 000

3, 362, 000

1, 826, 862, 800
49, 198, 700
4, 492, 800
1, 000, 000

Recreation
Municipal water

Reserves: .. 42, 910, 300 35, 000 42, 945, 300

Reserve for future power system additions:
Plant investment. _ . 41, 863, 700

1, 046, 600
35, 000 41, 898, 700

1, 046, 600Interest during construction. .

Repayment of reimbursable cost. . 3, 123, 002, 210 793, 201, 000 57, 688, 390 3, 973, 891, 600

From power revenues ._ 2, 687, 477, 610 793, 201, 000 57, 688, 390 3, 538, 367, 000

For electric plant investment .

For irrigation plant investment. .

506, 641, 510
2, 140, 229, 000

2, 588, 300
38, 018, 800

613, 998, 000
179, 203, 000

19, 178, 390 1, 139, 817, 900
2, 319, 432, 000

For recreation plant investment 2, 588, 300
For investigations ._ 38, 510, 000 76, 528, 800

From municipal water users

.

19, 958, 400
415, 566, 200

19, 958, 400
From irrigation water users . ... 415, 566, 200

' Includes $1,397,000 of Shoshone project costs for Shoshone extensions unit.

Angostura powerplant with 1,200 kilowatts of

installed capacity; 30 miles of main canal and 37

miles of laterals to supply irrigation water to

9,535 acres of land on the south side of the

Cheyenne River and 2,619 acres on the north

side. Construction of the dam was completed in

December 1949, the powerplant in December 1951

and the canals in July 1953.

Estimated total cost of the unit is $14,655,285,

which is allocated as follows: Irrigation $12,632,206,

power $704,537, recreation $180,000, flood control

(nonreimbursable) $538,852, and fish and wildlife

(nonreimbursable) $599,690.

Angostura Dam and Reservoir and the power-

plant are being operated by the Bureau of Recla-

mation with appropriated funds. Revenue ob-

tained through sale of power is covered into the

Reclamation fund for operation and maintenance

and retirement of project costs. Irrigation facil-

ities currently are being operated by the Bureau

of Reclamation with appropriated funds which

are reimbursed by the irrigation district. It is

anticipated that the irrigation district will take

over full responsibility for operation and mainte-

nance of all irrigation facilities on or before the

end of the 10-year development period which

began in 1956.

Repayment and water-service contracts.—The
contract with the Angostura irrigation district is

a combined water-service and repayment type.

The contract was signed May 29, 1951, and became

effective at the beginning of the development

period January 1, 1956. Repayment of distribu-

tion system construction costs begins after the

10-year development period. The repayment

part of the contract obligates the district for

$718,000, to be paid in 40 equal annual install-

ments of $17,950. The water-service part of the



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT

Payout study—Missouri River Basin project

[Based upon 3 percent interest for power]

171

Year of study
Fiscal
year

Power

Net operating
revenue

Repayment component of net
power revenue

Interest

3 percent
Excess over

interest

Investment repayment from power revenues

Interest bearing

Electric
plant

Balance to be
repaid

Interest-free

Irrigation
plant

Balance to be
repaid

Totals
through

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955

Totals
through

1955

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

$1, 908, 476
647, 019

1, 133, 499
1, 567, 973
831,947

2, 780, 833

9,747

10, 983, 605
13,211,725
12, 869, 582

13, 653, 248
19,665,008
24, 906, 928
33, 380, 050
32,490,640
40, 798, 370
42,434,030
41,895,310
41, 780, 360
41,622,300
42, 284, 280
42, 846, 690
42, 870, 520

42, 810, 820
42, 750, 570
42, 690, 320
42, 628, 710
42, 577, 070
42, 525, 430
42, 473, 790
42, 422, 150
42, 370, 430
42, 316, 980
42, 263, 530
42, 210, 080
42, 155, 430
42,101,980
42,054,470
42,007,290
41,959,780
41,912,600
41, 863, 730
41, 816, 360
41, 767, 790
41,719,220
41, 669, 450
41, 620, 880
41, 566, 370
41,511,530
41, 457, 020
41, 402, 180
41,347,430
40, 733, 570
40,119,710
39, 509, 150
38, 876, 480
38, 382, 530
37, 802, 630
37, 206, 560
36, 610, 160
36, 014, 090
35,414,050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050

$630, 866
163, 989
416,075
851, 761

1, 540, 636
3, 330, 767

$1,277,610
483, 030
717, 424
716,212

-708, 689
-549, 934

$6, 743, 905
15, 629, 795

30,870,093
54, 548, 806
113,511,165
201, 969, 586

$5, 466, 295
13, 869, 155
28,392,029
51, 354, 530
111,025 578
200, 033, 933

6, 934, 094 1, 935, 653 201, 969, 586 200, 033, 933

6,001,018
10, 634, 786
11,787,295
12. 049. 900
14, 711, 874
15, 792, 821

17, 966, 320
21, 140, 250
26, 885, 578
28, 682, 079
29, 161, 223
28. 799. 901
28,411,738
28,351,007
29, 220, 738
29, 175, 106

28, 764, 244

28, 342, 847
27, 910, 615

27, 467, 224
27,012,379
26, 545, 439
26,066,039
25, 573, 806
25, 068, 356
24, 549, 294
24, 016, 263
23, 468, 845
22, 906, 608
22, 329, 144

21, 735, 958
21,126,403
20,499,976
19, 856, 182

19, 194, 490
18, 514, 413
17,815,354
17,096,781
16, 358, 108

15, 598, 768
14, 818, 104

14, 015, 656
13, 190, 780

12, 342, 793
11,471,011
10,574,719
9, 669, 953

8, 756, 461

7, 833, 880

6, 902, 602
5, 958, 204
5, 002, 871

4, 036, 761

3, 059, 559
2,070,923
1.070,629

40, 326

4, 982, 587
2, 576, 939
1,082,2S7
1, 603, 348
4, 953, 134

9, 114, 107
15, 413, 730
11,350,390
13, 912, 792
13,751,951
12, 734, 087
12, 980, 459
13, 210, 562
13, 933, 273

13, 625, 952
13,695,414
14,046,576
14, 407, 723
14, 779, 705
15,161,486
15, 564, 691
15, 979, 991
16, 407, 751

16, 848, 344
17,302,074
17, 767, 686
18, 247, 267
18, 741, 235
19, 248, 822
19, 772, 836
20,318,512
20, 880, 887
21, 459, 804
22. 056. 418
22, 669, 240
23,301,947
23, 952, 436
24, 622, 439
25,311,342
26,022,112
26, 748, 266
27, 495, 874
28, 266, 240
29, 059, 387
29. 876. 419
30, 158, 851
30, 449, 757
30, 752, 689
31, 042, 600
31,479,928
31,844,426
32, 203, 689
32, 573, 399
32, 954, 531

33, 343, 127

34, 343, 421
1,344,207

361,411,100
402, 405, 000
412, 240, 800
502, 576, 600
543, 561, 300
625, 125, 400
746, 336, 800
949, 198, 100

1, 022, 994, 300
1, 052, 717, 700

1, 053, 407, 700
1,053,449,400
1, 064, 635, 600
1, 107, 559, 900
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1, 119, 664, 800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1, 119, 664, 800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1, 119, 664, 800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1, 119, 664, 800

354, 492, 860
392, 909, 821

401, 663, 334
490, 395, 786
526, 427, 352
598, 877, 345
704, 675, 015
896, 185, 925
956, 069, 333
972, 040, 782

959, 996, 695
947, 057, 936
945, 033, 574
974, 024, 601
972, 503, 549
958, 808, 135
944,761,559
930, 353, 836
915, 574, 131

900,412,645
884, 847, 954
868, 867, 963
852, 460, 212
835, 611, 868
818, 309, 794
800, 542, 108
782, 294, 841

763, 553, 606
744, 304, 784
724, 531, 948
704, 213, 436
683, 332, 549
661,872,745
639. 816. 327
617, 147, 087
593, 845, 140

569, 892, 704

545, 270, 265
519, 958, 923
493,936,811
467, 188, 545
439, 692, 671
411,426,431
382,367,044
352, 490, 625
322,331,774
291,882,017
261. 129. 328
230, 086, 728
198, 606, 800
166, 762, 374
134, 558, 685
101, 985, 286
69, 030, 755

35, 687, 628
1, 344, 207

$90, 352, 800
100,601,300
103, 060, 200
125, 644, 100

135, 890, 300
156, 281, 300
186, 584, 200
226, 338, 500
243, 972, 300
251,015,000
251, 187, 400
251, 197, 800
253, 864, 900
264,091,000
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200

$90, 352, 800
100,601,300
103, 060, 200
125, 644, 100

135, 890, 300
156, 281, 300
186, 584, 200
226, 338, 500
243, 972, 300
251,015,000
251,187,400
251, 197, 800
253, 864, 900
264, 091, 000
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
232, 945, 683
197,631,633
162,117,583
126, 703, 533
91,289,483
55,875,433
20,461,383



172 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Payout study—Missouri River Basin -project—Continued

[Based upon 3 percent Interest for power]

Power

Fiscal

year Net operating
revenue

Repayment component of net
power revenue

Investment repayment from power revenues

Year of study
Interest bearing Interest-free

Interest
3 percent

Excess over
interest

Electric
plant

Balance to be
repaid

Irrigation
plant

Balance to be
repaid

76_. 2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050

$35, 414, 050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050
35, 414, 050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050
35, 414, 050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050
35, 414, 050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050
35, 414, 050
35, 414, 050
35, 414, 050
35, 414, 050
35, 414, 050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35,414,050
35, 414, 050

3,523,766,713
4, 232, 047, 713

$1,024,338,496 $1,119,664,800

$1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,800
1, 119,664,800

$266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200
266, 975, 200

77
78 —
79
80
81

82 -

83
84
85 _

86
87 .'.

88 _ _

89 —
90
91 _-_

92 -.-

93
94 _

95 _ _-

96 -.- --

97 — -

98
99
100

100-year totals

120-year totals
1,119,664,800
1,119,664,8001, 024, 338, 496 1, 119, 664, 800

Fiscal
year

Irrigation Municipal water

Year of study
Net

revenue
from

Irrigation
water users

Investment repayment
Net

revenues
from

municipal
purposes

Investment compo-
nent of net munici-
pal water revenues

Investment re-

payment

Recapitulation

Irrigation
plant in

service at
end of year

Interest-free
balance to
be repaid

Munici-
pal

water
plant

Balance
to be
repaid

Net
revenues

Interest

percent
Principal

Earned
surplus
(cumula-

tive)

Totals
through

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955

Totals
through

1955

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

$1, 908, 476
647,019

1, 133, 499

1, 567, 973
831, 947

2, 780, 833

1

2
3 —
4

5

$196, 539, 000 $196, 539, 000 $136, 635 $94,817 $41, 818 $775, 000 $733, 182 9, 006, 382

6 _ 221, 735, 000
242, 103, 000
277, 878, 000
323, 159, 000
370, 718, 000
480,174,000
533, 168, 000
584, 273, 000
649, 050, 000
725,991,000
809, 288, 000
894, 178, 000
981, 952, 000

1, 069, 852, 000
1,188,988,000
1, 247, 962, 000
1, 337, 567, 000
1, 425, 158, 000
1, 512, 758, 000
1, 595, 241, 000
1, 660, 047, 000
1, 694, 224, 000
1,714,301,000
1, 734, 379, 000

221, 735, 000
242, 103, 000
277, 775, 500
322, 898, 800
370, 224, 500
479, 372, 100
531, 894, 800
582, 345, 800
646, 309, 800
722, 400, 900
804, 822, 900
888, 753, 600
975, 531, 600

1, 062, 402, 200
1, 150, 377, 400

1, 237, 956, 000
1, 326, 013, 700
1,411,835,200
1, 497, 362, 000
1,577,582,400
1, 639, 635, 300
1, 670, 472, 800
1, 686, 454, 800
1,702,214,500

27, 327
27, 327
65, 937
65, 937

127, 571

127, 571
135, 635
143, 699
151, 763
159, 827
173,357
186, 886
200, 146
213, 945
236, 077
249, 607
255, 072
260, 537
266, 002
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537

18, 330
18, 105
45, 249
44, 732
87,902
86, 910
91, 594

96, 192
100, 705
105, 128
113,336
121,410
129, 348
137, 154

150, 909
158, 530
160, 128
161, 629
163, 031
164,382
161, 703
158,957
156, 143
153,258

8,997
9,222

20,688
21, 205
39, 669
40, 661
44,041
47, 507
51, 058
54,699
60, 021

65, 476
70, 798

76, 791

85, 168

91,077
94, 944
98,908

102, 971

107, 155
109, 834
112,580
115,394
118,279

775, 000
1, 870, 000
1, 870, 000
3, 618, 000
3, 618, 000
3, 846, 000
4, 074, 000
4, 302, 000
4, 530, 000
4, 913, 000
5, 296, 000

5, 679, 000

6, 002, 000

6, 689, 000

7, 079, 000
7, 234, 000
7, 389, 000
7, 544, 000

7, 701, 000
7,701,000
7,701,000
7,701,000
7, 701, 000

724, 185

1, 809, 963
1, 789, 275
3, 516, 070
3, 476, 401

3, 663, 740
3, 847, 699
4, 028, 192

4, 205, 134

4, 533, 435

4, 856, 414
5,173,938
5, 486, 140

6, 036, 349
6,341,181
6, 405, 104

6, 465, 160

6, 521, 252
6, 575, 281
6, 468, 126

6, 358, 292
6, 245, 712
6. 130. 318

11,010,932
13, 239, 052
13, 038, 019
13, 876, 885
20, 025, 879
25, 342, 899

33, 986, 985
33, 288, 339
41, 763, 133
43, 443, 757

42, 943, 667
42, 926, 546
42, 818, 446

43, 527, 625
44, 243, 567
44, 515, 527
44, 613, 192

44, 780, 607

45, 029, 522
45, 162, 847
45, 601, 707
46, 136, 467

46, 840, 327
47,011,987

7

$102, 500
157, 700
233, 300
308, 400

471, 300
654, 000
813, 000
849, 900
875, 000
959, 300
996, 000

1, 029, 400

1, 160, 800
1, 395, 400
1,547,300
1, 769, 500

2, 073, 200
2, 262, 600
2, 753, 100
3, 339, 500

4, 095, 000
4, 318, 300

8
9
10
11

12
13
14

15...
16
17
18...
19..
20
21

22
23 _..
24
25
26...
27
28
29 7,701,000 6,012,039



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 173

Payout study—Missouri River Basin project—Continued

[Based upon 3 percent interest for power]

Year of study
Fiscal
year

Irrigation

100
100-year totals,

120-year totals.

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987

1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050

Net
revenue
from

irrigation

water users

Municipal water

Investment repayment

$4, 743, 800
5, 089, 600
5, 473, 100

5, 734, 500

6, 110, 000
6, 486, 200

6, 812, 100

7, 003, 200
7, 107, 400

7,211,800
7, 316, 200
7, 420, 400

7, 524, 800

7, 629, 100

7, 733, 400

7, 837, 700

7, 942, 100

8, 046, 400

8, 048, 200
8, 097, 400
8,126,000"

8, 155, 300
8, 096, 800
8, 018, 300

7, 963, 700
8,031,100
8, 087, 600
8, 062, 400

8, 072, 500
8, 086, 100

7, 966, 800
7, 732, 200
7, 580, 300
7, 358, 100

7, 054, 400

6, 865, 000
6, 374, 500

5, 788, 100

5, 032, 600

4, 809, 300
4, 383, 800
4, 038, 000
3, 654, 500
3, 393, 100

3, 017, 600

2, 641, 400
2, 315, 500
2, 124, 400
2, 020, 200
1, 915, 800
1,811,400
1, 707, 200
1, 602, 800
1, 498, 500
1, 394, 200
1, 289, 900
1, 185, 500

1, 081, 200
976, 900
872, 500
768, 300
663, 900
559, 500
455, 300
350,900
246, 600
165, 000
105, 900
59, 100
12, 100

365, 104, 000
365, 104, 000

Irrigation
plant in

service at
end of year

$1, 754,

1, 774,

1, 794,

1,814,

1, 834,

1, 854,

1, 874,

1, 894,

1,915,

1, 935,

1, 955,

1, 975,

1, 995,

2,015,

2, 035,

2, 055,

2,071,

2, 082,

2, 091,

2, 100,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2,180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2,180,
2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

2, 180,

456, 000
534, 000
611,000
689, 000
766, 000
844, 000
921, 000
999, 000
076, 000
154,000
231, 000
309, 000
386, 000
464, 000
541,000
619, 000
309, 000
611,000
608, 000
621, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164,000
164,000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164,000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164, 000
164,000
164, 000
164, 000

Interest-free
balance to

be repaid

$1, 717,

1, 732,

1, 747,

1, 761,

1, 775,

1, 789,

1, 802,

1, 815,

1, 828,

1,841,

1, 853,

1, 866,

1, 879,

1, 891,

1, 903,

1, 916,

1, 923,

1, 927,

1, 928,

1, 929,
i 2, 000,

1, 992,

1, 984,

1, 976,

1, 968,

1, 960,

1, 952,

1,944,

1, 936,

1, 927,

1, 919,

1,912,

1, 904,

1, 897,

1, 890,

1, 883,

1, 877,

1, 871,

1, 866,

1, 846,
2 1, 806,

1, 767,

1, 728,

1, 689,

1, 650,

1,612,

1, 575,

1, 537,

1, 500,

1, 462,

1, 425,

1, 388,

1,351,

1,314,

1,277,

1, 240,

1, 204,

1, 167,

1,131,

1,095,

1, 059,

1, 022,

986,

951,

915,

879
844
808,

773,

737,

702,

702,

547, 700
536, 100

140, 000
483, 500
450, 500
042, 300
3117.200

382, 000
351, 600
217, 800
978, 600
636, 200
188, 400
637, 300
980, 900
221,200
969, 100

224, 700
173, 500
089, 100

506, 100

350, 800
254, 000
235, 700
272, 000
240, 900
153, 300
090, 900
018, 400
932, 300
965, 500
233, 300
653, 000
294, 900
240, 500
375, 500
001,000
212, 900
180, 300
418, 333
620, 483
168, 433
099, 883
292, 733
861, 083
805, 633
076, 083
537, 633
103, 383
773, 533
548, 083
426,833
409, 983
497, 433
689, 183

985, 233
385, 683
890, 433
499, 483
212, 933
030, 583
952, 633
979, 083
109, 733
344, 783
684, 133

, 105, 083
585, 133
111,983
685, 833
271, 783
271, 783

Net
revenues
from

municipal
purposes

$271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
271, 537
244, 210

244, 210
244, 210
244, 210
244,210
244, 210
244, 210
205, 600
205, 600
143, 966
143, 966
135, 902
127, 838
119, 774
111,710
98, 180

84, 651
71, 121

57, 592
35, 460
21, 930
16, 465
11,000
1,307

13, 572, 352
13, 572, 352

Investment compo-
nent of net munici-
pal water revenues

Interest

2J.4

percent

$150,301
147,270
144, 163

140, 979
137,715
134, 370
130, 940
127, 425
123, 823
120, 130
116,345
112, 465
108, 488
104, 412
100, 234
95, 951

91, 561

87, 062
82, 450
77, 723
72, 878
67,911
63, 504
58, 986

54, 355
49, 609

44, 744

39, 757
34, 646
30, 372
25, 992

23, 042
20, 019
17, 122
14, 354
11,719
9,219
6,995
5,053
3,402
2,047
1,212

694
299
32

5, 871, 352
5, 871, 352

Principal

$121,236
124, 267
127, 374
130, 558
133, 822
137, 167

140, 597
144,112
147,714
151,407
155, 192
159,072
163, 049
167, 125
171,303
175, 586
179, 976
184, 475
189, 087
193, 814

198, 659
176, 299
180, 706
185, 224
189, 855
194, 601

199, 466

204, 453

170, 954

175,228
117, 974
120, 924
115,883
110,716
105, 420

99, 991

88, 961
77, 656

66, 068
54, 190

33, 413
20, 718
15, 771

10, 701

1,275

7, 701, 000
7, 701, 000

Investment re-

payment

Munici-
pal

water
plant

701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701,000
701,000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701,000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701,000
701,000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701,000
701, 000
701, 000
701, 000

Balance
to be
repaid

$5, 890, 803

5, 766, 536
5, 639, 162

5, 508, 604
5, 374, 782
5,237,615
5, 097, 018
4, 952, 906
4, 805, 192

4, 653, 785
4, 498, 593
4, 339, 521

4, 176, 472
4, 009, 347

3, 838, 044

3, 662, 458

3, 482, 482
3, 298, 007
3, 108, 920
2, 915, 106

2, 716, 447
2, 540, 148

2, 359, 442
2,174,218
1, 984, 363
1, 789, 762
1, 590, 296
1, 385, 843

1, 214, 889
1, 039, 661

921, 687
800, 763
684, 880
574,164
468, 744
368, 753
279, 792

202, 136
136, 068
81, 878
48, 465
27, 747
11,976
1,275

Recapitulation

Net
revenues

$47, 385, 767
47, 678, 117

48, 008, 167

48,216,117
48, 536, 967

48, 859, 717
49, 138, 107

49, 282, 027
49, 338, 717
49, 395, 937
49, 451, 467
49, 508, 297
49, 564, 127
49, 619, 857
49, 674, 387
49,730,117
49, 780, 007
49, 829, 467
49, 776, 757
49,771,117
49, 744, 967
49, 133, 080
48, 460, 720
47, 771, 660
47, 084, 390
46, 657, 840
46, 134, 440
45, 513, 170
44, 888, 260
44, 305, 790
43, 524, 816
43, 290, 216
43, 130, 252
42, 899, 988
42, 588, 224
42, 390, 760
41, 886, 730
41,286,801
40, 517, 771

40, 280, 942

39, 833, 310
39, 473, 980
39, 085, 015
38, 818, 150
38, 432, 957
38, 055, 450
37, 729, 550
37, 538, 450
37, 434, 250
37, 329, 850
37, 225, 450
37, 121, 250
37, 016, 850
36, 912, 550
36, 808, 250
36, 703, 950
36, 599, 550
36, 495, 250
36, 390, 950
36, 286, 550
36, 182, 350
36, 077, 950
35, 973, 550
35, 869, 350
35, 764, 950
35, 660, 650
35, 579, 050
35, 519, 950
35,473,150
35, 426, 150
35, 414, 050

3, 902, 443, 065
4, 610, 724, 065

Earned
surplus
(cumula-

tive)

$6, 009, 217

1 Includes $59,855,000 for investigations of inactive units and for investigations by other Interior agencies; $195,000 for retabuisable fish and wildlife costs;
and $11,069,000 for reimbursable recreation costs.

2 Surplus power revenues applied from 70th year. Total $1,815,060,000.



174 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

contract obligates the district to pay $23,550

annually for 30 years. The estimated annual

construction component of $7,850 in the water-

service portion of the contract amounts to

$314,000 in 40 years. Under the water-service

part of the contract, the district may elect to pay
annual installments according to a variable

formula reflecting changing economic conditions.

First delivery of water under this contract

was in 1956.

Contracts

1951, May 29: Water service and repayment contract be-

tween Angostura irrigation district and the United

States for 40 years plus 10-year development period.

No payments have been made as of June 30, 1956.

1952, June 16: Interim contract with Angostura irrigation

district providing for furnishing some, but not all,

of the lands with irrigation water at the rate of $1

per acre-foot. No water was delivered under this

contract.

1953, May 7: Interim contract with Angostura irrigation

district providing for furnishing some, but not all,

of the lands with irrigation water at the rate of $1

per acre-foot. Payments made under this contract

totaled $3,221.67, which have been credited to the

incidental cost of furnishing such water during the

construction period.

1954, March 31: Interim contract with the Angostura irri-

gation district providing for furnishing some, but

not all, of the lands with irrigation water at the rate

of $1 per acre-foot. Payments made under this con-

tract totaled $14,651.34, which have been credited

to the incidental cost of furnishing such water during

the construction period.

1955, May 16: Interim contract with the Angostura irri-

gation district providing for furnishing some, but

not all, of the lands with irrigation water at the rate

of $1 per acre-foot. Payments made under this

contract totaled $14,035.06, which have been

credited to the incidental cost of furnishing such

water during the construction period.

Water Service Contract (Combined with repayment
contract)

District Angostura irrigation district.

Date of contract May 29, 1951. Effective 1956.

Date of initial water de- 1956.

livery under this con-

tract.

Type of contract Repayment and water service.

Contract period 40 years.

Rates Repayment portion of con-

tract: $17,950 annually for

40 years beginning in 1966.

Water service portion of con-

tract: During first 10 years

beginning in 1956 an amount
equal to the annual operation

and maintenance cost of the

district water supply works
operated by the United

States; for the succeeding 30

years it is to be $23,550 an-

nually, of which $7,850 is the

estimated construction com-
ponent.

The summary of status of repayment portion

of contract:

Total value of contracted repayment $718, 000
Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1956 $15, 500
18, 990

$15, 500
1957 18, 990

Total.. 34, 490 34, 490

BOSTWICK DIVISION, NEBRASKA-
KANSAS

The Bostwick division is located about midway
east and west along the Nebraska-Kansas State

line. About 72 percent of the irrigable area lies

south of the line in Kansas.

Harlan County Dam and Reservoir, a multipur-

pose facility on the Republican River in Nebraska,

was completed in 1952 by the Corps of Engineers

under the Flood Control Acts of 1941 and 1944.

It provides the principal source of storage water

for irrigation in the division. Lovewell Dam and

Reservoir on White Rock Creek in Kansas is

nearing completion by the Bureau. It will pro-

vide irrigation storage, irrigation regulation, and

flood control.

The irrigation facilities in Nebraska have been

completed to the extent that water can be delivered

to essentially all of the irrigable lands in the Bost-



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 175

wick irrigation district which serves the Nebraska

portion of the division. The principal facilities

completed include the Superior Courtland Diver-

sion Dam, Superior Canal and laterals, Courtland

Canal and laterals in Nebraska, Franklin Canal

and laterals, Franklin South Side Canal and

laterals, Naponee Canal and laterals, and a portion

of the drainage works to serve 24,240 irrigable

acres in Nebraska.

The irrigation facilities in Kansas have been

completed to the extent that water can be delivered

to essentially all of the irrigable lands in block I

of the Kansas-Bostwick irrigation district No. 2;

i. e., that portion of the lands within the existing

district boundaries north of White Rock Creek.

The principal facilities completed include the

Courtland Canal and laterals to Lovewell Reser-

voir, the North Canal and laterals, the Ridge Canal

and laterals, and a portion of the drainage works

to serve about 10,000 acres in block I. Construc-

tion is underway on irrigation works in the

remainder of the district, which will ultimately

contain an irrigable area of 49,000 acres. Facilities

not yet completed include the Courtland Canal

and laterals south of Lovewell Reservoir, Court-

land West Canal and laterals, White Rock Canal

and laterals, White Rock Extension Canal and
laterals, Miller Canal and laterals, four pump
canals and laterals, and certain drainage works.

Construction of the Scandia diversion dam,
Scandia Canal and laterals, and the drainage

works to serve 13,000 irrigable acres in the Scandia

unit has been deferred pending organization of the

water users and completion of repayment contract

negotiations.

The current estimated project cost of the divi-

sion is $48,591,209 (exclusive of the Corps of

Engineer's cost for Harlan County Dam and
Reservoir), of which $2,396,209 is tentatively

allocated to flood control, and $24,000 to fish and
wildlife and are nonreimbursable. The remaining

$46,171,000 is reimbursable and consists of irriga-

tion costs of $46,134,000 and $37,000 of specific

costs for recreation.

In addition, the December 1955 cost for Harlan

County Dam and Reservoir was $45,232,000, of

which $33,927,000 was allocated to flood control

and is nonreimbursable and $11 ,249,000 is allocable

to irrigation and is reimbursable. It is anticipated

that of the total irrigation costs, the water users

will repay $14,623,000, and basin power revenues

will repay the balance of $42,760,000.

Water-service and repayment contracts.—Con-
tracts have been executed with two irrigation

districts in compliance with the 1939 Reclamation

Act. These contracts have been amended and
are now considered adequate.

Bostwick irrigation district (Nebraska).—The
contract of February 21, 1949, as amended Novem-
ber 10, 1954, provides for a construction charge

obligation of $3,105,000 to cover the cost of dis-

tribution works and that portion of the drainage

works required immediately. This obligation is

payable in 40 equal annual installments following

a 5-year development period. The district agreed

to construct future drainage works as required to

the extent of an expenditure of $900,000. Water-

service charges under this contract provide for a

construction component to be applied on the cost

of the water supply works. It is estimated that

this component will produce an average of $14,000

annually or a total of $490,000 in the 35 years

following the development period.

Kansas-Bostwick irrigation district No. 2.-—The
contract of April 20, 1951, as amended April 24,

1957, provides for water-service charges and for a

construction charge obligation of $5,781,000 to

cover the cost of the distribution works and that

portion of the drainage works required immedi-

ately. The obligation is payable in 40 equal

annual installments, by irrigation blocks, following

a 5-year development period. Water-service

charges under this contract will include a construc-

tion component to be applied on the cost of the

water supply works. It is estimated that this

construction component will produce an average

of $23,000 annually or a total of $805,000 in the

35 years following the development period. In

addition, the district has agreed to construct facili-

ties to serve tracts containing less than 40 irrigable

acres, estimated to cost $539,000, and future

drainage works as required at an estimated cost

of $1,961,000.



176 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Water-service contracts

Organization Date of contract Date of initial

payment
Type of contract Contract period

(years)
Repayment and water-service rates

Bostwick irriga-

tion district

(Nebraska).

Kansas-Bostwick

Feb. 21, 1949,
amended
Nov. 10, 1954.

Apr. 20, 1951,
amended
Apr.24, 1957.

1962

1962

Combination
water-service
and repay-
ment.

do

40 Water service: First 5 years,
equivalent to irrigation opera-
tion and maintenance costs
incurred by United States.

Next 35 years, $6,700 con-
sidered as equivalent to irriga-

tion, operation and mainte-
nance costs incurred by United
States, plus additional water
charges at the rate of $1 per
acre-foot estimated to return
$14,000 annually.

Construction repayment: After
5-year development period,

$77,625 annually for 40 years.
Water service: First five years,

equivalent to irrigation opera-
tion and maintenance costs
incurred by United States.

Next 35 years, equivalent to
irrigation operation and main-
tenance costs incurred by
United States, plus additional
water charges at the rate of $1
per acre-foot estimated to
return $23,000 annually. The
total annual installment of

$144,525 is to be apportioned
among the irrigation blocks
and the district will pay the
sum of the apportioned amount
following a 5-year develop-
ment period for each block.
Payments on behalf of each
block to cover a 40-year
period.

40 for each
block.irrigation dis-

trict No. 2.

Block I . . . . 1962
Block II . 1964 ... ..

Block III.. Indefinite

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of construction charge obligations- $8, 886, 000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

BOYSEN UNIT—BOYSEN DIVISION,
WYOMING

Boysen Dam was authorized by the Flood Con-

trol Act of 1944 (58 Stat. 887). Boysen unit also

includes a 15,000-kilowatt powerplant. It is de-

signed to regulate the flow of the Bighorn River to

furnish irrigation water for the Bighorn Basin divi-

sion and, by replacement, for land above the reser-

voir; to produce both firm and secondary electric

energy; to give flood control; to provide fish and

wildlife and recreational values; and to desilt the

water which is turbid the year round.

Boysen unit was one of the first units of the

Missouri River Basin project to be selected for

construction. Initial work on the unit was begun

in July 1946 and construction of Boysen Dam was

started in September 1947. The dam was com-

pleted and closure was made in October 1951.

The powerplant was completed in 1952; one

generating unit was placed in operation in August

of that year, and the second, in December of that

year. Of the total estimated cost of $34,216,000,

the cost to June 30, 1957, was $33,410,010.

Tentative allocation of the total estimated unit

cost is as follows:

Reimbursable:

Irrigation $19, 205, 000

Power 8, 130, 000

Recreation 163, 000

Subtotal, reimbursable 27, 498, 000

Nonreimbursable:

Fish and wildlife 2, 288, 000

Flood control 4,430,000

Subtotal, nonreimbursable 6, 718, 000

Total 34,216,000



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 177

Repayment of reimbursable costs is anticipated

to be made by the following revenues

:

Power $8, 130, 000

Repaid by surplus basinwide power revenues. 19, 368, 000

Total 27,498,000

The unit is operated by the Bureau of Reclama-

tion with appropriated funds. Revenues from

the sale of power are covered into the Reclamation

fund for retirement of project costs.

CANYON FERRY UNIT—HELENA-GREAT
FALLS DIVISION, MONTANA

The Canyon Ferry unit, located on the main-

stem of the Missouri River about 50 miles down-

stream from Three Forks, Mont., is a multi-

purpose development planned for the control of

floods, the generation of electric power, conserva-

tion of fish and wildlife, recreational benefits, and

the regulation of flow of the upper Missouri River.

The unit was authorized under the Flood Control

Act of December 22, 1944 (58 Stat. 887). The
total estimated cost of the unit is $29,180,000.

Construction of the unit was started in 1949 and

was essentially completed in 1954. It is an impor-

tant structure in the basinwide plan. It will make
possible the irrigation development of approxi-

mately 310,000 acres of new land in other units,

and provide supplemental water for approximately

196,000 acres by storage of unappropriated waters.

The control and regulation of the flow at the dam
will maintain adequate flow for senior appropri-

ators of water downstream.

The Canyon Ferry powerplant has an installed

generating capacity of 50,000 kilowatts in three

16,667-kilowatt units. Power production began in

December 1953. Annual energy output will vary

from 320,000,000 kilowatt-hours initially, after

marketing contracts stabilize, to approximately

285,000,000 kilowatt-hours ultimately after full

development of upstream irrigation. The switch-

yard at the powerplant, for transformation to

115,000 volts, provides for lines to East Helena,

Three Forks, and other future outlets. Presently,

2 parallel 115,000 volt lines extend from the switch-

yard to East Helena and deliver the entire output

of the plant.

The features include the Canyon Ferry Dam,
Reservoir and powerplant. The dam is a 225-

foot concrete structure with a crest length of 1,000

feet. The reservoir capacity is approximately

2,050,000 acre-feet.

Revenues from the sale of power will be covered

into the Reclamation fund to defray operating

expenses and for retirement of the construction

cost.

CEDAR BLUFF UNIT—SMOKY HILL
DIVISION, KANSAS

Cedar Bluff Dam and Reservoir were authorized

for construction by the Flood Control Act of 1944

(58 Stat. 887). The dam and reservoir have been

completed and are being operated currently for

flood protection; construction of the irrigation

facilities is being deferred until organization of the

water users is completed and a repayment con-

tract negotiated. The development of the Cedar

Bluff unit in Trego and Ellis Counties, Kans., will

serve the purpose of flood control, irrigation and

will provide additional benefits for fish and wild-

life and recreation. The completed Cedar Bluff

Dam and Reservoir, in conjunction with the

downstream Kanopolis Dam and Reservoir, con-

trol floods on the Smoky Hill River and provide

storage space for irrigation purposes. It is cur-

rently estimated that 6,000 acres of land will be

irrigated and that 4,000 acre-feet of stored water

will be used annually by a fish hatchery to be

situated immediately below the dam.

Total project costs, estimated to be $18,895,682,

are tentatively allocated as follows: nonreimburs-

able $8,313,382 to flood control and $16,600 to

fish and wildlife; reimbursable $10,561,300 for

irrigation and $4,400 for the specific costs of

recreation.

It is expected that repayment by irrigators

will be in the form of a combination water-service

and construction repayment contract as provided

for in sections 9 (d) and 9 (e) of the Reclamation

Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187). The esti-

mated repayment from water users is $1,873,000.

The balance of reimbursable costs would be re-

tired by Missouri River Basin project power
revenues.

CROW CREEK PUMP UNIT—THREE
FORKS DIVISION, MONTANA

The Crow Creek pump unit is located in south-

western Montana, Broadwater County, about 47

miles southeast of Helena and 13 miles south of

Townsend.

Authorization for the Crow Creek pump unit

is to be found in the Flood Control Act of Decem-
ber 22, 1944 (58 Stat. 887), 78th Congress, 2d
session (S. Docs. 191 and 247), and the Depart-



178 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

ment of the Interior Appropriation Act of 1950

(63 Stat. 765).

The irrigation plan provides for a pumping
plant which lifts irrigation water an average of

175 feet from the Missouri River through a

1,175-foot-long discharge concrete pipeline to

the Toston Canal, where it flows by gravity

through the Toston Tunnel, the Toston and Lom-
bard Canals, and the distribution works.

The general purpose of the Crow Creek pump
unit is to replace irrigated land in Broadwater

County that was inundated by the Canyon
Ferry Reservoir.

The principal features of the unit are the Crow
Creek pumping plant, Toston and Lombard
Canals, and lateral and drainage systems.

The Crow Creek pump unit was transferred to

operation and maintenance status on February 1,

1955, and is operated and maintained by the

Bureau of Reclamation with funds advanced by
the water users.

A contract dated August 12, 1955, has been

entered into with the Toston irrigation district

pursuant to the special authorizing act of August

12, 1955 (69 Stat. 697). Under this contract the

United States will furnish water to the district

on a year-to-year basis for a period not to exceed

10 years. The Toston irrigation district includes

only 1,542 acres of the full 5,000 irrigable acres

which can be served by the unit works. In view

of the small acreage in the district and the con-

sequent limited financial resources of the district,

the district is able, and under the contract is

required, only to pay the cost of operating and
maintaining the unit works exclusive of the cost

of electrical energy for pumping. Both the con-

tract and the authorizing act contemplate that

the district acreage will increase so that by the

end of the 10-year special contract period, the

district will be capable of entering into permanent

repayment arrangements.

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1956 $4, 482
9,645

$4, 482
1957 . -. 5, 895

Total. . 14, 127 10, 377

Total cost of the Crow Creek pump unit is

allocated to irrigation—$1,670,000, and fish and

wildlife—$45,000.

DICKINSON UNIT—HEART DIVISION,
NORTH DAKOTA

Dickinson unit is located in Stark County in

southwestern North Dakota. Dickinson Dam
and Reservoir are on the Heart River about 1%
miles upstream from the city of Dickinson. It is

a multiple-purpose unit which provides storage

for irrigation and municipal water, flood control

for downstream areas, sedimentation control, fish

and wildlife conservation, and recreational op-

portunities.

The principal feature of the unit is a rolled

earthfill dam with combined concrete spillway and
outlet works structure and a 16,500 acre-foot

reservoir. Construction of the dam was started

in March 1949 and substantially completed in

August 1950. Subsequent work includes exten-

sion of the outlet works into the reservoir, and
emergency repair of the spillway damaged by
flood in the spring of 1954.

The original plan also called for small pumping
plants to serve 915 acres of land in several tracts

adjacent to the river. Because of Dickinson's

rapidly increasing requirement for municipal

water, however, plans have been revised to

accommodate approximately 400 acres of irriga-

tion. Development of irrigation is being accom-
plished by the landowners who are building

their own irrigation works and are obtaining

water on a temporary rental basis. The irrigators

have formed the Dickinson-Heart River Mutual
Aid Corp. for the purpose of contracting as a

group for a permanent water supply.

The current estimated total cost of the unit is

$1,845,241, of which $1,476,223 represents the

cost of Dickinson Dam and Reservoir. A total

of $12,982 is tentatively allocated to flood control

and $232,237 to fish and wildlife as nonreimbursa-

ble. Of the remainder, $273,389 is allocated

tentatively to irrigation, $1,181,633 to municipal

water and $145,000 to recreation. Currently

estimated repayment of the reimbursable cost is

as follows:

By municipal water users $830, 000

By surplus basinwide revenues 770, 022

Total 1, 600, 022

Whatever amount is paid on construction costs

of the unit under the contract being negotiated

with the Dickinson-Heart River Mutual Aid

Corp. will be deducted from the amount shown



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 179

above as being repaid by surplus basinwide

revenues.

Dickinson Dam and Reservoir are operated by

the Bureau of Reclamation under direct appro-

priations. Management of the reservoir area is

the responsibility of the Dickinson Park Board

under a contract with that organization.

Municipal water-service contracts.—The water-

service contract with the city of Dickinson

provides for delivery of 1,100 acre-feet of water

annually for domestic, commercial, industrial, and

municipal uses.

Contract

Organization: City of Dickinson, N. Dak.

Date of contract: September 24, 1949.

Type of contract: Water service.

Contract period: 40 years.

Date of initial water delivery: May 1952.

Rates of payment: Semiannual payments are prescribed

as indicated below. The 80 payments will yield a return

of $950,000, of which $120,000 is estimated to be

required for operation and maintenance and replace-

ment and $830,000 is estimated to be available for

application to construction costs.

Payments Each

First 10 $7,500

Second 10 8,750

Third 10 10,000

Fourth 10 11, 250

Fifth 10 12,500

Sixth 10 13,750

Seventh 10 15,000

Eighth 10 16,250

The status of the Dickinson municipal water

service contract as of June 30, 1956, is as follows:

Total amount of contract $950, 000

Total matured charges 75, 000

Total charges paid (construction and operation

and maintenance) 75, 000

Annual operation and maintenance.—The annual

income and expense by fiscal years under water-

service contracts for irrigation and municipal

water are as follows:

Fiscal year
Irrigation Municipal water

Income Expense Income Expense

1952
1953
1954

$250. 00
749. 50 $235. 51

219. 80
202. 24
509. 35
768. 86

$15, 000
15, 000
15, 000
15, 000
15, 000
16, 250

$1, 354. 56
764. 45
941. 60

1955
1956
1957

118. 00
951. 50
400. 00

958. 09
2, 696. 03
3, 504. 06

Total.. . 2, 469. 00 1, 935. 76 91, 250 10, 218. 79

FORT CLARK UNIT—NORTH DAKOTA
PUMPING DIVISION, NORTH DAKOTA

Fort Clark unit is located in Oliver and Mercer

Counties in west-central North Dakota near the

town of Stanton and about 45 miles northwest of

Mandan. The purpose of the unit is to provide a

full water supply for the irrigation of 2,039 acres

of new land lying on two benches along the

Missouri River. Facilities of the unit consist of

a river pumping plant, two relift plants and a

system of canals, laterals and drains. Construction

of these facilities, except deferred drains, was
substantially completed in August 1953.

The estimated cost of the unit is $777,284, of

which $770,507 is allocated to irrigation and $777

to fish and wildlife. Sixty-six thousand dollars of

the amount allocated to irrigation is to be repaid

by the irrigation district and the remainder by
surplus basinwide power revenues.

Facilities of the unit will be operated by the

Bureau of Reclamation until such time as the

operation and maintenance of them can be turned

over to the Fort Clark irrigation district. Prior

to the beginning of the development period, water

has been made available to the landowners on an

interim basis, 1956 being the first year of the

10-year development period.

Repayment and water-service contract.—A com-
bination repayment and water-service contract

with the Fort Clark irrigation district provides for

repayment of $66,000 of distribution facilities

construction cost in the 40 years following the

10-year development period. The water-service

part of the contract requires payment of the

annual operation and maintenance cost of the

supply works during the first 10 years of the 40-

year contract period. During the next 20 years

the charge will be $5,100 per year, less the cost of

operation and maintenance of water supply works
operated by the district. During the last 10 years

the annual charge will be $5,200, less adjustments

indicated above.

Contract

District: Fort Clark irrigation district.

Date of contract: May 22, 1951.

Date of initial water delivery: 1956.

'

Type of contract: Combination repayment and water
service.

Contract period: 40 years plus a 10-year development
period.

i Water furnished on an Interim basis prior to this date.



180 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Water service rates: Actual operation and maintenance of

supply works for the first 10 years, $5,100 per year for

the next 20 years, and $5,200 per year for the last 10

years of the contract period.

Operation and maintenance assessments history x

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1956 $4, 700
4,700

$4, 700
1957 -.- . .. -_- .. 4,700

Total- 9,400 9, 400

1 Assessments under the water service portion of the contract.

As of June 30, 1956, no repayment amounts

were due under the terms of the contract.

FRENCHMAN-CAMBRIDGE DIVISION,
NEBRASKA

Construction of the Frenchman-Cambridge divi-

sion in southwestern Nebraska was initiated early

in 1947. It was authorized by the Flood Control

Act of 1944 (58 Stat. 887) and is being developed

on the Republican River and four of its tributaries

to provide flood control in the valley and down-

stream area; irrigation of 64,360 acres, including

10,490 acres already irrigated; fish and wildlife

conservation; recreational opportunities; and pol-

lution abatement.

Structural features and lands to be irrigated,

which mostly follow the course of the Republican

River and Frenchman Creek, are located in 7

counties: Chase, Hayes, Frontier, Hitchcock, Red
Willow, Furnas, and Harlan. Major works will

consist of 4 multiple-purpose reservoirs, 4 diver-

sion dams, and the necessary canals, laterals, and

drains to serve the project lands. Three of the

major structures, Medicine Creek, Trenton, and

Enders Dams, are complete. Red Willow Dam,
which will complete the storage facilities, is yet to

be constructed. Initial water to newly irrigated

lands was made available in 1951 in the form of

canal-side deliveries.

The current estimated cost of the division is

$79,651,454. A total of $19,656,754 is allocated

as nonreimbursable: $19,616,754 to flood control,

and $40,000 to fish and wildlife. Reimbursable

costs total $59,994,700, including $59,879,000 for

irrigation and $115,000 for the specific cost of

recreation facilities. Red Willow Dam and Res-

ervoir, previously a Corps of Engineers develop-

ment, has been transferred by Congress to the

Bureau of Reclamation and is included in the

total cost estimates. The current estimated cost

for Red Willow Dam and Reservoir is $8,259,000.

The irrigable lands of the division are to be

served by 3 irrigation districts. Construction to

date has been primarily associated with the

storage dams and reservoirs to supply all 3

districts and with carriage and distribution works
to serve the Frenchman-Cambridge irrigation

district, largest of the 3.

In the Frenchman-Cambridge irrigation district,

the irrigation works to serve block I—composed
of about 22,600 acres of irrigable land under the

Cambridge diversion dam, canal and laterals

—

have been completed and turned over to the

district for operation and maintenance. Construc-

tion is in progress on the Meeker-Driftwood system

of canals, laterals and drains to serve about 16,500

acres which will be in block II. Construction of

the irrigation works below the proposed Red
Willow Dam and Reservoir, to serve about 4,100

acres of land under the Red Willow and McCook
Canals has not been started.

Construction to enlarge the Culbertson Canal,

which will serve both the old Frenchman-Valley

irrigation district and the newly organized H &
RW irrigation district, was initiated in 1957. For

the past several years surplus waters stored in

Enders Reservoir have been made available to the

Frenchman-Valley district to supplement its

stream-flow rights in the irrigation of about 9,600

acres. The district's water supply under its

repayment contract will be delivered during

reconstruction of the Culbertson diversion dam
and enlargement of the Culbertson Canal. Con-

struction has not been started on additional

facilities, particularly the Culbertson Canal exten-

sion and laterals to serve the H & RW irrigation

district which contains about 11,500 acres of

irrigable land.

Repayment contracts.—A water service and

repayment contract dated May 29, 1947, with the

Frenchman-Cambridge irrigation district, failed

court confirmation and was amended July 19, 1951,

to eliminate the court's exceptions. This contract

was amended further on January 4, 1956. As

amended the contract provides for a construction

obligation of $4,401,000, payable in 40 annual

installments for each irrigation block following a

5-year development period. In addition, the

district will pay a water service charge of $14,500

for delivery of three-fourths of its water supply

and $1 per acre-foot for the remainder of its water



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 181

requirements. The charge of $14,500 is designed

to cover the cost of operation and maintenance

of the reserved works, and it is estimated that

the $1 rate will recover an average of $19,500

annually or $682,500 over a period of 35 years on

water-supply construction costs. The district will

construct "future" drains currently estimated at

a cost of $1,301,000.

A water-service contract was entered into with

the Frenchman Valley irrigation district on

November 7, 1956. This contract provides: (a)

for acquisition by the United States of the dis-

trict's Culbertson diversion dam and canal at an

appraised value of $247,000; (b) for delivery of

20,000 acre-feet of the district's water supply upon
advance of a fixed, annual, water-service charge

of $14,880, of which $6,180 is represented by an
annual credit to the district until the credits total

$247,000 in payment for the diversion dam and
canal, leaving a net annual water-service charge

of $8,700; (c) for the delivery of additional water

at a water-service rate of $1.50 per acre-foot; and
(d) for joint use of the diversion dam and canal by
the two irrigation districts. It is estimated that

the fixed, annual water-service charge will cover

the districts' share of operation and maintenance

of works operated by the Bureau and return

$460,800 in a period of 40 years on construction

costs. Further, it is estimated that additional

water-service charge of $1.50 will return $90,000

during this same period, making a total repayment
of $550,800.

A combination water-service and repayment
contract was entered into, also on November 7,

1956, with the H & RW irrigation district which
includes lands not heretofore irrigated in Hitchcock

and Red Willow Counties. This contract provides

for: (a) extension of the Culbertson Canal and
construction of distribution and drainage systems

to serve the 11,500 acres of irrigable land; (b) re-

payment in 40 years of the cost of constructing

the distribution and drainage works as a construc-

tion charge obligation of $1,320,000; and (c) pay-

ment of annual water-service charges by the

district to cover operation and maintenance costs

of Enders Reservoir and to yield an estimated

total of $201,000 in 35 years to apply on the

construction cost of water supply works.

Reimbursable construction costs in excess of the

payment capacities of the districts will be amor-
tized by power revenues from the Missouri River

Basin project.

No accruals to date under the contracts.

Water Service Contract

District Frenchman-Cambridge irriga-

tion district.

Date of contract May 29, 1947; amended July

19, 1951; amended January

4, 1956.

Date of initial water de-

livery 1951, under temporary water

rental arrangements.

Type of contract Combination 9 (d)—9 (e).

Contract period 40 years.

Water service rates $14,500 plus $1 per acre-foot

for all water in excess of

58,000 acre-feet.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of construction charge obliga-

tions $5, 721, 000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

GLENDO UNIT—OREGON TRAIL
DIVISION, WYOMING

The multiple-purpose Glendo unit will provide

irrigation water supplies, generate electric power,

serve flood control, and restore fishery values in

the North Platte River. Other related benefits

in the form of pollution abatement, sediment con-

trol, recreation, and improvement of municipal

and industrial water supplies will accrue. Prin-

cipal features of the unit are Glendo Dam, Reser-

voir, and powerplant near Glendo, Wyo., and

Fremont Canyon powerplant at the backwaters

of Alcova Reservoir. A definite plan report was

reviewed by the States of Colorado, Nebraska,

and Wyoming and approved by Congress on July

16, 1954. By stipulation amending the North

Platte River decree, Glendo Reservoir will pro-

vide for the use of 40,000 acre-feet of water an-

nually for irrigation in Wyoming and Nebraska.

Construction began on Glendo Dam and power-

plant in November 1954, and on Fremont Canyon
powerplant in July 1956. Estimated construction

costs are $39,249,140 allocated as follows: power

$30,246,630; irrigation $4,004,880; flood control

$4,330,800; fish and wildlife $653,830; and recrea-

tion $13,000. The power allocation is repayable

within 50 years with interest at 3 percent as a

part of the overall Missouri River Basin power

system. It is anticipated that water users will

repay a major portion, if not all, of the irrigation

costs. Flood control and fish and wildlife costs



182 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

are nonreimbursable. Any remainder of the irri-

gation investment and the recreation allocation

will be paid by basinwide power revenues.

Water-service repayment contracts are being

negotiated with existing irrigation districts and
canal companies to supplement their stream flow

supplies. It is anticipated that the water users

will pay irrigation's share of the allocated costs

via the renewable water-service contracts. It is

expected that one or more of the repayment con-

tracts will be executed by the end of 1957.

HANOVER-BLUFF UNIT—BIGHORN BASIN
DIVISION, WYOMING

The Hanover-Bluff unit was authorized by the

Flood Control Act of 1944 (58 Stat. 887). The
unit consists of two areas to be irrigated by pump-
ing water from existing private canals that divert

from the Bighorn River. The Highland Hanover
area, containing 6,153 acres of irrigable land on
the east side of the Bighorn River, will receive its

water from the main canal of the Hanover irriga-

tion district. The Upper Bluff area, containing

1,242 acres of irrigable land on the west side of the

river will receive its water from the main canal of

the Bluff irrigation district. Both new areas are

assured an adequate water supply from the Boysen

Reservoir, a feature of the Boysen unit, Missouri

River Basin project.

Construction of the unit started in fiscal year

1955. The announcement of the availability of

water is scheduled for the spring of 1958, though

water may be furnished to some of the private

lands during the irrigation season of 1957. The
total estimated cost of the unit is $3,566,500;

$3,502,303 is allocated to irrigation and $64,197

to fish and wildlife. Operation and maintenance

of the unit will be a joint activity with the old

irrigation districts adjoining the new areas.

Highland Hanover irrigation district.—Under the

contract signed April 8, 1955, part A provides for

the payment by the district of $1,430 a year for

30 years on the cost of the water supply works

and part B provides that the construction charge

obligation of $513,800 for the distribution works

will be repaid in 40 years.

Upper Bluff irrigation district.—Under the con-

tract signed April 8, 1955, part A provides for the

payment by the district of $440 a year for 30 years

on the cost of the water supply'works and part B
provides that the construction charge obligation

of $158,760 for the distribution works will be re-

paid in 40 years.

The contract with each district provides a 10-

year development period, after which repayment

of construction charges will begin. The water

users will repay a total of $728,660 under the 2

contracts. The remainder of the reimbursable

costs, amounting to $2,773,643, will be repaid by
surplus basinwide power revenues.

HEART BUTTE UNIT—HEART DIVISION,
NORTH DAKOTA

Heart Butte unit is located on the Heart River

in Grand and Morton Counties in southwestern

North Dakota. State Highway No. 49 crosses

Heart Butte Dam about 15 miles south of Glen

Ullin and the irrigable areas extend eastward from

there for about 60 miles along the Heart River to

the city of Mandan. The unit is a multiple-

purpose development designed to provide flood

control for downstream areas, controlled conserva-

tion for irrigation of 13,100 acres, sedimentation

control, fish and wildlife conservation and recrea-

tional benefits.

The principal features of the unit include a

rolled-earth-fill dam with a glory-hole type spill-

way and outlet works, a 225,500 acre-foot reser-

voir, wildlife habitat areas to replace those in-

undated by the reservoir, and necessary pumping

plants, laterals and drains to serve the irrigable

lands. Construction of the dam was essentially

completed in December 1949, and it has since

played a major role in providing flood protection,

particularly to the city of Mandan, N. Dak.

Wildlife habitat replacement areas and minimum
recreational facilities have been essentially com-

pleted. Construction of facilities to irrigate the

2,463 irrigable acres of the Western Heart River

irrigation district was substantially complete as of

June 30, 1956. Construction of irrigation facilities

required to serve the rest of the 13,100 acres will

not be started until appropriate repayment ar-

rangements have been made.

The current estimated total unit cost is

$6,545,319, of which $3,762,957 represents the cost

of Heart Butte Dam and Reservoir. A total of

$1,557,639 is currently allocated to flood control

and $410,852 to fish and wildlife as nonreim-

bursable. Of the reimbursable cost, $4,565,828

is allocated to irrigation and $11,000 to recreation.



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 183

The reimbursable cost is scheduled for repayment

as follows:

By irrigation water users ($165,750 by the

Western Heart River irrigation district plus

$718,250 future) $884, 000

By surplus basinwide power revenues 3, 681, 828

Total reimbursable 4, 565, 828

Heart Butte Dam and Reservoir are operated

by the Bureau of Reclamation and financed by
direct appropriation. Management of the reser-

voir area is the responsibility of the North Dakota
State Game and Fish Department under a contract

with that agency. Prior to the beginning of the

7-year development period, currently assumed to

be January 1, 1958, water will be furnished to the

landowners of the Western Heart River irrigation

district on an interim basis, incidental to testing

and priming of the system. The costs incurred,

offset by revenues received, will be charged to

construction accounts. The contract with the

irrigation district provides that irrigation facilities

will be operated by the water users. The districts'

annual payments to the Mor-Gran-Sou Electric

Cooperative, toward operation and maintenance

of transmission facilities serving the pumping
plants, are on a graduated schedule conforming

to anticipated development of the irrigable acreage

during the development period.

Repayment and water-service contracts.—The
combination contract with the Western Heart
River irrigation district provides that, following

a 7-year development period, $145,200 of the

distribution facilities construction cost will be

repaid in 40 years, and an estimated $20,550 of

the supply work construction cost will be repaid

in 30 years. It also provides that the district will

pay an allocated share of the water supply opera-

tion and maintenance cost.

Contract

District: Western Heart River irrigation district.

Date of contract: December 16, 1954.

Date of initial water delivery: 1958.

'

Type of contract: Combination repayment and water-

service.

Contract period (years) : 40.

Water service rates: Water service, $0.30 per irrigable

acre per year (the allocation of operation and mainte-

nance costs on Heart Butte Dam and Reservoir).

Repayment, $3,630 per year for 40 years on distribution

system and $685 per year for 30 years on the supply
works.

As of June 30, 1957, no assessments have accrued under
the contract.

1 Water furnished on an interim basis prior to this date.

HELENA VALLEY UNIT—HELENA-GREAT
FALLS DIVISION, MONTANA

The Helena Valley Unit is located in Lewis and

Clark County near Helena, Mont.
The construction of this unit was authorized

by the Flood Control Act of December 22, 1944

(58 Stat. 887), which approved the general

comprehensive plan set forth in Senate Documents
191 and 475, as revised and coordinated by Senate

Document 247, 78th Congress, 2d session.

Construction of the Helena Valley unit will

provide for irrigation of 17,631 acres, of which

full irrigation supply will be furnished to 7,775

acres of dry land and 5,233 acres now inadequately

served by the rapidly deteriorating private pump-
ing system and a supplemental irrigation supply

for 4,623 acres presently receiving a partial supply

by diversion from Prickly Pear, Silver, and Ten
Mile Creeks. The Canyon Ferry Dam, a multiple-

purpose structure, will store water to be lifted by
hydraulic turbine-driven pumps to the Helena

Valley tunnel. The water will flow by gravity

through the 2.6-mile tunnel, passing under the

Spokane Hills into Helena Valley. The Helena

Valley Canal (34 miles long) will convey water

around the south, west, and north sides of the

bowl-shaped valley, terminating in a wasteway
into Lake Helena. Helena Valley regulating

reservoir, with an active capacity of approximately

10,600 acre-feet, will be located at Mile 11 of the

Helena Valley Canal. A system of drains will pro-

vide for the disposition of excess surface and sub-

surface water from the unit lands. A 58-mile-long

lateral system including all appurtenant structures

will be constructed for the unit.

This unit also will provide for the storage of

water in the regulating reservoir for municipal

use by the city of Helena.

Tentative allocation of the total estimated cost

of the Helena Valley unit is as follows: Estimated

total cost $11,645,000; irrigation $10,700,817,

municipal water $652,535, recreation $6,000, and
fish and wildlife $285,648.

Repayment contracts.—The Helena Valley irri-

gation district, organized on June 28, 1955, con-

sists of 13,008 irrigable acres for which distribu-

tion works will be built to furnish a full water

supply. The District entered into a repayment
contract, dated November 26, 1956, with the

United States. Under this contract, it is esti-

mated that the district will repay approximately

$800,000 on the construction cost of the irrigation



184 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

distribution and supply works in 40 years. On
August 27, 1956, a municipal water supply con-

tract was executed with the city of Helena under

which it is estimated that the city will pay $665,000

of the construction costs of this unit with interest

in addition to $32,000 of Canyon Ferry costs

allocated to the city of Helena and $31,000 interest

during construction not shown in the unit cost.

Repayment negotiations will be carried on with

prospective supplemental water users when suffi-

cient interest is shown by them for the supple-

mental irrigation of significant portions of the

4,623 acres which require a supplemental water

supply.

Contracts

1956, August 27: 40-year water-service contract with city

of Helena pursuant to section 9 (c) (2) of the Rec-

lamation Project Act of 1939. Minimum annual

payment $9,700 in advance, for which city entitled

to 600 acre-feet of water delivered at outlet works

of Helena Valley regulating reservoir. Additional

water up to 5,680 acre-feet annually including the

600 acre-feet base quantity to be furnished on

advance payment at rate of $14 per acre-foot.

1956, November 26: 40-year combination water-service

and repayment contract with Helena Valley ir-

rigation district. Repayment obligation of

$726,914, payable in 80 equal successive semian-

nual installments after completion of 5-year de-

velopment period. For annual water supply,

district to pay full cost of operation and mainte-

nance of water supply works plus 15 cents per ir-

rigable acre.

JAMESTOWN UNIT—GARRISON DIVISION,
NORTH DAKOTA

Jamestown unit is located on the James River

in Foster and Stutsman Counties in east-central

North Dakota. Jamestown Dam is about one-

fourth mile north of Jamestown and the reservoir

extends about 48 miles upstream from that city.

It is a multiple-purpose unit with flood control

for Jamestown and other cities being the initial

purpose to be served. It will impound natural

runoff and return irrigation flows from areas of

the Garrison diversion unit for use on irrigable

lands in the LaMoure and Oakes sections. Other

benefits are: recreation, fish and wildlife, con-

servation, municipal water, and silt control.

The main feature of the unit is Jamestown
Dam and Reservoir. The dam is of rolled earth-

fill construction with a glory-hole type spillway

and gated outlet works. The dam was designed

to permit future installations for power genera-

tion when it becomes feasible, and it was so con-

structed that connections can be made to provide

Jamestown with municipal water. The reservoir

capacity is 230,000 acre-feet. Development of

public-use and recreation facilities in the reser-

voir area is well advanced. Relocation of Arrow-

wood wildlife refuge facilities and installation of

relief wells downstream from the dam remain

to be done.

The estimated total cost of the unit is $3,908,300,

of which $3,809,400 is for the Jamestown Dam and

Reservoir. An amount of $1,297,266 has been

allocated to flood control and $233,853 to fish

and wildlife as nonreimbursable. The reimburs-

able cost has been allocated as follows:

Irrigation $2, 186, 160

Power 39, 679

Municipal water 71, 342

Recreation 80, 000

Total reimbursable 2, 377, 181

Jamestown Dam and Reservoir are operated

by the Bureau of Reclamation, financed by direct

appropriation. Management of the reservoir

area is the responsibility of the Stutsman County
Park Commission under an agreement with that

organization.

This unit will function in connection with

Garrison diversion unit now under investigation.

Therefore, repayment negotiations have not been

started.

KEYHOLE UNIT—CHEYENNE DIVISION,
SOUTH DAKOTA

Keyhole Dam and Reservoir, located on the

Belle Fourche River in Crook County, Wyo., was

authorized by the Flood Control Act of 1944 (58

Stat. 887) . The purposes of the Kejdiole Dam and

Reservoir are to provide supplemental water for

the Belle Fourche irrigation district, water for irri-

gation of land in Wyoming, flood control, a source

for municipal water and pollution abatement for

the city of Belle Fourche, recreation, and fish and

wildlife conservation. Under the terms of the

Belle Fourche River compact, Wyoming is en-

titled to 10 percent of the unappropriated flow of

the Belle Fourche River and as such may pur-

chase up to 10 percent of the storage capacity of the

reservoir for the development of lands and munic-

ipal water facilities in their state.

The major work involved is Keyhole Dam, a

rolled earth-fill structure with a maximum reser-

voir capacity of 340,000 acre-feet. Water will be

released from the outlet works of the dam into the



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 185

Belle Fourche River for its multiple uses. Con-

struction of the dam was completed in 1952.

The total estimated cost of Keyhole unit is

$4,762,924, tentatively allocated as follows: irri-

gation $2,275,886, flood control $2,028,573, recre-

ation $91,000, and fish and wildlife $367,465.

Keyhole Dam and Reservoir is being operated

by the Bureau of Reclamation with appropriated

funds. It is anticipated that a contract providing

for delivery of water to the Belle Fourche project

will be negotiated subsequent to agreement by the

officials of Wyoming and South Dakota on the

interpretation of the Belle Fourche River compact.

As now contemplated, the proposed 40-year water-

service contract to be negotiated with the Belle

Fourche irrigation district will provide for speci-

fied water-service payments to cover appropriate

irrigation operation and maintenance and con-

struction costs.

The city of Belle Fourche passed a resolution

dated June 9, 1950, indicating an interest in

entering into an agreement with the United States

Government to purchase water from the Keyhole

Reservoir for industrial use, pollution abatement,

and other municipal purposes.

Contracts

1952, December 12: Interim contract with the Belle

Fourche irrigation district providing for furnishing

water at gates of the dam for the 1952 irrigation

season at the rate of $2.50 per acre-foot. Payments
received by the Bureau under this contract totaled

$4,030.

1953, May 5: Interim contract with the Belle Fourche
irrigation district providing for furnishing water at

the gates of the dam for the 1953 irrigation season

at the rate of $2.50 per acre-foot. No water was
delivered under this contract.

1954, July 28: Interim contract with the Belle Fourche
irrigation district providing for furnishing water

at the gates of the dam for the 1954 irrigation

season at the rate of $2.50 per acre-foot. Payments
received by the Bureau under this contract totaled

$2,500.

1955, June 8: Interim contract with the Belle Fourche irri-

gation district providing for furnishing water at

the gates of the dam for the 1955 irrigation season

at the rate of $2.50 per acre-foot. No water was
delivered under this contract.

1956, May 25: Interim contract with the Belle Fourche
irrigation district providing for furnishing water

at the gates of the dam for the 1956 irrigation

season at the rate of $2.50 per acre-foot. Payments
received to date by the Bureau under this contract

total $5,000.

KIRWIN UNIT—SOLOMON DIVISION,
KANSAS

The Kirwin unit in Phillips, Smith, and Osborne

Counties, Kans., will provide benefits from flood

control, irrigation, fish and wildlife, and recreation.

Principal features are the Kirwin Dam and Reser-

voirs, completed in 1955; the Kirwin Main, North

and South Canals; and appurtenant distribution

works now under construction for the irrigation

of 11,500 acres along Solomon River between

Kirwin and Portis, Kans.

Tentative allocation of the $19,929,100 total

estimated project cost indicates $11,839,000 to be

nonreimbursable for flood control and $8,090,100

to be reimbursable for irrigation and recreation.

The specific cost of recreation developments in-

cluded as reimbursable is $10,000.

The reservoir was constructed and operated

initially for flood protection. A water service and

repayment contract with the Kirwin irrigation

district No. 1 was executed in June 1953 and
amended October 18, 1955, to provide for acquisi-

tion of rights-of-way by the district. The con-

struction obligation covering the distribution

works is $1,500,000, payable in 40 equal annual

installments following a 5-year development

period. Payments on construction of the water

supply works will be made in the form of a con-

struction component in water service charges. It

is estimated that the component will amount to

$157,500 over the contract period. The irrigation

district has assumed the responsibility for con-

struction of such drainage works as may be

required, the costs of which are estimated at

$607,000. Reimbursable construction costs be-

yond the payment capacity of the irrigation dis-

trict will be amortized by power revenues of the

Missouri River Basin project.

No payments have accrued under the contract.

Water Service Contract

District Kirwin irrigation district No. 1.

Date of contract June 9, 1953; amended Oct. 18,

1955.

Date of initial water June 1957.

delivery.

Type of contract Combination 9 (d)-9 (e).

Contract period 40 years.

Water service rates $3,400, plus $1 per acre-foot

for water in excess of 14,000

acre-feet.



186 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of construction charge obligations. $1,500,000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

KORTES UNIT—OREGON TRAIL
DIVISION, WYOMING

The Kortes Dam, Reservoir, and powerplant

was the first unit of the Missouri River Basin

project to be built by the Bureau of Reclamation.

Construction was started May 17, 1946, the first

power generated in June 1950, and construction

completed in March 1951.

Kortes Dam is situated on the North Platte

River between Seminoe Dam and Pathfinder Res-

ervoir. Kortes powerplant takes advantage of

the difference in head between Seminoe and Path-

finder Reservoirs. The powerplant of 3 gener-

ating units has a capacity of 36,000 kilowatts.

No storage or irrigation facilities are incorporated

with the Kortes unit, the small capacity serving

as a forebay pool for powerplant regulation only.

The entire construction cost of $13,697,000 is

allocated to power. The power allocation is repay-

able as a part of the total Missouri River Basin

project power system within a period of 50 years

with interest at 3 percent.

The Bureau of Reclamation operates the dam
and powerplant and finances operation and main-

tenance costs directly.

LOWER MARIAS UNIT—MARIAS DIVI-
SION, MONTANA

The Lower Marias unit is located in north-central

Montana in Chouteau, Hill, and Liberty Counties.

The main body of the unit lies approximately 30

miles north of Fort Benton, the county seat of

Chouteau County, and about 33 miles southwest

of Havre, the county seat of Hill County. Big

Sandy and Box Elder lie in the eastern portion of

the unit.

The Lower Marias unit was authorized by the

Flood Control Act of 1944 (58 Stat. 887), which

approved the general comprehensive plan set

forth in Senate Documents 191 and 475, as revised

and coordinated by Senate Document 247, 78th

Congress, 2d session.

The major benefit of the multipurpose Lower
Marias unit will be the irrigation of 127,000 acres

of dry land. Other benefits are flood control,

recreation, silt control, fish and wildlife conserva-

tion, and municipal water.

The main features of the unit consist of Tiber

Dam, Reservoir, Marais, Kenilgravity, and Sandy
Gravity Canals, a complete lateral system, surface

and subsurface drains, and Lonesome Lake Reser-

voir. Tiber Reservoir will have a storage capacity

of 1,337,000 acre-feet. The Marias Canal will be

about 77 miles in length and other major canals

about 140 miles long. Lonesome Lake Reservoir,

with a storage capacity of 20,000 acre-feet, will

collect return flows to be reused for irrigation of

approximately 17,000 acres served by the Sandy
Gravity Canal.

To date, the Marias irrigation district, which

was organized on June 7, 1950, has not entered

into a repayment contract with the Government.

The contract for construction of Tiber Dam
was awarded on September 12, 1952, and will be

concluded during January 1957.

The total costs of $70,187,000 are allocated as

follows: irrigation $61,902,000, power $2,389,000,

and recreation $111,000. The flood control allo-

cation of $4,286,000 and fish and wildlife allocation

of $1,499,000 are nonreimbursable.

Tiber Dam will be operated by the Bureau of

Reclamation.

OWL CREEK UNIT—BIGHORN BASIN
DIVISION, WYOMING

Authorization for this unit was included in the

general authorization for the Missouri River Basin

project under the Flood Control Act of 1944 (58

Stat. 887). The development plan for the unit is

primarily to construct Anchor Dam and Reservoir,

the Lucerne pumping plant and Relift pumping
plant, and appurtenant facilities. These will be

used to provide the much needed supply of supple-

mental water for approximately 16,000 acres of

land, some of which are Indian lands in the Arapa-

hoe Ranch, from that portion of the water supply

of Owl Creek which can be made available from

storage at Anchor Reservoir and from the natural

flow of the Bighorn River which may be supple-

mented from storage at Boysen Reservoir. The

unit works are to be operated and administered

so that the available water is distributed propor-

tionately and equitably to all irrigated lands of

the unit strictty in accordance with beneficial use

and other applicable requirements of the laws of

the State of Wyoming.



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 187

The estimated cost of construction on the Owl
Creek unit is $4,569,000, of which $4,427,000 is

allocated to irrigation, $54,000 to flood control,

and $88,000 to fish and wildlife.

The unit is composed of three district areas:

Lower (Lucerne and Dempsey), Middle, and
South Fork, each of which has physical charac-

teristics that necessitated separate studies thereon.

Because of the more restricted crop adaptation at

the higher elevation, the Middle and South Fork
areas have a somewhat lower payment capacity

than the Lower area.

In 1950 a contract was executed by the Owl
Creek irrigation district, but execution by the

United States was withheld because of the

Wyoming Supreme Court decision which stated

that the contract could not be enforced against

objecting landowners until the excess land provi-

sions were deleted from the contract. The excess

land laws were made inapplicable to the Owl
Creek unit by the act of August 28, 1954 (68

Stat. 690) , after which the board of commissioners

renewed their efforts in favor of constructing the

unit. An order entered into on March 11, 1955,

by the district court of Hot Springs County
included in the district the lands of the former

objectors. As a result of this and of further

investigation, a new contract between the Owl
Creek irrigation district and the United States

was entered into on October 28, 1955, and con-

struction of the Lucerne pumping plant and Relift

was initiated. Completion of this portion of the

unit will make it possible to obtain water from the

Bighorn River or Boysen Reservoir for lands in

the lower area. Beginning of construction of

Anchor Dam is awaiting favorable negotiations

with the Arapahoe and Shoshone Indians on the

reservoir right-of-way.

Repayment contract.—The repayment contract

with the Owl Creek irrigation district (October 28,

1955) provides for the repayment of $23,269 each

year for a period of 40 years after the Government
gives the district notice that the construction of

the Owl Creek unit will be sufficiently complete

to permit the furnishing of the district water

supply to district lands. The per-acre payments
to be made by the water users were based upon a

benefit factor, derived from a combination of

three items, namely: (1) amount of supplemental

water to be supplied, (2) regulation of natural

flow rights, and (3) land classification. The
contract also provides that the district shall as-

sume responsibility for the operation and mainte-

nance of the Lucerne and Lucerne Relif t pumping
plants and the Anchor Dam and Reservoir on

January 1 of the year following the year in which

construction of the pumping plant and the dam
are sufficiently complete to permit the furnishing

of water to district lands. The Lucerne and

Lucerne Relift pumping plants were completed

during 1956. Water will be available for these

pump lands of the district in 1957. The district

is expected to assume responsibility for that por-

tion of the unit on January 1, 1957. Construc-

tion of Anchor Dam will take additional time.

Payments under this contract will amount to

$930,760 m a 40-year period.

If a contract can be negotiated on the same

basis with the Arapahoe Indians, an annual pay-

ment of $2,973 would result in a total construction

payment of $118,920 in 40 years. The balance

of the reimbursable construction costs would be

repaid by other sources of revenue in the Missouri

River Basin project.

RAPID VALLEY UNIT—CHEYENNE DIVI-
SION, SOUTH DAKOTA

Pactola Dam and Reservoir is located on Rapid

Creek, a tributary of the Cheyenne River about

15 miles west of Rapid City in Pennington

County, S. Dak. It was authorized by the

Flood Control Act of 1944 (58 Stat. 887).

The purpose of the dam and reservoir is to pro-

vide municipal water for Rapid City and the

Ellsworth Air Force Base; a full water supply

for 2,200 acres of irrigable land and supplemental

water for 8,900 acres in the Rapid Valley Con-

servancy District located along Rapid Creek

downstream from Rapid City in Pennington

County. Other purposes include much needed

flood protection for Rapid City and lands ad-

jacent to Rapid Creek, recreation, and fish and
wildlife.

Pactola Dam is a zoned earthfill structure with

a height of 220 feet above streambed and a length

of 1,340 feet on the main crest. At top of con-

servation pool storage it has a storage capacity

of 56,000 acre-feet with a surface area of 860

acres. Water is to be delivered and paid for at

the outlet works of Pactola Dam. Rapid City

will divert its water from Rapid Creek into

the municipal water sj'stem at their pumping
plant located on Rapid Creek near the city

limits. Water for the Ellsworth Air Force Base



188 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

will be diverted through the same system. A
definite plan for irrigation has not been completed

as yet.

Total estimated cost of the Rapid Valley unit,

of which Pactola Dam and Reservoir was essen-

tially completed in 1956, is $9,158,467, of which

$1,000,000 is applicable to the United States Air

Force as its share for a water supply and is non-

reimbursable. The total estimated cost is allo-

cated as follows: irrigation $3,315,425, municipal

water $1,785,000, United States Air Force

$1,000,000, flood control $2,368,353, and fish and
wildlife $689,689. The dam is to operated by the

United States Government with funds advanced

by Rapid City.

Municipal water-service contract.—A water-serv-

ice contract was executed with Rapid City

on October 20, 1952. The city will make pay-

ments to the United States in accordance with the

following schedule:

Water year of payment
Basic total an-
nual intake of

city's water
system

Basic an-
nual pay-
ment

1 to 5
Acre-feet

6, 200
6, 900
7, 700
8, 500
9, 300

10, 000
10, 700
11,400

$24, 000
6 to 10 . 36, 000
11 to 15 48, 000
16 to 20 60, 000
21 to 25-. .. 73, 000
26 to 30 84, 000
31 to 35 96, 000
36 and annually thereafter 107, 000

The contract provides for additional water to

be purchased by the city as needed and if water

is available for such use. The contract further

provides that Rapid City shall, if so requested,

furnish the Ellsworth Air Force Base with not

more than 1,810 acre-feet of water per annum at a

reasonable cost for the handling, treatment, and
delivery of such water. Water in excess of the

1,810 acre-feet may be furnished upon such terms

as the city and the Air Force base may agree

upon.

The municipal water contract:

Organization City of Rapid City, S. Dak.
Date of contract Oct. 20, 1952.

Type of contract Water service.

Contract period 40 years.

Date of initial water de- Estimated 1958.

livery.

Rate of payment On a graduated scale, increas-

ing every 5 years over a 40-

year period beginning with

$24,000 and ending with

$107,000 per annum.

The summary of status of municipal water-

service contract:

Total value of contracted repayments $2, 640, 000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

A repayment contract for irrigation water sup-

ply will be executed prior to delivery of water.

ST. FRANCIS UNIT—UPPER REPUBLICAN
DIVISION, COLORADO

The St. Francis unit is located in Yuma County
in northeastern Colorado. The principal features

are the Bonny Dam and Reservoir, Armel pump-
ing plant and a canal and lateral s}Tstem to serve

6,000 acres of land currently dry farmed. The
unit also contains 750 acres of irrigated land

requiring a supplemental water system.

Bonny Dam and Reservoir, authorized by the

Flood Control Act of 1944 (58 Stat. 887), was

completed in 1951 . Construction of the remaining

features of the unit are being deferred pending

organization of the water users and negotiation of

a repayment contract.

The total estimated construction cost is $16,915,-

057, of which $10,954,057 is tentatively allocated

to flood control, and $8,000 to fish and wildlife as

nonreimbursable, and $5,915,000 to irrigation, and

$38,000 to recreation as reimbursable.

Bonny Dam and Reservoir is being operated

primarily for flood control. Substantial benefits,

as anticipated, are accruing to fish and wildlife and

to recreation. Public use of this facility has

exceeded expectations. Since 1951 surplus irri-

gation water stored in the reservoir has been made
available on an annual basis and water-rate

charge to irrigators with stream-flow rights in

need of a supplemental supply.

SARGENT UNIT—MIDDLE LOUP DIVISION,
NEBRASKA

The Sargent unit in central Nebraska is being

developed primarily for the irrigation of 17,560

acres of land along the Middle Loup River between

the towns of Milburn and Comstock. The prin-

cipal project works consist of the Milburn diversion

dam to serve lands on both sides of the river, the

Sargent Canal with appurtenant laterals and a

small pumping installation to serve about 13,740

acres north of the river, the Lillian Canal with

appurtenant laterals to serve about 3,820 acres

south of the river, the Lillian powerplant (4,400-



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT 189

kilowatt), and the drainage works. Construction

of the powerplant and facilities to serve the area

south of the river is being deferred.

The total estimated project cost of the Sargent

unit is $14,946,000, of which $234,600 is allocated

to flood control as nonreimbursable, and the

balance to irrigation and power as reimbursable.

The reimbursable allocation is $8,416,400 to

irrigation and $6,295,000 to power.

A water service and repayment contract made
September 11, 1954, with the Sargent irrigation

district was amended March 23, 1957, as a part of

interrelated water service, repayment, and operat-

ing arrangements among the Sargent irrigation

district, the Farwell irrigation district, and the

Loup Basin reclamation district. The 3 inter-

related contracts with the 3 districts were all

executed March 23. Under this arrangement, the

Loup Basin reclamation district has a water-service

contract with the United States and will deliver

water to the 2 irrigation districts under service

contracts with each. The Loup Basin reclama-

tion district will operate and maintain the water-

supply works serving each irrigation district and

may, under the aforementioned service contracts,

also operate and maintain the distribution works.

The repayment contract with the Sargent irri-

gation district, as amended, contains a construc-

tion charge obligation in the amount of $1,785,400

to cover the costs of constructing the distribution

works and the portion of the drainage works

required immediately. The district is to con-

struct additional drainage facilities, estimated to

cost $723,300, as required in the future. The
Sargent district's construction charge obligation

of $1,785,400 is to be apportioned between the

two irrigation blocks, one comprising the lands

under the Sargent Canal, and the other the lands

under the Lillian Canal. The Sargent district

will pay the sum of the annual installments based

on a 40-year repayment period following a 10-year

development period for each block.

Although the Sargent irrigation district will

not make any water-service payments to the

United States, its potential share of the water-

service payments to be made by the Loup Basin

reclamation district is estimated at $772,000

during the 40-year period of the Loup Basin

contract. Substantial portion of that payment
will be obtained from an ad valorem tax applied

to property in the Reclamation district. All

water-service charges to the Loup Basin reclama-

tion district, both fixed annual charges and addi-

tional water charges, will constitute net returns

to the United States to apply on the costs of con-

structing the water supply works. Reimbursable
construction costs in excess of the payment
capacities of the districts will be amortized by
power revenues from the Missouri River Basin

project.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of construction charge obliga-

tions $1, 785,400
Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

SAVAGE UNIT—YELLOWSTONE DIVI-
SION, MONTANA

Savage unit, 2,216 acres of irrigable land, is a

pumping unit of the Missouri River Basin project.

On July 14, 1948, Savage irrigation district

entered into a repayment contract with the

United States. Construction was completed on
December 6, 1949, with water delivered in May
1950, and on August 8, 1950, the board of control

of the Lower Yellowstone project assumed opera-

tion of the unit under "Agreement among the

United States, Lower Yellowstone irrigation dis-

tricts Nos. 1 and 2 and Savage irrigation district"

dated February 1, 1949. The major irrigation

works include a pumping plant having 42-cubic-

feet-per-second capacity and an 84-foot lift;

single 1,370-foot discharge line; 7.8 miles of main
canal and 6.2 miles of laterals.

The total construction cost of the unit is esti-

mated at $560,000. $546,000 is allocated to irri-

gation and $14,000 to fish and wildlife. Of this

amount, the water users will return $143,750 on
distribution system costs, plus an undetermined
amount on the supply system costs. The re-

mainder is to be covered by other sources of

revenue from the Missouri River Basin project.

Repayment and water-service contracts.—The
construction cost of the distribution works will

be repaid over a 40-year period following an
8-year development period which started in

1950. The annual installments will amount to

$3,594.

The water-service contract for use of the supply
works is for 40 years, beginning the first year
water was delivered. The variable payment
formula has been employed and the annual
charge is obtained by multiplying the product



190 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

of the base charge ($5,833 per year) and a pro-

duction index factor (current gross crop value by
base crop value—$39.70 per acre) by the agri-

cultural parity price ratio. This charge shall not

be more than 200 percent nor less than 25 percent

of the base charge, but in no case less than opera-

tion and maintenance of the supply works. Of

the $5,833 per year water-service payment, it is

estimated that $950 per year will represent the

return to construction costs of water supply

works.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $143, 750

Total matured charges 85

Total matured charges repaid 85

Total matured charges unpaid

SHADEHILL UNIT—GRAND DIVISION,
SOUTH DAKOTA

The Shadehill Dam and Reservoir is located on

the Grand River in Perkins County, S. Dak. It

was authorized by the Flood Control Act of 1944.

Construction of the dam was completed in 1951.

Its purpose is to provide for flood control, water for

irrigation of approximately 9,000 acres of land in

Perkins and Corson Counties, recreation, and fish

and wildlife conservation. A municipal water sup-

ply for the town of Lemmon may be obtained from

the reservoir.

The completed feature is Shadehill Dam, an

earthfill structure which will store 358,000 acre-

feet of water; an additional 109,000 acre-feet of

superstorage is provided for emergency flood con-

trol. Construction of additional facilities to permit

the irrigation of land, and to supply water for

municipal purposes, will not be undertaken until

the quality of water has been determined to be

satisfactory and water service and repayment ar-

rangements have been completed.

The total estimated cost of the Shadehill unit is

$7,400,743, which has been allocated tentatively

as follows: Irrigation, $4,392,710; recreation, $19,-

000; flood control (nonreimbursable), $2,683,132;

and fish and wildlife, $305,901.

Shadehill Dam and Reservoir is being operated

by the Bureau of Reclamation with appropriated

funds.

TRANSMISSION DIVISION

The Transmission division of the Missouri River

Basin project includes the necessary facilities re-

quired to market power and energy generated at

powerplants in the Missouri River Basin area.

This area comprises all or parts of the 10 States of

Montana, Wyoming, Colorado, North Dakota,
South Dakota, Nebraska, Kansas, Minnesota,

Iowa, and Missouri. The purpose of the transmis-

sion system is to make power and energy generated

at reservoir projects under control of the Army
Department and multipurpose projects of the

Bureau of Reclamation available in wholesale

quantities for sale to facilities owned by the Fed-
eral Government, public bodies, cooperatives, and
privately owned companies. Generating capac-

ity—now existing, under construction, scheduled,

and planned—exceeds 2,380,000 kilowatts in the

Missouri River Basin area.

Major features of the transmission system as

presently designed and scheduled consist of ap-

proximately 2,018 miles of 230,000-volt transmis-

sion lines, of which nearly 600 miles are double-

circuit, 5,507 miles of 115,000-volt transmission

lines, 796 miles of 69,000-volt transmission lines

and additional lower voltage lines as required, in

addition to transmission substations with an aggre-

gate installed transformer capacity of about 3,100,-

000 kilovolt-amperes. Additional substation ca-

pacity and some line extensions will be required,

but locations and size of transformers cannot pres-

ently be determined with enough finality or accu-

racy to prepare specific construction schedules.

The estimated cost provides for these additional

investments. Associated general property invest-

ments, such as adequate dispatching and com-
munication system, essential warehouses, shops,

repair and transportation equipment, are also

major items of the transmission system as pres-

ently developed.

The total estimated cost of the Transmission

division is $297,198,000. This sum is fully reim-

bursable and is allocated entirely to the power

system of the Missouri River Basin project for

repayment from sale of power and energy under

existing and proposed future delivery contracts

with cooperatives, municipalities, Federal author-

ities, and private utilities.

Of the 222 customers supplied in 1956, revenues

from 192 were under $100,000 each. The major

remaining customers are tabulated below. Major
wheeling contracts are also included.

The features of the Transmission division will

be operated and maintained by the United States

and will be financed directly from funds appropri-

ated for that purpose.



MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT

Major power contracts—Missouri River Basin integrated system

191

Customers Contract No. Contract date* Termination date Present contract rate
of delivery, kilowatts

REGION 6

Central Power Electric Cooperative, Inc
East River Electric Power Cooperative, Inc
Hot Springs County Rural Electric Association,

Inc.

Interstate Power Co

Marias River Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Montana Power Co
Do
Do
Do
Do

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co

Northern States Power Co
Do

Northwestern Public Service Co

Otter Tail Power Co
Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc.

Pacific Power & Light Co

Do.

Do.

Do.
Rushmore G. & T. Electric Cooperative, Inc.

REGION 7

Cheyenne Light, Fuel & Power Co.

Fort Collins, Colo

Fort Morgan, Colo

Highline Electric Association

Intermountain REA
Iowa Public Service Co
Longmont, Colo

Morgan County REA
Midwest Electric Membership Cooperative.
Monolith Portland-Midwest Co
Nebraska Public Power System
Northwest Iowa Power Cooperative

Poudre Valley REA
Public Service Co. of Colorado

Do
Rural Electric Co

Rawlins Electric Co

Do

San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative.

Union REA
Wheatbelt Public Power District

Y-W Electric Association

I79r-1593
14-06-600-1948.
14-06-600-1603.

14-06-600-1557.

I79r-1071

Ilr-1416
14-06-600-912..
I79r-1836
I79r-1838
14-06-600-1845.

14-06-600-2070.

14-06-600-1556.
14-06-600-1940.

14-06-600-2039.

I79r-1592
14-06-600-2003.

I79r-2101

I81r-1260

I81r-1325

I81r-1502
14-06-600-1700.

I81r-1434

14-06-700-152.

14-06-700-199.

14-06-700-704..

14-06-700-1231.

14-06-700-993.

_

14-06-700-1317.

14-06-700-705.

.

14-06-700-857.

_

14-06-700-878.

.

14-06-700-124-.
14-06-700-11..

14-06-700-691..

I81r-1242
I81r-1305

14-06-700-1114.

I81r-1542

I81r-1240

14-06-700-1411.

14-06-700-1369.

14-06-700-882..

14-06-700-718.

Mar. 14
July 9
July 28

June 14

Jan. 29

July 1

Dec. 1

Jan. 24
Jan. 25
June 1

Nov. 21

June 14
July 2

Oct. 23

Mar. 14
Aug. 27

Jan. 1

May 15

Sept. 1

Jan. 10
Nov. 15

1950
1956
1955

1955

1948

1943
1953
1951
1951
1956

1956

1955
1956

1956

1950
1956

1950

1950

1950

1952
1955

Apr. 1, 1950

July 29, 1954

Oct. 28, 1954

May 3, 1955

Oct. 18, 1956

Apr. 1, 1956
Dec. 21, 1956

May 4, 1955

July 14, 1955
do

May 28, 1954
Aug. 6, 1952

Apr. 18, 1955

Feb. 15, 1950
Aug. 18, 1950

May 7, 1956

June 24, 1952

Mar. 31, 1950

May 23, 1957

Mar. 29, 1957

July 22, 1955

Mav 18, 1955

Dec. 31, 1985
do

Dec. 31, 1965

Dec. 31,

Dec. 31,

(
2
)

Dec. 1,

Dec. 31,

Dec. 31,
Apr. 30,

Dec. 31,

Dec. 31,

do..

do..

do..
Dec. 31,

Dec. 31,

1976

1957

1963 4

1960
1975
1976 3

1975

1976

1975

1959

July 31, 1959

Aug. 31,

Dec. 31,
Dec. 31,

Mar. 31

Sept. 30

Nov. 30

Oct. 31

Nov. 30

Mar. 31
Aug. 31

Mar. 31

Oct. 31
July 31
Dec. 31
Sept. 30

;

Nov. 30

Dec.
Dec.

Dec. 31

May 31

July 31

Mar. 31

Apr. 30

Aug. 31

Sept. 30

1960

1961
1974

1960

1974

1974

1974

1974

1958
1976

1975

1974
1959
1989
1990

1974

1959
1960

1965

1962

1959

1977

1977

1974

1974

42,000 SW.
62,300 FW.
7,890 F.

W.
2,200 F.

.2,800 S.

D.
D.
W.
w.
25,000 F.
'7,500 F.W. 1

.67,500 S.

W.
D.

r15,000FWD. 6

.60,000 S.

51,000 SW.
50,225 FW.
13,610 FW.
^,000 SW.
f9,000 FW.
[3,000 SW.
n,ooo f.

[3,000 S.

1,500 F.

11,960 F.

/6,000 F.

\5,500 S.

5,000 F.
16,000 F.

1 1,500 P.

/4,200 F.

\1,200 P.

/7,000 F.

11,500 P.
D.
8,000 F.

/8,000 F.

\27,000 P.
3,700 F.

2,500 F.

125,000 FW.
W.
15,000 F.

11,500 P.
7,000 peaking.
W.

/4,250 F.

12,500 SPS.
50 F.

J930 F.

1750 S.

/5,000 F.

14,000 SPS.
16,600 F.

14,500 SPS.
5,100 F.

J340 SPS.
13,660 F.

Contracts in effect as of June 30, 1957.
1 After Nov. 30, 1960, the contract rate of delivery for firm power shall be

tero.
' 60 days notice.
» May be canceled by either party on 1 year notice after Apr. 30, 1962.

4 May be terminated by either party on 30-day notice.
' Firm power to be available only when declared by the United States.
F—Firm. S—Secondary. D—Dump. P—Special irrigation pumping.W—Contract provides for Bureau to wheel over utility lines.



192 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

WEBSTER UNIT—SOLOMON DIVISION,
KANSAS

The Webster unit in Rooks and Osborne Coun-

ties, Kans., is being developed to control floods on

the South Fork of the Solomon River, and to irri-

gate 8,500 acres of land. Incidental benefits will

accrue from fish and wildlife and recreation. Prin-

cipal features are the Webster Dam and Reservoir,

completed in June 1956; the Woodston Diversion

Dam; the Osborne Canal, now under construction;

pumping installations to serve a small area; and

appurtenant laterals and drainage works.

The total estimated cost of $16,549,200 is allo-

cated: $7,778,000 for flood control, and $16,000 for

fish and wildlife as nonreimbursable, and $8,712,-

200 for irrigation and $43,000 for recreation as

reimbursable.

A water-service and repayment contract was

signed April 24, 1957, with the Webster irrigation

district No. 4. It contains a construction charge

obligation of $1,172,000 to cover the cost of the

distribution works and drainage system required

immediately. The District is to construct addi-

tional drainage facilities, estimated to cost $272,-

000, as required in the future. Under the water-

service provisions of the contract, the district will

pay a fixed annual charge of $3,700, estimated to

cover its share of the cost of operation and mainte-

nance of the reserved works, for delivery of three-

fourths of its water supply plus $1 per acre-foot

for additional water. It is also estimated that the

additional water charge will return $157,500 in the

35 years following the development period toward

the costs of constructing the water supply works.

Reimbursable construction costs beyond the pay-

ment capacity of the irrigation district will be

amortized by surplus power revenues from the

Missouri River Basin project.

The district's construction charge obligation is

payable in 40 equal annual installments following

a 5-year development period.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of construction charge obliga-

tions $1, 172,000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid



MOON LAKE PROJECT

ROOSEVELT, UTAH

The Moon Lake project in Duchesne County,

Utah, was found feasible by the Secretary on Jan-

uary 11, 1935, and approved by the President on

November 6, 1935, pursuant to the acts of June 25,

1910 (36 Stat. 836), and December 5, 1924 (43

Stat. 702). Funds for construction of the project

were provided by emergency relief acts com-

mencing with the National Industrial Kecovery

Act of June 16, 1933.

The project was developed to furnish a supple-

mental water supply to about 75,000 acres of irri-

gable land. Project features include the Moon
Lake Dam and Reservoir, Midview Dam and

Reservoir, Yellowstone feeder canal, Duchesne

feeder canal, and Midview lateral.

The total cost of constructing the project fea-

tures was $1,599,359 excluding $200,500 of reim-

bursable CCC costs. The entire amount, plus

operation and maintenance funded, less contribu-

tions of $8,093, is repayable under the terms of the

repayment contract with the Moon Lake Water

Users Association.

The project is operated by the Moon Lake
Water Users Association.

Contracts

1934, June 22; 1939, March 20; and 1939, November 3:

Contract Ilr 962 with Moon Lake Water Users Asso-

ciation for construction of Moon Lake Dam and
Reservoir. Estimated cost, $1,600,000, payable in

40 equal annual installments.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value contracted repayment $1, 592, 268

Total matured charges 557, 294

Total matured charges repaid 557, 294

Total matured charges unpaid

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total project cost $1,599,359

Allocation to irrigation, reimbursable 1, 599, 359

Repayment of reimbursable costs from irri-

gation water users:

For irrigation plant 1, 599, 359

Operation and maintenance funded 1, 002

Less contributions 8, 093

Total repayment obligation 1, 592, 268

193

452404—59- -15



194 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1935 $1, 500, 000
1, 500, 000
1, 500, 000
1, 500, 000
1, 550, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000

» 1, 592, 270
1, 592, 270
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268
1, 592, 268

1936
1937.. ..

1938
1939
1940
1941 .

1942
1943
1944 $39, 806

39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806

$39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806

$32, 755
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806

$32, 755
46, 858
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 807
39, 806

$32, 755
79, 6131945.. $7, 051

1946.. 119, 420
1947 159, 227
1948 199, 033
1949 .. . 238, 84C
1950. 278, 647
1951--. . 318, 454
1952 . 358, 26(
1953.

.

398, 067
1954 437, 874
1955 477, 681
1956 517, 48*
1957 557, 29"

Total ... 557, 294 557, 294
557, 294

550, 243 7,051 557, 294
Collected

Uncollected

* Decrease In obligation due to adjustment to actual cost.



NEWLANDS PROJECT

FALLON, NEV.

The Newlands project (formerly the Truckee-

Carson project), one of the first Reclamation

projects constructed, conserves water from the

Truckee and Carson Rivers to irrigate approxi-

mately 87,500 acres in Churchill County, Nev.

The project was authorized by the Secretary of

the Interior on March 14, 1903.

The original project features include Lahontan

Dam and Reservoir, outlet works of Lake Tahoe,

Derby Diversion Dam on the Truckee River,

Carson Diversion Dam on the Carson River,

Lahontan powerplant with an installed capacity

of 1,640 kilowatts, Truckee Canal, 31 miles long,

73 miles of main canals, 504 miles of laterals, and

339 miles of open drains. The Truckee-Carson

irrigation district has either acquired or con-

structed the following project features: Donner
Lake storage space and outlet works, "S" canal

regulating reservoir, Coleman and Sagouspe diver-

sion dams on Carson River, Lahontan-Swingle

Bench pumping plant, extension of lateral and

drainage systems, a 2,000-kilowatt diesel power-

plant and an 800-kilowatt hydroelectric power-

plant on the "V" canal.

The total actual cost of constructing the New-
lands project features was $7,895,022. The entire

amount, with the exception of the congressional

:hargeoff and other cost adjustments to be made,

s repayable under the terms of the repayment

contract with the Truckee-Carson irrigation dis-

trict. The act of May 5, 1926, authorized the

cancellation of $4,462,070 construction charges.

Operation and maintenance of the project was

ransferred to the Truckee-Carson irrigation

listrict on December 31, 1926.

Repayment contracts.—The Truckee-Carson irri-

;ation district made its first payment on construc-

tion costs in 1907 as scheduled in public notice

dated December 17, 1907. The December 18,

1926, contract with the district provided that the

cost of the project features would be repaid in

40 years.

Public Notices and Contracts

1907, May 6: Public notice. Construction charge $22 per

acre, payable in 10 equal annual installments.

1907, November 1: Public notice. Construction charge

$30 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual installments.

1914, August 19: Public notice. Construction charge $60
per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual install-

ments.

1916, February 11: Public notice. Construction charge

$60 per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual

installments.

1917, October 30: Public notice. Supplemental construc-

tion for certain lands, rate $10 per acre, payable in

2 equal annual installments.

1918, April 10: Public notice. Construction charge $65
and $115 for leveled land, payable in 20 graduated
annual installments.

1920, October 19: Public notice. Construction charge $80
per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual install-

ments.

1921, January 22: Contract Ilr-560 with Truckee-Carson

irrigation district for construction of a drainage

system at estimated cost of $700,000, payable in

40 equal seminannual installments.

1925, April 30: Contract with Truckee-Carson irrigation

district for additional drainage work at estimated

cost of $270,000, payable in 14 equal semiannual

installments beginning January 1, 1946.

1926, December 18: Contract Ilr-93 with Truckee-Carson

irrigation district. District assumes obligations

under individual water-right applications. Time
of repayment extended to 40 years. Additional

construction work on Derby Dam and Truckee
Canal. Assumption of deficit of $500,000 to be

paid from new water-right applications at $54 per

acre up to January 1, 1942, and balance on that

date in 60 equal semiannual installments.

195



196 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

1935, July 1: Agreement between the United States,

Truckee-Carson irrigation district, Washoe County
water conservation district, Sierra Pacific Power Co.,

and other users of the waters of Truckee River, to

further conserve the waters of Lake Tahoe and
Truckee River by combination of storage features

which should be so operated as to conform with

present decrees and rates of river flow at designated

gaging stations and at the same time permit addi-

tional benefits to be obtained.

1944, June 14: Contract with Truckee-Carson irrigation

district. Deficit to be paid only from water-right

applications at $54 per acre upon lands not under

water-right applications on January 1, 1942, with a

repayment period not to exceed 40 years.

1955, March 10: Contract with Truckee-Carson irrigation

district grants to the district, for a period of 50

years, a license to construct, operate and maintain

the diesel powerplant and the "V" canal powerplant

on lands described in the contract. Net power
revenues received by the district from the two
plants are to be credited first to the construction cost

of said plants, including replacements, interest and
carrying charges; second, to the payment of annual

obligations of the district to the United States; and
then as the district may determine.

The summary of status of the Truckee-Carson

irrigation district repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment $3, 257, 749

Total matured charges 2, 791, 864

Total matured charges repaid 2, 791, 864

Total matured charges unpaid

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Total project cost $7, 895, 022

Allocation to irrigation:

Reimbursable 3, 432, 952

Chargeoff by Congress, act of May 25,

1926 4, 462, 070

Total 7, 895, 022

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

Total, reimbursable costs $3, 432, 952

Operation and maintenance funded. 68, 739

Interest and penalties funded 14, 886

Subtotal 3, 516, 577

Less:

Revenues 32, 600

Contributions 1, 453

Pending adjustment 224, 775

Subtotal 258, 828

Total repayment obligation 3, 257, 749

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1908 -. . .- -. $9, 860
14, 293
19, 464
21, 601
22, 484
28, 915
27, 867
28, 369
41, 835
42, 583
42, 156
73, 271
85, 892

106, 316
122, 467
117, 626
108, 691
109, 605
87, 136
7, 764
2,846

15, 911
15,611
14, 809
7,210

$6, 023
1909 .-._-. 12, 307
1910 21, 469
1911 21, 332
1912 22, 688
1913 14, 254
1914 42, 736
1915 21, 768
1916 35, 125
1917 43, 538
1918. „ 48, 078
1919 66, 334
1920. 89, 462
1921 76, 924
1922 88, 744
1923 102, 078
1924 92, 067
1925 101, 888
1926 - - - 122, 035
1927 - _. -- . .- 72, 014
1928 - -_ . - 15, 665
1929 20, 423
1930-. ._ .-- 15, 611
1931 14, 809
1932 -.- . . 7,210

Total 1, 174, 582 1, 174, 582



NEWLANDS PROJECT

Construction repayment history

197

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay

Current year
Adjust-
ments Total Current year

Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1908 $59, 777
22, 147
51, 696
70, 773
70, 992
72, 085
71,802
25, 009
26, 130

\ 170,503

40, 687
45, 361
50, 104
62, 064
78, 193
83, 212
68, 572
83, 221
81, 905
90, 299

4 79, 107
4 19, 460
4 36, 272
4 31, 341
4 22, 331
4 29, 900
51,022
86, 022
85, 961
87, 635
99, 499
99, 996
94, 249
88, 983
64, 200

106, 286
98, 802
98, 410
96, 649
86, 087
94, 772
34, 675
50, 417
43, 967
49, 688
41, 980

$59. 777 $2, 058
25, 130
50, 690
64, 995
8,812
11,720
14, 330
21,093
21, 503

> 165,063

25. 369

$2. 058 $2. 058
1909 -- - 22

51
70
48
22
29

'35
26
24
18
40
44
43
40
38
46
44
78
47
38
82
81
85
79
14

8
30
21
28
51
86
85
87
99
99
94
88
64
106
98
98
96
86
94
34
47
43
49
41

147
696
773
835
003
178
278
755
452
144
020
635
252
181
800
822
903
910
332
818
620
553
510
107
907
457
712
491
579
022
022
961
,635
,499
,996
,249
,983
,200
286
802
410
649
087
772
675
890
967
688
980

25
50
64
44
26
23
27
26
24
17
41
44
37
31
32
31
32
49
102
64
82
80
84
77
14
11

30
21
27
49
84
86
89
100
100
89
94
64
106
98
98
96
86
94
34
47
43
49
41

130
690
995
645
948
057
025
575
715
426
584
150
188
915
680
170
929
802
318
225
431
509
897
469
972
967
260
215
575
581
844
722
068
269
976
438
715
433
183
883
389
705
160
778
675
890
967
688
980

27
77
142
187
214
237
264
291
315
333
374
418
456
488
520
551
584
634
737
801
883
964

1,049
1, 126
1, 141
1, 153
1, 183
1, 204
1,232
1,282
1,366
1,453
1, 542
1,643
1, 743
1,833
1,928
1,992
2,098
2, 197
2,296
2,392
2,478
2,573
2,608
2,656
2,700
2, 749
2, 791

188
1910 878
1911

» $22, 157
1 50, 082
1 42, 624
1 60, 287

625
(

873
1912 $35, 833

15, 228
8,727
5,932
5,072

t

518
1913 466
1914 5?3
1915 $865, 439 548
1916 943

1, 053
095
557
920
587
250
972
614
279
450
333
780
072
449
558
278
278
504
504
965
004
400
853
853
676
676
676
676
676
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
999
749
749
749
749

123
1917 838
1918 . 1

1

1

2
22
2
2
2
2

3 3

3
3

3
3
3
3

3
3
3
3

3

3
3
3
3
3
3

3

3

3
3

3
3
3
3
3

•3

3
3

3

188
431
884
022
692
638
588
540
406
350
299
299
260
260
276
276
282
289
284
284
284
283
283
283
283
283
281
281
281
281
281
281
281
281
281
281
257
257
257
?57

?64
1919 ... .. 848
1920. . - I 998
1921 ( ( 186
1922 '506

1 6, 561
1 3, 282

1 17, 161
717

1 35, 880
1 29, 754

'601
'352

1 4, 789

6, 546
5, 252
6, 987

16

10, 576
39, 548
'3,417

152
766

1 2, 626
2,776

'3,015
1 23, 467

211
501

101
1923 27

24
32
39
62
67
82
79
87
74
17

35
30
20
27
46
80
81
84
97
98
86
88
64
106
98
98
96
86
94
34
47
43
49
41

428
183
913
226
770
642
279
743
523
693
987
434
049
714
575
984
832
532
640
273
750
192
658
118
091
688
275
570
081
772
675
890
967
688
980

781
1924 951
1925 880
1926 m?,
1927
1928

000
??5

1929
1930

656
165

1931 06?
1932 531
1933 1 4, 553

'27,815
•629
'840

1 1,321

503
1934 470
1935 730
1936 945
1937 5?0
1938 2,597

4,012
5, 190
4,428
2,996
2, 226
3,246
6,057

315
92
195
114
135
79
6

101
1939 945
1940 667
1941 735
1942 004
1943 980
1944 418
1945 133
1946 566
1947 749
1948 63?
1949 0?1
1950 7?fi

1951 886
1952

1 2, 527

664
1953 339
1954 ??9
1955 196
1956 884
1957 864

Total 3, 102, 243 -310, 379 2,791
2,791

864
864

2, 648, 578 143, 286 2, 791, 864
Collected _

Uncollected -

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to cancellations of water-right applications
nd to deferment of charges under the relief acts. 1915. Reclamation Ex-
ension Act, Aug. 13, 1914.
1 Increase af obligation covers drainage construction under 1921 contract.

> Increase due to additional obligations assumed under 1926 contract.
* Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27. 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Total amount of construction charges
deferred under these acts. $401,232.



NEWTON PROJECT

NEWTON, UTAH

The construction of Newton project in Cache Contract

County, Utah, was approved by the President on 1941> August 29) and 1945, June 1: Contract No. Ilr-135*

October 17, 1940, under the terms of the Water with Newton Water Users Association for construe

Conservation and Utilization Act of August 11, tion of Newton Dam and Reservoir. Reimbursabli

1939 (53 Stat. 1418), as amended. A supple- cost
- $350,000, payable in 40 equal annual install

mental finding pursuant to the July 16, 1943,

amendment to the WCU Act (57 Stat. 566) was The summary of status of repayment contract

approved by the President on August 31, 1943. Total value of contracted repayment $350, 00(

The proj ect was developed to furnish an ade- Total matured charges 78, 75(

quate and dependable water supply to 2,200 acres Total mat"red charges repaid.
. 78, 75U

, * j -r> . . » , ijtvt -rv Total matured charges unpaid (

of land. Project features include Newton Dam
and Reservoir on Clarkston Creek, to replace an The cost and repayment obligations

:

old dam built by the irrigators in 1871, and Total project cost $712,59]

distribution canals. :

The total cost of constructing the project Allocation to irrigation:

features was $712,591. The reimbursable portion ~ . ,

D i 362 43(
of this cost, $350,155, is repayable under the

'

terms of the repayment contract with the Newton Total 712, 59}

Waters Users Association. '1

The operation and maintenance of the project Repayment of reimbursable costs from irrigation

, t j , ,v -x T , TTr , water users 350, 00(
works was transferred to the JNewton Water „. ,, ie3

Miscellaneous revenues 15t
Users Association on January 1, 1948, at the

conclusion of the 2-year development period. Total 350, 19

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and
adjustments

Total Cumulative
total

1949 $350, 000
350, 000
350, 000
350, 000
350, 000
350, 000
350, 000
350, 000
350, 000

$8, 750
8,750
8,750
8,750
8,750
8,750
8,750
8, 750
8,750

$8, 750
8,750
8, 750
8, 750
8, 750
8,750
8, 750
8,750
8,750

$8, 750
8,750
8, 750
8, 750
8, 750
8,750
8, 750
8, 750
8,750

$8, 750
8, 750
8,750
8, 750
8, 750
8, 750
8,750
8,750
8,750

$8, 750
1950. __ ... .. 17, 500
1951 26, 250
1952 35, 000
1953 43, 750
1954 52, 500
1955 .. 61, 250
1956 70, 000
1957. __ . 78, 750

Total.. 78, 750 78, 750
78, 750

78, 750 78, 750
Collected

Uncollected..

198



NORTH PLATTE PROJECT

WYOMING—NEBRASKA

The North Platte project is located in south-

eastern Wyoming and western Nebraska along the

North Platte River. Originally called the Sweet-

water project, it was authorized by the Secretary

of the Interior on March 14, 1903, under the Rec-

lamation Act of 1902 (32 Stat. 388), and later

approved by the President on January 5, 1911.

Pathfinder Dam and Reservoir were authorized by
the Secretary May 3, 1904. The addition of the

Fort Laramie unit, which included the Lingle

powerplant, was approved August 16, 1912, under

the original authorization. Guernsey Dam and
powerplant were found feasible by the Secretary

April 29, 1925, and approved by the President

April 30, 1925, under the terms of the act of

December 5, 1924 (43 Stat. 672). Construction

began in 1905, and the first irrigation deliveries

were made in the season of 1908. Construction

of all segments was completed in the midtwenties.

The main features include Pathfinder Dam and
Reservoir, Guernsey Dam and Reservoir, Whalen
diversion dam, the drainage diversion works, three

regulatory reservoirs (Lake Alice, Lake Minatare,

and Lake Winters Creek), 4,800-kilowatts at

Guernsey powerplant, 1,618 miles of canals and
laterals, 373 miles of project drains, and 205 miles

of transmission lines. Lingle powerplant of

1 ,400-kilowatts was placed on a non-operating

status May 1, 1956.

The following features constitute the "reserved"

works which are operated and maintained by the

Bureau: Pathfinder Dam and Reservoir, Guernsey
Dam and Reservoir, Whalen diversion dam, the

drainage diversion works, the Guernsey power-

plant, and the power transmission facilities. The
water users, including the Warren Act contractors,

advance their appropriate share of the cost of

operation and maintenance of the "reserved"

works. The remainder of the project works have
been operated and maintained by the four project-

irrigation districts at no cost to the United States

since January 1, 1927.

The project was constructed at a cost of $19,-

915,823, entirely repayable by the water users.

However, the act of July 17, 1952 (Public Law
578), provided for acquisition of the water-users

interests in the power revenues to the extent of

$6,636,873, thereby permitting a similar reduction

in the remaining amount to be paid. As of June

30, 1957, an additional $3,427,229 had been ac-

complished in rehabilitation and betterment work
in a program totaling about $5,660,000. In addi-

tion, under this program, the irrigation districts

have agreed to perform deferred maintenance

work to a generally similar extent with district

funds.

The project is composed of four divisions. The
Interstate division is composed of the project lands

in Wyoming and Nebraska on the north side of

the river served by the Interstate Canal. The
"transferred" works serving this division are op-

erated and maintained by the Pathfinder irriga-

tion district, which contains about 98 percent of

the project land in the division. The Pathfinder

irrigation district also acts as fiscal agent for the

United States in matters dealing with the unor-

ganized project lands in Wyoming and Nebraska,

and with two Warren Act contractors served by
the Interstate Canal. The Fort Laramie division

is composed of the project lands in Wyoming and
Nebraska on the south side of the river served by
the Fort Laramie Canal. The portion of this

division in Wyoming is represented by the Goshen
irrigation district, which operates and maintains

the "transferred" works within its boundaries.

The portion in Nebraska is represented by the

Gering-Fort Laramie irrigation district, which op-

erates and maintains the "transferred" works
within its boundaries. The Northport division is

located north of the river downstream from the

Interstate division. It is composed of the project

lands served by the Drainage Diversion Works and
the Northport Canal and is represented by the

Northport irrigation district, which operates and

199



200 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

maintains the "transferred" works within its

boundaries. The Northport irrigation district

uses the Farmers' Canal as a carriage facility and

shares in its cost of operation and maintenance

with the Farmers' irrigation district. The Storage

division is composed of the lands of the Warren
Act contractors.

The project uses water of the North Platte River

to irrigate adjacent lands in Goshen County, Wyo.,

and in Scotts Bluff, Sioux, and Morrill Counties

in Nebraska. Irrigation was started in the Inter-

state division in 1908, in the Fort Laramie division

in 1918, and in the Northport division in 1922.

Currently there are 338,670 acres of irrigable land

being served by project works, of which 228,878

acres are associated with the 4 irrigation districts

representing the project lands and 109,792 acres

are represented by 10 districts and canal companies

under Warren Act contracts. In addition, from

time to time in the past, when stored water supply

would permit, project water has been made avail-

able to some 34,700 acres in private districts under

temporary annual, water-rental arrangements.

INTERSTATE DIVISION

Pathfinder irrigation district.—Of 102,824 acres

of irrigable land in the division, 100,556 acres are

in the Pathfinder irrigation district in Nebraska.

This district, however, acts as agent for the Gov-
ernment in operation and maintenance and fiscal

matters involving the remaining project lands, of

which 1,878 acres are in unorganized tracts in

Wyoming and 393 acres in nondistrict tracts in

Nebraska. The Pathfinder district operates and
maintains the project works below station No. 2

of the Interstate Canal including the Interstate

Canal, laterals, drainage system and excluding the

Drainage Diversion Works, Lake Alice, and Lake
Minatare.

Repayment contracts.—The Interstate division

was the first part of the project constructed and
placed under irrigation. Water service was fur-

nished from 1908 to 1927 under individual water-

right application and public notice. The Path-

finder irrigation district was organized in 1926. It

assumed the obligations of the consenting lands

in Nebraska and entered into a contract accord-

ingly to repay its portion of the project construc-

tion costs. The contracts with the individual,

nonconsenting landowners in Nebraska and the

unorganized, individual landowners in Wyoming
remain in effect .

Contracts with the nonconsenting landowners

in Nebraska total $98,453. Contracts for acquisi-

tion of their interest in the power revenues in

accordance with Public Law 578 dated July 17,

1952, have been offered to them but not yet

accepted. The Pathfinder irrigation district acts

as fiscal agent for the United States.

Contracts with the nondistrict individual land-

owners in Wyoming total $159,224. Contracts

for acquisition of their interest in the power

revenues in accordance with Public Law 578 dated

July 17, 1952, have been offered to them but not

yet accepted. The Pathfinder irrigation district

acts as fiscal agent for the United States.

Contracts

Pathfinder irrigation district

1926, July 31: Original repayment contract assumed obli-

gation of individual water-right applications for the

"consenting" lands therein. Delinquent charges

were funded. Installments were based on 5 percent

of the 10-year running average gross crop value.

Total contract amount estimated at $9,048,000.

1949, October 19: Rehabilitation and betterment contract

Ilr-1560 in the amount of $32,300, payable in 10

equal annual installments upon contract execution.

(Actual obligation of the district for its share of the

rehabilitation and betterment of Pathfinder Dam
and Reservoir, and to be repaid, is estimated at

$51,400.)

1952, September 22 (effective May 31, 1951): Contract

Ilr-14-06-W-5 amended the original repayment

contract by providing for acquisition of the power

interests and fixed annual installments. The dis-

trict's share of the total project costs designated as

$9,053,763 and the current balance, after allowing

$2,982,353 for the water user interests in power

revenues, restated as $1,200,539, payable in 44

graduated annual installments beginning June 1,

1951.

1955, December 7: Contract 14-06-700-935 for rehabili-

tation and betterment of the Cottonwood Siphon

(Interstate Canal) in the amount of $200,000, pay-

able in five equal annual installments beginning

June 30, 1957.

Other contractors

North Platte Canal and Colonization Co.—Contracts dated

September 3, 1907, and December 24, 1914, pur-

chased 54,000 acre-feet of water from the Interstate

Canal for $10,000 in lieu of construction charges.

Farmers' irrigation district.—Special contract June 16,

1917, for construction of Lower Nine Mile drain in

the amount of $61,851, payable in 10 equal annual

installments; also May 31, 1918, a special contract

for 25 percent of the construction cost of Wild Horse

drain in the amount $24,927, payable in 10 equal

annual installments.



NORTH PLATTE PROJECT 201

Alliance irrigation district.—Special contract Ilr-478,

May 31, 1918, covering drainage construction in

the amount of $2,657, payable in 10 graduated

annual installments.

City of Bayard.—Special contract Ilr-478, May 31, 1918,

covering drainage construction in the amount of

$24,380, payable in 10 graduated annual install-

ments.

The summary of status of the Interstate division

repayment contracts on June 30, 1957:

Total value of contracted repayment $9, 430, 751

Total matured charges 8, 381, 132

Total matured charges repaid 8, 380, 026

Total matured charges unpaid 1,106

FORT LARAMIE DIVISION

Goshen irrigation district.-—This district contains

52,484 acres of irrigable land in Wyoming south

of the North Platte River. The district operates

I and maintains the project works below station 12

(of the Fort Laramie Canal to the State line

i including the canal, laterals, and drainage system

but excluding the Lingle powerplant. The cost of

operation and maintenance of the canal and certain

laterals serving both districts is shared by the

Gering-Fort Laramie district.

Contracts

1926, November 24: Original contract in the estimated

amount of $5,092,991, with payments based on 5

percent of the 10-year running average gross crop

value.

1927, July 7: Amendment providing for operation and
maintenance of certain project works by the

Goshen district.

1949, July 8: Rehabilitation and betterment contract

Ilr-1558 for $3,458,700, to be repaid in 40 annual

installments of $87,000 beginning the year fol-

lowing the last construction installment.

1952, September 22 (effective November 30, 1951): Con-
tract' Ilr-14-06-W-4 amended both the original

repayment contract and the rehabilitation and
betterment contract. The district's share of the

total project construction cost designated as

$4,585,812 and the current balance, after allowing

$1,556,699 for the water users interest in power
revenues, restated as $1,421,204, payable in 45

graduated annual installments beginning December
1, 1951. The rehabilitation and betterment pro-

gram was reduced to $2,000,000, payable in 71

graduated annual installments beginning December
1, 1984.

The summary of status of the Goshen irrigation

district's repayment contracts on June 30, 1957:

Total value of contracted repayment $6, 585, 812
'Total matured charges 3, 379, 408
Total matured charges repaid 3, 379, 408
Total matured charges unpaid

452404—59 16

Gering-Fort Laramie irrigation district.—This

district contains 54,845 acres of irrigable land in

Nebraska south of the North Platte River. The
district operates and maintains all project works

within its boundaries beginning with the Fort

Laramie Canal at the State line.

Contracts

1920, May 25: Original contract in the amount of $5,250,-

000, payable in 20 equal, annual installments.

1926, November 2: Amendment converting the repayment
installments to 5 percent of the 10-year running

average gross crop value.

1927, June 7: Amendment providing for operation and
maintenance of certain project works by the

Gering-Fort Laramie district.

1949, July 5: Rehabilitation and betterment contract

Ilr-1559 for $4,446,600, to be repaid in 40 annual

installments of $112,000 each.

1952, September 22 (effective June 30, 1951): Contract

Ilr-14-06-W-6 amended both the original repay-

ment contract and the rehabilitation and better-

ment contract. The district's share of the total

project construction cost designated as $4,818,334

and the current balance, after allowing $1,626,734

for the water users interest in power revenues,

restated as $1,097,082, payable in 43 graduated

annual installments beginning July 1, 1951. The
rehabilitation and betterment program was reduced

to $1,500,000 payable in 63 graduated annual

installments beginning July 1, 1974.

The summary of status of the Gering-Fort

Laramie irrigation district's repayment contracts

on June 30, 1957:

Total value of contracted repayment $6, 318, 334

Total matured charges 3, 980, 953

Total matured charges repaid 3, 980, 953

Total matured charges unpaid

Other contractors

The Union Pacific Railroad Co. signed contracts in

1921, 1924, and 1927 for repayment of construction charges

on rights-of-way in the amount of $60,280. The Holly

Sugar Corp. signed contract Ilr-577 April 29, 1929, for

repayment of construction charges on a beet-dump site in

the amount of $312. The Great Western Sugar Co.

signed contract Ilr-697 on August 1, 1932, for repayment

of construction charges on a beet-dump site in the amount
of $100. As of June 30, 1956, these three contractors had

paid their obligations in full.

The summary of status of these other con-

tractors' repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $60, 692

Total matured charges 60, 692

Total matured charges repaid 60, 692

Total matured charges unpaid



202 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

NORTHPOKT DIVISION

Northport irrigation district.—This district com-
prises all of the irrigable land in the division.

This was the last of the divisions to be constructed.

The district's water supply is transported via the

Farmers' Canal and much of it is obtained via the

Drainage Diversion Works. The district cur-

rently contains 16,170 acres of irrigable land, of

which 2,555 acres have been tentatively classified

as nonirrigable. This district has been in financial

difficulties since its organization, causing post-

ponement of certain payments and several amend-
ments of the repayment contract.

Contracts

1924, February 24: Original repayment contract in the

amount of $1,050,000 payable in 20 graduated

annual installments.

1926, November 24: Amendatory contract Ilr-80 increas-

ing the obligation by the penalties, operation and
maintenance deficits, and transferred equipment
and supplies, also converting installments to 5

percent of the 10-year running average gross crop

value.

1934, April 1: Amendatory contract providing for 40

graduated installments and crediting power reve-

nues separately, of which $6,000 annually to

Farmers' irrigation district for Northport's share of

water transportation costs.

1948, August 19: Amendatory contract—reduced install-

ments to $3,500 on total obligation of $952,046

beginning June 1, 1949. All or part of the $3,500

may be applied on Farmers' irrigation district

carriage costs if district's share of annual power
revenues are insufficient.

1949, August 2: Rehabilitation and betterment contract

Ur-1562 in the amount of $7,950, payable in 10

installments beginning on contract execution and
remainder on April 1 each year.

In 1957 a contract was negotiated with the

Northport irrigation district for United States

acquisition of water user interest in power rev-

enues. The $479,602 amount of settlement is to

be retained by the United States and is to be

applied in amounts of not more than $8,000 per

year, commencing with the year 1958, toward pay-

ment of the annual cost of carrying the Northport

district's water through the Farmers' irrigation

district canal. No change made in provisions

cited under August 19, 1948, amendatory con-

tract. (See above.) Power settlement contract

was approved by act of August 13, 1957 (71 Stat.

342), and is dated March 6, 1958.

The status of the Northport irrigation

district's repayment contracts, including rehabili-

tation and betterment, as of June 30, 1957:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 120, 414

Total matured charges 196, 221

Total matured charges repaid 196, 221

Total matured charges unpaid

STORAGE DIVISION

The construction costs of the storage facilities

in the Storage division are charged in part to the

Goshen, Gering-Fort Laramie, Pathfinder, and

Northport irrigation districts as a part of their

total construction obligations and in part to 10

irrigation districts and canal companies under

Warren Act contracts. Final payment of the

Warren Act contractors' share of the construction

costs amounting to $895,866 was made November
14, 1949. A small sum remains to be paid on their

share of the cost of rehabilitation and betterment

work on Pathfinder Dam and Reservoir. Also,

these districts continue to advance their share of

the annual cost of operating and maintaining the

reserved works operated by the Bureau.

Contracts

Beerline Irrigation Canal Co.—March 6, 1913, for purchase

of 2,800 acre-feet for $10,250, payable in 5 install-

Funds advanced to the United States for operation

and maintenance of reserved works—Pathfinder
irrigation district

Calendar year Accruals Collections

1927 ... . . - . $18, 822
15, 552
10, 710
8,987
8,800
5,941
4,860
8,870
7,050
7, 200
7,000
7,500

10, 500
8,500
6, 600
7, 900
6,900
9,500
7,840

14, 870
19, 000
20, 000
12, 700
22, 920
43, 170
29, 120
30, 300
33, 840
33, 250
35, 390
29, 270

$18 822
1928 .. ---... 15

10
8
8
5
4

8
7
7

7
7

10
8
6
7
6

9

21
19
20
12
22
43
29
30
33
33
35
29

383
1929. ..... . 879
1930 .. . 987
1931 .. _ . _ 800
1932 ._ ... . . 941
1933 .. _ .. ... 860
1934 .. . .. .. 870
1935 . .-- -.. . 050
1936 . ... 200
1937 -. ... . 000
1938. ...... . 500
1939 . .. . . 500
1940 . . 500
1941 .._ -._ 600
1942. .. 900
1943 _ -.. . 900
1944 .. 500
1945 . ... . . . 774
1946. . ... . 936
1947 . . .. . 000
1948. 000
1949 .. 700
1950 .. .. 920
1951 . .... . . 170
1952 . . ... 120
1953 . 300
1954 840
1955- ... 250
1956 390
1957. 270

Total . . .-_... 492, 862 492. 862



NORTH PLATTE PROJECT 203

ments. Contract Ilr-479 of July 3, 1918, reduces

to 1,639 acre-feet for $5,040.

Brown's Creek irrigation district.—Contract Ilr-1564 of

July 14, 1913, and August 4, 1914, for purchase of

19,900 acre-feet for $61,900, payable in 10 annual

installments. Contracts of April 27, 1927, and
November 30, 1914, allow extension of time of

payment.

Central irrigation district.—March 6, 1913, and contract

Ilr-480 of August 4, 1914, for purchase of 4,050

acre-feet for $12,275, payable in 10 annual install-

ments.

'himney Rock Irrigation Canal & Water Power Co.—
March 6, 1913, and Contract Ilr-481 of August 6,

1914, and August 30, 1916, for purchase of 10,300

acre-feet for $32,900, payable in 10 annual install-

ments. Contract of February 27, 1926, allows

extension of final payment.

ering irrigation district.—January 17, 1913, and Contract

Ilr-482 of August 4, 1914, for purchase of 35,500

acre-feet for $100,000 payable in 10 annual install-

ments.

'ri-Stale Land Co.—August 20, 1912, and December 6,

1912, for purchase of 180,000 acre-feet for $500,000,

payable in 20 annual installments. By contract of

August 10, 1915, company's interest assigned to

Farmers' irrigation district. Contract Ilr-215 of

'unds advanced to the United States for operation
and maintenance oj reserved works—Fort Laramie
division

Calendar year Accruals Collections

)27 $25, 000
1,753
8,982
8,237
7,488
6,701
5,360
8, 856
5,483
6,555
8,487
7,538
9,058
7, 955
7,635
8,821
7, 131
9,867
8, 283

15, 564
18, 358
16, 516
15, 539
21, 224
45, 626
39, 313
25, 992
33, 825
32, 255
34, 012
27, 491

$25, 000
)28 1, 753
)29 8, 982
)30 8, 237
)31 7, 488
)32 6, 701
)33 5, 360
)34 8, 856
)35 5, 483
136 6, 555
137 8,487
138 7, 538
(39 9, 058
>40 ... . . .. 7, 955
141 7, 635
142 8, 821
143 7, 131
44 9, 867
45 8, 283
46 15, 564
47 18, 358
48 16, 516
49 15, 539
50 21, 224
51 45, 626
52 39, 313
53 25, 992
54 33, 825
55 32, 255
56 34, 012
57 27, 491

Total 484, 905 484, 905

July 15, 1927, allowed extension of 8 years in

time of payment.

Bridgeport irrigation district.—Contract Ur-483 of June 14,

1915, for purchase of 30,478 acre-feet for $77,620,

payable in 10 annual installments. By act of

Congress of August 1, 1942, district's contract can-

celed and payments forfeited. Contract reduced

by $54,334, leaving a contract amount of $23,286.

Goshen Land Co.—Contract Ilr-76 of July 1, 1915, for

purchase of 29,244 acre-feet for $94,260, payable in

10 annual installments. Contract of March 9,

1917, assigned rights of company to Lingle Water
Users Association. By contract of May 10, 1922,

association purchased 3,609 acre-feet additional for

$20,260, payable in 10 annual installments. Con-
tract of September 29, 1926, extended time of pay-

ment of 1925 installment over 3 years. Contract

of May 15, 1924, for purchase of additional storage

right for $380.

Pleasant Valley Lateral Association.—Contract Ilr-484

of June 6, 1915, and December 18, 1915, for pur-

chase of 13,522 acre-feet for $35,860, payable in 10

annual installments. Contract of December 15,

1928, assigned rights to Hill irrigation district and
allowed extension of time for payment of unpaid

and unaccrued balances.

Lincoln Land Co.—Contract Ilr-485 of April 17, 1917,

for purchase of 1,941 acre-feet for $9,705, payable

in 10 annual installments.

Funds advanced to the United States for operation

and maintenance of reserved works—Northport
irrigation district

Calendar year Accruals Collections

1927.. . $2, 340
1,713
1, 152
980
750
650
700
983
800
850
650
750
930
900
700
800
800
970
520

1, 180
1,640
1,835
1,300
2,060
2,490
3,370
2,000
5, 733
4, 130
4,330
4,230

$2, 340
1928 . .. .. ... 1, 713
1929.. ... 1, 152
1930. . ... ..

1931. ... ... 1, 730
1932.. ... 650
1933 700
1934
1935.. . ... . 983
1936 800
1937 850
1938 650
1939 ... 750
1940 . ... .. 930
1941.. .. ... ... ... ... 900
1942 700
1943. ... . .... ... 800
1944 .. . 800
1945 1,490
1946... 1, 180
1947 1, 640
1948 1, 835
1949... ... . . 1, 300
1950 2,060
1951 2, 490
1952 3,370
1953 2,000
1954 5, 733
1955 4, 130
1956 . 4,330
1957 4,230

Total 52, 236 52, 236



204 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

In addition to the above contracts, the following pay-

ments of interest, penalties, and funded operation and
maintenance charges were required: Brown's Creek irriga-

tion district $2,235, Lingle Water Users Association $2,244,

Hill irrigation district $6,968, and the Farmers irrigation

district $20,207.

In 1949 the several Warren Act contractors also signed

10-year contracts for repayment of the costs of rehabilita-

tion and betterment of Pathfinder Dam and Reservoir.

Funds advanced to the United States for operation

and maintenance of reserved works—Storage divi-

sion—Warren Act contractors

Fiscal year

1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

Total

Accruals

$2
1

3
3
3
6!

6i

7,

3
2.

17
9;

9;

9:

7;

7!

7.

7

7
7
4

1 1

5
6,

4
7;

6,

6
5
6

> 3
7
7,

10.

11
12,

10
8:

16
23
16
23
21
21
22

514
531
943
576
668
487
077
413
707
672
571
800
420
420
065
065
065
065
024
448
778
697
404
244
515
361
841
795
826
171
810
489
088
483
496
102
485
428
629
669
525
232
760
389
152

391, 886

Collections

$2

7

2
11

6

2
3
6
12
13
4
2

17
9

4
9

5
2

4
3
7;

6
5
6
6
5
5
7
7
10

11

L2

10

8
it;

23
16
22
21
21
22

217
670
054
835
172
724
021
692
459
095
438
874
633
178
182
444
258
916
377
328
059
639
816
531
064
117
260
736
411
711
976
444
154
468
077
587
485
368
589
604
052
721
398
385
807

The total of the Warren Act contractors' share of these

costs is $84,977.

The summary of status of the Storage division

construction and rehabilitation and betterment

repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 019, 500

Total matured charges 991, 558

Total matured charges repaid 990, 894

Total matured charges unpaid 664

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Interstate division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1909 $15, 182
1

1, 674
85, 153
45, 837

116, 169
78, 174

1 59, 616
73, 383

112, 210
130, 981
192, 455
242, 593
300, 845
201, 698
185, 912
156, 276
119,716
198, 655

< 703, 531
858

1 44, 964
1 69

1
1, 715

1 961

$10, 422
3, 6901910. . _____________

1911 . . .... _ __ 13, 255
1912 56, 290
1913 81, 112
1914 95, 929
1915 16, 501
1916 56, 667
1917 101, 054
1918 114, 496
1919 172, 733
1920 239, 179
1921 152, 269
1922 87, 663
1923_- . -. . _ 94, 883
1924. . .. 42, 547
1925 54, 983
1926. _ --. ___ 30, 397
1927. .... . .. .. 8, 356
1S28-. .- -. --. _ . -_ 13, 844
1929- - - - 1 7, 122
1930
1931--. . - - - - 4, 401
1932..- -

1933- - - - -- 18

Total. _- 1, 443, 567 1, 443, 567

Note.—Does not include $100,483 funds advanced by Farmers' irrigation
district for operation and maintenance of the district's irrigation system in
1925 and 1926.

1 Decrease.

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Northport division

391, 026

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1924 $22, 748
22, 922
22, 985

1 22, 236

1925 $22, 748
1926 23, 381
1927 290

Total 46, 419 46, 419

' Decrease.

Note.—Operation and maintenance of Northport division assumed by
Northport irrigation district in 1927.

1 Decrease.



NORTH PLATTE PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Interstate division

205

Fiscal year

1909-
1910.
1911.
1912_
1913.
1914.
1915,
1916-
1917.
1918.
1919.
1920-
1921_
1922_
1923.
1924.
1925_
1926-
1927.
1928.
1929_
1930-
1931-
1932.
1933.
1934_
1935_
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950_
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

Total obliga-
tion of water
users to repay

$5,

5,

•

r
>,

5,

6,
2
7,

7,

7,

7,

288
803
863
902
007
794
827
836
911
047
047
664
582
519
526
534
545
468
471
470
480
480
478
478
478
478
481
481
482
490
648
648
648
476
476
476
718
718
733
731
731

,875
,792
, 631
, 712
, 162
,439
,930
,666
,999
,363
,363
, 123
, 769
, 759
, 358
,444
, 154
, 662
, 946
, 669
, 170
,618
,793
,793
,793
,793
, 624
, 624
,099
,793
,584
, 584
,584
,326
,326
,326
,928
,928
,222
,865
,865

Accruals

Current year Adjustments

$72, 062
107, 355
330, 656
76, 803

133, 381
291, 192
168, 447
95, 819

2, 461, 581

164
161
149
140
136
* 83
122
< 99
* 79
* 59
112.

118
116
113
112
107
112
119
135
150
166

1

185
412
223

1

49
3

181
44
43

, 847
,039
, 180
,655
,727
, 543
,468
,392
,406
, 176
, 609
,670
,
314

,079
,432
,441
, 621
,479
, 973
, 179
, 496
,024
,074
, 754
,731
,023
,896
, 196
,298
,398
,627

7, 445, 043

$462, 283
1 34, 575
' 66, 249

' 211, 373
1 180, 735

348, 634
1 29, 505
1 89, 112

1
7, 234

' 5, 266
i 227

37, 994

2, 867, 146

• 102, 638
7

5, 561

361, 748

Total

$72, 062
107, 355
330, 656

1 385, 480
98, 806

224, 943
1 42, 926
1 84, 916
101, 512
104, 573
178, 813
180, 619
274, 914
297, 091
313, 250
327, 492
256, 559
426, 758

1, 183, 787
131, 534
60, 068

133, 421
131, 461
83, 316

160, 462
99, 392
79, 406
59, 176

112, 609
118, 670
116, 314
113, 079
112, 432
107, 441
112, 621
119, 479
135, 973
150, 179
166, 496

1, 024
185, 074
412, 754
223, 731

1, 023
2, 917, 042

3, 196

78, 660
38, 837
43, 627

7, 806
7,805

791
685

1, 106

Collections

Current year

$5, 008
65, 929
3, 723

44, 928
47, 756
20, 912
47, 741
77, 982

• 1, 072, 650

72
70
54
58
135
82
122
97
78
58
90
96
114
111
107
100
112
115
121
104
111

1

185
310
75

49
2

180
44
43

638
393
965
055
526
628
057
091
809
209
188
336
988
925
807
996
023
231
018
660
544
004
052
409
922
982
937
651
914
578
015

4, 298, 180

Prior years and
adjustments

$24, 099
1 69, 575

1
3, 263

1
5, 454
4, 738

30, 100

815
61, 233
49, 225
80, 618
99, 476

406
42, 281
2, 705

878
480

1, 171
22,211
22, 533
1,328
1, 154
4,624
5,786

864
4, 248

16, 163
44, 351
54, 912

4
22

102, 359
76, 739

s
2, 938,218

« 102, 638
7
5, 561

255

3, 507, 505

Total

$5, 008
65, 929
27, 822

» 24, 647
44, 493
15, 458
52, 479

108, 082
103, 293
98, 069

153, 849
184, 264
191, 489
105, 956
98, 691
27, 743
18, 237
91, 059
73, 453

131, 626
104, 190
138, 673
235, 002
83, 034

164, 338
99, 796
79, 687
58, 689
91, 359

118, 547
137,521
113, 253
108, 961
105, 620
117,809
116, 095
125, -'<!()

120, 823
155, 895
55, 91(1

185, 056
310, 431
178, 281
77, 721

2, 988, 155
2, 651

78, 276
39,017
13, 270

7, 805, 685

Cumulative
total

$5
70
98
74
118
134
186
294
397
495
649
834
025
131
230
257
276
367
440
572
676
815
050
133
297
397
477
535
627
745
883
996
105
211
328
444
570
691
846
902
087
398
576
654,

642
645
723
762
805

008
937
759
112
605
063
542
624
917
986
835
099
588
544
235
978
215
274
727
353
543
216
218
252
590
386
073
762
121
668
189
442
403
023
832
927
193
016
911
827
883
314
595
316
471
122
398
415
685

i Decrease. Decreases are due to cancellations of water-right applications,

funding of delinquent charges, and deferments under relief acts. 1912

—

Adjustment under 1911 public notice; 1915—Reclamation Extension Act.

Aug. 13, 1914: 1926—adjustment under 1926 contract.
' Decrease in obligation due to opening of additional lands to homestead

» Increase in obligation due to funding of delinquent charges under 1926

"Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Total amount of construction charges
deferred for years 1931-36, $169,585.

» Adjustments of accurals and collections due to acquisition of the power
system by the United States.

• Decrease. Additional adjustments in accordance with amendatory con-
tracts covering credits given as a result of acquisition of the power system by
the United States.

' Decrease. Adjustments of accruals for nondistrict and nonconscntlng
lands due to power system acquisition.



206 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Fort Laramie division

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

Total

1921.. ...... $30, 561
34, 124
34, 124
39, 271

5, 288, 973
5, 288, 973
5, 288, 973

10, 541, 707
10, 541, 707
10, 542, 019
10, 542, 019
10, 542, 019
10, 542, 432
10, 544, 278
10, 544, 278
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
10, 542, 413
9, 464, 838
9, 464, 838
9, 464, 838
9, 464, 838
9, 464, 838

$30, 561
3,563

$30, 561
3,563

$30, 561
3,563

$30, 561
3,563

$30, 561
1922 34, 124
1923 34, 124
1924 5, 147

1 298
5, 147

1 298

184, 189
3,797

193
2 96, 351
65, 046

185, 030
171, 756
75, 682
46, 806
60, 262
42, 064

108, 535
160, 802
164, 625
163, 908
162, 548
216, 351
167, 050
177, 546
189, 821
206, 532
222, 406
241, 087
265, 204
276, 869
291, 165

3, 708, 998

5, 147
1 298

5, 147
' 298

184, 189
3,797

193
2 96, 351
65, 046

185, 030
171, 756
75, 682
46, 806
60, 262
42, 064

108, 535
160, 802
164, 625
163, 908
162, 548
216, 351
167, 050
177, 546
189, 821
206, 532
222, 406
241, 087
265, 204
276, 869
277, 472

3, 722, 691

39, 271
1925 . 38, 973
1926 . 38, 973
1927*. 184, 189

3,797
193

30, 345
4 65, 046

4 185, 030
4 171, 756
4 75, 682
4 46, 806
4 60, 262
42, 064

108, 535
160, 802
164, 625
163, 908
162, 548
216, 351
167, 050
177, 546
189, 821
206, 532
222, 406
241, 087
265, 204
276, 869
291, 165
72, 900

184, 189
3, 797

193
30, 345
65, 046

185, 030
171,756
75, 682
46, 806
60, 262
42, 064

108, 535
160, 802
164, 625
163, 908
162, 548
216, 351
167, 050
177, 546
189, 821
206, 532
222, 406
241, 087
265. 204
276, 869
277, 472
72, 900

223, 162
1928 s 226, 959
1929 227, 152
1930 *_ _ 2 $126, 696 2 $126, 696 130, 801
1931. . 195, 847
1932.. 380, 877
1933 552, 633
1934.. 628, 315
1935.. .... 675, 121
1936.. . 735, 383
1937 . ... 777, 447
1938 885, 982
1939.. 1, 046, 784
1940 . 1, 211, 409
1941 .. 1, 375, 317
1942. .. . 1, 537, 865
1943 ... 1, 754, 216
1944 1, 921, 266
1945 2, 098, 812
1946. . 2, 288, 633
1947 .. 2, 495, 165
1948.

.

2, 717, 571
1949 2, 958, 658
1950. . 3, 223, 862
1951 3, 500, 731
1952 3, 778, 203
1953
1954

6 3, 636, 098 5 3, 649, 791 7, 500, 894
7, 500, 894

1955 . ... 145, 800
72, 900
72, 900

6 371, 442 -225, 642
72, 900
72, 900

145, 800
72, 900
72, 900

• 371, 442 -225, 642
72, 900
72, 900

7, 275, 252
1956 7, 348, 152
1957 7, 421, 052

Total 4, 283, 092 3, 137, 960 7, 421, 052
7, 421, 052

4, 269, 399 3, 151, 653 7,421,052
Collected..

Uncollected

1 Decrease. Decreases cover adjustment of allowance.
1 Unification credits. Credit for private irrigation works taken over and

made part of the project.
> Goshen irrigation district became part of project.
* Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for 1931,

$5,400: 1932, $50,702: 1933, $72,013: 1934, $99,199: 1935, $96,202; 1936, $3,189.

8 Adjustment of accruals and collections to reflect acquisition credit of the
power system.

6 Decrease. Additional adjustments necessary as a result of acquisition
of the power system by the United States.



NORTH PLATTE PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Northport irrigation district

207

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulatlre
total

1925 $1, 050. 000 $21, 000
21, 000

4, 228
8,396

2 12, 997
2 12, 997
2 16, 665
2 16, 203
10, 985
14, 071
1,714

1 $42, 000

1 7, 150

1
9, 705

$21, 000
21,000

' 42, 000
4,228
8,396

12, 997
12, 997
16, 665
9,053

10, 985
4,366
1,714

13, 380
9,223

15, 095
16, 494
3,242
9,265

30, 223
17, 964
8,003

1 15, 325
5,685

-25,092
5,723

1926 050
050
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
971
112
112
112
119:

000
000
695
695
695
405
441
410
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
464
058
464
464
464
464

1927
1928 $4, 228

8,396
12, 997
12, 997
16, 665
9,053

10, 985
4,368
1, 714

$12

$4, 228
8,396

12, 985
13, 009
16, 665
9,053

10, 985
4,368
1, 714

13, 380
9,223

7,595
6,492
8, 121
6,765
5, 223
7,964
8,003
7,075
8,285

29
5,723

$4, 228
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936

12, 624
25, 609
38, 618
55, 283
64, 336
75, 321
79, 689
81, 403

1937 81, 403
1938
1939
1940. ...

13, 380
3 9, 223

(
3
)

3 15, 095
3 16, 494
3 19, 402
3 21, 765
3 30, 223
32, 964
33, 003
9,675
5,685

29
5,723

13, 380
9,223

94, 783
104, 006
104, 006

1941
1942
1943 1 16, 160

1 12, 500

7,595
6,492
8, 121
6,765
5,223
7,964
8,003
7,075
8,285

29
5,723

111,601
118,093
126, 214

1944 132, 979
1945 138, 202
1946
1947

1 15, 000
1 25, 000
1 25, 000

4 25, 121

146, 166
154, 169

1948
1949

161,244
169, 529

1950 169, 558
1951
1952. ...

175, 281
175, 281

1953 175, 281
1954 175, 281
1955 175, 281
1956. 13, 786 13, 786 13, 786 13, 786 189, 067
1957 189, 067

Total 366, 703 - 177, 636 189, 067
189, 067

189, 055 12 189, 067
Collected

Uncollected

1 Decrease. Deferments under relief acts. 1927—Adjustments under 1926

contract.
2 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and April 14, 1936.

' Relief under Act of Aug. 4, 1939. Construction charges deferred for calen-
dar years 1939. $5,000: 1940, $7,500; 1941, $8,660; 1942, $12,500; 1943, $15,000;
1944, $25,000; 1945, $25,000.

4 Decrease. Amended contract Aug. 19, 1948, changing repayment terms.



208 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history-—Storage division

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1913.
1914.
1915.
1916_
1917_
1918-
1919_
1920.
1921.
1922.
1923-
1924-
1925-
1926_
1927_
1928_
1929-
1930-
1931.
1932.
1933_
1934-
1935_
1936_
1937_
1938_
1939_
1940.
1941.
1942-
1943_
1944_
1945.
1946-
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$632, 900
717, 325
717, 325
925, 065
925, 065
934, 770
929, 560
929, 560
929, 560
929, 560
949, 820
950, 200
950, 200
950, 200
951, 855

1, 014, 555
1, 014, 555
1, 014, 555
1, 020, 403
1, 020, 403
1, 021, 347
1, 025, 948
1, 028, 909
1, 026, 655
1, 026, 655
1, 026, 655
1, 026, 655
1, 026, 655
1, 026, 655
1, 026, 655

972, 320
972, 320
972, 320
972, 320
972, 320
972, 320
972, 320

1 927, 029

$38, 290
6,372

12, 404
39, 822
40, 575
61, 136
51, 540
71,321
81, 306
46, 811
75, 037
64, 303
64, 445
31, 366
30, 526
39, 111
40, 123
40, 124
37, 563
2 2,811

2 16, 471
2 3,017
2

3, 111
2 5, 936

2 11, 873
20, 650
23, 180
21, 438
18, 577
19, 899
22, 018
23, 719
29, 750
29, 751
28, 896

$5, 210

1 19, 865
i 97, 376

1
7, 602

1, 153, 272

1
7, 376

15, 060

1 2,911

~>~54~ 334

16, 509

i 226, 243

$38, 290
6,372

12, 404
39, 822
40, 575
61, 136
46, 330
71, 321
81, 306
46,811
75, 037
64, 303
64, 445
31, 366
10, 661

1 58, 265
40, 123
40, 124
29, 961
2, 811
9,095

1 12, 043
3, 111

5, 936
11,873
20, 650
23, 180
21, 438
15, 666
19, 899

i 32,316
23, 719
29, 750
29, 751
28, 896

1 16, 509

927, 029
927, 029

$38, 290
1,227
5,614
7,000

21, 650
21, 041
28, 488
30, 024
10, 971
5,508
4, 115
2,037
1,504
3, 967
2,026

37, 873
38, 715
35, 476
33,511
2,811

15, 696
1, 660
1, 134
3,419
9,916

20, 650
23, 180
21, 438
18, 576
18, 489
20, 607
23, 719
29, 750
28, 542
12, 232

$3, 095

580, 856

27, 861
9, 686

29, 129
29, 714
32, 263
64, 877
34, 172
23, 973
29, 476
24, 460
33, 306
5, 393
1, 238
1,408
1, 324

761

1 14, 236

1, 105
1,358
1,575

49

437
423
552

2, 424
196

154

346, 173

$38, 290
1, 227
8, 709
7,000

49, 511
30, 727
57, 617
59, 738
43, 234
70, 385
38, 287
26, 010
30, 980
28, 427
35, 332
43, 266
39, 953
36, 884
34, 835
3,572

15, 696
1 12, 576

1, 134
4, 524

11, 274
22, 225
23, 229
21, 438
18, 576
18, 489
20, 607
24, 156
30, 173
29, 094
14, 656

196

154

927, 029

$38, 290
39, 517
48, 226
55, 226

104, 737
135, 464
193, 081
252, 819
296, 053
366, 438
404, 725
430, 735
461, 715
490, 142
525, 474
568, 740
608, 693
645, 577
680, 412
683, 984
699, 680
687, 104
688, 238
692, 762
704, 036
726, 261
749, 490
770, 928
789, 504
807, 993
828, 600
852, 756
882, 929
912, 023
926, 679
926, 875
926, 875
927, 029

Note.—Exclusive of storage costs repayable by Pathfinder, Goshen,
Northport, and Gering-Fort Laramie irrigation districts.

1 Decrease. 1919—Beerline contract reduced; 1927—Lingle 1925 install-

ment deferred; 1928—Defermerts Farmers and Brown Creek; 1941—Defer-
ment Brown Creek; 1943—Bridgeport cancellation of contract and debt,

act of Aug. 1, 1942; 1947—Act of Congress of May 19, 1947 (Public Law 73),
relieving Farmers irrigation district of $59,853 in accrued interest.

» Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Total amount of construction charges
deferred for years 1931-36, $169,089.



NORTH PLATTE PROJECT

Rehabilitation and betterment repayment history—Interstate division

209

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1950 $32, 300
32, 300
32, 300

' 51, 400
51, 400
51, 400

2 251, 400
3 179, 169

$6, 460
3,230
3, 230
3,230
3, 230
3,230
3,230

28, 784

$6, 460
3,230
3,230
3,230
3,230
3, 230
3,230

28, 784

$6, 460
3,230
3, 230
3, 230
3,230
3,230
3,230

28, 784

$6, 460
3,230
3,230
3,230
3, 230
3,230
3,230

28, 784

$6, 460
1951. 9, 690
1952 12, 920
1953 16, 150
1954-. 19, 380
1955 22, 610
1956 25, 840
1957 54, 624

Total _

.

54, 624 54, 624
54, 624

54, 624 54, 624
Collected .

Uncollected

1 Increase in contract value by amendatory contract.
• Contract in the amount of $200,000 executed to repay costs incurred in

construction of Cottonwood Siphon on Interstate Canal.

• Actual construction costs wero $127,7
reductnn of $72,231.

which resulted In a contract

Rehabilitation and betterment repayment history—Northport irrigation district

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1950 ... $7, 950
7,950
7,950
7,950
7,950
7,950
7,950
7,950

$1, 590
795
795
795
795
795
795
795

$1, 590
795
795
795
795
795
795
795

$1, 590
795
795
795
795
795
795
795

$1, 590
795
795
795
795
795
795
795

m
$1, 590

1951
1952
1953
1954
1955_. -.

2,385
3, 180
3,975
4, 770
5,565

1956 6,360
1957 7, 155

Total 7, 155 7, 155
7, 155

7, 155 7, 155

Collected

Uncollected

Rehabilitation and betterment repayment history—Storage division

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1950
1951

$60, 501
60, 501
61, 220
94, 636
94, 636
94, 636
92, 471
92, 471

$15, 928
8,250
5,369
8, 466
6, 982
6, 981
6,671
5,883

$15, 928
8, 250
5,369
8,466
6,982
6,981
6,671
5, 883

$8, 492
3, 125
3, 305
8,816
6,555
7,439
6,887
5,883

$10, 360
2,711

$8, 492
13, 485
6,016
8,816
6,555
7,439
6,887
6, 176

$8, 492
21,977

1952 _ 27, 993

1953 36, 809

1954

293

43, 364

1955 50, 803

1956 57, 690

1957 63, 866

Total 64, 530 64, 530
63, 866

50, 502 13, 364 63, 866
PnlWtpri

(if,i



210 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

The allocation and repayment of costs, North Platte project, June 30, 1957:

Total

Irrigation

ElectricItem
Interstate
division

Fort Laramie
division

Northport
division

Storage
division

Other

Costs:
Completed divisions . . $20, 703, 003

3, 255, 175

$7, 706, 845

50, 646

$8, 877, 989

3, 104, 093

$991, 127

7, 965

$911,049

92, 471

$2, 215, 993
Completed rehabilitation and

betterment

23, 958, 178 7, 757, 491 11, 982,082 999, 092 1, 003, 520 2, 215, 993

Construction work in progress:
Rehabilitation and betterment 172, 054

4,308

172, 054
Operation and maintenance

construction 4,308

Total 176, 362 172, 054 4,308

Subtotal, cost to June 30,
1957 24, 134, 540

2, 232, 771

7, 757, 491 12, 154, 136

2, 232, 771

999, 092 1, 003, 520 2, 220, 301
Scheduled rehabilitation and bet-
terment

Total, estimated cost 26,367, 311 7, 757, 491 14, 386, 907 999, 092 1, 003, 520 2, 220, 301

Allocation:
Irrigation—regular .

.

17, 872, 020
5, 660, 000
2, 220, 223

615, 068

Rehabilitation and betterment
Power. . . .

Nonreimbursable—irrigation

26, 367,311

Other charges:
Nonreimbursable expenses
Investments _ _ _ _

5,236
6, 232, 285

3,636
1, 389, 650

$5, 236
6, 232, 285

Retirement work in progress
Funded charges

1,652
1, 302, 473

1,724
13, 125

260
58, 769 15, 283

Total, other charges 7, 630, 807 1, 304, 125 14, 849 59, 029 15, 283 6, 232, 285 5,236

Cost deductions:
Reserve for repayment reduc-

tions authorized. ... 615, 068
132, 046
5,236

16, 757

615, 068
42, 772Contributions 69, 222 7,475 12, 564 13

Nonreimbursable deductions . 5,236
Depreciation of movable equip-

ment 1, 562 1,628 245 2, 619 10, 703

Total, cost deductions _ 769, 107 659, 402 70, 850 7, 720 15, 183 10, 716 5, 236

Power allocation to divisions.. 771, 393 805, 243 141, 763 (1,718,399)

Total net costs _ _ . . 33,229,011 9, 173, 607 15, 136, 149 1, 192, 164 1, 003, 620 6, 723, 471

Repayment:
Repayment realized:

Water users equity 39, 616

16, 470, 247
1, 362, 065

39, 616

196, 222
27, 824

Repayment contracts ma-
tured. _ _. 7, 877, 295

258, 725
7, 421, 052

306, 855
975, 678

Excess of income over expense- 768, 661

Total repayment realized 17, 871, 928 8, 136, 020 7, 727, 907 263, 662 975, 678 768, 661

Anticipated future repayment:
Repayment contracts unma-

tured _ . 7, 545, 539
1, 880, 410
5, 427, 225

100, 000

1, 049, 619 5, 543, 786
1, 880, 410

924, 192 27, 942
Future repayment contracts ..
Net power revenues. 5, 427, 225
Miscellaneous. 45, 431 47, 424 7, 145

Total anticipated future re-

payment _ . 14, 953, 174 1, 095, 050 7, 471, 620 931, 337 27, 942 5, 427, 225

Total repayment . .

Net total, excess of costs over
repayments _.

32, 825, 102

403, 909

9, 231, 070

(57, 463)

15, 199, 527

(63, 378)

1, 194, 999

(2, 835)

1, 003, 620 6, 195, 886

527, 585



OCHOCO PROJECT

PRINEVILLE, OREG.

The Ochoco irrigation district constructed the

Ochoco Dam, completing it in 1920. Funds were

provided by the 80th Congress in the Interior

Department Appropriation Act of 1949 (act of

June 29, 1948, 62 Stat. 112) to commence reha-

bilitation of the dam. Originally considered a

division of the Deschutes project, it has been

established as the Ochoco project.

The primary purpose of the project was to pro-

vide emergency rehabilitation of Ochoco Dam in

order to make it safe from sudden failure. It is

an earth-fill dam 125 feet high and the reservoir

has a capacity of 47,500 acre-feet. The dam was

built immediately after World War I as a part

of a veterans' farm-settlement program under-

taken by the State of Oregon. The original plan

for the Ochoco project was to furnish irrigation

water for 22,500 acres of land; however, the water

supply proved to be inadequate and the area was

reduced to 14,000 acres. In 1935 the irrigable

area was further reduced to 8,500 acres. Recon-

struction of Ochoco Dam began in 1949. The

major construction work which was performed by

contract was completed in March 1950. The

remedial work on the right abutment leak was

completed as of June 30, 1952.

The actual cost for construction is $846,271.

The entire amount, with the exception of $346,271

allocated to flood control, will be repayable by

the district under the terms of the repayment
contract. All physical construction has been com-
pleted.

The Ochoco irrigation district operates the proj-

ect works.

Repayment contract.—The water users of the

Ochoco irrigation district have executed a repay-

ment contract with the United States for $500,000

reimbursable costs, with annual installments of

$12,750, beginning after liquidation of the dis-

trict's outstanding bonded indebtedness ($243,500)

but not later than 1968. The $12,750 annual in-

stallment is to be varied in accordance with the

normal and percentage plan of the Reclamation

Project Act of 1939. If repayment begins in 1968,

it will be completed in 2007.

Contracts

1950, April 24: Contract Ilr-1569 with Ochoco irrigation

district to repay $500,000 of total cost.

The cost and repayment allocation:

Total project cost $846, 271

Allocation of costs:

Reimbursable costs: Irrigation 500,000
Nonreimbursable costs: Flood control ' 346, 271

Total 846,271

1 Pursuant to allocation of costs under sees. 7 and 9 of the Reclamation
Project Act of 1939 as authorized by the Interior Department Appropria-
tion Act of 1949.

211



OGDEN RIVER PROJECT

OGDEN, UTAH

The construction of the Ogden River project

in Weber and Box Elder Counties, Utah, was

initiated on August 24, 1933, under the provisions

of the National Industrial Recovery Act of 1933.

Project construction was approved by the Pres-

ident on November 16, 1935, under the terms of

subsection B, section 4, act of December 5, 1924

(43 Stat. 701).

The project was developed to furnish a full

water supply to approximately 4,500 acres and a

supplemental supply to about 18,500 acres of land.

Project features include the Pine View Dam and

Reservoir, reconstructed Ogden Canyon conduit,

Ogden-Brigham canal, and the South Ogden
highline canal, and also the South Ogden distribu-

tion high-pressure system constructed for the

South Ogden conservation district.

The total actual cost of constructing the project

features was $5,000,984. The entire amount,

together with operation and maintenance funded,

less contributions and revenues, is repayable

under the terms of repayment contracts with the

Ogden River Water Users' Association and the

South Ogden conservation district.

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total project cost $5, 000, 984

Allocation of reimbursable costs: Irrigation. . 5, 000, 984

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

For irrigation plant investment 5, 000, 984

Operation and maintenance funded 11, 389

Less:

Nonreimbursable CCC costs -278,000
Contributions — 12, 667

Revenues — 220

Total repayment obligation 4, 721, 486

By municipal water users $35, 000
By power water users 261, 115

By irrigation water users 4, 438, 820
Adjustment pending — 13, 449

Total 4,721,486

Operation and maintenance of the project,

except the South Ogden distribution system, was
transferred to the Ogden River Water Users'

Association on August 1, 1937. The South

Ogden distribution system is operated and main-

tained by the South Ogden conservation district.

Repayment contracts.—The original Ogden River

Water Users' Association repayment contract was
signed May 31, 1934, and the original South Ogden
conservation district contract was signed May 13,

1940. The Ogden River Water Users' Associa-

tion amendatory contract, signed on May 23, 1950,

provides for the full repayment of the association's

obligation in 62 years including the 1950 payment.

Contracts and Public Notices

1934, May 31; 1935, November 30; 1936, November 27:

Contract Ilr-761 with Ogden River Water Users'

Association for construction of Pine View Reservoir.

Estimated cost, $4,200,000, payable in 40 equal

annual installments.

1934, August 20: Contract Ilr-976 with city of Ogden for

municipal water supply. Cost, $35,000, payable in

10 equal annual installments (paid in full).

1934, October 18: Contract with Utah Power & Light Co.

for construction of wood-stave pipeline. Cost,

$261,115, payable in 20 equal annual installments

(paid in full).

1940, May 13: Contract Ilr-1224 with South Ogden con-

servation district for construction of distribution

system. Estimated cost, $345,000, payable in 39

equal annual installments.

212



OGDEN RIVER PROJECT 213

1948, April 7: Letter notice to South Ogden conservation

district that total construction cost under contract

dated May 13, 1940, was determined to be
$321,666.41.

1948, August 23: Contract with South Ogden conservation

district for additional construction of South Ogden
distribution system. Cost, $272,062, payable in

40 equal annual installments.

1950, May 23: Amendatory contract with Ogden River

Water Users' Association for its unpaid construction

obligation of $3,403,500, payable in 62 annual

installments with optional price index variable

repayment plan.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment • $4, 734, 935

Total matured charges 1, 344, 814

Total matured charges repaid 1,344,814

Total matured charges unpaid
1 To be adjusted to actual obligation of $4,733,786.

Construction repayment history

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1935 $2, 935, 000
3, 535, 000
4,496, 115
4,496, 115
4,496, 115
4,841, 115
4,841, 115
4,841, 115
4,841, 115
4,841, 115

1 4, 404, 380
4, 404, 380
4, 404, 380
4, 381, 046
4, 381, 046
4, 659, 046
4, 740, 873
4, 734, 935
4, 734, 935
4, 734, 935
4, 734, 935
4, 734, 935
4, 734, 935

1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942..
1943 $91, 821

119, 821
97, 168
97, 167

293, 003
84, 111
83, 445
83, 445
74, 479
74, 479
81,281
81,281
81, 281
81, 281
81, 282

$91, 821
119,821
2 53, 363
97, 167

293, 003
84, 1 1

1

83, 445
83, 445
64, 479
74, 479
81, 281
81,281
81, 281
81,281
81, 282

$16, 556
44, 555
97, 168
97, 167

293, 003
84, 111
63, 499
73, 445
74, 479
74, 479
81, 281
81, 281
81, 281
81,281
81, 282

$16,556
44, 555
97, 168
97, 167

293, 003
84, 1 1

1

63, 499
93, 391
74, 479
74, 479
81,281
81, 281
81, 281
81,281
81, 282

$16, 556
1944 61, 111
1945 2 $150, 531 158, 279
1946 255, 446
1947 548, 449
1948 632, 560
1949.

.

$19, 946
696, 059

1950
s 10, 000

789, 450
1951
1952

863, 929
938, 408

1953 1,019,689
1954 1, 100, 970
1955 1, 182,251
1956 1, 263, 532
1957 1,344,814

Total 1, 505, 345 -160, 531 1,344, 814
1, 344, 814

1, 324, 868 19, 946 1,344,814
Collected

Uncollected

1 Decrease in obligation represents adjustment to actual work.
' Decrease. Decrease covers amounts deferred under 1939 act. Ogden

River Water Users' Association construction charges deferred under act of

Aug. 4, 1939, calendar years 1942, $75,260; 1943, $75,265.



OKANOGAN PROJECT

OKANOGAN, WASH.

The construction of Okanogan project in Okano-

gan County, Wash., was authorized by the Secre-

tary of the Interior on December 2, 1905, under

authority of the Reclamation Project Act of 1902.

(32 Stat. 388.)

The project was developed to provide irrigation

water for land, devoted principally to apple pro-

duction, on the west side of Okanogan River.

Project facilities include Conconully Dam and

Reservoir and Salmon Lake Dam and Reservoir,

a diversion dam in Salmon Creek, and a main
canal.

The total original cost of construction for the

Okanogan project was $1,484,324. In addition,

rehabilitation work currently programed is esti-

mated to cost $36,305, with $28,624 in costs to

date at June 30, 1957. Repayment contract cover-

age for rehabilitation work has a ceiling of

$126,000. By acts of May 25, 1926, May 25, 1928,

and January 30, 1954, construction cost chargeoffs

totaled $978,504.

Operation and maintenance of the irrigation

system was assumed by the Okanogan irrigation

district on December 31, 1928.

Repayment contracts.—The original contract for

construction of the Okanogan project was with the

Okanogan Water Users' Association on April 16,

1906. On February 10, 1919, the United States

first contracted with the Okanogan Irrigation

District. On September 20, 1949, an amendatory
contract was signed that provided for payment
by the district of $326,247.64 in annual install-

ments of $10,003.09 each, varied by a gross-

income ratio and by a parity ratio.

On August 15, 1951, the Okanogan irrigation

district signed a contract to repay the costs of

rehabilitating Conconully Dam. The maximum
214

repayment obligation of this contract is $126,000,

to be consolidated with the original project con-

struction obligation to be repaid under the same
rate and terms. Repayment of total obligations

will be completed by about 1991.

Public Notices and Contracts

1908, November 12: Public notice. Construction charge

of $65 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments:

1912, April 29: Public notice. Construction charge raised

to $70 per acre, payable in annual installments of

$8 each, with first installment due on May 1, 1912.

1917, April 18: Public notice. Construction charge of

$95 per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual install-

ments.

1918, August 29: Public notice. Supplemental construc-

tion for pumping plant. Rate, $12.50 per acre,

payable in two annual installments after regular

construction.

1919, February 10: Contract with Okanogan irrigation

district. District assumes obligations under indi-

vidual water-right applications. Delinquent charges

and penalties funded with construction.

1928, November 24: Contract with Okanogan irrigation

district. Remaining obligation of district reduced

to $310,000, payable in 31 equal annual install-

ments beginning with year 1928, plus $4,259 for

equipment taken over to be paid for in 10 years.

1948, September 20: Contract Ilr-1534 with Okanogan
irrigation district. Obligation of district to be re-

paid in installments of $10,033.09 each, adjusted

by a gross-income ratio and by a parity ratio.

1951, August 15: Contract I74r-1649 with Okanogan irri-

gation district. Provides for rehabilitation and

betterment of Conconully Dam at a cost not to

exceed $126,000. Costs of rehabilitation to be

funded with the original project construction obliga-

tion and repaid under the same terms as that obliga-

tion.



OKANOGAN PROJECT}

Construction repayment history

215

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1909 $13, 785
52, 512
52, 766

610
706
706

$13, 785
52, 512
52, 766

' 51, 663
828
706

$330
13, 182
8, 690

26
242
82

$330
13, 182
8,690

' 7, 323
962
546
66
137

{ 59
14, 584

< 337
2, 087

I 751

6, 719
13, 154
9, 457
1,076
8,739

27, 398
6,548

12, 867
10, 425

426
2, 155

426
426
426

2, 826
426
426

$330
13 5121910

1911
"i"$7, 349

720
464

22 202
1912 1 $52, 273

122
14, 879
15,841
16 387

1913
1914
1915 16 453
1916 130

\ ' 21, 551

3, 196
12, 261
6, 110
14,617
24, 004
46, 193
18, 215
10, 426
10, 425
10, 426

2 10, 426
2 10, 426
2 10, 426

2 426
2
2, 826

2
5, 426

2 5, 426
2 10, 000
2 10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
19, 103
9,877

10, 874
14, 506
20, 066
15, 640
11, 745
10, 179

135

1 133
1 829

1
1, 209

265
( ' 52, 527

17, 370
I 88

13, 289
{ 229

3,063
11,432
4, 901
14,617
24, 004
46, 193
18, 215

' 49, 707
10, 425
10, 426
10, 426
10, 426
10, 426

' 37, 845
2, 826
5, 426
5,426

10, 000
' 10, 000
10, 000

' 10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000

< 60, 897
9, 877

10, 874
14, 506
20, 066
15, 640
11, 745
10, 179

125

> 17, 884

123
5, 818
2, 854

69
3, 144

12

6,596
7,336
6,603
1,007
5, 595

27, 398
6,548
2,441

16 590
1917 $780- 859 16 649
1918 811

812
821
821

1,303
1,498
1,497
1,497
1,513
1, 513
1, 513
'424
424
424
424
424
424
426
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425

3 468
468

s 468
468
468
468
468
468

649
014
796
796
003
579
840
840
288
288
288
199
199
199
199
199
199
998
875
887
887
887
887
887
887
887
887
887
887
887
887
887
598
598
598
598
598
598
598
598

31, 233
31 5701919

1920 33 657
1921 34 408
1922 41 127
1923 54 281
1924 63 738
1925 64 814
1926 73 553
1927 100, 951
1928 107, 499
1929 1 60, 133 10, 426

10, 425
426

2, 155
426
426
426

2,826
426
426

120 366
1930 130 791
1931 131 217
1932 133, 372
1933 133, 798
1934 134, 224
1935 1 38, 271 134, 650
1936 137, 476
1937 137, 902
1938 1 38, 328
1939

""'"26,006

"'20,000

138, 328
1940 138, 328
1941 138, 328
1942 138, 328
1943 138, 328
1944 138, 328
1945.-. 138, 328
1946 138, 328
1947 . 138, 328
1948- 138, 328
1949

1 80, 000
138, 328

1950 19, 103
9,877

10, 874
14, 506
20, 066
15, 640
11, 745
10, 179

19, 103
9,877

10, 874
14, 506
20, 066
15,6 10

11,745
10, 179

157, 431
1951 167, 308
1952 178, 182
1953 192, 688
1954 212, 754
1955 228, 394
1956 240, 139
1957 250, 318

Total-

.

522, 909 -272, 591 250,318
250, 318

192,947 57, 371 250, 318
Collected

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to cancellation of water-right applications,
funding of delinquent charges, and deferments under relief acts. 1912—Ad-
justment under 1912 public notice. 1917— Reclamation Extension Act of

Aug. 13, 1914. 1929—Decrease in obligation due to provisions of 1928 contract
! Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27. 1934,

June 13. 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1930, $8,924; 1931. $10,625; 1932, $10,325: 1933, $10,025; 1934, $10,025;

1935, $10,025; 1936, $10,012. Deferred under acts of Aug. 21, 1937; May 31,

1939, and Aug. 4, 1939, charges for calendar years 1937, $10,000; 1938, $10,000;
1939 $10,000; 1940, $10,000.

3 Obligation increased by amendatory contract Ilr-1534 dated Sept. 20, 1948,

to Include cost ol economic report and interest on delinquent Installments.
« Decrease. Delinquent installments have been canceled and made subject

to repayment under new contract.
» Does not includo obligation for rehabilitation, $126,000.



216 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment $594, 598

Total matured charges 250, 318

Total matured charges repaid 250, 318

Total matured charges unpaid

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Total original project cost $1, 484, 324

Estimated costs of rehabilitation (contract

ceiling) 126, 000

Subtotal 1, 610,324
Interest and penalties funded 20, 750

Less net revenues applied to costs 57, 972

Total costs allocated to irrigation 1, 573, 102

Allocation to irrigation:

Reimbursable 594, 598

Chargeoffs, act of May 25, 1926, May 25,

1928, and January 30, 1954 978, 504

Total 1,573, 102

Repayment of reimbursable costs: From irri-

gation water users 594, 598

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1909 $3, 183
12, 120
17, 497

147
1,620
873

861
866

18, 149
15, 395
29, 362
58, 122
26, 781
35, 992
62, 556
35, 983
66, 123
106,615
50, 846

1 171, 649

$2, 996
1910 9, 159
1911 20, 498
1912 259
1913 1, 504
1914 1,024
1915
1916
1917

802
808

1918 9, 727
1919 1, 184
1920 24, 100
1921
1922
1923

49, 170
47, 100
48, 918

1924 49, 775
1925 3, 998
1926 41, 179
1927 13, 235
1928
1929

40, 356
5, 650

Total 371, 442 371, 442

1 Decrease.



ORLAND PROJECT

ORLAND, CALIF.

Orland project was conditionally approved by
the Secretary of the Interior on December 18,

1906, shortly after the formation of the Orland

Unit Water Users' Association. The conditions

were met and the authorization made definite on

October 5, 1907.

The original project considered irrigation of

about 14,000 acres of land surrounding and adja-

cent to the town of Orland, Glenn County. Prin-

cipal features included East Park Dam and
Reservoir and a distribution system. Additional

features were constructed immediately after com-

pletion of the original structures, Rainbow Dam
on Big Stony Creek and the feeder canal diverting

into East Park Reservoir. Supplementary con-

struction of the distribution system added 6,000

acres for cultivation. Further enlargement of

storage facilities was made in 1928 with the con-

struction of Stony Gorge Dam.
The total construction cost of the project, ex-

cluding rehabilitation and betterment charges, is

$2,583,870.

Since October 1, 1954, the project has been

operated and maintained by the Orland Unit

Water Users' Association.

Repayment contracts.—The original agreement

between the United States and the Orland Unit

Water Users' Association, dated April 3, 1909, pro-

vided for the construction of East Park and

Rainbow diversion dams, and initial distribution

facilities of the project. Supplemental agree-

ments made possible the expansion of distribution

facilities to accommodate about 20,000 acres of

land as well as the construction of Stony Gorge

Dam. Amendatory contracts were signed with

each individual water user subsequent to the act

of June 24, 1936, providing for full repayment of

all construction and deferred costs. Under a pro-

vision of the contract of August 26, 1954, providing

for the operation and maintenance of the project

by the Orland Unit Water Users' Association, the

association assumed joint responsibility with the

individual water users for the repayment of con-

struction charges. Repayment will be substan-

tially completed by 1976, though small amounts

will be due annually until 2005. Application of

surpluses to the construction obligation will reduce

this period by about 7 or 8 years. Final repay-

ment will be made about 1998.

Public Notices and Contracts

1909, April 3: Contract with Orland Unit Water Users'

Association guarantees repayment of construction

charges.

1916, May 24: Public notice: Construction charge, $44

per acre, payable in 20 annual graduated install-

ments; certain exceptions requiring repayment in

10 equal annual installments or in 15 annual gradu-

ated installments.

1918, April 2: Public notice: Supplemental construction;

rate, $11 per acre, payable in 18 annual graduated

installments.

1926, June 15: Public notice: Supplemental construction;

rate, $68 per acre, payable in additional annual

installments at $4 per irrigable acre per annum,

beginning December 1, 1936, and continuing until

complete repayment.

1936: Amendatory contracts with each individual water-

right applicant providing supplemental construc-

tion charges of $68 per acre plus any construction

and/or operation and maintenance charges due

June 24, 1936, with accrued interest or penalties,

shall be paid in 35 annual installments commencing

March 1, 1937, and due December 1, (hereafter.

1954, August 26: Contract 14-06-200-3502 with Orland

Unit Water Users' Association for the care, opera-

tion, and maintenance of the Orland project;

effective October 1, 1954.

1956, May II: Contract 14 06-200-5559 with Orland

I'nit Water Users' Association for rehabilitation

and betterment of the distribution system of the

Orland project, and providing for repayment of the

costs by tin' association.

217



218 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

The present repayment obligation of the water

users' association has been determined as follows:

Construction cost $2, 583, 870

Rehabilitation and betterment contract 250, 000

Operation and maintenance funded 166, 363

Penalties funded 12, 965

Unsold water rights 10, 587

Less:

Contributions 1, 800

Water rental credits 22, 360

Total (24, 160)

Repayment obligation 2, 999, 625

Municipal and miscellaneous water contracts.—
At the request of the unincorporated town of

Elk Creek, the Glenn County High School, Elk

Creek Elementary School, and Elk Creek Ceme-
tery district for an adequate water supply for

irrigation and miscellaneous purposes, a contract

was executed to furnish 45 acre-feet per annum
out of Stony Gorge Dam. Contract was executed

March 25, 1936, upon receipt of $1,147.50, the

construction charge allocated against Stony Gorge

Dam cost for delivery of 45 acre-feet per annum.
Annual operation and maintenance charges pre-

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1917.
1918.
1919.
1920.
1921.
1922.
1923.
1924.
1925_
1926-
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936-
1937.
1938.
1939_
1940_
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total
Collected.

$735, 405
1, 019, 779
1, 046, 033
1, 054, 474
1,061, 211
1, 063, 532
1, 066, 904
1, 068, 928
1, 068, 570

Uncollected.

068, 570
439, 115
446, 427
450, 720
482, 343
474, 446

2, 475, 061
2, 466, 451
2, 471, 584
2, 475, 403
2, 473, 363
2, 499, 849
2, 503, 415
2, 499, 250
2, 500, 802
2, 499, 352
2, 473, 464
2, 470, 553
2, 469, 157
2, 463, 340
2, 463, 574
2, 440, 794
2, 402, 194
2, 398, 479
2, 394, 364
2, 419, 635
2, 428, 995
2, 452, 699
2, 453, 781
2, 453, 522
2, 457, 212
2, 457, 212

$14, 708
21, 374
23, 356
16, 484
48, 308
44, 433
66, 566
66, 575
66, 455
66, 553
66, 382
66, 139
67, 582
66, 599
66, 388
66, 595

3 45, 709
3 22, 479
3 37, 628
3 20, 244
3 24, 780
23, 909
31, 942
30, 094
36, 768
35, 962
36, 850
43, 560
43, 132
42, 104
41, 834
40, 887
40, 825
40, 821
40, 745
41, 059
39, 527
40, 942
42, 422
39, 645
41, 480

$2, 232

2 55, 645
2 43, 033
2 20, 159
2 16, 737
2 21, 005
2 23, 417

2 4, 537
2

2, 466
2 2, 638

2 14, 842
2 239

2
1, 726

2
5, 728
2 110

2 12, 186
2 22, 574

2
1, 741

2
2, 451

159

$14, 708
21, 374
23, 356
16, 484
48, 308
44, 433
66, 566
66, 575
66, 455
66, 553
66, 382
66, 139
67, 582
66, 599
64, 156
66, 595
2 9, 936

2 20, 554
17, 469
3, 507
3,775

492
27, 405
27, 628
34, 130
21, 120
36, 611
41, 834
37, 404
41, 994
29, 648
18, 313
39, 084
38, 370
40, 745
40, 900
39, 527
40, 942
42, 422
39, 645
41, 480

$14, 708
21, 374
23, 356
16, 484
48, 308
44, 433
66, 566
66, 575
36, 659
52, 998
53, 391
55, 534
54, 696
54, 554
47, 027
15, 753
20, 682
6, 771
8, 334
6,026

11, 596
14, 499
23, 191
17, 343
22, 361
21, 996
25, 209
31, 934
33, 067
33, 915
32, 631
32, 953
32, 228
30, 085
34, 146
32, 678
40, 655
39, 664
43, 305
38, 619
45, 184

$29, 796
11,319
12, 060
10, 684
9, 680
8,069
7,485

2
1, 093

2 16, 345
2

6, 043
2 645

2 2, 866
2

1, 682
3,317
4,767
8,523
2,992
11,526
8, 953
8,267
9,691
2,045

2 2, 966
7,415
9, 388
8, 714
5, 283

$14, 708
21, 374
23, 356
16, 484
48, 308
44, 433
66, 566
66, 575
36, 659
82, 794
64, 710
67, 594
65, 380
64, 234
55, 096
23, 238
19, 589
2 9, 574
2,291
5,381
8,730
12,817
26, 508
22, 110
30, 884
24, 988
36, 735
40, 887
41, 334
43, 606
34, 676
29, 987
39, 643
39, 473
42, 860
37, 961
40, 655
39, 664
43, 305
38, 619
45, 184

$14, 708
36, 082
59, 438
75, 922

124, 230
168, 663
235, 229
301, 804
338, 463
421, 257
485, 967
553, 561
618, 941
683, 175
738, 271
761, 509
781, 098
771, 524
773, 815
779, 196
787, 926
800, 743
827, 251
849, 361
880, 245
905, 233
941, 968
982, 855

, 024, 189

, 067, 795
, 102, 471
, 132, 458
, 172, 101
,211,574
, 254, 434
, 292, 395
, 333, 050
, 372, 714
,416, 019
, 454, 638
, 499, 822

1, 759, 245 -253, 625 1, 506, 220
1, 499, 822

1, 351, 488 148, 334 1, 499, 822

c. ::ax

1 Increase in obligation duo to supplemental construction under 1926 public
notice.

J Decrease—decreases cover cancellation of water right applications and
deferment of charges under relief acts.

> Moratorium period 1932 through 1937: Acts of Apr. 1, 1932; Mar. 3, 1933:

Mar. 27, 1934; June 13, 1935; and Apr. 14, 1936.



ORLAND PROJECT 219

vailing on the project are also levied and collected.

The project lands have prior water rights.

Rehabilitation and betterment.—By a resolution

dated February 24, 1950, the board of directors

of the Orland Unit Water Users' Association

requested a program of rehabilitation and better-

ment on project facilities not exceeding $250,000.

This was accomplished during fiscal years 1949,

1950, 1951, and 1952, and funds expended will be

reimbursed by increasing the annual operation

and maintenance charge, payable by each water

user, in the amount of $0.67 per acre per annum
beginning with the year 1950 and continuing until

fully repaid.

On April 19, 1954, the North diversion dam
failed. Temporary measures provided service

during that irrigation season, and the dam was
replaced the following autumn at a total cost of

Rehabilitation and betterment repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1950 $250, 000
250, 000
250, 000
249, 922
249, 922
294, 921
542, 413
542, 413

$12, 830
13, 085
12, 996
12, 933
13, 024
13, 014
13, 168
13, 094

$12, 830
13, 085
12, 996
12, 933
13, 024
13,014
13, 168
13, 094

$12, 528
12, 844
12, 735
12, 824
12, 952
12, 750
12,418
12, 967

$12, 528
13, 088
12, 870
12, 824
12, 952
12, 750
12,418
12, 967

$12, 528
1951 $244

135
25 616

1952 38, 486
1953 51, 310
1954 .... 64, 262
1955 77, 012
1956 .. 89, 430
1957... 102, 397

Total ... . 104, 144 104, 144
102, 397

102, 018 379 102, 397
Collected

Uncollected 1,747

Payout study

Construction Rehabilitation and betterment

Estimated
payments

Balance
to repay Fiscal year

1949 and 1954 contracts 1956 contract

Fiscal year
Estimated
payments

Balance
to repay

Estimated
payments

Balance
to repay

Through

—

1957 $41, 225
41, 660
42, 156
42, 177
42, 205
42, 260
42, 334
42, 533
42,541
42, 552
42, 574
42, 574
49, 334
49, 333
49, 765
59, 981
59, 188
59, 046
57, 178
62, 831
45, 168

$957, 390
915, 730
873, 574
831, 397
789, 192
746, 932
704, 598
662, 065
619, 524
576, 972
534, 398
491, 824
442, 490
393, 157
343, 392

i 283,411
224, 223
165, 177
107, 999
45, 168

Through

—

1957 $190, 016
176,983
163, 950
150, 917
137, 884
124, 851
111,818
98, 785
85, 752
72, 719
59, 686
46, 653
33, 620
20, 587
7,554

(I

$10,000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, (10(1

10, 000
10, 0(1(1

10, 000
10, 000
50, (too

30, 000

$250, 000
1958 1958 $13, 033

13, 033
13, 033
13, 033
13, 033
13, 033
13, 033
13,033
13, 033
13, 033
13, 033
13, 033
13, 033
13, 033
7,554

250, 000
1959 1959 250, 000
1960 1960 240, 000
1961 1961 230, 000
1962 1962 220, 000
1963 1963 210, 000
1964 1964 200, 000
1965 1965 190, 000
1966 1966 180, 000
1967 1967 170, 000
1968 1968 1 CO, 000
1969 1969 150, 000
1970 1970 140, 000
1971 1971 130,000
1972 1972... 120,000
1973 1973 110,000
1974 1974 100, 000

1975 1975 90, 000
1976 1976 SO, 000
1977-2005 1977 30 000

1978 o

Payout of majority of water-right applicants.



220 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

$42,491. Repayment of this cost is provided for

in the operation and maintenance contract of

August 26, 1954, by extending the $0.67 per acre

charge for the rehabilitation and betterment

mentioned above.

The contract of May 14, 1956, provides for

relining a portion of the canals and laterals of the

distribution system over a 3-year period at an

estimated cost of $250,000. The work is to be

performed by the association with funds advanced

by the United States, and will be done during the

winter season, beginning in fiscal year 1957, when
no irrigation water is being delivered. Repay-

ment will be made by the association, and is

expected to be available through savings in annual

operation and maintenance costs occasioned by

the rehabilitation. Larger annual payments will

be made after construction costs are substantially

repaid. Two succeeding programs of the same

nature are expected to follow to accomplish the

full rehabilitation and betterment needed.

Proposed future rehabilitation and betterment

work is estimated to cost an additional $500,000.

This work includes rehabilitation of stream banks

of North diversion dam and relining of the South

Canal and laterals.

As of June 30, 1957, the status of repayment is

as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $2, 999, 625

Total matured charges 1, 610, 362

Total charges repaid 1, 602, 216

Total matured charges unpaid 8, 146

Operation and maintenance assessments history 1

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1918
1919
1920
1921

$26, 477
30, 251
34, 599
40, 335
41, 544
37, 726
34, 774
33, 276
34, 328
32, 839
34, 965
32, 449
34, 998
39, 561
38, 199
38, 683
36, 103
34, 036
32, 617
13, 169
30, 060
32, 346
36, 291
34, 567
30, 145
34, 770
51, 199
50, 331
57, 677
64, 585
61, 632
81, 241
91, 735
92, 826
93, 999

122, 178
124, 090

$26, 382
30, 345
34, 293
40, 641

1922 41, 434
1923
1924

37, 617
34, 810

1925
1926
1927

26, 692
35, 606
31, 246

1928
1929

35, 214
32, 078

1930 33, 228
1931 33, 206
1932 29, 267
1933 30, 905
1934 34, 977
1935 32, 130
1936 30, 879
1937 25, 497
1938 38, 345
1939.. 31, 852
1940 36, 516
1941. 33, 287
1942 .. 32, 476
1943 34, 102
1944. .. . 50, 104
1945 . ... . . 51, 946
1946.. ... .. 57, 730
1947.. 68, 663
1948 . 68, 762
1949 _ 81, 819
1950. . 91, 665
1951 93, 928
1952 92, 904
1953 . . 120, 864
1954.. 123, 039

Total 1, 770, 601 1, 764, 449

1 Water users assumed operation and maintenance on Oct. 1, 1954.



OWYHEE PROJECT

NYSSA, OREG.

The Owyhee project was found feasible by the

Secretary of the Interior on October 9, 1926, and
approved by the President on October 12, 1926,

under the provisions of section 4 of the act of June

25, 1910 (36 Stat. 836), and subsection (b) of

section 4 of the act of December 5, 1924 (43 Stat.

702).

The purpose of the project is to irrigate approx-

imately 105,000 acres of land in Idaho and Oregon,

and in addition to furnish a supplemental water

supply to about 13,800 acres in Oregon.

The major features of the project include the

Owyhee Dam and Reservoir for storage, and ex-

tensive main canal, lateral, and drainage systems.

The main canal system includes several pumping
plants, and also several tunnels and siphons

noteworthy for their size and length.

The project is composed of the Succor Creek,

Mitchell Butte, and Dead Ox Flat divisions.

The total repayment ceiling of the project is

$19,826,659. The entire amount is repayable

under the terms of repayment contracts with 9

irrigation districts in the Owyhee project, and a

separate Warren Act contract with the Owyhee
Ditch Co. In 1952 the project works were trans-

ferred to the water users for operation and main-

tenance, with the exception of the Owyhee Re-

servoir and related works, which were operated

and maintained by the United States until trans-

ferred to the water users November 1, 1954. The

water users' irrigation districts are organized into

two separate boards of control. The South Board

of Control is formed by the Gem and Ridgeview

irrigation districts. The North Board of Control

represents the Slide, Owyhee, Payette-Oregon

Slope, Ontario-Nyssa, Bench, Crystal, and Ad-

vancement irrigation districts.

Repayment contracts.—The original contracts

with the Advancement, Bench, Crystal, Gem, King-

man Colony, Ontario-Nyssa, Owyhee, Payette-

Oregon Slope, and the Slide irrigation districts

provided for repayment of the construction costs

in 39 annual installments. Contracts have also

been entered into with the Owyhee Ditch Co. for

purchase of 21,000 acre-feet of storage capacity in

the Owyhee Reservoir at a price of $300,000, pay-

able in 30 annual installments and for payment of

18 percent of cost of constructing the Owyhee
ditch pumping plant. The obligation to be repaid

by the water users now totals $19,826,659. Of
this amount, $326,659 is covered under separate

contracts with the Owyhee Ditch Co. The
amendatory repayment contract for $19,500,000,

dated August 29, 1951, did not become effective

until October 1952. However, approval by the

Congress was made on June 23, 1952, under Public

Law 402, 82d Congress, 2d session. This contract

provides for a fixed annual assessment of $2.10

per acre, with application of the normal and per-

centage plan plus parity provisions optional.

Contracts

1926, October 14: Contract Ilr-61 with Gem irrigation dis-

trict to cover construction costs.

1926, October 14: Contract Ilr-60 with Slide irrigation dis-

trict to cover construction costs.

1926, October 14: Contract Ilr-59 with Owyhee irrigation

district for repayment of construction costs.

1926, October 14: Contract Ilr-58 with Payette-Oregon

Slope irrigation district for repayment of construc-

tion costs.

1927, February 5: Contract Ilr-153 with Ontario-Nyssa

irrigation district to cover construction costs.

1928, August 3: Contract Ur-356 with Owyhee Ditch Co.

for purchase; of 21,000 acre-feet of storage in Owyhee
Reservoir.

1929, January 14: Contract with Kingman Colony irriga-

tion district to cover construction costs.

1931, October 5: Contract Ilr-675 with Hench irrigation

district to cover construction costs.

221



222 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

1931, November 28: Contract Ilr-678 with Crystal irriga-

tion district to cover construction costs.

1935, August 28: Contract Ilr-809 with Owyhee Ditch Co.

to cover 18 percent of cost of Owyhee ditch pumping
plant, repayable in 40 annual installments.

1936, September 1: Contract Ilr-882 with Advancement
irrigation district for repayment of construction

costs.

1951, August 29: Amendatory repayment contract Ilr-876

supersedes all above contracts with exception of

those with Owyhee Ditch Co. Kingman Colony

irrigation district combined with Owyhee irrigation

district. Owyhee irrigation district lands under

South Main Canal comprise the newly formed

Ridgeview irrigation district, which is party to the

amendatory contract. Contract calls for a base

annual charge of $210,000. (One hundred thousand

acres at $2.10 subject to adjustment for power cost

variations) commencing in 1953, to be completed in

88 years. Application of normal and percentage

plan optional.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $19, 826, 659
Total matured charges 2, 517, 255
Total matured charges repaid 2, 513, 658
Total matured charges unpaid 3, 597

The repayment obligation ceiling is established

as follows:

Completed plant and prepayments $19, 279, 253

Incomplete rehabilitation work 81, 982
Other incomplete work 35, 301

Total estimated cost 19, 396, 536
Funded charges > 480, 882

Less contributions —23, 107

Less water users' equity —62, 393

Remaining contract ceiling 34, 741

Repayment contract 19, 826, 659

' Includes anticipated charges of $2,240.

Construction repayment history

Total obligations
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1940 - $18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605
18, 145, 605

1 19, 826, 659
19, 826, 659
19, 826, 659
19, 826, 659
19, 826, 659

$10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000

112,385
214, 770
214, 770
214, 770
419, 540
216, 396
236, 949
228, 483
228, 482
228, 483
228, 483

$10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000

112, 385
214, 770
214, 770
214, 770
419, 540
216, 396
140, 693
228, 483
228, 482
228, 483
228, 483

$10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000

111, 163
212, 307
212, 288
212, 288
217, 854
307, 117
201, 089
234, 559
276, 720
226, 060
232, 213

$10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000
10, 000

111, 163
212, 307
212, 288
212, 288
217, 854
307, 117
201, 089
234, 559
276, 720
226, 060
232, 213

$10, 000
1941.. 20, 000
1942 30, 000
1943 40, 000
1944 50, 000
1945 60, 000
1946 70, 000
1947 181, 163
1948-.- 393, 470
1949 ._ 605, 758
1950.

.

818, 046
1951--. -. -. 1, 035, 900
1952 .. 1, 343, 017
1953
1954

2 $96, 256 1, 544, 106
1, 778, 665

1955... 2, 055, 385
1956 2, 281, 445
1957 2, 513, 658

Total ._ 2, 613, 511 -96, 256 2, 517, 255
2, 513, 658

2, 513, 658 2, 513, 658
Collected

Uncollected.. 3,597

1 Amendatory repayment contract Ilr-876, total $19,500,000, approved June
23, 1952 by the Congress and executed in behalf of the United States July
18, 1952. Contracts Ilr-356 and Ilr-809 with Owyhee Ditch Co.; total
$326,659.

1 Prior years accruals adjusted by provisions of new contract.



OWYHEE PROJECT

Operation and maintenance assessments history

223

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1935
1936
1937

$250
250

30, 318
20, 052
1 5, 382
1 2, 571

367
319
308
477
484

135, 425
330, 301
304, 497
321, 985
344, 506
560, 749

523
154, 069
25, 653
2

6, 197

$250
250

30, 318
1938
1939

20, 052
1 5, 382

1940
1941

1 2,571
367

1942
1943

319
308

1944 477
1945 484
1946 160, 286
1947 331, 093
1948 291, 364
1949 353, 685
1950 424, 535
1951
1952

299, 981
137, 042

1953 154, 069
1954 25, 653
1955__ 2 6, 197

Total 2, 216, 383 2, 216, 383

1 Decrease. Operation and maintenance accruals and collections canceled
and applied to water rentals.

' Decrease.



PALISADES PROJECT

IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

Palisades Dam project was initially authorized

December 9, 1941 (H. Doc. 457, 77th Cong., 1st

sess.), under provisions of section 9 of the Rec-

lamation Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187).

Construction was delayed because of World War
II and the necessity of reaching water-savings

agreements between the Bureau of Reclamation

and the farmers in the Upper Snake River Valley.

In 1949 the original plan of development was

changed by increasing the power capacity, en-

larging the outlet works and adding recreation

features. Congress reauthorized the Palisades

project by act of September 30, 1950 (64 Stat.

1083).

The Palisades Reservoir will provide supple-

mental irrigation water for 650,000 acres of land

located in the Upper Snake River Valley. The
114,000-kilowatt powerplant will serve irrigation

pumping, municipal, cooperative and private

loads. Direct flood protection will be provided

for land located on the Snake River Plain above

American Falls Reservoir. Completed project

works will include the dam and reservoir, power-

plant and transmission lines.

The total estimated cost of the Palisades project

is $62,500,000.

The construction costs are allocated as follows:

Reimbursable:

Irrigation . $27, 067, 090

Power 17,256,910

Nonreimbursable:

Flood control 17, 528, 000

Fish and wildlife and recreation 648, 000

Total 62, 500,000

The project costs allocated to irrigation and

power are reimbursable and are to be repaid under

terms consistent with Reclamation law. Of this

amount, water users are to repay $9,300,000.

The irrigation allocation includes $11,992,090 of

224

irrigation power facilities which are reimbursable

by power.

After payout of Palisades project costs, net

power revenues are applied to irrigation costs on
the Michaud Flats project and the Michaud
Division of the Fort Hall Indian Reservation in

accordance with the provisions of Public Law 741,

83d Cong., 2d session, approved August 31, 1954.

Power and energy available during the irriga-

tion season is reserved for Federal project pumping
loads and the Minidoka project power system.

Commercial firm power is sold to the city of Idaho

Falls, Lost River Electric Cooperative, Inc., Fall

River Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc., and Lower
Valley Power & Light, Inc. Secondary energy

during the irrigation season is sold to the Idaho

Power Co. Dump energy is sold to the Utah
Power & Light Co. and the Idaho Power Co.

Repayment contracts.—On June 30, 1957, the

Bureau of Reclamation had negotiated repayment

contracts with 43 irrigation districts and canal

companies and the Bureau of Indian Affairs for

repayment of the costs allocated for repayment by
irrigation. Additional contracts with other users

will be negotiated to cover the remaining portion

of the $9,300,000 allocated for repayment by

water users.

Contracts

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-18 for $49,500

with Parks & Lewisville Canal Irrigation Co.

Payable in 40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-10 for $28,350

with Reed Canal Co. Payable in 40 years on a

fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-26 for $56,700

with Rigby Canal & Irrigating Co. Payable in

40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-25 for $10,800

with Riverside Ditch Co. Payable in 40 years on

a fixed installment basis.



PALISADES PROJECT 225

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-37 for $141,300

with Rudy Irrigation Canal Co. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-31 for $35,100

with Shattuck Irrigation Co. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-35 for $317,700

with Snake River Valley irrigation district. Pay-

able in 40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-12 for $56,700

with Sunnydell irrigation district. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-27 for $21,150

with Texas Slough Irrigating Canal Co. Payable

in 40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-23 for $28,800

with Trego Ditch Co. Payable in 40 years on a

fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-13 for $21,150

with West Side Mutual Canal Co. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-28 for $900,000

with North Side Canal Co. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 18: Contract 14-06-W-48 for $352,800

with Burley irrigation district. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 18: Contract 14-06-W-44 for $282,600

with Peoples Canal & Irrigation Co. Payable in

40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 18: Contract 14-06-W-45 for $13,950

with Poplar irrigation district. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 18: Contract 14-06-W-47 for $211,500

with Progressive irrigation district. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 18: Contract 14-06-W-46 for $21,150

with Watson Slough Ditch Co., Ltd., and Watson

Slough Irrigation Co. Payable in 40 years on a

fixed installment basis.

1952, December 18: Contract 14-06-W-50 for $5,400

with Wearyrick Ditch Co. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 18: Contract 14-06-W-49 for $54,000

with Woodville Canal Co. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1955, January 7: Contract 14-06-W-92 for $247,500 with

Milner low lift irrigation district. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, October 22: Contract 14-06-W-24 for $1,375,200

with Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. Payable in

40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-39 for $36,450

with Blackfoot Irrigation Co. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 18: Contract 14-06-W-41 for $282,600

with Burgess Canal & Irrigating Co. Payable in

40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-21 for $2,250

with Butler Island Canal Co., Ltd. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-38 for $396,000

with Butte & Market Lake Canal Co. Payable in

40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-20 for $7,200

with Clark & Edwards Canal or Irrigating Co.

Payable in 40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-12 for $56,700

with Corbett Slough Ditch Co. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-4812 for $21,150

with Danskin Ditch Co. Payable in 40 years on a

fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract No. 14-06-W-3212 for

$10,800 with Dilts Irrigation Co. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-1512 for $176,400

with Enterprise Canal Co., Ltd. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-1112 for $84,600

with Farmers Friend Irrigation Co., Ltd. Payable

in 40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-3012 for $211,500

with Harrison Canal & Irrigation Co. Payable in

40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-3312 for $529,200

with Idaho irrigation district. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-2912 for $42,300

with Island Irrigation Co. Payable in 40 years

on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-1612 for $7,200

with Labelle Irrigating Co. Payable in 40 years on

a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-2212 for $70,650

with Lenroot Canal Co. Payable in 40 years on a

fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-1912 for $21,150

with Liberty Park Irrigation Co. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-3412 for $14,400

with Lowder Slough Canal Co., Ltd. Payable in

40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-3612 for $50,400

with Martin Canal Co. Payable in 40 years on

a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-1712 for $105,750

with New Lava Side Ditch Co. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installment basis.

1952, December 12: Contract No. 1412 for $282,600 with

New Sweden irrigation district. Payable in 40

years on a fixed installemnt basis.

1952, December 12: Contract 14-06-W-4312 for $10,800

with North Rigby Irrigation & Canal Co. Payable

in 40 years on a fixed installment basis.

1957, April 25: Memorandum of agreement in amount of

$650,225 with Bureau of Indian Affairs. Repay-

ment to be made on a nonappropriate cost transfer

basis.

452404—59- -17



226 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Palisades costs to be returned from power and irrigation

By power

By IrrigationAllocation
Commercial electric

plant
Irrigation plant

Total

Power .- $17, 256, 910 $11,992,090
5, 775, 000 $9, 300, 000

$29, 249, 000
Irrigation . - 15, 075, 000
Interest during construction. - _ __ _ _ 1, 391, 636 1, 391 638

Total.. _ 18, 648, 546 17, 767, 090 9, 300, 000 45, 715, 636

Payout study

Fiscal year

Power

Net oper-
ating rev-
enues

Repayment compo-
nents of net power

revenues

Interest,

3 percent
Principal

Investment repayment from power revenues

Interest-bearing—com-
mercial electric plant

In service
at end of

year

Balance to

be repaid

Interest-free aid to
irrigation plant

Required
aid'

Balance to

be repaid

Irrigation

Net rev-
enues
from
water
users

Investment repay-
ment

Irrigation
plant in
service at
end of
year'

Interest-
free bal-
ance to be
repaid

Recapitulation

Net
project
revenues

Earned
surplus
(cumula-

tive)

Through

—

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962-
1963 -

1964
1965.
1966
1967
1968 —
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973.
1974
1975
1976 —
1977
1978-
1979
1980 -

1981
1982
1983.

1984
1985...
1986-

1987
1988

1990- -

1991
1992
1993.

1994
1995-.

1996 _

1997-.
1998-
1999
2000 _

2001
2002
2003.
2004
2005
2006...

2007.
2008-
2O09-.
2010.
2011-
2012..

2013.
2014..
2015
2016
2017

$381
1,211

1, 265,

1,219,

1, 212,

1,210
1,213,

1, 213,

1, 213,

1,213,

1, 213,

1. 213,

1.213,

1,213,

1,213.

1, 213.

1,213
1, 213,

1,213,

1, 213,

1,213,

1.213,

1,213,

1,213,

1, 213,

1,213,

1, 213,

1,213,

1,213
1,213
1,213,

1,213
1,213,

1,213,

1, 213,

1, 213,

1,213.

1, 213,

1,213
1,213,

1,213,

1, 213,

1,213,

1,213
1,213
1,213
1,213,

1,213,

1,213
1,213,

1,213,

1, 213,

1,213,

1,213,

1.213,

1,213,

1,213,

1.213,

1,213,

1,213
1,213,

$406, 656
523, 884
501, 645
480, 100
458, 131

435, 554
412, 221

388, 189
363, 436
337, 940
311, 679
284, 630
256, 770
228, 074
198, 518
168. 074
136,717
104, 420

71, 154

36,889
1,597

$381,400
804, 344
741,316
718,155
732, 300
752, 569
777, 746
801, 079
825,111
849, 864
875, 360
901, 621

928, 670
956, 530
985, 226

1, 014, 782

1, 045, 226

1, 076, 583
1, 108, 880
1, 142, 146

1,176,411
53, 227

$13, 936, 590
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18. 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648. 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18. 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18. 648, 546
18, 648, 546

18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18,648,546
18, 648, 546
18.648,546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18,648,546
18, 648, 546
18,648.546
18, 648, 546

18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546

18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648. 546
18, 648, 546
18,648,546
18, 648, 546
18. 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18.648.546
18. 648. 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18,648,546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18, 648, 546
18,648,546
18, 648, 546
18. 648. 546
18, 648, 546

$13, 555, 190
17, 462, 802
16, 721, 486
16,003,331
15,271,031
14, 518, 462
13, 740, 716
12, 939, 637
12, 114, 526
11,264,662
10, 389, 302
9, 487, 681

8,559,011
7, 602, 481

6, 617, 255

5, 602, 473

4, 557, 247
3. 480, 664

2, 371, 784

1, 229, 638
53. 227

325, 318
767, 090
767, 090
767, 090
767, 090
767, 090
767,090
767, 090
767, 090
767, 090
767. 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595. 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595. 090

595, 090
595, 090
595, 090
595. 000
595, 090
595. 090
595, 090
595. 090
595. 090
595, 090
595. 090

$13,325,318
17, 767, 090
17, 767, 090
17,767,090
17, 767, 090
17,767,090
17,767,090
17,767,090
17,767.090
17,767.090
17, 767, 090
22, 595, 090
22, 595, 090
22, 595, 090
22, 595, 090
22, 595, 090
22, 595, 090
22, 595, 090
22, 595, 090
22, 595. 090
22, 595, 090
21,436,614
20, 223, 314
19.010,014
17,796,714
16,583,414
15.370,114
14,156,814
12, 943, 514
11.730,214
10, 516, 914

9, 303, 614

8, 090, 314
6, 877, 014
5, 663, 714
4, 450, 414
3,237,114
2.023,814

810, 514

$650, 225

190, 728

190, 727
191,633
191, 632
192,016
193, 584
195, 433
199, 340
204, 166
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211.017
211.017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
211,017
20, 290
20,289
20, 290
20, 289
20. 290
20. 289
20, 290
20. 289
20. 290
20. 289
20. 290
20.289
20. 290
20, 289
20. 290

20. 289
20. 290
14. 067

$8, 602, 500

9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9,300,000
9. 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9. 300, 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9. 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300, 000
9. 300. 000
9, 300, 000
9. 300. 000
9. 300. 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9. 300. 000
9. 300. 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300, 000
9. 300. 000
9. 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300, 000
9, 300. 000
9. 300, 000
9. 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9, 300. 000
9. 300. 000
9. 300. 000
9. 300. 000
9. 300. 000

9. 300. 000
9. 300, 000

$8, 602, 500
8, 649, 775
8, 649, 775
8, 459, 047
8, 268, 320
8, 076, 687
7, 885, 055
7, 693, 039
7, 499, 455
7, 304, 022
7, 104, 682
6,900,516
6, 689, 499
6, 478, 482
6, 267, 465
6, 056, 448
5, 845, 431

5, 634, 414
5, 423, 397
5, 212, 380
5, 001, 363

4, 790, 346
4. 579. 329
4, 368, 312
4, 157, 295
3, 946, 278

3, 735, 261
3. 524, 244

3, 313, 227
3, 102. 210
2,891,193
2, 680, 176

2. 469, 159
2, 258, 142

2, 047, 125

1, 836. 108
1, 625, 091
1,414,074
1, 203, 057

992, 040
781. 023
570, 006
358. 989
338, 699
318,410
298. 120

277. 831
257. 541

237, 252
216.962
196, 673
176.383
156,094
135. 804
115,515
95, 225
74, 936
54.646
34, 357
14, 067

$381, 400
, 861, 225

, 265, 200

, 410, 528

, 403, 127

, 402, 333
, 404, 932
,405.316
, 406, 884

, 408, 733
, 412, 640
,417.466
,424,317
,424,317
,424,317
,424,317
, 424, 317
,424,317
,424,317
,424,317
, 424, 317
,424,317
, 424, 317

, 424. 317
,424,317
,424,317
,424.317
, 424. 317

, 424, 317

, 424. 317
,424.317
, 424, 317
,424,317
, 424. 317

, 424, 317
,424,317
, 424, 317
,424.317
,424.317
,424,317
,424.317
.424.317
,424,317
, 233, 590
, 233, 589
, 233. 590
, 233, 589

, 233. 590

, 233, 589

, 233, 590

, 233, 589

, 233, 590

, 233, 589

, 233. 590

, 233. 589
. 233. 590

, 233, 589
. 233, 590

. 233, 689
, 233. 590

. 227, 367

$402, 786
1,616,086
2, 829, 386

4, 042. 686
6, 255. 986
6, 469, 286
7, 682, 586

8, 895. 886
10. 109, 186
11,322,486
12, 535, 786
13, 749, 086
14, 962, 386
16,175,686
17,388,986
18,602.286
19,815,586
'21. 028 B86
22, 242. ISC,

23, 455, 486

24, 668, 786
25, ,v<2. 086

Total 73.232,000 6,106,278 18,648.546 18. 648. 546 22, 595, 090 9,300.000 9, 300. 000 82, 532, 000 25, Ss2. ONO

1 Irrigation assistance includes .>i ,,,i.,,<i>.»o ior rali,ad.s project and
$4,828,000 for Midland Flats |>roject and Midland division of the Fort Hall
Indian Reservation (Public Law 741, 83d Cong., 2d soss.).

includes storage uDllgaiiuu tor ..it users ol Palisades storage including
Minidoka North Side pumping division, Midiaud Flats project, and Mi-
chaud division of Fori Hall Indian Reservation.



PALO VERDE PROJECT

BLYTHE, CALIF.

The construction of the Palo Verde project,

located in Yuma County, Ariz., and Riverside

County, Calif., was authorized by the act of

August 31, 1954 (68 Stat. 1045).

The purpose of the project is to reestablish for

the Palo Verde irrigation district, a public agency

of the State of California, a means of diverting its

irrigation water supply from the Colorado River

into its system, to provide protection for the lands

of the Colorado River Indian Reservation against

Colorado River floods, and to provide a means of

draining the reservation lands. The act also

authorized a loan of not to exceed $500,000 to the

district for the modification of its existing works

to accommodate them to the new diversion struc-

tures. The present rock weir across the river will

be removed to the extent its effect on the river

and the works being constructed is nullified.

The district has priorities to Colorado River

water for irrigation of 104,500 acres of valley lands

and 16,000 acres of mesa lands in Riverside

County, Calif. Project features include an earth

and rockfill dam across the river near the district's

former intake together with gated reinforced con-

crete spillway, intake works, a system of levees

and an intercepting drain.

The total estimated cost of the project is

$5,356,593. All of the project costs are non-

reimbursable excepting $1,175,000 of the construc-

tion costs and that portion of the $500,000 loaned

to the district for modification of its works. A
contract has been executed with the district for

repayment of the reimbursable costs over a period

of 50 years. Upon completion of construction,

the District will operate and maintain the dam,
spillway, intake, and appurtenant works. Upon
repayment by the district of the reimbursable

costs in full, title to these works and the lands

upon which they are constructed will pass to the

District.

An agreement between the Commissioners of

Indian Affairs and Reclamation approved by the

Secretary provides that after the levees and drain

are completed, their operation and maintenance

will be the responsibility of the Bureau of Indian

Affairs.

The summary of status of repayment contract:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 675, 000

Total matured charges 10, 000

Total matured charges paid 10, 000

Total matured charges unpaid

Contract

1955, October 7: Contract 14-06-W-94 with Palo Verde
irrigation district for $1,675,000, repayable in 50

years beginning in 1956.

227



PAONIA PROJECT

PAONIA, COLO.

Construction of the Paonia project was approved

by the President on March 18, 1939, under the

terms of subsection B, section 4, act of December

5, 1924 (43 Stat. 701). It was reauthorized by

act of June 25, 1947 (61 Stat. 181). The act of

April 11, 1956 (70 Stat. 105), which authorized

the Colorado River storage project and participat-

ing projects, also authorized extending Paonia

project.

The project is located in Gunnison and Delta

Counties in west-central Colorado and is designed

to furnish supplemental water to 14,830 acres of

land and full water supply to 2,210 acres. Lands

to be served are divided into three areas: Fire

Mountain, Leroux Creek, and Minnesota. The
irrigation features are to consist of Paonia Dam
and Reservoir, Fire Mountain Canal, Overland

Canal, and Minnesota siphon and pumping plant

at an estimated cost of $6,800,007.

The cost of facilities now completed at a cost

of $1,410,000 is repayable under the terms of

the present contract with the North Fork water

conservancy district.

The completed project features are being op-

erated by the Fire Mountain Canal & Reservoir

Co.

Repayment contracts.—The original North Fork
water conservancy district repayment contract

(Ilr-1536) was signed on June 11, 1948. The
contract provides for repayment of $2,320,000

in 68 annual installments. Repayment plan

also includes an optional normal and percentage

variable repayment plan. Project costs beyond
the irrigation water users ability to pay will be

228

paid from revenues in the Upper Colorado River

Basin fund in accordance with the act of April

11, 1956 (70 Stat. 105).

Contracts

1948, June 11: Contract Ilr-1536 with North Fork water

conservancy district. Repay $2,320,000 in 68

annual installments to begin after development
period of 3 years for Fire Mountain and 10 years

for Leroux Creek lands. Includes an optional

variable repayment plan. "Normal and percent-

ages plan" based on gross value of crops produced.

1948, August 9: Contract Ilr-1537 with North Fork water

conservancy district and the Fire Mountain Canal

& Reservoir Co. The company grants the United

States the right to reconstruct, relocate, enlarge,

and extend Fire Mountain Canal, with works to

be operated and maintained by the company.

The repayment status as of June 30, 1957:

Total value of contracted repayment $2, 320, 000

Total matured charges

Total charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Total estimated cost $6, 800, 007

Allocation: Reimbursable costs: irrigation 6, 652, 707

Nonreimbursable costs:

Flood control 74, 100

Fish and wildlife 73,200

Total 6,800,007

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From irrigation water users 2, 320, 000

From Upper Colorado River Basin fund. 4, 332, 707

Total 6, 652, 707



PARKER-DAVIS PROJECT

ARIZONA-CALIFORNIA-NEVADA

The Parker Dam power and Davis Dam
projects were authorized and constructed sepa-

rately. Their consolidation into the Parker-Davis

project was authorized by act of May 28, 1954

(68 Stat. 143). The Parker Dam power project

was authorized under the Rivers and Harbors

Act of August 30, 1935 (Public Law 409, 74th

Cong., 1st sess., 49 Stat. 1028). The Davis Dam
project was authorized under the Reclamation

Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187) when a finding of

feasability was made by the Secretary of the

Interior on April 26, 1941.

The primary purpose of Parker Dam was to

provide a forebay from which the Metropolitan

water district could pump water into its Colorado

River aqueduct. The dam was constructed with

funds advanced by the Metropolitan water

district. Parker Dam powerplant was later added

to provide low-cost electrical energy to Arizona

and southern California. Power generation started

on December 13, 1942. Davis Dam provides

regulation of the Colorado River below Hoover

Dam and water for domestic use, including

irrigation within the United States and delivery

of water at the United States-Mexico international

boundary as required in article 12 (b) of the

Mexican Water Treaty of November 8, 1945. The

Davis Dam project also provides for production

and transmission of electric energy.

The major project works include Davis Dam
and powerplant, Parker Dam and powerplant, and

a high-voltage transmission system with sub-

stations which provide for delivery of energy to

the customers and sectionalizing of the long

transmission lines. Five generating units rated

45,000 kilovolt-amperes each are installed at Davis

powerplant and four units of 30,000 kilovolt-

amperes each are installed at Parker. The

transmission system includes approximately 1,600

miles of high-voltage transmission lines and
36 substations.

The total estimated cost of the Parker-Davis

project is $142,254,735, of which $141,013,766,

including $135,243 in Yuma project facilities being

repaid by Parker-Davis, has been expended prior

to June 30, 1957. The portion of the project cost

allocated to power is $105,998,164. This amount
will be repaid from power revenues with interest

at 3 percent. In addition, $22,341,889 allocated

to irrigation and the cost of servicing the Mexican
Treaty will be repaid from power revenues without

interest. The total net revenue as of June 30,

1957, is $31,250,145. These revenues have repaid

to the Treasury $12,859,884 of the cost allocated

to power and $18,390,261 in interest payments.

All project works are operated and maintained

by the Government forces.

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Total estimated construction cost

Parker Dam division:

Dam and reservoir $8, 485, 092

Powerplant 10, 388, 052

Davis Dam division:

Dam and reservoir 38, 734, 342

Powerplant 24, 467, 831

Transmission division:

Substations 34, 513, 158

Transmission lines 22, 568, 2S0

Communication system 512, 504

General plant 2, 587, 239

Project headquarters office—general plant.. 546, 185

Total construction cost.. 142, 802, 683

Cost adjustmenta <<> oompleted features (824, 5ti7)

G. L. 108.3. -. 1 11,376

G. L. Ill 135,243

Total project cost 142, 254, 735

229



230 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Contributions and non-reimbursable:

Metropolitan water district contribu-

tions toward construction at Parker

Dam $13,011,227

Highway construction, State of Ari-

zona 31, 060

Public Road Administration (Public

Law 562, 79th Cong., 2d sess.) 872, 395

Total contributions and nonreim-

bursables 13, 914, 682

Reimbursables (interest free):

Servicing the Treaty With Mexico $10, 524, 000
Irrigation allocation for repayment
from power revenues 11, 817, 889

Total reimbursables (interest free)__ 22, 341, 889

Reimbursables (with interest): All other

electric plant investment for repayment
from power revenues 105, 998, 164

Total construction cost 142, 254, 735

Contracts for sale of power {as amended to Sept. 25, 1957)

Contract No. Contractor Contract rate of delivery Date of execution Date of termination

Ilr-1100

Ilr-1114

12r-13919
Ilr-1398

I2r-11533

I76r-537
I76r-608
I76r-647
I76r-751
I76r-638
Ilr-1587
Ilr-1593

I76r-755

I76r-666
Ilr-1591 i

14-06-W-102'.._

14-06-300-44 i_

Arizona Public Service Co

Salt River power district

Bagdad Copper Corp
Bureau of Indian Affairs for Colo-

rado River Indian Reservation.
Tuscon Gas, Electric Light & Power

Co.
Arizona Power Authority
State of Nevada
Department of the Air Force
Department of the Army
Imperial irrigation district

National Park Service (Davis Dam)

.

Bureau of Indian Affairs for San
Carlos project.

Wellton-Mohawk irrigation and
drainage district.

Yuma irrigation district

Wellton-Mohawk irrigation and
drainage district.

Yuma-Mesa irrigation and drainage
district.

Unit B irrigation and drainage dis-

trict.

30,000 kilovolt-am-
peres.

30,000 kilovolt-am-
peres.

4,000 kilowatts
2,000 kilowatts

15,000 kilowatts.

45,775 kilowatts.
45,000 kilowatts.
15,000 kilowatts.
3,000 kilowatts..
30,000 kilowatts.
250 kilowatts...
14,000 kilowatts.

2,000 kilowatts.

1,500 kilowatts.

«
(')-

«

Apr. 24, 1939

May 12, 1939

Mar. 14, 1942
Mar. 12, 1943

July 3, 1940

June
Mar.
June
Feb.
Sept.
July
Apr.

16, 1949
29, 1950
14, 1950
1, 1952

26, 1950
31, 1951
25, 1952

Apr. 2, 1952

Apr.
Mar.

1, 1951
4, 1952

May 26, 1956

Dec. 22, 1952

Indefinite—not before
Dec. 13, 1962.

Dec. 31, 1962.
July 31, 1962.

Dec. 31, 1962.

Dec. 31, 1970, unless
previously termi-
nated not earlier

than Dec. 31, 1962.

Indefinite.

Do.

Do.

1 Repayment contracts.
2 As required for full development of the Wellton-Mohawk division of the

Gila project.

3 As required for full development of the Yuma-Mesa division of the Gila
project.

4 As required for full development of the Yuma auxiliary project.



PARKER-DAVIS PROJECT

Payout study

231

Fiscal year

Through 1942
1943__
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949..
1950
1951
1952
1953..
1954..
1955
1956
1957

Subtotal

1958.
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963.. _.

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973

1974.
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

1980
1981

1982.
1983
1984
1985...
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991...
1992
1993
1994
1995. -.

1996.
1997
1998
1999..
2000
2001.
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006.
2007..

Total

Net
revenue

$182, 898
1, 127, 388
1,216,128

978, 202
936, 952

1, 066, 939
1,272,224
778,943
795, 722

3, 004, 548
4, 923, 523

4, 049, 972
4, 353, 553
3, 257, 171

3, 305, 982

31,250,145

3, 837,

3, 928,

3, 763,

3, 787,

3, 772,

4,088,

4,351,

4, 337,

4, 323,

4, 309,

4, 296,

4, 282,

4, 269,

4, 256,

4, 243,

4, 230,

4, 217,

4, 204,

4, 189,

4, 175,

4, 161,

4, 147,

4, 133,

4, 125,

4, 116,

4, 108,

4, 100,

4, 092,

4, 083,

4, 075,

4, 067,

4, 059,

4, 050,

4,042,

4,034,

4, 026,

4,017,

4, 009,

4,001,

3, 993,

3, 984,

3, 976,

3, 968,

3,960,

3, 951,

3, 943,

3, 935,

3,927,

3, 918,

3, 910,

Investment repayment from power revenues

Interest-bearing allocation to commercial electric
plant

Interest,

3 percent

$242, 465
244, 252
225, 479
207, 221
192, 555
276, 561
298,413
292, 857
370, 751

2, 537, 432
2, 606, 424
2, 666, 774
2,719,915
2, 729, 765
2, 779, 397

18, 390, 261

2,756,919
2, 737, 322
2, 707, 850
2, 694, 322
2,661,533
2, 628, 207

2, 584, 402
2,531,401
2, 477, 232
2, 421, 846
2, 365, 205
2, 307, 271

2, 248, 007
2,187,371
2, 125, 308
2, 061, 773

1, 996, 722
1,930,110
1,861,892
1, 792, 052
1, 720, 542

1, 647, 310
1, 572, 307
1, 495, 477

1, 416, 590
1, 335, 583
1, 252, 394
1, 166, 956

1, 079, 202
989,063
896, 468
801, 342
703, 609
603, 190
500,007
393, 977
285, 012
173, 026
57,927

Principal

$(59, 567)

883, 136
990, 649
770, 981

744, 397
790, 378
973,811
486, 086
424, 971

467, 116

2,317,099
1, 383, 198
1,633,638

527, 406
526, 585

12, 859, 884

1, 080, 101

1,191,411
1,056,049
1,092,944
1,110,881
1, 460, 173
1, 766, 678
1,805,630
1, 846, 209
1, 888, 052

1, 931, 103

1,975,494
2,021,185
2, 068, 781

2,117,834
2, 168, 346
2, 220, 404

2, 273, 932
2, 328, 013
2, 383, 669
2,441,042
2, 500, 107

2, 560, 995
2, 629, 589

2, 700, 227

2, 772, 968

2, 847, 938
2,925,110
3, 004, 645

3, 086, 518
3,170,864
3, 257, 771

3, 347, 268

3, 439, 438

3, .534, 355

3, 632, 166

3, 732, 865

3, 836, 632
1,930,893

In service
at end of

year

$8, 082,

8, 339
8,721
9, 003

12, 548,

14,067,

14,855,

17, 938,

90, 585,

93, 352

97, 681

100, 836
102, 798
104, 979
104, 757,

104, 757.

105, 184
105, 393
105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, r~"
105, 998,

105, 998,

105,

1

105, 998,

105,998,

1U5, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105,

!

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998
105, 998,

105, 998,

105,!

105, 998,

105,998,

105, 998
105, 998
105,998
105, 998,

105, 998,

105, r"
105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105,998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998
105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

1(15, U'JX

105, 998,

105, 998,

105,

1

196

235,039,389 83,556,988 105,998,164 105.998,164

Balance to
be repaid

$8, 082, 176

8, 141, 743
7, 515, 983
6, 907, 382
6,418,486
9,218,690
9, 947, 104
9,761,911

12, 358, 375
84,581,082
86, 880, 791

88, 892, 455
90, 663, 818
90, 992, 182

92, 646, 573
91,897,311

91,897,311

91,244,079
90, 261, 668
89, 810, 719
88,717,775
87. 606, 894
86, 146, 721

84, 380, 043
82, 574, 413
80, 728, 204
78, 840, 152

76, 909, 049
74, 933, 555
72,912,370
70, 843, 589
68, 725, 755
66, 557, 409
64, 337, 005
62, 063, 073
59,735,060
57,351,391
54, 910, 349
52,410,242
49, 849, 247

47, 219, 658
44,519,431
41,746,463
38, 898, 525
35, 973, 415
32, 968, 770

29, 882, 252
26,711,388
23,453,617
20, 106, 349
16,666,911
13, 132, 556

9, .500, 390
5, 767, 525

1, 930, 893

Interest-free aid to

irrigation

Required
aid

700,

709,

709!

1,095,

1,182
1,430

11,659
22,719
24, 190

23, 518
23, 717
22, 3(19

22,341

22,341

22,341
22,341
22,341
22, 341

22,341
22,341
22, 341
22, 341

22, 341
22, 341
22, 341
22,341
22, 341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,3-11

22, 341
22,341
22, 341
22, 341

22, 341
22, 341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22, 341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,841
22,341
22,341
22,341

Balance to

be repaid

700
709
709

1,095,

1, 182,

1, 430,

11,659
22, 719,

24, 190,

23, 518,

23, 717,

22, 309,

22,341

22,341

22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22, 341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,311
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,311
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
21 1. 329
II'., XV,

12,351,

8, 37

1

4, 405
445

22,341,889

Contribu-
tions and
nonreim-
bursable
features

$11,989,458
12,324,006
12,324.006
12, 324, 006
12,324,006
12,324,006
12,409,000
12, 409, 000
13,331,486
13,045,414
13, 023, 932
13, 877, 131

13,914,969
13, 890, 407
13, 914, 682

13,914,682

Earned
surplus,
cumula-

tive

$3, 506, 192
7, 449, 927
1,385,396

5,812,6*8
19,231,630
23, 142, 348

13.914,682 23,142,348

Allowable unpaid
balance

Interest
bearing

$8, 082,

8, 339,

8,721

9, 003
12, 548
14, 067,

14, 855,

17, 938,

90, 585,

93, 352
97,681

100, 836
102,^""

104, 979
104, 757,

104, 757

105, 184
105, 393
105, 998
105, 998
105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,
105,"
l(l,-|. O'.IS.

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998
105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998
105, 998
105, 998,

105, 998,

in;,. 'Ms

105, 998
105, 998
105, 998,

105,

105, 998,
105,""

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105, 998,

105,998,
105, 998,

97, 915,

97, 658,

97, 276,

96, 994
93, 449
91,931
91, 142,

88, 059,

15,412,

12,64
8,316,

5, 162,

3, 200,

1,018,

1,240

195

Interest
free

700,

709,

709,

1,095,

1, 182

1,430,

11,659,

22,719,

24, 190

23, 578
23, 717
22, 309
22,341

22,341

22, 341
22,341
22, 341
22, 341

22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22, 341
22,341
22,341
22, 341

22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22, 341

22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22,341
22.341
22,341
22,341
22,341
21,643
21,641
21,632
21,632
21,246
21, 159

20,911
10, 682,

564
475
869
063
023
704
845
355
154
931
730
373
878
889

SS'J

889
889
889
.SS'.I

ssy

889
889
889

889
889
889
889
889

889
889
889
889
889
889
889
889
889
S.SW

889
889
889
889
889
SMI
325
414
020
s.'i.

866
185
044
534



PINE RIVER PROJECT

IGNACIO, COLO.

The Pine River project, located in La Plata and

Archuleta Counties in southwestern Colorado, was

approved for construction by the President June

17, 1937, under provisions of section 4 of the act

of June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 835) and subsection B of

section 4 of the act of December 5, 1924 (43 Stat.

702).

The project works consist of Vallecito Dam and

Reservoir, constructed to provide supplemental

irrigation water for 34,000 acres and a new supply

to 35,000 acres of project lands in both white and

Indian ownership.

The total estimated cost of the project was

$3,469,877 on June 30, 1957. A contract was

executed with the Pine River irrigation district

and a memorandum of understanding with the

Bureau of Indian Affairs for repayment of the

reimbursable cost.

The allocation and repayment of costs

:

Total estimated project cost $3, 469, 877

Allocation:

Reimbursable costs: Irrigation 1, 521, 351

Nonreimbursable: Flood control 1,948,526

Total 3,469,877

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From Pine River irrigation district 1, 250, 000
From Bureau of Indian Affairs 250, 000
From contributions and miscellaneous

revenues 25, 566

Total i
1, 525, 566

1 Includes $4,215 of operation and maintenance charges funded.

The features constructed by the United States

are being operated by the Bureau of Reclamation
with funds advanced by the water users.

Repayment contracts.—The original repayment

232

contract Ilr-1204 was signed by the Pine River

irrigation district April 15, 1940. The contract

provided that the district and the Bureau of

Indian Affairs would share in repaying reimburs-

able project costs. By amendatory contract

dated November 30, 1953, the reimbursable cost

was established at $1,500,000, with five-sixths, or

$1,250,000, to be paid by the district and one-

sixth, or $250,000, to be paid by the Bureau of

Indian Affairs. Execution of this contract was
authorized by Public Law 533, 83d Congress, on

July 27, 1954 (68 Stat. 534).

Contracts

1940, January 3: Memorandum of understanding between

the Bureau of Reclamation and the Office of Indian

Affairs relating to cooperative use and operation of

the Vallecito Reservoir. Repayment of one-sixth

of the reimbursable construction cost of irrigation

features which may be made in two equal install-

ments if appropriations by Congress permit.

1940, April 15: Contract Ilr-1204 with Pine River irriga-

tion district for five-sixths of the reimbursable

construction cost of irrigation features. Repay-
ment to be made in 38 consecutive annual install-

ments commencing in 1944, the first 10 installments

at V/i percent, the second 10 at 2}{ percent, and the

next 18 at 3% percent of the amount payable by
the district.

1953, November 30: Amendatory contract Ilr-1161

approved by the act of July 27, 1954 (68 Stat. 534),

provides for the district's unpaid repayment obli-

gation to be paid in 30 annual installments with the

option of paying under a variable plan based on

price indices as described in contract.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of amendatory repayment con-

tract and memorandum of understanding.. $1, 500, 000

Total matured charges 329, ISO

Total matured charges repaid 329, 180

Total matured charges unpaid



PINE RIVER PROJECT

Construction repayment history

233

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total Cumulative

1941... .- 1 $2, 300, 000
2, 300, 000
2, 300, 000

2
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460
1, 844, 460

3
1, 250, 000
1, 250, 000
1, 250, 000
1, 250, 000

1942.. ..

1943 ... -

1944 $23, 056
23, 056
23, 056
23, 056
23, 056
23, 056
23, 056
23, 055
23, 055
18, 750
35, 420
35, 420
35, 420
35, 420

$23, 056
23, 056
23, 056
23, 056
23, 050
23, 056
23, 056
23, 055
23, 055
18, 750
-3, 332
35, 420
35, 420
35, 420

$18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
35, 420
35, 420
35, 420
35, 420

$18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
18, 750
35, 420
35, 420
35, 420
35, 420

$18, 750
37, 5001945 .

1946 56 250
1947 75 000
1948 93 750
1949 112 500
1950 131 250
1951 150, 000

168, 7501952
1953

* $38, 752
187, 500

1954 222, 920
1955 258, 340
1956 293, 760
1957 329 180

Total 367, 932 -38,752 329, 180
329, 180

329, 180 329, 180

i Excludes obligation of $307,410 to be paid by the Office of Indian Affairs.

2 Obligation reduced in accordance with Secretary's provisional notice.

Final amount to be repaid subject to negotiation with water users,

a Repayment obligation of Pine River irrigation district, as established by

act of July 27, 1954 (68 Stat. 534), excludes $250,000 to be paid by Bureau of
Indian Affairs.

* Unpaid accruals through fiscal year 1954 funded under provisions of con-
tract dated Nov. 30, 1953.

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

Total

$5, 000
2,500
3,000
4,200
4,800
4,800
4,800
5,400
4,800
4,800
5,800
7, 800
2, 100
6,000
6,000

71, 800

$850
6, 650
3,000
4,200
4, 800
4, 800
4,800
5, 400
4, 800
4, 800
5,800
7, 800
2, 100
6,000
6,000

71, 800

452404—59 18



PRESTON BENCH PROJECT

PRESTON, IDAHO

The construction of the Preston Bench project

in Franklin County, Idaho, was authorized by act

of June 15, 1948 (62 Stat. 442).

The project was developed to preserve the water

supply of the project area. The project features

include the diversion dam, Mink Creek Canal, and

Station Creek tunnel.

The total cost of constructing the project was

$449,554. The project cost is repayable under

the terms of the repayment contract with the

Preston, Riverdale & Mink Creek Canal Co.

Operation and maintenance of the project was

transferred to the Preston, Riverdale & Mink
Creek Canal Co. on July 1, 1951.

Repayment contract.—The Preston, Riverdale &
Mink Creek Canal Co. repayment contract

Ilr-1520 signed August 31, 1948, provides for the

payment of the construction cost in 64 equal

234

annual installments following a 10-year deferment

period, during which the company is to pay off

other obligations due the United States through

the Department of Agriculture. The deferment

period is scheduled to end December 31, 1961.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $453, 000

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Total project cost $450, 100

Allocation of reimbursable costs: Irrigation 450, 100

Repayment of reimbursable costs from irrigation

water users 450, 1 00

Funded charges 200

Adjustments pending 2, 700

Total repayment contract 453, 000



PROVO RIVER PROJECT

PROVO, UTAH

The construction of the Provo River project in

Utah, Salt Lake, Summit, and Wasatch Counties,

Utah, was initiated under the provisions of the

National Industrial Recovery Act of 1933, and
approved by the President on November 16, 1935,

under the terms of subsection B of section 4 of

the act of December 5, 1924 (43 Stat. 701). Con-
struction of the Salt Lake aqueduct as a part of

the project was approved by the President on
October 24, 1938. Deer Creek powerplant was
authorized by the Secretary's finding of feasibility

on August 20, 1951, under the provisions of section

9 of the Reclamation Project Act of 1939 (53

Stat. 1187).

The original project was planned to furnish

supplemental water for approximately 85,000

acres of land and for municipal, industrial, and

other purposes. Project features include the Deer

Creek Dam, Reservoir, and Powerplant (5,000-

kilowatts), enlarged Weber-Provo diversion canal,

Duchesne tunnel, Provo River channel revision,

enlarged Provo Reservoir canal, Jordan Narrows

siphon, Salt Lake aqueduct, and Terminal Reser-

voir. The original project consisted of the Deer

Creek division, the Aqueduct division, and the

Utah Lake division. No construction work has

been done on the latter and it is anticipated that

this division will be made a part of the Central

Utah project (ultimate phase).

Statutory debt limitation provisions of Utah

law were largely responsible for the special Federal

legislation on reimbursement of the costs of the

Provo River project.

AQUEDUCT DIVISION

The total estimated cost of constructing the

Aqueduct division features is $12,869,252, which

has been allocated to municipal and industrial

water. The entire amount is repayable under

the provisions of contracts with the Metropolitan

water district of Salt Lake City.

The aqueduct was transferred to the district

for operation and maintenance on May 1, 1951.

The Terminal Reservoir was transferred to the

district for operation and maintenance on April 1

,

1952.

Contracts

1938, November 16: Contract Ilr-1074 with Metropolitan

water district of Salt Lake City for repayment of

construction cost obligation in 40 annual install-

ments. (Repayment obligation—$5,550,000.)

1946, December 13: Supplemental contract Ilr-1074 with

Metropolitan water district of Salt Lake City for

repayment of increased costs in 40 annual install-

ments. (Increased repayment obligation to $8,-

043,650.)

1949, February 7: Supplemental contract with Metro-

politan water district of Salt Lake City for repay-

ment of construction obligation in excess of $8,043,-

650 in accordance with Public Law 462, 80th

Congress, 2d session (ch. 159, 62 Stat. 92). These
increased construction costs will be paid in 15

consecutive annual installments, the first of which

was made in fiscal year 1952.

The summary of status of Aqueduct division

repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $12, 849, 242

Total matured charges 2, 060, 000

Total matured charges repaid 2, 060, 000

Total matured charges unpaid .

DEER CREEK DIVISION

The total estimated cost of constructing the

Deer Creek division features is $21,092,905, ex-

cluding $105,172 for operation and maintenance

costs during construction. The entire irrigation

investment is repayable under the terms of the

contracts with the Provo River Water Users

Association. The Deer Creek powerplant, a

5,000-kilowatt 2-unit plant, is under construction.

The estimated construction cost is $1,025,000

and is reimbursable from power revenues. The
investment in power facilities will be repaid from

power revenues within a 50-year period.

235



236 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

All features of the Deer Creek division, except

the Deer Creek Dam and powerplant reservoir

outlet and other appurtenant works, have been

turned over to the Provo Kiver Water Users

Association for operation and maintenance by
notices dated: May 2, 1952, January 30, 1953,

February 20, 1953, January 8, 1954, and March 1,

1956.

The cost has been allocated as follows:

Irrigation (basis 42,500 shares Provo Water

Users Association stock) $8, 528, 860

Commercial power 1, 025, 000

Municipal water (basis 57,500 shares Provo

River Water Users Association stock) 11, 539, 045

Total 21, 092, 905

Repayment contracts.—The original Provo River

Water Users Association repayment contract was

signed June 27, 1936. A supplemental contract

dated December 20, 1946, increased the contract

obligation from $7,600,000 to $11,400,000, to be

repaid in 40 years. Supplemental contract dated

February 2, 1949 (authorized by Public Law 462,

80th Cong., 2d sess.) provides for the payment of

Deer Creek division costs in excess of $11,400,000,

to be repaid on a water rental basis before the

repayment provisions of supplemental contract

dated December 20, 1946, would become effective.

The Provo River Water Users Association is

under contract to repay the full costs of the Deer

Creek division, estimated at $20,067,905. Deer
Creek powerplant costs estimated at $1,025,000

are to be repaid from power revenues. Net
power revenues will then be available for applica-

tion to Deer Creek division costs. Of the total

obligations, $11,400,000 is to be repaid in 40 years

under the provisions of the 1937 and 1946 repay-

ment contracts. However, before those payments
begin, the association is required to make water

rental payments for a sufficient number of years

under the 1949 contract to return the construction

costs in excess of $11,400,000. This excess is

currently estimated at $8,203,914, with repay-

ment thereof now contemplated in about 35

years. Then repayments begin on the repayment
obligation of $11,400,000. Total payout period

is thus contemplated at 75 years.

Contracts

1936, June 27, symbol Ilr-873: Contract with Provo
River Water Users Association for repayment of

construction obligation in 40 annual installments.

(Repayment obligation—$7,600,000.)

1937, July 3, symbol Ur-874: Supplemental contract with
Provo River Water Users Association amended
certain contract articles.

1938, December 20, symbol Ilr-1082: Contract with Provo
River Water Users Association, Utah Power &
Light Co., and the Utah Light & Traction Co.

regarding effect of adjustments in Provo and Weber
Rivers' stream flows on power companies' power
production.

1938, December 20, symbol 114-1083: Contract with the

Provo River Water Users Association and Weber
River Water Users Association transferring man-
agement, operation and maintenance, and appro-

priate construction costs of the Weber-Provo
diversion canal to the Deer Creek division, Provo
River project.

1939, October 28, symbol Ilr-1182, and 1939, November
28, symbol 1180: Contracts with Provo River

Water Users Association and Provo Reservoir

Water Users Co. regarding the enlargement of the

Provo Reservoir canal.

1946, December 20, symbol Ilr-874: Supplemental con-

tract with Provo River Water Users Association

for repayment of increased costs in 40 annual

installments. (Increased repayment obligation to

$11,400,000.)

1949, February 2, symbol Ilr-874: Supplemental contract

with Provo River Water Users Association relating

to repayment of construction obligation in excess of

$11,400,000 in accordance with Public Law 462,

80th Congress, 2d session.

1949, April 12; 1950, April 24; 1951, March 9: Annual

water rental contracts with Provo River Water
Users Association.

1952, January 31: Letter notice, water rental charges for

1952 irrigation season.

The summary of status of the Deer Creek

division repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $19, 287, 645

Total matured charges 1, 359, 305

Total matured charges repaid 1, 359, 305

Total matured charges unpaid

The allocation and repayment of costs

:

Total estimated project cost 34, 020, 266

The allocation of costs:

Reimbursable costs:

Irrigation » $8, 528, 860

Municipal 24, 408, 072

Power 1, 025, 000

Subtotal ' 33, 961, 932

Nonreimbursable: Irrigation—CCC costs 58,334

Total ' 34,020,266

' Excludes $105,172 for operation and maintenance during construction.



PROVO RIVER PROJECT 237

Repayment of reimbursable costs: Reim-
bursable cost of plant features $33,961,932

Add: Other charges funded $105,172
Less: Contributions and miscel-

laneous revenues 90,239 14,933

Reimbursable obligation 33, 976, 865

Repayment from:

Power revenues $1, 025, 000

Provo River Water Users Association _ _ 19, 287, 645

Increase for future work 814, 978
Metropolitan Water District of Salt

Lake City 12, 849, 242

Total 33, 976, 865

Construction repayment history

AQUEDUCT DIVISION

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1946 $5, 550, 000
8, 043, 650
8, 043, 650
8, 043, 650

11, 067, 527
11,077,319
12, 846, 289
12, 878, 635
12, 871, 036
12, 869, 262
12, 869, 252
12, 849, 242

1947
1948
1949 . -_-
1950..
1951 $200, 000

310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000

$200, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000

$200, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000

$200, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000
310, 000

$200, 000
510, 0001952

1953.

.

820, 000
1954. 1, 130, 000
1955 1, 440, 000
1956 1, 750, 000
1957. 2, 060, 000

Total 2, 060, 000 2, 060, 000
2, 060, 000

2, 060, 000 2, 060, 000
Collected

Uncollected

DEER CREEK DIVISION

1947 $7, 600, 000
11, 400, 000
11, 400, 000
11, 552, 446
14, 341, 366
16, 726, 281
18, 961, 316
19, 069, 783
19, 230, 033
19, 324, 304
19, 287, 645

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952 $207, 667

179, 918
287, 320
255, 200
231, 800
197, 400

$207, 667
179, 918
287, 320
255, 200
231, 800
197, 400

$207, 667
179, 918
287, 320
255, 200
231, 800
197, 400

$207, 667
179,918
287, 320
255, 200
231, 800
197, 400

$207, 667
1953 387, 585
1954 674, 905
1955 930, 105

1956 1, 161, 905
1957 1, 359, 305

Total 1, 359, 305 1, 359, 305
1, 359, 305

1, 359, 305 1, 359, 305

Collected



RAPID VALLEY PROJECT

RAPID CITY, S. DAK.

Construction of Rapid Valley project (Deerfield

Dam) in Pennington County, S. Dak., was author-

ized by the President on November 8, 1939,

under provisions of the Great Plains Act of May 10,

1939 (43 Stat. 685), and again by the President

on October 25, 1940, under provisions of act of

August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418, amended). A
revised plan was approved by the President on

June 5, 1942. After limitation of construction

in December 1942 by the War Production Board,

continuation of the Deerfield unit was approved

by the President on November 22, 1943.

The purpose of the dam and reservoir is to

supply municipal water for Rapid City, S. Dak.,

and a supplemental water supply for approxi-

mately 8,900 acres of irrigable land in the Rapid

Valley conservancy district located along Rapid
Creek downstream from Rapid City in Pennington

County. Rapid City has a senior priority to

7,000 acre-feet of active storage and the Rapid
Valley conservancy district has a junior right to

the remaining 8,100 acre-feet of active storage

in the reservoir. Deerfield Dam is an earth and
rockfill structure 133 feet high and 825 feet long,

with total storage capacity of 15,700 acre-feet,

of which 600 acre-feet is dead storage and 15,100

acre-feet is active conservation storage. Water is

delivered and paid for at the outlet works of

Deerfield Dam. Initial water delivery was in

1946. Diversion of water by the conservancy

district is accomplished through the use of existing

ditches owned and operated by individual ditch

companies. Rapid City diverts its water into

the municipal water supply system at a pumping
plant located on Rapid Creek near the city limits.

The total cost of the dam and reservoir is

$920,224.

Deerfield Dam and Reservoir is operated by the

United States Government with funds advanced
by Rapid City.

238

Repayment contracts.—The municipality of

Rapid City, S. Dak., has contracted with the

United States for repayment of $500,000 toward

the construction cost of Deerfield Dam and Res-

ervoir. The Contract with the municipality of

Rapid City is a repayment type and provides for

payment of $12,500 annually for a 40-year period.

The city has made 10 payments, or a total of

$125,000, toward retiring their obligation.

The conservancy district has contracted with

the United States for repayment of $600,000 in

40 equal installments for irrigation facilities not

yet constructed. In the interim the district pays

at the rate of $1 per acre-foot of water delivered

from Deerfield Dam for irrigation. These pay-

ments are cumulated and, if additional works are

constructed, shall first be applied to payment of

the cost of the irrigation works and second be

applied to the cost of Deerfield Dam which is not

covered by the repayment obligations of Rapid
City. If additional works are not built, the

entire payments received will be applied to the

cost of the dam.

The conservancy district has paid $5,401.50 to

the United States for water received under the

contract.

Contracts

1943, July 27: Contract Ilr-1413 with city of Rapid City,

S. Dak., for $500,000 toward the construction cost

of Deerfield Dam and Reservoir. Repayable in 40

equal annual installments of $12,500 due on or

before May 1 of each year.

1943, July 27: Contrct Ilr-1413 with Rapid Valley water

conservancy district for $600,000 for repayment of

irrigation facilities to be constructed.

The summary of status of repayment con-

tracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 100, 000

Total matured charges 125, 000

Total matured charges repaid 125, 000

Total matured charges unpaid



RAPID VALLEY PROJECT

Construction repayment history

239

Fiscal year

Accruals Collections

Total obligation
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1948 $1, 100. 000 $12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500

$12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500

$12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500

$12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500
12, 500

$12, 500
1949 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
100. 000

25, 000
1950.. 37, 500
1951 ... - 50, 000
1952.

.

62, 500
1953. . 75, 000
1954. . ... . 87, 500
1955. . . ... 100, 000
1956. . 112, 500
1957. 125, 000

Total 125, 000 125, 000
125, 000

125, 000 125, 000
Collected

Uncollected



RATHDRUM PRAIRIE PROJECT

COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO

A number of investigations have been made for

irrigation development of the Rathdrum Prairie

area, a triangular body of land northwest of

Coeur d'Alene, Idaho. Although no complete

irrigation system has been constructed to serve

the area, small parts have been irrigated through

private development. Construction work by the

Bureau has involved rehabilitation of facilities for

the Hayden Lake and Post Falls irrigation dis-

tricts as units of the greater Rathdrum Prairie

area.

Construction of temporary water service facili-

ties for the Post Falls unit was authorized by the

President on January 29, 1944, under terms of the

Water Conservation and Utilization Act of

August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418), as amended.

Work on the Hayden Lake unit was authorized

by the Secretary of the Interior on June 9, 1947.

Additional emergency rehabilitation work was au-

thorized by the 1957 Public Works Appropriation

Act of July 2, 1956 (70 Stat. 474). Construction

began on the Post Falls unit on March 26, 1945,

and on the Hayden Lake unit on May 18, 1948.

Work on the Post Falls unit provided irrigation

water for about 3,500 acres, which had been par-

tially irrigated since 1910, by construction of a

pumping plant on Spokane River and rehabilita-

tion of the distribution system. Rehabilitation

of the Hayden Lake unit, part of which had been

irrigated since 1906, involved replacement of 8,600

feel of t ho main discharge line and overhauling of

the pumping equipment which lifts water from

Hayden Lake to irrigate about 1,050 acres.

Major facilities of the Post Falls unit consist of

2 pumps, each capable of delivering 30 cubic feet

per second, 3,000 feet of wood-stave discharge

pipe, 7 miles of main canal, 4 miles of open laterals,

240

and 14,500 feet of concrete and wood-stave pipe

laterals.

POST FALLS UNIT

Total construction cost of this unit is $363,951,

of which $190,000 is reimbursable and $173,951 is

nonreimbursable under provisions of the Water

Conservation and Utilization Act. Operation and

maintenance of the irrigation facilities was turned

over to the Post Falls irrigation district at the

beginning of the 1949 irrigation season. Costs

are financed by assessments of water users. The
United States pays the costs of pumping power

secured from a private utility, using funds ad-

vanced by the district.

Repayment contracts.-—-The repayment contract

with the district, dated January 11, 1945, provides

for repayment of $190,000 in 40 equal annual

installments of $4,750 each. A 3-year develop-

ment period began January 1, 1946, and ended

December 31, 1948. Development period accruals

and collections for the period 1946-48 were $6,913,

$10,864, and $11,661, respectively.

Construction repayment installments began in

1950 and will continue through 1989.

Public Notices and Contracts

1945, January 11: Contract Ilr-1433 with Post Falls irri-

gation district. To repay $190,000 for irrigation

construction in 40 annual payments of $4,750.

1948, June 25: Department notice announcing end of

development period, effective date of district assum-
ing operation and maintenance and date of first

payment on construction obligation.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $190, 000
Total matured charges 38, 000
Total matured charges repaid 38, 000
Total matured charges unpaid



RATHDRUM PRAIRIE PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Post Falls unit

241

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
Total

1950 .---- . $190, 000
190, 000
190, 000
190, 000
190, 000
190, 000
190, 000
190, 000

$4, 750
4,750
4,750
4, 750
4, 750
4,750
4, 750
4,750

$4, 750
4,750
4,750
4, 750
4, 750
4,750
4,750
4,750

$4, 750
4,750
4,750
4,750
4, 750
4, 750
4,750
4,750

$4, 750
4,750
4,750
4, 750
4,750
4,750
4, 750
4, 750

$4, 750
1951 9, 500
1952. 14, 250
1953 19, 000
1954 23, 750
1955 - 28, 500
1956 . .-- 33, 250
1957- 38, 000

Total . 38, 000 38, 000
38, 000

38, 000 38, 000
Collected

Uncollected

HAYDEN LAKE UNIT

Construction cost of this unit under the 1949

repayment contract totals $118,409, all of which is

reimbursable by the water users. Operation and

maintenance of the irrigation system was retained

by the district during construction, and the district

continues to operate the system. Costs are

financed by assessments of water users. Addi-

tional construction work now under way is esti-

mated to cost $547,500.

Repayment contracts: The repayment contract

with the district, dated February 16, 1949, pro-

vided for repayment of a maximum construction

obligation of $125,000. Actual cost has been

determined to be $118,409. The 2-year develop-

ment period began on January 1, 1951, and ended

on December 31, 1952. An initial payment toward

construction costs in the amount of $17,850 was
made at the time the contract with the district was
executed. Regular annual installments began in

1954 and will continue through 1993.

Repayment contract 14-06-100-1182 dated

April 20, 1957, for additional work to the irrigation

system provides for a maximum construction ob-

ligation of 547,500 to be adjusted to the actual

cost upon completion of work. Repayment to be

made in 50 years commencing upon expiration of

a 3-year development period. The development

period will begin when work is substantially com-
pleted.

Public Notices and Contracts

1949, February 16: Contract Ilr-1527 with Hayden Lake
irrigation district. To repay in 40 equal annual in-

stallments an obligation of $125,000 (adjusted to

cost of $100,559, excluding initial payment of

$17,850.)

1950, December 29: Department notice announcing cost

of project, development period, and date of initial

installment on construction obligation.

1951, November 5: Department notice of actual construc-

tion cost.

1957, April 20: Contract No. 14-06-100-1182 with

Hayden Lake irrigation district. To repay in 50
annual installments a maximum obligation of

$547,500.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $665, 909
Total matured charges 27, 906

Total matured charges repaid 27, 906

Total matured charges unpaid

The summary of allocation and repayment of

costs for both the Post Falls and Hayden Lake
units:

Total project cost $1,029, 860

Allocation:

Reimbursable costs: Irrigation 855, 909

Nonreimbursable costs: Irrigation—act

of August 1 1 , 1939 (53 Stat. 1418) .. - 173, 951

Total 1, 029, 860

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From irrigation water users 855, 909



242 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Hayden Lake unit

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1949
1950

$125, 000
125, 000
118,409
118,409
118,409
118,409
118,409
118,409
665, 909

$17, 850 $17, 850 $17, 850 $17, 850 $17, 850
17, 850

1951 17, 850
1952 17, 850
1953 17, 850
1954
1955
1956
1957

2,514
2,514
2,514
2, 514

2,514
2,514
2,514
2,514

2,514
2, 514
2,514
2, 514

2,514
2,514
2,514
2,514

20,364
22, 878
25, 392
27, 906

Total. . 27, 906 27, 906
27, 906

27, 906 27, 906
Collected.

Uncollected



RIO GRANDE PROJECT

NEW MEXICO-TEXAS

The construction of the Leasburg diversion dam
in New Mexico for the Rio Grande project was
authorized by the Secretary of the Interior De-
cember 2, 1905, under the provisions of the Rec-
lamation Act, and funds were allocated to initiate

construction of the first diversion unit. The Rec-
lamation Act was extended to Texas June 12,

1906. Congress authorized the construction of

Elephant Butte Dam March 4, 1907, at which
time $1,000,000 of nonreimbursable funds were
appropriated from the General Treasury as the

State Department's share for allocation by treaty

of 60,000 acre-feet of water annually to Mexico.
Additional project works authorized under more
recent congressional action include: Caballo Dam,
a combined flood-control and power-regulating

structure financed with a $1,500,000 nonreim-
bursable allotment transferred from the State De-
partment to the Bureau of Reclamation in ac-

cordance with an interdepartmental agreement
dated October 9, 1935, and with additional reim-

bursable allotments made to the Bureau during

the period 1936 to 1941 ; and the Elephant Butte
power development for which funds were initially

made available under the Interior Department
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1939.

The purposes of the project are to provide irri-

gation water for lands in the Rio Grande Valley

extending approximately 100 miles upstream and
40 miles downstream from the city of El Paso,

Tex., and to furnish hydroelectric power in cen-

tral and south-central New Mexico. The multi-

purpose features consist of the Elephant Butte

Dam and Reservoir with a storage capacity of

2,185,400 acre-feet and Caballo Dam and Reser-

voir with a storage capacity of 340,850 acre-feet.

The irrigation features of the project consist of 6

diversion dams, 147 miles of canals, 443 miles of

laterals and 470 miles of operating roads which

provide for the irrigation of 178,315 acres. The

power features of the project consist of the Ele-
phant Butte powerplant with a capacity of 24,300
kilowatts, 495 miles of 115-kilovolt transmission
lines, 4 miles of 13.8-kilovolt transmission lines,

and 14 substations with a combined capacity of
103,750 kilovolt-amperes which serve 3 private
utility companies, 6 public-owned utilities, and 2
military defense establishments. The project is

required by international treaty to furnish 60,000
acre-feet annually to the Juarez Valley, Republic
of Mexico, and has a Warren Act contract cover-
ing excess and waste waters with the Hudspeth
County conservation and reclamation district No.
1, Hudspeth County, Tex., which has an irrigable

area of approximately 19,000 acres.

The project is divided into the Irrigation divi-

sion and the Elephant Butte power and storage
division, which are discussed separately below.

IRRIGATION DIVISION
There are two contracting entities in the Irri-

gation division, namely: the Elephant Butte irri-

gation district covering the lands in the State of

New Mexico, and the El Paso County water im-
provement district No. 1 covering the lands in the
State of Texas.

The total cost of construction chargeable to the

Elephant Butte irrigation district is $5,606,717.
This amount, with exception of the congressional

chargeoff, revenues, contributions, and other mis-
cellaneous cost deductions totaling $158,678, is

repayable under the terms of the repayment con-
tract with the Elephant Butte irrigation district.

The repayment contract also covers funded
charges in the amount of $249,973. Operation
and maintenance of the irrigation system is per-

formed by the Bureau of Reclamation, with funds
advanced by the district.

Hi payment contracts.—The original contract,

dated June 27, 1906, was between the United

243



244 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

States and the Elephant Butte Water Users As-

sociation. By contract dated June 15, 1918, the

Elephant Butte irrigation district assumed the

obligations of the Elephant Butte Water Users

Association, which included cost of the irrigation

facilities in the State of New Mexico and a por-

tion of the cost of Elephant Butte Dam. By con-

tract dated November 9, 1937, in accordance with

the terms of the Appropriation Act of 1938, the

district was relieved from repayment of the cost

of Elephant Butte Dam in return for relinquish-

ment of its interest in power development. By
contract dated October 1, 1939, in accordance

with terms of the Reclamation Act of 1939, re-

payment charges were spread over 40 years from

date first installment became due under the

original contract.

Secretary's notices have been issued to the dis-

trict annually since December 1920.

Contracts

1906, June 27: Original contract for project construction.

Joint contract between United States and Elephant

Butte Water Users Association, El Paso Valley

Water Users Association.

1917, July 6: Advancement of funds for drainage construc-

tion, contract with Elephant Butte Water Users

Association pending formation of irrigation district.

1918, June 15: Contract Ilr-349 for construction of drain-

age works and works for distribution and delivery of

irrigation water, repayment of construction and
operation and maintenance charges. United States

of America, Elephant Butte Water Users Associa-

tion, Elephant Butte irrigation district. (Dissolu-

tion of Elephant Butte Water Users Association.)

Sets construction liability of $6,530,000.

1922, July 1: Assignment to the district of certain water
accounts.

1924, February 21: Additional construction work. District

assumed additional construction obligation of

$940,000.

1928, July 16: Amendments to existing contracts for

construction repayment. (Fixing charge at $3.60

per acre.)

1929, December 20: Credits for drainage rights-of-way and
increased total construction work. District assumed
additional construction obligation of $450,000 and
made provision for $230,000 credit to be applied for

drainage rights-of-way to be obtained by district.

1937, November 9: Contract Ilr-982 for adjustment of

project construction charges and for other purposes

(relinquishment of interest in power development
and advancement of operation and maintenance
funds) reduced construction charges payable in

fixed semiannual installments, period of repayment
extended to 40 years. Total adjustment reduction

$2,410,864 resulting from relinquishment of power
rights. Increased obligation $188,876 for funded

operation and maintenance and interest and

penalities. Provided for district to advance funds
for operation and maintenance operations.

1938, February 16: Providing for a 3-percent cushion on
the irrigable area of the Rio Grande reclamation

project as allocated to the districts. Elephant
Butte irrigation district, El Paso County water-
improvement district No. 1.

1939, February 2: Construction of additional work with
contributed funds and providing for crediting of

certain revenues (storage charges).

1939, August 30: Amending and supplementing contract

dated December 20, 1929, relating to credits on
account of drainage rights-of-way (extending

credits to statutory rights-of-way). Increased

credit applicable to rights-of-way by $30,000.

1939, October 1: Adjusting period for payment of construc-

tion charges, repayment period extended to 40 years

exclusive of years of moratorium on construction

charges, 1931 to 1935, inclusive.

1954, October 20: Supplemental contract providing for

deferment of construction charges payable in calen-

dar year 1955.

1955, September 13: Supplemental contract providing for

deferment of construction charges payable in

calendar year 1956.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

for the Elephant Butte irrigation district:

Total value of contracted repayment $5, 698, 012

Total matured charges 4, 082, 119

Total matured charges repaid 4, 082, 119

Total matured charges unpaid

The total cost of construction chargeable to the

El Paso County water improvement district No. 1

is $4,907,140. This amount, with exception of

the congressional chargeoff, revenues, contribu-

tions and other miscellaneous cost deductions

totaling $636,685, is repayable under the terms of

the repayment contract with the El Paso County
water improvement district No. 1. The repay-

ment contract also covers funded charges in the

amount of $175,656.

Repayment contracts.—The original contract

dated June 27, 1906, was between the United

States and the El Paso Valley Water Users Asso-

ciation. By contract dated January 17, 1920, the

El Paso County water improvement district No. 1

assumed the obligations of the El Paso Valley

Water Users Association, which included cost of

the irrigation facilities in the State of Texas and

a portion of the cost of Elephant Butte Dam.
By contract dated November 10, 1937, in accord-

ance with terms of the Appropriation Act of 1938,

the district was relieved from repajmient of the

cost of Elephant Butte Dam in return for re-

linquishment of their interest in power develop-

ment. By contract dated October 1, 1939, in



RIO GRANDE PROJECT 245

Construction repayment history—Elephant Butte irrigation district {New Mexico division)

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior year
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1921 $4, 500, 000
4, 500, 000
4, 500, 000
4, 500, 000
7, 470, 000
7, 470, 000
7, 470, 000
7, 470, 000
7, 470, 000
7, 920, 000
7, 920, 000
7, 920, 000
7, 920, 000
7, 941, 560
7, 965, 682
7, 941, 560
7, 941, 560

3 5,698,012
5, 698, 012
5, 698, 012
5, 698, 012
5, 698, 012
5, 698, 012
5,698,012
5, 698, 012
5,698,012
5, 698, 012
5, 698, 012
5, 698, 012
5, 698, 012
5,698,012
5, 698, 012
5, 698, 012
5,698,012
5,698,012
5,698,012
5,698,012

1922
1923 $45, 000

90, 000
108, 000
131, 100
190, 070
253, 440
269, 415
280, 125
291, 600

1 145, 032
1 73, 447

0)
(')

(')

(0
230, 475
151,351
135, 152
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124,322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124, 322
124, 322
124,322
124, 322
124, 322
62, 161

$45, 000
90, 000

108, 000
131, 100
190, 070
253, 440
269, 415
280, 125
291,600
145,032
32, 139

2 73, 447

230, 475
151,351
135, 152
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124, 322
124,322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124, 322
124,322
124, 322
124, 322
124,322
62, 161

$44, 991
90, 000

108, 000
131, 100
190,070
253, 440
269, 415
280, 125
291, 600
103, 724

$44, 991
90, 009

108, 000
131, 100
190, 070
253, 440
269,415
280, 125
291, 600
103, 724

230, 475
151,351
135, 152
124, 322
124, 322
124,322
124, 321
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124,322
124, 322
1 24, 322
124, 322
124,322
62, 161

$44 991
1924 $9 135 000
1925 243 000
1926 374 100
1927 564 170
1928 817 610
1929 1 , 087, 025
1930 1. 367 150
1931 1, 658, 750
1932 1, 762 474
1933 2 $41, 308

2 73, 447
1, 762 474

1934 1, 762, 474
1935 1, 762, 474
1936 1, 762, 474
1937 1, 762, 474
1938 230, 475

151,351
135, 152
124, 322
124,322
124, 322
124, 321
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124,322
124,322
124, 322
124, 322
124,322
62, 161

1, 992,949
1939 2, 144, 300
1940 2, 279, 452
1941 2, 403, 774
1942 2, 528, 096
1943 2, 652, 418
1944 .._ ._ . 2, 776, 739
1945 2,901,061
1946 3, 025, 383
1947 3, 149, 705
1948 3, 274, 027
1949 3, 398, 348
1950 3, 522, 670
1951 3, 646, 992
1952 3,771,314
1953 3, 895, 636
1954 4,019,958
1955.. (

4
)

W
to

4,082, 119
1956 4,082, 119
1957 4,082, 119

Total 4, 196, 874 -114,755 4,082, 119
4,082, 119

4,082, 110 9 4,082, 119
Collected

Uncollected

' Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932; Mar. 3, 1933; Mar. 27, 1934;

June 13, 1935; and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1930, $43,748; 1931, $313,382; 1932, $298,954; 1933, $289,620: 1934, $288,900;

1935, $306,000; 1936, $154,800.

5 Decrease. Decreases cover amounts deferred under moratorium acts.
8 Decrease In obligation due to provisions of 1937 contract.
* Supplemental contracts prepared under Secretary's authority deferring

calendar year 1955, 1956, and 1957 Installments.



246 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

accordance with terms of the Reclamation Act of

1939, repayment charges were spread over 40

years from the date first installment became due

under the original contract.

Secretary's notices have been issued to the

district annually since December 1920.

Contracts

1906, June 27: Original first contract for project con-

struction. Joint contract between United States

and Elephant Butte Water Users Association, El

Paso Valley Water Users Association.

1917, December 29: Construction of drainage works and

works for the distribution and delivery of water

for irrigation purposes and payment of construction

and operation and maintenance charges. United

States of America, El Paso Valley Water Users

Association, El Paso County water improvement
district No. 1 (limited interim contract, superseded

by contract dated January 17, 1920).

1920, January 17: Contract Ilr-348 for construction of

drainage works and works for the distribution and
delivery of water for irrigation purposes and pay-

ment of construction and operation and mainte-

nance charges. United States of America, El Paso

Valley Water Users Association, El Paso County
water improvement district No. 1 (dissolution of

El Paso Valley Water Users Association). Sets

construction liability at $4,941,000.

1922, July 1: Assignment to the district of certain water

accounts.

1922, October 12: Additional construction work. Dis-

trict assumed additional construction obligation

of $1,165,000.

1926, August 2: Construction of additional irrigation

works—Riverside canal construction. Funds for

construction advanced by district. Construction

cost not applicable to repayments as provided
by Public Law 264, 69th Congress, act of May 25,

1926.

1928, July 16: Amendments to existing contracts for

construction repayment (fixing charge at $3.60

per acre).

1929, September 3: Construction of additional drainage

works and crediting of certain revenues. Funds
advanced by district.

1931, June 10: Providing for the irrigation of the United
States detention farm, Bureau of Prisons. Inter-

departmental agreement, Department of Justice,

Department of the Interior. Approved, El Paso
County water improvement district No. 1. Pro-

vides for operation and maintenance and construc-

tion payments on 400 acres of land by Department
of Justice.

1932, November 2: Construction of additional drainage

works with contributed funds and providing for

crediting of revenues (extends contract of September

3, 1929).

1937, November 10: Contract Ilr-981 for adjustment of

project construction charges and for other purposes

(relinquishment of interest in power development and
advancement of operation and maintenance funds).

Reduced construction charges payable in fixed semi-

annual installments, period of repayment extended

to 40 years. Total adjusted reduction, $1,835,544,

resulting from relinquishment of power rights.

Increased obligation $175,655 for funded operation

and maintenance and interest and penalties.

Provided for district to advance funds for operation

and maintenance operations.

1938, February 16: Providing for a 3-percent cushion on

the irrigable area of the Rio Grande reclamation

project as allocated to the districts. Elephant

Butte irrigation district, EI Paso County water

improvement district No. 1. Approved, Secretary

of the Interior.

1939, February 2: Construction of additional works with

contributed funds and providing for crediting of

certain revenues (storage charges).

1939, October 1: Adjusting period for payment of con-

struction charges. (Repayment period extended to

40 years exclusive of years of moratorium on con-

struction charges, 1931 to 1935, inclusive.)

1954, October 21: Supplemental contract providing for

deferment of construction charges payable in

calendar year 1955.

1955, September 9: Supplemental contract providing for

deferment of construction charges payable in

calendar year 1956.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

for the El Paso County water improvement

district No. 1

:

Total value of contracted repayment $4, 446, 111

Total matured charges 3, 160, 892

Total matured charges repaid 3,160, 892

Total matured charges unpaid



RIO GRANDE PROJECT 247

Construction repayment history—El Paso County water improvement district No. 1 (Texas division)

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year

Current year Adjustments Total Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1921 $3, 150, 000
3, 150,000
3, 150, 000
3, 150, 000
6, 030, 000
6, 030, 000
6, 030, 000
6, 030, 000
6, 030, 000
6, 030, 000
6, 030, 000
6, 066, 000
6,039, 311
5, 745, 319
5, 745, 319
5, 737, 319
5, 727, 319

'' 4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071
4, 457, 071

3
4, 446, 111
4, 446, 111
4,446, 111
4,446, 111

4,446, 111

4, 446, 1 1

1

1922
1923 __ $31, 500

108, 515
89, 330
101,886
164, 700
180, 360
193, 500
212, 400
211,860
1 36, 000

(')

0)
(')

0)
1 115, 425

60, 177
123, 077
109, 609
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
49, 431

$31, 500
108, 515
89, 330

101, 886
164, 700
180,360
193, 500
212, 400
211,860
36, 000

115, 425
60, 177
123,077
109, 609
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
87, 903
98, 863
98, 863
49, 431

$31, 500
108,515
89, 330
101,826
134, 247
25, 000
25, 000

142, 825
172, 785
36, 000

$31, 500
108,515
89, 330

101, 826
134, 247
55, 453

1 80, 420
310,010
243, 675
75, 075

113,883
61,719
123,077
109, 609
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
87, 903
98, 863
98, 863
49, 431

$31, 500
1924 ... 140,015
1925 229, 345
1926 331, 171
1927. . . 465, 418
1928 $30, 453

155, 420
167, 185
70, 890
39, 075

520, 871
1929 - ... 701, 291
1930 _ .._ .. 1,011, 301
1931 1 , 254, 976
1932 1,330,051
1933 . . 1, 330,051
1934.. 1, 330,051
1935 . 1,330,051
1936.

.

1, 330, 051
1937. . 113,883

60, 177
123,077
109, 609
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
49, 431

1, 443,934
1938- 1,542 1,505,653
1939 1, 628, 730
1940 1,738,339
1941 1,837,202
1942 1 , 936, 065
1943.

.

2, 034, 928
1944 2, 133, 791
1945 2, 232, 654
1946 2,331, 517
1947 2, 430, 380
1948 2, 529, 243
1949 2, 628, 106

1950 2, 726, 969
1951 2, 825, 832
1952 - -._ -$10, 960 -10,960 2,913,735
1953 3,012,598
1954 3, 111, 461

1955
(<)

(
4
)

3, 160,892
1956 3, 160,892
1957 3, 160, 892

Total 3,171,852 -10,960 3, 160,892
3, 160,892

2, 707, 287 453, 605 3, 160, 892

i Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932; Mar. 3, 1933; Mar. 27, 1934;

June 13, 1935; and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar

years 1931, $221,251; 1932, $219,403; 1933, $218,520; 1934, $221,580; 1935, $228,780;

1936, $115,425.
2 Decrease in obligation due to provisions of 1937 contract.

' To remove from El Paso County water Improvement district No. l's

accounts an amount of $10,960, applicable to the Department of Justice, La
Tune prison farm collections of 1931.

4 Supplemental contracts prepared under Secretary's authority deterring
calendar year 1955, 1956, and 1957 Installment*.



248 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
El Paso County water improvement district No. 1

(Texas)

Operation and maintenance assessments history-

Elephant Butte irrigation district (New Mexico)

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1921 _ - _

1922 . . .___ $87. 724 $87, 724
1923 ... _ . . 92

98
96
142
155
164
164
159
162
181
141
121
137
143
144
112
167
135
160
162
166
222
197
240
266
289
345
350
400
405
448
465
419
352
328

968
428
997
412
300
628
918
092
200
133
597
785
699
351
412
349
980
625
000
954
000
978
252
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
540
000
000

92, 968
1924_. -.- - . . . 91, 297
1925 . .- 104, 128
1926.

.

100, 000
1927. - .... 150, 326
1928 . - 174, 014
1929.. .. 180, 000
1930. .- _ 141, 023
1931 ----- . _. 188, 374
1932. - . .__. 142, 201
1933. - . -.. 157, 342
1934 - -._ - 142, 769
1935 . - - 136, 866
1936-. 116,000
1937 135, 200
1938.- .-- 166, 761
1939-- -_ __ 167, 980
1940.-- - _ . 135, 625
1941.- .- __ _ _ ___ 160, 000
1942 . ... .-_ - ___ - 162, 954
1943 166, 000
1944.. . - „-- 222, 616
1945 197, 614
1946. _ .-_ 240, 000
1947 266, 000
1948-. . .. 289, 000
1949 345, 000
1950 350, 000
1951.-- 400, 000
1952 405, 000
1953-.- .... 448, 000
1954.. . ..... .. ... 465, 000
1955 419, 540
1956 . 352, 000
1957 328, 000

Total 7, 827, 322 7, 827, 322

ELEPHANT BUTTE POWER AND STORAGE
DIVISION

The total estimated project cost of the Elephant

Butte power and storage division is $16,863,768.

Of this total estimated cost, $14,105,508 is reim-

bursable. Under terms of contracts signed with

both irrigation districts in 1937, the obligation to

repay the reimbursable cost of Elephant Butte
Dam was transferred from the districts to the

Elephant Butte power and storage division.

RIO GRANDE RIVER RECTIFICATION
PROJECT

The Rio Grande River rectification project was
a project constructed under the direction of the

International Boundary and Water Commission
of the State Department to rectify the channel of

the Rio Grande mainly to stabilize the boundary
between the United States and Mexico. The
purpose of the Bureau of Reclamation portion of

Fiscal year

1921.
1922.
1923.
1924.
1925.
1926.
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total.

Accruals

9, 617, 583

Collections

$145 000 $128 881
63 386 79 505
109 806 109 806
114 837 114 837
139 702 139 702
161 915 161 915
181 028 181 028
189 709 189 709
220 903 186 960
225 801 207 932
190 470 109 644
107 487 184 825
125 833 164 068
126 283 143 348
144 089 144 089
157 685 157 685
195 944 195 944
181 000 181 000
184 997 184 997
182 035 182 035
190 536 190 536
195 500 195 500
248 470 248 740
241 956 241 956
295 000 295 000
337 000 337 000
450 000 450 000
460 000 460 000
521 500 521 500
500 000 500 000
535 000 535 000
566 000 566 000
579 000 579 000
528 000 528 000
426 207 426 207
395 504 395 504

9, 617, 583

the project was to relocate and otherwise make
changes in the Rio Grande project irrigation and

drainage facilities required in connection with the

Rio Grande rectification project of the Inter-

national Boundary and Water Commission. The
project was financed with PWA funds transferred

to the Interior Department from the State Depart-

ment's allotment of such funds for the Rio Grande

rectification project.

The work involved alterations to river inlets

and outlets in connection with the Rio Grande

project irrigation and drainage facilities required

by the river rectification work. The work was

performed in the period from 1935 to 1938.

The total actual cost of the Bureau of Reclama-

tion portion of the project is $180,628.23.

The works constructed in connection with

Bureau of Reclamation portion of this project are

all operated by the United States with funds

advanced by the water users.



RIO GRANDE PROJECT

Major power contracts—Rio Grande project

249

Customer Contract number Contract date ' Termination date Present contract rate of
delivery (kilowatts)

City of Truth or Consequences
Community Public Service Co _ .

Do
Department of the Air Force, Holloman Air

Force Base
Department of the Army, White Sands Prov-

ing Grounds
El Paso Electric Co

14-06-500-287_
I78r-33
14-06-500-164.

14-06-500-276.

14-06-500-275.
I2r-11199

Plains Electric Generation and Transmission
Cooperative, Inc

Public Service Co. of New Mexico
Pooling contract

Community Public Service Co.
El Paso Electric Co.
Plains Electric Generation & Transmis-

sion Cooperative, Inc.

Public Service Co. of New Mexico.

I78r-438
I2r-12243
14-06-500-254

June 7, 1957
June 1, 1945
Feb. 28, 1955

June 1, 1957

July 1, 1957
Mar. 16, 1940

May 21, 1952
July 15, 1940
Oct. 3, 1956

Dec. 24, 1961
Oct. 8, 1961

do

Jan. 8, 1967

do
Dec. 24, 1960

June 30, 1988
Julv 15, 1960
Nov. 1, 1981

1,650 F.

3,750 NF.
7,500 NF.

1,500 F.

1,000 F.

15,000 kilovolt-ampere
NF.

2,850 F.

2,500 F.

1 Contracts in effect as of October 3, 1957.

F—Firm. NF—Nonfirm.

Allocation and repayment oj costs—Rio Grande Project

Total

Allocation

Item Irrigation
Power and

Elephant
Butte

El Paso Other
storage

Estimated total construction cost - $27, 407, 815
387, 135
38, 494

$5, 606, 717
228, 413
21, 560

$4, 907, 140
158, 722
16, 934

$4, 119,638 $12, 774, 320
Operation and maintenance charges funded..
Interest and penalties funded

Total 27, 833, 444 5, 856, 690 5, 082, 796 4, 119, 638 12, 774, 320

Cost deductions:
Contributions 330, 064

113,732

47, 744

1, 000, 000
1,519, 654

349, 026
324, 914

117,042 202, 062 10, 960
Plant costs June 30, 1957 financed by irri-

gation operation and maintenance water
113, 732

Costs prior to the 1939 repayment contracts

covered by miscellaneous revenues .

Nonreimbursable:
Servicing Treaty With Mexico

35,511 12, 233

1, 000, 000
1, 519, 654

4, 125
2,000

344, 901
77, 489 245, 425

3, 685, 134
10, 144, 123
14, 004, 187

158, 678
5, 098, 012

636, 685
4,446, 111

113, 732 2, 776, 039

Power average rate and repayment studies 4, 005, 906 9, 998, 281

27, 833, 444 5, 856, 690 5, 082, 796 4, 119, 638 12, 774, 320

i Includes the following items:
Franklin Canal fence - $65,989

Santa Fe R. R. and San Marcial Lake lawsuits T22, 516

Substation transferred from AEC 22,909

Civilian Conservation Corps costs 23.500

Total 324.914



250 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Payout study—Power

Fiscal year
Net operating

revenues

Repayment components of new
power revenues

Interest Excess over
interest

Investment repayment from power revenue—plant in service at end
of year

Interest bearing

Electric plant Balance to be
repaid

Interest free

Irrigation plant Balance to be
repaid

1940.
1941 _

1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.
1958.
1959.
I960.
1961.
1962.
1963.
1964.
1965.
1966.
1967.
1968.
1969.
1970.
1971.
1972.
1973.
1974.
1975.
1976.
1977.
1978.
1979.
1980.
1981.
1982.
1983.
1984.
1985.
1986.
1987.
1988.
1989
1990.
1991.
1992.
1993.
1994.
1995.
1996
1997.
1998.
1999
2000.
2001.
2002.
2003
2004.
2005.
2006.
2007.
2008.
2009.

$251, 629
296, 944
370, 643
363, 947
273, 467
309, 497
217, 673
196, 343
269, 078
151, 665
25, 129
4,488

90, 008
8,823

-69, 981
50, 145

-99, 554
-2, 795
111, 433
259, 804
333, 724
396, 134
407, 354
418, 334
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426. 624
426, 624
426. 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624

Total 23, 832, 012

$84, 824
97, 984

106, 022
99, 673
95, 194
90, 297
93, 868

100, 535
107, 940
128, 343
138, 609
150, 924
191, 142
226, 602
234, 914
264, 937
272, 233
292, 276
301, 963
307, 739
309, 177
308, 441
305, 810
302, 764
299, 297
295, 477
291, 543
287, 490
283,316
279, 017
274, 589
270, 028
265, 330
260, 491
255, 507
250, 373
245, 086
239, 640
234, 030
228, 252
222, 301
216, 172
209, 858
203, 355
196, 657
189, 758
182, 652
175, 333
167, 794
160, 029
152,031
143, 794
135,309
126, 569
117,568
108, 296
98, 746
88, 910
78, 778
68, 343
57, 594
46, 524
35, 121
23, 375
11,278

12, 087, 822

B166, 805
198, 960
264, 621
264, 274
178, 273
219, 200
123. 805
95, 808

161, 138
23, 322

-113,480
-146, 436
-101, 134
-217, 779
-304, 895
-214,792
-371, 787
-295,071
-190, 530
-47, 935

24, 547
87, 693

101, 544
115,570
127, 327
131, 147
135, 081
139, 134
143, 308
147, 607
152, 035
156, 596
161,294
166, 133
171, 117
176, 251
181, 538
186, 984
192, 594
198, 372
204, 323
210, 452
216, 766
223, 269
229, 967
236, 866
243, 972
251,291
258, 830
266, 595
274, 593
282, 830
291,315
300, 055
309, 056
318,328
327, 878
337, 714
347, 846
358, 281
369, 030
380, 100
391, 503
403, 249
415, 346
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624

11, 744, 190

$2, 827, 468
3, 432, 922
3, 899, 860
3, 952, 804
4, 067, 794
4, 082, 836
4, 421, 057
4. 769, 099
5, 109, 758
5, 950, 969
6, 316, 500
6, 613, 514
7, 807, 690
8, 888, 559
8, 947, 829
9, 643, 711
9, 672, 136
9, 968, 433
9, 996, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9. 998, 231
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998,281
9,998,281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 281
9, 998, 2S1
9, 998, 281
9, 998,281
9, 998, 281
9. 998, 281
9, 998, 281

9, 998, 281

$2, 827, 468
3, 266, 117
3, 534, 095
3. 322, 418
3, 173, 134
3, 009, 903
3, 128, 924
3, 353, 161

3, 598, 012
4, 278, 085
4, 620, 294
5, 030, 788
6, 371, 400
7, 553, 403
7, 830, 452
8, 831, 229
9, 074, 446
9, 742, 530

10, 065, 449
10, 257, 979
10, 305, 914
10, 281, 367
10, 193, 674
10, 092, 130
9, 976, 560
9, 849, 233
9, 718, 086
9, 583, 005
9, 443, 871
9, 300, 563
9, 152, 956
9, 000, 921
8, 844, 325
8, 683, 031

8, 516, 898
8, 345, 781
8, 169, 530
7, 987, 992
7, 801, 008
7, 608, 414
7, 410, 042
7, 205, 719
6, 995, 267
6, 778, 501
6, 555, 232
6, 325, 265
6, 088, 399
5, 844, 427
5, 593, 136
5, 334, 306
5,067, 711
4,793, 118
4, 510, 288
4, 218, 973
3, 918,918
3, 609, 862
3, 291, 534
2, 963, 656
2, 625, 942
2, 278, 096
1, 919,815
1, 550, 785
1, 170, 685

779, 182
375, 933

$3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 368, 220
3, 430, 769
3, 430, 769
3, 490, 794
3, 637, 808
3, 943, 738
3, 948, 199
3, 994, 794
3, 995, 517
3, 995, 355
4, 003, 751
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005. 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005. 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906

$3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 352, 195
3, 368, 220
3, 430, 769
3, 430, 769
3, 490, 794
3, 637, 808
3, 943, 738
3, 948, 199
3, 994, 794
3, 995, 517
3, 995, 355
4, 003, 751
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906

4, 005, 906

005, 906
005, 906
005, 906
005, 906
005, 906
005, 906

4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
4, 005, 906
3, 966, 493
3, 539, 869
3, 113, 245
2, 686, 621
2, 259, 997

(')

' Paid out in year 2015.



RIO GRANDE PROJECT 251

Payout Istudy—Continued—Irrigation and total

Net revenues from irrigation water users Investment repayment Recapitulation

Fiscal year
Elephant Butte

irrigation

district

El Paso County
water im-
provement

Total
Irrigation plant
in service at
end of year

Interest-free
balance to
be repaid

Net project
revenues

Earned surplus
(cumulative)

1940 (cumulative),
1941

$2, 279, 452
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
62, 161

62, 161
124, 321
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 321
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
124, 322
62, 161

$1, 738, 339
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
87, 903
98, 863
98, 863
49, 431

49, 431
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
98, 863
49, 141

$4, 017, 791
223, 185
223, 185
223, 185
223, 184
223, 185
223, 185
223, 185
223, 185
223, 184
223, 185
223, 185
212, 225
223, 185
223, 185
111, 592

111, 592
223, 184
223, 185
223, 185
223, 185
223, 185
223, 184
223, 185
223. 185
223, 185
223, 185
223, 185
223, 185
111,302

$10, 181,045
10, 298, 543
10, 519, 952
10, 546, 528
10, 552, 086
10, 554, 402
10, 553, 526
10, 554, 242
10, 553, 831
10, 554, 136
10, 554, 382
10, 554, 494
10, 921, 836
10, 996, 714
10, 909, 105
10, 933, 016
10, 932, 178
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10,939, 486
10,939, 486
10, 939, 486
10,939, 486
10,939,486
10,939,486
10,939,486
10, 939. 1X0

10,939, 486
10,939. ISC,

10,939, 486
10,939, 486
10,939, 486
10,939, 486
10,939, 486
10,939, 486
10,939, ISC,

10,939, 486
10, 939. 486
10, 939, 486
10,939. isi,

10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486
10, 939, 486

$6, 126,332
5, 903, 147
5, 679, 962
5, 456, 777
5, 233, 593
5, 010, 408
4, 787, 223
4, 564, 038
4, 340, 853
4, 117,669
3, 894, 484
3, 671, 299
3, 459, 074
3, 235, 889
3,012, 704
2,901, 112
2,901, 112
2,901, 112
2, 789, 520
2, 566, 336
2, 343, 151

2, 119,966
1, 896, 781
1, 673. 596
1, 450, 412
1, 227, 227
1, 004, 042

780, 857
557, 672
334, 487
111,302

$4,017,791
474, 814
520, 129
593, 828
587, 131
496, 652
532, 682
440, 858
419, 528
492, 262
374, 850
248, 314
216, 713
313, 193
232, 008
41,611
50, 145

-99,554
108, 797
334, 617
482, 989
556, 909
619,319
630, 539
641, 518
649, 809
649, 809
649, 809
649, 809
649, 809
649, 809
537, 926
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
126, 624
426. 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
126, 624
426, 624
426, 624
126, 624
426, 624
426, 624
426, 624
126, 624
126, 624
426, 621
126, 624
126. 624
120. 624
120, 02 1

120, 624
120, 024
120, 624
420, 02 1

426, 02 1

426, 624
426, 624

o
1942
1943 o
1944 o
1945
1946 o
1947 o
1948 o
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953 .

1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964- ... . .

1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973 ...
1974
1975
1976- . .

1977 -

1978 ._ ._. ... .

1979
1980
1981
1982-- .. __.
1983. . ._- -. -_. -

1984
1985- - ---

1986 .__ ... . .

1987 _

1988 ------
1989
1990
1991
1992 -

1993- ...

1994
1995-
1996-- .--

1997
1998
1999-. .. .

2000
2001 .- -- ---
2002 --

2003
2004 . - -- -

2005
2006-. . - .

2007
2008 . __- --

2009

Total 5, 698, 303 4, 445, 820 10, 144, 123 10, 939, 486 33,976, 135



RIVERTON PROJECT

RIVERTON, WYO.

The Riverton project was authorized for con-

struction by the Secretary of the Interior on June

19, 1918, under terms of the Indian Appropri-

ation Act for the fiscal year 1919, approved on

May 25, 1918. By act of June 5, 1920 (41 Stat.

874), the project was placed under the jurisdiction

of the Bureau of Reclamation. As planned, the

project provides for utilizing direct flow from

Wind River and stored flow from Bull Lake
Creek for the irrigation of approximately 65,000

acres of land, and generation of electric power for

project construction, and for sale. Project works

consist of Bull Lake Dam, Wind River Diversion

Dam, Pilot Butte powerplant, Pilot Butte Dam
and Reservoir, Wyoming Canal, Pilot Canal, and
Muddy Ridge Canal.

FIRST AND SECOND DIVISIONS
MIDVALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT

The total reimbursable cost including rehabili-

tation and betterment of irrigation works and
supplemental drainage, allocated to the Midvale
irrigation district as of June 30, 1957, is estimated

at $10,630,707. Under terms of the amendatory
repayment contract of June 26, 1952, and contract

of September 6, 1956, with the irrigation district,

the entire amount is repayable except $608,034

chargeoff authorized by the act of June 23, 1952

(66 Stat. 151), and $8,177 by the act of August 13,

1953 (67 Stat. 566), and estimated contributions

of $200,000. The district had paid $381,827 as of

December 31, 1951, under the original contract.

Annual installments are based on the number of

acres in each pay class land, except that the dis-

trict may elect to pay its annual installments

according to a variable formula based on changes

in farm commodity prices and the agricultural

parity ratio. Classes 1 and 2 pay construction

charges at the rate of $2.05 per irrigable acre,

class 3 at the rate of $1.25 per irrigable acre and

class 4 at the rate of $0.50 per irrigable acre.

252

Operation and maintenance were assumed by
the Midvale irrigation district on January 1, 1951,

under terms of an interim operation and mainte-

nance contract. The amendatory repayment con-

tract of June 26, 1952, provides for the district to

also operate the joint works, i. e., those irrigation

works common to the Midvale irrigation district,

Pilot Butte powerplant, and the Third division.

Contracts

1931, February 12: Contract Ilr-629 with Midvale irriga-

tion district for repayment of construction cost in

40 graduated annual installments.

1943, December 13: Contract with Midvale irrigation dis-

trict. Contract provides for beginning construc-

tion charge repayments on December 31, 1944.

Project to be continued on a water-rental basis.

1952, June 26: Contract 14-06-600-67 with Midvale irriga-

tion district. Provides for repayment of adjusted

construction charge obligation of $7,000,000 in

annual installments, based on land classification,

beginning in 1953. Annual installment to include

acres covered by water-service contracts with

Indians or their lessees. Base annual construction

installments estimated at $54,180.

1956, September 6: Contract 14-06-600-1992 with Mid-

vale irrigation district. Provides for repayment of

monies expended for rehabilitation and betterment

work, such sum not to exceed $2,500,000, in annual

installments based on land classification beginning

in 1967.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

in First and Second divisions on June 30, 1957, is

as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $9, 881, 827

Total matured charges 665, 450

Total matured charges repaid 643, 334

Total matured charges unpaid ' 22, 116

1 Payment deposited July 2, 1957.

THIRD DIVISION

The total estimated cost of the Third division

as of June 30, 1957, is $20,839,980. Of this

amount, $683,695 is nonreimbursable under act



RIVERTON PROJECT 253

of August 13, 1953 (67 Stat. 566), and $284 under

act of August 15, 1953 (67 Stat. 592), and
$9,420,959 has been recommended as a writeoff

due to loss of irrigable acres. The entire Cotton-

wood Bench area of 12,778 acres has been deter-

mined non-irrigable and dropped from the pro-

gram. In addition, 23,647 acres in the North
Pavillion, North Portal, and Muddy Kidge areas

have been reclassified as nonirrigable and it has

been recommended that costs associated therewith

together with costs associated with the Cotton-

wood Bench area be written off. An amount of

$400,465 has also been recommended as a non-

reimbursable allocation to fish and wildlife in

connection with the Thud division. Deduction of

these items, all of which are subject to congres-

sional authorization, would result in reimbursable

costs of $10,334,861 for the Third division. Court

hearings on a petition to organize an irrigation

district for the North Pavillion and North Portal

areas were held early in July 1957. On August

29, the court order establishing the Third division

irrigation district was filed. No lands in the Mud-
dy Ridge or Cottonwood areas of the division

were included. Plans are underway to open

repayment contract negotiations with the new
district in the near future.

POWER DIVISION

The construction cost of Riverton allocated to

the Power division is $791,487, including assigned

joint costs. The project works included in this

allocation are Pilot Butte powerplant, the small

transmission system required to dispose of the

power at load centers and to interconnect with

the Missouri River Basin project transmission

system, and general property associated with

power facilities. In addition to the direct power

allocation, 10 percent of the cost of certain water

supply works of the irrigation plant are assigned

to power for repayment. These works are the

Bull Lake Reservoir, Wyoming Canal First divi-

sion, the diversion dam, and the telephone system.

The amount so assigned is $308,185. Construc-

tion of all power features is complete and the

powerplant has been in service since 1925. The
powerplant is comprised of two 800-kilowatt units.

There are 75.8 miles of low voltage transmission

lines and 4,970 kilovolt-amperes of receiving sub-

station capacity.

Tentative allocation and repayment—Riverton project

Item Total Mldvale irriga-

tion district

Third division Power

Total estimated or actual cost:

Construction cost
Other reimbursable costs

Total reimbursable costs

Nonreimbursable costs

Total project costs

Repayment:
Contributions

Reductions authorized:
Public Law 402, act of June 23, 1952
Public Law 284, act of August 15, 1953
Public Law 258, act of August 13, 1953

Reductions recommended:
Fish and wildlife on Third division

Lost acres—Third division areas

From power revenues:
For commercial power investment
For irrigation plant-joint works

From water users:

For rehabilitation and betterment costs.

For construction costs

Total repayment
Water user contracts:

Contracted
Pending
Adjustments to be made—rehabilitation and betterment

$29, 372, 981
2, 205, 498

$9, 982, 735
647, 972

$18, 598, 759
1, 557, 526

$791, 487

31, 578, 479
1, 172,353

10, 630, 707
488, 658

20, 156, 285
683, 695

791,487

32, 750, 832 11, 119,365 20, 839, 980 791,487

4,

15,

200, 000

608, 034
012, 000
168, 530

400, 465
420, 959

483, 302
308, 185

450, 000
699, 357

200, 000

608, 034
385, 471
111, 304

626, 529
57, 166

400, 465
9, 420, 959

483, 302
308, 185

1. 150, 000
5, 384, 496 10,334,861

32, 750, 832

9,881,827
10, 334,861
-67, 331

11, 119, 365

9, 881, 827

- f.7, 331

20, 839, 980

10, 331, 861

791,487

Includes funded charges $427,401.



254 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Midvale irrigation district

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1931. . . -. .- $5, 037. 971
1932 . . . . 5

5

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

1 7
'7
27
7
7
7
7

6 9

058
075
089
101
116
122
129
125
132
119
127
123
132
120
101
091
090
128
205
339
381
381
381
381
381
881

389
373
766
809
724
915
053
017
624
803
670
272
129
149
965
480
130
895
914
580
827
827
827
827
827
827

1933-. . ... _.-
1934. ...
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939 -

1940
1941
1942-.
1943
1944.. ... . _.

1945 $37, 590
36, 974
36, 829
55, 329
58, 036
77, 091
79, 979
82, 546
45, 183
44, 895
44, 638
44, 688
44, 232

$37, 590
36, 974
36, 829
55, 329
58, 036
77, 091
79, 979
82, 546
45, 183
44, 895
39, 087
33, 491
38, 420

$26, 260
36, 974
36, 829
55, 329
58, 036
77, 091
79, 979
82, 546
45, 183
44, 895
44, 638
22, 344
44, 460

$26, 260
48, 191
36, 942
55, 329
58, 036
77, 091
79, 979
82, 546
45, 183
44, 895
39, 087
11, 147
38, 648

$26, 260
1946 $11,217

113
74, 451

1947 111, 393
1948 166, 722
1949 224, 758
1950 301, 849
1951 381, 828
1952 . 464, 374
1953 509, 557
1954 554, 452
1955-. 3 -$5, 551

3-11, 197
3 -5, 812

3
5, 551

3 11, 197
3
5, 812

593, 539
1956. ... ... 604, 686
1957 643, 334

Total ._____. 688, 010 -22, 560 665, 450
643, 334

654, 564 11,230 643, 334
Collected

Uncollected . . * 22, 116

1 Includes $1,950,000 for rehabilitation and betterment.
2 Amendatory repayment contract of June 26, 1952, established a construc-

tion obligation of $7,000,000; prior payments totaled $381,827.
> Credits represent reduction of construction obligation due to farm unit

exchanges (reference sec. 3, Public Law 258, 83d Cong., 1st sess.).

Operation and maintenance assessments history

(water rentals)

4 Payment deposited July 2, 1957.
s Includes $2,500,000 for rehabilitation and betterment.

Operation and maintenance assessments history

{water rentals)—Continued

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1931 . $2, 407
2, 870
4, 792
7,660

16, 843
23, 866
30, 548
35, 597
44, 150
48, 566
59, 171
45, 374
55, 865
57, 255
66, 693

$2, 209
1932 2, 916
1933 _ 4, 821
1934 7,629
1935 ... 16, 884
1936 23, 771
1937.. 30, 118
1938 35, 595
1939 43, 975
1940.

.

48, 584
1941 . 58,811
1942.. ... 45, 966
1943 .. 55, 348
1944 56, 183
1945 68, 283

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1946 $66, 153
65, 879
76, 671
75, 882
85, 886
30, 118
21,691
24. 144
24, 906
35, 319
36, 806
43, 945

$65, 849
1947 65, 788
1948. .. 76, 536
1949 75, 565
1950 86, 148
1951 29, 895
1952 21, 735
1953 24, 445
1954 24, 414
1955 36, 227
1956 36. 931
1957 43, 105

Total 1,089,057 1, 087, 731



ROGUE RIVER BASIN PROJECT-TaUt d

WHITE CITY, OREG.

ivision

The Talent division of Rogue River Basin

project is located in Jackson County in southwest

Oregon. The extension and enlargement of exist-

ing facilities, together with construction of new
facilities, was authorized by Congress by act of

August 20, 1954 (68 Stat. 752).

The primary purposes of the project are to

provide supplemental irrigation water to 10,030

acres and a full water supply to 5,310 irrigable

acres, and to generate electric energy. Construc-

tion of the project works will also result in pro-

viding the area with flood protection, protect and

enhance the fish and wildlife values, and provide

recreational facilities.

The principal features to be constructed will

consist of a canal system which will collect water

from streams in the Klamath River and Rogue
River basins; Howard Prairie Dam and Reservoir

with a capacity of 62,000 acre-feet; a delivery

canal from Howard Prairie Dam to Keene Creek;

and a dam and reservoir on Keene Creek to

regulate releases from Howard Prairie Reservoir

and Hyatt Prairie Reservoir for irrigation. In

addition, power features will be constructed as an

integral part of the irrigation system and will

consist of the Green Springs powerplant with

installed capacity of 16,000 kilowatts; a conduit

and penstock from the Cascade Divide tunnel;

and a pressure tunnel through the Cascade Divide

from Keene Creek Reservoir in the Klamath

River Basin to the Rogue River Basin. Existing

irrigation facilities to be enlarged or extended

consist of enlarging Emigrant Dam and Reservoir

to a capacity of 40,000 acre-feet and enlarging and

extending the Talent irrigation district's distri-

bution system.

The total cost of constructing the Talent divi-

sion facilities is estimated to be $21,188,000,

excluding rehabilitation described below. Con-

struction costs are allocated as follows:

Reimbursable:

Irrigation $12, 321, 000
Power 8, 261, 000

Subtotal 20, 582,000

Nonreimbursable:

Flood control 354, 000
Recreation 156, 000
Fish and wildlife 96, 000

Subtotal 606, 000

Total 21, 188, 000

In addition to the cost allocated to irrigation, it

is anticipated that in 1962 when the Talent irriga-

tion district is scheduled to start repa}ring con-

struction costs, the district will have an unpaid

bonded indebtedness of $143,000. This indebted-

ness plus interest of $23,980 when added to con-

struction costs will make a total irrigation obliga-

tion of $12,487,980.

Interest during construction of power facilities

is estimated to be $619,600. This amount when
added to construction costs makes a total power
cost of $8,880,600, to be repaid by power at

2.5842 percent interest rate as specified in the

project authorization act.

The Talent irrigation district will operate (he

existing facilities and as construction of project

features is completed they may he turned over to

the district for operation by writ ten notice from

the Secretary.

Construction cost of project facilities totaled

$1,951,339 as of June 30, 1957.

On the basis of the definite plan report and
contractual negotiations, the reimbursable costs

will he returned to the (lovernincnt as follows:

The Talent irrigation district will repay a maxi-

mum of $5, SI 0,000 of the costs allocated to irriga-

tion. The Medford and Rogue River irrigation

(list ricts will pay an estimated amount of

2.-.:,



256 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

$1,015,000. Deferred costs on works to be built

at some future date is $161 ,359. Power will repay

the total cost ($8,261,000) allocated to it and pay
the balance of irrigation cost allocation

($5,334,591).

Repayment contracts.—On August 27, 1956,

repayment contract No. 14-06-100-1045 was
executed with the Talent irrigation district to

repay that portion of the costs allocated for

repayment by irrigation. The contract has fixed

the district's irrigation construction charge obli-

gation to be $5,810,000. This amount can be

reduced by the Secretary, if he finds that such a

reduction is justified, to an amount not less than

$5,000,000. The contract also provides that

should Medford and Rogue River irrigation

districts develop 2,680 acres of new lands, these

districts will be charged a comparable share of

the allocated costs. This would amount to

approximately $1,015,000. Irrigation costs in the

amount of $161,359 have been deferred pending

the construction of irrigation laterals.

Repayment of irrigation construction costs by
the district is scheduled as follows: The annual

installment shall be $81,000, of which not less than

$19,000 shall be applied annually on the district's

bonded indebtedness, including interest, and the

last payment to be made by December 31, 1969.

The annual installment is then recomputed by
dividing the unpaid construction charge remaining

by the number of years remaining in the 60-year

repayment period (60 years less number of years

used in retiring the bonded indebtedness).

The annual installments may be adjusted, if the

district board elects, by adopting the Normal and

Percentage variable repayment plan. The amount
of the adjusted annual installment would range

from 15 percent to 175 percent. Provisions are

also included whereby this repayment plan can

be further adjusted by using an appropriate parity

factor, with the precise formula to be worked out

at time of adoption.

Rehabilitation program (Medford irrigation dis-

trict).—The rehabilitation and betterment of

existing irrigation facilities for the Medford irriga-

tion district was also authorized by the act of

August 20, 1954 (68 Stat. 752).

The principal features to be rehabilitated are:

Joint works which include Four-Mile Dam, Fish

Lake Dam and the main canal; Medford Canal;

and the district's distribution system.

The cost to the district for repair, rehabilitation,

and betterment of the project works is estimated to

be $1,475,466.

The district will operate and maintain the

project works.

Repayment contracts.-—The repayment contract

with the Medford irrigation district, dated August

1, 1955, provides for repayment to the United

States the actual cost of rehabilitating the district

works in an amount not to exceed $1,475,466.

The amount of the annual installments is scheduled

as follows: During the repayment period, in which

the district is obligated to pay annually on its

bonded indebtedness, including interest, not less

than $18,000 with the last payment to be made by
December 31, 1969, the annual installment shall

be one-eightieth of the rehabilitation and better-

ment costs as of the preceding December 31.

Thereafter the annual installments shah be the

amount determined by dividing the unpaid rehabil-

itation costs by the remaining years (40 years less

number of years used in retiring the bonded
indebetedness) . Payments are to be due and
payable on December 31 of the year fohowing the

year in which the Secretary notifies the district

that the rehabilitation has been completed.

The annual installment may be adjusted, if the

district board elects, by adopting the Normal
and Percentage variable repayment plan. The
amount of the adjusted annual installment would
range from 15 percent to 200 percent under this

proposed alternative. The annual payment would
then be due on or before March 15 of the year

following rather than the preceding December 31.

On December 13, 1955, a contract was signed

whereby the district would undertake and com-
plete certain specified minor rehabilitation work
under the direction of the contracting officer,

the district to be reimbursed for its expenditures

in the performance of this work in an amount not

to exceed $30,000. All sums expended by the

United States for rehabilitation work pursuant to

this contract shall be repaid by the district in

accordance with the terms of the contract dated

August 1, 1955. The authority permitting the

district to accomplish such minor work is con-

tained in the act of May 14, 1956 (70 Stat. 155).

A supplemental contract was signed on January

5, 1956, whereby article 9 of the contract dated

August 1, 1955, is amended to permit the district

to carry out rehabilitation work on joint works



ROGUE RIVER PROJECT 257

provided the board of directors of the Rogue
River Valley irrigation district would approve

the work programed.

Contracts

1955, August 1: Contract 14-06-100-790 with Medford
irrigation district to repay $1,475,466, the estimated

cost of project rehabilitation, in 40 annual install-

ments.

1955, December 13: Contract with the Medford irrigation

district for the district to perform minor rehabilita-

tion and betterment work and be reimbursed from

funds made available for such work in an amount
not to exceed $30,000.

1956, January 5: Supplemental contract revising article 9

of the August 1, 1955, contract permitting the

district to perform rehabilitation work on joint

facilities provided prior approval is obtained from

the Rogue River Valley irrigation district.

Rehabilitation program (Rogue River Valley irri-

gation district).—The rehabilitation and better-

ment of existing irrigation facilities for the Rogue
River Valley irrigation district was authorized

by the Secretary pursuant to the act of August 20,

1954 (68 Stat. 752).

The principal features to be rehabilitated are:

Joint works which include Four-Mile Dam, Fish

Lake Dam and the main canal; Hopkins Canal;

and the district's distribution system.

The cost to the district for repair, rehabilitation,

and betterment of the project works is estimated

to be $236,534. The district will operate and
maintain the project works.

Repayment contracts.—The repayment contract

with the Rogue River Valley irrigation district,

dated August 2, 1955, provides for repayment to

the United States of the actual cost of rehabilitating

the district irrigation facilities in an amount not

to exceed $236,534. The first payment to be due

and payable on December 31 in the year following

that in which the Secretary notifies the district

that the rehabilitation work has been completed.

The district may elect to adjust its annual install-

ments by adopting the Normal and Percentage

variable repayment plan. The annual payment
would then be due on or before March 15 of the

year following rather than the preceding Decem-
ber 31.

A supplemental contract was signed on June 5,

1956, whereby it was agreed that article 9 of their

contract dated August 2, 1955, would be amended
to permit the Medford irrigation district to carry

out rehabilitation work on their joint facilities

when acceptable to the district's board of directors

and evidenced by a resolution approving the work
program.

Contracts

1955, August 2: Contract 14-06-100-790 with the Rogue
River Valley irrigation district to repay the actual

cost of the rehabilitation program in an amount not

to exceed $236,534 in 40 equal annual installments.

1956, June 5: Supplemental contract revising article 9 of

the August 2, 1955, contract permitting the Medford
irrigation district to carry out rehabilitation work
on their joint facilities when acceptable to the

district's board of directors and evidenced by the

adoption of a resolution approving the work
program.

452404—59- -19



SALT RIVER PROJECT

PHOENIX, ARIZ.

The construction of the Salt River project in

Maricopa County, Ariz., was originally authorized

by the Secretary of the Interior on March 14,

1903, in accordance with the act of June 17, 1902

(32 Stat. 388). Rehabilitation and betterment of

the project works is being accomplished under

authority of the act of October 7, 1949 (63 Stat.

724), as amended.

The project was constructed with the objective

of furnishing an adequate water supply to the

irrigable lands of the Salt River project, now
approximately 240,000 acres. Original project

features included the Roosevelt Storage Dam and

powerplant, Granite Reef diversion dam and the

improved main canals, placed in service in 1910

and completed in 1911. Additional construction

was undertaken by the Bureau of Reclamation in

1936 and completed in 1939.

The total actual cost of constructing the Salt

River project features was $20,077,507.69. Of

this amount, $948,718.96, or 20 percent of the

cost of Bartlett Dam (contract of June 3, 1935),

was assumed by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

After adjustment for reduction by the Board of

Review in 1918, for revenues received during con-

struction, and for funding interest and penalties

and net operation and maintenance costs, the re-

payment obligation assumed by the Salt River Val-

ley Water Users' Association was $17,482,687.89.

Operation and maintenance of the project was

transferred to the association in accordance with

the contract of September 6, 1917.

Repayment contracts.—Repayment of the origi-

nal net construction cost, $10,937,872.36, of the

Salt River project in 20 installments was provided

in the contract of September 6, 1917. This con-

tract was amended on June 30, 1930, extending

the time for payment of unaccrued charges and

258

reducing annual installments. Final payment
under the contracts for original construction cost

was made in October 1955. The cost of construct-

ing Bartlett Dam, $6,544,815.53, is payable in 40

graduated installments under the contracts of

November 26, 1935, and October 2, 1939. Pay-

ment will be completed in 1979.

Public Notice and Contracts

1904,

1917,

1922,

1930,

June 25: Contract with Salt River Valley Water
Users' Association provided for collection and pay-

ment of cost of irrigation works apportioned by
Secretary to shareholders in not less than 10 equal

annual payments.

1917, January 18: Public notice. Construction charge $60

per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual install-

ments.

September 6: Contract Ilr-307 with Salt River

Valley Water Users' Association. Association as-

sumed obligation to repay construction costs of

project, payable in 20 graduated installments.

July 26: Association granted extension of time for

payment of 1920, 1921, 1922, and 1923 charges.

June 30, as amended: Contract with Salt River

Valley Water Users' Association. Delinquent 1929,

1930, and 1931 charges to be paid in lump sum of

$1,851,232.60. Remainder of debt scheduled to be

paid in 20 years, ending December 1, 1951, in

graduated installments.

1935, November 26 (Ilr-819) and 1939, October 2: Con-

tracts with Salt River Valley Water Users' Associa-

tion to pay construction costs of Bartlett Reservoir.

Estimated cost $6,600,000, payable in 40 graduated

annual installments.

Rehabilitation and betterment contracts.—In 1950

a rehabilitation and betterment program was

begun on the Salt River project pursuant to the

act of October 7, 1949 (63 Stat. 724), with the

total work program to be accomplished scheduled

over a period of several years. The general nature

and purpose of the rehabilitation and betterment

program is to line certain sections of canals, replace



SALT RIVER PROJECT 259

certain laterals with underground pipe, repair and
replace certain gates, checks and other irrigation

structures, rehabilitate project water wells, and to

undertake repair and betterment work on some of

the major storage facilities. Contracts covering

such work have been executed annually between

the United States and the tSalt River Valley Water

Users' Association under an original $6 million

program supplemented by a $10 million congres-

sionally approved extended program, as follows:

Date and number of contract Total obligation Amount repaid as
of June 30, 1957

Matured charges
unpaid

Mar. 29, 1950, Ilr-1568 '

June 26, 1951, I76r-681
Dec. 12, 1951, I7Gr-705
Mav 21, 1952, I76r-763
May 19, 1953, 14-06-300-66.
May 17, 1954, 14-06-300-180
May 6, 1955, 14-06-300-339.
July 11, 1956, 14-06-300-544.

Total

$1, 361, 451
1, 245, 690

155, 847
988, 839
740, 946
642, 488
634, 592
987, 451

$293, 399
224, 224
28, 053

177, 991
118,551
96, 373
76, 151

6, 757, 304 1,014, 742

i Amended Oct. 26, 1950 and Jan. 2, 1951.

Repayment of the obligation covered by the

foregoing contracts of March 29, 1950, through

May 6, 1955, inclusive, is scheduled for completion

in 1970. Repayment of the obligation covered by

the contract of July 11, 1956, is scheduled for com-

pletion in 1986 in accordance with a 30-year repay-

ment period approved by the Congress for the $10

million extended rehabilitation and betterment

program. Under this extended program, it is

contemplated that additional annual contracts in

the amount of approximately $1 million per year

will be required over a period of 9 more years.



260 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay For current

year Adjustments Total
For current

year
Prior years

and
adjustments

Total
Cumulative

total

1917.

.

$2, 894. 662
1918 - 10,

10,

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

2 10
2 10
2 10
10
10
10
11

3 11
311
*17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17

166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
166, 022
209, 450
209, 450
209, 450
209, 450
189, 042
189, 042
189, 042
789, 042
721, 398
721, 398
640, 791
488, 233
488, 233
488, 233
482, 688
482, 688
482, 688
482, 688

, 482, 688
, 482, 688
, 482, 688
, 482, 688
, 482, 688
. 482. 688

$203, 320
203, 321
203, 321
203, 321
406, 640

$203, 320
203, 321
203, 321
203, 321
406, 640

1 332, 962
809, 962
609, 961
643, 862
645, 557
647, 337

1, 042, 691
609, 962

1, 219, 923

152, 490
'762, 452
152, 490
152, 491
152, 490
217, 797
217, 797
50, 000

282, 688
142, 209
311,389

1, 186, 776
765, 942
131, 033
131, 033
130,886
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
450, 343
450, 342
450, 343
364, 159
196, 362

$203, 320
203, 321
203, 320

$203, 320
203, 321
203, 320

756
276, 244
809, 962
609, 961
643, 862

521
646, 302

1, 688, 762

1, 829, 884

1 609, 961
152, 490
152, 491
152, 490
217, 797
217, 797
50, 000
64, 891

283, 553
387, 842

1, 186, 776
765, 942
131, 033
131, 033
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
450, 343
450, 342
450, 343
364, 159
196, 362

$203 320
1919 . 406

609
609
610
886

1 696

641
1920 961
1921- 961
1922 . 756 717
1923 1 $332, 962 $276, 244 961
1924 . 809, 962

609, 961
643, 862
645, 557
647, 337

1, 042, 691
609, 962

1, 219, 923

809, 962
609, 961
643, 862

521
1,266

1, 042, 691

9?3
1925 2

2
2
3
5
5
7
7
7
6
6
6
6

7
7

7
7
7
8
9

10
10

10
10
10

10
10
11

11

11

12
12

12

306
950
951
597
286
286
116
116
116
506
658
811
963
181
399
449
514
797
185
372
138
269
400
531
662
793
923
054
505
955
405
770
966

884
1926 746
1927 _ 267
1928 645, 036

646, 071
569

1929 331
1930 331
1931.. 1, 219, 922 609, 962 ?15
1932 ?15
1933 152, 490 ?15
1934 . i 762, 452 1 609, 961 ?54
1935 _ 152, 490

152, 491
152, 490
217, 797
217, 797
50, 000

282, 688
142, 209
311,389

1, 186, 776
765, 942
131, 033
131, 033
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
450, 343
450, 342
450, 343
364, 159
196, 362

152, 490
152, 491
152, 490
217, 797
217, 797
50, 000
64, 891
65, 756

311, 389
1, 186, 776

765, 942
131, 033
131,033
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
130, 886
450, 343
450, 342
450, 343
364, 159
196, 362

744
1936-

-

235
1937-..

217, 797
76, 453

725
1938. 522
1939- - - 319
1940- . - . .- - 319
1941- . - ... 210
1942_ . 763
1943___ . ... 605
1944__- 381
1945_-- 323
1946 .-- 356
1947 389
1948 - 275
1949.

-

161

1950 047
1951--- 933
1952-.- 819
1953 162
1954._- . - _ 504
1955 847
1956 006
1957 368

TotaL. _ 14, 061, 782 1
1, 095, 414 12, 966, 368

12, 966, 368
11, 104, 766 1, 861, 602 12, 966, 368

Collected—

Uncollected

1 Decrease. Decreases cover charges deferred under 1922 contract and
under relief acts.

> Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, and Mar. 3, 1933. Construc-
tion charges deferred for calendar years 1931, $648,063; 1932, $157,441; 1933,

$152,866.

8 Deferred under act of Aug. 4, 1939, construction charge for 1939, $167,797,

and 1940, $217,797.
* Increase in obligation caused by addition of obligation for Bartlett Res-

ervoir under 1935 contract.



SALT RIVER PROJECT

Rehabilitation and betterment repayment history

261

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1951 $1,361,450
2, 762, 987
3,751,827
4, 492, 773
5, 135, 260
5, 769, 852
6, 757, 304

$2, 677
81, 151
116,656
34, 340

143, 264
373, 669
262, 985

$2, 677
81, 151
116,656
34, 340

143, 264
373, 669
262, 985

$2, 677
81, 151
116,656
34, 340

143, 264
373, 669
262, 985

$2, 677
81, 151
116,656
34, 340

143, 264
373, 669
262, 985

$2, 677
83, 8281952

1953 200, 484
1954. 234, 824
1955.- _. 378, 088
1956.

Total

751,757
1957. 1, 014, 742

1,014,742 1,014,742 1, 014, 742
1,014,742

1,014,742 1,014, 742
Collected

Uncollected.

Construction payout schedule

Net revenues
from water users

Investment repayment

Fiscal year Net revenues
from water users

Investment repayment

Fiscal year
Irrigation plant
in service at end

of year

Interest-free bal-
ance to be repaid

Irrigation plant
In service at end

of year

Interest-free bal-
ance to be repaid

1958
1959

$196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75
196, 361. 75

$20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508

$4, 319, 958. 60
4, 123, 596. 85
3, 927, 235. 10

3, 730, 873. 35
3,534,511. 60
3, 338, 149. 85
3, 141, 788. 10
2, 945, 426. 35
2, 749, 064. 60
2, 552, 702. 85
2, 356, 341. 10

2, 159, 979. 35

1970
1971

$196, 361. 75
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76
196, 361. 76

$20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508
20, 077, 508

$1, 963, 617. 60
1, 767, 255. 84

1960 1972 1, 570, 894. 08
1961 1973 1, 374, 532. 32
1962 1974 1, 178, 170. 56
1963 1975... 981, 808. 80
1964
1965

1976
1977

785, 447. 04
589, 085. 28

1966 1978. ._ 392, 723. 52
1967 1979. 196, 361. 76
1968
1969

1980



SAN DIEGO PROJECT

SAN DIEGO, CALIF.

Construction of the San Diego aqueduct was
undertaken on Presidential directive dated No-
vember 29, 1944. The act of April 15, 1948 (62

Stat. 171), ratified the actions theretofore and

thereafter taken in construction of the aqueduct.

Enlargement of the San Diego aqueduct was
authorized by the act of October 11, 1951 (65

Stat. 404).

Construction of the aqueduct was undertaken

during World War II in order to relieve the acute

water supply situation in the San Diego area

associated with increased requirements of the

military. With expansion of the military estab-

lishment in 1950 and 1951, the Department of

Navy obtained authorization in the act of October

11, 1951, for the enlargement of the aqueduct from

85 cubic feet per second to not less than 165 cubic

feet per second. The total length of the aqueduct

is 71.1 miles, consisting of concrete pipeline, tunnels,

connecting structures, and appurtenant works.

The total cost of the first barrel of the San

Diego aqueduct as furnished by the Department
of the Navy is $14,407,643, and for the second

barrel is $16,125,015, which figures may be subject

to revision by the Navy. Cost of work performed

by the Bureau of Reclamation was $269,485 and

$16,116,598 for the first and second barrels,

respectively.

Repayment contracts.—Repayment of the cost

of the first barrel of the San Diego aqueduct is

provided under contract between the Navy
Department acting for the United States, and the

city of San Diego dated October 17, 1945. This

262

contract, which on September 23, 1946 (supple-

ment agreement No. 1), was transferred to the

San Diego County Water Authority, provided for

payment of an annual rental of $500,000, beginning

with the formal delivery of possession of the

aqueduct to the authority. In accordance with

supplemental agreement No. 4, dated April 1,

1952, to the contract of October 17, 1945, the

cost of the second barrel of the aqueduct will be

repaid by the authority in 40 years with interest.

The administration of the San Diego aqueduct

currently is under the jurisdiction of the Depart-

ment of the Navy. Administration of the aque-

duct will be transferred to the Department of the

Interior upon ratification of interdepartmental

agreement as provided by act of May 31, 1957

(71 Stat. 41). The authority assumed possession

and use on an interim basis from January 1, 1948,

to December 31, 1951, of the first barrel and began

payment on January 1, 1948, at a rate equivalent

to 50 percent of the rental rate prescribed in the

contract of October 17, 1945 (supplemental agree-

ment No. 3, dated December 11, 1947). The
authority assumed possession of the second barrel

on February 28, 1955, and was notified that

payments were to start in accordance with sup-

plemental agreement No. 4 of the contract dated

October 17, 1945.

Contracts

1945, October 17: City of San Diego. For construction

and lease of the San Diego aqueduct. Estimated

cost of $14.5 million to be repaid in annual rentals

under lease of $500,000.



SAN DIEGO PROJECT 263

1946, April 22: Memorandum of understanding between

Departments of the Navy and Interior transferring

administration of aqueduct from Navy to Bureau

of Reclamation on completion of construction.

1947, December 11: San Diego County Water Authority.

Permitted authority and Metropolitan water

district to assume possession of aqueduct for

purpose of operating and maintaining it prior to

completion and required payment of a rental rate

equal to one-half the annual lease rate prescribed

in the contract of October 17, 1945.

1952, April 1: San Diego County Water Authority. Con-
struction of the second barrel of the aqueduct at an

estimated cost not exceeding $18 million, repayable

over 40 years with interest.

1952, May 28: Memorandum of agreement between the

Departments of the Navy and Interior providing

for the construction of the second barrel and, upon
completion thereof, agreeing to amend the memo-
randum of understanding of April 22, 1946, to

provide for the transfer of the administration of

first and second barrels of the aqueduct from the

Navy to Bureau of Reclamation.



SAN LUIS VALLEY PROJECT

MONTE VISTA, COLO.

The San Luis Valley project was originally au-

thorized on April 10, 1940, by a finding of feasi-

bility by the Secretary of the Interior in accord-

ance with the provisions of section 9 of the Rec-

lamation Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187).

The finding of feasibility, together with related

documents, was transmitted to the Congress and

printed as House Document 693, 76th Congress.

A supplemental finding of feasibility covering

the Platoro unit was made in letter of March 7,

1949, from the Secretary of the Interior to the

President. Construction of other parts of the

San Luis Valley project is contingent upon ad-

ditional findings of feasibility.

PLATORO UNIT
The Platoro unit, consisting of the Platoro Dam

and Reservoir located on the Conejos River in

Conejos County, Colo., provides supplemental

water for approximately 86,000 acres in the Con-
ejos water conservancy district and controls floods

on the upper Conejos River.

The cost of the Platoro unit to June 30, 1957,

is $3,879,567. No further costs are anticipated.

According to the authorization, 60 percent of the

cost is allocated to irrigation and 40 percent is

allocated to flood control.

Repayment contract.—Under terms of the repay-

ment contract of March 31, 1949, the Conejos

water conservancy district is obligated to repay

60 percent of the cost of the Platoro unit, not to

264

exceed $2,520,000, in 40 consecutive annual in-

stallments commencing in 1959. The first 5 of

such installments will vary from 1% percent of

the total obligation to 2% percent. The remain-

ing 35 installments will be in equal amounts.

During the 5-year development period, 1954-58,

operation and maintenance costs are provided for

by appropriated funds. The Conejos water con-

servancy district will repay the portion of this

operation and maintenance costs allocated to irri-

gation, 60 percent, through water service charges.

After the development period, funds for operation

and maintenance will be advanced by the water

users or they will assume the operation and main-

tenance responsibility.

CONTEACT

1949, March 3: Contract Ilr-1529 with the Conejos water

conservancy district to repay 60 percent of cost of

Platoro unit, not to exceed $2,520,000.

Operation and maintenance water service collections

history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1954
1955
1956
1957

$2, 500
4,500
6,000

$2, 500
4,500
6,000

Total 13, 000 13, 000



SANPETE PROJECT

SPRING CITY AND EPHRAIM, UTAH

The construction of Sanpete project in Sanpete

County, Utah, was initiated under the provisions

of the National Industrial Recovery Act of June

16, 1933, and approved by the President on No-

vember 6, 1935, under the terms of subsection B,

section 4, act of December 5, 1924 (43 Stat. 701).

The project was developed to furnish water to

lands under the Ephraim Irrigation Co. and the

Horseshoe Irrigation Co. Project features include

the Ephraim tunnel and 2 feeder canals and the

Spring City tunnel and 2 feeder canals. The

project consists of the Ephraim division and the

EPHRAIM DIVISION

The total cost of constructing the Ephraim
division was $206,510. The entire amount, less

contributions of $1,164 and CCC costs of $14,400,

is repayable under the terms of the repayment
contract with Ephraim Irrigation Co. The proj-

ect features are operated and maintained by the

Ephraim Irrigation Co.

Contracts

1934, July 11: Contract Ilr-765, with Ephraim Irrigation

Co. Contract obligation $190,000, payable in 40
equal annual installments.

1939, September 27: Supplemental contract Ilr-765 with

Ephraim Irrigation Co. increased contract obliga-

tion $1,000.Spring City division.

Construction repayment history—Ephraim division—Ephraim Irrigation Co

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1935 $190, 000
190, 000
191, 000
191, 000
191,000
191,000
191,000
191,000
190, 946
190, 946
190, 946
190, 946
190, 946
190, 946
190, 946
190, 946
190, 946
190,946
190,946
190, 946
190, 946
190, 946
190,946

1936
1937
1938
1939
1940 ' $2, 375

4,776
4,775
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4, 775
4, 775
4,775
4,774
4,774
4,774

$2, 375
4,776
4, 775
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4, 774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4, 775
4, 775
4, 775
4,774
4,774
4,774

$2, 375
4,776
4, 775
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4, 775
4, 775
4, 775
4, 77 1

4, 774
4,774

$2, 375
4,776
4,775
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4,774
4, 775
4,775
4, 775
4,774
4,774
4,774

$2, 375
1941 7, 151

1942 11,926
1943 1 ('», 700
1944 21,474
1945 26, 248
1946 31,022
1947 35, 796
1948 40, 570

1949 45, 344
1950 50, 118

1951 54, 892
1952 59, 667
1953 64, 442

1954 69,217
1955 73, 991

1956 78, 765

1957 83, 539

Total 83, 539 i 83, 539
83, 539

83, 539 83, 539
C!nllprtpri

i Ephraim Irrigation Co. Installment deferred under act of Aug. 4, 1939, $2,375.

452404—59 20 265



266 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

The summary of status of the Ephraim division

repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $190, 946

Total matured charges 83, 539

Total matured charges repaid 83, 539

Total matured charges unpaid

SPKING CITY DIVISION

The total cost of constructing the Spring City

division was $227,430. The entire amount less

CCC costs of $45,000 is repayable under terms of

repayment contract with the Horseshoe Irrigation

Co. The project features are operated by the

Horseshoe Irrigation Co.

Contracts

1935, May 31: Contract Ilr-803 with Horseshoe Irrigation

Co. Contract obligation $175,000, payable in 40
equal annual installments.

1939, January 16: Supplemental contract Ilr-803 with
Horseshoe Irrigation Co. increased contract obli-

gation $10,000.

The summary of status of the Spring City

division repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $182, 430
Total matured charges 72, 981

Total matured charges repaid 72,981
Total matured charges unpaid

Construction repayment history-—Spring City division—Horseshoe Irrigation Co.

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1935 $175, 000
185, 000
185, 000
185, 000
185, 000
185, 000
183, 100
183, 100
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182,430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430
182, 430

1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943.

$4, 575
4, 561
4, 560
4,561
4, 561
4,560
4,560
4,560
4,561
4,561
4, 560
4,560
4,560
4,560
4,561
4,560

$4, 575
4,561
4, 560
4, 561
4,561
4,560
4,560
4, 560
4,561
4, 561
4,560
4,560
4, 560
4,560
4,561
4,560

$2, 535
2,412
2,660

936
707
440

2,447
4, 560
3, 286
3, 261
4, 560
4,560
4, 560
4,560
4,561
4, 560

$2, 040
2, 149
1, 900
3, 625
3, 854
4, 120

420
1, 694
2,574

$2, 535
4, 452
4, 809
2, 836
4,332
4, 294
6, 567
4,980
4, 980
5, 835
4,560
4, 560
4, 560
4,560
4,561
4,560

$2, 535
6, 987

1944
1945
1946 .

11, 796
14, 632
18, 964

1947
1948
1949
1950

23, 258
29, 825
34, 805
39, 785

1951
1952

45, 620
50, 180

1953 54, 740
1954 59, 300
1955
1956

63, 860
68, 421

1957 72, 981

Total.. 72, 981 72, 981
72, 981

50, 605 22, 376 72, 981
Collected

Uncollected

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Item Ephraim
division

Spring City
division

Total

Total project cost
Allocation of costs:

Irrigation . _

Less:
Contributions . ..

CCC costs

$206, 510

206, 510

. 1, 164
14, 400

$227, 430

227, 430

45, 000

$433, 940

433, 940

1, 164
59, 400

Total repayment obligation. 190, 946 182, 430 373, 376



SANTA MARIA PROJECT

SANTA MARIA, CALIF.

The Santa Maria project, located in northern

Santa Barbara County and southern San Luis

Obispo County, was authorized by act of Sep-

tember 3, 1954 (68 Stat. 1190).

The purpose of the project is to provide supple-

mental irrigation water to the project area by
releases into the stream channels for ground-water

recharge. The project will also provide some
flood-control benefits and is related to authorized

Corps of Engineers project for levee construction

downstream.

Vaquero Dam and Reservoir, with a capacity of

239,000 acre-feet, will store surplus water of the

Cuyama River and release flows after peak dis-

charges on the Sisquoc River have passed. The
released flows will recharge the ground water of

the area. Substantially all of the land to benefit

from the project is included in the Santa Maria

Valley water conservation district, which has

entered into a repayment contract with the Santa

Barbara County Water Agency. The repayment

contract required by the authorizing act was
signed by the Santa Barbara County Water
Agency on April 6, 1956. Under this member
unit contract, the Sapta Maria district is to repay

the reimbursable costs of the project less a pay-

ment of $50,000 per year which will be met by an

ad valorem countywide tax levied by the agency.

The estimated project cost is $15,058,000, of

which $3,013,000 is allocated to flood control and is

nonreimbursable. The remainder will be repaid

in 80 equal semiannual installments to begin after

a 2-year development period. The 2-year de-

velopment period is to begin with the first year in

which the reservoir stores water.

The project works will be transferred to the

Santa Maria Valley water conservation district for

operation upon their completion.

Contract

1956, April 6: Contract 14-06-200-5366 with Santa

Barbara County Water Agency for $13,969,000.

267



SCOFIELD PROJECT

PRICE, UTAH

The construction of the Scofield project in

Carbon County, Utah, was approved by the

President on June 24, 1943, under the terms of the

Water Conservation and Utilization Act of August

11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1418), as amended.

The project was developed to replace the

deteriorated Scofield Dam in danger of failure, to

provide supplemental water to about 16,000 acres,

afford flood protection, and preserve fish life.

Project features include the Scofield Dam and
Reservoir.

Operation and maintenance of the project was
transferred to the district on April 1, 1949.

The total cost of constructing the project

features was $943,837. The reimbursable portion

of this cost, $247,000, is repayable under the terms

of the repayment contracts with the Carbon water

conservancy district and the Utah State Fish and
Game Department.

The cost and repayment allocations:

Total project cost $943, 837

Allocation of reimbursable costs:

Irrigation 216, 000
Fish and wildlife 31,000

Subtotal 247, 000

Nonreimbursable costs:

Irrigation (act of Aug. 1 1 , 1 939 as amended) . $303, 837
Flood control 393, 000

Subtotal 696, 837

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From irrigation water users 216, 000

From Utah State Fish and Game Depart-

ment 31, 000

Total 247, 000

Contracts

1943, October 11: Contract Ilr-1406, between Carbon
water conservancy district, the Price River water

conservation district, and the United States setting

forth certain precedents to actual construction.

1944, February 28: Repayment contract Ilr-1415 with

Carbon water conservancy district provides for

reimbursable construction cost of $216,000 to be

paid by district in 40 equal annual installments.

1944, May 26: Contract Ilr-1420 with State of Utah Fish

and Game Department provides for use by the

State of the inactive reservoir capacity and pay-

ment of $31,000 of the project construction cost.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment $247, 000

Total matured charges 85, 000

Total matured charges repaid 85, 000

Total matured charges unpaid

268



SCOFIELD PROJECT 269

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and
adjustments

Total Cumulative
total

1945_ $247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000
247, 000

$10, 000
10, 000
11,000
5, 400
5, 400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400

$10, 000
10, 000
11, 000
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5, 400
5,400
5,400

$10, 000
10, 000
11,000
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5, 400
5,400
5, 400
5,400
5,400

$10, 000
10, 000
11,000
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5,400
5, 400
5,400
5,400

$10, 000
1946. 20, 000
1947 _

1948-
31,000
36, 400

1949.
1950-
1951-

41, 800
47, 200
52, 600

1952- 58, 000
1953- 63, 400
1954. 68, 800
1955. 74, 200
1956_ 79, 600
1957-

Total

85, 000

85, 000 85, 000
85, 000

85, 000 85, 000
Collected

Uncollected.



SHOSHONE PROJECT

CODY, WYO.

The Shoshone project, originally called Cody
project, was approved by the Secretary of the In-

terior February 10, 1904, under authority of the

Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902. Heart Moun-
tain power development was found feasible by the

Secretary on June 19, 1945, under the provisions of

section 9 of the Reclamation Project Act of 1939

(53 Stat. 1193). The Shoshone extensions were

authorized as part of the Missouri River Basin

project under the provisions of the Flood Control

Acts of 1944 and 1946.

The main objective of the project is the pro-

vision for irrigating approximately 95,000 acres in

public land homesteads which are considered irri-

gable. The power development features of the

project, a normal utilization of the potential

energy made available by the dam and reservoir,

provides electric energy for large areas of Wyo-
ming. Principal features of the project consist of

Buffalo Bill Dam and Reservoir, Shoshone and

Heart Mountain powerplants and attendant power

transmission facilities, and the Garland, Frannie,

Willwood, and Heart Mountain irrigation divi-

sions.

The reserved works, including the dam, power-

plants, and transmission system, and Heart Moun-
tain division are operated by the United States.

The Buffalo Bill Dam and Reservoir and a portion

of the carriage works of the project will also serve

lands of the Shoshone Extensions Unit, Missouri

River Basin project, of which approximately 2,120

acres may be transferred to the Heart Mountain
division. Operation of the reserved works is

financed partly by advances from water users and

partly from direct appropriations.

The total estimated construction cost of the

completed project, including the irrigation and

power divisions, Buffalo Bill Dam and Reservoir

($2,329,478) and an estimate of $706,000 for reha-

bilitation and betterment work is $23,765,230, of

270

which $6,061,250 is reimbursable from power
revenues, $1,960,619 has been written off by the

acts of May 25, 1926, May 6, 1949, and July 14,

1954, and $16,130,152 is to be repaid by the water

users.

FRANNIE DIVISION

The total costs of the Frannie Division including

$257,000 for rehabilitation and betterment and
$29,973 for transitional development costs are

$3,010,514. In addition to these costs, the water

users have contracted to repay $170,250 as their

share of the storage works, and funded charges in

the amount of $223,419. The entire amount, with

the exception of $1,228,876 charged off by au-

thority of the act of May 25, 1926, and $37,069

of water users' equity in the system is repayable.

Operation and maintenance of the division was
assumed by the Deaver irrigation district in 1930.

The district pays its share of the cost of operating

the reserved works by advances to the United

States.

There are 20,083 irrigable acres in the division.

Repayment contracts.—The original Deaver irri-

gation district repayment contract was signed on
December 22, 1926. The amendatory contract,

signed on November 14, 1949, provides for the

repayment of a construction charge obligation of

not to exceed $2,137,259 in annual installments of

$7,500 each. The district may elect to make pay-

ment under an agricultural parity-price formula.

Individual contracts within Frannie division

provide for the repayment of $6,558 in construc-

tion cost for Montana lands outside of the Deaver
irrigation district. In addition, the town of

Deaver, Wyo., has contracted for the repayment of

$5,000 for the right to the use of not to exceed 125

acre-feet of water per calendar year.

As of June 30, 1957, there were no delinquent

payments on the construction obligation.



SHOSHONE PROJECT 271

Public Notices and Contracts

1917, August 31: Public notice. Construction charge $66
per acre, 20 graduated installments.

1919, August 21 : Public notice. Construction charge $90
per acre, 20 graduated installments.

1920, January 28: Public notice. Construction charge $95
per acre, 20 years.

1921, July 19: Public notice. Construction charge $100
per acre, 20 years.

1922, June 3: Public notice. Supplemental construction

of drainage works, $30 per acre, payable in 4 equal

annual installments.

1924, February 7: Order suspending all public notices and
placing division on a water rental basis.

1926, December 22: Contract Ilr-97 with Deaver irrigation

district, under which District assumes obligation to

pay the construction cost of Frannie division, pay-
ments to be made on crop-production basis, begin-

ning with the year 1932.

1933, June 3: Amendment to 1926 contract. Construction

payments 1933-42 postponed to enable district

to construct needed drains.

1948, June 1: Amendment to 1926 contract. Partial de-

ferment of 1948-49 construction payments pending

negotiation of an amendatory repayment contract.

1949, November 14: Amendatory repayment contract

Ilr-1556 with Deaver irrigation district providing

for repayment of construction charge obligation,

not to exceed $2,137,259, including expenditures

for rehabilitation and betterment, in annual in-

stallments of $7,500 each beginning in 1952. Pay-

ment of 1950 construction charge deferred to per-

mit establishment of reserve fund for operation and

maintenance. This contract also provided for the

United States to advance a total of $213,000 to

the district to finance an irrigation works and land

rehabilitation program. In return for the $213,000

payment, the district agreed to the inclusion in

its repayment obligation of $170,250 to cover a

proportionate share of the cost of Buffalo Bill

Reservoir and further relinquish all claims to share

in the net revenues and operation of the Shoshone

Project powerplants.

1953, December 28: Contract No. 14-06-600-513 with

the town of Deaver, Wyo., for the repayment of

$5,000 for the right to take and use not more than

125 acre-feet of water per calendar year.

The summary of status of the Frannie division

repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $2, 148, 817

Total matured charges 183, 816

Total matured charges repaid 183, 816

Total matured charges unpaid

GARLAND DIVISION

The total costs including funded charges assign-

able to the Garland division arc $3,926,156. The

act of May 25, 1926, authorized writeoff of con-

struction charges amounting to $316,253. The

act of July 14, 1954, authorized writeoff of

$405,647; this act also authorized crediting of

the Shoshone irrigation district with a share of

the net revenues from Shoshone powerplant,

amounting to $426,000, to be applied on the

payment of annual construction charges for 1954

and subsequent years until such credit is ex-

hausted. In return for the $426,000 credit, the

district, by amendatory contract of March 29,

1955, pursuant to this act, relinquished all claims

to share in the operation of and net revenues from
the Shoshone project powerplants. In addition,

the water users' have an equity of $15,622 in the

system. Operation and maintenance of the di-

vision was assumed by the Shoshone irrigation

district in 1927. The district pays its share of

the cost of operation of the project storage works.

There are 35,950 irrigable acres in the division.

Repayment contracts.—The Shoshone irrigation

district repayment contract was signed November
4, 1926, and provides for variable annual pay-

ments amounting to 5 percent of the average

annual gross crop value per acre of the previous

10 years. As of June 30, 1956, the district had
repaid a total of $2,294,335 which had become
due on its construction charge obligation.

Public Notices and Contracts

1907, November 25: Public notice, $45 per acre, 10 equal

annual installments.

1909, May 8: Public notice, $46 per acre, 10 equal annual
installments.

1911, May 20: Public notice, $47 per acre, 10 equal annual
installments.

1912, February 9: Public notice, increased rates for those

in arrears to $50, $51, and $52 per acre, and gradu-

ated installments over 10-year period.

1912, March 23: Public notice for additional homesteads.

Rate $52 per acre, 10 graduated installments.

1915, September 25: Public notice for supplemental
construction of drainage works. Rate $7 per acre,

payable in additional installments after 20-year

period allowed by Extension Act.

1917, February 10: Public notice for additional lands.

Rate $59 per acre, 20 graduated installments.

1918, July 17: Supplemental construction of drainage
works. Hate $12.50 per acre. Additional install-

ments after 20-year period.

1921, July I!): Public notice for additional lands. Rate
SI 00 per acre, 20 years.

1923, April 2K: Public notice covering supplemental con-

struction of drainage works. Rate 81 1 per acre,

payable in 3 installments.

1926, November 1: Contract Ilr K8 witli Shoshone irri-

gation district. District assumed obligations of

individual water users. Unpaid balances to be
paid by district in semiannual installments based
on 5 percent of average gross annual per acre in-

come from crops.



272 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

1929, June 3: Contract Ilr-562 with town of Powell, Wyo.,

for repayment of $5,250 construction costs.

1949, April 2: Contract I79r-1404 with Wyoming Game
and Fish Commission for repayment of $1,466.21

construction costs.

1955, March 29: Amendatory repayment contract 14-06-

W-93 with Shoshone irrigation district to establish

the irrigable acreage of the Garland division at

35,950 irrigable acres, a net reduction of 6,008

irrigable acres in the division as determined by a

reclassification survey in 1951, resulting in a reduc-

tion of $572,459 in the repayment obligation of the

district; to credit the Shoshone irrigation district

with a share of the net power revenues from Sho-

shone powerplant, amounting to $426,000, to be

applied on payment of annual construction charges

for 1954 and subsequent years until the credit is

exhausted; and to establish as $340,500 the cost of

the Buffalo Bill Dam and Reservoir assignable to

the district.

The summary of status of the Garland division

repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $3, 188, 635

Total matured charges 2, 361, 769

Total matured charges repaid 2, 361, 769

Total matured charges unpaid

HEART MOUNTAIN DIVISION

The Heart Mountain division is the latest of

four irrigation divisions of the Shoshone project

to be constructed. Construction was started in

1936, and the distribution system was completed

in 1948 except for canal lining and drainage.

Project works, consisting of Buffalo Bill Dam and
Reservoir and the Shoshone Canyon conduit and
appurtenant works serve the Heart Mountain
division and will serve, in addition, the proposed

Shoshone extensions unit of the Missouri River

Basin project. There are 25,973 acres of irrigable

land in the Heart Mountain division, with the

possibility of 2,120 irrigable acres being added
from the Ralston Flat and North Cody Bench areas

if they should be transferred from the Shoshone
extensions unit of the Missouri River Basin

project.

The total estimated cost of constructing the

Heart Mountain division is $8,031,729. This cost

covers the Heart Mountain share of features to be
used jointly by the Heart Mountain division, the

Power division, and the Shoshone extensions unit.

Operation and maintenance of the Heart Mountain
division prior to the negotiation of a repayment
contract is performed by the United States.

Public notices of October 3, 1946, July 7, 1947,

and March 18, 1949, opening public land in Heart

Mountain division for settlement, provide that

when the total construction charge has been de-

termined and allocated by the Secretary of the

Interior, a supplementary notice announcing the

total per acre charges will be issued. A repayment
contract is being negotiated with the Heart Moun-
tain irrigation district. A smaU acreage of irrigable

land in the the division is available for amendment
of existing units.

WILLWOOD DIVISION

The total estimated cost of constructing the

Willwood division is $1,878,818, which includes

$449,000 for rehabilitation and betterment of the

irrigation works in the division. Of the total

amount of construction cost, $9,843 has been

charged off by the act of May 6, 1949. In addi-

tion, the water users have an equity of $7,464 in

the system. The Willwood irrigation district has

contracted to repay $1,870,157. Operation and
maintenance of the division was transferred to the

Willwood irrigation district on January 1, 1949,

under terms of an interim contract, pending

approval of the repayment contract.

This division consists of 11,595 acres of irrigable

land.

Repayment contracts.—The Willwood irrigation

district construction repayment contract, signed

May 13, 1949, provides for the repayment of a

construction charge obligation of $1,500,000, of

which part is for rehabilitation and betterment of

district irrigation works. An amendatory con-

tract, dated June 30, 1952, provides for the pay-

ment of $380,000 for additional rehabilitation and

betterment work. Repayment is to be made in

annual installments of $27,400, provided that the

district may elect to pay annual installments in

accordance with a variable agricultural price-

parity formula with base annual installments of

$24,600. The $164,400 due to June 30, 1956, has

been paid on schedule. The district shares in the

cost of operating the reserved works.

Public Notices and Contracts

1927, May 11: Public notice. Homesteaders required to

pay a certain construction charge per acre in 20

graduated annual installments.

1928, June 25: Public notice. Repayment of certain con-

struction charges per acre in 20 graduated annual

installments.

1929, May 10: Public notice. Repayment of certain con-

struction charges per acre in 20 graduated annual

installments.



SHOSHONE PROJECT 273

1931, April 22: Public notice. Repayment of certain con-

struction charges per acre in 20 graduated install-

ments.

1935, June 18: Public notice. Repayment of certain

construction charges per acre in 20 graduated
installments.

1938, June 22: Public notice. Repayment of certain con-

struction charges per acre in 20 graduated install-

ments.

1949, May 13: Contract Ilr-1540 with Willwood irrigation

district. Repayment of $1,500,000 construction

charge obligation in annual installments of $27,400

beginning in 1951.

1952, June 30: Amendatory repayment contract I79r-2445

increased district's obligation by $380,000 to cover

additional rehabilitation and betterment work.

Repayment of annual rate of $27,400 to commence
on completion of payment on May 13, 1949, con-

tract.

The summary of status of the Willwood division

repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 870, 157

Total matured charges 1 83, 424

Total matured charges repaid 183,424

Total matured charges unpaid

POWER DIVISION

The total estimated cost of the power facilities

is $4,275,794, which includes the Power division's

share of the storage works, $866,963. The Power
division will also repay from surplus power reve-

nues a total of $1,492,312, representing a share of

the storage works utilized by irrigation and allo-

cated as noninterest bearing investment from all

divisions of the project as well as undeveloped

areas in the Shoshone extensions unit of the

Missouri River Basin project ($1,698,571) ; a share

of the storage works allocated to Garland and

Frannie divisions ($639,000); and a share of the

Shoshone Canyon conduit ($312,311) to be repaid

as yearly rentals.

The Power division is operated by Government

forces.

The cost of the division is summarized as follows

:

Construction (electric plant in service) $3,408,831

Shoshone Canyon conduit rentals 312,311

Irrigation costs to be repaid from power reve-

nues 3, 829, 883

Storage system allocated to power 866, 963

Total 8,417,988

As a part of the operating cost, the division

annually pays rent for the use of the Shoshone

Canyon conduit by the Heart Mountain power-

plant. It is currently estimated that by the end
of the repayment period, the Power division will

have paid $312,311 in rent, which sum may be

credited against the cost of construction of the

conduit.

The total estimated cost of the power facilities

is $3,408,831. The facilities include Shoshone

powerplant with a rated capacity of 5,600 kilowatts

in three units, the Heart Mountain powerplant

with a rated capacity of 5,000 kilowatts in one

unit, 158.4 miles of transmission lines, five substa-

tions with a capacity of 26,225 kilovolt-amperes

and associated general property. In addition,

$866,963 is allocated to the Power division as an

appropriate share of the project storage works.

Revenues from the sale of power will amortize

these direct and allocated power costs and will

also accumulate a substantial surplus to the

United States for credit against irrigation invest-

ments.

As a part of the annual power operating costs,

the Power division pays an annual rental for the

use of the Shoshone Canyon conduit by the Heart

Mountain powerplant, which annual rental con-

tributes toward amortization of the conduit cost

and lessens the repayment obligation of irrigation.

The sum total of these rental payments by the end

of the repayment period, as based upon the use of

total capacity for power generation, is currently

estimated to be $312,311.

Payout of Construction Costs

Deaver irrigation district.—On June 30, 1957, the

unmatured balance of $1,965,001 amounted to

91 percent of the district's total obligation. The
district's repayment contract provides that the

8,043 acres of class 5 land will be reclassified to

class 6, or to pay class prior to November 1959, at

which time the annual installment will be increased

by 62.5 cents per acre in excess of 12,000 acres of

assessable land in the district. For each acre of

class 5 land that is determined to be permanently

unproductive, the repayment obligation will be

reduced by $68.51. The current annual install-

ment of $7,500 per year may be modified also by
the optional application of a formula to vary

annual payments with economic conditions.

Shoshone irrigation district.—Seventy-four per-

cent of the district's repayment obligation had

been paid on June 30, 1957, leaving $826,866 as



274 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

1°H a.

£ o o

<»

o

o

CO

5>a

IS

e

o

t-h i-i 05 T«©©rH00
iO 00 -h OJOOWifl
t^lO"* TfiOCOOOrH

rH rH rH 00©t^00©
CM •* CO fflOOOON
tDCOCO 00 t^ -* t}< ©

00 rH
CO rH
O CO

TjTef
TH rH
<N CO

CO 00
(DO
C5©
oo"©"
00©
00 00

© rH
CO 00

©"-h"
Tt< CM* LO
<=/3- .

©©©

©
lO
CM

©©
©"

CO

©©
©~
©
00
a©

«
Stf

©©00
^ ©iO
-*"©"©"
IO-* T*
CO-^l

©©©
rH © —I
IO © Tt<

co"r-"co"

t^CM <N

LO
LO
CO

"3 csQ

03 .O

o <d 2
•a.t5i
"S ° C

<" 3

o
H

03 G^
~ od

Co3
^s ^ cWO 3

.2 <"*§
03 g2

1 3 "S (H

CQ O <3

' J3r2
cow

—
71

a
.2 g.2
s .° +*
"H *^j o3

o3 3rG

C [0 ffl

O GhG
3 ° .2

a>© -h ^ © rH io
—i O CO lOiOrt t}<©© 00 NINM 00

© © COO 03 CM© CO 00

©CO 00 ©00(M© © rH CM rH© Tf © rH CO

i-T co" of

CO to t-. rH
00 ©00 00© t»T(irt

© ot>©
00©
OO'i-h"

CM
CM

©©©

CD

CO
o
il
Fh

03

_£ CO a>

o °^T3

G =3.2
3 "" -^

hg-g
tS 03
O t-

ChH

00
CO©
cm"
Ttl

CM

o©
lO 1Q
CM t-

©©©©
©"lo"* 00
CO

©©
©*"

©
00

to

lO

oo"©©

©

© ©00 -*
t^ ©00©
lO © iO *
TjT of ©"(>•"

CO •*

00 © © CT>© © -H ©
CO O Tf o
lO l>"co"l~-"
IO lO CM CO
Tf CM CM

CM

o
H

o
+2
3 _
03 c
w 2
G "3

O 3

5 2 C
CT3 G

a> o
£tfOP
a.

r3

Q
3 G^G c3ffl
<V i—

i

SS-J

Go

h l) »

s °^
ghhao o
- ttiCti
G
O

s o »
03 -^ 2

•a
. c

co 03

CO
O rt
u 3
C-^3
O o3

• S *5
£ o-G

X!
»- =3

CO —
G

© CM
00 CN
CO©

en

© ©Om ©
CM ©OcOCM
t^ ©© © ^
CN I^OJoO —© ©CO © CM
t^ CM "O ©

io r^© IO
Tt< rH

CM t^2© rH ©© ooo
to oo"co
rH T« rH
"* ^CM_

eo~ cm"

lo O
coo© ©
°°r5~00 CM

CO CO

CO

o3 G

o >
0) CO

T3 h S+>

:/.

' o o
pHrlH

-6 §
i/j G oO O *h *j 3 £^ O CO <*h ^

? L. U. % «. 03

o —
p^ o

o o

«

S? =3
03 u .

<" a o

03 ^ o3

s £ ^
H3g

feu
c3

15 G~>
o oT3
hhCU,<<

s a.g

n^2

.2 H

a. o

e ^
•n<HO

= c

.S go"
Joo.
ss.s
£-8 a
c ?cq

lis

§?!|

lis

^ -o



SHOSHONE PROJECT 275

the remaining unmatured balance. Since the con-

tract provides for differential payments by land-

class and since the district obligation is the summa-
tion of the obligations of individual tracts, the

class 1 and 2 lands become paid up first. At this

time, 26 percent of the irrigable lands are entirely

paid up. More than one-half of the irrigable

acreage will be paid up within the next few years.

The actual rate of payout will vary also with gross

crop value per acre which determines the annual

acre payment. The 1957 installment amounted
to $67,433.

Willwood irrigation district.—About 10 percent

of the district's obligation has been paid thus far,

leaving $1,686,733 as the unmatured balance. If

the optional basis for varying annual payments

with economic conditions is not exercised, the

fixed annual installment of $27,400 per year will

pay out the remaining unmatured obligation in

62 years.

Construction repayment history—Deaver irrigation district x

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year Prior years and
adjustments

Total Cumulative
total

1918.
1919.
1920.
1921.
1922.
1923.
1924.
1925.
1926_
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930-
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934-
1935-
1936-
1937-
1938-
1939.
1940.
1941_
1942.
1943.
1944_
1945_
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956 _

1957.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$611,
766,

, 685,

,750,
,958,
,656,
,572,
,471,

,968,
,805,
,700,
, 719,

,719,
, 717,

, 718,

,718,
, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

,724,
, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

, 724,

,724,
, 724,

, 143,

, 143,

, 143,

, 143,

, 148,

, 148,

, 148,

, 148,

302
699
372
820
474
125
066
059
132
949
801
151
998
451
080
080
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365
817
817
817
817
817
817
817
817

$30, 565
7,767

45, 749
2,911

10, 461
24, 717
29, 596
7, 747

10, 795
(
3
)

(
3
)

(
3
)

(
3
)

(
3
)

1, 261

(
4
)

<61
4 61
* 61
<62
4 61
123
* 123
* 123
* 122

2, 718
7,425

11, 499
14, 796
8,486
9,457

13, 639
4,675
4,675
8,211
7,675
7,800
7,800
7,800
7, 800

2 $2, 179
2 7, 593

2 28, 708
2 10, 961
2
7, 275

2
7, 610

2 46, 746
2 296
833

769

• - 1, 702

296, 822 -113,006

$30, 565
7, 767

45, 749
2,911

10, 461
24, 717
27, 417

154
2 17, 913
2 10, 961

2 7, 275
2
7, 610

2 46, 746
2 296
2,094

2 708
61
61
62
61
123
123
123
122

2,718
7,425

11, 499
14, 796
8, 486
9,457

13, 639
4, 675
4,675
8,211
7, 675
7, S(K)

7,800
7, 800
(i, 098

$30, 565
7, 767

45, 448
2,911

10, 461
2,341
1, 242

684
430

1,261

61
61

448
7, 302

11, 376
12, 422
8, 363

9, 334
13, 464
1, 500
4, 500
8, 211
7, 675
7, 800
7, 800
7, 800
7. 800

$301

2
1, 838

2
2, 181

2 5, 040
2 19, 090

2
6, 667

2
3, 946

2 3, 642
2 509
2 296
833

2 769

61
62
61
123

245
122

2, 271
123
122

2, 374
123
1 23
175

350

• -1, 702

$30, 565
7,767

45, 448
3,212

10, 461
503

2 939
2 4, 356

2 18, 660
» 6, 667
2
3, 946

2 3, 642
2 509
2 296
2,094

2 708
61

61
62
61
123

245
570

9, 573
11, 499
12, 514
10, 737
9,457
13,587
4, 675
1, 500
8, 561
7, 675
7, 800
7, 800
7, 800
6, 098

183, 816
183, 816

222, 027 -38, 21 1 I S3, SI 6

$30, 565
38, 332
83, 780
86, 992
97, 453
97, 956
97,017
92, 661
74, 001
67, 334
63, 388
59, 746
59, 237
58, 941
61, 035
61, 035
60, 327
60, 388
60, 388
60, 449
60,511
60, 572
60, 695
60, 695
60, 940
61,510
71,083
82, 582
95, 126

105, 863
115, 320
128,907
133, 582
138, 082
146, 643
151,318
162, 118
L69, 918
177, 718
183, 816

1 Includes payments under individual contracts in Frannle division for

which Deaver irrigation district makes collections as fiscal agent for the

^Decrease, due to cancellation of individual water-right applications.

I N'n payment* doe under contract uf Dec. 22, W2fi.
< Suspension of construction charge payments, contract of June 3, 1933.
i ^mandatory contract, Nov. 14. low.
« Maturities transferred, I'uhlic Law 258.



276 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Shoshone irrigation district

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1908 $7, 066
36, 928
50, 922
87, 697
66, 509
71, 466
97, 906
32, 897
29, 514

>
3 646, 025

3. 294

$7, 066
36, 928
50, 922
77, 096
28, 018
44, 242
85, 761

• 89, 892
25, 992
31, 768
22, 925
50, 551
47, 994
79, 425
87, 691
91, 437
84, 957
52, 870
96, 407

1 324, 615
42, 228
43, 647
46, 677
43, 139
6, 137

1 4,815
1, 052

8 156, 314
1, 950

22, 452
46, 686
46, 710
46, 387
44, 346
43, 200
50, 502
57, 839
61, 720
68, 508
71, 882
77, 058
86, 304
94, 300
96, 569
99, 858

101, 358
101, 598
78, 798
74, 388
67, 433

$3, 315
35, 802
25, 008
27, 442
15, 136
14, 130
12, 459
28, 651
23, 962

>
3 306, 147

771
39, 691
55, 642
47, 974
42, 739
7, 423

902
1, 055

8 156, 723
1, 860

23, 357
46, 469
46, 360
46, 233
44, 294
44, 622
50, 502
57, 941
63, 844
68, 508
71, 882
77, 058
86, 304
94, 300
96, 569
99, 858
101,358
101, 598
78, 798
74, 388
67, 433

$3 3 IS $3 sis
1909 $3, 751

408
1

8, 427
35, 744
34, 557
6, 119
1,432

934

39
25
19
50
48
18
30
24
33
23
47
46
42
28
27
16
9

29
10
40
54
47
42
5

1 4

8 156
1

22
46
46
46
44
43
50
57
61
68
71
77
86
94
96
99

101
101
78
74
67

553
416
015
880
687
578
083
896
574
738
971
739
604
974
477
852
148
070
598
071
572
778
992
798
021
857
513
860
557
645
497
343
384
639
502
839
720
508
882
058
304
300
569
858
358
598
798
388
433

42
68
87
138
186
205
235
260
293
317
365
412
455
484
511
528
537
566
577
617
671
719
762
768
764
765
921
923
946
992

1,039
1, 085
1, 130
1, 173
1, 224
1, 281
1,343
1, 412
1, 484
1, 561
1, 647
1, 741
1,838
1, 938
2, 039
2, 141
2, 219
2, 294
2, 361

868
1910 284
1911 - - 1 $10, 601

1 38, 491
1 27, 224
1 12, 145

1 122, 789
1 3, 522

9qq
1912 . . _- ._. 179
1913 866
1914 444
1915 2 $1. 514. 591 5?7
1916 1

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
3

453
3
3
3
3
3
3

63
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

9 3
°3
»3
3
3
3
3
3
3

103

3
3

11 3
3
3

942
214
245
768
830
835
940
934
330
294
193
843
838
859
865
870
868
872
730
732
728
734
734
734
737
739
737
816
899
843
843
843
843
843
843
843
761
761
761
188
188
188

552
963
778
791
261
753
730
414
508
790
476
138
926
880
616
131
177
085
755
144
541
605
605
605
706
356
649
569
086
231
231
212
212
212
212
212
094
094
094
635
635
635

4?3
1917 997
1918 735
1919 706
1920 445
1921 ._ - J. ._ _._ 049
1922 < 0?3
1923 500
1924 - . 35?
1925 - - 500
1926 . - - - 570
1927 ... - 1 327, 909

1, 246
1 12, 282

1
1, 433

9,827
380

1 1, 070
1 196
253

1
1, 625

1 4, 923
1 198
1 210

168
1928 40

55
48
43
7 8
7 1

1 1

78 156
72
?23
46
46
46
44
44
50
57
63
68
71

77
86
94
96
99
101
101
78
74
67

982
929
110
139
051
101
315
723
071
537
686
710
387
346
622
502
941
844
508
882
058
304
300
569
858
358
598
798
388
433

?39
1929 . ______ 811
1930 . - -- - 589
1931 581
1932 ... - 1

1, 914
1

5, 916
1 263
1 409
1 121

1
1, 085

379
1933 358
1934 215
1935 - -_ .- 7?8
1936 588
1937 - --. 1 800

176
137
110
90

1 983

__1
~l62~

1 2, 124

145
1938 - - 790
1939 - ?87
1940 630
1941 014
1942 1 1, 422 653
1943 - ._ 155
1944 . _ 1 102

> 2, 124
994

1945 714
1946 '>,?,?,

1947 104
1948 - 162
1949 ._ ._ - -- 466
1950 ... . _ _. 766
1951 - - -- 335
1952 . . _-. 193
1953 - - - 551
1954 ._. .. 149
1955 ..- . 947
1956 .- 335
1957 - -- -- 768

Total . . - - 2, 930, 274 -568,506 2, 361, 768
2, 361, 768

2, 288, 508 73, 260 2, 361, 768
Collected -

Uncollected

1 Decrease.
> Reclamation Extension Act, Aug. 13, 1914, delinquent charges funded.
' Temporary relief acts Mar. 31, 1922, Feb. 28, 1923, and May 9, 1924.
4 Increase in obligation due to funding of delinquent operation and mainte-

nance charges and penalties, and penalties on delinquent construction charges,

to be paid as construction.
8 1927 District contract.
•Decrease in obligation due to adjustment of supplemental construction,

from public notice rates to actual cost.
' Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar, 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Charges deferred for calendar years 1931,

$45,993; 1932, $43,649; 1933, $42,090; 1934, $41,849; 1935, $40,189; 1936, $20,299-
8 Includes accumulated profits from rental of lands and sale of town lots,

$156,141.
• Increase of obligation due to adding value of water rights for lands sold

under Act of May 16, 1930. Adjustment decrease In 1946 due to rejection of

some sale contracts by Bureau of Land Management.
10 Reduced by excess operation and maintenance receipts of $82,118.
11 1955 amendatory district contract.



SHOSHONE PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Willwood irrigation district

277

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945.
1946.
1947
1948
1949
1950 $1, 500, 000

1, 500, 000
1 1,490, 157
2 1,870, 157
1,870, 157
1,870, 157
1, 870, 157
1, 870, 157

1951 $27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400

$27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
19,024

$27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400

$27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
27, 400
19,024

$27, 400
1952 54, 800
1953 82, 200
1954 109, 600
1955 137,000
1956 164,400
1957 3 $8, 376 3 $8, 376 183,424

Total 191,800 -8,376 183, 424
183,424

191,800 -8,376 183, 424
Collected

Uncollected

i Chargeofl, $9,843, act of May 6, 1949.
2 District contract amended to provide for rehabilitation and betterment.

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Deaver irrigation district

8 Maturities transferred, Public Law 258, $9,109.60; construction charge
highway right-of-way, collected, -$733.60; total, $8,376.16.

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Deaver irrigation district—Continued

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1919 . - . --. $10, 280
14, 660
33, 636
37, 985
25, 307
21,677

1 21,688
1 17,641

1 83
9,970

12, 213
i 38, 195

1,392
1,033
1,045
994
972

1, 145
1,251
1,546
1,323
1,608

$4, 892
1920 _ 10, 873
1921. .. . -.- 13, 223
1922 ...... . 9,519
1923 _ 8,746
1924. ... 3, 381
1925 ... -. '217
1926 123

1927 . . - -. 7,716
1928 .. - -- 13, 562
1929 . 15, 572

1930 - 731

1931 . . 1,011

1932 ... 383
1933 ... 1,030

1934 ... 1,058
1935 - - 915

1936 --- - 1,037

1937 ... -- - 1, 184

1938 1, 213

1939 .... 1, 548

1940 1,323

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1941. $1,481
1, 393
1,544
1,320
1, 156
1,022
1,265
912
964

1, 162
1,250
1,479
909

1, 389
1, 677
1,063
1, 110

$1,608
1942. 1, 480
1943 2, 304
1944.. 1,951
1945. 1, 158
1946.. -. 1,022
I!)I7 1,265
1948 912
I'.M'l 964
1950. 1, 162
1951.. 1, 250
1952. 1, 179

1 953 909
1954 1, 389
1955 1,677
1956 1 , 063
1957 1, 110

Total 121,526 121,526

' Decrease.



278 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history-

Shoshone irrigation district

Operation and maintenance assessments history-

Willwood irrigation district

Fiscal year

1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

Total

Accruals

SI, 548
8,450
8,588

19, 754
18, 938
10, 856
21, 929
25, 203
17, 848
24, 251
28, 802
47, 487
55, 746
66, 708
83, 153
46, 984
40, 508
20, 323
39, 899

1 136, 143
528
» 12

1,318
1,813
1, 213
1,520
1,849
1,456
1,067
592

1,577
1,474
2, 284
1,851
2, 147
2,715
1,658
1,704
1, 479
1,998
1,091
1,363
1, 617
1, 783
2,287
1, 180
2, 207
2,699
1,411
1,560

498, 261

Collections

5
18

21
2

32
14

23
2:i

27
43
55
37
36
20
16
19
33

1

2
4
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2
2
2
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

2
2
1

1

$741
,859
, 156
,615
, 428
,548
,877
,629
, 404
,258
,653
,664
,212
,369
,583
,460
,898
,026
, 154
, 769
,972
,655
, 622
,813
,322
,525
,849
,456
,067
592

,577
,474
, 941
, 194
, 147
,715
,658
,704
, 479
, 998
,091
,363
, 617
,783
,287
, 180
, 207
,699
,411
,560

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1928 -. -. .. . $2, 415
3,841
4,655
5,581
5,805
5,983
5,546
9,392

10, 110
13, 177
13, 455
14, 200
14, 257
14,011
15, 204
15, 184
19, 649
19, 677
19, 651
22, 463
22, 493

600
680

1,099
1,299

636
900

1,207
773
838

$2, 415
3, 8411929 - .

1930 „___._____ 4 655
1931 5 581
1932_._ . . ._. 5,805
1933.. ... .. 5, 983
1934. .. .. . __. . 5, 546
1935.. . . 9,392
1936.-- _ _. . 10, 110
1937 , ... -- 13, 177
1938 --- ------- - 13, 455
1939-. -. .- . . - "... 14, 200
1940 -- - -. - _.- . 14, 257
1941 ------- .- -.. . 14, 011
1942-.- . -. - .- .- _ 15, 204
1943 15, 072
1944 - -_ ------ 19, 658
1945 -_ .-- --- --- .- .__ - 19, 570
1946 -_. -_ 19, 651
1947 - . __ .- - . 22, 463

22, 4931948 --_ ------- -. -

1949- --_ --_ .-_ .-- 600
1950 -- - ------ 680
1951 1,099
1952 -._ -_ __ 1, 299
1953--. -. - --. 636
1954- - ... --. - -- 900
1955.- . . . .-- -. _. -.- 1,207
1956.- --. .. .- ._ 773
1957-. ..- - . .- ... ... 838

Total 264, 781 264, 571

498, 261

1 Decrease.



SHOSHONE PROJECT

Payout study—Shoshone, Dearer, and Willwood irrigation districts

279

Shoshone Irrigation district Deaver Irrigation district Willwood irrigation district

Fiscal year
Construction Net revenues Unmatured Construction Net reve- Unmatured Construction Net reve- Unmatured
obligation balance obligation nues balance obligation nues balance

Through
1957 $3, 188, 635 $2, 361, 769 $826, 866 $2, 148, 817 $183, 816 $1,965,001 $1, 870, 157 $183 424 $1,686,733

1958 3, 188 635 65 566 761,300 2, 148,817 7 801 1 957, 200 1 870, 157 27 400 1 659 333
1959 3, 188 635 60 000 701, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 949, 400 1 870, 157 27 400 1 631 933
1960 3, 188 635 53 000 648, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 941, 600 1 870, 157 27 400 1 604 533
1961 3, 188 635 53 000 595, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 933, 800 1 870, 157 27 400 1 577 133
1962 3, 188 635 51 000 544, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 926, 000 1 870, 157 27 400 1 549 733
1963 3, 188 635 51 000 493, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 918,200 1 870, 157 27 400 1 522 333
1964 3, 188 635 51 000 442, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 910, 400 1 870, 157 27 400 1 494 933
1965 3, 188 635 51 000 391, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 902, 600 1 870, 157 27 400 1 467 533
1966 3, 188 635 51 000 340, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 894, 800 1 870, 1 57 27 400 1 440 133
1967 3, 188 635 51 000 289, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 887, 000 1 870, 157 27 400 1 412 733
1968 3, 188 635 51 000 238, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 879, 200 1 870, 157 27 400 1 385 333
1969 3, 188 635 30 000 208, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 871,400 1 870, 157 27 400 1 357 933
1970 3, 188 635 30 000 178, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 863, 600 1 870, 157 27 400 1 330 533
1971 3, 188 635 30 000 148, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 855, 800 1 870, 157 27 400 1 303 133
1972 3, 188 635 30 000 118,300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 848, 000 1 870, 157 27 400 1 275 733
1973 3, 188 635 30 000 88, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 840, 200 1 870, 157 27 400 1 248 333
1974 3, 188 635 30 000 58, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 832, 400 1 870, 157 27 400 1 220 933
1975 3, 188 635 8 000 50, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 824, 600 1 870, 157 27 400 1 193 533
1976 3, 188 635 8 000 42, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 816,800 1 870, 157 27 400 1 16(1 133
1977 3, 188 635 8 000 34, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 809, 000 1 870, 157 27 400 1 138 733
1978 3, 188 635 8 000 26, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 801,200 1 870, 157 27 400 1 111 333
1979 3, 188 635 8 000 18, 300 2, 148, 817 7 800 1 793, 400 1 870, 157 27 400 1 083 933
1980 3, 188 635 8 000 10, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 785, 600 1 870, 157 27 400 1 056 533
1981 3, 188 635 8 000 2, 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 777, 800 1 870, 1 57 27 400 1 029 133

1982 3, 188 635 2 300 2, 148,817 7 800 1 770, 000 1 870, 157 27 400 1 001 733
1983 2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

2,

148, 817
148,817
148,817
148,817
148, 817
148,817
148,817
148,817
148,817
148, 817
148, 817
148, 817
148, 817
148, 817
148,817
148,817

7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7

7
7
7
7

180
7

937
2

678
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
625
500
000
500
500
559

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

762, 322
754, 697
747, 072
739, 447
731,822
724, 197
716,572
708, 947
701,322
693, 697
686, 072
678, 572
498, 572
491, 072

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

870, 157
870, 157
870, 157
870, 1 57
870, 157
870, 157
870, 157
870, 157
870, 157
870, 157
870, 157
870, 157
870, 157
870, 157

27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27

657
15

400
400
too
1(1(1

400
400
400
400
100

400
400
400
600
333

974
946
919
892
864
837
809
782
755
727
700
672
15

333
1984 933
1985 533
1986 133

1987 733
1988 333
1989 933
1990 - 533
1991 133

1992 733
1993 333

1994 <XVA

1995-2018 333
2019
2020-2144 553, 572

551,0132145
Class 5

551.013



SOLANO PROJECT

SOLANO COUNTY, CALIF.

The Solano project, which embraces substan-

tially all of the irrigable land in Solano County,

Calif., was authorized by the Secretary of the

Interior on November 11, 1948 (53 Stat. 1187),

pursuant to the Reclamation Project Act of 1939.

The Secretary submitted his findings of feasibility

to the Congress of the United States. The plan of

the project was set out in House Document No. 65,

81st Congress, 1st session. A water service contract

was signed with the Solano County flood control

and water conservation district on March 3, 1955.

The member-unit contracts were executed on
June 28, 1955.

The purpose of the project is to furnish supple-

mental irrigation water to the lands of the Solano

irrigation district and domestic water supplies to

the cities of Fairfield, Suisun, Vacaville, and
Vallejo.

Monticello Dam and Reservoir, with a capacity

of 1,600,000 acre-feet, will store surplus water of

Putah Creek with a provision for releases down-
stream for the normal recharge of ground water

along the stream. Water will be diverted at the

Putah diversion dam into the 38-mile Putah
South Canal to a terminal reservoir. Also

included in the plan are 2 major wasteways.

In addition, as a part of the authorized project

facilities, are lateral distribution and drainage

works needed for the Solano irrigation district.

The official estimated project cost is $52,410,000,

including the cost of the distribution and drainage

system which aggregates $15,164,000. At the

present time the Solano irrigation district is

negotiating with the United States to construct

a distribution system with funds advanced by the

280

United States under the act of July 4, 1955 (69

Stat. 244). A repayment contract for the esti-

mated cost will be negotiated prior to construction.

Project repayment will be accomplished under

the water service contract with the Solano County
flood control and water conservation district,

with the district operating the Putah South Canal

and delivering water to the cities and to the

Solano irrigation district. The United States

will operate the diversion dam and Monticello

Dam. A water rate of $15 per acre-foot for all

water delivered to municipalities or to areas of

less than 2 acres has been established. Varying

water rates have been established for the irriga-

tion water. These rates are $1.55 per acre-foot

during the first 2 years, $2.05 during the next

3 years, and $2.65 for the remainder of the payout

period. Using these water rates and the esti-

mated water deliveries that are shown in the

contract, it is estimated that the project will be

repaid in approximately 50 years and tbat

interest at 2.5 percent on the unpaid balance

allocated to municipal and industrial will be

returned to the Treasury.

Under the act of July 4, 1955 (69 Stat. 244), as

amended, the Bureau of Reclamation is authorized

to make interest-free loans for the construction of

irrigation distribution systems, and under the act

of August 6, 1956 (70 Stat. 1044), as amended, to

make loans for the construction of small irrigation

projects, both under certain criteria established

by the authorizing legislation.

Under the distribution system program (69

Stat, 244), a contract for $12,302,000 has been

signed with the Solano irrigation district of Cali-



SOLANO PROJECT 2X1

fornia. This is the first contract executed. Dur-
ing fiscal year 1958, negotiations with qualified

irrigation districts will continue.

The allocation of costs:

Reimbursable:

Main project features:

Irrigation $32, 902, 300

Municipal and industrial 3, 098, 700

Power 1 113,000

Total 36, 114,000

Distribution and drainage system.. 15, 164, 000

Total 51, 278, 000

Nonreimbursable:

Flood control $1, 132, 000

Total 52, 4 1 0, 000

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

By irrigation water users 22, 018, 000

By municipal water users 13, 983, 000

By power revenue • 113, 000

36, 114,000

Distribution and drainage system 15, 164, 000

Total 51,278,000

1 Allocated to power and reimbursable from power revenues if Monticello

powerplant is built. Otherwise to be reimbursed from other project

revenues.



STRAWBERRY VALLEY PROJECT

PAYSON, UTAH

The construction of the Strawberry Valley

project in Wasatch and Utah Counties, Utah, was
authorized by the Secretary of the Interior on

December 15, 1905, under the provisions of the

Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388).

The project was developed to furnish water to

42,000 acres of land. Original project features in-

clude Strawberry Dam and Reservoir, Indian

Creek Dike and Feeder Canal, Strawberry Tunnel,

diversion works, powerplant and canal, on Spanish

Fork River, Highline Canal, and Mapleton
Lateral. The project consists of the Highline

division, Spanish Fork division, and the Spring-

ville-Mapleton division, with the Strawberry

Water Users Association designated as the fiscal

agent between the water users and the United

States.

The total cost of constructing the project

features was $3,485,419. The entire amount,
together with operation and maintenance, and
interest and penalties funded, less certain construc-

tion revenues and contributions, is repayable

under the terms of the repayment contracts with

the Strawberry Valley Water Users Association.

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Total project cost $3, 485, 419
:

Allocation of reimbursable costs:

Irrigation 3, 485, 419

Repayment of reimbursable costs from irriga-

tion water users:

For irrigation plant investment 3, 485, 419
Operation and maintenance funded 60, 671

Interest and penalties funded 47, 398
Transitional development costs 9, 216

Subtotal 3, 602, 704
Less:

Revenues 250, 006
Contributions 4, 179

Subtotal 254, 185

Total repayment obligation 3, 348, 519

282

The Highline Canal is operated and maintained

by the Strawberry Highline Canal Co. The
Mapleton Lateral is operated and maintained

jointly by the Mapleton and Springville irriga-

tion districts. The other project features are

operated and maintained by the Strawberry

Water Users Association.

Repayment contracts.—The original Strawberry

Water Users Association repayment contract was
signed March 5, 1906. The amendatory contract

signed October 9, 1940, provides for repayment

of the remaining obligation of $1,715,458 in 20

to 40 annual installments.

Public Notices and Contracts

1906, March 5: Contract with Strawberry Water Users

Association for project construction and repayment

of construction costs.

1915, October 8 and October 9: Public notice for Lake

Shore and Spanish Fork units. Construction

charge $90 for 2 acre-feet, payable in 20 graduated

annual installments.

1916, May 13: Public notice for Highline unit. Construc-

tion charges $80 per acre, payable in 20 graduated

annual installments.

1920, April 26: Public notice increasing construction

charge for Lake Shore and Spanish Fork units for

lands not applied for to $108 for 2 acre-feet and

for the Highline unit to $100 per acre.

1926, September 28: Contract Ilr-78 with Strawberry

Water Users Association. Association assumes ob-

ligation under individual water-right applications.

Delinquent operation and maintenance charges and

penalties funded with construction.

1940, October 9: Contract with Strawberry Water Users

Association extending repayment period to 40 years.

The status of repayment:

Total value contracted repayment ' $3, 349, 424

Total matured charges 2, 673, 893

Total charges repaid 2, 673, 893

Total matured charges unpaid

' To be adjusted to actual obligation of $3,348,519.



STRAWBERRY VALLEY PROJECT

Construction repayment history

283

1916.
1917.
1918.
1919.
1920.
1921.
1922.
1923.
1924.
1925.
1926.
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Fiscal year

Total
Collected

.

Uncollected .

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

731,249
788, 312
341,245
596, 600
044, 066
075, 829
082, 999
084, 099
091,256
103,417
114,337
181,503
162, 530
208, 236
212, 136
342, 029
342, 029
342, 542
348, 835
348, 835
349, 379
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424
349, 424

Accruals

Current year Adjustments

$20, 421
29, 024
38, 703
39, 102
47, 339
88, 136
93. 100
123,079
136, 150
155, 390
177, 700
86. 101

110, 156
112,427
110,038
107, 804

2 105, 681
2 73, 799
2 23,312
2 90, 495
2 23, 625
2 68, 803
86, 457
82, 161
79,410
50, 843
47, 805
46, 336
46, 626
46,364
50, 199
53, 903
59, 978
61,375
63, 837
67, 524
71,065
73, 381
75, 302
75, 901
75, 269
74,219

3, 148, 340

1 $2, 559
1
3, 596
1,030

1 9, 875
1 249, 224

1 80, 144
1 49, 843

80, 236

Total

—474, 447

$20, 421
29, 024
38, 703
39, 102
47, 339
88, 136
93, 100

120, 520
132, 554
156, 420
167,825
163, 123
110, 156
112,427
110,038
107, 804
105, 681

1
6, 345

1 20, 531
90, 495

1 56, 611
68, 803
86, 457
82, 161
79,410
50, 843
47, 805
46, 336
46, 626
46, 364
50, 199
53, 903
59, 978
61,375
63, 837
67, 524
71,065
73,381
75, 302
75, 901
75, 269
74,219

Collections

Current year

2, 673, 893
2, 673, 893

$19, 829
27, 552
34, 999
38, 286
45, 631
77, 187
59,512
64, 732
63, 426
66,551
78,551
82, 473
96, 032
101,974
99, 664
94, 805
43, 335
67, 992
23,312
64, 799
23, 625
68, 803
86, 457
82, 161

79,410
50, 843
47, 805
46, 336
46, 626
46, 364
50, 199
53, 903
59, 978
61, 375
63, 837
67, 524
71,065
73, 381
75, 302
75, 901
75, 269
74,219

Prior years and
adjustments

2,631,025

$3, 007
3,714
3,972
17,976
19,974
10, 290
27, 300

32, 972
16, 664

10,374
12,999

1 17, 797
1 44, 037

1 54, 540

Total

42, 868

$19,829
27, 552
34, 999
38, 286
48, 638
80,901
63, 484
82, 708
83, 400
76,841
105,851
82, 473

129, 004
118, 638
99, 664

105, 179
56, 334
50, 1 95

1 20, 725
64, 799

1 30, 915
68, 803
86, 457
82, 161
79,410
50, 843
47, 805
46, 330
46, 626
46, 304
50, L99
53, 903
59, 978
61, 375
63, 837
67, 524
71,065
73,381
75, 302
75, 901

75, 209
74,219

Cumulative
total

2, 073, 893

$19,829
47, 381
82, 380

120, 666
169,304
250, 205
313, 689
396, 397
479, 797
556, 638
662, 489
744, 962
873, 966
992, 604
092, 268
197, 447
253, 781
303, 976
283,251
348, 050
317, 135
385, 938
472, 395
554, 556
633, 966
684, 809
732, 614
778, 950
825, 576
871,940
922, 139
976, 042
030, 020
097, 395
161,232
228, 756
299, 821
373, 202
448, 504
524, 405
599, 674
673, 893

' Decrease. Decreases are due to cancellation of water-right applications,

funding of delinquent charges, and deferments under relief acts. 1927,

adjustment under 1926 contract.

2 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1931.

June 13, i93.
r
i. ami Apr. 14, I93f>. Construction charges deferral for calendar

years 1931, $93,031; 1932. $74,449; 1933, $70,320; 1934, $119,178; 1935, $68,309;
1930, $9,412.

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1916 $5, 442
15,810
17, 834
25, 306
33, 249
55, 660
70, 062
53, 774
42, 087
41,031
41, 765

s:», 352

1917 14, 500
1918 1 8, 205
1919 24, 291

1920 32, 292

1921 51, 452

1922 52, 388
1923 . --- 50, 860

1924 . . . ... 32, 798

1925 25, 271

1926 34, 616

Operation and maintenanct assessments
history—Continued

Fiscal yiar Accruals Collect inns

1927 1 $24, 261
' 1,086

54
94
60

$30, 917
3, 6791928. .

L929 106
L930 94
1931 60

Total 376, 881 376, 881

1 Decrease.



SUN RIVER PROJECT

FAIRFIELD, MONT.

Construction of the Sun River project was au-

thorized by the Secretary of the Interior on

February 26, 1906 in accordance with act of

June 17," 1902 (32 Stat. 388).

The project plan provides for utilizing the

waters of Sun River and tributaries, conserved

and regulated by storage in Gibson, Pishkun,

and Willow Creek Reservoirs for the irrigation of

approximately 100,000 acres of land. Principal

features are the Gibson Dam and Reservoir, about

70 miles west of Great Falls on the North Fork
of the Sun River; Willow Creek Dam and Reser-

voir, about 15 miles southeast of Gibson Dam,
on Willow Creek near its confluence with Sun
River; Pishkun Reservoir, about 15 miles north-

east of Gibson Dam, an offstream reservoir oc-

cupying a natural depression with eight dikes to

secure the required capacity; Sun River Diver-

sion Dam which diverts water into Pishkun Canal;

Sun River Slope Canal which serves all project

land on the north side of the Sun River; and the

Fort Shaw Canal which serves the Fort Shaw
division on the south side of the Sun River.

The project consists of the Greenfields Division

and the Fort Shaw division.

All costs are allocated to irrigation for repay-

ment.

FORT SHAW DIVISION

The cost of the irrigation features for the Fort

Shaw division, as of June 30, 1957, was $589,110,

including the expenditure of $38,151 for rehabili-

tation and betterment. Additional costs in the

amount of $12,048 for interest and penalties and
$46,241 for other charges have been funded with

these costs, resulting in a gross cost of $647,399

for the Fort Shaw irrigation district. Chargeoffs

made under the act of May 25, 1926, include

$180,001 for 5,238.67 acres of eroded, nonproduc-
tive, and flooded lands, plus $11,909 for adjust-

284

ment of losses on other lands. This leaves a net

cost to the Fort Shaw division of $455,489. A
portion of these costs was not included in the dis-

trict obligation on June 30, 1957, since it was

assignable to a small acreage of irrigable State-

owned lands. In addition to the above costs, an

operation and maintenance deficit prior to the

Reclamation Act of 1914 amounting to $34,148

also has been written off, pursuant to the act of

May 25, 1926.

Operation and maintenance of the division was

assumed by the Fort Shaw irrigation district on

January 1, 1927.

Repayment contracts.—The original Fort Shaw
irrigation district contract was signed on Novem-
ber 10, 1926. The contract provided that the

district assume obligations amounting to $475,840

and that repayment was to be on a crop-produc-

tion basis, with the annual installment to be 5

percent of average gross acre income for 10 years

preceding until the obligation is paid in full. The
Commissioner, on January 15, 1954, approved a

writeoff of lands under contract in the amount of

$71,068.35. During the fiscal year 1956 an addi-

tional writeoff was approved in the amount of

$3,387 on account of class 5 lands that were re-

classified as class 6. In fiscal year 1957, 207.10

acres of irrigable public lands were sold with an

increase in the district's repayment obligation in

the amount of $7,115. On June 30, 1957, the

total construction repayment obligation of the

water users was $408,500, all of which had been

repaid except for $65,707 not yet due. About 60

percent of the acreage is entirely paid up on

original construction costs.

Rehabilitation and betterment contracts.—On April

29, 1949, the Fort Shaw irrigation district signed

a contract to repay not to exceed $20,000 for

needed rehabilitation and betterment work, in-

cluding the construction of an adequate drainage



SUN RIVER PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Fort Shaw irrigation district

285

Total obligation
of water users to

repay*

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1908. . $1,398
15, 668
11,996
55, 425
23, 001
37, 045
28, 543
7,795
5,724

I 36, 641

11, 823
12, 065
12, 732
15, 680
15, 144
13, 701
5,570
7,419
8,913
7,900

2 1,906
2 1, 265
2

1, 327
2 9,815
2 1,510
2 4, 475
6,329
6,293
6,223
4,001
5,598
5,239
5, 535
5,807
5,990
6,214
6, 178
6,245
6,834
6, 173
6,549
6, 556
4,990
6,269
6,044
5, 983

$1 398 $1, 104
14, 760
10, 522
9,794
1,845
7,876

999
7, 079
4,500

I 32, 328

4,608

$24, 976
13, 123
4,255

1
3, 181

i 59

$1 104 $1, 104
1909 -- 15

11

55
23
33
18

i 63
5
5
6
2
10
11

11

11

6
13
15

i 19
2

7
8
7
1

3
1

9
1

4
6
6
5
4
5
5
5
5
5
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
4
6
6
5

668
996
425
001
214
248
851
307
378
963
582
348
370
746
564
221
752
015
990
625
363
913
900
906
706
327
815
510
475
329
293
072
001
598
239
535
807
990
214
178
245
834
173
549
556
990
269
044
983

14
10
9

26
20
5
3
4
5
6
2

11

6

5
5
7
7
9
5
5
7
8
8
1

4
1

9

1

7
6
5
7
5
5
5
5
5
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
4
6
6
5

760
522
794
821
999
254
898
441
063
629
666
003
967
942
134
589
934
540
887
464
380
419
150
597
398
740
719
937
095
065
253
139
199
636
271
553
807
990
214
178
245
834
173
549
556
990
269
044
983

15, 864
1910 26, 386
1911

1 $3, 831
» 10, 295
i 71,646

i 417
( .

36, 180
1912 63, 001
1913. 84, 000
1914.. ... 89, 254
1915... $339, 666

357, 244
380, 643
400, 428
395, 799
415, 582
424, 986
427, 698
423, 127
409, 951
422, 423
416, 964
457, 263
462, 982
478, 030
478, 030
477, 702
476, 051
478, 219
475, 087
475, 839
475, 436
475, 437
475, 437
475, 125
472, 744
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840
475, 840

» 404, 772
404, 772

< 401,385
* 408, 500

93, 152
1916 . -. 97, 593
1917 102, 656
1918 109, 285
1919 { 111,951
1920

|
122,954

1921 { ( 129, 921
1922 i 77

1 501
1 6, 511
i 1, 928

i 129
i 33, 691

i 2, 945
i 56

1,334
1,336
2,084
1,949
4,646

» 4, 266
265
514
54

879
550

3,397
413

135, 863
1923 3

5
5
4
10
5
6
8
7
1

1

1

9

1

2
2
2
3
5
5
5
5
5
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
4

6
6
5

798
505
985
894
153
199
866
365
271
047
001
327
719
841
078
844
940
957
990
580
221
535
807
990
214
178
245
834
173
549
556
990
269
044
983

140, 997
1924 148, 586
1925 . 156, 520
1926 . 166, 060
1927 .. 171,947
1928. 177,411
1929 . 184, 791
1930 193,210
1931 201,360
1932 202, 957
1933. 2,441 207, 355
1934 209, 095
1935 218, 814
1936 96

17
4,221
3,313
2, 182
3, 209

56
50
18

219,751
1937 220, 846
1938.. .. . 227,911
1939 234, 164
1940 1 1,151 239, 303
1941 246, 502
1942 252, 138
1943 257, 409
1944 262, 962
1945 268, 769
1946 274, 759
1947 280, 973
1948 287, 151

1949 293, 396
1950 300, 230
1951 306, 403
1952 312,952
1953 319,508
1954 324, 498
1955 330, 767

1956 336, 811

1957 342, 794

Total 473, 531 I 130, 737 342
342

794
794

277, 363 65, 431 342, 794
rinllprtprl

•Excludes obligation for rehabilitation and betterment.
1 Decreases cover cancellation of water-right applications and funding of

delinquent charges. 1915—Reclamation Extension Act, Aug. 13, 1014;

1927—adjustment under 1926 contract.

'Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 19.34,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar

years 1931, $2,621; 1932, $5,728; 1933, $5,778; 1934, $6,042; 1935, $6,020; 1936,

$2,556.

> Writeoff of $97,679.64 approved by Commissioner on Jan. 15. IBM, of
which $71,OQ<.35 applies to lands under contract and $26,611.29 applies to
lands DOt under contract. The difference of $71,068 between 1953 ami ISM
obligations Is hereby accounted for.

< $2.N23 to record writeoff of unmatured balance class 5 lands In group 1A
in class 6. $564 to record writeoff of unmatured balance class 5 lands

In group 2A (nonconsenters) placed In class 6.

• 207.10 acres Irrigable public land sold with repayment obligation of $7,115.



286 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

system for about 1,200 acres. On July 11, 1951,

the 1949 contract was amended to increase the

maximum obligation to $40,000 and the amended

repayment plan provided for semiannual install-

ments of $600 beginning January 15, 1956. The

rehabilitation and betterment work was com-

pleted at a cost of $38,151.04 and the contracted

obligation has been adjusted to that amount with

no change in the repayment installments.

The summary of status of the Fort Shaw divi-

sion repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment, construc-

tion and rehabilitation and betterment $446, 652

Total matured charges 344, 594

Total matured charges repaid 344, 594

Total matured charges unpaid

Public Notices and Contracts

1908, March 26: Public notice. Construction charge $30

per acre, payable in 10 equal annual installments.

1912, March 2: Public notice. Construction charge in-

creased to $36, payable in 10 graduated annual in-

stallments.

1919, April 29: Public notice. Opening public lands to

entry with construction charge at $50 per acre.

1920, March 24: Public notice. Opening public lands to

entry with construction charge at $60 per acre.

1926, November 10: Contract I79R-96 with Fort Shaw
irrigation district. District assumes obligations

under individual water-right applications. Delin-

quent charges and penalties funded. Repayment to

be on a crop-production basis, with the annual

installment to be 5 percent of average gross acre

income for 10 years preceding.

1949, April 29: Supplemental contract obligating the Fort

Shaw irrigation district not to exceed $20,000 for

needed rehabilitation and betterment work includ-

ing the construction of an adequate drainage system

for an area of about 1,200 acres located near the

town of Fort Shaw. Repayment scheduled to begin

January 1, 1960, in semiannual installments of $500

and continuing until said charges are fully paid.

1951, July 11 : Amendment to contract I79r-1295 of April

29, 1949, to increase the maximum obligation to

$40,000 and to increase the rate of repayment to

semiannual installments of $600 beginning January

15, 1956. On December 28, 1955, the irrigation

district was advised that the rehabilitation and

betterment work had been completed at a total

cost of $38,151.04.

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1908 $233
2, 900
1, 711
8, 155

10, 326
10, 685
6,784

1
5, 529
8,455
9, 359

11, 249
17, 064
20, 960
20, 425
26, 706
13, 432
i 4, 068
11,567
11, 028

i 21, 230
1
2, 889

831
817
220
150
*41

1 182

$184
1909. .___ . _ 2, 460
1910__ . . _ . 1, 754
1911 . 3, 977
1912 4, 300
1913 7, 990
1914 12, 905
1915. _ ._. ... ._. 1, 281
1916 6, 767
1917 7, 601
1918 10, 916
1919 15, 374
1920 20, 139
1921 13, 154
1922 8, 561
1923 8, 126
1924 9, 634
1925 . . . 8, 157
1926 9, 080
1927 3, 723
1928. 1, 165
1929 ._..... 906
1930 635
1931 220
1932 182
1933 1 73
1934
1935
1936
1937.
1938
1939
1940- '31 i 31

Total 159, 087 159, 087

1 Decrease.

GEEENFIELDS DIVISION

The total construction cost of the irrigation

features for the Greenfields division, through

June 30, 1957, was $9,488,193. In addition oper-

ation and maintenance costs in the amount of

$189,039 have been funded, bringing the total

cost to $9,677,232 as of June 30, 1957. The
amount of $297,752, relating to a portion of the

cost of the Greenfields main canal, has been

charged off under the authority of Public Law 165,

83d Congress, and $24,141 of construction revenues

accrued, resulting in a net reimbursable cost of

$9,355,339 as of June 30, 1957. $166,238 of the

maximum repayment obligation remains to com-

plete construction.



SUN RIVER PROJECT 287

Operation and maintenance of the division was
assumed by the Greenfields irrigation district on

January 1, 1931.

Repayment contracts.—The Greenfields irriga-

tion district contracted on June 22, 1926, to repay

the construction cost of the irrigation system for

the Greenfields division. The total obligation,

including funded operation and maintenance

amounted to $9,521,577. Repayment is on a

crop-production basis with annual installments

at 5 percent of average gross acre income for the

10 preceding years. Repayments commenced in

1937 in accordance with the contract. The State

Highway Commission, the Chicago, Milwaukee,

& St. Paul Railroad, and others have repaid

$37,272.45 of the district's repayment obligation

on account of irrigable land in rights-of-way.

Public Notices and Contracts

1924, January 9: Order. Opening land to entry by con-

testants with preference rights. Water charges to

be announced later.

1926, June 22: Contract Ilr-537 with Greenfields irriga-

tion district to repay construction cost of irrigation

system for the Greenfields division. Repayment

on crop-production basis, annual installments to be

5 percent of average gross acre income for 10 pre-

ceding years.

1931, May 9: Order. Opening land to entry by contest-

ants with preference rights. Water charges to be

paid in accordance with contract dated June 22,

1926.

1932, May 27: Order. Opening public lands to entry.

Water charges to be paid in accordance with con-

tract dated June 22, 1926.

1936, January 10: Order. Opening public lands to entry.

Water charges to be paid in accordance with con-

tract dated June 22, 1926.

1939, September 21: Public notice. Opening public lands

to entry and announcing availability of water for

public and private lands. Water charges to be

paid in accordance with contract dated June 22,

1926.

1940, March 22: Public notice. Opening pivblic lands to

entry and announcing availability of water tor

public and private lands. Water charges to be

paid in accordance with contract dated June 22,

1926.

1947, February 21 : Public notice. Announcing availability

of water for public lands and opening of public

lands to entry. Water charges to be paid in ac-

cordance with contract dated June 22, 1926.

The summary of status of the Greenfields

division repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $9, 521, 577
Total matured charges 1, 417, 930
Total matured charges paid 1, 417, 930

Total matured charges unpaid

Annual operation and maintenance assessments.—
The Greenfields division has been turned over to

the water users to operate and maintain since

December 31, 1926. Advances to the Bureau of

Reclamation are made annually for payment of

three-fourths of the superintendent's salary from

the district's regular operation and maintenance

assessments.



288 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Greenfields irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949_
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total
Collected
Uncollected.

$9, 521,

9, 534,

9, 534,

9, 534,

9, 534,
9, 567,

9, 567,
9, 567,
9, 566,

9, 566,
9,594
9, 593,

9, 593,

9, 593,
9,593
9,597
9,597
9,597
9,597
9,597
9, 597,
9,597
9,597
9, 597,
9, 597,
9,597

1 9, 555
9,555
9,555
9,555
9,521

577
807
807
807
807
184
184
184
996
996
333
034
034
034
034
449
449
449
449
449
449
449
449
449
449
449
084
084
084
084
577

$54,
26,

27,

27,

13,

32,

31,

35,

42,

50,

61,

70,

80,

93,

92,

102,

107,

111,

118,

118,

118,

706
100
229
293
508
777
133
583
079
984
534
871
452
388
791
971
846
862
163
193
467

1,417,930

$54, 706
26, 100
27, 229
27, 293
13, 508
32, 777
31, 133
35, 583
42, 079
50, 984
61,534
70, 871
80, 452
93, 388
92, 791

102, 971
107, 846
111,862
118, 163
118, 193
118,467

$50, 375
26, 100
22, 627
16, 486
13, 508
32, 777
31, 133
35, 583
42, 079
50, 984
61, 534
70, 871
80, 452
93, 388
92, 791

101, 623
107, 846
111,862
118, 163
118, 193
118,467

$4, 331

4,602
10, 807

1,348

$50
30
22
21
24
32
31
35
42
50
61
70
80
93
92

101
109
111
118
118
118

375
431
627
088
315
777
133
583
079
984
534
871
452
388
791
623
194
862
163
193
467

1, 417, 930
1,417,930

1, 396, 842 21, 088 1, 417, 930

$50
80

103
124
148
181
212
248
290
341
402
473
554
647
740
842
951

1,063
1, 181
1,299
1,417

375
806
433
521
836
613
746
329
408
392
926
797
249
637
428
051
245
107
270
463
930

Obligation adjusted in books of account to conform to current contract provisions.

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1927
1928 . .-- - -

1929...
1930. ... .. .. .

1931
1932 . $4, 800

2,400

2,400

$4, 800
2, 4001933 . . ...

1934
1935 - 2, 400

Total 1 9, 600 9, 600

1 District operates and maintains irrigation system. Above charges for
supervisory service.



TRUCKEE STORAGE PROJECT

RENO, NEV.

The construction of the Truckee storage project

was initiated under the provisions of the NIRA
of June 16, 1933, and approved by the President

on September 21, 1935, under the terms of sub-

section B of section 4 of the act of December 5,

1924 (43 Stat. 701).

The project was developed to furnish water to

approximately 29,000 acres of land in Washoe
County, Nev. The project features include Boca

Dam and Reservoir with a capacity of 41,142

acre-feet. Besides furnishing irrigation water to

project lands, Boca Dam is operated under the

Truckee River agreement of June 13, 1935, and

provides water for power generation by the Sierra

Pacific Power Co. and for the Newlands project,

Nevada.

The total cost of constructing the Truckee

storage facilities was $1,092,423. Of this amount,

$1,000,000 is repayable by the irrigators (sec. 3,

act of May 29, 1941, ch. 153, 55 Stat. 210). Oper-

ation and maintenance of the project was trans-

ferred to the Washoe County water conservation

district on January 15, 1942.

Contracts

1935, July 1: Agreement between the United States,

Washoe County water conservation district,

Truckee-Carson irrigation district, Sierra Pacific

Power Co., and other users of the waters of the

Truckee River, to further conserve the waters of

Lake Tahoe and Truckee River by construction

of additional storage features which should be so

operated as to conform with present decrees and

rates of river flow at designated gaging stations

and at the same time permit additional benefits to

be obtained.

1936, December 18: Contract Ur-952 with Washoe County
water conservation district covers $1,000,000 con-

struction cost of Boca Dam and appurtenant works,

to be repaid in 40 equal annual installments com-
mencing in 1944.

1937, January 15: Contract Ilr-960 between the United

States, Washoe County water conservation dis-

trict, and the Sierra Pacific Power Co., whereby
Boca Reservoir's capacity was increased 800 acre-

feet to provide pondage for the power company.

1942, January 13: Supplemental contract Ur-952 with the

Washoe County water conservation district. Ex-

cess land provisions of the Federal reclamation laws

were nullified on the Truckee storage project lands

as provided by the act of Congress of November 29,

1940 (Public Law, No. 883, 76th Cong.).

Summary of status of the Washoe County water

conservation district repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $1, 000, 000

Total matured charges 350, 340

Total matured charges repaid 350, 340

Total matured charges unpaid

The repayment and allocation of costs:

Total project cost $1, 092, 423

Allocation to irrigation:

Reimbursable costs 1, 011, 126

Nonreimbursable costs (act of May 29,

1941) 81,297

Total 1,092,423

Repayment:
Reimbursable costs 1,011, 126

Operation and maintenance funded 10, 832

Less contributions and revenues 21, 958

Total 1,000,000

289

452404—59- -21



290 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1937 $1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1,000,000
1, 000, 000
1,000,000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1,000,000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1, 000, 000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943 $340

25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000

$340
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000

$340
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000

$340
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000
25, 000

$340
1944 25, 340
1945 50, 340
1946 75, 340
1947 100, 340
1948 125, 340
1949 150, 340
1950 175, 340
1951 200, 300
1952 225, 340
1953 250, 340
1954 275, 340
1955 300, 340
1956 325, 340
1957 350, 340

Total 350, 340 350, 340
350, 340

350, 340 350, 340
Collected -

Uncollected



TUCUMCARI PROJECT

TUCUMCARI, N. MEX.

The Tucumcari project was authorized by act

of August 2, 1937 (50 Stat. 577), as amended by-

act of April 9, 1938 (52 Stat. 211). The finding of

feasibility was approved by the President on

November 1, 1938.

The project is located in eastern New Mexico

in San Miguel and Quay Counties. Project works

extend southeast from Conchas Dam to lands of

the Arch Hurley conservancy district, adjacent to,

and partially surrounding the city of Tucumcari.

The purpose of the project is to provide a full water

supply for the irrigation of 42,214 acres of semiarid

land. Water supply for the project is obtained

from Conchas Reservoir, built and operated by

the Corps of Engineers, located at the confluence

of the Conchas and South Canadian Rivers. The

active reservoir capacity for irrigation is 271,400

acre-feet.

The project works consist of a pumping plant

for use when the reservoir level is too low for

gravity flow, 109.6 miles of canals, 179.5 miles of

laterals, 23.8 miles of drains, and 10.0 miles of

operating roads. The canal system contains

Construction repayment history

approximately 5% miles of tunnels and 6 miles of

siphons.

The total completed construction cost is

$15,474,082, all of which is allocated to irrigation.

Repayment contracts with the Arch Hurley con-

servancy district provide for reimbursement in the

amount of $5,901,897, including funded operation

and maintenance charges.

Payout schedule.—Under terms of the repayment
contract of December 27, 1938, the Arch Hurley

conservancy district is obligated to repay $5,825,-

471 in 40 successive equal annual installments of

$145,637 commencing in 1959. Repayment in

connection with a contract of July 6, 1953, for

emergency installation of the pumping plant in

the amount of $76,426 commenced on August 1,

1954, with the first of 5 equal annual installments

of $15,285.

Contracts

1938, December 27: Contract 1114-1118 with Arch Hurley

conservancy district for $5,655,000.00.

1953, July 6: Contract 14-06-500-37 with Arch Hurley

conservancy district for $76,426.41.

1953, August 20: Contract 14-06-500-39 with Arch Hurley
conservancy district for $170,470.45.

Total obligation

of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years iinil

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1 Q^ $5,901,897
5, 901, 897
5, 901, 897

$15,285
15,285
15, 286

$15, 285
1 5, 285
15, 286

$15,285
15, 285
15, 286

$15,285
15,285
15,286

$15, 285

1956 30, 570
45, 856

45, 856 45, 856
45, 856

45, 856 45, 856

TT

291



292 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Payout study

Fiscal year
Net revenue
from Irriga-

tion water
users

Irrigation plant
In service at
end of year

Interest free

balance to be
repaid

1955' --- $15, 285
15, 286
15, 285
15, 285
88, 104

145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 636
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 636
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 636
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 636
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 636
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 636
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 636
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 637
145, 636
72, 817

$15, 513, 262
15, 474, 365
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082
15, 474, 082

$5, 886, 612
1956 - 5, 871, 326
1957 --- 5, 856, 041
1958 -- 5, 840, 756
1959 2 .. 5, 752, 652
1960 . . 5, 607, 015
1961 .__ - .- - 5, 461, 378
1962 . 5, 315, 741
1963 - --. - 5, 170, 105
1964 5, 024, 468
1965 -- 4, 878, 831
1966 -- 4, 733, 194
1967 -_ 4, 587, 557
1968 - -.- 4, 441, 921
1969... 4, 296, 284
1970 4, 150, 647
1971 4, 005, 010
1972. . . 3, 859, 373
1973 3, 713, 737
1974 3, 568, 100
1975. . 3, 422, 463
1976 _.- 3, 276, 826
1977 3, 131, 189
1978 .-- .- 2, 985, 553
1979 .. - -. 2, 839, 916
1980 - 2, 694, 279
1981... - 2, 548, 642
1982... ... .-. 2, 403, 005
1983 . .- 2, 257, 369
1984 _ 2, 111,732
1985 -. 1, 966, 095
1986 1, 820, 458
1987 1, 674, 821
1988 --. ... 1, 529, 185
1989 1, 383, 548
1990 1, 237, 911
1991 1, 092, 274
1992 .. . 946, 637
1993 . . . . 801,001
1994 655, 364
1995 509, 727
1996 364, 090
1997 218, 453
1998 72, 817
1999

1 1955. Beginning of 5 equal annual installments to repay $76,426 for in-

stallation of pumps pursuant to contract 14-06-500-37 dated July 6, 1953.
1 1959. Beginning of 40 successive equal annual (calendar year) install-

ments of $145,636.76 for construction and operation and maintenance of project
works pursuant to contracts Ilr-1118 dated Dec. 27, 1938, and 14-06-500-39

dated Aug. 20, 1953.



UMATILLA PROJECT

HERMISTON, OREG.

The Umatilla project in Umatilla and Morrow
Counties in Oregon consists of three divisions.

The East and West divisions, which originally

comprised all of the Umatilla project, were author-

ized on December 4, 1905, under provisions of the

original Reclamation Project Act to furnish irri-

gation water to approximately 36,000 acres. Con-

struction began in 1906. Land included in the

East division is nearly all in the Hermiston irriga-

tion district, and land in the West division is all

in the West Extension irrigation district. In 1923

construction of McKay Dam and Reservoir as an

additional feature was approved. This dam and

reservoir were constructed to store supplemental

irrigation water for the South division of the

project. The South division consists of the West-

land and Stanfield irrigation districts, plus several

individual water users.

Project features for the East division include

the Cold Springs Dam and Reservoir (an off-

stream reservoir), a feeder canal, and the main

canal. A diversion dam in Umatilla River and a

main canal 26.7 miles in length are the principal

features of the West division. McKay Dam and

Reservoir is the only feature in the South division

with the exception of some rehabilitation work

performed in the Stanfield irrigation district.

All project costs are allocated to irrigation for

repayment.

EAST DP7ISION

The total cost of constructing the East division

features was $2,176,891. Due to the fact that a

portion of the area being irrigated contained ex-

cessively sandy soils, or was unproductive for other

reasons, Congress approved a writeoff of $863,621

under the Omnibus Adjustment Act of 1926 (44

Stat. 636). By act of June 18, 1954 (68 Stat, 254),

Congress approved the current repayment con-

tract in the amount of $325,071, and also author-

ized an additional chargeoff in the amount of

$807,260. In addition to the contract with the

Hermiston irrigation district, there are contracts

with three individuals and with the city of Hermis-

ton for repayment of $7,775.

Operation and maintenance of this division was
assumed by the Hermiston irrigation district

in 1926.

Repayment contracts.—The first contract for

construction of the East division was with the

Umatilla River Water Users' Association in 1906.

On May 31, 1921, a contract was made with the

Hermiston irrigation district, in which the associa-

tion was released of its guarantee and the liens and
responsibilities were assumed by the district. In

1926 the contract was amended so that annual

installments on the construction obligation were 5

percent of the previous 10 years' average gross

crop return per acre. Payments under this con-

tract were made for only 1 year and part of

another. The present contract, dated July 6,

1954, provides for the construction obligation to be

repaid in equal annual installments of $3,150.

Present irrigable acreage under this contract is

3,967.

Public Notices and Contracts

1907, December 27: Public notice. Construction charge

$60 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments.

1912, March 2: Public notice. Construction charge in-

creased to $70, payable in 10 graduated annual

installments.

1915 to 1920: Various public notices were issued covering

supplemental construction of pipelines at rates

ranging from $7.50 to $40 per acre. Some payable

concurrently with original construction charges and
some later.

1921, May 31: Contract Ilr-57 with Hermiston irrigation

district. District assumes obligations under indi-

vidual water-right applications and for operation

and maintenance deficit. Additional supplemental

293



294 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

construction to be done at estimated cost of $3,150 each for a period of 103 years beginning in

$780,000, payable after original construction has 1953.

been accrued.

1926, June 23: Contract with Hermiston irrigation dis- The summary of status of repayment contracts

trict. Repayment on basis of 5 percent average of East division:

gross crop value of preceding 10 years. Delinquent

charges and penalties funded with construction. Total value of contracted repayment $664, 361

1954, July 6: Contract 14-06-W-67 with Hermiston Total matured charges 330,040

irrigation district. Establishes district obligation Total matured charges repaid 324, 274

at $325,071, to be repaid in annual installments of Total matured charges unpaid 5, 766

Construction repayment history—East division

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1908 $23, 096
44, 194
71, 190
33, 776
8, 735

72, 673
70, 980
18, 233
15, 805

» 280, 465

11, 713
22, 574
20, 864
20, 432
16, 838
15, 336
14, 048
12, 961
11, 874
1 1, 059
10, 402
10, 112
9, 888
9, 888
9,616
9, 072
9,072
9, 616

10, 703
11,791
12, 849
14, 452
16, 354
17, 985
19, 344
21, 247
22, 334
11, 167
9, 450
3, 150
3, 150

$23, 096
44, 194
71, 190
33, 776
i
6, 261

123, 069
18, 579

i 120, 723
7,657

15, 273
10, 200
13, 164
25, 390
34, 476
1 4, 490
43, 743
46, 292
48, 076
48, 341

• 134, 276
22, 574

i 40, 670
20, 432
16, 838
15, 336
14, 048
12, 961
11, 874
11, 059
10, 402
5, 168
4, 944
9,888
9, 616
9,072
9,072
9,616

10, 703
11, 791
12, 849
14, 452
16, 354
17, 985
19, 314
21, 247
22, 334
11, 167

1 327, 482
3, 150
3, 150

$300
1, 998

51, 269
24, 337
4, 896
2, 702
1,730
9, 412
5, 863

<

> 153, 759

422
5,793

388
245
199
353
330
204
176
147
133
65
62
115
88
45
23
25
28
29
24
16
15
17
8

$300
1, 998

51, 269
59, 175
40, 841
22, 301

1 18, 391
9,785
8,016

18, 030
8,685

18, 419
25, 918
19, 668
1, 107

40, 890
11, 966
6, 269
2, 807

422
17, 380

1 49, 952
7, 614
5, 727

553
460
204
307
278
151
65
62
115
88
45
23
25
28
29
24
16
35
17
8

$300
1909 -. _ 2, 298
1910 _ _ -_

$34, 838
35, 945
19, 599

'20, 121
373

2, 153
t

53, 567
1911 . . _- 112, 742
1912.. .

1 $14, 996
50, 396

i 52, 401
1 138, 956

1
8, 148

^

153, 583
1913-. - 175, 884
1914. .. 157, 493
1915-. . . . . . $902, 079

874, 764
955, 038
999, 943
990, 777

1, 010, 626
950, 514

2
1, 967, 154
1, 978, 214
1, 978, 214
1, 978, 214
1, 978, 214
1, 978, 214
1, 978, 214

3 1, 363, 706
1,362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1,362, 019
1, 362, 019
1,362,019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1,362,019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019
1, 362, 019

4 664, 361
664, 361
664, 361

167, 278
1916 175, 294
1917
1918- . -

193, 324
202, 009

1919.-- - 220, 428
1920--- - _ -. 246, 346
1921- _. . 266,014
1922..- .-- < <

267, 121

1923--.

1 145, 989

308, 011
1924 319, 977
1925 326, 246
1926 329, 053
1927 329, 475
1928 11,587

1 50, 340
7,369
5, 528

200
130

346, 855
1929 _ 1 61, 534 296, 903
1930 . -____. 304, 517
1931 310, 244
1932 310, 797
1933 . - __- .-- 311,257
1934 311, 461
1935 131

131
18

311, 768
1936 . _ -- 312, 046
1937 312, 197
1938 -. _-_ i 4, 944

i 4, 944
312, 262

1939 . 312, 324
1940 - 312, 439
1941 . --_ 312, 527
1942. 312, 572
1943 . 312, 595
1944 312, 620
1945 312, 648
1946 312, 677
1947 . 312, 701

1948 312, 717
1949 20 312, 752
1950- 312, 769
1951 312, 777
1952 312, 777
1953 312, 777
1954 312, 777
1955 1 336, 932 3, 150

3, 150
3, 150

3, 150
3, 964
4, 383

315, 927
1956 814

1, 233
319, 891

1957 324, 274

Total 1, 048, 488 -718, 448 330, 040
324, 274

274, 666 49, 608 324, 274
Collected

Uncollected 5, 766

1 Decreases cover cancellations of water-right applications, funding of delin-

quent charges, and cancellation of delinquent charges.
1 Obligation increased due to provisions of 1921 contract.

3 Obligation reduced due to provisions of 1926 contract.
4 Obligation reduced due to provisions of contract dated July 6, 1954, wit

Hermiston irrigation district.



UMATILLA PROJECT 295

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
East division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1908. ._. - _ _ - . $3, 849
8,684
11,797
5,645

18, 789
17, 947
8, 161

1
1, 746

11,631
17, 549
17, 920
20, 104
30, 138
35, 492

1 467
16, 084
32, 006
30, 634
30, 203

> 67, 374
6, 213

21, 753
57

$50
1909 - .---._. -_ ._ - 3, 574
1910. . - -._ 9, 691
1911 - - _ _________ 12, 586

15, 6271912-
1913- . --. - 5, 252
1914 _ __ _._ ___ --. 4, 989
1915-.- . . . ... 6,328
1916 . . 11, 159
1917 _-- .. _- .. 16, 211
1918- . -- _-- --_ - 17, 535
1919-. - .- .-- --- 20, 259
1920 27, 838
1921 _. -. 25, 828
1922 - . - . 10, 885
1923 . _-- . -._ . 18, 045
1924- . . 28, 026
1925- - _- _ 12, 551
1926 . ... . .. . 412
1927. - .. _ .- - _ 143
1928 --- ------
1929 ... ..- ----- 28, 023
1930- . - - -- _- -_ . - 57

Total 275, 069 275, 069

1 Decrease.

SOUTH DIVISION

The South division consists of some 15,000

irrigable acres in the Stanfield and Westland irri-

gation districts and other water users contracting

for storage in McKay Reservoir which cost

$2,260,182. In addition to having a water rental

contract for storage, the Stanfield irrigation dis-

trict has a contract for repayment of $97,830

expended by the United States for rehabilitation

of the distribution system for the district.

Repayment contracts.—On May 3, 1927, the

Stanfield irrigation district contracted for 20 }£

percent of the storage in McKay Reservoir, pay-

able in 40 graduated annual installments. The

Stanfield irrigation district made payments on

the storage contract as due, but in 1948 the annual

installment increased from $4,000 to $12,000 and

it became apparent the district could not meet the

higher payment. As a result of an investigation

of economic conditions and repayment ability in

the district, an amendatory repayment contract

negotiated under section 7 of the Reclamation

Project Act of 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), was made

effective on November 18, 1949, following congres-

sional approval. The amendatory contract pro-

vided that 30 percent of the irrigation water

stored each year in McKay Reservior would be

made available to the district on a water rental

basis of 25 cents an acre-foot. Additional water,

when available, would also be subject to water

rental at the same rate. In addition, the district

is to continue repajnng its obligation for rehabili-

tation at the rate provided in earlier contracts.

On April 28, 1931, the Westland irrigation dis-

trict contracted for 40 percent of the storage in

McKay Reservoir, payable in 40 graduated

annual installments. The contract with the

Westland irrigation district was amended to

provide for water rental at 25 cents an acre-foot

in an amendatory contract dated November 18,

1949.

Net revenues for McKay water, after operation

and maintenance costs of McKay are deducted,

will be applied against construction costs.

Contracts

1923, September 19: Contract with Stanfield irrigation

district for purchase of 15,000 acre-feet of storage

in McKay Reservoir. Not to exceed $800,000,

payable in 20 annual installments.

1927, May 3: Contract with Stanfield irrigation ditrict,

for purchase of 20^ percent of storage in .McKay
Reservoir, payable in 40 graduated annual in-

stallments.

1931, April 28 Ilr-652, and 1937, May 17: Contracts with

Westland irrigation district for 40 percent of

storage in McKay Reservoir, payable in 40 gradu-

ated annual installments.

1934, February 12: Contract with Stanfield irrigation

district for betterment of drainage and distribution

systems. Cost $«.)?, 830, payable in 3!) equal annual

installments.

1936, January II: Contract Ilr-865 with Oregon State

Game Commission for 40 acre-feet of water stored

in McKay Reservoir. Cost $1,400, to be repaid in

20 equal annual installments.

1949, November 18: Contract Ilr-1549 with Stanfield

irrigation district for 30 percent of water stored in

McKay Reservoir, at 25 cents an acre-foot of

water used each year. Also to complete repayment
on rehabilitation obligation as per 1931 contract.

1949, November IS: Contract with Westland irrigation

district for 30 percent of water stored in McKay
Reservoir at 25 cents an acre-foot of water used

each year.

L956, May t: Contract 14-06-100 970 with Oregon State

Hoard of Control for 350 acre-feet of water stored

in McKay Reservoir. Cost of $10,500 was paid in

lump sum at time contract was completed.

1957, May 31: Contract 14 06-100-1218 with Herman
Heilke for 2 acre-feet of water stored in McKay
Reservoir. Cost of 860 was paid in lump sum at

time contract was completed.



296 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—South division

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1930 $5, 411
5,411

852, 032
852, 255

1,381, 116
1, 386, 594
1, 386, 256
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
1, 385, 486
2 147, 140
147, 140
147, 140
147, 140
147, 140
147, 140
147, 140
157, 640
157, 700

$271
271

6,509
271
271

2,078
2, 129
2,742
5,400
7,438
5,386
9,322
9, 155
9,462
9, 137
9,272

25, 369
24, 714
23, 535
21,713
2,714
2,714
2, 714
2,714
2, 714
2,713

13, 144
2,704

$271
271

6,509
1 2, 515

271
2,078
2, 129
2,742
3,618
7,438
1,357
9,322
9, 155
1,304
7,420
9,653

18, 645
5,618

23, 808
1 17, 338
i 16, 286

2,714
2, 714
2, 714
2, 714
2,713

13, 144
2,704

$271
271

3,442
271
271

2,078
2, 129
2,742
3,618
3,409
5,386
5,293
5,026
5,333
4, 908
5,597
6,654
6,067
4,412
2,597
2,714
2,714
2,714
2,714
2,714
2,713

13, 144
2,704

$271
271

3,442
552
271

2,078
2, 129
2, 742
3,618
3,409
5,386
5,293
5,026
5,333
7, 147
5,597
6,654
6,067
4,808
2,662
2,714
2,714
2,714
2,714
2,714
2,713

13, 144
2,704

$271
1931-. 542
1932.. 3, 984
1933 - . 1 $2, 786 $281 4, 536
1934 -.- 4, 807
1935 6, 885
1936 9, 014
1937 - - 11, 756
1938 1

1, 782 15, 374
1939 18, 783
1940 1 4, 029 24, 169
1941 . 29, 462
1942... 34, 488
1943 » 8, 158

1
1, 717
381

1 6, 724
« 19, 096

273
1 39, 051
1 19, 000

39, 821
1944 2,239 46, 968
1945 . 52, 565
1946.. . 59, 219
1947.

.

65, 286
1948 396

65
70, 094

1949 -- ... 72, 756
1950 . 75, 470
1951. 78, 184
1952. 80, 898
1953 83, 612
1954 86, 326
1955 89, 039
1956 102, 183
1957 - --- 104, 887

Total 206, 576 1 101, 689 104, 887
104, 887

101, 906 2,981 104, 887
Collected

Uncollected

' Decrease. Decreases cover amounts deferred under relief acts.
J Stanfleld and Westland irrigation districts placed on water rental basis; value of contract reduced to amount that had been paid by each on the repayment

contracts that had been in effect prior to 1949.



UMATILLA PROJECT 297

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment ' $157, 700
Total matured charges 104, 887

Total matured charges repaid 104, 887

Total matured charges unpaid

1 In 1949, when the Stanfleld and Westland irrigation districts were placed

on a water rental basis, the value of the contract was reduced to the amount
that had been paid by each on the repayment contracts that had been in

effect prior to 1949.

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
South division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1927 $2, 700
4,040
3,201
3,599
3,464
3,982
2,725
3, 197
3,097
3,273
3, 171
3,255
3,414
3,246
2,862
3,736
2,865
3,739
3,570
4, 169
4,686
7,403
5,649

382
44
48
33
33
26
26
90

$896
1928-. - .. .-- - 4, 624
1929 4,421
1930- - --. .. . --- 3,599
1931 3,464
1932 . ._ . . . 1, 100
1933 .-- .- 4, 127
1934 . . - 4,677
1935 3,097
1936 .- -. -. . -- -- 2,293
1937 -. .. -. -- . -. 3,460
1938 -- -- 3,946
1939 . -- - 2,770
1940 .. -. ----- 3,890
1941 - . . - ------ 2,835
1942 -. -- 1,687
1943. 3,458
1944 . .-- ... 5, 169
1945 . - - - 3,623
1946- -- - 4, 169
1947 4,686
1948 - ..- - --- 7,403
1949 . - 5,649
1950 382
1951 . 44
1952 . 48
1953 33
1954 33
1955 . 26
1956 --- 26

1957 90

Total . -- 85, 725 85, 725

WEST DIVISION

The total cost of constructing the West division

was $874,079. Repayments commenced in 1918,

but the West extension irrigation district became

delinquent in 1931. In 1926 Congress approved

a writeoff of $24,720 due to the unproductive

nature of a portion of the land in the West exten-

sion irrigation district. By act of June 18, 1954

(68 Stat. 254), Congress approved the current re-

payment contract in the amount of $233,176 and

also authorized an additional chargeoff in the

amount of $613,210.

Operation and maintenance of the system has

been by the West extension irrigation district

since 1926.

Repayment contracts.—Installments on the con-

struction obligation first came due on the West
division under individual water-right contracts.

The first contract with the West extension irriga-

tion district was on April 6, 1920. The district

assumed the outstanding obligation of all the

individual water-right contracts at that time.

On April 27, 1926, the contract was amended to

provide for repayment on the crop production

basis, with annual installments 5 percent of

average gross crop income per acre for preceding

10 years. The district also assumed operation

and maintenance of the system under that con-

tract.

The present contract, dated July 6, 1954,

establishes the irrigable acreage at 2,853 and

provides equal annual construction payments of

$1,427 each.

Public Notices and Contracts

1916, May 12: Public notice. Construction charge $92

per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual install-

ments.

1917, December 11: Public notice. Construction charge

for lands having vested rights. Rates $14 and
$20 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments.

1919, May 24: Public notice. Construction charge for

lands having vested rights. Rates from $14 to

$33.10 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments.

1920, April 6: Contract Ilr-47 with West extension irriga-

tion district. District assumes obligations under
individual water-right applications. Sum of $90,000

to be expended for supplemental construction to be
paid in 1938 and 1939.

1926, April 27: Contract with West extension irrigation

district. Annual installments 5 percent of average

gross acre income for 10 preceding years. De-
linquent charges and penalties funded with con-

struction.

1954, July 6: Contract 14-06-W-68 with West extension

irrigation district. Establishes district obligation

at $233,176, to be repaid in annual installments of

$1,427 each for a period of 163 years beginning in

1955.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $319, 981
Total matured charges - 90, 372
Total charges repaid 90, 372
Total matured charges unpaid

452404-



298 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—West division

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative

total

1918 . $356. 289 $12. 529 $11,607
8,094
8,284

415
7,494

12, 694
12, 844

$11 R07
1919-.. 590

545
719
719
726
726
726
726
726
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
732
727
727
727
727
727
727
727
727
727

2 319
319
319

679
342
582
949
860
860
860
860
860
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
073
683
683
683
683
683
683
683
683
683
981
981
981

8
9

13

8
21
29
34
46

i 115
13
13
12
12
11

10
9
8
7
6

3
3
6
5
5
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
9
9
10
11

5
'203

1

1

720
267
872
513
400
858
365
069
259
943
358
907
202
318
596
337
056
340
629
209
102
024
673
342
176
973
072
056
340
774
349
214
920
443
110
688
966
427
426

19
27
28
35
48
61
61
61
61
71

78
83
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
87
87
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
86
87
88
90

701
1920 $48, 738 985
1921 400
1922..- 894
1923 $21,231

163, 193

7, 645
13, 943
13, 358
12, 907
12, 202
11,318
10, 596
9, 337
8, 056
7, 340
6, 629
3, 209
3, 102
6, 024
5, 673
5, 342
5, 176
5,973
6, 072
6, 056
7,340
7,774
8,349
9,214
9, 920

10, 443
11, 110
5,688

713
1,427
1,426

$169
r

322 $12, 372 588
1924 432
1925-- J 43?
1926--_ -

I

-

:::::::: 43?
1927 . . i 122, 904 432
1928
1929
1930 -------

3, 086
91

7,378
6,023
5,478
3, 103

10, 464
6, 114
5, 478
3, 103

896
010
488

1931 - . 591
1932 __. . . 591
1933 . -- 591

1934 591
1935 591
1936 591

1937-.. 591
1938 591

1939-.- 591
1940 591
1941 591
1942.-- 591
1943.-- . _ 591
1944... . 498 498 089
1945... ... 089
1946 >283 '283 806
1947 806
1948 806
1949 806
1950 806
1951 806
1952 806
1953 806
1954 806
1955... .. 1 204, 679 713

1, 427
1, 426

713
1,427
1, 426

519
1956 946
1957 372

Total . 417, 786 '327,414 90
90

372
372

56, 301 34, 071 90, 372
Collected

Uncollected

1 Decreases cover funding of delinquent charges and cancellation of prior
delinquent charges.

1 Obligation reduced by contract of July 6, 1954, with West extension irri-

gation district.



UMATILLA PROJECT 209

Operation and maintenance assessments history-

West division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1918. $4, 686
8,041

14, 370
10, 409
7,935

12, 843
10,517
10, 186
9,558

1 7, 601
1 510

4

$2, 729
5, 7531919

1920..- . 12 372
1921.. 4, 727
1922 4,063
1923 ... 12, 699
1924 . . 10, 938
1925.. .- - --- - 14, 906
1926 - - 7, 591
1927. .- . 4, 631
1928.- ... . 25
1929. ._ -- 4

Total . -. 80, 438 80, 438

1 Decrease.

The determination of repayment obligation

Item East division West division South division Total

Total construction cost.. _ .- . . 1 $2, 201, 891
133, 351

1, 670, 881

$874, 079
83, 832

637, 930

$2, 258, 808
331

1,000
2, 100, 439

$5, 334, 778
Funded charges _ ______
Less:

Chargeoffs by Congress

217, 514

2,308, 811
Contributions. - ------- 1, 000
Other revenues 2 . _ - 2, 100, 439

Repayment contracts - - - 1 664, 361 319, 981 157, 700 1, 142, 042

1 Includes rehabilitation and betterment, $25,000. 2 Past and future revenues from the Nov. 18, 1949, water service contracts
with Stanfield and Westland irrigation districts, and others.



UNCOMPAHGRE PROJECT

MONTROSE, COLO.

The Uncompahgre project was authorized by
the Secretary of the Interior on March 14, 1903.

The project lands are located in the counties of

Montrose and Delta in western Colorado.

The original project was built to supply water to

140,000 acres of land. The project features include

a diversion dam on the Gunnison River, Gunnison

tunnel with a length of 5.79 miles, South Canal

having a length of 11.44 miles, 557 miles of main
distribution canals, diversion structures and mis-

cellaneous tunnels, and other structures. Since the

project has been in operation, Taylor Park Dam
and Reservoir and 205 miles of open drains have

been constructed in accordance with approval by
the President on November 6, 1935.

The total cost of constructing the Uncompahgre
irrigation facilities is $8,965,959. The entire

amount, with the exception of the congressional

chargeoff, is repayable under the terms of the re-

payment contract with the Uncompahgre Valley

Water Users Association. The Omnibus Adjust-

ment Act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 636), em-
powered the Secretary of the Interior to make an
adjustment of water-right charges on lands that

were found to be unproductive. Under the au-

thority of this act, $2,896,634 construction charges

were deducted from the total repayment obligation

of the water users.

The allocation and repayment of costs

:

Total project cost $8, 965, 959

Allocation of irrigation costs:

Reimbursable costs 6, 069, 325

Chargeoff by Congress (act of May 25,

1926) 2,896, 634

Total. 8, 965, 959

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From irrigation water users:

For irrigation plant investment $6, 069, 325
Operation and maintenance funded.. 490, 063
Interest and penalties funded 340, 230

Subtotal 6, 899, 618
Less revenues 25, 601

Total repayment obligation 6, 874, 017

The project was operated and maintained by
the United States from 1908 to 1932. In 1932 the

Uncompahgre Valley Water Users Association

took over the operation and maintenance of the

project.

Repayment contracts.—The original repayment

contract Ilr-657 was signed by the Uncompahgre
Valley Water Users Association on May 10, 1915.

The amendatory contract Ilr-1530 signed Decem-
ber 13, 1948, provides for the full repayment of

costs allocated to irrigation, including interest on
delinquency, in approximately 99 years—the an-

nual payment of $60,000 to be paid one-half on
May 1 and one-half on August 1 of each year

commencing on May 1, 1950.

Public Notices and Contracts

1915, May 10: Contract Ilr-657 with the Uncompahgre
Valley Water Users Association. Association agreed

to construction of project facilities and assumed
cost of obligations.

1922, April 12: Public notice fixed 1922 as the year for

beginning repayment of the project indebtedness in

20 annual installments.

1927, April 8: Contract Ilr-657 with Uncompahgre Valley

Water Users Association. Association assumes

obligations under individual water-right applica-

tions. Unpaid construction and operation and
maintenance charges to be paid in 10 and 4 equal

annual installments, respectively, with 6 percent

interest.

300



UNCOMPAHGRE PROJECT 301

1931, August 4: Supplemental contract Ilr-657, with

Uncompahgre Valley Water Users Association.

Repayment period extended to 40 years. All

delinquent charges, including 1931 installment, to

be paid in annual installments of $85,000 beginning

in 1962.

1934, February 16: Supplemental contract Ilr-657 with

Uncompahgre Valley Water Users Association. Re-
habilitation of South Canal and other features. Esti-

mated cost, $325,000, payable in 40 equal annual

installments.

1934, May 31: Supplemental contract Ilr-657 with Un-
compahgre Valley Water Users Association. Asso-

ciation contracted for construction of Taylor Park

Dam. Estimated cost $2,000,000, payable in

40 graduated annual installments.

1936, February 17: Supplemental contract Ilr-657 with

Uncompahgre Valley Water Users Association for

construction of drainage works. Estimated cost,

$500,000, payable in 6 equal annual installments

starting in 1962.

1936, August 23: Supplemental contract Ilr-657 with

Uncompahgre Valley Water Users Association for

concreting Gunnison Tunnel. Estimated cost,

$300,000, payable in 40 annual installments starting

in 1940.

1940, July 5: Supplemental contract Ilr-657 with the

Uncompahgre Valley Water Users Association

amends the construction costs as outlined in two
contracts dated February 17, 1936, and May 31,

1934. The costs shown in the 1936 contract have
been increased to $600,000, while the costs in the

1934 contract have been lowered to $1,500,000.

1948, December 13: Amendatory contract Ilr-1530 with

the Uncompahgre Valley Water Users Association

provides for a new payout schedule of the associa-

tion's indebtedness to the United States in accord-

ance with the act of May 6, 1949 (ch. 93, 63 Stat.

62). The adjusted indebtedness of $5,957,912.95,

to be paid in $60,000 installments each year with

one-half payable on May 1 and one-half on August

1 starting on May 1, 1950.

The summary of status of the Uncompahgre

Valley Water Users Association repayment con-

tracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $6, 874, 017

Total matured charges 1, 266, 838

Total matured charges repaid 1, 266, 838

Total matured charges unpaid



302 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1922.
1923.
1924.
1925.
1926.
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955-
1956.
1957-

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$G 713,

6 713,
6 713,

6 713,
6 713,
6 713,
6 713

-4 998,
4 997,
4 993
4 939
4 945,
5 270
7 288
7 785
8 085
8 082
8 094,
8 094,
8 094,
8 102,

«7 708,
7 708

«7 554,

7 552,
7 552,
7 552,
7 552,

«

6

774,

6 774,

6 774,
7 6 869,
'6 874,
6 874,
6 874,
6 874,

585
585
585
585
585
585
585
446
506
763
984
995
985
114
353
464
025
525
525
525
679
747
747
248
433
433
433
433
278
278
278
807
017
017
017
017

$934
145, 327
118,237
112, 183
110, 395
189, 206
91, 237
99, 651

123, 547
3 120, 090

(
3
)

3 90, 284
3 90, 284

(
3
)

3 156
3 53, 553
3 53

1 $6, 058
1
3, 694

> 46, 347
1 30, 737

1 194, 469
1

1, 640
» 1, 044

1 336, 602
J 103

1 180, 568

3 98
3 123
123
123
123
123
123
123
124
123
123
30
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

263
526
594
594
715
796
755
796
840
340
830
830
000
000
000
471
000
000
002
000

1 45, 164

1 104

1, 072, 068

145
118
106
106
142
60

»94
121
119

»336
90
90

J 180

53
53
98
78
123
123
123
123
123
123
124
123
123

1, 042
60,

6o;

6o;

6o:

60,

60,

60

$934
327
237
125
701
859
500
818
907
046
602
181
284
568
156
553
263
526
430
594
715
796
755
796
736
340
830
830
068
000
000
471
000
000
002
000

3, 185, 436 1
1, 918, 598 1,266

1,266

$934
42, 632
32, 567
24, 174
29, 071
55, 177
52, 499
4, 061
5,758
1, 361

$12, 714
8,079

96, 839
35, 952
6, 256

39, 739
42, 826

46
»469
1 103

156
8, 790

10, 031
9,368

10, 752
8, 936
9, 128
9, 233
8,346
9, 063
8, 992
9, 603
9, 268
1, 094

30, 000
60, 000
60, 000
60, 471
60, 000
60, 000
60, 002
60, 000

19, 378
10, 326
6, 692
8, 105

808
5,834

10, 701
5,757
3, 296
1, 931
2,807

6 137, 857

$934
42, 632
45, 281
32, 253

125, 910
91, 129
58, 755
43, 800
48, 584
1,407
»469
1 103

156
8, 790

29, 409
19, 694
17, 444
17, 041
9,936

15, 067
19, 047
14, 820
12, 288
11,534
12, 075
1, 094

8 167, 857
60, 000
60, 000
60, 471
60, 000
60, 000
60, 002
60, 000

$934
43, 566

847
100
010
139
894
694
278
685
216
113
113
113
269
059
468
162
606
647
583
650
697
517
805
339
414
508
365
365
365
836
836
836
838
838

121
247
338
396
440
489
490
490
490
490
490
490
499
528
548
565
582
592
607
626
641
653
665
677
678
846,

906,

966
1, 026
1, 086
1, 146
1, 206
1, 266

838
838

811, 467 455, 371 1, 266, 838

1 Decrease. Decreases are due to cancellation of water-right applications,
funding of delinquent charges, and deferments under relief acts.

2 Reduction of obligation due to provisions of 1927 contract.
3 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1931, $95,773; 1932, $93,196; 1933, $90,488; 1935, $90,393; 1936, $45,036.
Construction charges deferred under acts of Aug. 21, 1937, and May 31, 1939,

1937, $45,164, 1938, $45,164.

* Reductions in obligations due to adjusting estimated costs to actual costs.
5 Charge of class 6 lands, less interest funded and construction deficit.
6 Advance payments and water-rental credits.
1 1ncrease in obligation due to new stock subscriptions under provisions of

Dec. 13, 1948, contract.



VALE PROJECT

VALE, OREG.

The Vale project was found feasible by the

Secretary of the Interior on October 20, 1926, and

approved by the President on October 21, 1926,

under the provisions of section 4 of the act of

June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 836) and subsection B of

section 4 of the act of December 5, 1924 (43 Stat.

702). The project furnishes water to about 32,000

acres of land. Prior to construction, approxi-

mately 28,000 acres now in the project had never

been under irrigation. The remainder, or about

4,000 acres, were receiving an inadequate water

supply through private efforts.

The major works of the project are the Warm
Springs storage dam, the Agency Valley storage

dam, the Namorf diversion dam, the Vale Main

Canal and Bully Creek siphon, and the lateral

distribution system. The Warm Springs Dam
was built by the Warm Springs irrigation district

prior to construction of the Vale project. The

United States purchased a half interest in the

Warm Springs Dam and Keservoir and installed

flashboards on the crest of the dam to increase the

storage capacity of the reservoir.

The main units of the project are the Harper

and Little Valley unit, the East and West Bench

unit, and the Willow Creek unit. The total cost

of constructing the project is $4,866,824. Con-

tributions and other credits amount to $43,817.

Funded operation and maintenance costs are

$199,281. The net cost, which the water users are

obligated to repay, is $5,022,288.

The Vale Oregon irrigation district, the water

users' agency, operates and maintains the project.

With the exception of the reserved works, the

project was turned over to the water users on
January 1, 1949. Operation and maintenance of

the reserved works was assumed by the water

users on January 1, 1955.

Contracts and Public Notice

1926, October 22: Contract Ilr-64 with the Vale Oregon
irrigation district provided for the repayment of

construction costs not to exceed $4,500,000, to be

repaid in 39 annual installments.

1932, March 28: Supplemental contract increased maxi-

mum obligation to $5,100,000.

1949, April 11: Amended contract Ilr-1552, Vale Oregon
irrigation district provides for repayment of a maxi-

mum of $5,012,000 under normal and percentage

plan as modified by parity and extended payout
period to approximately 73 years. Maximum re-

payment will be reduced to actual cost upon
determination.

1954, April 21 : Notice to district from Assistant Secretary

of the Interior stating actual project costs at

$5,022,288.

Rehabilitation and betterment contracts.—The
amended repayment contract Ilr-1552 provides for

repayment of cost of rehabilitation and betterment

of project works not to exceed $50,000. Repay-
ment shall be in whatever additional installments

are necessary, computed in the same manner as

the construction and funded operation and mainte-

nance payment.

The summary of status of the Vale Oregon irri-

gation district repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $5, 022, 288
Total matured charges 540, (ill

Total matured charges repaid .

r
>Mi, 641

Total matured charges unpaid

303



304 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and
adjustments

Total Cumulative
total

1947 $5, 003, 027
» 5, 062, 783
2 5, 012, 000

5, 012, 000
5, 012, 000
5, 012, 000

s 5, 061, 921
* 5, 063, 068
« 5, 022, 288

5, 022, 288
5, 022, 288

$32, 000
64, 000
64, 000
32, 000
73, 664
87, 898
64, 431
27, 498
39, 917
21, 450
39, 783

$32, 000
64, 000
64, 000
32, 000
73, 664
87, 898
64, 431
27, 498
39, 917
21, 450
39, 783

$32, 000
64, 000
64, 000
32, 000
73, 664
87, 898
64, 431
27, 498
39, 917
21, 450
39, 783

$32, 000
64, 000
64, 000
32, 000
73, 664
87, 898
64, 431
27, 498
39, 917
21, 450
39, 783

$32 000
1948 96 000
1949 160 000
1950 192 000
1951.. 265, 664
1952 353 562
1953 . 417, 993

445 4911954..
1955 485, 408
1956 506, 858
1957 546 641

Total 546, 641 546, 641
546, 641

546, 641 546, 641
Collected

Uncollected

1 Includes funded operation and maintenance totaling $59,756.
' Adjusted to amount In amendatory repayment contract Ilr-1652, dated

Apr. 11, 1949.

' Rehabilitation and betterment cost added.
* Additional rehabilitation and betterment costs added.
» Adjusted by actual cost notice.

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1934 $8, 500
2,287

12, 363
15, 000
22, 207
24, 058
25, 132
31, 968
28, 232
35, 675
46, 675
53, 445
51, 905
48, 668
34, 593
29, 069
3,085
5,891
4,688
4,276
4,996
2,672

$5, 697
1935 8,479
1936 11, 459
1937 19, 025
1938. 19, 864
1939 24, 229
1940 22, 693
1941 41, 092
1942 32, 642
1943 20, 242
1944.. 64, 490
1945 35, 630
1946 72, 205
1947 29, 468
1948 51, 093
1949. 11, 469
1950. 4,223
1951 4,753
1952 4,688
1953 4, 276
1954 6, 183
1955 1,485

Total 495, 385 495, 385



VENTURA RIVER PROJECT

VENTURA, CALIF.

The Ventura River project, located in western

Ventura County in the basin of the Ventura River,

Calif., was authorized by act of March 1, 1956

(70 Stat. 32).

A repayment contract pursuant to section 9

(d) and 9 (c) of the 1939 Reclamation Project Act

(53 Stat. 1187) and the authorizing legislation

was executed on March 7, 1956.

The purpose of the project is to furnish new and

supplemental domestic and irrigation water to

the project service area. The principal project

works are Robles diversion dam on the Ventura

River; Robles-Casitas Canal which is about 5

miles long with a capacity of 500 cubic feet per

second leading into Casitas Reservoir; Casitas

Reservoir, located on Coyote Creek, of 250,000

acre-feet capacity; approximately 33 miles of

project conveyance conduit; 7 pumping plants

whose aggregate capacity is 140 cubic feet per

second and 6 balancing reservoirs with an aggre-

gate capacity of 270 acre-feet.

The total estimated cost of the project is

$27,700,000, including $100,000 nonreimbursable

for minimum recreational facilities in the vicinity

of Casitas Reservoir, leaving a total reimbursable

cost of $27,600,000. To date, $676,983 has been

advanced by the local water users. The reim-

bursable cost is allocated by the repayment

contract, 57.33 percent to irrigation and 42.67

percent to municipal and industrial water supply.

These project costs are to be repaid in full, in-

cluding interest on the portion allocated to munic-

ipal and industrial water supply at a rate of

2.591 percent per annum. The interest on the

municipal and industrial water supply will include

interest during construction.

The repayment contract establishes a specified

annual payment for both irrigation and municipal

and industrial water as follows

:

Irrigation (10-year development period):

1.5 percent next 30 years estimated install-

ment $229, 785

5.5 percent last 10 years estimated install-

ment 840, 500

Municipal and industrial water: Per year

First 5 years $165, 000

6th through 10th year 280, 000

11th through 15th year 335, 000

16th through 20th year 500, 000

21st through 25th year 615, 000

26th through 30th year 725, 000

31st through 35th year 835, 000

36th through 40th year 1, 000, 000

Annual payments will be adjusted to reflect

actual costs and the 2.591 percent interest rate.

Estimated repayment includes $9,652,401 interest

on the municipal and industrial allocation calcu-

lated at 2Yt percent.

Under the terms of the repayment contract the

project works will be transferred to the water users

for operation immediately upon completion.

The payout schedule is based upon the estimated

project costs with interest at 2% percent. It also

shows the district's proposed method of financing

its obligations under the contract based upon sales

of water for municipal and industrial use at $50

per acre-foot and for irrigation use at $25 per acre-

foot, with the balance to be recovered from taxa-

tion. It is assumed that the revenue from taxa-

tion will not require an appreciable increase in the

district's present tax rates. These taxes have
raised the amounts necessary to make the advance

payment used for the preparation of plans and
specifications.

The cost allocation:

Total cost (reimbursable) $27, 600, 000

Leas prepayment 676, 983

Net amount to be repaid 26, 923, 017

305



306 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Allocation of costs:

Irrigation (57.33 percent) $15, 823, 080

Municipal and industrial (42.67 per-

cent) 11, 776, 920

27, 600, 000

Repayment Basis

The portion of annual cost not covered by water

sales revenue will be obtained through ad valorem

tax levy on all property in district.

Municipal and industrial allocation.—Repay-

ment in 40 years. Annual payments of principal

and interest closely proportional to estimated rate

of buildup in demand for municipal and industrial

water with rate of payment increased in 5 year

increments as follows: % percent of total amortiza-

tion cost (interest+ principal) annually for 1st

to 5th years; 1% percent, 6th to 10th; VA percent,

11th to 15th; 2% percent, 16th to 20th; 2% percent,

21st to 25th; 3% percent, 26th to 30th; 3% percent,

31st to 35th; 4% percent, 36th to 40th.

Irrigation allocation.—Repayment in 40 equal

annual payments without interest, commencing
after a 10-year development period. Surplus

municipal and industrial revenue (total annual

revenue less operation and maintenance costs for

municipal and industrial) applied to irrigation

repayment after completion of municipal and in-

dustrial repayment. Revenues from irrigation

water sales in inital 10-year period are assumed to

cover operation and maintenance costs. Total

repayment by district—$37,083,342.54.

Payout schedule

Municipal and industrial water

Fiscal
year

Revenue Annual
operation
and main-
tenance
costs

Annual
payments
(principal

and interest)

Interest at

1Yi percent
Principal
payment

Balance to be
repaid '

Municipal
and industrial

Project year
Water sales

($50/AF)
Taxation Total

revenue
credited to
irrigation

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

$100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
100, 000
150, 000
150,000
150, 000
150, 000
150, 000
200, 000
200, 000
200, 000
200, 000
200, 000
275, 000
275, 000
275, 000
275, 000
275, 000
325, 000
325, 000
325, 000
325, 000
325, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
400, 000
500, 000
500, 000
500, 000
500, 000
500, 000
550, 000
550, 000
550, 000
550, 000
550, 000
650, 000
650, 000
650, 000
650, 000
650, 000
725, 000
725, 000
725, 000
725, 000
725, 000

$111, 538. 78
111, 538. 78

111, 538. 78
111, 538. 78

111, 538. 78

174, 164. 63
174, 164. 63
174, 164. 63
174, 164. 63
174, 164. 63
180, 977. 55
180, 977. 55
180, 977. 55
180, 977. 55
180, 977. 55
274, 416. 33
274,416.33
274, 416. 33

274, 416. 33
274,416.33
337, 042. 18

337, 042. 18

337, 042. 18

337, 042. 18

337, 042. 18
374, 668. 03
374, 668. 03

374, 668. 03

374, 668. 03
374, 668. 03
387, 193. 88
387, 193. 88
387, 193. 88
387, 193. 88
387, 193. 88
506, 743. 81

506, 743. 81

506, 743. 81

506, 743. 81

$211, 538. 78
211, 538. 78
211, 538. 78

211, 538. 78

211, 538. 78
324, 164. 63
324, 164. 63

324, 164. 63
324,164.63
324, 164. 63
380, 977. 55
380, 977. 55

380, 977. 55

380, 977. 55

380, 977. 55
549, 416. 33
549, 416. 33
549, 416. 33
549, 416. 33
549, 416. 33
662, 042. 18

662, 042. 18
662, 042. 18

662, 042. 18
662, 042. 18

774, 668. 03
774, 668. 03
774, 668. 03
774, 668. 03
774, 668. 03
887, 193. 88
887, 193. 88
887, 193. 88
887, 193. 88
887, 193. 88

1, 056, 743. 81

1, 056, 743. 81

1,056,743.81
1, 056, 743. 81

650, 000
650, 000
650, 000
650, 000
650, 000
650, 000
725, 000
725, 000
725, 000
725, 000
725, 000

$44, 400

44, 400
44, 400
44, 400
44,400
45, 600
45, 600
45, 600
45, 600
45, 600
46, 700
46, 700
46, 700
46, 700
46, 700
48,000
48, 000
48, 000
48, 000
48, 000
49, 200
49, 200
49, 200
49, 200
49, 200
50, 400

50, 400
50, 400

50, 400
50, 400
51, 500
51, 500
51, 500
51, 500
51, 500

52, 700
52, 700
52, 700

52, 700

52, 700

53, 800
53, 800
53, 800
53, 800
53, 800

55, 100

55, 100

55, 100

55, 100

55, 100

$167, 138. 78
167, 138. 78
167, 138. 78

167, 138. 78
167, 138. 78
278, 564. 63
278, 564. 63

278, 564. 63
278, 564. 63
278, 564. 63
334, 277. 55
334, 277. 55
334, 277. 55
334, 277. 55
334, 277. 55
501, 416. 33
501, 416. 33
501, 416. 33
501, 416. 33
501, 416. 33
612, 842. 18

612, 842. 18

612, 842. 18

612, 842. 18

612, 842. 18
724, 268. 03
724, 268. 03
724, 268. 03
724, 268. 03
724, 268. 03
835, 693. 88
835, 693. 88
835, 693. 88
835, 693. 88
835, 693. 88

1,004,043.81
1,004,043.81
1,004.043.81
1, 004, 043. 81

476, 724. 40

$100, 929. 21

301, 132. 40
304, 482. 24
307, 915. 83

311, 435. 25
315, 042. 66
315, 954. 62
316, 889. 36
317, 847. 48

318, 829. 55

319, 836. 18

319, 475. 14

319, 105. 08
318, 725. 77
318, 336. 98
317, 938. 46

313, 351. 52

308, 649. 90
303, 830. 73

298, 891. 09
293, 827. 96
285, 852. 61

277, 677. 87
269, 298. 76

260, 710. 18

251, 906. 88
240, 097. 85
227, 993. 59

215, 586. 73

202, 869. 70

189, 834. 74

173, 688. 26
157, 138. 12

140, 174. 23

122, 786. 24
104, 963. 55
82, 486. 54

59, 447. 61

35, 832. 70
11,627.42

$66, 209. 57
-133,993.62
-137,343.46
-140,777.05
-144,296.47
-36, 478. 03
-37, 389. 99
-38, 324. 73
-39, 282. 85
-40,264.92

14, 441. 37
14, 802. 41

15, 172. 47

15,551.78
15, 940. 57

183, 477. 87
188, 064. 81

192, 766. 43
197, 585. 60
202, 525. 24
319,014.22
326, 989. 57

335, 164. 31

343, 543. 42
352, 132. 00
472,361. 15

484, 170. 18

496, 274. 44
508, 681. 30
521, 398. 33
645, 859. 14

662, 005. 62
678, 555. 76
695,519.65
712, 907. 64

899, 080. 26
921, 557. 27
944, 596. 20
968,211.11
465, 096. 98

$12, 111, 505. 55
12, 045, 295. 98
12, 179, 289. 60
12, 316, 633. 06
12,457,410.11
12, 601, 706. 58
12, 638, 184. 61

12, 675, 574. 60
12, 713, 899. 33
12, 753, 182. 18

12, 793, 447. 10

12, 779, 005. 73

12, 764, 203. 32
12, 749, 030. 85
12, 733, 479. 07
12, 717, 538. 50
12, 534, 060. 63
12, 345, 995. 82
12, 153, 229. 39
11,955,643.79
11,753,118.55
11,434,104.33
11,107,114.76
10,771,950.45
10, 428, 407. 03
10, 076, 275. 03

9, 603, 913. 88
9,119,743.70
8, 623, 469. 26
8,114,787.96
7, 593, 389. 63

6, 947, 530. 49

6, 285, 524. 87
5,606,969.11
4,911,449.46
4, 198, 541. 82
3,299,461.56
2, 377, 904. 29
1, 433, 308. 09

465, 096. 98

1 _

2
3
4 —

-

5

6
7

8
9
10
11

12 ---

13
14 —
15 ...

16 -

17
18

19 __

20 -_ -

21
22. - -

23
24.
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32 -

33
34
35
36
37 .

38
39
40 $20, 575. 60

41 596, 200

42 596, 200

43 596, 200

44 596, 200

45 596, 200

46 669,900

47 669,900

48 669,900

49 669,900

60 669,900

Total 19, 375, 000 11,226,982.14 30, 601, 982. 14 2, 487, 000 21, 763, 906. 54 9, 652, 400. 99 12,111,505.55 6, 351, 075. 60

See footnote at end of table.



VENTURA PROJECT 307

Payout schedule—Continued

Irrigation

Fiscal year

Revenue
Annual
operation
and main-

tenance costs

Annual payment on principal

Project year
Water sales

($25/AF)
Taxation Total From Irri-

gation

Municipal
and industrial

aid to
irrigation

Total

Balance to
be repaid

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

$15,319,436
1 15,319,436
2 . 15,319,436
3 15, 319, 436
4 15,319,436
5 15.319,436
6 15,319,436
7 15,319,436
g 15. 319. 436
9 15,319,436

10 15, 319, 436
11 $275, 000

275,000
275,000
275, 000
275, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
312, 500
312, 500
312, 500
312, 500
312, 500
312, 500

312, 500
312, 500
312, 500
312, 500
312,500
312, 500
312, 500
312, 500
312,500
300,000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
300, 000
287, 500
287, 500
287, 500
287,500
287, 500

$147, 585
147, 585
147, 585
147, 585
147, 585
131, 285
131, 285
131, 285
131, 285
131,285
126, 585
126, 585
126, 585
126, 585
126, 585
134, 385
134, 385
134, 385
134, 385
134, 385
142, 285
142, 285
142, 285
142, 285
142, 285
162. 585
162, 585
162, 585
162, 585
162, 585
183,017
183,017
183,017
183,017
183,017
134, 545
134, .545

134, 545
134, 545
134, 545. 40

$422,585
422,585
422, .585

422,585
422, 585
431, 285
431, 285
431, 285
431, 285
431, 285
439, 085
439, 085
439, 085
439, 085
439, 085
446, 885
446, 885
446, 885
446, 885
446, 885
454, 785
454, 785
454, 785
454, 785
454, 785
462, 585
462, 585
462, 585
462, 585
462, 585
483, 017
483, 017
483,017
483, 017
483,017
422,045
422, 045
422, 045
422, 045
422, 045. 40

$192, 800
192,800
192, 800
192, 800
192,800
201,500
201,500
201,500
201.500
201, 500
209, 300
209, 300
209,300
209, 300
209,300
217, 100
217, 100
217, 100
217,100
217, 100
225, 000
225, 000
225,000
225, 000
225,000
232,800
232,800
232, 800
232, 800
232,800
240, 700
240, 700
240, 700

240, 700
240, 700
249,400
249, 400
248,400
249, 400
249, 400

$229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
242,317
242,317
242, 317
242, 317
242,317
172, 645
172,645
172, 645
172,645
172, 645. 40

$229, 785
229,785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229,785
229, 785
229.785
229, 785
229,785
229, 785
229, 785
229, 785
229,785
229,785
229, 785
229,785
229,785
229,785
229,785
229,785
229,785
229,785
229.785
229,785
229, 785
229.785
229.785
229, 785
250, 360. 60
838,517
838, 517
838,517
838, 517
838, 517
842, 545
842,545
842, 545
842, 545
842, 545. 40

15, 089, 651

12 14, 859, 866
13 14, 630, 081
14 14, 400, 296
15 14,170,511

16 13, 940, 726

17 13, 710, 941

18 13, 481, 156

19 13,251,371

20 13,021,586

21 12, 791, 801

22 12,562,016

23 12,332,231

24 12, 102, 446

25 11,872,661

26 11,642,876

27 11,413,091

28 11,183,306

29 10, 953, 521

30 10, 723, 736

31 10, 493, 951

32 10, 264, 166

33 10, 034, 381

34 9, 804, 596

35 9,574,811

36 9, 345, 026

37 9,115,241

38 8, 885, 456

39 8, 655, 671

40 - $20, 575. 60
596, 200
596,200
596,200
596, 200
590, 200

668, 000

see, 9oo

609,000
669,900
809, 900

8,405,310.40

41 7, 566, 793. 40

42 6, 72S, 276.40

43 -__ 6, 889, 759. 40

44 -- 5,051,242.40

45 4,212,725.40

46 3, 370, 180. 40

47 2, 527, 636. 40

48 -._ 1, 685, 090. 40

49 842, 545. 40

50

Total 12, 000, 000 5,811,360.40 17,811,360.40 8, 843, 000 8, 968, 360. 40 6, 351, 075. 60 15,319,436

i Computation of municipal and industrial obligation.

Total United
States expend-
iture for period

Municipal and
Industrial
allocation

(42.67 percent)

Cumulative
municipal and

Industrial
obligation

rung
|"'I ini

Interest at 2H percent Cumulative
munidpe] and

Period of time On cumulative
obligation

On current
year '

Total Interest
Industrial
obligation

Bud t,l period

$4, 406, 000
11,412,599

8, 892, 609
» 1, 947. 260

» 63, 032

$1,880,040.20
4, K69, 756. 00

3, 794, 476. 20
830,896.84
26, 895. 75

$1,903,540.70
i. 757. 17

10,895, 70.s. 31

13,009,888.06

$47, 588. 02

172, 048. B8
272, 392. 71

75, 0.58. 64

$23, 500 50

60,871.95
47,430 86
10,380.20

168 10

$23,6110 50
108,41,0 17

218,

283, 778 81

75,226 71

$1, 003, 540. 70
6.881,757.17
10,886,708 81

Fiscal year 1960 12,008,888.08
12, 111,805.55

26, 721, 500 11,402,064.05 567,083.80 1 12, 357 711 709,441.60 12,111.6115 55

i Vfy percent on amount for Vi year; (or, 2Vi percent x 21.33 percent of ex-

penditure for year). , . ,, .

» Expenditure of $2,116,260, less $169,000 nonreimbursable for recreation.

> Recovery of <n funds. Interest computed for full 3 month period on
illooation t» iimnicipui and Industrial,



VERMEJO PROJECT

MAXWELL, N. MEX.

The Vermejo project was authorized by act of

September 27, 1950 (64 Stat. 1072) . In accordance

with section 3 of that act, the President on June 22,

1951, approved the project report. The original

act was amended by act of March 5, 1952 (66

Stat. 13).

The project provides for the rehabilitation of

existing irrigation facilities for 7,379 acres in the

Vermejo conservancy district. The water supply

has been stabilized by the enlargement of reser-

voir No. 2, Stubblefield reservoir and reservoir

No. 13. The existing Vermejo diversion dam,
Vermejo Canal, Eagle Tail Canal, lateral system,

and drainage system have been rehabilitated.

The reconstruction of reservoir and dam No. 12,

and the construction of subsurface drains are in

the plans for the project, but the construction

period for these items is indefinite.

The total estimated cost of the project is

$2,822,331, including $97,863 for bond acquisition.

All construction will be completed in fiscal year

1957 with the exception of reservoir and dam No.

12 and subsurface drains.

The tentative allocation of estimated total

project costs:

308

Reimbursable:

Irrigation $2, 107, 943

Subtotal—Reimbursable 2, 107, 943
Nonreimbursable

:

Irrigation 461, 388
Flood control 55, 000
Fish and wildlife 198, 000

Subtotal—Nonreimbursable 714, 388

Total 2, 822, 331

The project is operated by the water users.

CONTEACTS

1952, August 7: Contract I78r-458 with Vermejo conserv-

ancy district for $2,010,080.

1954, August 31: Contract I78r-458 with Vermejo con-

servancy district for $97,863.33.

Payout schedule.—The contract between United

States and the Vermejo conservancy district,

dated August 7, 1952, as amended by contract

dated August 31, 1954, provides that $2,107,943

will be paid in variable payments, using $27,860

as a base charge. Annual installments shall not

be more than 175 percent of the base charge and
not less than 25 percent of the base charge.

Payments will commence in 1963.



W. C. AUSTIN PROJECT

ALTUS, OKLA.

The construction of the W. C. Austin project in

Jackson, Greer, and Kiowa Counties of Oklahoma
was authorized by the Rivers and Harbors Act of

June 28, 1938 (52 Stat. 1215, 1219).

The project was developed to furnish water to

47,809 acres of land and to furnish water for the

city of Altus. Project features include the Altus

Dam and Reservoir with canal, lateral, and drain-

age systems.

The total completed construction cost of the

W. C. Austin project as of June 30, 1957, amounted

to $12,246,81 1 . The tentative cost and repayment

allocations are as follows:

Total project construction cost $12, 246, 811

Operation and maintenance charges funded. 438, 697

Total cost 12, 685, 508

Reimbursable costs:

Irrigation (repayment contract) 2, 182, 188

Irrigation (contributions) 17,271

Municipal water 1, 080, 000

Subtotal 3, 279, 459

Nonreimbursable costs:

Flood control 1, 130, 000

Irrigation 8, 276, 049

Subtotal 9, 406, 049

Total allocated 12, 685, 508

The W. C. Austin project was operated by the

Bureau of Reclamation until September 30, 1952,

at which time the Lugert-Altus irrigation district

assumed responsibility for the operation and
maintenance of the project, with the exception of

the storage facilities.

Repayment contract.—The repayment contract

was signed on January 12, 1942, with the Lugert-

Altus irrigation district in the amount of

$3,080,000, to be repaid in 40 installments. This

sum includes a contract (No. llr-1372) in the

amount of $1,080,000 with the city of Altus cover-

ing a municipal water supply and which is under-

written by the irrigation district. The appropria-

tion act of July 12, 1943 (57 Stat. 451), provided

that, of the total construction cost of all features

of the project, not to exceed $3,080,000 shall be

reimbursable under the provisions of Reclamation

law.

The cost of funded operation and maintenance,

in the amount of $182,188, performed during

calendar year 1950, was added to the original

repayment contract, bringing the total amount to

$3,262,188.

Contract

1942, January 2: Contract I2r-1375 with Lugert-Altus

irrigation district for $3,262,188 including funded

operation and maintenance costs and a contract for

$1,080,000 with the city of Altus.

The summary of status of repayment contracts:

Total value of contracted repayment $3, 262, 188

Total matured charges 572, 523

Total matured charges repaid 572, 523

Total matured charges unpaid

309



310 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Lugert-Altus irrigation district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections
Cumulative

Current
year

Adjust-
ments

Total Current
year

Prior years and
adjustments

Total
total

1951 $2, 200, 000
2, 182, 854
2, 182, 188
2, 182, 188
2, 182, 188
2, 182, 188
2, 182, 188

$62, 000
77, 000
77, 000
77, 000
76, 513
42, 505
42, 505

$62, 000
77, 000
77, 000
77, 000
76, 513
42, 505
42, 505

$62, 000
77, 000
77, 000
77, 000
76, 513
42, 505
42, 505

$62, 000
77, 000
77, 000
77, 000
76, 513
42, 505
42, 505

$62, 000
139, 0001952

1953 216, 000
1954 293, 000
1955 369, 513
1956 412 018
1957 454 523

Total ..... . 454, 523 454, 523
454, 523

454, 523 454, 523
Collected .

Uncollected _ ...

Construction repayment history—city of Altus

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections
Cumulative

Fiscal year
Current
year

Adjust-
ments

Total Current
year

Prior years and
adjustments

Total
total

1948 $1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000
1, 080, 000

$5, 000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

39, 000
39, 000

$5, 000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

39, 000
39, 000

$5, 000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

39, 000
39, 000

$5, 000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

39, 000
39, 000

$5, 000
1949 10, 000

15, 0001950
1951 20, 000
1952 25, 000
1953 30, 000

35, 0001954...
1955 40, 000
1956... 79, 000
1957 118,000

Total . 118, 000 118, 000
118, 000

118,000 118,000
Collected

Uncollected-

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1951 $223, 905
175, 000

2,970
5,960
4,878
6,290

$223, 905
1952 175,000
1953
1954 .- 2,970
1955 . - . -- . .- 5,960
1956 . . . - 4,878
1957.. 6,290

Total 419,003 419, 003



W. C. AUSTIN PROJECT

W. C. Austin project—Payout study

311

Fiscal year

1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954_
1955.
1956.
1957.
1958.
1959.
1960.
1961.
1962.
1963.
1964.
1965.
1966.
1967.
1968_
1969_
1970.
1971.
1972.
1973.
1974.
1975.
1976.
1977.
1978.
1979.
1980_
1981.
1982.
1983.
1984.
1985.
1986.
1987.
1988.
1989.
1990.

Irrigation

Net revenues
from irriga-

tion water
users

$62, 000
77, 000
77, 000
77, 000
76,513
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
42, 505
50, 305
50, 305
50, 305
50, 305
50, 305
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
55, 505
81, 505
81, 505
81,505

Irrigation plant
in service at
end of year

$8, 974 880
9 762 767
10 214 373
10 311 325
10 426 598
10 477 036

3 10 837 308
10 836 495

* 10 476 165
MO 036 810
10 036 810
10 036, 810
10 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810
10, 036, 810

Interest free

balance to be
repaid

, 200, 000
, 200, 000
, 200, 000
, 120, 854
, 043, 854
, 966, 188
, 889, 188
, 812, 675
, 770, 170
, 727, 665
, 685, 160
, 642, 655
, 600, 150
, 557, 645
,515, 140
, 472, 635
, 430, 130
, 387, 625
, 345, 120
,302,615
,260, 110
,217,605
, 167,300
, 116,995
, 066, 690
, 016, 385
966, 080
910, 575
855, 070
799, 565
744, 060
688, 555
633, 050
577, 545
522, 040
466, 535
411,030
355, 525
300, 020
244,515
163,010
81, 505

Municipal water supply

Net revenues
from water

for municipal
use

$5, 000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
39, 000
31, 200
31,200
31, 200
31, 200
31,200
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000
26, 000

Repayment components of
net municipal water
revenues

Interest Princi-
pal

Surplus

Investment repayment

Municipal water
plant *

$1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

1,

080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
(ISO, Dili)

080, 000
080, 000
iisii, nun
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000
080, 000

Balance to

be repaid

$1,075,000
1 , 070, 000
1,065,000
1,060,000
1,055,000
1, 050, 000
1, 045, 000
1,040,000
1,001,000

962, 000
923, 000
884, 000
845, 000
806, 000
767, 000
728, 000
689, 000
650, 000
611,000
572, 000
533, 000
494, 000
462, 800
431,600
400, 400
369, 200
338, 000
312,000
286, 000
260, 000
234, 000
208, 000
182,000
156, 000
130,000
104,000
78, 000
52, 000
26, 000

1 Includes adjustment decrease of $17,146 to reflect actual funded operation
and maintenance.

' Includes adjustment decrease of $666 to finally adjust funded operation
and maintenance.

• Includes adjustment increase to record nonproject costs of $360,070 court
claims.

• Includes adjustment decrease to remove nonproject costs of $360,070, court
claims.

' Adjusted to remove funded operation and maintenance charges.
• Allocation of cost to be transferred to plant in service for irrigation and

municipal water has not been determined.



WASHITA BASIN PROJECT

OKLAHOMA

The Washita Basin project was authorized by

act of February 25, 1956 (70 Stat. 28).

The project is located in southwestern Oklahoma
in Caddo, Grady, Custer, and Beckham Counties.

The proposed project is divided into the Fort Cobb
division and the Foss division. Facilities of the

Fort Cobb division include a multiple-purpose

dam and reservoir on Pond (Cobb) Creek, a

pipeline system with sufficient capacity to furnish

municipal and industrial water amounting to

7,215 acre-feet annually to the various com-

munities in the area, and irrigation facilities to

serve 9,000 acres. Facilities of the Foss division

include a multiple-purpose dam and reservoir on

the Washita River, a pipeline system with suffi-

cient capacity to furnish municipal and industrial

water amounting to 6,326 acre-feet annually to

the various communities in the area, and irrigation

facilities to serve 16,700 acres. The reservoirs,

in addition to the conservation of presently unused

water for municipal and industrial and irrigation

use, will provide flood control, fish and wildlife

and recreational benefits.

The total estimated cost of the project is

$40,600,000. The first construction funds were

appropriated for fiscal year 1957, during which

312

year repayment contracts will be executed, and
the initial prime construction contract will be

awarded.

The tentative allocation of estimated total

project costs:

Reimbursable:

Irrigation $9, 998, 000

Municipal and industrial water 13, 797, 000

Subtotal—reimbursable 23, 795, 000

Nonreimbursable

:

Flood control 15,417,000

Fish and wildlife 839,000
Recreation 549, 000

Subtotal—nonreimbursable 16, 805, 000

Total 40,600,000

Anticipated repayment of reimbursable costs:

By irrigation water users 6,088, 500

By municipal and industrial water users. 17, 706, 500

Total 23, 795, 000

Repayment contracts.—Tentative plans provide

that repayment contracts will be negotiated with

master conservancy districts for repayment of all

reimbursable costs.



WEBER BASIN PROJECT

OGDEN, UTAH

The construction of the Weber Basin project was
authorized by act of Congress on August 29, 1949

(63 Stat. 677).

The project will provide water to 51,210 acres

of new land, a supplemental supply to 24,400

acres, and supplement the municipal and industrial

water supply for about 25 cities and communities
in Davis and Weber Counties located in north-

central Utah. The project features include five

storage reservoirs, two hydro powerplants for irri-

gation pumping, two diversion dams, two aque-

ducts totaling 27 miles in length, and 70 miles of

main canals. About 200 miles of drains will be

constructed to reclaim 29,000 acres of waterlogged

land and improve 19,000 acres of irrigated land.

The total cost of constructing the above project

facilities is estimated to be $70,523,000, with a

reimbursable cost of $57,832,000. Construction

was initiated in December 1952.

Construction costs are allocated to flood control

on a nonreimbursable basis in accordance with the

Flood Control Act. Costs allocated to recreation

are nonreimbursable in accordance with the

authorizing act. In accordance with the Presi-

dent's letter of August 30, 1949, the incremental

cost of facilities needed to preserve fish and wild-

life values in the areas, consistent with the public

law, will also be nonreimbursable.

During the construction of project facilities, the

operation and maintenance of these features will

be by the United States.

Repayment contract.—A repayment contract

between the United States and the Weber Basin

water conservancy district covering the reimburs-

able project costs with a maximum obligation of

$57,694,000 was executed on December 12, 1952.

The contract provides for a repayment period of

60 years with the irrigation water users to have a

development period of not to exceed 10 years and

an optional variable repayment plan, and the mu-
nicipal water users will pay 2 percent interest on
cost allocated to municipal water. The district

will make annual payments based on development

unit notices issued as project facilities are

completed and water made available. Each devel-

opment unit will have apportioned to it an appro-

priate part of the total construction obligation.

Contract

1952, December 12: No. 14-06-400-33 contract with the

Weber Basin water conservancy district. The
district to repay the reimbursable project costs

not to exceed $57,694,000 with each development

unit within the district having a repayment period

of 60 years.

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Total estimated project cost $70, 523, 000

Allocation of reimbursable costs:

Irrigation 41, 190, 000

Municipal water... 16,642,000

Subtotal. 57, 832, 000

Nonreimbursable costs:

Flood control. 7, 393, 000

Recreation. 3, 568, 000

Fish and wildlife 1, 730,000

Subtotal 12, 691, 000

Total 70,523,000

Repayment of reimbursable costs for irriga-

tion plant investment:

From irrigation water users 27, 105, 000

From municipal water users 12, 355, 000

From sale of surplus energy 1, 730,000

Subtotal 41, 190, 000

For municipal water plant investment: from

municipal water users 16, 642, 000

Total... 57,832,000

313



WEBER RIVER PROJECT

OGDEN, UTAH

The Weber River project (formerly First

division of the Salt Lake Basin project) in Summit,
Morgan, Wasatch, Weber, and Davis Counties,

Utah, was approved by the President on January

8, 1927, under the terms of section 4 of the act

of June 25, 1910, and subsection B, section 4, act

of December 5, 1924 (43 Stat., 701).

The project was developed to furnish a supple-

mental water supply to about 80,000 acres of land.

The project consists of the Echo Dam and Reser-

voir and the Weber Provo diversion canal.

The total actual cost of constructing the Weber
River project features was $2,724,487. The
entire amount, together with interest and penalties

funded, less revenues and contributions, is repay-

able under the terms of the repayment contract

with the Weber River Water Users Association,

by which the project is operated and maintained.

Contracts

1926, December 16: Symbol Ilr-220, contract with Weber
River Water Users Association. Association as-

sumed repayment obligation not to exceed $3

million in 20 equal annual installments.

1938, December 20: Symbol Ilr-220, supplemental con-

tract Weber River Water Users Association.

314

Association to repay remaining repayment obliga-

tion in 30 equal annual payments.

The summary of status of the Weber River

Water Users Association repayment contract:

Total value of contracted repayment $2, 685, 872

Total matured charges 1, 892, 136

Total matured charges repaid 1, 892, 136

Total matured charges unpaid

The allocation and repayment of costs:

Total project cost $2, 724,487

Allocation of reimbursable costs: Irrigation.. 2, 724, 487

Repayment of reimbursable costs:

From irrigation water users 2, 724, 487

Interest and penalties funded 5, 897

Operation and maintenance funded 1, 398

Subtotal 2, 731, 782

Less:

Revenues 1, 154

Contributions 44, 757

Subtotal 45, 911

Total repayment obligation 2, 685, 871



WEBER RIVER PROJECT

Construction repayment history

315

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1928 $3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 000, 000
3, 004, 871
3, 004, 871

1 2, 883, 946
2, 875, 695
2, 875, 872

3 2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872
2, 685, 872

1929
1930
1931
1932

(
2
)

(
2
)

(
2
)

(
2
)

(
2
)

2 $71, 749
143, 499
89, 415
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 192
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193

1933
1934
1935
1936
1937 $7L 740 $71, 749

143, 499
89, 415
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193

88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193

88, 192
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193
88, 193

$71 740 $71 749
1938 143

89
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88

499
415
193
193
193
193
193
193
193
193
193
193
193
193
192
193
193
193
193
193

143
89
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88

499
415
193
193
193
193
1 93
193
193
193
193
193
193
193
192
193
193
193
193
193

215 248
1939 304, 663
1940 392, 856
1941 481, 049
1942 569, 242
1943 657, 435
1944 745, 628
1945 833, 821
1946 922, 014
1947 1, 010, 207
1948 1, 098, 400
1949 1, 186, 593
1950 1, 274, 786
1951 1, 362, 979
1952 1, 451, 171

1953... 1, 539. 364
1954. ___ ... . . 1, 627, 557
1955 1, 715, 750
1956 .... ... 1, 803, 943
1957 1, 892, 136

Total - - 1, 892, 136 1, 892
1, 892

136
13fi

1, 892, 136 1, 892, 136
Collected

Uncollected

1 Obligation reduced to actual cost.
1 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar

years 1932, $148,158; 1933, $143,853; 1934, $143,853; 1935, $143,853; 1936, $71,926.
3 $190,000 of cost and obligation transferred to Provo River Water Users'

Association.



WILLISTON PROJECT

WILLISTON, N. DAK.

The Williston project was authorized for con-

struction by the Bureau of Reclamation in 1906

and water was available for irrigation in 1908.

Pumps installed on a barge in the Missouri River

brought water into a settling basin, and thence

into the canal system where pumping was neces-

sary. Individual water-right contracts were en-

tered into with the water users.

By 1914 most of the water-right applicants were

in default. The obligations were assumed in 1919

by the Williston irrigation district, which like-

wise failed to meet the payments due. The project

never became fully settled and the landowners

were not particularly interested in irrigation after

it became available.

316

In 1924 the Committee of Special Advisers on

Reclamation (Fact Finders Committee) found that

the history and prospects of the project did not

justify its further operation by the Bureau of

Reclamation, and recommended that the project

be appraised and sold, and the losses incurred

charged to the Reclamation fund.

The act of May 26, 1926 (44 Stat. 653), author-

ized the cancellation of all water-right charges and

the release of all liens existing against the lands in

the Williston project on account of the water-right

charges. The total amount of $409,094.69 was

thus charged off in the accounts of the United

States as a loss to the Reclamation fund.



YAKIMA PROJECT

YAKIMA, WASH.

The Yakima project, located in south-central

Washington in the drainage basin of the Yakima
River and its tributaries, supplies irrigation water

to approximately 450,000 acres. In addition to

water supply and irrigation works, the project

facilities include a 12,000-kilowatt powerplant.

The ultimate development will irrigate approxi-

mately 465,000 acres and include 2 hydroelectric

generating plants, totaling 23,250-kilowatt ca-

pacity. The project consists of 7 divisions:

Storage, Kittitas, Tieton, Sunnyside, Roza, Ken-

newick, and Wapato. The latter is operated by

the Bureau of Indian Affairs, but receives its

water supply from the Yakima project. An addi-

tional 100,000 acres are irrigated under water

supply contracts with irrigation districts and

individuals. Initial construction under the Rec-

lamation Act of 1902 (32 Stat. 388) was authorized

on December 12, 1905, when the Secretary of the

Interior allocated $1,000,000 for the Sunnyside

division, and $750,000 for the Tieton division.

The Board of Army Engineers report pursuant to

the act of June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 835), recom-

mended that Sunnyside and Tieton divisions be

continued as primary projects, and Benton, Kit-

titas, and Wapato divisions be developed into a

general system of storage reservoirs for the

Yakima Valley.

The recommendations of the board were ap-

proved by the President on January 5,1911. The

investment to date for Government-constructed

facilities on the Yakima project totals $57,178,835.

KENNEWICK DIVISION

The Kennewick division is a combined power

and irrigation development which was authorized

under act of June 12, 1948 (61 Stat. 382) .
It is the

last unit of the Yakima project to be developed

from the water resources of the Yakima River.

The authorization provides for construction of

the Chandler power canal and powerplant (12,000-

kilowatt capacity) ; a pumping plant and irrigation

facilities to serve approximately 21,000 acres;

and improvements for fish and wildlife. The total

cost estimate of $14,978,379 includes construction

costs of $13,911,454, settlers assistance $13,400,

deferred area land classification $5,404, allocated

storage costs of $506,057, Prosser powerplant

obligations of $65,389, and Prosser costs integrated

with Kennewick of $476,675. Cost allocations

were made as follows

:

Reimbursable costs:

Irrigation $9, 307, 038

Power > 4, 441, 407

Subtotal 13, 748, 445

Nonreimbursable costs:

Fish and wildlife 1,229,934

Total 14,978,379

' Includes $3,964,732 Kennewick and $476,675 Prosser Integrated costs.

Repayment contracts.—Under an amendatory

repayment contract dated July 22, 1953, the

Kennewick irrigation district contracted to repay

construction costs totaling $4,809,700. Previ-

ously irrigated lands (4,645 acres) will pay

$1,163,300, and new lands (14,526 acres) will pay

$3,646,400. The amount allocated to the old

lands is scheduled for repayment over 66 years,

whereas the new lands will be allowed a 10-year

development period, followed by a repayment

period of 56 years.

Net revenues derived from the sale of power,

which is to be marketed through the Bonneville

Power Administration, are scheduled to repay,

over a period of 66 years, the power investment

plus over $4,000,000 of the investment in irriga-

tion facilities.

317



318 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Contracts

1921, April 7: Contract with Kennewick irrigation district

provided for the purchase of 150,000 acre-feet of

stored and natural flow water; construction of

Prosser powerplant (3,000 kilowatts), and rehabili-

tation of the Highlands (4,300 acres) irrigation

system at a cost of $1,005,000, repayable in 40

semiannual installments.

1930, October 11: Contract with Kennewick irrigation

district provided for reconstructing the Highlands

lateral, pipelines and pumping plant; constructing

a powerplant on Prosser-Chandler canal with dis-

trict paying operation, maintenance, and depreci-

ation. Cost of plant to be returned from sale of

surplus power.

1953, July 22: Amendatory contract 14-06-W-56 with

the Kennewick irrigation district provides for re-

payment of construction costs totaling $4,809,700

with old lands (4,645 acres) paying $3.80 per acre

for 66 years and new lands (14,526 acres) paying

$4.48 per acre for 56 years following a 10-year

development period.

The Chandler powerplant began operating in

February 1956, and irrigation facilities are to be

in readiness to begin delivering water in 1957

on a testing basis.

During the irrigation season water flowing in

the canal to the Chandler pumping and power-

plant (Kennewick division) is used primarily to

operate the hydraulic pumps and secondarily to

generate power. During the nonirrigation season

all available flows are used to produce power.

Generation at the Chandler powerplant is mar-

keted by the Bonneville Power Administration.

The development period is scheduled to begin

on January 1, 1958, at which time full responsi-

bility for operation and maintenance of the

irrigation facilities is scheduled to be taken over

by the Kennewick irrigation district.

The status of Kennewick division repayment

on June 30, 1956, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $4, 809, 700

Total matured charges

Total matured charges repaid

Total matured charges unpaid

KITTITAS DIVISION

The Kittitas division supplies irrigation water

to 56,783 acres along the upper reaches of the

Yakima River in the Kittitas Valley.

In 1925 a projected irrigation system designed

to deliver water to approximately 70,000 acres

at an estimated cost of $9,000,000 was found
feasible for construction by the Bureau of Recla-

mation. Construction work started in 1925 and
irrigation operations commenced in 1930. Ope-
ration and maintenance responsibility was trans-

ferred to the district in 1934 and thereafter con-

tinued under district management. The irriga-

tion facilities include: 26 miles of main canal,

1,320 cubic feet per second capacity; Yakima
River siphon, 925 cubic feet per second capacity;

North Branch Canal, 36 miles long; South
Branch Canal, 18 miles long; Wippel pumping
plant, 50 cubic feet per second capacity; and
about 329 miles of distribution laterals.

Repayment contracts.—Organized under the name
of the Kittitas reclamation district in 1911, the

district entered into a contract in February 1921

for 372,000 acre-feet of natural flow and storage

water from the Yakima project system. This

contract was amended in 1945 to reduce the water

supply to 342,000 acre-feet, and the district's pro

rata share for repayment of storage costs was
established at $2,223,000.

Upon request of the district the lands were

reclassified in 1943, and thereafter followed an
economic study and report on a repayment plan.

The reanalysis resulted in an amendatory repay-

ment contract, dated January 20, 1949, which
was specifically authorized by the act of May 6,

1949 (63 Stat 62). The new contract combined
the storage and irrigation works obligation in

one account totaling $9,923,058, and provided

for annual payments of $2 per acre on 53,170.1

acres and $1.50 per acre on 3,613.1 acres, with

repayment commencing in 1948. Variations in

these basic annual installments are provided for

under a formula which adjusts the figure in ac-

cordance with crop returns and parity ratio fac-

tors. Full repayment of the construction account

in 89 years is anticipated.

The Easton diversion dam is part of the United

States reserved works, along with the Yakima
storage works, for which the district pays its

annual pro rata share for operation and main-
tenance.



YAKIMA PROJECT 319

CONTBACTS

1921, February 16; 1930, November 1; 1940, June 4; and
1945, January 10: Contracts with Kittitas rec-

lamation district to purchase 342,000 acre-feet of

stored water. Estimated cost $2,223,000. Pay-
able in 80 graduated semiannual instalments.

1925, December 19; 1927, July 5; 1927, July 26; 1928,

September 7; 1937, July 6; 1939, June 6; 1940,

June 4: Contracts with Kittitas reclamation dis-

trict for construction of irrigation system.

1949, January 20: Amendatory contract Ilr-1532 with

Kittitas reclamation district placed the unpaid

obligation at $9,923,058 and provided for repay-

ment under the normal and percentage formula

adjusted by parity.

The summary of status of repayment contracts

:

Total value of contracted repayment $11, 225, 652
Total matured charges 2, 305, 473
Total matured charges repaid 2, 305, 473

Total matured charges unpaid

Construction repayment history—Kittitas division

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1926 ._- _ .. _- $9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
9, 000, 000
8, 991, 653
8,991,653
8, 991, 653

10, 736, 593
11,225,652
11,225,652
11, 225, 652
11, 225, 652
11, 225, 652
11, 225, 652
11, 225, 652
11, 225, 652

1927. . ._ . .

1928.- . . .

1929
1930 .

1931 .

1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938 $63,671

72, 668
76, 128
76, 127
76, 128
76, 128
83, 049
92, 600

102, 889
113, 178
123, 467
294, 146
148, 585
117,269
110, 709
142, 024
111,582
61,010
70, 297
77, 583

$63, 671
72, 668
57, 096
76, 127
76, 128
76, 128
83, 049
92, 600

102, 889
113, 178
123, 467
40, 353

637, 645
117,269
110,709
142, 024
111,582
61,010
70, 297
77, 583

$63, 671
72, 668
57, 096

$63, 671
72, 668
57, 096

76, 127
152, 256
83, 049
92, 600

102, 889
113, 178

$63,671
1939 136, 339
1940 > $19, 032 193, 435
1941 193. 135

1942 $76, 127
76, 128

269, 562
1943 76, 128

83, 049
92, 600

102, 889
113, 178

421, 818
1944 504, 867
1945 597, 1(17

1946 700, 356
1947 813, 534
1948 813, 534

1949 2 253, 793
3 489, 060

163, 820
148, 585
117, 269
110,709
142,024
111,582
61,010
70, 297
77, 583

163,820
637, 645
117,269
110,709
142,024
111,582
61,010
70, 297
77, 583

977. 354

1950 489, 060 1, 614, '.199

1951 1, 732, 268
1952 1, 842, 977

1953 1,985,001
1954 2, 096, 583
1955 2, 157, 593
1956 2, 227, 890
1957 2, 305, 473

Total 2, 089, 238 216, 235 2, 305, 473
2, 305, 473

1, 664, 158 641,315 2, 305, 473
Collected

i Decrease. Covers deferment of 1939 construction charges, under act of

Aug. 4, 1939.
2 Decrease. Payment deferred pending approval of contract Ilr-1532,

dated Jan. 20, 1949.

•Storage contract of Feb. 18, 1921, as amended by contracts of Nov. 1,

1930, June 4, 1940, and Jan. 10, 1945, Included in amendatory contract Ilr-

1532, dated Jan. 20, 1949.



320 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Kittitas division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1930 . $19, 691
54, 295
67, 179
66, 904

4,254
2,332
3,814
2, 249
4,770
4,000

19, 700
21, 849
19, 776
20, 360
17, 720
23, 197
23, 605
21, 392
20, 566
24, 894
24, 895

$19, 691
54, 2951931 .

1932 67, 179
1933- ___.____..._. 66, 904
1934. -. . -.

1935..- . .-- - -

1936. -

1937 - - ---
1938- .- -- - . .

1939. - --. - - . .

1940 . .

1941. . ... . 4, 254
1942 .- . . 2,332
1943 3,814
1944 .- -. _ . 2,249
1945 - - -- . 4, 770
1946 -. .-- - 4,000
1947 -. 19, 700
1948 .- -_ - . .- . 21, 849
1949 - - . 19, 776
1950-. - -- -- 20, 360
1951 . .-- 17, 720
1952..- _ -. 23, 197
1953-.- . _ -.- 23, 605
1954 . --. ... __ .- 21, 392
1955 .- 20, 566
1956 . 24, 894
1957-.- 24, 895

Total 467, 442 467, 442

ROZA DIVISION

The Roza division was authorized by the

President on November 6, 1935. It is operated

by the Bureau of Reclamation. The first delivery

of water was made to 1,861 acres in 1941. Addi-

tional acreage was brought in as rapidly as irriga-

tion facilities were completed, and water was
available to the entire 72,000 acres in 1950.

Payment of construction charges commenced on

9,420.9 acres in 1946, and, in 1956, a total of

72,000 acres were paying construction charges.

The amount paid on the construction account as of

June 30, 1956, totals $963,782. Construction of

the Roza powerplant was begun late in 1955 and

is scheduled for completion in March 1958.

Repayment contracts.—The Roza division is

designated as a high-line development of the

Yakima project. The Yakima-Benton (later

Roza) irrigation district, established April 26, 1920,

contracted with the United States for 285,000

acre-feet of Yakima project water. The water

supply contract was amended April 15, 1935, to

375,000 acre-feet and the repayment obligation

was fixed at $2,500,000. The district entered into

a*contract on December 13, 1935, for the con-

struction of irrigation facilities to serve 72,000

acres; also a 10,000-kilowatt hydroelectric power-
plant to supply power for pumping and commercial
use. The construction repayment obligation stip-

ulated in the contract was $15,000,000. The
facilities constructed to date include a diversion

dam, 95-mile main canal, 6 wasteways, 9 pumping
plants, 70 miles of 3.4-kilovolt power transmission

line, a power substation and approximately 400

miles of distribution laterals. The construction

cost as of June 30, 1957, totals $19,514,991.

Construction costs exceeded the original estimate

because of rising costs during and following World
War II; consequently the district increased its

maximum repayment obligation to $21,000,000

under an amendatory contract, dated January 17,

1949. Subsequent economic studies and engi-

neering studies, particularly with reference to

power features, and the payment capacity of the

lands, are incorporated in an "Economic Report
and Repayment Plan," dated June 1949. This

report provided the basis for further amending
the construction repayment contract to provide

for annual payments consistent with the ability

of the water users to pay and consequent extension

of the repayment period. The resulting amenda-
tory contract, dated July 22, 1953, was specifically

authorized by the act of June 30, 1954 (68 Stat.

359). Under the contract of July 22, 1953, the

Roza irrigation district's maximum construction

obligation was changed to $19,150,000 which

excludes cost of power facilities that are to be paid

by power revenues.

When the Roza powerplant starts operation in

1958, summer production will be used to operate

the division's pumping plants. It is anticipated

that power in excess of pumping requirements

will be marketed by the Bonneville Power Ad-
ministration.

Repayment of an additional $78,100 is covered

by contract dated February 10, 1940, with the

Terrace Heights irrigation district. It provides

for construction of distribution facilities to take

water from the Roza Main Canal to serve part

of the district lands by gravity to replace previous

arrangements under which all water had to be

pumped. Total cost was $78,100, to be repaid

in fixed installments.

1935, December 13:

district to

$15,000,000.

Contracts

Contract Ilr-842 with Roza irrigation

repay construction obligation of



YAKIMA PROJECT 321

1940, February 10: Contract Ilr-1212 with Terrace

Heights irrigation district for $78,100, to be repaid

in fixed installments.

1949, January 17: Contract with Roza irrigation district

raising the construction obligation to $21,000,000.

1953, July 22: Contract 14-06-W-69 with Roza irrigation

district establishing the construction obligation,

including storage, at $19,150,000. Installments

based on $1 per acre with annual increments of

20 cents until rate reached $4.10 per acre. Normal

and percentage plus parity plan is optional. Pay-

out will be completed in about 84 years from the

year 1942.

The status of Roza division repayment on

June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $19, 228, 100

Total matured charges 1, 113, 313

Total matured charges repaid 1, 113, 313

Total matured charges unpaid

Construction repayment history—Roza division

Fiscal year

1947 .

1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

Total obligation
of water users to

repay

$15, 105, 953
15, 138, 849
21, 159, 621
21, 159, 621
21, 078, 100
21, 078, 100
21, 078, 100
21, 078, 100
19, 228, 100
19, 228, 100
19, 228, 100

Accrual

Current year Adjustments

$141,
79,

74,

112,

109,

103,

61,

88,

138,

149,

548
195
475
680
377
998
248
958
507
531

1, 059, 517

1 $53, 796

53, 796

Total

$141,548
79, 195
74, 475

112, 680
109, 377
103, 998
61, 248

1 142, 754
138, 507
149, 531

Collections

Current year

$141,
79,

74,

111,

110,

103,

61,

88,

138,

149,

548
195
475
975
082
998
248
958
507
531

1,113,313 1,059,517
1, 113, 313

Prior years and
adjustments

i $53, 796

Total

$141,548
79, 195
74, 475
111,975
110,082
103, 998
61, 248

' 142,754
138, 507
149, 531

$53,796 1, 113,313

Cumulative
total

$141, 548
220, 743
295, 218
407, 193
517, 275
621, 273
682, 521
825, 275
963, 782

1, 113,313

Storage Contract of July 8, 1921, as amended April 15, 1935, are included in Amendatory Contract 14-06-W-69 dated July 22, 1953.

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Roza division

Fiscal year

1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total.

Accrual

$84, 470
260, 022
332, 233
369, 098
251, 216
369, 423
439, 066
430, 000

2, 535, 528

Collections

$84, 470
260, 022
332, 233
369, 098
251, 216
369, 423
439, 066
430, 000

2, 535, 528

STORAGE DIVISION

A Government-operated division of the Yakima

project, responsible for the operation and mainte-

nance of 6 reservoirs (total capacity 1,063,800

acre-feet) and the administration of water supply

contracts and distribution of water derived from

the Yakima River and its tributaries. Storage

and natural flow rights are vested in the United

States under a withdrawal agreement, dated May

4, 1905. The rights of prior appropriations were

452404—59 23

established by limiting agreements when the

Government withdrawal agreement was entered

into.

Repayment contracts.—Contracts for repayment

of storage system construction costs by irrigation

interests total $3,600,134. Repayments com-
menced in 1915. On June 30, 1956, a total of

$2,879,832 had been paid on the construction

account.

Rehabilitation and betterment.—Rehabilitation

and betterment work on the Storage division,

costing $719,262, was completed in 1953. Repaj -

ment is being made over a 20-year period by
means of special operation and maintenance

assessments.

Contracts

1914, August 1: Act provides for reimbursement to Recla-

mation fund for furnishing of 573 second-feet of

water to Yakima Indian Reservation in amount of

$635,000.

1921, February 18, 1930, November 1: Contracts with

Kittitas reclamation district to purchase 372,000

acre-feel of stored water. Estimated cost $2,418,-

000, payable in 80 graduated semiannual install-

ments.



322 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Storage division

Fiscal year

1915..
1916..
1917..
1918..
1919-.
1920-

-

1921..
1922_ _

1923-

_

1924..
1925..
1926-

.

1927-_
1928-

.

1929-

.

1930_

-

1931. .

1932 3
_

1933 3
_

1934 3.

1935 3
_

1936 3
_

1937 3
_

1938-

.

1939_

.

1940 6
.

1941 «.

1942 6
.

1943.

.

1944..
1945.

.

1946-

.

1947..
1948.

.

1949-

.

1950-

.

1951-.
1952-

.

1953.

.

1954.

.

1955.

.

1956-

.

1957..

Total
Collected .

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Uncollected.

$635
635
664
667
668
667

,399
,403
,457
,457
,459
, 152
, 153

, 153
, 153

, 164

, 901
,919
,919
,923
,922
,422
,423
,073
,098
,098
, 098
,248
,248
i, 248
,504
, 341
.,341

,341
,607
, 100
, 100

, 100
, 100
, 100
,600
,600
,600

,000
,000
,870
, 202
,202
,002
,382
,932
, 232
, 232
,432
,732
,092
,092
,252
,796
, 581
, 151
, 151
,330
,793
,523
, 111
, 111
,956
,956
,956
,956
,956
,956
,634
,884
,884
,884
,944
, 134
, 134

, 134
, 134

, 134
, 134
, 134
, 134

Accruals

Current year

$110
101
100
102
101
101
57
49
60
54
63
88
81
104
103
105
107
100
101

3
112
125
77
125
87
107
106
92
124
124
142
220
122
186
120
89
108
92
180
127
61
60
22

,000
, 260
,744
,277
, 223
,764
,613
,569
, 282
,765
,365
,405
,461
, 521
, 581
,535
, 211
,986
,373
,292
,356
,340
, 279
,481
, 584
,737
,367
,721
,962
,962
,566
,927
,361
,363
, 556
,855
,250
,604
,488
,883
, 216
,498
,363

4, 319, 946

Adjustments

4 $466
4 117,518

4 270

4 195, 001

4 108, 833
4 32, 240

4 48, 360

7 88, 920
1 492, 810

333, 333

1,417,751

Total

$110
101
100
102
101
101
57
49
60
54
63
88
81
104
103
105
107
100
100

4 114
112
125

4 117
125
4 21
75
106
44
124
124
142
220
122
186
31

8 402
108
92
180
127

9 272
60
22

2,902
2,902

000
260
744
277
223
764
613
569
282
765
365
405
461
521
581
535
211
986
907
226
086
340
722
481
249
497
367
361
962
962
566
927
361
363
636
955
250
604
488
883
117
498
363

195
195

Collections

Current year

$110
101
100
102
100
101
46
42
53
48
57
82
81
104
103
105
105
80
3

14
26
27
29
17
70
4

23
87
119
90
183
421
164
53
127
108
92
181
127
61
60
22

,000
, 260
,744
, 277
,523
, 134
, 513
,739
,552
,665
, 165
, 305
,025
, 285
,581
,399
,713
,020
,246
683

,807
, 961
, 175
,281
,891
, 115
,383
,065
, 545
,785
,768
,041
,696
,967
, 162
,272
,587
,041
,051
,883
,216
,498
,363

3, 646, 382

Prior years
and adjust-

ments

$700
630

11, 100
6,830
6,730
6, 100
6,000
6,300

136

536
136

1,498

2,957
52
49

877
419

65
15, 965
32, 240

184
14, 382

8 492, 810

9 333, 333

8 744, 187

Total

$110
101
100
102
100
101
47
53
60
55
63
88
87
104
103
105
105
81
3
3
14
27
28
29
17

70
4
7

119
119
105
183
421
164
53

8 365
108
92
181
127

9 272
60
22

,000
,260
,744
,277
,523
,834
, 143
,839
,382
,395
, 265
,305
,325
,421
, 581
, 935
,849
,518
,246
,640
,859
,010
,052
,700
,891
, 115
,448
, 100
,785
,969
, 150
,041
,696
,967
, 162
,538
,587
,041
,051
,883
, 117
,498
,363

2, 902, 195

Cumulative
total

$110
211
312
414
514
616
663
717;

778.

833
896
984

,072
, 176
,280
,386
,492
,573
, 576
, 580
,595
, 622
,650
,680
,697
,768
,772
,779
,899
,019
, 124
,307
,729
,894
,947
,581
,690
,782
, 963
,091
,819
, 879
,902

,000
,260
,004
,281
,804
,638
,781
,620
,002
, 397
, 662
, 967
, 292
,713
, 294
,229
,078
,596
,842
,482
,341
,351
, 403
, 103
,994
, 109
,557
,657
,442
,411
, 561
,602
, 298
,265
,427
,889
, 476
,517
, 568
,451
,334
,832
, 195

1 Increase in obligation due to 1921 agreement with Office of Indian Affairs.
3 Increase in obligation due to 1921 contract with Kittitas reclamation dis-

trict.
a Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years, 1931, $22,265; 1932, $100,640; 1933, $97,636; 1934, $97,636; 1935, $97,536;
1936, $48,750.

* Decrease. Decreases cover amounts deferred under relief acts.
8 Increase in obligation due to 1935 contract with Roza irrigation district.

6 Adjustment under act of Feb. 24, 1938. Deferred under act of Aug 4,1939,

construction charges for calendar years 1939, $29,640; 1940, $44,640; 1941,

$29,640.
7 Decrease. Kittitas amendatory contract of June 20, 1949, includes the

Storage contract of Feb. 16, 1921, as amended.
s Decrease.
» Decrease. Roza amendatory contract of Jan. 17, 1949 includes the storage

obligation originally covered by contract of July 8, 1921 as amended.

1921, March 31: Agreement with Office of Indian Affairs

to purchase 250,000 acre-feet of stored water for

Yakima Indian Reservation. Estimated cost

$1,625,000. By act of February 24, 1938, repay-

ment period extended to 40 years.

1921, July 8, and 1935, April 15: Contracts with Roza
irrigation district to purchase 375,000 acre-feet of

stored water. Estimated cost $2,500,000. Payable

in 80 graduated semiannual installments.

1931, July 11: Warren Act contract Ur-15 with Snipes

Mountain irrigation district for sale of water.

Obligation of $28,740 was based on estimated cost

of $10 per acre-foot, subject to adjustment.

1936, September 3: Agreement with Office of Indian Affairs

to purchase 100,000 acre-feet of stored water.

Estimated cost $800,000, payable in 40 equal

annual installments.



YAKIMA PROJECT 323

1945, January 5: Contract Ilr-1439 with Granger irriga- Total value of contracted repayment $3, 600, 134

tion district for sale of water. Repayment based on Total matured charges 2,902, 195

estimated cost of $7.50 per acre-foot for 20 Total matured charges repaid 2,902,195
years, subject to adjustment. Total matured charges unpaid

1945, January 22: Contract Ilr-1430 with Outlook irriga- The status of rehabilitation and betterment
tion district for sale of water at $7.50 per acre-foot /o. _r • • \ a t on mri
. on . . . . ,. . (Storage division) repayment on June 30, 1957,
for 20 years, subject to adjustment. ;

b i v j > >

In addition, there are contracts to purchase stored water

with 34 districts, companies, and individuals. Total value of contracted repayment $719, 262

. . Total matured charges 213,333
The status of Storage division repayment on Total matured charges repaid 213,333

June 30, 1957, is as follows: Total matured charges unpaid

Rehabilitation repayment history—Storage division

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accrual Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

1953 $725, 000
» 719, 262
719, 262
719, 262
719, 262

$51, 381
57, 027
36, 250
34, 337
34, 338

$51,381
57, 027
36, 250
34, 337
34, 338

$51,381
57, 027
36, 250
34, 337
34, 338

$51, 381
57, 027
36, 250
34, 337
34, 338

$51, 381
1954 108, 408
1955 144, 658
1956 178,995
1957 213, 233

Total 213, 333 213, 333
213, 333

213, 333 213, 333
Collected

Uncollected

1 Decrease.

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Storage division

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Storage division—Continued

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1915 - -- $131

132

172

21, 287

10, 209

11, 110

21, 487

18, 604

26, 018

20, 471

18, 344

19, 254

25, 568

24, 474

27, 536

37, 544

31, 447

41, 632

15, 645

22, 466

37, 143

30, 165

26, 740

$131

1916 ... 132

1917 - --- -- - 164

1918 .. ._— 21, 277

1919 - -- --- 10, 201

1920 .- -- 11, 136

1921 . -- 21,471

1922 -_ . 12, 489

1923 -- - _- 32, 149

1924 13, 404

1925 -- -- -- -- 20, 578

1926 - --- 18, 316

1927 - -- - -- - 19, 347

1928 .. -- - - -- - 36, 465

1929 13, 561

1930 . 51,491

1931 ___._--- 31, 439

1932 - - 13, 391

1933 .-.-- . --- - 36, 515

1934 . - 20, 990

1935 . .-- - .- -- 31, 365

1936 .- . -- --- -- 30, 479

1937 28, 584

Fiscal Year Accruals Collections

1938 $27,711

28, 206

25, 645

29, 385

17, 097

44, 437

21,561

31, 876

33, 708

13, 627

80, 289

54, 564

53, 007

34, 643

35, 092

33, 473

37,216

35, 196

37, 694

42, 532

$37, 798

1939 .- -. 30, 534

1940 25, 646

1941 18, 206
1942 - .-. 17, 105

1943 29, 336

1944 _. -._ _. 37, 998
1945 - 31, 075

1946 23, 635

1947 22, 455

1948 65, 533

1949 18, 458
1950 65, 094

1951 85,387
1952 35, 092
1953 20, 062

1954 50, 627

1955 35, 196

1956. 37, 694

1957 42, 532

Total -. 1, 204, 538 1, 204, 538



324 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

SUNNYSIDE DIVISION

This division was authorized for construction

under the Reclamation Act on December 12, 1905.

Authorization included provisions for the purchase

of an irrigation system built by the Washington
Irrigation Co. serving approximately 45,000 acres.

Subsequent development by the Government en-

larged the system to irrigate 103,570 acres. The
major unit of this division is the Sunnyside Valley

irrigation district, totaling 76,141 irrigable acres,

and 27,429 acres are included in minor units listed

as follows:

Acres

Granger irrigation district 1, 600

Outlook irrigation district 4, 741

Grandview irrigation district 3,941

Snipes Mountain irrigation district 1, 915

Prosser irrigation district 2, 155

Sunnyside Valley irrigation district 4, 630

Zihah irrigation district 106

Small operators 8, 341

The first six irrigation districts listed above are

under contract with the United States for repay-

ment of construction accounts.

On March 1, 1945, management of the Sunny-

side division was transferred to a board of control,

made up of 12 members representing the irrigation

districts and operating units.

On June 19, 1952, the Sunnyside Valley irriga-

tion district made final payment of $21,298.91,

thereby paying off its construction obligation to

the Government totaling $2,270,050.23.

A contract debt of $4,184,933 has been assumed

by water users for construction of the Sunnyside

division. Repayments began in 1908. On June

30, 1957, $3,920,291 had been paid. The unpaid

balance of $264,642 represents amounts payable

under construction repayment contracts with 4

small irrigation districts.

Rehabilitation and betterment.—Rehabilitation

and betterment of discharge lines, siphons, and

Spring Creek pumping plant for the Prosser irriga-

tion district has been completed at a cost of

$98,036. Repayment is covered by a $100,000

provision in the district's contract, and is combined

with the district's regular construction obligation.

Public Notices and Contracts

1908, November 18: Public notice. Construction charge

$52 per acre, payable in 10 equal annual install-

ments.

1914, October 16: Warren Act contract Ilr-458 with
Sunnyside irrigation district for $240,760 as share

of project works plus additional costs, repayable in

fixed amounts. Payment secured from the district

by issuance and retirement of bonds deposited with
the United States.

1914, November 16; 1917, April 4; 1926, June 11; and 1932,

September 26: Contract Ilr-15 with Snipes Moun-
tain irrigation district for construction of pumping
plant and for water supply, repayment in 40 years

from 1916.

1914, November 23; 1916, August 1; 1919, July 1; 1932,

December 20: Contract I23r-15 with Outlook irri-

gation district for construction of pumping plant

and for water supply, repayment in 40 years

from 1917.

1916, August 4; 1927, May 2; 1932, July 5: Contract llr-

160 with Grandview irrigation district for construc-

tion of pumping plant and for furnishing water

supply, repayment in 40 years from 1917.

1917, December 1; 1919, February 27; 1922, November 7;

and 1932, January 1: Contracts with Prosser irriga-

tion district for construction of pumping plant and
for water supply, repayment in 40 years from 1919.

1918, May 6: Public notice. Construction charge $52

and $75 per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual

installments.

1922, September 29: Contract Ilr-464 with Zillah irriga-

tion district providing water right for 108.12 acres

at cost of $6,836.50, repayable under fixed, gradu-

ated annual installments.

1922, November 20, and 1932, June 7: Contracts Ilr-455

with Granger irrigation district for construction

of pumping plant and for furnishing water supply,

repayment in 40 years from 1924.

1942, December 28 and 1949, August 2: Contract Ilr-1395

with Sunnyside irrigation district. Assessments

determined under normal and percentage procedure

of 1939 act, including ceiling of 175 percent of base

rate.

1949, November 25: Amendatory contract Ilr-1551 with

Prosser irrigation district for rehabilitation and

betterment of district's canal and distribution

system plus previous unpaid obligation. Base rate

is $6,770 annually. Reaffirms operation under

Sunnyside Board of Control.

The status of Sunnyside division repayment on

June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of repayment contracts $4, 184, 933

Total matured charges 3, 920, 291

Total matured charges paid 3, 920, 29

1

Total matured charges unpaid



YAKIMA PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Sunnyside division

325

Fiscal year
Total obliga-
tion of water
users to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year Adjustments Total Cumulative
total

Total
Collected

.

Uncollected-

$1 625,
1 733,
3 057,
3 211,
3 481,
3 755,
3 753,
3 736,
3 757,
3 776,

4 023,
4 033,
4 034,
4 032,
4 033,
4 045,
4 047,
4 073,
4 117,

4 138,

4 144,

4 141,

4 137,
4 138,

4 139,

4 139,

4 138,

4 138,

4 138,

4 137,

4 075,
4 075,
4 070,
4 070,
4 070,
4 188,
4 188,
4 188,
4 188,

4 187,

4 187,

4 184,

4 184,

123
376
728
954
892
314
482
590
861
734
331
092
471
897
462
117
995
412
857
507
572
523
668
781
000
091
821
952
993
087
398
398
225
225
225
970
970
970
970
005
005
933
933

$13, 176
49, 904

159, 962
167, 093
106,711
186, 655
132, 823

1, 092, 688

142 265
147 315
155 339
165 077
168 220
142 828
68 643
19 084
22 989
11 000
74 025

108 405
143 785
99 718
57 149
63 641
56 390
57 330
33 764
55 195
60 156
58 081
41 792
41 195
37 248
61 434
42 398
38 207
42 914
36 301
24 499

$1,401
1
5, 654

1 696
177

1 2, 641
1 153, 450

i 90, 294
'53

1
1, 593

1

5, 173
1 3, 466

864

$13
49
159
167
106
186
132

: 122
15
49
72
83
90

141
147
161
171
169
113
140
141
154
165
168
140
1 84
1 71
22
9

74
108
143
99
57
63
56
57
33
55
54
54
41

40
37
61
42
38
42
36
24

4, 185, 399 1 265, 108 3, 920
3, 920

176
904
962
093
711
655
823
918
646
115
465
676
416
358
215
138
882
336
359
864
661
643
254
220
187
807
210
936
407
025
405
785
718
149
641
390
330
764
195
983
615
792
331
248
434
398
207
914
301
499

$13, 176
49, 281
92, 315
89, 528

1, 537, 012

152
73
65
137
85
48
10
1

16
15
39
38
49
47
51
53
53
52
19
32
66
52
48
48
40
62
42
38
42
36
24

,008
,316
,981
, 718
,437
,856
,502
, 180
, 172
,006
,832
,030
,763
,617
,663
, 262
,820
,260
,232
,868
,470
,014
,096
, 147
,849
,881
,398
,207
,914
,301
,499

$623

23, 493
71, 353
31, 804
71,845
83, 093
7,840
2,674

'3,818
31

1 405
2, 930

39, 670
53, 239
65, 572
37,016
19, 963
17, 938
9,357

25, 944
15,713

1 512

1 683

$13
49
92
89
142
118
84
42
45
45
84
83
97
106
129
139
181
59
175
175
144
97

209
168
56
13
14
16
14
42
77
103
113
88
73
71
61
45
48
65
52
48
47
40
62
42
38
42
36
24

176
904
315
528
804
634
542
375
951
760
856
273
177
730
153
250
921
409
177
501
669
785
563
530
696
176
362
203
601
762
700
002
189
679
225
758
617
176
581
958
014
096
464
849
881
398
207
'.114

301
499

$13
63
155
244
387
506
590
633
679
724
809
893
990
097
226
365
547
606
781
957
102
199
409
577
634
647
662
678
693
735
813
916
029
118
191
263
324
370
418
484
536
584
032
673
735
778
816
859
895
920,

176
080
395
923
727
361
903
278
229
989
845
118
295
025
178
428
349
758
935
436
105
890
453
983
679
855
217
420
021
783
483
485
674
353
578
336
953
129
710
668
682
778
242
091
972
370
577
491
792
290

291
291

3,345,611 574, 680 3, 920,291

i Decrease. Decreases cover funding of delinquent charges, deferments

under relief acts, and cancellations of water-right applications. 1915—

Reclamation Extension Act, Aug. 13, 1914.

2 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1930. Construction charges deferred for calendar

years 1930, $49,425; 1931, $87,501; 1932, $117,481; 1933, $123,473; 1934, $61,389
1935 $46,586; 1936, $28,332.

• Construction charges deferred under acts of Aug. 21, 1937, May 31, 1939,

and Aug. 4, 1939, for calendar years 1947, $7,598; 1938, $7,598; 1939, $19,125;

1940, $11,737; and 1941, $2,000.



326 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—

•

Sunnyside division

Fiscal year

1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

Total

Accruals

4, 479, 855

Collections

$3 572 $3 572
19 805 12 656

252 706 223 360
50 191 74 670
69 721 37 414
66 925 90 475
45 054 34 741
69 883 66 408
84 324 80 670
80 905 89 981
112 847 120 542
134 255 145 214
147 936 101 509
152 941 153 441
149 807 138 902
150 973 148 050
147 577 97 512
152 324 170 796
142 187 160 625
137 407 144 866
133 504 99 661
135 283 185 275
133 958 127 171
130 727 91 248
108 511 85 255
101 308 160 276
102 041 117 933
110 940 111 332
117 504 121 879
121 249 113 744
121 401 117 426
131 223 123 121
130 579 132 535
136 396 136 007
141 589 156 244
130 526 140 069
130 571 142 821
38 174 59 618
14 800 24 605
12 834 12 834
10 637 10 637
14 807 14 807
13 262 13 262
15 786 15 786
14 301 14 301
12 968 12 968
13 322 13 322
15 160 15 160
15 154 15 154

4, 479, 855

TIETON DIVISION

Construction of the Tieton division was au-

thorized by the Secretary of the Interior on

December 12, 1905, and construction commenced
in 1906. Water was first delivered to farms in

1910. Water is diverted from the Tieton Kiver

and is carried in a semicircular, concrete flume

a distance of 12 miles. A distribution system of

canals, flumes, and pipelines supplies irrigation

water to 27,353 acres. This is one of the leading

apple-producing districts of the nation.

The water-users management and operating

organization is the Yakima-Tieton irrigation dis-

trict. The district will continue to pay its pro

rata share of the cost of operation and maintenance

of the storage system.

Repayment contracts.—Final payment on the

district's original principal construction obliga-

tion of $3,449,114 was made in February 1947.

On March 1, 1947, operation and maintenance

responsibility was officially transferred from the

Bureau of Reclamation to the Yakima-Tieton

irrigation district.

Public Notices and Contracts

1910, November 7: Public notice. Construction charge

$93 per acre, payable in 10 equal an,nual install-

ments.

1918, July 18, and 1936, January 11: Contracts with

Yakima-Tieton irrigation district for supplemental

construction work. Cost $372,057, payable in

8 equal semiannual installments beginning with

year 1940.

1920, July 29: Public notice. Construction charge $110

per acre, payable in 20 graduated installments.

1929, October 27: Contract with Tieton Water Users'

Association for purchase of water appurtenant to

cancelled water-right applications. Cost $65,901,

payable in 40 graduated semiannual installments

beginning with year 1930.

1945, January 6: Contract provides for purchase of 12,000

acre-feet of additional storage and natural flow

during April, May and June, and 6,000 acre-feet

during July, August, September and October at

an approximate cost of $135,000, repayable in

20 semiannual installments on January 1 and July 1

each year beginning July 1, 1946.

1946, January 3. Contract provides that district assume

liability for and pay the uncollected accrued

construction, operation and maintenance charges

up to and including 1946 with penalties and interest

and the unaccrued balance owing for construction

charges. Included were construction charges on

3,032 acres of class 5 land in order that the water

be retained. Maximum obligation $25,000, pay-

able in 2 equal installments beginning July 1, 1977.

1946, November 20: Contract provides that the district

act as fiscal agent in collecting operation and mainte-

nance charges from water users.

1947, February 5: Supplemental contract provides that

upon payment of $19,630.98, the district assume

operation and maintenance effective March 1,

1947.

The status of Tieton division repayment on

June 30, 1957, is as follows:

Total value of contracted repayment $3, 449, 114

Total matured charges 3, 449, 114

Total charges paid 3, 449, 114

Total matured charges unpaid



YAKIMA PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Tieton division

327

Fiscal year

1911-

.

1912..
1913..
1914..
1915..
1916..
1917..
1918..
1919..
1920_.
1921..
1922..
1923.

_

1924..
1925.

.

1926..
1927__
1928..
1929..
1930.

.

1931..
1932 2.

1933 2
.

1934 2.

1935 2.

1936 2
.

1937 2
.

1938 3
_

1939 3
.

1940 K
1941 3

_

1942 3
_

1943..
1944__
1945__
1946.

.

1947..

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

Total obliga-
tion of water
users to repay

$2 577,
2 716,
2 833,

2 893,
2 917,
2 944,

3 005,

3 060,
3 434,

3 434,

3 434,

3 434,

3 434,

3 384,

3 384,

3 442,

3 442,

3 442,

3 447,

3 442,

3 481,

3 481,

3 466,

3 466,

3 466,

3 466,

3 466,

3 466,
3 466,
3 466,

3 466,

3 466,

3 449,

681
638
896
970
495
445
719
747
079
322
541
541
761
384
384
728
728
728
904
770
053
076
111
052
052
052
052
052
052
052
052
052
114

Accruals

Current year Adjustments

$180, 217
53, 726
49, 387

129, 653

) 961, 475

167, 994
170, 382
169, 379
170, 227
169, 846
170, 875
171, 444
100, 187
20, 236
9, 604

12, 023
99, 830

161, 377
157, 491
155, 244
162, 082
152, 292
161, 069
170, 978
71,715
16, 231
11, 982

4, 026, 946

i $1, 079
1 26, 630

i 3, 518
» 660

' 217, 727
1 87, 612

1
2, 982

1 2, 521
i 1, 921

' 128, 264
i 49, 941
» 48, 838

i 6, 139

1 577, 832

Total

$180
53
49
129

i 173
46
53
52
91
100
146
154
161
163
165
167
169
142
170
166,

170
171

i 117
1 67

6
9

97
161
157
26
112
103
161
170
71
16,

5

3, 449
3, 449

217
726
387
653
298
300
342
190
973
400
572
093
578
123
202
994
303
749
227
328
215
444
540
376
622
502
909
377
491
980
141
454
069
978
715
231
843

114
114

Collections

Current year

$4, 250

58, 035

1, 145, 190

98
75
82
84;

81
73
36
25
11

8
12
51
45
41
27
35
53
146
167
69
12
13

459
203
723
203
999
248
816
400
902
959
024
208
616
037
596
262
093
909
784
529
775
959

2, 463, 179

Adjustments

$26, 507

77, 723
76, 006

112, 903
92, 781
84, 111
88, 125
19, 930
1 8, 473

1 12, 540
9, 167

1
1, 909
i 858

42, 788
34, 988
70. 828
77, 011
78, 510

101, 073
15, 018
4, 202
2,091

i 4, 047

985, 935

Total

$4
76
84
22
35
43
55
50,

87,

104
115
140
138
123
149
176
151
195
176
166
161
56
16

18
10,

50,

88:

76
98
112
131
247
182
73
14
9

250
912
542
603
548
588
288
968
376
965
443
978
555
261
705
182
209
626
984
110
373
746
927
638
126
115
350
404
025
424
273
603
982
802
731
866
912

3, 449, 114

Cumulative
total

$4, 250
81, 162

165, 704
188, 307
223, 855
267, 443
322, 731
373, 699
461, 075
566, 040
681, 483
822, 461
961, 016

1, 084, 277
1, 233, 982
1, 410, 164
1, 561, 373
1, 756, 999
1, 933, 983
2, 100, 093
2, 261, 466
2, 318, 212
2, 335, 139
2, 334, 501
2, 352, 627
2, 362, 742
2, 413, 092
2, 501, 496
2, 577, 521
2, 675, 945
2, 788, 218
2, 919, 821
3, 167, 803
3, 350, 605
3, 424, 336
3, 439, 202
3, 449, 114

1 Decrease: Decreases cover delinquent charges funded, charges deferred

under relief acts, and cancellation of water-right applications. 1915—Recla-
mation Extension Act, Aug. 13, 1914.

2 Moratorium period, acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934, June

13, 193.5, and Apr. 14, 1936. Total amount deferred for calendar years 1931 to
1936 $643,254.

3 Construction charges deferred under acts of Aug. 21, 1937, May 31, 1939,

and Aug. 4, 1939, calendar years 1937, $5,329; 1938, $3,010; 1939, $46; 1940,

$93,014; and 1941, $93,014.



328 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history—
Tieton division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

Total

$29, 067 $13 048
8, 666 23 281

53, 125 23 227
41, 596 63 756
1

7, 663 1 298
40, 727 25 653
39, 999 36 590
50, 857 46 362
53, 855 57 051
60, 953 66 099
87, 139 64 373

106, 331 92 033
90, 093 91 375
89, 277 72 547
92, 179 91 293
76, 762 85 467
92, 649 85 559
82, 300 107 737
98, 518 98 933

100, 932 99 384
106, 518 97 700
89, 614 73 453
94, 759 81 280
67, 936 105 146
77, 781 71 840
86, 269 82 724
79, 212 91 548
79, 151 69 918
87, 581 78 140
88, 505 94 776
87, 863 91 580
74, 709 91 086
86, 087 102 706
84, 606 91 026
83, 153 87 444
84, 108 74 127
76, 105 91 759
32, 655 32 655
7,957 7 957
8,995 8 995
9,579 9 579
6,405 6 405

90 90
6, 180 6 180
5,898 5 898
6,065 6 065
5,984 5 984

2,811, 127 2,811, 127

' Decrease. Decreases cover delinquent charges funded, charges deferred
under relief acts, and cancellation of water-right applications.



YAKIMA PROJECT

Allocation and repayment of costs—Yakima project

329

Kennewick

Kittitas Roza Storage Sunnyside TietonItem Chandler
powerplant

and
irrigation

Prosser
powerplant

Total con-
struction
program

Total estimated cost $14,472,322 $152, 277 $8, 975, 360 $21, 648, 433 $10. 264, 963 $3, 514, 147 $2, 753, 908 $61,781,410

Allocation:
Irrigation 8, 800, 981

4, 441, 407
1, 229. 934

8, 975, 360 17, 164, 271
4, 484, 162

10, 264, 963 3, 514, 147 2, 753, 908 51, 473, 630
Power -.- 152, 277 9, 077, 846
Fish and wi]d]ifp 1,229.934

Allocation to irrigation:

Irrigation facilities. . . 8, 800, 981 8, 975, 360
27, 293

2, 223, 000

17, 164, 271

779, 100

2, 500, 000

10, 264, 963
553, 729

(6. 562, 437)

3,514,147
169. 848
698, 000

2, 753, 908
69, 751

635, 380

51, 473, 630

1, 599, 721
506, 057

Total irrigation 9. 307. 038 11,225,653 20, 443, 371 4, 256, 255 4.381,995 3, 459. 039 53, 073. 351

Deduction:
Water users equity (revenues received).. . . . . 104, 302

4,215
7,830

23, 367 127, 669
Repayment reductions authorized. . . . _ . 4.215

42, 618
135, 400

4, 326, 934

1,000 152, 249 19, 782 223, 479

i, 137, 818
145, 461Depreciation on movable equipment 145, 461

4, 504, 952
7,614

1,000
1,000

1, 435. 528
220, 257

19, 782
82, 923

116,347
(80, 715)

23, 367
13. 442

6, 100. 976
Adjustments . .. „ 244, 521

Repayment obligation (contracted) . 4, 809, 700 11, 225, 653 19, 223, 100 4, 319, 396 4, 184, 933 3,449,114 47,216,896

452404—59 24



330 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

7h <¥. _4

fl t- ^

2o a *

CR t- d -f w ~ c i"f n •* a: ci ai ci « ci -h io io -r t cc wc t^ * c n rt o t- fc c -J ce ~ ce re ~ '^ ^ ~ -r o a. ce c-i ~ «" e i
— >c ci oo ioV hi»OOtI<ONN'JDNNWXmh(N^WhiOO>«NhWOOOC<hMiOOOOO^MWOODO!«M^OCOO>^M^O(»0:hm

H«V*co"iNHTf*T)JMW^"cdH«VVwV*dMV"d^'aocoaDao3« h c n * oi c ci t- -h t n oi >o o !£"o *f « ?; ci h h c a a h m ic t^ c» ; «: -_- / ;:i--;xo:i-fcxofif"-''/. c:it!0 3CO

co coc^'cicfi-T ^h o'c'os os*co"oo* n"n co"-o"ue"'o"-<*" Vco" co ci c* -*'--* e o"cs"os"oooo r-'r-rco'co" lo'id^^'i^eo" co*"n ci^^"© ©"os'os'oo'oo'nn
COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOClCClCICMC^CNCMCMCICICqWC^

o ce- ce co co ce — ce -o co — '— ce — — '— co — — — — — "— ce — '- co ce ~ ce '— — "- '— co — '~ — '— ce — co ce co co- ce co ce -o co co ce ce ce co co
C- ~ ~ ro- c-- ec- ec cc ~ ro- ro ro. ro. T. ~ ~ o o- ~ o .

~- ~. ~ o _ -
~ ~ ~ _ - ~ _ - _ ec c ro. C- ~ o. ~. ~ ~ ~ ~ o- ~ ~ re. ~ ~ ~ ro. ~ c a ci ci

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOOOaOOOaOOOaOaOOOaOCXSCOCOcroOOOOOOOOOCCaOOOCOCOCOCOCOOOO^

NClC^CICCICCie^CNCJCCICICICMCNCCICCIC^

^t^r^^r^t^r^t^^t^r^r^r^t^rCrChCr^^i^r^i^^^r^t^ n n n n n n n n n n n n t^N n n n

Q.^co^cl.^-^.^or'^co^cocMr-CO'^wioO'OOOOClcoc^VMWO^COMOOW^*^©OCOiOWCOOOCOO©OOWCOQO(»QOCOCiOCOCOClOOOOOOOI»OOOOCCCCIBCO«
^ao ^ as* co©*n ©"©"©* co"^" as* os*co"o"©"a^^c ~ c ci f: io ci t 'C rr c; i^ n m f ^ c c c ~ o. ~ o ~ c: c: t^ i^ t^ i - r- r^ i - r- r^ I— r^ r^- t^- t^ r~ r^ r- i^- r- t^. r* r^ t^ t^ r~ r* t^ r^ t^. t—lOco^^^^^^^^^TtHT^ioucsioioio^^o^^^^^Tr^^^^^T^rp^^^rr^^^
co

« a £ <D> CD _ W^ > a s
£ o

S3 3»
s*aa>

©©©©©ooooorcroro © o © ©©©©©©©©©©©©©© ;coooooooooooc © O © 3 © CC © — 3 © c: —

'ce^

cd'C

4S O CD C3

§®5
02 o P-

oooooo
CM CI CM CM
00 OOOOOO

o© o ©
CI CM CM CM
OOOOOO 00

© o ©o c
CM CM CM CM C
OOOOOO ooc

D 00 00 00
: re re re3©!OC

00 00 CO 00
COCO CO CO
to CO CO to

r jt r
re ro m
"O — —

00 CO CO CO
CO CO CO CO
CO CO CO CO

cc x r
re -- re
-o -j; -^ CO -O CO CO 'O -O -~ CO CO CO CO cO cO cO cO cO — cO CO CO CO CO

CO cO cO co c
"Tf TffON ^HMiOtNCfieOfCON'

CDNN0OCJlC»Ci-<iNCNC
CONHOCfiOOXNCDiC'

5 CM Ol CO C
5 CO CO- r- CiCOOOt

Tfr-too^cNCRccccoN^r-ooieciotccto
5 o —"— cm ce cc -+• if. -o co t - x x r.oo--NMMC^MCNr-OC»CCNCiO^, CCINCN^CaiOO

^^T^^^^M'^^^^M'T^^Tr^Tl'MCWMCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCMcMCNcMC^

CO- O O = 3C
CM "I ~l "i
OO 00 coco

O O o o
CM C-l CM CM
CO CO coco

o o o c
CM CM CM CM
OO COCO CO

TO - -
-\ -1 -I
00 O0 00

- r —
ei ei ei
OOOOOO

o o o o c
CM CM CM CM C
00 OOOOOO C

: o c c o c
I CM CM CM CM C

"J CO 00 CO ooc
)QQQ(
1 CM CM CM C
D COCO 00 C

i ci ci ci ci ei ci ei ci cm cm cm ei ci ei ci cm
' x x. x: x, x x. x x x. x x x x x a: -x

co co cO cO "O O^ "O cO co cO cO cO CO cO CO CO CO cO CO cO CO cO CO CO CO CO (D CO c_

SOOOOO o
«NNNNCDC00)C0OO>C»0
of^o e>f eo^ rC^ cc « o ^ co

:ccrr-rooocrocrj:cococr;oor;r;co-cccoccoococc:cocO'COccoccc
CO CO "O CO '— "O "0 CO cO O O -CO cO CO CO O CO CO cO CO CO CO CO "O O O "O '-0 CO CO CO cO O O CO O O O CO "O "O O CO CO CO CO CO — CO CO cO C

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOC C co OOOOOOOOOOOC oooooooooooooooo
>3«

>3

"oo

00^«CN«sccjH^c)r.i-x:i:i-r:ocr:cr: recce ccoccocococooooooooooooooooo
isl
t-3 »" CD

fl o >
03 OT CD

NfO«ONCft^M»CCOOMiOOOCD
r-cocococot— i--h-r^-oooooooor-

COrPiC^COCMOt^-'^OSiOCnCM
oi r-^ io* co i-T os r-T *£ ci aT t-^'t£ cf
CMCMCMCMCJi-«i-h^H'-h

5?S

O O N CO' CO C ~ O ro ro CO O 'CO ro CO- co -ro O C CO o c cooccoococco-oooccococcoccccCDOCC c c - c c c c c o c c c c c c c c c e C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C O C C C ~ C C C c ^

t»ooooooooooooooooooo ooooooooooooo o o oooooooooooooooooc
t~- CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO c j^MMroc^Mcccowcecerecc:

<d3S-^
gaS>

oooooooooooooooooooooooooocooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

>>2
o,j>

a 4

.9 lis
t. 3 o

CD O CD ^
CgcjEa

g^2
TfCNNHNt
CO CM OS IO CO- C

: co ce co co

d^coo^^cic^cococoNco^cocoooeocM
CO CO CO CO CO
*f -«*• -* Tt"^'
CO CO CO COCO

CO CO CO ce CO CO

co ce ce co ro co

CONGO
CI CO CO
CO CO CM

CO CM "

t- i- :

CM (M C HCOOooooooc»c»csc^aoc50c»cocjocooocccoccocooNu:
00 CO ^f CM C
"" '* f? Z' c

i cc yr co -r ci o
5i-iOSOOcO^OCOC10CSt^.cO

5 CO co co" CO co co" co" co" CO* CO* co* co" co" co" CO*M

cococorororocecococo
OiOsOSOsOSOSOsOSOSOs

CO CO CO CO c
OS OS OS OS c

5M»w«»S»roS««eocococococococococococ
SOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSO^ OSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSC

^cecececececececococ^
s Cs OS OS OS Os Os OS OS OS OS

COCO CO CO
OS Os Cs OS

cOcOCOCCcOcOcOcOcOcO
CM CI Ct C) CI CI CI CI CI CI
CO CO COCOCOCOCOCOCOCO

COCO CO CO
CI CI CI CI
CO CO CO CO

CO CD CO cC' co co co co co cO cO cO co co co cO "O co 'O cO co 'O cO cO CO :

CM CI CI C "
CO CO CO c

CO CO -0 cO cO CO CO "O CO cO CO O. '.

i ci ci cm ci ci ci ci ci ei ?i ei ci -

iCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOC
-^"*^J*^f-^'^f^, Tf^fTt"-

3oa

CI CI ih rf f I.- X iO CO OS rc^i-^O X"C ^ / / r-coO^CCtC rl- MXC NO-"t>CXtCI'X lc: OCOOOOOOOOOCCOOOo co i-t —t co co i - e i re -co x rcz i-i-cr/ oc — ~ o x x — ci -** — io .— co co io co ci ce >-e — ei cs >o o^©FHc»oN«^m«coONacniON»(»eiHMNtcioacCNC'fl^QOM'05Cii«io«ON
: i~ r-o r. c r i-rci : c ox — x. o r jt re o co — c ei ci o -*" c -COCICICO—«occoo

CO N N CO "O IC ' •COCM—•OSXI^-'C'^'CO'-'
COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCICICICICICICICJCJCIC)-

CD^_

t-. g c3

s^

^" ^*"^^T^TP^^^Tt*rf*T^T^^'Tf*^^M*^^^J*^J*'tJ*T»*Tl* <fl" M* ^J* Tj< Tj* ^j" Tj"" Tf T}" -^" T* •*£ f" -T — -*" •**" l" -*-*•" W* -+" -f -* "T -*1 T f ^ ^J" "C*

CO CO CO CO CO CO CO — 'O CO CO cO CO CO CO CO \C CO "O CO CO "-O 'O "O CO cO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO 'O CO CO CO CO CO CO cO CO 'O
-

'O
- - S - "O CO cO CO CO CO CO

O^OSOSOSOscsOSOSOSCSOTOSOTOOSCROSO^CSO^OsOSC^CPOsc^Ci- ~ C- C- C -C;- OSj OS- C?> Cc- OS Cs Cs OS OS O: C;- Co CS Os OS OS Cs OS OS Os OS OS

JCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOMCOM

fl CD
CD d
O CD

«

3°

a OC tH N C d N M CS N C roooooooooooooo
co^ oo cm r-c

:CI!TChOI-OOOCIt)'iCNOSihC

dJ.fl 3NCH^OCCOCII-MC OSCSCSOCMC
^HCO^^-^'CMcocO'^'co iC'OO^hc:

•^ue^co>-«r----icococ

\S a o S." C3-M M

5CMO^COCOOSCOCOOC)^CMCO^OCOCMNCOOS'*'Os ,<J, OS'^05-Tt'OOi

..lO^CMiC^O^OOOOOCOCOwCOOO
; CM CO CM CO CO — -f tO1 tO1 CO OS
sr^'-'ioosCMcooscMioao

0>»0000NNNc£cCcC^'iCi«*^M'«C0NNHfHCOOC600C0NNCtD«'), ^, WNN-H

^rtNCNNHiOC»IN^NOO^CICI(NiHC^NOCICX)^C6MNCM^cDtOO^
sj" as" eo" co" o" r-T tj-">h oo ^t" ---" r
KCOCOCOCOCMCIC* — t-i i-t

~ CD

4* *-> *

OOOOOOOOOO'
co — ro ro ro ro O ro OCm c c c o c c c c c c c o o c c c c c o c c c c e o c o e o o c o

;

>OOQOOO

I

?sssss s = —; 5 J

SoSooooSooc
ci ci ci ci ci ei ei ei ei c_i ?i "i ci r i ?_i ci ej c_i cj ei ci ci o ci ci ci ci c

g jo i

I

! ! !

I I

!
I j j j j I

j
!

j ; ;
i

j j I J I I I

•

j j
;

i
j j j j j j I j j j | | •j i ! i i i ! J

hHiTiinr ceo coo c e e c Ni-i-r-i-i-f -i-i-i- / / r x f x / r ( f ~
. r. o

.
o-

~- - ~ _ ~ --__—_ — = _ = — x ~ 00
r^ OS Os OS OS CS OS CS OB 3S os- Cs O cs OS OS Cs Cs Os OS OS OS C" CK C^ c. CS C5 CS C^ O ^ O ?. Ct C7> C- O CK 3! c. j; o o _ _ C C _ SfiSSSSS



^£cooo^^^r^aooso--ior^os'-icoiOh-os~HCocococ**o

co co* tt-* tjT oc"to oo* -+* i© co" -*" "o —" to* os" in »o oo* .-* --r r-~o co* —T as" r-TN ^ C X -h * I- X - C 3 C 3 3 ~- CO 3 ~ CO ' — " "3 '-- CO CMMC0XCCCS^'OOMOl-T)*rtX(0>0C0"-'OX«iCMN«
©««U:^M"TrwV«CiNNM*rt^'FHr-*rH

13 o 13 -3 -~ so -o o — -_r -o -3 -3 -o to to to -o to to to to -o -3 -3 -3 - -
_ - _ .

~- 3t 3- ~ O T~T~~ ~ - 3- 3. 3. 3- 3"- 3: 3- O- OS ~ OS ~ ~i
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQOCCOOOOOOOOOOOOXOOOOOOOCOO x X
tO* 0*0*"to"'tC*'to"o~co"'(0*0 CD to'tO* tO*co" CD tO* tO* tO* to tCto" to" 0*0*0*0*"

tl"^ * M N M * O 3- TO 3- 3 X IO GO X X X: XXCOOOOCC
:t :* '- r3 — — X — .^ — -

~ r - *
1 3 3 = ~ ~ 3 ~ 3 3 3 3 —,XQ0C0»H0icCOOO05OfflHOOOOOOOOCM-.NN

c" oT os* os* to —*r^*Tt*co~co*»adao o*^*r^"r^"r^*r-*Wi^."r-*r--*.--r,-*,--"h-*N N f N C r O © C -h CV 35 OS -f -3 '".3 "3 "3 C^COChhhN

000000000000000000000000000

iCTfJ* i-H 00" io~cn oi* o"

O ~ O ~ 3 O 3: 3 3: 3J' 3: — 3: — — — 3: 3: 3: — 3 3, 3, — ~ — ~
ri-i"in?iri r i

~
i ? i ? i n c i

-
1 r i

-
i r i n-i-i'i-i -i~iti-ici-i

00 oc 00 CO oo x x x 30 oC 00 oo oo oo oo x go 00 00 00 00 co 00 00 00 00 00

'3 S3 '3 3 '3 tO 3 '3 '3 3 "3 '3" 3 '3 "3 3 3 — 3 3 3 3 '-3 '-3 to tO 3USUSiOiOOiOUJiCiCiOiOiOiO'O'fiiOOi^miOOiO'OOUSiOiO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOOO OQQC
'3 "3 — 3 "3 '3 '3 '3 '3 '3 tO '3 '3 '3 '3 '3 '3 '3 "3 '3 '3 '3 "3 '3 t

f- r- t^ r^ r- r- t- r-~ r- r^ r~ r- r- r- r^ r- r- r- h~ 1^ 1* t^ r- t^- r- r- r-

000

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOQQQ00OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOo ~ 3 3 o 3: — — co000000000
co"co*co"co"co"co*"co""eo" CO**
CSOSCSOSCS-OSCSOOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCO

"CO—<OCOO»«COCN

•**< «rf -rj-

CO CO CO

-3 '-3 "3
C* C) CI
CO CO CO

cocorocccococoeoeococoeocococo:oc*-cocococoeo
OSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSCSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSOSO

J CO CO CO CO CO CO CO (

: .3 -3 "3 "O -3 '3 '3 '3 -3 -3 -3 '3 '3 '3" "3
1 ?) CJ - '

-

i COCO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

CM <M CI CI C) CI CI CI C) CI CI CI CI CI CI CI CI CI Ci CI CI CI Ci CI CI CI CI
CO co co- co co ro ''. co cc ro :o ro co co co cccocccococococococococo

- to -3 "3 '.O -3- -3 3 3 -3 '3- "3 O '3 -3 '3 '3 '3 '3 '3 3 '3 3 '3 3 '3 '3
OS OS OS OS OS OS OS OS O- OS 3"- O. O- 3- -OS OS <^> 0~. G~' O^ -OS OS OS O^ O- _ . 3S

co'co" co'co'co'co'co'co'co'co'co'co^co'co'co'co'co'co'co" CO CO* CO*

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

00000000: JCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
S O O O O O CO

o oeOQo
CM OI C-* CI CM C* CI

—1 ^i ^ cm -^ t-j i--i ci ci ci ci co ^"^"r*^gg-*2s*|
CNCMCMCMC^C^c1c"jc1C*ICiCMCMc1c^C»C»S

YAKIMA PROJECT 331



YUMA PROJECT

ARIZONA-CALIFORNIA

Construction on the Yuma project in Imperial

County, Calif., and Yuma County, Ariz., was

authorized by the Secretary of the Interior on

May 10, 1904, in accordance with section 4 of the

Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388).

It was proposed to irrigate by gravity flow 15,000

acres of agricultural lands in the Reservation

division (Imperial County) and 50,000 acres in

the Valley division (Yuma County) . The area to

be ultimately served in the Reservation and Valley

divisions is now estimated at 14,645 and 53,450

acres, respectively. Original project features in-

cluded the Laguna Dam, Yuma Main Canal,

Colorado River siphon, distribution canals and

laterals, and drainage systems.

Following is a tentative allocation of total

estimated costs:

Feature Cost

Laguna Dam $2, 190, 206

Boundary pumping plant 173, 538

Feature

Canals $1, 649, 677

Laterals 1, 479, 934

Drains 768,064
Farm units 29, 482

Canal protection 226, 660

General facilities 73, 309

Powerplant 373, 637

Switchyard 32, 961

Transmission line 135, 243

Abandoned irrigation facilities 111, 910

Abandoned power facilities 60, 876

Railway crossing under construction 4, 519

Drain maintenance 7, 515

Cost to June 30, 1957 7, 317, 531

Completion of railway trestle 170, 787

Less maintenance costs 7, 515

Total estimated construction cost 7, 480, 803

Less costs assumed by other

projects 1, 784, 968

Service facilities (operation and
maintenance) 34, 020

Allocable cost 5, 661, 815

Item

Total allocable costs.

Allocation:
Irrigation
Power

Repayment:
From power revenues:

For powerplant
For irrigation plant-

.

From irrigation revenues:
For powerplant
For irrigation plant..

Total reimbursable cost
Operation and maintenance funded.
Interest and penalties funded

Total
Less:

Construction revenues
Reserved power profits

Contributed funds
Chargeoff by Congress (Act of September 2, 1950, 64 Stat.

576)
Adj ustment

Total obligation.

Reservation
division

$1, 071, 317

1, 024, 350
46, 967

46, 967
7,365

1, 016, 985

1,071,317
968
720

1,073,005

38, 490
20, 837
34, 282

11, 918

991,314

Valley division

$4, 206, 760

2
3, 796, 371

410, 389

375, 832
58, 934

34, 557
2

3, 737, 437

4, 206, 760
544, 049
47, 163

4, 797, 972

238, 381
183, 540

1,488

4, 374, 563

North Gila
Valley

$383, 738

383, 738

383, 738

383, 738

383, 738

383, 738

Total

1 $5,661,815

5, 204, 459
457, 356

422, 799
66, 299

34, 557
5, 138, 160

5, 661, 815
3 545, 017

47, 883

6,254, 715

276, 871
204, 377
1 35, 770

383, 738
11, 918

5, 365, 877

1 Includes $7,515 to cover construction work In progress to be charged to
operation and maintenance.

332

' Includes $P0,30« drainage costs repayable by the Yuma County Water
Users' Association In accordance with contract No. I76r-fi71, art. 16 (c).

3 Includes $341,092 water rentals during construction.



YUMA PROJECT 333

Laguna Dam.—The Laguna Dam and auxiliary

works were constructed originally for the purpose

of diverting water for the irrigation of approxi-

mately 126,000 acres of land in the Yuma project

on the California and Arizona sides of the Colorado

River. The cost of the dam structure and head-

works is $2,190,206 and was included in the

original cost of $7,317,531 for the Yuma project,

and in the public notices announcing the repay-

ment obligation. These costs were allocated to

the lands in the Reservation, Valley, Gila, and

Mesa (Yuma Auxiliary project) divisions of the

Yuma project.

Later it was planned that the All-American

Canal, when built, would connect at Laguna Dam.
Under date of October 23, 1918, a contract was

entered into between the United States and the

Imperial irrigation district, which provided, among

other things, for the diversion at Laguna Dam of

all water needed by the district for the irrigation

of its lands, and a main canal, entirely within the

United States, for the carriage and transportation

of such water for delivery to such lands. For the

right to use the Laguna Dam, and the Main Canal

(Yuma Main Canal), the district agreed to pay,

and has paid the United States, $1,600,000. In

1934 the Coachella Valley County water district

and the city of San Diego assumed a portion of

the cost. Payments by the Imperial irrigation

district began in 1920. The total obligation of

these contractors in the amount of $1,608,640 has

become due and has been paid in its entirety.

Because Laguna Dam is considered to be a

necessary adjunct to the Imperial Dam, under

the provisions of article 21 of the 1932 Imperial

district contract, any agency that contracts with

the United States for delivery of water through

the Ail-American Canal is required to assume such

proportion of the total cost (capital and operation

and maintenance costs) of all jointly used works,

including Laguna Dam, as the Secretary of the

Interior may determine to be equitable and just.

Since the payments by the California interests

constitute an overlap of charges accruing against

the Yuma project, the Yuma water users have

been receiving credits (acts of June 28, 1926, 44

Stat. 776, and February 26, 1929, 45 Stat. 1321),

on construction and operation and maintenance

charges for the payments made by the Imperial

irrigation district, et al.

Determination of repayment obligation as of

June 30, 1946:

Construction cost $1, 600, 000

Penalties funded 8, 640

Total 1, 608,640

Repayment completed.

Contracts

1918, October 23: Contract with Imperial irrigation dis-

trict to pay cost of Laguna Dam in the amount of

$1,600,000 in 20 graduated annual installments.

1934, October 15: Contract with Coachella Valley County
water district under which district assumes obli-

gation to pay portion of debt of Imperial irrigation

district.

1934, October 2: Contract with the city of San Diego
under which the city assumes obligation to pay
portion of debt of Imperial irrigation district.

North Gila Valley.—The North Gila Valley is

now a part of the Gila project, and for the most
part is included in the North Gila Valley irrigation

district. Under terms of a contract executed on

May 12, 1953, amended and supplemented by
contract of June 24, 1954, the North Gila Valley

irrigation district assumed an obligation of

$108,300 of the costs of the former Gila division

costs of the Yuma project, which costs have been

transferred to Gila project accounts. The balance

of $383,738 of Gila division costs is nonreim-

bursable pursuant to the act of September 2, 1950

(64 Stat. 576).

RESERVATION DIVISION

Total construction costs for the Reservation

division features, as of June 30, 1957, amounted to

$1,034,586, of which $991,314 is repayable under

water-right contracts. The Reservation division,

located in California, comprises Indian lands and
white ownerships in the Bard unit under individual

water-right applications. The operation and

maintenance of the division is performed by the

United States with appropriated funds.

Repayment.—Annual construction charges arc

assessed and collected by the United States from

individuals with water rights on the Reservation

division. Construction charges, fixed by Public

Notice No. 1, amounted to $55 per acre, payable

in 10 graduated annual installments. Public

Notice No. 2 increased the construction charges

to $66 per acre, payable in 10 graduated annual



334 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Laguna Dam

Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals Collections

Fiscal year
Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1920. .... $1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 600, 000
1, 609, 358
1, 617, 280
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640

$32, 000
32, 000
32, 000
32, 000
64, 000
64, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000

$32, 000
32, 000
32, 000
32, 000
64, 000
64, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000

48, 000
2 48, 000

48, 000
96, 000
96, 000
12, 440
1, 165

98, 880
96, 000
96, 000
59, 275

172, 880

$32, 000
32, 000
32, 000
32, 000

$32, 000
32, 000
32, 000
32, 000

128, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000

48, 000
2 48, 000

48, 000
96, 000
96, 000

1, 165
12, 440
98, 880
96, 000
96, 000
59, 275

172, 880

$32, 000
1921 . .. . 64, 000
1922- -- -. 96, 000
1923- 128, 000
1924- . 128, 000
1925 64, 000

96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000
96, 000

$64, 000 256, 000
1926 352, 000
1927 ... 448, 000
1928 _-. 544, 000
1929
1930-. - ._

640, 000
736, 000

1931 . __ _ 832, 000
1932 » 832, 000
1933 1 48, 000

2 $48, 000
48, 000

2 48, 000
880, 000

1934 1 .-- .-- 832, 000
1935 1 -_ 832, 000
1936 1 - -- 832, 000
1937 1 __ - 48, 000

96, 000
96, 000
12, 440
1, 165

98, 880
96, 000
96, 000
59, 275

172, 880

48, 000
96, 000
96, 000

1, 165
1, 165

98, 880
96, 000
96, 000
59, 275

172, 880

880, 000
1938- -_ ____ -. . 976, 000
1939__ . . .

11, 275

1, 072, 000
1940 3

1, 073, 165
1941 3 . 1, 085, 605
1942.. 1, 184, 485
1943. . .-- 1, 280, 485
1944 1, 376, 485
1945 --- - - 1, 435, 760
1946- ..___. 1, 608, 640

Total -. . 1, 656, 640 2 48, 000 1, 608, 640
1, 608, 640

1, 581, 365 27, 275 1, 608, 640
Collected. .

Uncollected.

i Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,
June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1931, $96,000; 1932, $96,000; 1933, $96,000; 1934, $96,000; 1935, $96,000; and
1936, $48,000.

installments. Public Notices No. 21 and 22

each announced an additional $5 per acre supple-

mental construction charge for the power system

and flood protection works, increasing the con-

struction charge to $76 per acre. Public Notices

No. 65 and 66, issued under authority of act of

October 25, 1949 (63 Stat. 903), canceled the

accrued increased charges under Reclamation

Extension Act of 1914 (38 Stat. 686) and fixed the

construction charge at $76 per acre where applica-

tions were made by, or before, September 4, 1952.

After that date an increase of 5 percent per year is

added as provided in the Reclamation Extension

Act.

Public Notices

1910, January 12: Public notice. Construction charge of

$55 per acre, due in 10 graduated annual install-

ments.

1912, March 7: Public notice. Construction charge of

$66 per acre, due in 10 graduated annual install-

ments.

2 Decrease. Covers amount deferred under relief acts.
3 Construction charges deferred under act of Aug. 4, 1939, for year 1939,

$97,159; 1940, $86,440.

1918, March 9: Public notice. Construction charge of $90

per acre, due in 20 graduated annual installments.

1925, November 11: Public notice. Supplemental con-

struction of power system. Rate of $5 per acre,

due in 12 equal annual installments commencing
in 1925.

1925, November 19: Public notice. Supplemental con-

struction of protective works. Rate of $5 per acre,

payable in one installment after regular charges.

1947, August 22: Public notice. Construction charge of

$76 per acre, payable in 20 years.

1951, September 4: Public notice. Eliminated increased

construction charges under Public Notice No. 6.

1951, September 4: Public notice. Set construction charge

at $76 per acre, payable in 20 years.

1957, January 21: Public notice. Construction charge of

$76 per acre on newly included lands, payable in

20 years.

The summary of status of repayment of Reser-

vation division:

Total value of contracted repayment $991, 314

Total matured charges 925, 513

Total matured charges repaid 925, 370

Total matured charges unpaid 143



YUMA PROJECT

Construction repayment history—Reservation division

335

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year Prior years and
adjustments

Total Cumulative
total

1910-.
1911_.
1912__
1913.-
1914.

_

1915-.
1916.

_

1917..
1918..
1919..
1920_

_

1921-

_

1922.-
1923.-
1924.

.

1925.

_

1926..
1927.-
1928_

-

1929_ .

1930_

.

1931..
1932 2_

1933 2
_

1934 2
.

1935 2
_

1936 2
.

1937 2_

1938.-
1939__
1940.

.

1941..
1942..
1943.

.

1944__
1945.

.

1946.

_

1947..
1948-.
1949__
1950.

_

1951-.
1952.

.

1953.

_

1954_

.

1955..
1956.

.

1957.

_

$827
825
817
873
873
873
869
870
896
896
922
891
890
889
889
892
893
879
873
873
915
918
920
920
919
919
919
919
919
919
959
958
958
958
961
964
978
981
982
991

, 729
,023
, 931
,910
,910
,910
, 136
, 585
, 184
, 184
,352
,582
,948
, 116
, 116
, 960
,510
,629
,688
,691
,353
, 134
, 901

, 901
,894
, 894
,894
, 647
,452
,452
,361
,223
,223
,223
,708
, 675
,459
,729
, 165
,314

$42, 685
28, 848
111,059
46, 138
40, 800
14, 270

117, 807
5,184

) 226,847

34, 473
36, 327
24, 637
36, 245
18, 926
18, 976
19, 008
16, 668
9,291
4, 761
4,200
4, 738

61, 915
10, 932
10, 127
7,218
5,919
4,495
3, 165
2, 198
1,506
1,348
7, 148

553
1,282
1,070

757
895

3,997
4,465
3,838
4, 921

1 $3, 699
1 33, 274

1
1, 400

1 4, 598
1
6, 112

10, 606
1 4, 805

1 707
1 167

1
1, 885

1 2, 129
1 66

1 247

1,995
1 169

1
5, 259

~
_1~996"

$42
28
111
46
40
14

117
5

18
52
31
26
32
32
32
34
36
20
2
18
17
19
12
3

1 5

4
61
9
10
7

3
4
3
1

1

1

9

1

1

1 4

3
3
3
4

Total
Collected.

999, 637 -74, 124 925
925

685
848
059
138
800
270
807
184

410
444
941
613
597
344
498
473
327
938
971
926
576
008
070
179
845
605
031
748
047
127
218
790
429
165
951
506
348
143
384
282
070
502
895
997
469
838
921

$4, 622
2,014

) 546, 330

27
22
13

31

15
14
12
9
7
4
3
3

56
8
4
2
1

2
1

1

1

1

7
1

,040
,555
,402
,351
,751
, 625
,831
,470
,586
, 187
,394
,445
, 105
, 127
,035
,492
,917
,357
, 611

, 954
,057
,296
,205
,492
276
720
654
741

3, 942
3, 313
3, 588
4, 778

$35, 766
25, 059

14, 439
8,455

14, 350
22, 089
4, 704
1,362
2,815
1,378
242

1
5, 962

i 3, 854
126

1, 131
2,898
3,091
5, 026
3,446
4,006
2, 518
1,463
582
296

1,891
1

1, 083
231

1,006
1 4, 993

191
155
55
156
250

$40
27
67
6

73
54
4

25

130
69
11

33
40
27
41

31

27
9

20
15
15
10
7

1
1

3
57
11

7
7
5
6
4
3
1

1

9

1,
1
4,

388
073
890
700
097
852
200

357

871
558
904
369
781
751
479
010
752
262
455
987
646
848
828
775
460
571
236
025
126
518
363
363
129
417
639
592
096
409
507
726
339
932
097
368
744
028

$40 388
67 461

135 351
142 051
215 148
270 000
274

/

200

\ 299 557
430 428
499 986
511 890
545 259
586 040
613 791
655 270
686 280
714 032
723 294
743 749
759 736
775 382
786 230
794 058
792 283
791 823
795 394
852 630
863 655
870 781
878 299
883 662
890 025
894 154
897 571
899 210
900 802
909 898
910 307
910 814
912 540
908 201
909 133
913 230
916 598
920 342
925 370

513
370

826, 263 99, 107 925, 370

Uncollected. 143

1 Decrease. Decreases cover cancellation of water-right applications and
deferments under relief acts. Fiscal year 1952 decreases due to reduction of
irrigable acreages resulting from revised farm unit plats and reduction of con-
struction rate in accordance with Public Law 383, 81st Cong.

2 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Total amount deferred for calendar years
1931 to 1936, $36,816.



336 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Operation and maintenance assessments history-

Reservation division

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1910 $6, 503
6,503

24, 719
12, 337
12, 384

8,212
28, 845

1911 $12, 483
1912 24, 999
1913 1 281
1914 6, 885
1915 144
1916 16, 626
1917 25, 727
1918
1919 46, 106

45, 804
68, 734
71, 723
59, 677
66, 808
74, 874
69, 919
71,414
68, 429
43, 372
53, 283
51, 453
41, 474
41,311
33, 110
29, 065
29, 746
29, 424
28, 699
33, 524
29, 600
29, 459
29, 407
29, 372
29, 317
29, 310
42, 598
39, 949
54, 004
84, 262
85, 991
86, 925
84, 941

214, 853
109, 382
109, 753
109, 900
118, 667

42, 203
1920 33, 685
1921 77, 098
1922 43, 325
1923 75, 600
1924 74, 647
1925 . 74, 981
1926 28, 518
1927 68, 787
1928 80, 770
1929 91, 788
1930 53, 107
1931 48, 362
1932 36, 896
1933 41, 023
1934 16, 893
1935 35, 898
1936 14, 157
1937 65, 476
1938 29, 152
1939 33, 301
1940 11, 851
1941 25, 636
1942 :. 22, 577
1943 31, 210
1944 20, 296
1945 52, 894
1946 32, 238
1947 23, 513
1948 . .. 46, 251
1949 . 91, 903
1950 38, 581
1951 120, 327
1952 135, 618
1953 130, 675
1954 129, 409
1955 114, 802
1956 164, 304
1957 115, 461

Total.. -._ .- 2, 475, 142 2, 459, 796

1 Decrease.

VALLEY DIVISION

Construction costs of the Valley division fea-

tures, as of June 30, 1957, amounted to $4,072,704.

The Yuma County Water Users' Association has

assumed a fixed repayment obligation in the

amount of $4,374,563 under the terms of the

repayment contract dated April 1, 1957. The
operation and maintenance of the Valley division

was assumed by the Water Users' Association on

July 1, 1951.

Repayment contracts.—Public Notice No. 6,

issued April 6, 1917, fixed the construction charges

at $75 per acre, payable in 20 graduated install-

ments. Public Notices No. 21 and 22, dated

November 11 and 19, 1925, each announced an

additional $5 per-acre charge for supplemental

construction of a power system and flood-protec-

tion works, respectively. Payments under Public

Notice No. 21 were payable in 12 annual install-

ments, and a single payment under Public Notice

No. 22 was to be made after all other regular

charges were completed. Public Notices No. 65

and 66, issued on September 4, 1951, as a result

of the act of October 25, 1949 (63 Stat. 903), can-

celed the increased construction charges accrued

under the Reclamation Extension Act of 1914 (38

Stat. 686) and fixed the construction charge for all

irrigable lands at $85 per acre with a 5 percent

increase each year for those private lands making

application after September 4, 1952. Under
repayment contract executed by the Yuma County
Water Users' Association on February 5, 1931,

payment of unaccrued construction costs of Valley

division features, exclusive of amounts due under

Public Notice No. 21, were to be repaid in 30 years

with the association guaranteeing payment.

Repayment contract dated June 15, 1951,

provided, among other things, for the transfer of

the care, operation, and maintenance of the

Valley division to the association. This transfer

was effective July 1, 1951.

Pursuant to the act of June 29, 1956 (70 Stat.

409), a contract to establish a fixed repayment

obligation for the association was executed on

April 1, 1957. This obligation, which was

$116, 040 at June 30, 1957, is to be decreased by
the Valley division's share of any amount by
which the actual cost of the Southern Pacific

Trestle over the Yuma Main Canal varies from

the estimated cost used in determining the above

obligation. The total obligation will be repaid

over a period of 7 years. In return for the

assumption of a fixed obligation, this contract

releases the association from its guaranty of

amounts due for unaccrued construction charges

as provided in the February 5, 1931, contract.

Public Notices and Contracts

1906, May 31: Contract with Yuma County Water Users'

Association for construction of works of the Valley

division.

1917, April 6: Public notice. Construction charge $75

per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual install-

ments.



YUMA PROJECT 337

1925, November 11: Public notice. Supplemental con-

struction charge of $5 per acre for power system.

1925, November 19: Public notice. Supplemental con-

struction charge of $5 per acre for flood-protective

works.

1930, May 19: Public notice. Construction charge of

$123.09 per acre, payable in 20 graduated annual

installments.

1931, February 5: Contract Ilr-635 with Yuma County

Water Users' Association whereby the association

assumed obligation under individual water-right

applications. Repayment period extended to 30

years.

1947, August 22: Public notice. Construction charge of

$85 per acre, payable in 30 years for newly included

lands.

1951, June 15: Contract 176r-671 with Yuma County

Water Users Association for transfer of operation

and maintenance of Valley division to association,

and repayment of $80,306 of costs of drainage.

1951, September 4: Public notice. Eliminated increase

in construction charges under Public Notice No. 6.

1951, September 4: Public notice. Construction charge

set at $85 per acre, payable in 30 years for all lands.

1957, April 1: Contract with Yuma County Water Users'

Association whereby the association was released

from its obligation under individual water-right

applications and assumed a fixed repayment
obligation.

Miscellaneous water contracts.—The following

miscellaneous water contracts have been executed

on the Valley division, with the contractors

receiving water service from Valley division

facilities

:

Individual or organization Date of contract Type of contract Contract period
Date of initial water

deliveries
Rate of pay-
ment per
acre-foot

Arizona Edison Co
Yuma Union High School-
Jay Brazeel - _ _ ____

June 12, 1945
Jan. 1, 1953
Jan. 1, 1953

Supplemental water
Miscellaneous.

do

Dec. 31, 1970.-.
Indefinite

do

June 1945- . --

Jan. 1, 1953
Jan. 1, 1951

' $2
(
2
)

(
2
)

• Minimum charge of $500 for 250 acre-feet of water. Excess used over 250
acre-feet at $2 per acre-foot.

2 Charge payable to Yuma County Water Users' Association in accordance
with annual public notice.

The summary of status of repayment contracts of Valley division

:

Total value of contracted repayment $4, 374, 563

Total matured charges 4, 258, 523

Total matured charges repaid $4, 258, 523

Total matured charges unpaid



338 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Valley division

Total obligation
Accruals Collections

Fiscal year of water users
to repay Current year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total Cumulative

total

1918 $959, 027
1. 116. 699

$3, 928
24, 210

>

> 866, 571

223, 122
230, 353
226, 507
227, 090
225, 049
230, 574
124, 621
24, 761
36, 505
25, 549
27, 179

100, 512
124, 570
122, 934
122, 375
61, 043
59, 915

119, 658
119, 308
120, 240
119, 603
102, 208
101,318
101, 129
129, 146
99, 791

109, 380
68, 681
54, 704
68, 806
47, 099
36, 635

$3. 928 $3, 356

• 781, 577

122, 202
141, 828
146, 979
149, 894
161, 857
115, 921
63, 040
23, 152
34, 568
24, 436
26, 492
75, 142
78, 345
76, 526
78, 726
29, 999
42, 527

101, 263
103, 191
108, 143
119, 414
100, 749
101, 063
98, 363

128, 855
99, 579

109, 356
68, 681
54, 695
68, 806
47, 099
36, 635

$3 SKfi $3 356
1919 24

85
56
82
103
321
216
221
230
216
224
210
228
•75
1 16

35
18
21
100
124
122
122
28
59
119
119
120
119
101
102
156
129
99
104
68
54
109
47
36

210
727
851
738
775
159
321
489
353
627
841
636
286
207
289
268
280
134
512
570
934
375
764
915
658
308
240
603
973
740
517
107
610
414
681
704
037
099
635

/ 19
88
39
67
88

272
204
208
248
233
229
225
144
14
42
33
20
22
76

101
119
117
49
75
121
121
124
132
101
103
156
128
99
104
68
54
109
47
36

769
361
437
907
500
647
956
306
441
777
081
769
124
514
706
950
898
338
395
134
488
397
622
214
185
512
157
854
017
711
604
900
503
734
784
695
046
099
635

23 125
1920 2

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

6 4

733, 672
022, 982
137, 446
168, 560
472, 512
531, 039
899, 518
962, 215
176, 809
173, 705
157, 125
187, 164
190, 635
213, 564
276, 527
311, 679
365, 969
385, 326
410, 118
410, 118
410, 118
366, 616
389, 121
388, 280
393, 745
393, 745
393, 745
408, 945
487, 010
487, 010
485, 054
482, 692
455, 884
475, 019
536, 325
622, 577
626, 415
374. 563

/
111, 486

1921 150 923
1922 < _. . - 218, 830
1923

<
307, 330

1924 579, 977
1925 784, 933
1926 i$l, 633 $86, 104

106, 613
86, 798
79, 187
63, 912
28, 203

1 48, 526
19, 554
'618

1 3, 538
1 4, 154

1, 253
22, 789
42, 962
38, 671
19, 623
32, 687
19, 922
18, 321
16, 014
13, 440

268
2, 648

58, 241
45

176
1 4, 622

103

"46, 240"

993, 239
1927 1, 241, 680
1928 ..___. i 9, 880

i 2, 249
i 14, 413

i 2, 288
» 199, 828
141, 050

i
1, 237

• 7, 269
6, 045

1, 475, 457
1929 - -_ - 1, 704, 538
1930 _ _ 1, 930, 307
1931 2, 074, 431
1932 2 ... - 2, 088, 945
1933 2 2, 131, 651
1934 2 2, 165, 601
1935 2 - 2, 186, 499
1936 2 .. - 2, 208, 837
1937 2 - 2, 285, 232
1938 2, 386, 366
1939 2, 505, 854
1940 2, 623, 251
1941 3 i 32, 279 2, 672, 873
1942 3 2, 748, 087
1943 2, 869, 272
1944 2, 990, 784
1945 3, 114, 941
1946 3, 247, 795
1947 -- 1235

1, 422
4 55, 388

•39
1 181

1 4, 966

3, 348, 812
1948 -- - 3, 452, 523
1949 3, 609, 127
1950 - --- 3, 738, 027
1951 3, 837, 530
1952 ... -- 3 942, 264
1953 - - -- 4, 011, 048
1954 - _. 4, 065, 743
1955. . MO, 231 4, 174, 789
1956 4, 221, 888
1957 4, 258, 523

Total 4, 485, 074 -226, 551 4, 258
4, 258

523
523

3, 522, 459 736, 064 4, 258, 523
Collected. _

Uncollected

1 Decrease. Decreases cover cancellation of water-right applications and
deferments under relief acts.

2 Moratorium period. Acts of Apr. 1, 1932, Mar. 3, 1933, Mar. 27, 1934,

June 13, 1935, and Apr. 14, 1936. Construction charges deferred for calendar
years 1931, $61,280; 1932, $124,336; 1933, $142,221; 1934, $145,682; 1935, $140,176;

1936, $39,357.
' Construction charges deferred under act of Aug. 4, 1939, year 1940, $62,871;

1941, $61,990.

* Adjustment of future years' accruals due to payment in full of water-right
contracts.

5 Increase.
6 Reduction in obligation resulted from establishment of a fixed repay-

ment obligation in accordance with contract of Apr. 1, 1957, and act of June
29, 1956 (70 Stat. 409).



YUMA PROJECT 339

Operation and maintenance assessments history— Operations and maintenance assessment history-

Valley division Valley division—Continued

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1918 --- - -

1919 --- $31, 739
137, 424
199, 210
184, 477
175, 883
278, 543
253, 756
235, 500
247, 062
234, 620
193, 070
176, 945

1
1, 663

161, 646
88, 855
62, 502
76, 816
43, 814

124, 395
126, 144
145, 081

$25, 372
1920 _- -- 136, 699
1921 - _ -_ 116, 385
1922. .. ___ . -. - 125, 238
1923. -_ 178, 833
1924 298, 574
1925 .. .- - - .. 234, 272
1926 . .- 204, 634
1927- .- - -- -- 256, 009
1928. - -_ _ 275, 110
1929 __ -- --_ -. 238, 332
1930. -- 173, 527
1931 . --- 17, 475
1932- - . - - 214, 325
1933- -._ _-_ - 99, 763
1934- ... -. 62, 512
1935 . -_- 78, 276
1936 _-- - 44, 710
1937 -. 124, 548
1938- - -- 126, 144
1939 145, 081

Fiscal Year Accruals Collections

1940- - . $123, 853
114,508
139, 428
146, 129
171,411
162, 623
138, 495
286, 739
385, 715
856, 630
568, 962
422, 128
22, 000
25, 803
19, 386
22, 396
20, 532
32, 657

$123, 853
1941- . 114, 508
1942 - - .. 139, 428
1943 146, 129
1944 . 171, 411
1945-. - 162, 623
1946 - -- -_ . -__ . 138, 495
1947 286, 739
1948- -. -._ 385, 715
1949_ - -_ 829, 164
1950_ _-_ - .- -. 453, 466
1951_ _.- -. - . 565, 090
1952 22, 000
1953 --_ - 25, 803
1954 19, 386
1955 22, 396
1956 . 20, 532
1957 32, 657

Total 6, 835, 214 6, 835, 214

1 Decrease.

Contracts for sale of power (as amended to Feb. 18, 1957)

Contract No. Contractor
Contract
rate of de-

livery
Date of execution Date of termination

14-06-300-286..- Imperial irrigation district ___ _. .. (
2
)

(
3
)

May 1, 1952
June 15, 1951

Indefinite.
I76r-671 » -. - Yuma County Waters Users Association _ Do.

' Repayment contract.
2 As required for operation of Imperial Dam and associated works.

3 As required for irrigation and drainage pumping on the Valley division
of the Yuma project to the extent that power and energy is available from
Siphon Drop powerplant.

Payout study—Reservation division Payout study—Valley division

Investment repayment

Fiscal year
Net revenues
from irrigation

water users

Irrigation plant
in service at end

of year

Balance to
be repaid

1958.- -- -- $3, 976
4,858
4,894
4, 773
4, 797
5, 120
5, 241
5, 107
5, 115
5, 115
5,485
2,362
2, 163
1, 864
1,256
890
890
651
622
622

$1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586
1, 034, 586

$61, 825
1959 - 56, 967
1960 52, 073
1961.- --. -- ..- 47, 300
1962 ..- . 42, 503
1963 . 37, 383
1964 . -. 32, 142
1965 27, 035
1966 -- 21, 920
1967 16, 805
1968 - 11, 320
1969 -. . 8, 958
1970 . 6, 795
1971 4, 931
1972 3, 675
1973 -. 2, 785
1974-- 1, 895
1975 1, 244
1976 622
1977

Fiscal year
Yuma County
Water Users'
Association

Irrigation plant
in service at end

of year

Balance to
be repaid

1958
1959

$17, 067
17, 233
17, 717
17, 392
16, 287
16, 503
13, 841

$4, 072, 704 $98, 973
81, 740

1960 64, 023
1961 46, 631
1962 30, 344
1963 13, 841
1964

Total 116, 040



YUMA AUXILIARY PROJECT

YUMA, ARIZ.

The Yuma Auxiliary project was authorized by

the act of January 25, 1917 (39 Stat. 868). Orig-

inal plans for irrigating agricultural lands in the

Yuma project included 45,000 acres on the adja-

cent Yuma Mesa to be known as the Yuma Aux-

iliary project, which would receive its water by a

pump lift of 72 feet from the East Main Canal in

the Valley division of the Yuma project.

A public notice, issued October 3, 1919, author-

ized the sale of public lands and the construction

of a distribution system to irrigate part 1 of unit

B of the Yuma Auxiliary project.

Original construction costs of the Auxiliary

project amounted to $2,264,007 of which $622,955

will be repayable by water users. Costs allocated

to lands outside the Yuma Auxiliary project, as

limited by the act of June 13, 1949 (63 Stat. 172),

totaling $1,641,052, were made nonreimbursable

thereby. Of this amount, $618,670 was offset by

the application of Imperial irrigation district

credits in accordance with section 3 of the act of

June 13, 1949 (63 Stat. 172) . As of June 30, 1957,

$616,973 of original construction costs were

actually covered under existing water rights, with

remaining costs to be recovered by future water-

right applications. In addition to a charge for

construction, each water-right application also

includes a charge for land.

The act of June 13, 1949 (63 Stat. 172), which

limited the Yuma Auxiliary project to 3,305

acres, also authorized delivery of water to the

project through the facilities of the Gila project.

The unit B irrigation and drainage district, en-

compassing the lands of the Yuma Auxiliary proj-

ect, executed a contract on December 22, 1952,

whereby an obligation of $456,090 of Gila project

costs was assumed for the district's share of Gila

project capacity. In addition, an obligation of

not to exceed $510,000 was assumed for rehabili-

tation and improvement of the Yuma Auxiliary

340

project's irrigation works. Rate of repayment is

dependent upon the acreage actually under water

right. Works exclusively for the Yuma Auxiliary

project include the B Main Canal and the distri-

bution system. Water deliveries through the

facilities of the Gila project began on July 6, 1953.

The B-Lift pumping plant, which originally

pumped water from the Yuma project works, has

since been abandoned. The United States per-

forms the operation and maintenance with funds

advanced by the water users.

Public Notices and Contracts

1919, October 3: Sale of land and water right. Construc-

tion charge $200 per acre; land charge approxi-

mately $25 per acre, payable in 4 equal annual in-

stallments. By act of February 21, 1925, the pur-

chase price of land and water rights was payable

thereafter in 10 equal annual installments at 6

percent interest.

1951, January 29: Public notice regarding exchange of

private lands for public lands. The act of June 13,

1949, Public Law 102, 81st Congress, limited the

area of the Yuma Auxiliary project and allowed ex-

change of private land with water right outside

limited boundaries of the project for public lands

within the boundaries. The cost of water right

also was reduced to not less than $160.

1952, December 22: Contract 14-06-300-44 with unit B
irrigation and drainage district. Established a

maximum repayment obligation of $966,090, in-

cluding $456,090 for a share of Gila project costs

and $510,000 for extension and betterment of

Yuma Auxiliary project works. Obligation to be

repaid in 120 equal semiannual installments, with

installments dependent on acreage under water

right. Contract provided for delivery of water to

not to exceed 215 acres of nonproject lands through

the works of the project. In accordance therewith,

two Warren Act contracts covering a total of 100.7

acres were executed with the Yuma Mesa Grape-

fruit Co. and the University of Arizona on Decem-

ber 23, 1953, and January 1, 1954, respectively.

The summary of the status of repayment con-

tracts as of June 30, 1957:



YUMA AUXILIARY PROJECT 341

Item
Individual water rights

Construction Lands, etc. 1

District contract Total

Total value of contracted repayment
Total matured charges
Total matured charges repaid
Total matured charges unpaid

2 $617, 466
535, 319
533, 079

2, 240

$510, 901
379, 682
373, 290

6,392

$942, 803
32, 376
32, 376

$2, 071, 170
947, 377
938, 745

8,632

1 Includes purchase price ofland, construction and land forfeitures, interest
and penalties.

3 Includes $493 of funded interest on construction charges.

Miscellaneous water contracts.—The following miscellaneous water contracts have been executed on
the Yuma Auxiliary project:

Organization Date of contract Type of contract Contract period Date of initial

water deliveries
Rate of payment per acre-foot

University of Arizona _ .

Yuma Mesa Grapefruit Co. _

Jan. 1, 1954
Dec. 23, 1953

Warren Act
do

Indefinite __ .

do
Jan. 4, 1954
Jan. 11, 1954

Current acre-foot rate.

Do.

Construction repayment history

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users

to repay '

Accruals

Current year Adjustments Total

Collections

Current year
Prior years
and adjust-

ments
Total

Cumulative
total

1921_
1922_
1923.
1924.
1925.
1926.
1927.
1928.
1929.
1930.
1931.
1932.
1933.
1934.
1935.
1936.
1937.
1938.
1939.
1940.
1941.
1942.
1943.
1944.
1945.
1946.
1947.
1948.
1949.
1950.
1951.
1952.
1953.
1954.
1955.
1956.
1957.

Total
Collected.

Uncollected.

$1, 208.

1, 206
1, 189
1,065
952
843
829
712
645
607
603
604
605
604
604
596
590
584
579
579
578
578
578
585
608
724
774
794
803
813
784
795
800
811
813
973

1, 128

,056
,056
, 390
,557
,476
,807
,379
,785
,502
,571
,851
,993
,679
,885
,053
,815
, 589
,577
,039
, 106
,000
,030
,058
,018
,824
,033
,382
,487
, 448
,540
, 237
,461
,203
,996
,097
, 126
,367

$604, 028
300, 514
297, 348

290
290
290

1, 202

2, 252
696
696
812
812
812

1, 508
1,537
227
226
221
116
119
119
119

6, 960
16, 498
37, 757
29, 487
21,401
23,319
26, 248
23, 689
13, 724
17, 697
15,331
8,647

24, 490
91, 125

1 $12, 500
1 124, 993
1 113,080
1 108, 669

1 36, 976
1 107, 500

1 67, 329
1 45, 586

1
2, 990
2, 663
2,312

1
1, 928
1 294

1 8,017
1 4, 503
1
5, 069

1
4, 175
2, 191

1 618
508
261
116

232
1, 160
1 480

1 20, 180

1 162

$604, 028
300, 514
284, 848

i 124, 703
1 112,790
1 108, 379

1 35, 774
1 107, 500

1 65, 077
1 44, 890

1
2, 294
3,475
3, 124

1
1, 116
1,214

1 6, 480
1

4, 276
1

4, 843
1 3, 954
2,307

1 499
627
380

7,076
16, 498
37, 757
29, 487
21, 633
24, 479
25, 768
3,509

13, 724
17, 697
15, 331
8,485

24, 490
91, 125

1, 570, 607 •655,606 915,001
906, 369

8,632

$423, 388
72, 638
64, 176

290
250
290
622

2,217
348
232
232

232
1,044
940
227
226
221
116
118
119
119

6, 960
16, 498
37, 550
22, 736
13, 391
15, 297
10, 131
10, 745
7, 163

13, 285
13, 382
6,860

24, 037
82, 493

848, 573

$27, 645
105, 796

6, 140
1 14, 334
1 12,027

0,910
1 48, 785
1 48, 108

809
1

2, 770
2,943

421
1

1, 309
727

1
6, 309

1
3, 250

1 4, 986
1 4, 698
2,919

1 859
522
738
116

1,763
206

1,401
2,059

12, 245
12, 896
5,662
4, 533
4,753
1,949
1,625
453

57, 796

$423, 388
100, 283
169, 972

6, 430
1 14, 084
1 11, 737

7,532
1 48, 785
1 45, 891

1, 157
1

2, 538
3, 175

421
1 1,077
1,771

1 5, 369
1 3, 023
1 4, 760
1 4, 477
3, 035
1 741
641
857

7,076
16, 498
39, 313
22, 942
14, 792
17, 356
22, 376
23, 641
12, 825
17,818
18, 135
8,809

25, 662
82, 946

906, 369

$423, 388
523, 671
693, 643
700, 073
685, 989
674, 252
681, 784
632, 999
587, 108
588, 265
585, 727
588, 902
589, 323
588, 246
590, 017
584, 648
581, 625
576, 865
572, 388
575, 423
574, 682
575, 323
576, 180
583, 256
599, 754
639, 067
662, 009
676, 801
694, 157
716,533
740, 174
752, 999
770, 817
788, 952
797, 761
823, 423
906, 369

J

Decrease. Decreases represent cancellations of water-right applications and voluntary relinquishments due to inability of water users to develop large
tracts.



342 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Construction repayment history—Unit B irrigation and drainage district

Fiscal year
Total obligation
of water users to

repay

Accruals Collections

Cumulative
totalCurrent year Adjustments Total Current year Prior years and

adjustments
Total

1954 .- - . $375, 789
378, 549
832, 139
942, 803

$5, 586
6, 286
6,289

14, 354

$5, 586
6, 286
6, 150

14, 354

$5, 586
6, 286
6, 150

14, 354

$5, 586
6, 286
6, 150

14, 354

$5, 586
1955 - 11, 782
1956 _ - - - -- - -$139 18, 022
1957 32, 376

Total . 32, 515 -139 32, 376
32, 376

32, 376 32, 376
Collected

Uncollected

Operation and maintenance assessments history

Fiscal year Accruals Collections

1921-.. _._ .

1922_._ . . . $17 072 $4 912
1923. - . -. 42

59
51
44
44
38
28
31
29
28
18
18
15
15
15
18
15
13
13
14
14
20
25
32
42
43
44
62
57
70
71
95
60
63
74

889
762
829
256
155
473
653
443
643
548
426
105
139
013
855
329
862
250
961
312
895
915
517
189
425
231
530
399
143
267
837
728
861
427
431

24
26
40
36
27
79
72
39
31
24
15
15
20
19
18
17
15
12
13
13
15
22
25
32
39
42
43
58
66
70
71
99
60
63
74

358
1924 . 492
1925-. 090
1926 . 949
1927 . 273
1928-.. 216
1929-

.

508
1930 360
1931 163
1932 276
1933 902
1934 244
1935 113
1936.-- . . - - 884
1937. . _ 375
1938 993
1939- . . . 758
1940 525
1941-. 638
1942 601

1943 . - . - -. 041
1944 _ . . - 247
1945-.- -__--- 700
1946 _- 005
1947 -- . 373
1948 959
1949 _ - _- 344
1950 - -- 355
1951 -_ 388
1952-. -. ..- . . 155
1953 127
1954- - - -. -. 727
1955- .. 861
1956- . -- _- 427
1957. . -. 431

Total 1, 354. 770 1, 354. 770



YUMA AUXILIARY PROJECT

Payout study 1—Construction costs

343

Fiscal year
Revenue from

individual water
rights

Revenue from
district contract

Total revenue

Investment repayment

Irrigation plant
in service at end

of year 2

Interest-free bal-

ance to be repaid

1958...
1959...
I960...
1961...
1962...
1963...
1964—
1965...
1966...
1967...
1968...
1969...
1970...
1971...
1972...
1973...
1974...
1975—
1976...
1977...
1978...
1979—
1980...
1981...
1982...
1983...
1984...
1985...
1986...
1987...
1988—
1989...
1990_._
1991...
1992...
1993...
1994...
1995—
1996...
1997...
1998...
1999...
2000. __

2001...
2002...
2003. ..

2004...
2005...
2006___
2007...
2008...
2009...
2010—
2011...
2012...
2013...
2014...
2015...
2016...
2017—
2018...

$11, 541
11,340
11, 141
11, 141
10, 740
10, 548
10, 308
10, 308
4,668
1,067

$15
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
10,

9
9
1

707
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
515
954
812
748
423

$27
27
27
27
26
26
26
26
20
17.

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
10
9
9
1

248
441
242
242
841
649
409
409
769
168
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
515
954
812
748
423

si 589
1 589
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,
1 589,

045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045
045

$999
971
944
917
890
863
837
811
790
773
756
740
724
708
692
676
660
644
628
612
595
579
563
547
531
515
499
483
467
451
434
418
402
386
370
354
338
322
306
290
273
257
241
225
209
193
177
161
145
129
112
96
80
64
48
32
21

11

2

268
827
585
343
502
853
444
035
266
098
997
896
795
694
593
492
391
290
189
088
987
886
785
684
583
482
381
280
179
078
977
876
775
674
573
472
371
270
169
068
9«7
866
765
664
563
462
361
260
159
058
957
856
755
654
553
452
937
983
171
423

1 Based on assumption that total of 3,305 acres will be under water right by
the end of fiscal year 1958. Actual acreage under water right as of June 30,
1957, was 3,238.40.

2 Includes reimbursable original Auxiliary construction costs of $022,955,
repayable by individuals, and $900,090 repayable by district.





INDEX

Page

Aberdeen Springfield Canal Co 155

Agency Valley Dam and Reservoir—Vale 303

Alamogordo Dam—Carlsbad 40

Alcova powerplant—Kendrick 113

Alfalfa Valley irrigation district—Milk River. _. 139, 141

All-American Canal System—Boulder Canyon 24, 333

Alliance irrigation district—North Platte 201

Altus Dam and Reservoir—W. C. Austin 309

Altus, Oklahoma 309

Alva B. Adams tunnel—Colorado-Big Thompson,. 54

American Falls Dam and powerplant— Mini-

doka 136, 154, 224

American Falls Reservoir District No. 1 155

American Falls Reservoir District No. 2 155

Anchor Dam, Owl Creek unit—Missouri River

Basin 186

Anchorage substation—Eklutna 82

Anderson Ranch Dam and Reservoir—Boise 13, 14, 17

Angostura unit, Cheyenne division—Missouri River

Basin 169

Aqueduct division—Provo River 235

Arch Hurley conservancy district—Tucumcari 291

Armel pumping plant, St. Francis unit—Missouri

River Basin 188

Arnold 1, 76

Arrowrock division—Boise 13

Aspen Creek Siphon—Colorado-Big Thompson 54
Austin, W. C. (see W. C. Austin) 309
Avalon Reservoir—Carlsbad 40

Avondale 3

B-lift pumping plant—Yuma Auxiliary 340
Baker 4

Bald Mountain tunnel—Colorado-Big Thompson.. 54

Ballentyne Ditch Co.—Boise 16, 21

Balmorhea 6

Bard unit—Yuma 333

Bartlett Dam—Salt River 258
Beerline Irrigation Canal Co 202
Belle Fourche 8, 184
Big Bend irrigation district—Boise 14, J 6, 21

Big Flat unit—Missoula Valley 168

Big Sandy Dam and Reservoir—Eden 80
Big Thompson powerplant 54
Bighorn Basin division— Missouri River Basin. 176, 182, 186

Bitter Root 11

Black Canyon Dam—Boise 13

Black Canyon irrigation district—Boise 16, 18, 21

Blue Mesa Dam—Colorado River Storage 64
Boca Dam and Reservoir—Truckee storage 289
Boise 13, 154
Boise—Kuna irrigation district 14, 16, 21

Boise River diversion dam 13

Page

Bonneville Power Administration 70, 105, 317

Bonny Dam and Reservoir, St. Francis unit

—

Missouri River Basin 188

Bostwick division— Missouri River Basin 174

Boulder Canyon 24, 28

Boulder Creek Supply Canal—Colorado-Big Thomp-
son 54

Boysen unit— Missouri River Basin 176, 186

Box Butte Dam and Reservoir—Mirage Flats 166

Brewster Flat irrigation district—Chief Joseph

Dam 51

Bridgeport Bar irrigation district—Chief Joseph

Dam 51

Bridgeport irrigation district—Burnt River 35

Bridgeport irrigation district—North Platte 203

Brown's Creek irrigation district—North Platte.. 203, 204

Buckeye County water district—Central Valley 47

Buffalo Bill Dam and Reservoir—Shoshone 270

Buffalo Rapids 32

Buford-Trenton 34

Bull Lake Dam—Riverton 252

Bully Creek Siphon—Vale 303

Bureau of Indian Affairs 25,

147, 155, 187, 227, 232, 252, 258, 322, 333

Burley irrigation district—Minidoka 160

Burnt River 35

"C" line pump plant—Boise 16

Caballo Dam—Rio Grande 243

Cachuma 37

California-Oregon Power Co.—Klamath 127

Canadian River 39

Canyon Ferry unit—Missouri River Basin 177, 183

Capital View irrigation district—Boise 16, 21

Carbon Water Conservancy district—Scofield 268

Carlsbad 40

Carpenteria County water district—Cachuma 37

Carson diversion dam—-Newlands 195

Carter Lake Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Cascade Dam and Reservoir—Boise 13, 16

Casitas Reservoir—Ventura River 305

Casper-Alcova irrigation district—Kendrick 113

Casper Canal and lateral system—Kendrick 113

Cedar Bluff unit — Missouri River Basin 177

Central irrigation district—North Platte 203

Central Oregon irrigation district—Deschutes and
Arnold 1, 76

Central Utah—Colorado River Storage 66

Central Valley 44

Chain Lakes Dam and Reservoir—Milk River 139

Chandler Power Canal and powerplant—Yakima. . 317

Charles Hanson (Horsetooth) Feeder Canal—Colo-

rado-Big Thompson 54

345



346 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Page

Charles Hanson (Poudre Supply) Canal—Colorado-

Big Thompson 54

Cheyenne division—Missouri River Basin.. 169, 184, 187

Chico Canal—Central Valley 44

Chief Joseph Dam 51

Chimney Rock irrigation district—North Platte. _ 203

Chinook division—Milk River 139

Chowchilla water district—Central Valley 46

Chugach Electric Association—Eklutna 82

Clear Lake Reservoir and Channel—Klamath 118

Coachella Canal—All-American Canal System 24

Coachella Valley County water district—AU-
American Canal system 24, 26, 333

Cody project—Shoshone 270

Cold Springs Dam and Reservoir—Umatilla 293

Coleman diversion dam—Newlands 195

Collbran 53

Colorado-Big Thompson 54, 169

Colorado River aqueduct—Parker-Davis 229

Colorado River Dam Fund 28

Colorado River front work and levee system 61

Colorado River Indian Reservation 227

Colorado River storage 63, 80, 228

Colorado River, Texas 60
Columbia Basin 70
Conchas Reservoir—Tucumcari 291

Conconully Dam and Reservoir—Okanogan 214
Conejos water conservancy district—San Luis

Val ley. 264
Contra Costa Canal—Central Valley 44

Contra Costa County water district—Central Val-

ley 46
Corning Canal—Central Valley 44
Courtland Canals—Missouri River Basin 175

Cove powerplant—Deschutes 76
Crane Prairie Reservoir—Deschutes and Arnold 1, 76

Crescent Lake Dam 74
Crook County improvement district No. 1—Des-

chutes 76

Crow Creek pump unit—Missouri River Basin 177

Culbertson Dam—Missouri River Basin 180

Curecanti Dam—Colorado River storage 63, 64

Dalton Gardens 75

Davis Dam and powerplant—Parker-Davis 229

Dead Ox Flat division—Owyhee 221

Deadwood Dam and Reservoir—Boise 13

Deaver irrigation district—Shoshone 270, 273

Deer Creek Dam, Reservoir and powerplant—

-

Provo River 235

Deer Flat Reservoir—Boise 13

Deerfield Dam and Reservoir—Rapid Valley 238

Delano-Earlimart irrigation district—Central Val-

ley 46, 47
Delta Corss Channel and pumping plant—Central

Valley 44

Delta-Mendota Canal—Central Valley 44, 46

Derby Diversion dam—Newlands 195

Deschutes 1, 76, 100, 211

Dickinson unit—Missouri River Basin 178

Dodson pumping unit—Milk River 139, 146

.Donner Lake—Newlands 195

Page

Drainage District No. 4—Boise 17, 21

Dry Creek diversion dam—Fruitgrowers Dam 90
Duchesne Feeder Canal—Moon Lake 193

Duchesne tunnel—Provo River 235

Dunlap diversion dam—Mirage Flats 166

Eagle Tail Canals—Vermejo 308
East and West Bench Unit—Vale 303

East Columbia Basin irrigation district—Columbia
Basin 70

East division—Umatilla 293

East Park Dam and Reservoir—Orland 217

East Portal Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Easton diversion dam—-Yakima 318

Echo Dam and Reservoir—Weber River 314

Eden 63, 80
Eklutna 82

El Dorado irrigation district—Central Valley. . 44, 46, 47

Elephant Butte Dam—Rio Grande 137, 243, 248

Elephant Butte irrigation district—Rio Grande. _ 243, 245

Elliott Creek Feeder Canal—Colorado-Big

Thompson 54

El Paso County Water Improvement district No
1—Rio Grande 243, 247

El Vado Dam—Middle Rio Grande 137

Emery County—Colorado River storage 66

Emigrant Dam and Reservoir—Rogue River Basin. 255

Emmett irrigation district—Boise 17, 19, 2i

Enders Dam—Missouri River Basin 180

Enterprise irrigation district—Klamath, Minidoka. 120, 122

Ephraim division—-Sanpete 265

Estes Park, Colo.—Colorado-Big Thompson 55

Estes powerplant—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Exeter irrigation district—-Central Valley 46, 47

Falcon 84

Fallon unit—Buffalo Rapids 32

Falls irrigation district—Michaud Flats and Mini-

doka 136, 154

Farmers Cooperative Ditch Co.—Boise 14

Farmers irrigation district—-North Platte 200, 204

Farmers Union Ditch Co.—Boise 14, 16, 21

Finney County Water Users Assn.—Garden City.. 91

Farewell irrigation district 189

Fire Mountain Canal and Reservoir—Paonia 228

Fish Lake Dam—Rogue River Basin 256, 257

Flaming Gorge Dam—Colorado River storage 63, 64

Flatiron Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Florida—Colorado River storage 65

Folsom Dam and powerplant—Central Valley 44

Fort Belknap irrigation district—Milk River. .. 139, 142

Fort Clark unit—Missouri River Basin 179

Fort Cobb division—

W

rashita Basin 312

Fort Hall Indian Reservation 224

Fort Laramie division—North Platte 199, 201, 206

Fort Peck 86, 169

Fort Shaw division—Sun River 284

Fort Sumner 87

Foss division—Washita Basin 312

Foster Creek division—Chief Joseph Dam 51

Four-Mile Dam—Rogue River Basin 256, 257



INDEX 347

Page

Franklin Canal, Bostwick division— Missouri River

Basin 175

Franklin D. Roosevelt Lake—-Columbia Basin 70

Frannie division—-Shoshone 270

Fremont Canyon powerplant, Glendo unit—
Missouri River Basin 181

Fremont-Madison irrigation district—Minidoka 161

Frenchman-Cambridge division—Missouri River

Basin 180

Frenchman-Cambridge irrigation district—-Missouri

River Basin 181

Frenchman Valley irrigation district—Missouri

River Basin 180

Frenchtown 88

Fresno Dam—Milk River 139, 147

Friant Dam and Reservoir—Central Valley 44

Friant-Kern Canal—Central Valley 44, 46

Fruitgrowers Dam 90

Fryingpan-Arkansas 57

Garden City 91

Garfield gravity division—-Grand Valley 96

Garland division—Shoshone 270, 271

Garrison Dam 34

Garrison division—Missouri River Basin 184

Gerber Reservoir—-Klamath 118

Gering-Fort Laramie irrigation district—North

Platte 199, 201

Gibson Dam and Reservoir—Sun River 284

Gila 25, 92, 340

Glasgow division—Milk River 139, 148

Glen Canyon Dam—Colorado River storage 63

Glendive unit—Buffalo Rapids 32

Glendo Unit, Oregon trail division—Missouri River

Basin 181

Goleta County water district—Cachuma 37

Gooding division—Minidoka 154, 155

Goshen irrigation district—North Platte 201

Granby Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Grand Coulee Dam—Columbia Basin 70

Grand division—-Missouri River Basin 190

Grand Valley 96

Grand View irrigation district—Yakima 324

Granger irrigation district—Yakima 322, 324

Granite Reef diversion dam—Salt River 258

Grants Pass 100

Grassy Lake Dam and Reservoir—Minidoka 161

Gravity division—Minidoka 154, 157

Green Mountain Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson-- 54

Greenfields division—Sun River 284, 286

Green Springs powerplant—Rogue River Basin 255

Guernsey powerplant, Dam and Reservoir—North
Platte 199

Gunnison tunnel—Uncompahgre 300

H & R W irrigation district 181

Hammond 66

Hanover—Bluff unit, Bighorn Basin Division

—

Missouri River Basin 182

Hanover irrigation district, Bighorn Basin Divi-

sion—Missouri River Basin 182

Page

Harlan County Dam and Reservoir—-Missouri

River Basin 174

Harlem irrigation district—Milk River 139, 143

Harper and Little Valley unit—Vale 303

Hayden Lake unit—Rathdrum Prairie 240, 241

Haystack Equalizing Reservoir—Deschutes 76

Heart Butte unit— Missouri River Basin 182

Heart division—Missouri River Basin 178, 182

Heart Mountain division—Shoshone 270, 272

Helena-Great Falls division—Missouri River Basin. 177,

183

Helena Valley unit—Missouri River Basin 183

Hermiston irrigation district—Umatilla 293

Highland Hanover irrigation district, Bighorn Basin

Division—-Missouri River Basin 182

Highlands irrigation system—Yakima 317

Highline Division—Stawberry Valley 282

Hill irrigation district—North Platte 204

Hondo 102

Hoover Dam and powerplant—Boulder Canyon.. 28, 229

Hopkins Canal—Rogue River Basin 257

Horsefly irrigation district—Klamath 118, 126

Horseshoe Irrigation Co.—Sanpete 266

Horsetooth Reservoir—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Howard Prairie Dam—Rogue River Basin 255

Hudspeth County conservation and reclamation

district 243

Humboldt 103

Hungry Horse 105

Huntley 107

Hyatt Prairie Reservoir—Rogue River Basin 255

Hyrum 110

Idaho Power Company 14

Imperial Dam and desilting works—All-American

Canal System and Gila 24, 61, 92, 333

Imperial irrigation district—Ail-American Canal

System 24, 25, 333, 340

Indian Creek Dike—Strawberry Valley 282

Inlet Canal—Belle Fourche 8

Intake 112

International Boundary and Water Commission.. 84, 248

Interstate Division—North Platte 199, 200, 205, 209

Island Park Dam and Reservoir—Minidoka 161

Ivanhoe irrigation district—Central Valley 46, 47

Jackson Gulch Dam—Mancos 134

Jackson Lake Dam and Reservoir—Minidoka 154, 159

Jamestown unit—Missouri River Basin 184

Jefferson water conservancy district 76

Jordan Narrows siphon—Provo River 235

Kanopolis Dam and Reservoir—Missouri River

Basin 177

Kansas-Bostwick irrigation district— Missouri

River Basin 175

Kendrick 113, 169

Kenilgravity Canal—Missouri River Basin 186

Kennewick division—Yakima 317

Kennewick irrigation district—Yakima 317

Keswick Dam and powerplant—Central Valley 44

Keyhole unit— Missouri River Basin 184

King Hill 117



348 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Page

Kirwin unit— Missouri River Basin 185

Kittitas division—Yakima 317, 318

Klamath 118

Klamath irrigation district 120, 124

Kortes unit, Oregon trail division—Missouri River

Basin 186

Kuna irrigation district—Boise 14, 16, 21

La Barge 67

Laguna Dam—Yuma 24, 332

Lahontan Dam and powerplant— Newlands 195

Lahontan-Swingle Bench pumping plant—New-
lands 195

Lake Alice regulatory reservoir—-North Platte 199

Lake Como Reservoir—fitter Root 11

Lake Estes and Olympus Dam—Colorado-Big

Thompson 54

Lake Granby Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Lake Minatare regulator reservoir—North Platte -_ 199

Lake Tahoe outlet works— Newlands 195

Lake Walcott powerplant—Minidoka 157

Langell Valley division—Klamath 118

Langell Valley irrigation district—Klamath 118, 126

Lewiston diversion dam—-Central Valley 45

Lewiston Orchards 129

Lindmore irrigation district—Central Valley 46,47

Lindsay-Strathmore irrigation district—Central

Valley 46,47
Lingle pow erplant—North Platte 199

Lingle Water Users Association— North Platte 204

Lombard Canal, Crow Creek pump unit—-Missouri

River Basin 178

Lonesome Lake Reservoir, Lower Marias unit

—

Missouri River Basin 186

Los Angeles 28

Loup Basin reclamation district 189

Lovewell Dam and Reservoir, Bostwick division

—

Missouri River Basin 175

Lower Colorado River Authority—Colorado River,

Texas 60

Lower Klamath Lake—Klamath 123

Lower Marias unit, Marias division—Missouri

River Basin 186

Lower Parks Reservoir—Balmorhea 6

Lower Powder River irrigation district— Baker 4

Lower Yellowstone 112, 131, 189

Lower Tule River irrigation district—Central Val-

ley 46

Lucerne pumping plant, Owl Creek unit— Missouri

River Basin 186

Lugert-Altus irrigation district—W. C. Austin 309

Lyman—Colorado River storage 67

Madera Canal—Central Valley 44, 46

Madera irrigation district—Central Valley 46, 47

Main division—Klamath 120

Malin irrigation district—Klamath 122

Malta division—Milk River 139, 148, 150

Mancos 134

Mapleton irrigation district—Strawberry Valley 282

Marias division—Missouri River Basin 186

Marshall Ford Dam—Colorado River 60

Page

Marys Lake—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Matanuska Electric Association—-Eklutna 82

McKay Dam and Reservoir—Umatilla 293

McMillan Reservoir—Carlsbad 40

Means Canal—Eden 80

Medford irrigation district—-Rogue River Basin 255

Medicine Creek Dam, Frenchman-Cambridge divi-

sion—Missouri River Basin 180

Meeker-Driftwood unit, Frenchman-Cambridge di-

vision—-Missouri River Basin 180

Mesa County irrigation district—Grand Valley 96

Mesa division—Yuma and Yuma auxiliary 333, 340

Mesa Verde National Park 134

Metropolitan water district 24, 229, 235, 263

Mexican Treaty 229, 243

Michaud Flats 136, 154,224

Middle Loup division—-Missouri River Basin 188

Middle Rio Grande 137

Midvale irrigation district—Riverton 252, 254

Midview Dam, Reservoir and lateral—Moon Lake- 193

Milburn diversion dam, Sargent unit—-Missouri

River Basin 188

Milk River 139

Milner low-lift irrigation district—Minidoka 155

Minidoka 13, 154

Mink Creek Canal—Preston Bench 234

Minnesota siphon and pumping plant—Paonia 228

Mirage Flats 166

Missoula Valley 168

Missouri River Basin 169

Missouri River Basin integrated system (power)

56, 113, 190

Mitchell Butte division—Owyhee 221

Modoc unit—-Klamath 126

Montecito County water district—Cachuma 37

Monticello Dam and Reservoir—Solano 280

Moon Lake 193

Muddy Ridge Canal—Riverton 252

Namorf diversion dam—Vale 303

Nampa—-Meridian irrigation district—Boise— 14, 16, 21

Naponee Canal, Bostwick division—Missouri River

Basin 175

Navajo Dam—Colorado River storage 63, 64

Nebraska-Bostwick irrigation district, Bostwick

division— Missouri River Basin 175

Nelson Dam and Reservoir—Milk River 139

New Dry Creek Ditch Co.—Boise 16, 21

Newlands 195

Newton 198

New York irrigation district—Boise 14, 16, 21

Nimbus Dam and powerplant—Central Valley 44

North Branch Canal—Yakima 318

North Dakota pumping division— Missouri River

Basin 179

North Fork Water Conservancy District—Paonia_. 228

North Gila Valley irrigation district—Yuma and

Gila 92,333

North Platte 199

North Poudre Supply Canal and diversion dam—
Colorado-Big Thompson 54

North Side pumping division—Minidoka 154



INDEX 349

Page

North unit—Deschutes 76

Northern Colorado water conservancy district

—

Colorado-Big Thompson 55

Northport division—North Platte 199, 202, 207, 209

Northwest unit pipeline—Grants Pass 100

Notus unit—Boise 17

Ochoco 211

Ogden-Brigham Canal—Ogden River 212

Ogden River 212

Okanogan 214

Olympus Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Orange Cove irrigation district—Central Valley 46

Orchard City irrigation district—Fruitgrowers

Dam 90

Orchard Mesa division—Grand Valley 96

Oregon trail division— Missouri River Basin 181, 186

Orland 217

Osborne Canals, Webster unit, Solomon division

—

Missouri River Basin 192

Outlook irrigation district—Yakima 322, 324

Overland Canal—Paonia 228

Owl Creek unit, Bighorn division— Missouri River

Basin 186

Owyhee 13,221

Pacific Power & Light Co 56, 76

Pactola Dam and Reservoir, Rapid Valley unit

—

Missouri River Basin 187

Palisade County irrigation district—Grand Valley. 96

Palisades 136, 154, 224

Palmer substation—Eklutna 82

Palo Verde 61, 227

Paonia 65,228

Paradise Valley irrigation district—Milk River.. 139, 144

Parker Dam 24, 229

Parker-Davis 229

Pathfinder Dam—North Platte 186, 199, 200

Payette division—Boise 13, 16

Pershing County water conservation district

—

Humboldt 103

Phantom Lake Canal—Balmorhea 6

Pilot Butte Dam and Reservoir—Riverton 252

Pilot Knob Mesa—All American 24

Pine Grove irrigation district—Klamath 122

Pine River 232

Pine River extension 65

Pine View Dam and Reservoir—Ogden River 212

Pioneer irrigation district—Boise 14, 16, 21

Pishkun Reservoir and Canal—Sun River 284

Platoro Dam and Reservoir—San Luis Valley 264

Pole Hill tunnels, canal and powerplant—Colorado-

Big Thompson 54

Porterville irrigation district—Central Valley 46

Post Falls unit—Rathdrum Prairie 240

Poudre Supply Canal—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Preston Bench 234

Preston, Riverdale and Mink Canal Co 234

Prineville, city of—Deschutes 77

Prospect diversion dam and canal—Eden 80
Prospect Mountain tunnel—Colorado-Big Thomp-

son 54

Page

Prosser Dam and powerplant—Yakima 317

Prosser irrigation district—Yakima 324

Provo River 235

Public Service Co. of Colorado 96

Pumping Division—-Klamath 122

Putah diversion dam—Solano 280

Quincy-Columbia irrigation district—Columbia

Basin 70

Rainbow Dam—Orland 217

Rams Horn tunnel—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Rapid City, city of 187, 238

Rapid Valley 238

Rapid Valley unit, Cheyenne division—-Missouri

River Basin 187

Rathdrum Prairie 240

Rattlesnake Dam—Colorado -Big Thompson 54

Red Willow unit, Frenchman-Cambridge division—
Missouri River Basin 180

Reeves County water improvement district No. 1—
Balmorhea 6

Reservation division—Yuma 332

Rio Grande 243

Rio Grande River rectification 248

Riverside irrigation district—Boise 14

Riverton 169, 252

Robles-Cositas Reservoir—Ventura River 305

Robles diversion dam—Ventura River 305

Rock Creek diversion dam—-Bitter Root 11

Rogue River Basin 255

Roosevelt Dam and powerplant—Salt River 258

Roza division—Yakima 317, 320

Rudy Irrigation Canal Co.— Minidoka 155

Rye Patch Dam and Reservoir—Humboldt 103

"S" Canal regulating reservoir—Newlands 195

St. Francis unit, Upper Republican division

—

Missouri River Basin 188

St. Mary Storage unit—Milk River 139

St. Vrain supply canal—Colorado-Big Thompson.. 54

Sacramento canals unit—Central Valley 44

Sagouspe diversion dams—Newlands 195

Salmon Lake Dam and Reservoir—Okanogan 214

Salt Lake aqueduct—Provo River 235

Salt Lake Basin—Weber River 314

Salt River 258

San Diego, city of 24, 26, 262, 333
San Diego aqueduct 262

San Diego project 262
San Luis Valley 264

Sandy Gravity Canal, Lower Marias unit

—

Missouri River Basin 186

Sanpete 265

Santa Barbara County water district—-Cachuma,

Santa Maria 37, 267

Santa Maria 267
Santa Ynez River water conservation district

—

Cachuma 37
Sargent unit, Middle Loup division— Missouri

River Basin 188

Saucelito irrigation district—Central Valley 46,47



350 RECLAMATION REPAYMENTS

Page

Savage Rapids Dam—Grants Pass 100

Savage unit, Yellowstone division—Missouri River

Basin 189

Scandia unit, Bostwick division—-Missouri River

Basin 175

Scofield 268

Seedskadee 66

Seminoe Dam and Reservoir— Kendrick 113, 186

Settlers irrigation district—-Boise 14, 16, 21

Shadehill unit, Grand division—-Missouri River

Basin 190

Shadow Mountain Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson. 54

Shasta Dam and powerplant—Central Valley 44

Shasta Dam area public utility district—Central

Valley 47

Shasta View irrigation district—Klamath 122

Sherburne Lakes Reservoir—-Milk River 139

Shirley unit—Buffalo Rapids 32

Shoshone 169, 270

Shoshone extensions unit—Missouri River Basin. 270, 272

Silt 66

Sly Park unit—Central Valley 44,46
Smith Fork 65

Smoky Hill division—Missouri River Basin 177

Snipes Mountain irrigation district—Yakima 322, 324

Solano 280

Solomon division—Missouri River Basin 185, 192

South Boise Mutual irrigation district—Boise 16, 21

South Branch Canal—Yakima 318

South Cache Water Users Association—Hyrum 110

South Columbia Basin irrigation district—Columbia
Basin 70

South division—Umatilla 293

South Ogden conservation district—Ogden Biver.. 212

South Ogden Highline Canal—Ogden River 212

South Platte Supply Canal—Colorado-Big Thomp-
son 54

South Side Pumping division—Minidoka 154

Southern California Edison Co 29

Southern San Joaquin municipal utility district

—

Central Valley 46, 47

Spanish Fork division—Strawberry Valley 282

Spring City division —Sanpete 266

Spring Creek pumping plant—Yakima 324

Springville irrigation district—Strawberry Valley. . 282

Springville-Mapleton division—Strawberry Valley. 282

Stanfield irrigation district—Umatilla 293, 295

Station Creek tunnel—Preston Bench 234

Stone Corral irrigation district—Central Valley 46, 47

Stony Gorge Dam—Orland 217

Storage division—North Platte 200, 202, 208, 209

Storage division—Yakima 317, 321

Strawberry Valley 282

Succor Creek division—Owyhee 221

Summerland water district—Cachuma 37

Summit City public utility district— Central Valley. 47

Sun River 284

Sunnyside division—Yakima 317, 324

Sunnyside irrigation district—Klamath 122

Sunnyside irrigation district—Yakima 324

Sunnyside Valley irrigation district—Yakima 324

Page

Superior Canal, Bostwick division—Missouri River

Basin 175

Superior-Courtland diversion dam, Bostwick divi-

sion— Missouri River Basin 175

Sweetwater—North Platte 199

Swift Current Dam—Milk River 139

Talent division—Rogue River Basin 255

Taylor Park Dam and Reservoir—Uncompahgre. _ 300

Tecolote tunnel—Cachuma 37

Tehama-Colusa Canal—Central Valley 44

Terminal Reservoir—Provo River 235

Terra Bella irrigation district—Central Valley 46

Terry unit—Buffalo Rapids 32

Thief Valley Dam and Reservoir—Baker 4

Three Forks division— Missouri River Basin 177

Tiber Dam, Reservoir and powerplant, Lowei

Marias unit— Missouri River Basin 186

Tieton division—Yakima 317, 326

Toston tunnel and canal, Crow Creek pump unit

—

Missouri River Basin 178

Tracy pumping plant—Central Valley 44

Transmission division—Colorado River storage 65

Transmission division—Missouri River Basin 190

Trenton Dam, Frenchman-Cambridge division—

Missouri River Basin 180

Trinity River division—Central Valley 44

Truckee-Carson—Newlands 195

Truckee-Carson irrigation district—Newlands,

Truckee storage 195, 289

Truckee storage 289

Tucumcari 29

1

Tulare irrigation district—Central Valley 46

Tule Lake division—Klamath 123

Tule Lake irrigation district—Klamath 124, 126

Umatilla 293

Uncompahgre 300

Unit B irrigation district 92,340

Unity Dam and Reservoir—Burnt River 35

Upper Bluff irrigation district, Hanover-Bluff unit

—

Missouri River Basin 182

Upper Colorado River Basin Fund 68, 228

Upper Klamath Lake—Klamath 118

Upper Republican division—Missouri River Basin. 188

Upper Snake River storage—Minidoka 154

Upper Van Brimmer drainage district—Klamath. 122, 126

Utah Lake division—Provo River 235

Vale 303

Vale Oregon irrigation district 303

Vallecito Dam and Reservoir—Pine River 232

Valley division—Yuma 332, 336

Vandalia Dam—Milk River 139

Vaquero Dam—Santa Maria 267

Ventura River 305

Vermejo 308

W. C. Austin 309

Wapato division—Yakima 317

Warm Springs irrigation district—Vale 303

Warm Springs Reservoir—Vale 303



INDEX 351

Page

Washita Basin 312

Washoe County water conservation district

—

Truckee storage 289

Weber Basin 313

Weber-Provo diversion canal—Provo River, Weber
River 235, 314

Weber River 314

Webster unit, Solomon division— Missouri River

Basin 192

Wellsville Canal—Hyrum 110

Wellton-Mohawk division—Gila 92

West division—Umatilla 293

West extension irrigation district—Umatilla 293, 297

Western Heart River irrigation district, Heart

Butte unit—Missouri River Basin 183

Westland irrigation district—Umatilla 295

Whalen diversion dam—North Platte 199

Wickiup Dam and Reservoir—Deschutes 76

Wilder irrigation district—Boise 14, 16, 21

Williston 316

Willow Creek Dam and Reservoir—Sun River 284

Page

Willow Creek Dam—Colorado-Big Thompson 54

Willow Creek unit—Vale 303
Willwood division—Shoshone 270, 272
Wind River diversion dam—Riverton 252
Wippel pumping plant—Yakima 318
Woodston diversion dam, Solomon division—Mis-

souri River Basin 192

Wyoming Canal—Riverton 252

Yakima 317

Yakima-Benton irrigation district 320
Yakima River siphon 318
Yakima-Tieton irrigation district 326
Yellowstone division— Missouri River Basin 189

Yellowstone Feeder Canal—Moon Lake 193

Yuma 229, 332, 340
Yuma Auxiliary 92, 340
Yuma Mesa division—Gila 92

Zillah irrigation district—Yakima 324

Zurich irrigation district—Milk River 139, 145

o








